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PREF ACE. 

TllX assistance of' the nobility and landed gentry who have w 
liberally supplied mo with information for this volume has added 
much to my pleasure in bringing it beforo the public. 

As they havo largely subocribed to the work, this is the mORt 
favourable opportunity for expressing my gratitude to them, not only 
for so kindly assisting me in collecting together the c.-tent of their 
several estates in Ireland, but also for supplying the other necessary 
statements for this publication_ 

As this book is, I belieYe, the first of its kind published, it may 
be desirable that its object should bo hero stated, notwithstanding tha 
the prospectus was so fully and favourably commented upon in th(. 
public press. 

Its chief objects are :-To givo an opportunity anxiously 
looked for by many landlords to correct erroneous statements which 
appeared in the lato Government Returns in reference to their 
properties. To show at a glance the extent of their estates in all Ireland 
and in each county. And to include in one alphabetical list the nam(!< 
of et'pry landoll'll(,), of over a certain ·tated acreage or valuation in 
Ireland, with a record of the titles, education, clubs and residences 
of each landowner, as well as the return of his several cstate~, 
collected together, and arrang d alphabetically under his name. 

It has been suggested by some of my subscribers that I should 
show what is tho relative proportion which the rental generally beart< 
to the Government valuation in yarious parts of the country, I do 
not, howeyer, intend entering so thoroughly into the subject as this 
would neces~itatc, I ,.hall only stato for those who may not b(. 
acquainted with the subject that the Government valuation, which 
appears in this work, was made within the last thirty year ', and wn l' 



VI. PREFACE. 

calculated at twenty-five per cent. below the letting value of the land; in 
other words, the letting value was one-third above the Government 
valuation. The increasing wealth of the country haH, however, as a 
rule, raised the letting value, and it might now be found in numerous 
imltances to be one and a-half times the amount of the valuation. But 
it should be remembered that although land may be gradually increa!<­
ing in value the tenants' rent is not frequently altered; and for this 
rea~on, the total rentals of large estates may be found to be but a little 
increaged Bince the Government valuation was made. 

The term Landowner, as used in the title of this work, applies only 
to owners, as it does in the Government Returns of 1876, who e tenure 
ilol not less than 99 years' lease (unless with perpetual right of 
renewal),and therefore it should be remembered that superior landlords 
who have let land on Ruch terms, arc not entitled to have it returned 
under their names. nut as this rule might in some ca es exclude a 
('omliderable portion of a landlord's property, the acreage of such 
eiltates (if any) with the annual rents or head-rents, due to the . uperior 
landlord, have been inserted under hi name, whenever the information 
was ascertainable, as for example, see Marquis of Donegall, Earl of 

N ormanton, &c. 
It would be difficult to convey any idea of the labour necessary 

to compile this work, without resorting to figures and explanationR, 
which would be more tedious than interesting to most of its readers; 
hut without doing so, I hope ub cribers and the public will kindly 
pardon any inaccuracies that they may ob erve, and believe that I 
have endeavoured to place before them what I trust is a useful and 
int('resting volum('. 

L. n. ITU ~EY DE nURGII, 
lluBf.lN", AlIgu.~t 187 
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lX. 

ABBREVI.A.TIO:NS. 

B.A.-Bachclor of Arts. 
RC.L.-Bacbclor of Civil Laws. 
RD.-Bachelor of Divinity. 
C.B.-Companion of the Batb. 
C.C.C.-Corpus Christi College. 
C.M.G.-Companion of St. Micharl 

and St. George (of the Ionian 
lRlands). 

Ch. Cb.-Christ Church. 
Co.-County. 
Coli. -College. 
C. .-Civil ·ervice. 
D.C.L.-Doctor of Civil Laws. 
D.D.-Doctor of Divinity. 
D.L., or Dep-Lieut.-Deputy Lieute­

nant. 
F.A.S.-Fellowof the Asiatic Socicty. 
F.G.H.S.-Fellowof tbe Genealogical 

and HiHtorical Soci~ty. 
F.G.S.-Fellow of the Goological, or 

Geo~raphical Society. 
F.RS.-Fellow of tbe Royal Society. 
F.t:l.A.-Fellow of the Society of .An­

tiquaries. 
G.C.B.-Grand Cross of tbe Bath. 
G.C.H.-Grand Cross of the Hano­

verian Order. 
G.C.!!f.G.-Grand Cross of St. Micbacl 

and St. George. 
G.C.S.l.-Grand Commander of tho 

tar of India. 
Hon.-Honourable. 
J.P.-Justice of the Peace, or Magis­

trate. 

J.P., D.L. Justice of tho P{'ace alld 
Deputy Lieutrnant-for the county 
in wbich his proprrty i~ ~ituah·. Ull­
less otherwioe spccifi('(l. 

KC.B.-Knight Commanuer of the 
Bath. 

KC.H.-Knight Commander of Han­
over. 

KC.M.G.-Knight Commander of ·t. 
Micbat'l and t. Gcorg-e. 

R.C.S.l.-Knight Commander of tb" 
Star of India. 

KG.-Kllight of the Gt\rt!·r. 
K.H.-Knight of HallOver. 
!C.L.S.-Knight of lheLiou and SUll. 
IClIf.-Knight of MlIlta. 
K. P.-Knight of St. Plltri(-k. 
K.T.-Knight of tlwThibtlo. 
LL.D.-Doctor of L,tw8. 
lLA.-Mllster of Arts. 
lLP.-M mber of Pllrliament. 
P.C.-Privy Coullcillor. 
Q.C.-Queen's ouusel. 
R.A.-Royal Artillery, or Royal Aca-

demy. 
R.E.-Royal Enirlneers. 
RH.A.-RoyallIur,e Artillery. 
RM.-Royal Marillcs. 
ReR. Mag.-Residellt lIfagistratc. 
RN -Royal Navy. 
Rt. Hon.-Right Honourablo. 
V.C.-Victoria Cross. 

All legal and other appointments refer to appointments in Ireland, unless other­
wISe ('xprr"ed. 

The Post Town of each landownt'r's addrps_ is in tbe county in wbich hi. 
property is situate, unless otherwise btated, excepting, of course, the chief townb of 
~oo=~ . 



x. TilE LO~~DO ... '" CLUB •. 

Albert, 1 Bolt-court, Flect-~trcet, E.C. 
Alfr d, :!2A hungp-alley, E.C. 
Alpine, 8 :-it. ~lartin'H-place, W.C. 
Arlington, 4 Arlillg-toll-strect, 'V. 
Army & ~'wy, 3t) Pall· mall, . 'V. 
Arthur'~, (j9 Ht. Jl\ml'8'~-8tr('('t, S.W. 
ArtR, 17 Hanover-square, 'V. 
Arundel, I:! Sali,bury-~trcet, trand. 
Atlwnwum, 107 Pall-mall, S. W. 
Beaufurt, i Rathbonc-placc, OxIorn-

~tn!E:t, 'V. 
Boodlc'~,:! :-it. J amc~' ".street, . "'-. 
Brooks'N, 60 .'t .• Tames's·,trl· t, .'V. 
Burlington Fine Arts, 17 Savile row, W. 
Carlton, 91 I'ull-mall. 
Cav('mlish, 307 Regent- trcet, 'V. 
City Carlton, 3 King William-st., E. C. 
City Liberal, 71 Queen-street, E.C. 

(t .. mporary. ) 
City of London, 19 Old Broad-st" KC, 
City Unitl·d, Ludg-at<'.circus, KC. 
Civil & Militnry, 316 Rq~ent·strcet, W. 
Civil und rnited Scr\'ice, 316 Regl·nt-

htrl·et, \\'. 
C1arcn('(', 1 Regent-street, Waterloo-

pla,·(·, . 'V. 
Cobdcn,.5~lilman-st.,Bedforn-row,W C. 
Cocoa '1'1'1'1', 6-1 'to Jamcs's.stre(·t, S. 'V. 
Con'('rmtin', j -I St. Jllme. ',-strC' t, k. 'V. 
eo,mupuJitnn, 30 Chnrles-stred, Berke-

k)'-"Iuurc, 'V. 
Count~·, 4:J Albt marl('-~treet, W. 
Crichton, 3 Adrlphi-t rrace, W.C. 
Devonshin', 50 't. J amcs's-I-trcl't, S. W. 
Eastlndi'L Ullited enice,14 't.Jamc8's-

Hquarc, H.'V. 
Egcrton, 87 Ht. J ames's·. treet, S. W. 
Eton Ilnd Hllrrow. 3 Pall-mall, '.'V. 
Gnrrit·k, 13 Uarrick-Ntrcct, W.O. 
Ijrafton, 10 Uraj'ton-,tr ·et, 'V. 
Grampian, 11 Charle8-street, Cavendi.h-

8(jutln', 'V. 
Grcshaln, Ure,ham·place, King Wil-

li:un-!'-tnTt, B. \ 
GUllru~', iO Pall-mall, .W. 
HannV('T, :!s Gror!!"£!-!'-treet, W. 
Hogurth, 81 Charlutte·street, Fitzroy-

Nq uan', ,,'. 
Junior Army aud Navy, 12 Grafton-

Mtn·(·t, IV. 
Junior Athr",,,um, 116 Picl'adilly, W. 
Junior nrltun,;)O Pall-mall, . W. 
Junior Cill\"'T\'ativc, :19 King-. t., S. W. 
Juniur Uarri('k, lA. Adclphi-tcrracc, 

'traml, 'V. C. 
Junior ~avlIl and Military, 68 Pall. 

UllIll, • IV. 
Junior ::It. Jalnen'S, 61 St. James's­

xtreet. 
Junior -nitI'd ervice, 11 Charles­

~trcet, l::i.·W. 

Law Society, 103 Chnnccrv·lnnl'. 
Marlboronih, ii:1 Pall-mali, '.W. 
Ml·dicnl, 9 8pring-.gardcnH, H.IV. 
Tatiollul, 1 Whitchall-g-ard,·ns, '.W. 
and nnd Military, 91 I'iccudilh' IV. 

New City, George-yard, Lo~bard-
8tr('et, E.C. 

New Thames Yacht, Clll1'110nian TIotel, 
1 Robprt·street. Addphi, IV.C. 

-ew Trayellers', I6 (horg-ll·trc ·t,Hall-
onr-'lJuare, W. 

Tew ruin'rsity, 57 t Jam!,,',·,t., ."'-. 
Oriental, 1 Hanover-'lJuart" IV. 
Oxford and Cambridge, 71 Pall-mull, 

S.W. 
Pall :!\rnlI, 7 Waterloo-place, .W. 
Phreni .. , :!j.j 'trand, 'v.e. 
Portlanu, 1 tl'atford-plat·p, W. 
Pnltt'., 14 Park'8tre!'t, ·.W. 
Prince's Orickl't, 22 Hans·place, Sloane­

str et, S.W. 
Prince'. Rack!'t and TcnniA, ditto. 
Princc of "'ale,'~ Y:u·ht. Fr"emason' 

Tavern, 61 Great Queen·st., 'V.C. 
Rnleig-h, 16 R"g-cnt-str,'I't, '.W. 
R"form, 10-1 raIl-mall, S."-. 
Royal London Yacht,:!:1 Uegent-st, •. W. 
Ruyal Artill,'ry und Royal Engineer_, 

(s"e ~Icd;"al.) 
Royal Thame Yacht, 7 Albcmarle 

.treet, "-. 
t. JUl\le", 106 Pil'('ndilly, W. 
t. 't"phl'n's, 1 Bridge-btre t, 1Ve,t· 

num,ter, ~. W. 
Savilc, 15 'avile-row, W. 
Scientific, 7 ~nvilc-row, W. 

mithtield, 47 Hulf Moon-street, ",r. 
Hta/ford,:l avilc·row, IV. 
Temple. 37 Aruudcl-Htrect, Strund, 

W.O. 
That(·hed Hou"c, 6 t. Jamf's's ,trcc·t. 
Tranllcrs', 106 Pall'lIutll, ::l. IV. 
Turf, 4 Uraft"n.strCl·t, IV. 

nion, Trafulgar"quan', W.C. 
United IcrC!'y and Laity, U Charl('~ 

~tret·t. '. 'V. 
C nitt·d Eton /lnd Harrow, 3 Pall· mall, 

east, '.IV. 
Ullitl'd ,'('rvicc, 116 Pall·mall, S.W. 
Unitcd niversity, 1 Suifolk.,trcet, 

Pull-mall, !':I~t, . 'V. 
'C'niYl'rsities, Till" 71 Jcrrnyn-~trcct, t. 

.Tamc,'~, H.'V. 
Y £'rulam, 6-! t. ,Tame ..•.. tri'Ct, . "'-. 
Victoria, 18 Wcllington-stro :t. 'tru.nd, 

W.C. 
Wc. tminster, 23 Albcmarle-,trect, "'-. 
IVhitcbull. 47 Parliament-strt)ct, ti. 'V. 
'Vhitc'., 3 't. Jam,·~'s·'trlot, '. W. 
Windhwn, 11 St. Jamcs's·square, ."-. 



OWNERS OF ESTATES 
OF TilE 

VALUATION OF £10,000 A-YEAR AND UPWARDS IN IRELAND, 

An'anged unde,' tile several Counties in which their el,iej residences al'e sitltate. 

ANTRIM-Marquis of Donegall, Earl of Antrim, Viscount 11as ereene 
and Ferrard, Viscount Templetown, Lord 0'N eill, Sir Richard 
Wallace, Bart., M.P., Rev. Arthur IT. Pakenham, Belfast and 
Northern Counties Railway Company. 

ARMAGU-Duke of Manchester, Earl of Gosford, Lord Lurgan, Sir 
William Edward ITercules Verner, Bart., Maxwell Charles Close, 
M.P., Francis Robert Cope, Great Northern Railway Company. 

CARLOw-Henry Bruen, M.P., Arthur MacMorrough Kavanagh, 
M.P., William Duckett. 

OAvAN-Earl of Lanesborough, Lord Farnham. 
CLARE-Lords Inchinquin and Leconfield, Colonel Crofton Moore 

Vandeleur. 
OORK-Earls of Bandon, Bantry, Cork, Egmont, Listowel, Shannon, 

Dowager Countess Kingston, Viscount Doneraile, Lord Carbery, 
Sir Henry Wrixon-Becher, Bart" A. H. Smith-Barry. 

DONEGAL-.Alexander John Robert Stewart, the late Thomas Connolly, 
M.P. 

DOWN-Marquises of Downs hire and Londonderry,Earls of Annesley, 
Dufferin, Roden, Viscount Bangor, Lord Arthur E. Hill-Trevor, 
M.P., Sir Thomas Bateson, Bart., M.P., Alfred S. Ker, Colonel 
William Brownlow Forde, John Mulholland, l\f.P., Robert 
Percival Maxwell. 

DUBLIN-Earls of Pembroke and Howth, Lord Annaly, Sir Charles 
C. W. Domville, Bart., The Crown, Corporation of Dublin, Dublin, 
'Wicklow, and Wexford Railway Co., Dublin and Kingstown 
Railway Co., Great Southern and Western Railway Co., 
Midland Great Western Railway Co., Grand Canal Co. 

FERMANAGU-Marquis of Ely, Earls of Belmore, Enni killen, and 
Erne, Sir Victor .Alexander Brooke, Bart., Mervyn Edward 
Archdale. 

GALWAy-Marquis ofClanricarde, Earl of Clancarty, Lords Ashtown 
Clonbrock, Dunsandle, .Allan Pollok. 

KERRY-Marquis of Lansdownc, Earl of Kenmare, Lord Ventry, 
IIenry Arthur llerbert, M.P. 



Xll. I,A~DOW~ERS OF ESTATES OF £10,000 A~D UPWARDS. 

KU.DARE-Duke of Lein ter, :Marquis of Drogheda, Earl of Clonmell, 
Lord Cion curry, Miss Catherine J. D. Nesbit, John La Touche. 

KILKEN~y-)farqui of Ormonde, Earl of Re borough, Yiscount 
Clifden, Right IIon. 'William FrederickF. Tighe, Wm. Ponsonby 
Barker, Charles 1Vandesforde. 

KING'S COUNTY-Earl of Rosse, Lord Digby, Reps. of Earl of 
Chal'leville. 

JjEITRm-Earl of Leitrim, Lord IIarlech, George Lane Fox. 
LllIIERlcK-Earl of Devon and Dunraven, Lord Mu sy, Henry 

De tafford O'Brien. 
LONDONDERRy-Sir IIenry Hervey Bruce, Bart., Salters' Co., 

Drapers' Co., ~fercers' Co., The IIon. Irish Society. 
IJONGFORD-Nolle. (I ee Earl of Longford and Lord Annaly.) 
LOUTH-Lord Clermont, Lord Rathdonnell. 
MAyo-~farquis of Sligo, Earls of Arran and IJucan, Sir Roger Wm. 

Henry Palmer, Bart., Sir Charles James Knox-Gore, Bart. 
MEATII-~Iarquises of IIeadfort and Conyngham, Earl of DaI'llley, 

J ame Lennox N aper. 
MO~AGIIA'\-lIarquis of Bath, Earl of Dartrey, Lord Ro smore, 

Sir Thomas Barrett Lennard, Bart., Sir John Leslie, Bart., )I.P., 
lfrs. Hope, Evelyn Philip hirley. 

(J.UEE~'S COUNTy-Yi count De Ye ci, Lord Ca tletown of Upper 
Ossory, Sir Charles Henry Coote, Bart. 

RORCO:'>BlON-Yiscount Dillon, Lord De Freyne, Edward Robert King­
Harman, M.P., Henry Sandford Packenham Mahon, Thomas 
George Will -Sandford. 

RUGD- 'ir Henry W. Gore Booth, Bart., Right Hon. William F. 
Cowper-Temple, Colonel Edward Henry Cooper, Owen \Yynne. 

TIPPERARy-Earls of DonouO'hmore and Normanton, Yiscount 
Lismore, Lady Margaret Charteris, Waterford and Limerick 

Railway Co. 
TYRo~E-Duke of AbercoI'll, Earls of Charlemont, Ca tIc tewart, 

Caledon, Ranfurley, Sir \Villiam Edward IIereuIe Verner, Bart. 
\VATERFOltn-Marquis of Waterford, Earl of Devonshire, Corpora-

tion of Waterford. 
'WE T:-.IEATH-Earl of Longford, Lord Greville. 
1VE'X:FoRD-Earlof Courtown, Lords Carew, Templemore. 
1VICKLow-Earls of Carysfort, Fitzwilliam, and Wicklow, 

Viscount Powerscourt, Lieut.-Col. Charles George Tottenham. 



xiii. 

TIlE LA JDOW~ER 
OF 

THREE THOU ANn ACRE AND UPWARDS 
IN A COUNTY, 

Arrall9t'd Alpllabelically 1Il1dl'r flu several Cvlllltie.,. 

-----;"' ... «;----

A~TTRDI. 

.Agnew, ,Villiam 
Alexander, Robert Jack 'on 
Antrim, Earl of 
Benn, George 
Boyd, Sir Frederick, Dart. 
Oa.cment, John 

!taine, Jame~, )I.P. 
Coev, " ir Edward 
Crain ie, J ames 
Cromic, John 
Cromrueliin, 'amuel Dclacheroi~ 
(Juppage, Alex. 
Dobb . Commv Edward 
])obb, onway Richard 
Donegal!, Marquis of~ K.P., 

v.C.il., P.U. 
})own"hire, )Iarquis of 
Fullerton, Alex. George 
Gage, Robert 
Gray, )Iajor Gcorge 
(In'g, Thoma Richard 
lIalida~', )Iajor-Gen. ,Villi am 

Hobert 
lIaI'vey, Robert 
lIill-Trcyor, Lord Arthur 

Edwin, ~I.P. 
IIutchin~on, Tho'. Lechy 
Ll'/~ge, 1\1r ., of Malone lIou e 
Lenlie, J ames Edmond 
~l'Cartney, George, Rep. of 
I'Garel, the late Charles 
l'Gildowney, John 

)Iacnaugbten, 001. • 'ir Francis 
Edmund, Bart. 

M' ... eile, Henry IIugh 
Magcnis, Lieut.-CuI. Richard 

Henry 
)Ia~scrccne and F 'ITaI'd Vi ,-

count, K.P. ' 
)Iontgomery, ~\'l ,'ander 
:JIontgolllery, n., Iteps. of 
Montgomery, John 
Moorc, James I'tewart 
O'XeiU, Rey. Lord 
l>akenham,Itcy.Arthur ilerculc' 
Howan, Rcy. R. ,Yibon 
Smyth, Hobert. 
TClllpletown, Vi~COllllt, K.C'.R. 
Telllp(~ ·t, Lord lIel'ucrt J,iunel 

Vanc, Trustec:> uf 
Turnly, Hobl'l't 
,\Valla'ce, ,'ir Hicharu,Bart,)I.P. 
,\Yardla w, Gelleral 
,Vuyency, Lord 
White, )lajor 

An:~IAGII. 
Alexander,IIenry 
Baeon, )lr"., of hichill 
13all, Thoma' P., Heps. of 
Bond, Joshua "Talter )lcLioll'l'h 
Chademunt, Earl of, lCP. 
010 e, Maxwell Chat·le,-, M.r. 

ope, Francis Robert 
Crawford, ..indrcw J. 



xiv. THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

De Salis, the late Count 
Gosford, Earl of 
IIamilton -J ones, Thomas Morris 
Kilmorey, Earl of 
Lurgan, Lord 
M'Geough, Robert John 
Manchester,Duke of, K.P. 
Molyneux,Sir Capel,Bart. 
Hichardson. John G. 
Stronge, Col. Sir James 

Matthew, Bart. 
Synge, Alex. H. 
Synnot, Mark S'eaton 
Verner, Sir William Ed ward 

Hercules, Bart. 
'Wilson, J oseph 

CARLOW. 
Beresforcl,Denis W. Pack 
Bessborough, Earl of 
Browne, Hobert Clayton 
Bruen, IIenry, M.P. 
Burton, Wm. Fitzwilliam 
Butler, Sir Thos. Pierce, Bart. 
Courtown, Earl of 
Doyle, Chas. Mervyn 
Duckett, ,\V m. 
IIall-Dare,the late Robert W. 
Kavanagh,Arthur:M:acMorrough 

M.P. 
111 'Clintock-Bun bury, Thos.Kane 
Newton, Philip Charles 
Newton, Philip J ocelyn 

CAVAN. 
Annesley, Earl of 
:Beresford, Lord Charles Wm., 

M.P. 
Beresforcl, J. D., Reps. of 
Bel'esford,lU.IIon.and Most Rev. 

"Marcus Gervais, D.D. 
Burrowes, Ilobert 
Clements, Henry Theophilus 
Coote, Colonel Geo. Chas. nenry 
Dease, the late J ames Arthur 
:Farnham, Lord 

Fay, John 
Finlay, John 
Garvagh, Dowager Lady 
Gosford, Earl of 
Hassard, John J., Reps. of 
Hassard, Richard 
Headfort, Marquis of 
nodgson, Sir Goo. Fredk. 
Humphreys, ,\V m. 
Lanesborough, Earl of 
Lisgar, the late Lord 
Nesbitt, Alex. 
O'Reilly,thelate Anthony 
Parker, Mrs. Harriet 
Pratt, Mervyn 
Saunders, Hichard 
Saunderson, Major Ed wd. J ames 
Saunderl:>oll,MajorLlewelyn T.B. 
Singleton,IIy. Sydenham 

CLARE. 
Arthur, Franeis 
Ball, Najor ,\-Vm. IIawkins 
Blood, Bag-got 
Browne, IV yndham 
Burton,Francis N athaniel V. 
Butler, Lt.-Col. ~\.ugustine 
Butler, ,\-Vm. Reps, of' 
Callaghan, Fred. Marcus 
Conyngham, Marquis of 
Creagh, COl'nclius 
C1'owe, Thos. 
Crowe, "rain \vright, Reps. of 
D'Arcy, IIyacinth 
De StafIord-O'Bricn, IIenry 
Fitzgerald, Sir Augustine, Bart. 
Fitzgerald, ,\-Vm. Foster Vesey 
l1'itzgerald, Wm. H. W. 
Gore, Major Edward Arthur 
Gore, Francis ,\-V m. 
Griffith, Hieha1'd 
Hall, Major Wm. James, R.A. 
]lenn, Thos. Rice 
IIickman, IIugh Palliser 
Inchiquin, Lord 
Keane, Marcus 



TIlE L.\XDOWXERS OF IRELA.ND. xx. 

- --------------------------,----------------------------
(enny, Capt. Thos. Relly 

Keogh, Cornelius Ale '. 
Lecoutielcl, Lord 
I.YJlch, Major J no, Wilson 
~I'noullell, Col. I Tm. Edwd. A. 
~{,)Iahon,.~ir IVm. 'amu 1,Bart. 
~fac~ T amara, II y. Yalen tine, and 
)Ia.c~ T amara, IV. J. 
~Ia~.ey- ,\Ve tropp, John 
~Iol(JIl\', JI Y. G. 
~Iolull~-, )l;ljor "'''m. )Iill:~ 
~IorelaJld, "TIll. John If. 
O'Bricll, J ames 
0' 'ullaghan, Chas. Geo. 
O'CuUaghan, Lt.-Colonel John 
O'(:oJlllell,J ohn ('.IV. Coppinger 
I'a tCl'son, Lt.-Colonel }Iarcus 
Purdon, Geo. F. Ponsonby 
'umpson, Donat 

Hampson, Geo. 
I \!ott, John C. 
'tackpoole, Richard 

• 'tackpoole, IY m. 
• 'towaI't, Juo. Vaudeleur 
'\ undeleur, Col. Crofton ~Ioorc 
l\'tmdosford, lIon. E. B. 
I\T e toy, Edward Percevul 
We tropp, Ralph 
White, lion. Chas. IV m. 

CORK. 
Aldworth, Richard Oliver 
Haldwin, James 
Ibndon, Earl of 
Hautr)', Eurl of 
Barry, Arthur H. Smith 
Ibl'l'Y, J ames 
Harrv, Hichd. H. Smith 
Bart~r, J ohu 
lkalllish, Hobert D. 
Bealllih, Sampson 
lkamih, ~rhos. 
13echer,. 'ir llenry IV rixon, Hart. 
Browne, \\Tyndham 
Carbor)" Lord 

Cha.tterton, General ir J umcs, 
Rep~. of 

Clarke, \Vm. 
Clinton, Lord Cha . l'elham 
Collin ,Jno. '., Reps. of 
Collis,Rev. Ml'ce .. £1.. CookdU). 
Colthur:;t, 'ir Geo. onway,Hart. 
Coltsmann, Da.niel ronin­
Conner, Daniel 
Coote, Charles Purdon 
Cork and Orrery, Earl of 
Cotter, 'irJa L:lWl'l'nce,Bart,,\: 
Delacour, Rev. R. IV. 

(Joint Olfllel's.) 
Crofton, Henry E. 
CuthberL, Thos. 
Duyi" John 
Ddacollr, Jame 
Devon hire, DukPof 
DOIleraile, Yiscount 
Downing, ::\1'(;a1'thy, l\LP. 
Egmont, Earl of 
Fermoy, Lord 
Fitzgerald, Rober(, U. Penrose 
Fleming, Becehel' Lioncl 
Foot, Henry 13ttldwin 
French, Sampon '1'. \\-TynIlc 
Grehan, Geo. 
] larding, Henry, Reps. of 
lIa.ard, J olin, H.eps. of 
IIerrick, Tho '. llou::.tield 
Hudson, llenrv 
IIuno-crford Iienry James o , 
liutcbins, Emullucl 
llyde, John 
Jack on, IYm. OliveI' 
Johnson, Noble 
J ones, IV m. Benco 
Kenmare, Earl of 
Killgston, Dowager Coullte::;s of 
Leader, Nicholas l'hilpot 
Leader, Oapt. 'l'ho~. Leonard 
Leader, ,\TIll • Nichola 
Leahy, Dalliel Franci 
Lp.vi~, J olm Samuel 
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Limrick, John 
Lismore, Viscount 
Listowell, Earl of 
Longfield, M., Reps. of 
Longfield, Richard 
Lysaght, non. Geo. 
~1'Bride, James 
~1'Carthy, Alex. 
M'Cartie, Justin 
~ra 'Y, 'Vm. n. IIutchinson 
)f1dleton, Vi count 
)lorri , Richd. 
~lountcashel, Earl of 
:Murphy, l:"dward C. 
Newman, Adam 
Xewman, John Adam 
O'Donovan, Daniel, Reps. of 
O'Leary, John 11'Carthy 
Oliver, Silver Charles 
O'Sullivan, Daniel 
Pine, Jasper, Reps. of 
J>onsonby, Cha . ,,\V. Talbot 
Putland, Chas. 
l'uxley, Henry Iavallin 
Rye, Ricbd. 'l'on ~on 
Shunnon, Earl of 
Shuldham,Major Edm. Ander on 
Stawell, Col. 'Ym. St. L. Alcock 
Stawell, George 
Sullivan, '1'hos. 
l::lw<tnton. Jas. IIutchinson 
Sweete, Geo. S., Reps. of 
Townsend, John H. 
Townsend,Rev. M. T. ., Reps. of 
Townsend, Richard 
Townsend, Richard IIoratio 
.... VaUis, IIenry A. Beaumont 
Warren, irAugustu Riversdale, 

Bart. 
'Velphy, James 
'V e~thead, J oseph 
,''"hite, Robert IIedges Eyre 
"Vise, FranCls 
VV ood, Colonel Andrew J ordaine 
"Voodley, Francis ,VID. 
Young, IIenry Lindsay 

DOXEGAL. (...:.~.({;) 
AbCl'corn, Duke of 
Adair, J no. Geo. 
Alexander, Leslie Wm. 
Arran, Earl of 
Atkin on, Thos. Jno. 
Barton, Baptist J obn ten 

_J3att, Robert X arcissus 
7f30yd, John Robert 
Brooke, TLos. Young 
BUbtard, Ebenezer 
Charley, J obn Stouppe 
Commissioners of Endowed 

School 
Connoll}" the late ThoR., )1.1'. 
Conyngham, -:,!larquis of 
Deazley, Charles 
Delap, ·Rev. Robert 
Dixon, Geo. 
Dixon, John 
Dohertv, Richard 
Donegall, Marquis of 
Dunbnr, the late Geo. 
Erne, Earl of 
Faus et t, Robert 
Fenwick, ,,\Ym. 
Fel'guson, John 
Foster, Arthul' S. B. 
Gilliland, Sam nel 
ITamilton, Chichester 
ITamilton, J amel'1 
Hamilton, Rev. John 
IT amilton, John 
Hamilton, )lrs. Anne 
llarte, Geo. Vaughan 
ITarvey, Geo. 
Harve;', Geo. )filler 
Htlrve)', Edwal'd H., and othcl'R 
IIarvey, Miss Eliza 
Hayes, Sir Samuel IIercule;;, 

Bart. 
IIeygate, Sir Frederick "'"ID., 

Bart. 
Hill, Lord Geo. Augusta 
IIumpbries, J. K., Reps. of 
Inrme, Edward 
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Joule, Benjamin 
Key, Richard 'V. 
Knox, ~ia.ior George 
Leitrim, Earl of 
Leslie, Sir John, Bart., M.P. 
J,ifford, Vi count 
J,yh', Major Hugh Chetham 
}f'Glead, Francis 
)Iaxwell, Rev. Robed Walter 
~Iontgomery Robert George 
Montgomcry, Rev. Samuel, 

Reps. of 
~Iortimer, Rev.IVilliam 
)fusgrave, John R. 
Musgrave, J ames 
Newton, Andrew, 
~icholson, J ames S. 
Nixon, Rev. Alexander Brownc 
~ orman, Thomas 
Olphert, \Vybrants 
liankin, Samuel 
Richard on, J ames Greer 
Ryan, Valentine 
Hcott, the late Thomas 
Sinclair, \Villiam 
Stevenson, Robert 
Stewart, Alexander John Robert 
Stewart, CharIeR Frederick 
Ntcwart H. G. 1furray 
Stewart,SirJ amesAnnesley,Bart 
• 'tewart, .Tohn 
• 'tewart, Mrs. Anne 
,'tewart, IVilliam 
'tyle, 'Yilliam Henry Marsham 

Templemore, Lord 
rrredellick, Rev. George N. 
W yatt, ~frs. Uary, Reps. of 
Wicklow, Earl of 
Young, George 

DOWN. 
Annesley, Earl of 
Bangor, Viscount 
Batebon, Sir Thomas, Bart., 

M.P. 

Batt. Robert N arci SlIS 

Beauclerk, Aubrey Dc Vere 
Boyd, William 
Canning lIon. Albert Stratford 
Clanwilliam, Earl of 
Cloland, J ames 
Cleland, John 
Crawford, John Sharman­
Downshire, Marquis of 
Dufferin, Earl of 
DunviIle, Robert Grimshaw 
Forde, Colonel \Vm. Drownlow 
Gordon, Robert Francis 
Hall. Major William JamC'. 
lIarrison, IT enry, Heps. of 
Heron, 'Villi:un Cowan 
IIill-Trevor, LordArthur Ed win 

:U.P. 
Houston, John B. 
KE:r, Alfred S. 
Ker. David Alfred 
Kilmerley Estates, 'fruste of 
Kilmorey, Earl of 
Londonderry, Uarquis of, K.P. 
Maxwell, Robert Percival 
Meade, Hon. R. 
~{ered.yth, Henry \Villiam 
1fontgomery, Captain IIllgh 
Montgomery, IIugh 
~Iulholland, J obn, M.P . 
)1 ussendon, \Villiam 
N ugent, Colonel Andrew 
Price, James Charles 
Roden, Earl of 
Steward, Alexander John llobt. 
\Vard, Robert Edward 

DUBLIN. 
Cobbe, Charles 
Coote, Eyre, Reps. of 
Domville, Sir Charles Compton 

IV., Bart. 
IIackett, \V. "\V. 
Hamilton, Ion Trant, M.P. 
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Howth, Earl of 
Lan~ford, Lord 
Palmer, Sir Roger W. n., Bart. 
White, Mrs. 
Woods, Hans Hamilton 

FERMANAGTI. 
Archdall, Captain Mervyn Ed-

ward 
Archdale, William Humphl'eys 
"Belmore, Earl of 
Bloom field, Benjamin Meynell 
Brooke, Sir Victor Alex., Bart. 
Brya.n, John D. 
Collins, Mrs. E. 
Collum, Robert 
Commissioners of Education, 

The 
Dickson, Alexander 
Dickson, ~1r8. Alicia 
Ely, Marquis of 
EnniskiIlen, Earl of 
Erne, Earl of 
Hall, Richard 
Hamilton-Jones, Thomas Morril! 
Irvine, H. M. D'A., Reps. of 
Irvine, Colonel John Gerard 
J ohnston, Robert Edgcworth 
Lanesborough, Earl of 
Madden, John 
Montgomery, Hugh de Fellen-

burgh 
Porter, Rev. John G.} Reps. of 
Rathdonnell, Lord 
Richards, John ,Villi am 
Singleton, Thomas 
Vaughan's Charity, Governors of 

GALWAY. 
Ashtown, Lord 
Bagot, the late Christopber 

Neville 
Bagot, John Lloyd 
Bellew, Sir Henry C. Gratton, 

Bart. 

13erridge, Richard 
:Blake, Jamee 
Blake, Patrick 
Blake, Mrs . .A nne 
13lake, Mrs. Caroline 
make, Theobald 
Blake, Sir Valentine Bart. 
Blake V ~dentine O'Connor 
Elake, Walter Martin 
Elakeney. John 
:Bodkin, "Robert 
:Burke, Sir John Charles, Bart. 
Eutson, Very Rev. Christopher 

H.G. 
Cannon, John WiUiaID 
Caulfield, St. Georgc 
Cheevers, l\'1ichael Joscph 
Churcher, Emanucl 
Clancartv, Earl of 
Clanmor~is, Lord 
Clanricarde, llarquis of 
Clonbrock, Lord 
Comyn, Francis Lorenzo 
Daly, James 
Daly, Major John A. Blake. 
D'Arcy, Hyacin th . 
Deering, George 
Digby. Miss Elizabeth F. 
Digby, William J. 
Dunsandle, Lord 
Eyre, John Joseph 
Ffrench, Martin Charles 
Fitzgeralcl, Charles V. 
Foreman, ,Yil1iam 
Forster, Captain B. 
French, Robert 
Galbraith, James 
G-ough, Viscount 
Granam, Francis John 
Gregory, Rt. Hon. Sir WiIIiam 

Henry P.C. 
Guinness, 'Sir Arthur Edward 
nall, 1\1rs. Anne 
Hancock, John S. 
Haugh, Rev. J. F., Reps. of 
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Henry, Hugh 
Henry, Mitcheil 
Rodgson, Henry 
IIowth, Countess of 
lluntingdon, Earl of 
J ameson, Harry W. 
Joyce, John 
J oyce, Martin B. 
J oyce, Pierce 
Keily, Charles, Q.C. 
Kenn~r, James C. F. 
Kilkelly, Charles 
Kirwan, Mrs. 
Kirwan, Thos. Staunton 
Kirwan, Richard A. Hyacinth 
Lahiff, Daniel 
Lambert, J no. Walter 
Lambert, Thos. Eyre 
Lambert, WaIter Peter 
Lattey, Robert John 
Leitrim, Earl of 
Lewis, John M. A. 
Longworth, John 
Lynch, Major John Wilson 
Lynch, Marcus 
Lvnch, Richard 
1\f'Dermott, The 
M'Donnell, Jas. 
1\Iahon, Rev. Sir Wm. Vesey 

Ross, Bart. 
Martin, Robert 
Ma1'tyn, Edwa1'd 
1\Iaxwell, 1\1rs. A. C. 
Maxwell, Rev. Charleton 
N olan, Capt. John Phi lip 
O'Farrell, Charles 
O'Keily, Michael 
O'Reiliy, Major Myles 
Persse, Burton Robert Parsons 
Persse, Dudley , 
Perth, Earl of 
Pollock, Allan 
Reade, Philip 
Redington, Christopher Talbot 
Reill y, 1\Iichael 
Richardson, Chas. 

Roche, Thos. Reeling-ton 
St. George, the late Christopher 
St. George,Richa1'd J. Mansorgh 
Skerritt, Peter Richard 
Smyth, Captain John 
Stannus, 1Valter Trevor 
Strathedon, Lord 
Taylor, 1Valte1' T. N. Shawc­
Thompson, Colin H. 
Trench, Chas. O'Hara 
U 8she1', Christopher 
Vesey, George 
Westmeath, .l£arl of 
Whitaker, Rev. Charks 
Wilberforcc, Henry ",\Vm. 

KERRY. 
Bemard, Edward 1\Iorrough 
Blacker, St. John Thomas 
Bland, Francis Christopher 
Blennerhassett, Arthur 
Blennerhassett, Rowland Pon-

sonby 
Blennerhassett, Sir Rowland, 

Bart. 
Blennerhassett, Thos. 
Chute, Francis Blcnnerhassett 
Chute, Rev. Geo. Trevor 
Collis, Stephen Edward 
Coltsmann, Daniel Cronin­
Cork, Earl of, K.P. 
OOl-ken', Daniel O'Brien 
Orosbio, Major J nmes 
Cuthbert, Thos_ 
Dennis, Meade Caulfield 
Denny, Sir Edward, Bart. 
Drummond, Robert 
Eagar, Eusibus 1\IcGiilicuddy 
Fitzgerald, Peter (the Knight of 

Kerry) 
Godfre)r, Sir John Formor, Bart. 
Gun, "'\Vilson 
Harenc, the late ITenry B. 
Hartopp, Ed ward 
Headley, Lord 
Herbert, Henry 
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Herbert,IIenry Arthur, M.P. 
Hickie, Wm. Oreagh 
Hickson Robert Oonway 
Hurley, John . 
Hussey, Edward 
IIu sey, Samuel Murray 
J ulian, Samuel 
Kenmare, Earl of, K.P., P.O. 
Lansdowne, Marquis of 
Leahy, Jobn Wbite 
Listowell, Earl of, K.P. 
M'Gillicuddy, Donough D. O. 

(The M'Gillicuddy) 
Mahony, Edward 
1tIahony, Geo. Philip Gun 
Mahony, John 
Mahony, Kean 
Mahouy, Richard John 
1tIahony, Thos. M'Donogh 
Marshall, Richard J obn 
Mayberry, Geo. M., M.D. 
Munday, Major-General 
O'Oonnell, Oharles 
O'Oonnell, Daniel 
O'Oonneil, Sir Maurice James, 

Bart. 
UDonoghue, Daniel (The 

O'Donoghue) 
Oliver, Richard Silver 
Ormathwaite, Lord 
Orpen, Ricbard IIungerford 
Orpen, Sir Richard 
Rae, Lang-ford 
San des, Maurice Fitzgerald 
San des, Thos. William 
Simpson, Stephen 
Stoughton, Thomas Anthony 
Sugrue, Oharles, Reps. of 
Talbot Oro bie, William 
Ventry, Lord 
Williams, Francis Edward 
Winn, Hon. Rowland 
Wise, Francis 

KILDARE. 
Archbold, Robert 

Aylmer, Sir Richd. Geo., Bart. 
Aylmer, Michael 
Barton, IIugh Lunedock 
Borrowes, Sir Erasmus Dixon, 

Bart. 
Oloncurry, Lord 
Oolley, Hon. Geo. Francis 
Dobbs, Oonway Richard 
Drogheda, Marquis of 
Fitzgerald, Frederick Louis 
IIarberton, Viscount 
IIendrick, Thomas 
LaTouche, John 
Leinster, Duke of 
~fans£eld, Geo. Patrick Lattin 
Mayo, Earl of 
Murphy, "Vm. 
O'Ferrall, Rt. IIon. Ricbard 

More, P.O. 
O'Kelly, Peter de Pentheny 
Versch·oyle. Lt.-Colonel . 
Wilson, George 01'1' 

KILKENNY. 
Ashbrook, Viscount 
Aylward, James Keamey 
Barker, Wm. Ponsonbv 
Bessborough, Earl of, P.O. 
Bryan, Geo. Leopold, M.P. 
Olayton, Richd. Clayton Browne 
Clifden, Viscount 
Ooghill, Sir J obn J ocelyn, Bart. 
De M(,ntmorency, Rev. "Valler 
Desart, Earl of 
Flood, Wm. 
Flood, Wm. IIanford 
Frankfort de Montmorency, 

Viscount . 
Hely, Oapt. George 
Kavanagh, Arthur Mac::llor-

rough, M.P. 
Meredyth, IIemy Wm. 
Monck,Viscount,G.O.M.G., P.O. 
Mountgarret, Viscount 
Ormollde, Marquis of 
Power, J oseph O'N eill 
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Putland, the late Gcorge 
Sullivan, Michael 
Tighe, Frederick E. n. 
Tighe, Right Hon. Wm. Frcd. 

Fownes P. O. 
Wandesford, Oharles B. O. 

RING'S. 
Armstrong-, Rev. Sir Edmond 

Frederick, Bart. 
Armstrong, William Bigoe 
Ashbrooke, Viscount 
Banon, E. J., Reps. of 
Bennett, Francis Valentine 
Bernard, 001. Thomas 
Oassidy, John Valentine 
Obarleville, the late Earl 
Ooote, Rev. Algernon 
Dames, Oapt. Thomas Long-

worth 
Darby, 1Villiam ITenry 
Digby, Lord 
Downshire, Marquis of 
Drought, the late John IT. 
Grogan, Sir Edward, Bart. 
IIuntingdon, Earl of 
Remmis, Artbur ITenry Nieholas 
Ring, J obn Gilbert 
Lauder, J obn Drought 
Lloyd, Jobn 
Malone, Rev. SavilleL'Estrange 
Mooney, Robert James Enright 
Mulock, Thomas 
O'Brien, John, Reps. of 
Rosse, Earl of 
Seaton, Lord 
Thompson, Peter IIamlet 
Toler, IIon. Otway Fortescue 

Grabam 
Vaugban, William Peisley IIut­

chinson Llovd 
Warburton, Richard 
Williams, Edward Wilmot 

LEITRIM. 
Olements, John Marcus 

Crofton, Sir Morgan George, 
Bart. 

Ellis, Arthur 
Fox, George Lane 
GranaI'd, Earl of 
Harlech, Lord 
J ohnston, 1Villiam 
J ones, Miss Oatherine P . 
La Touche, J obn 
La Touche, 1Villiam Rohert 
Leitrim, Earl of 
Madden John 
Maguire, Edward 
Massy, Lord 
Montgomery, IIugh Lyons 
O'Beirne, IIugh 
Peyton, 'William 
Southwell, Viscount, K.P. 
Tottenharn, Arthur Loftus 
White, Oaptain GeOl'ge 
Whyte, 001. John James 
Wynne,Owen 

LIMERIOK. 
Annaly, Lord 
Ashtown, Lord 
Barker, William Pomon bv 
Barrington, Sir Oroker, Bart. 
Buckley, Nathaniel 
Oaulfield, George 
Oloncurry, Lord 
Oork and Orrery, Earl of, K.P. , 

P.O. 
Oroker, J obn :M:onck 
De Burgho, Lady 
Dehnege, John Ohristopher 
De Sa lis, the late Oount 
De Strafford-O'Brien, Henry 
De Vere, Sir Vere Edmund. 

Bart. 
Devon, Earl of, P.O. 
Dickson, 001. vVilliam 
Dunraven and Mount-Earl, 

Earl of 
Fitzgerald, Desmond John 

Edmund 
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Fitzgibbon, Lady Louisa r. 
Georgina 

Franks, John 
Gabbett, Rev. Joseph 
Gascoigne, Capt. Fred. Charle 

French 
GooId, The Yen. Fred. Falkiner 
Guillamore, Viscount 
Hare, Hon. Richard 
Harknes~, William Henry 
IIartopp, Edward Bouchier 
Kenmare, Earl of, K.P., P.C. 
Langford, Lord 
Leconfield, Lord 
IJimerick, Earl of 
Low, John 
1Ifa:sy, Edward TayIor 
)Ia ~y, Lord 
1Ifaun ell, Edward Meares 
l\Iaunsell, John 
Mont eagle, Lord 
}'fUf~kerry, Lord 
0' Brien,' lIugh 
O'Gradv, Hon. Cieilia 
O'Grad}', 'Valler Massy 
Pigott, II. A. Robert 
Roche, ir David Vandeleur, 

Bart. 
Sandwich, Earl of, P.C. 
South well, Viscount, K.P. 
Stavcley, Jame Butler 
WalIcr, ir J oh n Thomas 
'Vande ford, IIemy Thomas 

Butler 

LONDONDERRY. 
Alexander, Samuel Maxwell 
Bere. ford, Lord f'has.Wm.,M.P. 
Beresford, .J olm Bane 
Browne, )fajor George 
Bruce, Sir Henry Hervey, Bart. 
Bruce, Stewart C. 
Clark, J ame. J ohnstone 
Cromie, John 
Dolling, Robert IIoIb('che 
Drapers' Company, The 

Fishmongers' Company, The 
Garvagh, Dowager Lady 
Grocers' Company, The 
lIenry, E. C. C. 
IIeygate, ir Frederick William, 

Bart. 
Ironmongers' Company, The 
Lvle, Rev. John 
M'Cau. land, Connolly Thom:ls 
l\faxwell, Rev. Robe~t 'Valter 
:Mercers' Company, The 
:Miller, Rev. Alexander Rowle\' 
Nesbitt, Mis Catherine J anii-

son Downing 
Ogilby, the late Robert Lelie 
O'X ei'll, IIon, Robert Torrens 
Richard;;on, J ames Greer 
Salter' Company, The 
Skinners' Company, The 
Society, the Irish 
Staple, Robel't 

teven. on, J ames , penceI' 
'trafford, Earl of 

LOXGFOUD. 
Annaly, Lord 
Blackall. }Iajor Robert 
Bond, 'Villiam 
Bond, Willoughb? 
Cusack, Thomas Alder 
Dougla , Henry S. 
Edgeworth, Anthonio Erole"l 
Fetherston, ir George Halph, 

Bart. 
Fox, Richard Eclward 
GranaI'd, Earl of, K.P. 
Greville, AIgernon 'Villiam 

Bellingham 
King-IIarman, Edward Robert, 

lLP. 
Lefroy, Anthony 
Longford, Earl of, KC.B. 
Maconch?, George 
Porter, Rev. John Grey, Rep. 

of 
White, IIonry W. 
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LOUTII. 
Balfour, Blayney Townlcy 
Barr}" Arthur Hugh Smith­
J3ellew, Lord. 
Bellingbam, Sir Alan Edward, 

Bart. 
Clermont, Lord 
('live, Rev. Archer 
:ForteRcne, Lieut.-Colonel John 

Charles William 
Fo, ter, Frederick J obn 
J,outh, Lord 
JHarley, Charles Brindley 
Massereene and Ferrard, Vis-

count, K.P. 
Rathdonnell, Lord 
Roden, Earl of 
:·ltobart, Rev. Henry 

}'IAYO. 
Achill }.Iission, The 
Arran, Earl of, K.P. 
Atkinson, Mrs. Elizabeth 
Bellingham, Sir Alan Edwarcl, 

Bart. 
Berridge, Richard 
Bingbam, riss Anne 
Bingham, DeRis 
J3ingham, ITenry 
llingham, Mrs. Letitia 
Hlackcr, M. }'1. 
Blake, Valentine O'Connor 
llourke, Captain J oseph 
Bournes, GeOl'ge S. 
13rabazon, Cnptain John P. 
l{rowne, J. D. H. 
Oarter, Henry Tilson Shean 
Clanmorris, Lord 
nlive, Rev. Archer. 
Olive, GeOl'ge, M.P. 
('omvn, Francis Lorenzo 
(,ostello, Arthur Robert George 
OoYne, Charles Michael 
C'ufre, Col. St. Geo. 
D'Arcy, Hyacinth 

De Clifford, Lord 
Dicken , Charles S. 
Digby, lIon. Edward II<.>nry 

Trafalgar, 1\LP. 
Dillon, Viscount 
Dom ville, 'Villiam Compton 
Downing, Charles 
Farrell, John N olan 
Fetherstone-IIaugh, God frey 
Fitzgerald, Charles Lionel 
Forde, John Ro 
Gardiner, )11';;. TIenrietta 
Gibbings, Rev. Uichard 
Gore, Col. Sir Charles J ames 

Knox, Bart. 
Grant, H. J. 
Guinne s, ::;ir Arthur Edwarl, 

Bart., M.P. 
J ackson, OliveI' Vaughan 
Jameson, John 
J oynt, Henry 
Kennpdy, Yictor C. 
Kilmain"e, Lord 
Kirkwood, John Townsend 
Knox, Annesley 
Knox, Capt. Charles 
Knox, H(>nry Blake 
Knox, John 'Henry, n<.>p~. of 
Knox, Mrs. Elizabeth 
Lapl'imandaye, Charles ITenry 
Lindse\" Mrs. Mary 
Lucan,' Earl of, K.O.n. 
Lynch Blos e, HiI' Hobert, Eart. 
1\1'Callum, Captain Al'thul' 
M'Carrick, Roger 
Madden, J oseph 'Villiam 
Mitchell, Abraham 
Moore, Geo. Augustus 
Mudge, Artbur 
National Building and Ln.nd 

Investment Company of 
Ireland 

O'Connor, Mrs. ~Iargaret 
O'Donnell, Sir Wchard ~\..nn­

esley, Bart. 
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O'Fenall, the late Edward 
More 

Oranmore and Browne, Lord 
O'Reilly, Thomas F. 
Orme, the late Robert 
Orme, Willinm 
Ormsby, Anthony 
Orm by, John 
Palmer, Sir Roger Wm. TIenry, 

Bart. 
Perry, Edmond TI. 
Pike, William 
Pratt, Mervyn 
Rashleigb, jonathan 
Rutledge, Oapt. David 

ime , .K athaniel Philips 
'ligo, Marquis of 

Smyth, ,Villiam F. 
Stoney, Robert Vesey 
Taaffe, J ames 
Thompson, Thomas n. 
Walsb, John Thomas Oormick 

1fEATTI. 
A thlumney Lord 
Bligh, the late Thomas 
Bolton, ~Ir . Francis G. 
Bryan, Geo. Leopold, M.P. 
Oonyngham, Marquis of 
Oorbally, the lion. Mrs. 
Darnley, Earl of 
Dillon, Sir John Fox, Bart. 
Dunsany, Lord 
Dunville, Robert Grimshaw 
Farrell, John Arthur 
Fingall, Earl of 
Fowler, Robert 
Garnett, ,Villiam taw ell 
Gerrard, Thomas 
Gormanstown, Viscount 
IIeadfort, Marquis of 
IIussey, ~Ia1achi 'trong 
Jame on, John 
Lansdowne, Marqui of 
Magan, MrsElizabeth Georgiana 

N aper, J ames Lennox 
Nich01son, Ohri -topher Armi-

tage 
Preston, John Joseph 
Rotheram, Edward 
Rothwell, Thomas 
Rus ell, Earl, K.G .. P.O. 
Singleton, Major TIenry Corbet 
Taylor, 001. Rt. TIon. Thomas 

Edward, M.P. 
TiRdall. John 
Trimbleston, Lord 
,Vade, Robert Oraven 
"\V oods, TIans TIamilton 

MONAGllAN. 
Ancketill, William 
Rath, Marquis of 
Dartrey, Ead of, K.P. 
Hamilton, J ames 
Hope, Mrs. Anne Adile 
Ker, Andre Allen Murrav 
Leonard, Sir Thomas B-arrett, 

Bart. 
Le lie, Mrs. Emilv E. ,V. 
Leslie, Sir John Bart., ilLP. 
Lucas, Edward L. Reps. of 
:Madden, John 
Rose, Mrs. Gcrtrude 
Ros more, Lord 
Shir1c)" Evelyn Philip 
Shirley, TIoratio 
'ingle"ton, Thomas Orawford 

Temp1etown, Yi count K.O.B. 
,Yestenra, Ir-. IIenrietta 
Woodwright, "\Villiarn Henry 

Edward 

QUEE 'So 
Adair, John George 
A hbrook, Viscount 
Bellew, Mrs. Grattan 
Oastletown, Lord, P.O. 
Close, Maxwell Oharles, )f.P. 
Oongleton, Lord 
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Coote, Sir Charles 'lIenry, Bart. 
Cosby, R. A bworth Godolphin 
('roasdaile, Captain John 
De V esci, Viscount 
])unne, Eclward Meadows 
]~dge, Samuel, ~I.P. 
Fitzgerald, Gerald, Reps. of 
Kemmis, Thomas 
Kemmis 'Vm. Gilbert 
Kirk, Wm. Miliar 
Lansdowne, Marquis of 
M' eale, :h-frs. Margaret 
)Iolyneux, Sir Capel, Bart. 
Pigot, Robert A. R. 
Portarlillgton, Earl of 
:::ltubber, Hobert Hamilton­
Toler, Hon. Otway Fortescue 

Graham 
V erschoy le, Lt. Colonel 
Wa18h, Sir John AllenJ ohnston­

Bart. 
,V' arburton, Richard 

RO COMMON. 
BalfE'. Patrick 
('add ell, R01ert O'Ferrall 
('aultield, 'to George 
C'oote, John Chidley 
Crichton, Alexander 
Orofton, Lord 
DeFreyne, Lord 
Dillon, John Theobald 
])illon, Vi count 
.Ferrall, :Major lIenry Taafl'e 
French, Chl'istopher 
French. the late Rt. lIon. Fitz­

btephen 
Goft: the late Capt. Thomas 

,Yilliarn 
Goff, Capt. Robert 
Grace, J 110. Dowel Fitzgerald 
Greville, Lord 
Irwin, Major Richard 
J ohnston, Lady 
King-Harman, Edward R. :h-f.P. 

Kyle, William Cotter 
Lloyd, Guy 
Lloyd, ·Wm., Reps. of 
M'Cau land, Connollv ThoR. 
Mahon, IT". 'LmdfortPakcnhum­
Murpby, John 
Murphy, 'Ym. 
Nagbten, Thoma Mahon 
Nesbitt, Miss Catherine, J. D. 
O'Connor, the late Arthur 
O'Conor-Don, The 
Potts, ,y m. Trumperant 
'renison, Lt.-Col. Edward King 
Tredennick, 'Vrn. 
,Vaithman, Robert Wm. 
,Villiums, Col. Tho'. )1. 
,Yills-Sandford, 'rhos. GeOl'ge 

RLIGO. 
Armstrong, Jam(' \Vooel 
Booth, ' ir Hy. 'Vm. Gore, Bart. 
Brinkley, Richard Graves 
CaddeU: Rob rt O'Ferrall 
Caulfield, Hon. )Irs. 
Cooper, Col. Edwal'd lIenry 
Cowper-Temple,Rt.IIoll.\\T Ill. F. 
Crofton, 'il' )lalby, Bart. 
De Freyne, Lord 
Duke, j emmett 
Ffolliott, Col. John 
Gore, C()l. Sir Chas. J ames 

Knox, Bart. 
lIarlech, I.ord 
Hillas, Robel't William 
Keogh, John 
King, Sir Gilbert, Bart. 
King-Harman,Edwd. Hobt. ~I.P. 
Knox, Utrecl AUgUbtuS 
O'Connor, I)eter 
O'lIam, ChaR. 'Vm. 
Palmer, Sir Roger \V m. Henry, 

Bart. 
Percivul, Alex. 
Phibbs, Wm. 
Stratford, John Wingfield-
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Sullivan, Rev. H. rV. 
'L'aaffe, John 
"\Vood-Martin, Mrs. Anne 
"\Vynne, Owen 
Young, Rev. John 

TIPPERARY. 
Armstrong, Edward Mareus 
Ashtown, Lord 
13agwell. John 
13agwell-Purefoy, Col. Edward 
Barker, William Ponsonby 
Barry, Arthur Hugh Smith­
Barton, Samuel Henry 
Bloomfield, Lord 
Bolton George 
Bowen, Robert Cole 
Bucldey, Nathaniel 
Carden, Sir John Craven, Bart. 
Charteris, Lady Margaret 
Clarke, David 
Clive, George, M.P. 
Clonmel, Earl of 
Commissioners, Cashel Town 
De Boisi, Count 
Dc Stafford-O'Brien, IIenry 
Donoughmore, Earl of 
Dunalley, Lord 
Dunsandle, Lord 
Farrar, VV m. Dent 
l'itzgibbon, Lady Louisa 1. G. 
Gibson, Capt. vV m. 
Going, vVm. 
IIankey, Lady Emily A. G. 
Hare, John Pennefather 
IIawarden, Viscount 
Ileard, Capt. Robert 
Henry, Charles J. 
IIopkinson, J onathan 
Lalo!', Thos. 
I,angley, Henry 
Lismore, Viscount 
Low, .Francis Wise 
Maher, the late Nicholas Valen­

tine 
Massy-Dawson, George King 

StuUlltt:l!l 

Moore, Arthur John, llLP. 
Murdock, Robert 
Norbury, Earl of 
NOl'manton, Earl of 
O'Connor, Wm. 
Orkney, Earl of 
Ormonde, Uarq uis of 
Otway, Rear Admiral Robert 

Jocelyn 
Palliser, John 
Parker, Anthony 
Perry, Samuel 
Quin, Lord George 
Roe, Robert 
Scully, Vincent 
Smith, John L. 
Spaight, William 
Toler, IIon. Otway Forteseue 

Graham 
Trench, IIenry 
"iValdron, the late Laurenee 
vVaterpal'k, Lord 
vVhite, Hon. Chas. VV m. 

TYRONE. 
Abercorn, Duke of, K. G., P.C. 
Arehdale, Capt. }Iervyn Ed wanl 
Helmore, Earl of P.C. 
Black, Wm. Fleming 
Brown, Thos. Uichardson 
Caledon, Earl of 
Castlestu&rt, Earl of 
Charlemont, Earl of K. P. 
Commissioners of Education 
De Bille, Mrs. Louisa Elizabeth 
Dorehester, Lord 
Eccles, John Stewart 
Galbraith, John Samuel 
Gardiner, Charles, Rep~ . of 
Gervais, Francis John 
Goff, the late J oseph 
Gordon, Robert Francis 
Greer, James 
Gunning, J ames 
Hamilton, Major Arthur "\Vil­

loughby Cole 
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Henry, Uobert J. 
nope, Thos. Arthur 
IIumphreys, John, Reps. of 
Lowry, J ames Oorry J ones 
Lowry, Robort William 
11' Alpine, Oolonel J ames 
M'Oausland, Alexander 
M'Olintock, Major Geo. Perry 
MacMahon, Sir ,V m. Saml., Bart 
)Iaturin, Daniel Baird 
Montgomery, lIugh de Fellen-

burgh 
Moore, J. B. Gunning 
Moutray, Rev. Robert James 
Ogilby, Olaud 'Vm. Leslie 
I)orter, Rev. Jno Grey, Reps. of 
Hanfurly, Earl of 
Binclair, .r ames, Reps. of 
Bmith, Michael 
Btack, George Hall 
Btaples, Sir Alex. N athaniel, 

Bart. 
Stewart, Sir John Marcus, Bart. 
Stronge, Oolonel Sir Jas. Mat­

thew, Bart. 
Verner, Sir Wm. Edward lIer­

cules, Bart., )LP. 

WATERFORD. 
Ashtown, Lord 
Baggc, J obn Henry 
Burroll, f::lir lIenry Page Turner, 

Bart. 
Barry, J ames 
Chearnley, Richard A. 
Christmas, Octavia 
College of Physicians, King's 

and Queen's 
Dartrey, Earl of, K.P. 
])e La 'Poer, The Oount 
])evonsLire, Abraham John 
Doneraile, Viscount 
li'ox, GeOl'ge Lane 
Humble, Sir John Nugent, Bart. 
lIuntingdon, Earl of 

Keane, Sir John, Bart. 
Kennedy, Sir Ohas. Edward 

Bayly, Bart. 
Musgrave, f::lir Richard John 
Odell, ~dward Geo. IIerLert 
O'Keeffe, John, l\I.P. 
O"borne, Mrs. Oatherine Isabella 
O'Sbee, Nicholas Richard Power 
Pall is er, John 
Power, J oseph O'N eill 
Power, Patrick J oseph 
Power, Pierce 
Quinn, 1\1rs. 1\1. 
Smyth, lIon. Ohas. ,VID. Moore 
Smyth, Perey 
f::ltuart de Decies, Lord 
,Vaterford, Marquis of K.P. 'V oodro:£!:: 'V ill. Morton 

'VEST:~mATII. 
Oastlemaine, Lord 
Ohapman, Sir Benjamin, Bart, 
Ohapman, \V m. 
('ooke, the late Adolphus 
Ennis, Sir John, Bart. 
Fetherston lIaugh, Oecil lIoward 

Digby 
Grad well, Richard 
Greville, Lord 
lIumphreys, 'V m. 
Levinge, f::lir Richard Geo. 

Augustus 
Longford, Earl of, K.O.B. 
I,ongworth, John 
Nagan, Mrs. Elizabeth Georgi-

ana 
Malone, John. 
l\larley, Oharles Brindley 
Murphy, Patrick Edward 
Nugent, Lt.-Ool. John James 
N ugent, Lady 
~ ugen t, Sir "r alter Gore, Bart. 
Rockfort-Boyd, Geo. Augustns 
Smyth, 001. the lion. Leill~ter 

Ourzon 
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Smytb, Robed 
t:;mytb, Thomas J ames 
Temple, Hon. Reginuld Temple 

lIarris 
Tigbe, Rt. ITOIl. "\-Vm. Frederiek 

Fownes, P.C. 
Tuite, J oseph 
Urquhart, -Walter "\-Vm. Dutton 

Pollard 
Wilson, John 
Wilson, Wm. 
Wilson's ITo pital, Trustees of 

WEXFORD. 
Alcock, Colonel lIarry 
Blacker, Rev. R C. S. 
Boyse, Capt. ITy. Samuel ITunt, 

RN. 
J3ridges, Rev. Thos. Z. 
Brooke, George Frederick. 
Bruen, Henry, M.P. 
Bryan, Loftus Anthony 
Carew, Lord, K.P. 
Clavton, Richd. ClaytonBrowne­
Clike, Anthony 
LJolclougb, 1\1rs. Mary G. W. 

Rossborougb. 
Cookman, N athaniel Narcissus 
Courtown, Earl of 
Donovan, Richard 
] )oyne, Charles l\Iervyn 
Ely, Marquis of 
Esmondc, the late Sir John, 

Bart. 
l"orbes, Lady Adelaide 
:Foster, "\V m. Arme 
Hull-Dare, the late Robert W. 
JIatton, Lt.-Colonel Villiers La 

Touche 
Irvine, Capt. Edward Tottenham 
Kavanagh, Arthur l\1acMor­

rough, M.P. 
Leigb, Francis Augustine 
)1o.ber, l\fatthias Aiden 

.. 

Monck, ViscountG.C.M.G., P.C. 
Morgan, Hon. 1\1rs. Deane-

Grogan 
Nunn, Edward Westby 
Portsmouth, Earl of 
Power, the late Sir J ames, Bart. 
Powerscourt, Viscount, K.P. 
Richards, Ed ward M. 
Rowe, John H. R, Reps. of 
Templemore, Lord 
Tottenham, Charles 

WICKLOW. 
Acton, Thomas 
Bayly, Colonel Edward Symes 
Brady, Luke, Reps. of 
Byrne, Andrew "\V., Reps. of 
Carysfort, Earl of, KP. 
Cunninghame, Lt -Col. Robt. 

Geo. Archibold IT. Gun 
Dick, "\V m. "\Ventworth Fitz-

william, 1\I.P. 
Downsbire, Marquis of 
Fitzwilliam, Earl, K.G. 
Grogan, "\Vm. 
II ugo, John l\Iandeville 
Hutchinson, Sir Edward Synge-

Bart. 
Kemmis, Wm. Gilbert 
Kirkpatl'ick, Alexander, Richard 
Littledale, 'V m. lhancis 
:Meath, Earl of 
Mining Company of Ireland, The 
Monck,ViscoLlDt, G.C.M.G., P.C. 
hloore, J oseph Scott 
Parnell, Charles Stewart, l\LP. 
Powerscourt, Viscount, K.P. 
Saunders, Robert S. Pratt 
Synge, Francis IT. 
Tighe, Lt.-Colonel James Stuart 
Wade, Robert Craven 
vVaterford, Marquis of, KP. 
vVestby, Wm. J ones. 
Wicklow, Earl of 



THE 

LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND . 

• 

Name, 'ritles, and Addresses. County. 

ABBOTT, 'VILI.IAlII, Durham Vil- Tipperary 
las, Kensington, and 10 Token-
house vard, London, E.C. 

ABEROOR , Duke of (J.nu<;s Donegal 
lIA,uLToN,K.G.,P.O.,l t])uke). Tyrone 
Educated at lIarrow, and Oh . ('h. 
Oxford; LL.D. Dublin 18G8; 
Lord Lieut. and Ou tosRotulorum 
of co. Donegal (1844); a ~lajor-
Gen. of the Royal Archer!', the 
Queen's Body Guard ofScotlulld ; 
J .P. and D.L. co. Tyrone; was 
Lord Lieut. of Ireland 18Gu-uS 
and loN-7u; sits in the lIou e 
of' Lords as Uarquis of Abm'corn, 
-Hampden House, Green t., 
London, 'v. ; Baron's Oourt, New- I 
townstewart, co. Tyrone; IIud-
cling ton IIouse, N.B.; Oarlion 
and Travellers' Clubs, S.w . 

• U3EIWRO~I13Y,SirRo13ERTJolI:\", Oork - - , 
lhrt. Educated at Eton; D.L. co. 
Aberdeen; J.P. co. Banif; [) POl'i-
man sq., London, w.-Forglen 
Oastle, Turriif, Banffshire; :1<'er-
moy, co. Oork. 

1\. OII.ESO (Sre Go.~foJ'd, Em' 1 0/) 
AOIIESON, J ,\MES, Oavetown, Leitrim -

Oroghan, co. Hoscommon. I Roscommon I 

I Acreago. Iva1u;tion. 

JJO 347 

I 
1<),94:2 10,382 
47,GLj 25,420 
(j~,J57 ~(),8U~-

848 301 
17G lOG 

lU~4: 407 
A 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

AOIIESON, WILLlAM, OavetowD, Leitrim 
Oroghan, co. Roscommon. Roscommon 

AOIIILL Mission, Trustees of. Mayo-
AOTON, GEORGE ROZIA, Oastlebar, Mayo -

co. Mayo. 
AOTON, THO)lAS, J.P., \Vestaston, Wicklow 

Rathdrum, co'-Wicklow; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

AOTON, ,VIU.1AlIf, was High Dublin 
Sheriff of co. Leitrim in 1875,- Fermanagh 
Brookville, Raheny, co. Dublin. Leitrim 

Tipperary 

AD AIR, HENI{Y. Educated at 
Exeter Ooll., Oxford; J.P. an<l Antrim 
D.L. co. Antrim (IIigh Sheriff, 
1871),-Loughanmorc, Park- \ 
gate, Antrim. 

AD AIR, JOHN GEORGE. Educated Donegal 
at Trin. Ooli. Dublin; J.P. cos. Kilkenny 
Donegal, Kildare and Tipperary; Queen's 
J.P., D.L. Queen's co.; was IIigh 
Sheriff of Queen's co. (1867) and 
co. Donegal,-Glenveagh Oastle, 
co. Donegal; Loughmore Castle, 
co. Tipperary; Rathdaire, Monlls-
tercvan; Kildare St. Olub,Dublin' l 

AD AIR, THO:\IAS, Reps. of, Green- Tyrone 
vale, Oookstown. 

ADAMS, AlI1BRO~E GOING. Edu- Oavan 
cated at Trin. Ooll. Dublin; J.P. 
co. Oavan-Northlands,Oarrick-
111 across, co. Oavan; Manor IIouse, 
Newcastle, co. Down. 

ADAMS, BENJAMIN SAlIIUEL, J.P. Oavan 
(0. Oavan (IIigh Sheriff, 18(6) ; 
late 12th Foot,-Shinan House, 
Shercock, co. Oavan. 

ADAMS, JAMES, Oity View ter- Antrim 
race, Belfast. [Rental returned I 
at £104:6, including IIead 
Hents.] I 

Acreage. Valuation. 

313 
158 

- 471 
- 19,155 

1131 

4845 

19 
50 

1652 \ 
- 254 , 

HJ70 

2071 

- 16,308 
518 

9655 
~6,481 

80 

144(3 

1546 

714 

£ 

116 
97 

:213 
1011 

612 

2729 

69 
28 

88:2 
156 

1135 

1930 

583 
357 

3719 
--:f6i:J9 

658 

913 

1153 

454 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

ADAMS, CrrARLES STEWART, J.P. Cavan 
Glynch IIouse, Newblis, co. 
:Monaghan. 

ADAMS, JAMES, '\Vinetavern st., Antrim 
Belfast. 

ADAMS, JOHN, J.P. and D.L. Londonderry 
Ballydevitt, Aghadowey, co. 
Londonderry. 

ADAMS, Mrs. RERECCA, Alto­
doghal, Newtown tewart. 

ADAMS,RANDAL, Deansfort,Long­
ford. 

ADAMS, RICHARD WALUS GooT.n. 

Tyrone -I 
We tmeath­
Tyrone 

Educated at Trin. Coll. Dublin; Cork 
J.P. co. Cork, - Jame brook, Limerick 
Cloyne, and Klst Ferry, Ballina-
can'a, co. Cork. 

ADA~lS, ROBERT, Reps. of, James- Cork 
brook, Cloyne. 

ADAM , W ALLIS, J.P. Educated Cork 
at Trin. ColI. Dublin,-J ane­
mount, Glanmire, co. Cork; 
County Club, Cork. 

ADAMS, WIJ.LIAJ\! O'BRIEN, M.D., '\Vestmeath­
King town. 

ADAMSON, GEORGE ARCllm,\LJ) Fermanagh 
GRATlAJ\f, J.P. co. ",Vestmcath,- "King's 
Auburn, Glasson, co. ",Ve t- ",Yestmeath-
meath. I 

• This does not include 355 acres let on lease for e"cr. 

ADAMSO~, J OllN, England. Roscommon 
ADA~I. ON, RORERT, 1\It. Plunket, Roscommon 

Athlone. Westmeath-

AGAR, lIon. Mrs. LOUISA, Rep~. 
of, Dublin Antrim 

AGAR. ( 'ee NonnrmtoJl, Earl of) 
AGNEW, JA~IES CHART,ES, ~ea- Antrim 

view. Larne, co. Antrim. 
AG::\EW, WILLIA)f, J.P., Kil- Antrim 

waughtcr Castle, Larne. 

3 

Acreagc· IYalu~tion. 

12 7 

240G I 

873 

5 ;j 

147 

705 

528 

1743 

301 

339 
9 

730 437 

124f) 
137 

138G 

751 

IGOO 

712 

1 
1009 
4 7 

14D7 

534 
450 
14;j 
DU') 

2GG 

871 

DiiO 

10'9 
247 

It:l36 

39 

971 

47G 

55 
4 
450 
!J93 

154 
294 
107 

~1 

514 

D92 

5 45 
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Name, Titles. and Addresses. County. 

All ERN, CHARLEt'l, IIernsbrook, Cork-
co. Limerick. Limerick 

ATKEN, Sk\fUEL R, Coagh, Bel-
fast. Londonderry 

AITKEN,JAMEs,Whitehouse, Bel- Antrim 
fast. 

ALBEMARLE Earl of (GEORGE Leitrim 
THO)[ASKEPPEL, 6th Earl) . Edu-
cated a t Winchester; a Genl. 
in the Army; F.S.A., F.G.S., 
J.P. and D.L. for Norfolk; J.P. 
and has been IIigh Sheriff for co. 
Leitrim; was M.P.for E. orfolk, 
1832-35, and for Lymington, 
1847-50, - Quiddenham IIall, 
Attleborough, Norfolk; Brooks 
Club, s.w. 

ALCOCK, EDW.\.RD VIGOR ,1\LA., Carlow 
Trin. Coll. Dublin, J .P.,-Bally-
noe, Tullow. 

ALCOCK, Col. llARRY, Col. Corn. Wexford 
Wexford Militia, J .P ., D.L. 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1846),-Wilt on 
Castle, Dree, Enniscorthy; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

ALDBOROUGII, Earl of, Reps. of Kildare 
(title extillct),-Belan Hall, Kil- Sligo 
dare; Stratford Lodge, Wicklow. Wicklow 

ALDERSON, Rev. E ., England. 
ALDWORTII, CHARLES OUYER. 

Is a J.P., D.L. for, and has been 
High Sheriff, co. Cork,-Poula­
curry, Glanmire. 

ALDWORTII, RICHARD OLIVER. 
.Educated at Rugby and Brase­
nose Coll. Oxford; Col Corn. 
North Cork Rifles; J .P. and D.L. 
co. Cork (High Sheriff, 1832)'- 1 
Newmarket IIouse, Kanturk, co. 
Cork 

Tipperary -
Cork 

Cork 
Limerick 

Acreage. I Valu~tion. 

1240 98 
167 110 

- 1407 ~7 

536 
40 

2506 

570 

7346 

964 
172 

1155 
~~91 

755 
663 

361 
905 

1064 

365 

3801 

764 
128 
803 

16U5 
340 
294 

8064 2540 
675 108 

870917648 



THE LANDOWNERS OF lliELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

ALDWORTII, Oolonel ROBERT, Oork 
Montenotte, Oork. 

ALDWORTII, Oapt. ST. LEGER, Oork 
J.P. ; a Oommander in the Royal 
Navy, retired, - Beaehmount, 
Queenstown. 

ALEXANDER, ARTuuR, Mary- Olare 
villeHouse, Kinvarra, co. Galway. Gal way 

ALEXANDER, GEORGE, Port­
glenone, co. Antrim; Kildare 
~treet Olub, Dublin. 

ALEXANDER, HENRY, D.L., co. 
Armagh (High Sheriff, 1856), 
-Forkhill, Dundalk; Saekville 
Street Club, Dublin; Oarleton 
Club, s.w. 

ALEXANDER,J OIlN, Ballygowan, 
co. Down; Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

ALEXANDER, LESLIE WILLIAJIT. 
Educated at Harrow; J.P.,­
Ahilly, Bunerana, co. Donegal; 
Frowiek, Oolehester, Essex. 

ALEXANDER, NATIIANIEL, Port­
glenone, co. Antrim. 

ALEXANDER, HmIERT, Reps. of, 
Londonderry. 

ALEXANDER, ROBERT QUIN, 
J.P., cos. Armagh and Tyrone ; 
has served as High Sheriff of' 
co. Dublin,-Aeton, Poyntzpass, 
co. Armagh; Ouledon, co. 
Tyrone; Saekville S~reet Olub, 
Dublin. 

ALEXANDER, ROHERT J ACKSON. 

Educated at Harrow; J.P. and 
D.L., co. Antrim (Iligh Sheriff; 
187;,)) co. Londonderry (Iligh 
Sheriff, 1870)-Portglenone no., 
Portglcl1one ; Saekville Street 
and Kildare Street Olubs, 
Dublin. 

Londonderry 

Armagh 

Antrim 
Oarlow 

Donegal -

Londonderry 

Londonderry 

Dublia 

Antrim 
Tyrone 

[j 

Acreao-e Valuation. 
" . £ 

1149 

IG44 

316 
255 
571 

389 

537 

IG 
121 
107 

2135 1224 

8324 5151 

300 1445 
2075 1364 
2;375 2/jU9 

4771 

2866 

656 

2973 

421£J 
1.7G9 

918 

1518 

301 

2928 

3576 
1178 
47f)-! 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. I County. 

ALEXANDER, SAMUEL, Killester I King's -
Abbey, Artane, Dublin. 'Westmeath -

ALEXANDER, SAMUELMAXWELL, 
J.P. and D.L. co. Londonderry 
(High Sheriff, 1858); J.P. co. 
Donegal,-Roe Park, Limavady. 

ALEXANDER, 'VILLIAM S., Roe 
Park, Limavady. 

ALEXANDER, WILLIAM S., Port­
glenone. 

ALEXANDER. (See Oaledon, Earl 
of) 

ALGEO, LEWIS, Glenboy. 
ALLEN, ARTHUR CHICHESTER, 

J.P., Collin, Moorfields, Bally­
mena. 

ALLEN, Mrs. ANNE. 
ALLEN, GEORGE, Mount Panther, 

Dundrum, co. Down. 
ALLEN, GEORGE W., England. 
ALLEN, llENRY R, Kingstown. 
ALLEN, KYRL, Clash mu re, Ovens 
ALLEN, JOHN R., Mount Panther, 

Clog-b, co. Down. 
ALLEN, RWIlARD, Dublin. 

ALL HALLOWS' COLLEGE, 
Trustees of, Drumcondra, Dublin. 

ALL IN, NWHOLAS G., Dublin. 
AI,MAN, GEORGE H., Bandon. 
ANCKETILL, 'VII-LIAM, Ancke-

till Grove, Emyvale, co. Mon­
aghan; 21 Albemarle street, w. 

ANDERSON, JAi\JES CHARLES. 
Educated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin; 
J.P. Sligo Borougb,-Sligo. 

ANDERSON, JAi\lJiS, Waterford -
ANDERSON, JAi\lES, Reps. of, 

Strandtown. 
ANDERSON,JOHN P., Ballinaboy, 

Ballinhassig. 

Londonderry 

Donegal -

Londonderry 

Leitrim 
Antrim 

Cork -
Down 

Cork -
Antrim 
Cork -
Cavan 

Armagh -
vVaterford -

Dublin 
Cork -
Cork -
Monaghan -

Cavan 
Sligo -

Cork -
Down 

Cork -

Acreage. Valu~tiou. 

2815 818 
36 2:3 

------;<2=85;:c;1- 1 841 

5229 

504 

956 

642 
591 

3843 

393 

558 

220 
243 

543 121 
2585 3132 

611 ~74 
1454 1040 
56~ 428 
791 471 

706 405 
444 388 

1150 - @3-

83 
241 
771 

7504 

282 

550 
35 

1149 

932 
705 

85 
4304 

556 

503 
1015 

823 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Title~, and Addresses. 

ANDERSON, J. C., Ballygaskin, 
Crossgar, co. Down. 

ANDERSON, lIf rs. AI.ICE S., Bush-
mills. 

ANDERSON, THO~IAS Wn.r,lAM, 
Gracedieu, Waterford; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

ANDERSON, Wu, LI AliI, Devon-
shire. 

ANDREWS, GEORG"E, Camber, co. 
Down. 

ANDREWS, :Mrs. ANNE, 88 Lr. 
Baggot street. Dublin. 

ANDREWS. ITAwTREY, Knockna-
cree, Cloughjordan. 

ANDREWS. )lessrs. J AMES & SONS, 
Camber. Belfast. 

ANDREWS, JOHN, Camber, Bel-
fast . 

. ANDREWS, JOHN IT., J.P.,-
Rathenry ITouse, Cloughjordan. 

ANDRE,VS, JOHN, Reps. of, Com-
bel'. co. Down. 

ANDREWS, \VJLUAlIf DREN:NAN, 
LL.D., Q.C., 2 Gardiner's place, 
Dublin. 

ANN AL Y, Lord(LuKE ,V RITE, 2nd 
Baron), J.P. and D.L. co. Dub­
lin (Iligh Sheriff, 18(0); J.P. co. 
J.Jongford; Col.Lon gford Militia; 
late Capt. loth Light Drag.; was 
}VLP. for co. Clare, 185n ,for Lon g­
ford, 1861-62, for Kidderrninster, 
1862-65 ; a Lord of the Treasury, 
1862-66,-Woodlands, Clonsilia, 
co. Dublin; Rathcline, co. Long­
ford; 29 Belgrave sq., s.w.; 
Brooks, Army and Navy, and 
United Service Clubs, s. w.; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

County. Acreage. I 

Antrim - 1392 
Down- .. 10 

I ,:W~ 

Antrim - I 702 

Cork - - 836 
Kilkenny - 1704 
,Vaterford - I GOO 

Cork -
Limerick 

Cavan 
Kilkenny 

King's 

Down-

Down 

King's 

Kilkenny 

Kilkenny 

Dublin 
Limerick 
Longford 

-
3140 

- 35-:1: 
- 12GO 

Hil4 

- 895 
- 8·:1:0 

- 7D, 

- 393 

- 544 

- GDD 

- D!)3 

- 840 

2139 
5428 

- 12,160 
19.127 

i 

Valuation. 
£ 

75 
9 

8-:1: 
34D 

429 
1131 

676 
:2:200 

3:32 
1184 
1516 

550 
4:27 

275 

GGO 

636 

442 

794 

427 

3697 
3101 
G954 

13.702 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

ANNESLEY, lIon. ARTJIUR, 
Oastlewellan. 

ANNESLEY, n. JOlNT, Reps. of, 
Mount Anthony, Rathmines, co. 
Dublin. 

ANNESLEY, Earl of (HUGH AN­
NESLEY, 5th Earl). Educated at 
Eton and Trin. 0011. Dublin; J.P. 
co. Down; was M.P. co. Oavan, 
1857-74; late Lieut.-Ool. Scots 
Fus. Guards,-The Oastle, Oastle­
wellan,co.Down; DromoreIJodge, 
Newcastle, co. Down; 25 Norfolk 
street, Park lane, London, w.; 
Guard's, White's, and Oarlton's 
Clubs, s.w.; Sackville St. Olub, 
Dublin. 

ANNESTJEY, Hon. GEORGE, 
Oastlewellan, co. Down. 

ANNESLEY, RICHARD GROVE. 
Educated at Eton and Trin. Ooll. 
Dublin; J.P.-Annsgrove, Oastle­
townroche. 

ANNESLEY, Hon. 'V ILLIAM 
O'BRIEN BERESFORD. 

ANTlIONY, JAMES, J.P., Seafield 
lIouse, Kilmacthomas. 

AN1'RIM, Earl of (WnuAM 
RANDAL M'DoNNELL, 6th Earl). 
Educated at Eton and Oh. Oh. 
Oxford; J.P. co. Antrim,­
Glen arm Oastle, Glenarm, 
co. Antrim; St. James's Club, 
s.w. 

APJOlIN, MICIIAEL M. LLOYD, 
Linfield House, Pall£lsgreen. 

AROHIBALD, ROBER1, J.P. cos. 
Kildare and Wicklow; has been 
High Sheriffco.Kildare-Davids­
town, Oastledermot. 

AROHDALE, GREY, Dublin. 
AROHDALE, ROBERT, J.P. Ennis­

killen. 

County. 

Oavan -

Kildare -

Oavan -
Down -
Queen's -

Oavan 

Oork -

Oavan 

'Waterford -

I Acreage. 

1131 

2226 

24,221 
23,567 

2489 
5b,~77-

101)7 

1757 

1412 

512 

Valuation. 
£ 

---

R2R 

1410 

8802 
18,886 

1606 
29,~94 

621 

1429 

843 

386 

Antrim - 34,292 20,837 
Londonderry 112 73 

34,404 :.lO,!:HU 

Limerick 

Kildale 

Fermanagh 
Fermanagh 

1003 

3075 

550 
791 

889 

2022 

335 
575 



THE LA...·'\DOWXERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and AddrckRcR. COlluty. 

AROIIDAJ,E, Oaptain l\fERvYN Fermanagh 
ETnVARD, J.P. cos. Donegal and Tyrone 
Tyrone; J.P., D.L. co. 1<'er-
m'anagh, and was l\I.P. for 34 
year (1840-74); late Oapt. Gth I 
Enni~killen Dragoons - Ua"tlc 
Archdale, Lisnarick, co. :Fcr-
managh; Trillick Oastle, co. 
Tyrone; 41 IIalfmoon st., Lon-
don, w.; Oarlton, Army and 
Navy Olubs, ~.w.; Kildttre t;t. 
and ~ackville ~trcet Olubs, 
Dublin. 

AROIIDALE, the late NICIIOl.,\ Fermanagh 
MO~TGO~IERY, was J.P. for cos. 
Fermanagh and Longford,­
Orock-na-Orieve, Ballinamallard 

AROHDALE, 'Y~I. IIUl\lPHltEYS, l"ermanagh 
B.A. (Oxon.), M.P. (ISH), also 
J.1>., D.L. for co. Fermanagh; 
has been IIigh Sheriff of co. 
Tyrone (1838), and co. Fer­
managh,-River dale, Ballycas-
sidy, Enniskillen; Oarlton Club, 
s.w. 

ARDAGII, Wn.LIAlIl MWIlAEL, 'Yaterfol'd­
J.P., ~tradbally. 

ARMITAGE, Dr., Noun, 13ul- Tipperary -
linure, Thurles. 

AIUIBTRONG,l\.LFRED F., Pres- Tipperary -
ton, Lancashire. 

AR~I~TRO:XG, AU.EX, Reps. of, Leitrim 
Lakeview. 

AIUmTIWNG, ELLIOT, Bristol Oavan 
road, 13ath, Somersetshil'e. 

AH.M:::lTRONG. ANDREW, Dublin. Galway 
A Hl\ISTRONG, Rev. AXTliONY, 'l'ippel:ury -

RA., Ineumbent of Killo 'cully, 
Diocese of Oashcl-OakhamptoIl, 
:x cWIJort. 

AltlI:::;TROXG, I~DwARn :JI\lw(:S, I Tipperary -
J.1>., lIealiffc, Thurles; Kildare 
~treet Club, Dublill. 

27,410 
i)G05 

13,517 
3474 

97 942 

5627 3182 

1043 

2019 

10~7 

51:j 

1308 

1.)88 
iN! 

GUOG 

603 

llGG 

411 

229 

74.) 

47 
GUK 

10:20 

9 



10 THE LA.NDOWNERS OF IRELA.ND. 

Name. Titles, and AddresRes. County. 

ARMSTRONG, Rev. RiI' EOMOND King's 
FREDERlcJ(,Bart.,RuraIDean,Vi-
car of Skeirke, Diocese ofOssory, 
and Incumbent of Borris-in-
Ossory, Queen's co. ; J.P. King's 
co.,-Donaghmore Glebe, Ervill, 
Templemore; GallenPriory, Fer-
bane, King's co. 

ARMSTRONG, EDWARD JOHN. Clare 
Educated at Trin. Coll. Dublin; 
J.P. D.L. co. Clare (High 
Sheriff, 1852),-Lismoher, Kil-
fenora, co. Clare; 44 Lr. Leeson 
st., and Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

ARM. TRONG, JIENRY BRucE Armagh 
WRIGHT-, M.A. (Trin. CoIl. Longford -
Cambridge) ; called to the Bar at 
the Inner Temple, 1868; J.P. 
co. Armagh (nigh Sheriff, 1874), 
-Killylea House, Armagh; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
New University Club, S.w. 

AR~lSTRONG, IIENRY, Chaff pool, ~Iayo 
Tobercurry, co Sligo. 

ARMSTRONG, J AMES WOOD, R.N. Sligo 
(retired); J.P. D.L., has been 
nigh Sheriff,-Chaffpool, Tub­
bercurry; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

ARMSTRONG, JOHN PRTAULX, King's 
J.P., Claremont, Banagher. 

ARMSTRONG,JOHN, Clooncunny, Galway 
Creggs, co. Galway. 

AR1v.ISTRONG, .JOHN, M.D., Leitrim 
Gravesend, Kent. 

ARMSTRONG, J OTIN n., Reps. of, King's 
Killclare, Clara, King's co. Westmeath -

ARMSTRO~G, JOHN, The Grove, 
Glenwhirrv. Antrim 

ARMSTRONG, JOHN T., 15 Lr. :Ueath 
Dominick st., Dublin. 

~ I 

Acreage Valuation. . £ 

4231 

2190 

2279 
~017 

4~9G 

2222 

418:2 

1913 

1520 

174:2 

238 
305 

716 
5~7 

953 

133!{ 

2704: 
555 
3~5~ 

683 

1974: 

722 

541 

49B 

166 
221 

3Q4 
531 



TllE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

-----

ARMSTRONG, JOHN S., Geelong, Cavan 
Australia. 

ARMSTRONG, Mrs. L., Farney Tipperary -
Castle, Thurles. 

ARMSTRONG, PJIlLlP, Ashfield Fermanagh 
lIouse, Lisbellaw. 

ARMSTRONG, }lrs. ROSE M., Tipperary -
South hall, London. 

ARM8TRONG, THO)fAS, Eng- Fermanagh 
land. 

ARMSTRONG, WILUAM, J.P. co. 
Waterford, - Ballydavid, Pas­
sage East, Waterford. 

ARMSTRONG, WILLIAM BIGOE, 
Trea urer of King's co.,-Bal 
lver, Banagher. 

ARMSTRONG, WIU,IAlIf, Quay, 
New Ro s. 

ARNOTT, Sir JOHN, Knt. (1859); 
D.L. for the eo., and J.P. for the 
city of Cork; was Mayor of 
Cork, 1859-60; M.P. Kinsale, 
1859-63,-'Y oodlands, Cork; Fir­
hill, ~fonkstown, co. Cork; Re­
form Club, s. w. 

Limerick -
Tipperary -
'Yaterford -

King's 

Wexford 

Dublin co. -
Dublin city 
Cork co. -
Cork city -

11 

I Acreage. Valu;tion. 

537 320 

96 787 

712 516 

1264 53 

1738 930 

413 411 
22~20 I (:j3~ 

D' I 

27:lJ r 1184 

3630 130G 

610 308 

21 105 
8 2030 
4 236 

13 140 
{(j ~jll 

68sa 3145 ARRAN, Earl of (PUlLlP YORK 
GORE, K.P., 4th Earl); J.P. 
and D.L. co. Mayo; J.P cos. 
Donegal and Wext'ord ; formerly 
in the Diplomatic Service at 
Buenos Ayres,-Castle Gore, co. 
Mayo, and Pavilion, Hans place, 
s.w. 

Donegal 
Mayo - 29,644 6967 

ARRES, JOHN ) of lIall Rule, 
ARRES, J Al\lES 5 Scotland. 
ARTIIUR, DAYID LE.AlIY-, J.P. 

co. Cork-lIyde I)ark, Cork. 

ARTIIUR, Col THOMAS, of Manor 

Roscommon 

Cork 
Limerick city 
Limerick co. 

]I ou e, Desborough, Market Har- Clare­
b'lrough, Leicestershire. 

~'(j,027 10,112 

3264 

36 
17 

309 

130!) 

221 
69 

459 



12 THE LA}.J)OWNERS OF IRELAND. 

. \ RTHUR, Col. TIlO~[ \S. 
ARl'IIUR, FIUXCIS, Dublin. 
ASIIBROOK, Viscount (lIEXRY 

J EFFltEY FLOWERS, 6th Viscount). 
Educated at Eton; D.L. Queen's 
co. (High Sheriff, 18;)!); late 
52nd Foot, - Durrow Castle, 
Durrow, Queen's co.; Carlton 
Club, S.w. 

ASH, TIIO~\[AS SPOTS WOOD, M.A. 
Dublin; J.P. co. Londonderry, 
-~ranor House, BelIaghy, co. 
I.Jondonderry. 

ASIlE, GEORGE, Reps. of, Lis­
burn. 

ASlnroRE, Lieut.-Gen. C., Col. 
aOth Foot. 

ASIBI0RE, JA~lES, Reps. of, 
Armagh. 

A, IJTO\V~, Lord (FREDERICK 
.MASON TREXCU, 2nd Baron); J.P. 
and D.L. co. Galway (has been 
High Sheriff),-W oodlawn, co. 
Galway, and Clonodfoy, Kilfi­
nane, co. Limerick: Lother­
ton Hall, Sherburn, York hire ; 
Carlton Club, s.w.; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin. 

ASHWORTIT, LILI.\S S., Eng­
land. 

ASKI~, PAUL, 31 ~lountpleasant 
sq. w., Dublin. 

A, KINS, GEORGE IT., Guildford 

County. A j
VaIuation. 

creag-c. £ 

Carlow 
Clare -

SGG 
- 10,534 

571 
3550 

Kilkenny -
King's 
Limerick 
Queen's 

Londonderry 
Tyrone 

Tyrone 

Antrim 

Armagh 

7190 
7476 
334 

451;3 
H),D1D 

529 
711 

LHO 

1216 

565 

529 

3445 
2593 

367 
3412 
u'I7 

397 
L132 
ttw 

126 

:)90 

652 

Dublin 50 208 
Galway 8310 3570 
King's 2780 1;585 
Limerick - 11,273 4214 
Roscommoll 841 347 
Tipperary - : 4,326 1795 
Waterford - 9435 4379 
Westmeath - .,1,2 20 

GahnlY town 

Carlow 
King's 

J7~~[)7-1 15,Ul<:S 
2 1059 

31 577 
442 240 
44J ~17 

rd., Sam1ymount, Dublin. Dublin 
ATllLlJ~rXEY, Lord (JAMES 

HERBERT GG:iT\Veg ~IEln;]}YTu Dublin 
SO;\lEIWILLE, 2nd Baron) ; a :Meath 
minor, - Somenille, Balrath, 

-I 13 674 

~Tayan. 

ATHY, UAX]).\L E. L., Reps. of, Gahmy 
Rellville, Oranmore. 

ATKIN, JOHN NEWELL. Cavan 

274 I 233 
- 10,213 9131 

10,487 U;5(j-! 

1415 945 

5~6 :28;) 



THE LA...'\DOWNERS OF IRELA1'D. 

N ante, Titles, and Addre~se8. County. 

1,· 
d 

A Vuluatiuu. creage. £ 

- ----- --
ATKINS, },Ir . CHARLOTTE lIEx­

RIET'l'A, South MaU, Cork. 
ATKINS, IIENRY A. N EWELL, 

Newry. 
A'l'KINS, ROllERI' ST. LEG ER, "r aterpark, Carrigaline, co. 

Cork 
ATKI TSON, CHARLE~, Reps. of. 

ATKINSO:N, EowARD, of Glan-

Tipperary -

Cavan 

Cork 

Armagh 
Monaghan -

william Castle, Ballingany. Limerick 
ATKINSON, Mrs. ELlz\BETH, Mayo 

Armagh; Glencastle, Belmullet, 
co. ~Iayo. 

ATKINSON, Capt. Gl'Y N Ewco,mx. King's 
Educated at the R.M:ilitary CoIl.; 
Capt. 85thFoot ; J.P.,-Cangort. 
Shinrone. 

ATKINSON, Rev. HANS, The Armagh 
Rectory, Powers town, Gores- ~Ionaghan -
bridge, co. Kilkenny. 

ATKINSON, JAS. NETTERYU,LE. 
Educated at Trin. ColI. DubIin,- Galway 
A hIey Park, Nenagh; North Tipperary -
Tipperary Club. 

ATKINSON, JOB ' , Shannon­
harbour, Banagher; Kildare St. King's 
Club, Dublin. 

ATKINSON, Jo EPH, J.P., D.L., Armagh 
Crowhill, Loughgall. 

ATKINSON, ROBBRT, Lr. Malone. Antrim 
A'T'KINSON, },II' . S.\RAH. Wicklow 
ATKINSON, TuO)[\s, Anaghn- Cavan 

bane, Rockcorry, co. Monaghun. 
[Rental of co. l-fonaghan estatc Monaghan -
returned at £1015, including a 
IIead Rent. ] 

ATKI :rSO~, THo)fAS JOIlX, J.r. Donegal 
Cavnngarden, nallyshannon. 

ATTlUDGE, PIIlLIP and TIlO)lA~, Cork 
Reps. of, Lakeview. 

802 

870 

IGJ 

3.3 
70.) 

10UJ I 

2G;}5 
5;317 

2787 

281 
5;3 
81!J 

961 
210 
JOU9 

535 

1052 

25 
GiD 
302 

123D 

34!H 

564 

454 

134D 

5'20 
] 0 
700 

1573 
5 ;3 

12D8 

4u5 
213 
Ul > 

R2 
1180 
U6~ 

210 

1454 

51D 
40~ 
187 

RPlltal 
UG3 

Val. 

975 

317 



14 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAXD. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

ATWELL, Rev. W U,LIAM ERSKINE, 
D.D., ex-Sch. of Trin. ColI. Dub­
lin; Rector of Clonoe, Diocese 
of Armagh,-Clonoe Rectory, 
Coalisland, co. Tyrone. 

AUCIIINLECK, THOMAS, B.A. 
Dublin; Capt. R. Tyrone Fus.; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Tyrone (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1872); late Lt. 11 th Foot, 
-Crecvenagh IIouse, Omagh. 

AUNGIER, MARK, Lr. Dominick 
street, Dublin. 

AUNGIER,PETlm, Ecclesst.,Dub. 
AUNGIER, RORER'!', J.P. Edu­

cated at St. Cllthbert's College, 
U>;haw, Dllrham,-The Leas, 
Swords. 

AUSTRN, WILLIAM, Bath, Somer­
setshire. 

AV ANMORE, Viscount (Wu,­
UAM CHARI.ES YELVERTON, 4th 
Viscoun t )Drev.-Maj .in the Army ; 
late R.A ,-Delleisle,Roscrea, co. 
Tipperary; Hazle Rock, 'West­
port, co. Mayo ; Junior United 
Service Club, s.w. 

A VERY, JOHN G., England. 
AYLMER, Sir GEltALD GEORGE, 

Bart. Educated at Trin. ColI. 
Dublin, Armagh, and Rich­
mond, York; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Kildare (IIigh Sheriff, 1827); 
J.P. co. Meath; formerly Lieut. 
1st Dragoon Guards, and. Major 
Kilda re Mili tia, - Donadea Castle, 
Kilcock, co. Kildare. 

AYLMER, MICIIAEL, J.P. cos. 
Kildare and Meatl1,-Courtown, 
Kilcock, co. Kildare; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin. 

A YL1fER, MICHAEL, Kingstown. 
AYL W ARD, ~Irs. CATIIEltINE, 

Knockmoylan, Mullinavat. 

Couuty. 

Tyrone 
vV es~eath -

Fermanagh­
Tyrone 

Meath 

Dublin 
Dublin 

Cork -

Mayo -
Tipperary -

Tipperary 
Kildare 

Kildare 

King's 
Kilkenny -

Acre"' eValuation. 
"J . £ 

822 17G 
594 389 

1416 - 565 

241 21D 
2616 1316 
2857 1526 

824 736 

491 542 
450 548 

806 4::0 

2697 673 
563 430 

~tiO 1103 

1141 6:28 
15,386 6890 

3871 3645 

73~ 414 
530 251 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 15 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acrea"e. Valuation. 
o £ 

AYL'VARD, JAMES KEARNEY. 
Educated at Eton; J.P. andD.L. 
(High Sheri:fl; 1837)-Shankhill 
Castle, -Whitehall. 

A YL",V ARD, MICHAEL, Ashtown, 
Piltown. 

AYRES, Rev. GEORGE. Educated 
at St. John's CoIl. Cambridge; 
Canon of St. Patrick's; Incumbent 
of :Mulhuddert, Diocese of Dub­
lin,-Cappaghllouse, Finglas, co. 
Dublin; Irish Church Club, 
Dublin. 

BABING'l'ON, llUJI1E, J.P. co. 
Londonderry,-Creevagh, Derry. 

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -
Queen's 

Donegal 
Londonderry 

3::376 

501 

832 
1157 

- l!:1tl!:! 

35 
1540 

1575 
BABINGTON, TUOMAS, Marlboro' Cork 552 

I3treet, Cork Roscommon 396 
- !:I48 

Cavan I 29 
",Vel3tmeath - 511 

BABINGTON, ",YU,LlAlIl, Dublin. 

BACON, CUARLES B. ",Vicklow 
BACON, Mrs., The Castle, Richill, Armagh 

co. Armagh. 
J3AGENALL, BEAUCIIAlIJP :F., Carlow 

Bennerkerry. 
BAGGE, JOHN HENRY, J.P. co. -Waterford _ 

Waterford (IIigh Sheri:fl; 1876); 
late Lieut. 2nd Dragoon Guards, 
-Ardmore House, Y oughal. 

-fHU 

%4 
5816 

1309 

3016 

BAGOT, CHRISTOPHER NEVll,LE. Galway 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 

- 12,396 

J.P. cos. Galway and Roscommon, 
-Aughrane Castle, Ballygur, 
Ballinasloe; Oriental Glub, S.w. 

BAGG 0'1', CHRlSTOPlllm, Kildonc, Kildare 
Kildare. 

BAGGOTT, JOHN J., Ballytul'll Clare 
House, Gort. 

BAGOT, BERNARD " T., J.P. called Roscommon 
to tLe Bar 1843,-Curranurc, 
LecuJ'row. 

595 

1072 

G86 

2420 

205 

478 
731 

l~UlJ 

23 
~73 

-:290 
404 
257 
(jul -

208 
::383 

- fHH 

295 
7861 

1210 

2370 

44(0 

317 

69 

[)05 



16 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, T itles, and Addresses. 

UN BAGOT, Jo 
Galway an 
linturin H 
age, Ballym 

LLOYD, J.P. COS. 

d Roscommon,-Bal-
ouse, Gort; Hermit-
oe, co. Galway. 

BAGWELL, 
Wincheste 
ford; J.P 
perary (ll 
was a Lo 
1859-62 ; 
74,-Marlfi 
grave, Qu 
Strcet Clu 
Club, Lond 

JOHN. Educated at 
l' . , J.P. co. Water-

and D.L. co. Tip-
igh Sberiff, ] 834) ; 
rd of the Treasury, 
M.P. Clonmel, 1857-
eld, Clonmel; Bel-
eenstown; Kildare 

b, Dublin; Reform 
on, s."\v. 

BAGWELL, 
ronag'b, Clo 

BAGWELL, 
Fermoy. 

JOHN TAYLOR, Lis-
nmel. 

J oHN,Lecklash Castle, 

PUREFOY, Colonel BAGWELL­
EDwARD. 
Vice-Lieut. 
Sberiff, 185 
perary Artil 
Capt. 4th H 
Cappawhite 
Dublin. 

Educated at Harrow; 
co. Tipperary (High 

6) ; Lieut.-Col. Tip-
lery Militia; formerly 

u ssars, -Greenfleld, 
; Kildare Street Club, 

VID, Cork. BAILEY, DA 
BAILEY, DA 

rock House 
BAILEY,DA 

NIEL, Reps. of, ~for-
, Clara. 
NIEL, Morrock, Moate. 

ev. BAILEY, R 
arthur, Wi 

BAILEY, H 
Cork. 

EmvARD, Bally-
cklow. 
ENRY 0., Kilbinny, 

N M., Sherwood Park. BAILEY,JoH 
BAILEY, Jo 

Ballyforan, 
BAILEY, TH 

vue, Castled 
BAILEY,TH 

Dublin. 

HN, Cloonagh llouse, 
Ballinasloe. 
UMAS A., J.P. Belle-
ermot. 

OMAS, 14 llerbert pI., 

County. 

Galway -
Ros"common 

Cork -
Galway -
Tipperary -
Waterford -

Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Tipperary 

Cork -
King's -

{.1ueen's -
Westmeath· 

Wexford -
Limerick -

Carlow -
King's -

Queen's -
Fermanagh 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

6907 2667 
104 56 

7011 2723 

509 468 
351 145 

3519 8480 
778 385 

5157 947tS 

547 468 

662 592 

7607 3069 

1110 352 
1277 446 

230 51 
485 282 

-
715 333 

711 616 
628 71:55 

603 435 
9<!4 147 

893 499 

867 490 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage· lvah~tion. 
- - - -I Rental. 

DAILIE, Major JAMES, M.A. Down 8UI 952 
(Dublin), J.P.; late Major 87th 
Foot, - Ringdufferin, Killy-
leagh; Army and Navy Club, 
!'.w.; United Service Club, Dub­
lin; Ulster Club, Delfast. 

BAILIE, The Jlrfisses, Phamix 
Lodge, Cookstown. 

BAINBRIDGE, J OIlN IIUGIl, J.P., 
Franldield, Douglas. 

BAKER, FRANC1S, J.P., Courtlough 
IIouse, Balbriggan. 

BAKER, Rev. GEORGE, Ballydavid, 
Bansha. 

BAKER, GODFREY, Fortwil1iam, 
Cork. 

BAKER, IIENRL EducatedatTrin. 
ColI. Dublin; J.P. co. Dublin; 
Chairman of the Doard of Guar­
dians, Dalrothery Union,-Dal­
heary, Swords; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

BAKER, HENRY, Reps. of, Mal­
lahon, Naul, Balbriggan. 

BAKEn, IIuGH, Lismacue, Ban­
sba; Kildare St. Club, Dublin. 

BAKER, 1\1rs. MARIA, Fancourt, 
Balbriggan. 

BALDWIN, Mrs . .A.NNE, neps of, 
Clonakilty. 

BALD WIN, Miss FRANcEs, Tor­
quay, Devonshire. 

BALD WIN, JAMES, Reps. of, 
Mount Pleasant, Bandon. 

BALDWIN, WILJ.IAM D., Reps. 
of, Glandore, co. Cork. 

BALFE, N ICUOLAS J OSEPII, 7 Fitz­
gibbon st., Dublin. 

Tyrone 

Cork 

Dublin 

Tipperary -

Kilkenny -
'\Vaterford -

Dublin 

Dublin 

Tipperary -

Dublin 

Cork 

Cork 
King's 

Cork 
Cork 

Galway 
Roscommon 
Sligo 
Westmeath-

Valu fttion. 
1798 1266 

964 1117 

91.) 893 

1680 ;}·36 

LW 9L 
lOOR I 620 
llJ7 III 

1077 1 HG7 

GOl 536 

1328 1543 

381 521 

5lD 12 

273 218 
1208 ()-!4 
14tH ~o2 

3188 1425 
2381 G24 

110 46 
47 44 

433 146 
412 214 

1002 45U-
B 



i8 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

N rune, Titles, and Addresses. 

BALFE, PATRICK, RA. (Dublin), 
J.P. (High Sheriff 1858) ; late 
Capt.RoscommonMilitia,-South 
Park, Castlerea. 

BALFE, Capt. WALTER, South 
Park, Castlerea. 

BALFE, Capt., India. 
BALFOUR, BLAYNEY TOWNLEY. 

Educated at Oxford. J.P., D.L. 
co. Louth (High Sheriff, 1841); 
J·.P. co. Moath (High Sheriff, 
18-); formerly Lieut.-Governor 
of the Bahamas,-Townley Hall, 
Drog-heda; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; Travellers' Club, s.w. 

BALL,ARTuuR "\VILLIA)I SHlRLEY, 
J.P. cos. Moath and Longford 
(High Sheriff, 1873); late 59th 
Foot and 8th Hussars,-Geralds­
town, N avan, co. }.Ieath. 

BALL, Dr., Blacklion, co. Cavan. 
BALL, GEORGE, Trustees of, 21 

South Frederick street, Dublin. 

BALL, Mrs. IIANNAH SHENTON, 
Three Castles, Kilkenny. 

BALL, JOHN, 11 IIumc street,r 
Dublin. 

BALL, Miss, 28 Clare st., Dublin. 
BALL, ROBERT, England. 
BALL, TUO:lIAS P., Reps. of, 

Castleblayney, co. }.Ionaghan. 
BALL, Major \VILLIA)! HAWKINS, 

J .P. and D.L. co. Clare (High 
Bhoriff, 18(0); formerly a Major 
in the army. 

BAND ON, the late Earl of (FRAN­
CIS BERNARD, 3rd Earl), Castle 
Bernard, Bandon. 

County. 

Roscommon 

Limerick 

Roscommon 
Armagh 
Drogheda tn. 
Louth co. -
Meath 
Westmeath -
Tyrone 

Longford 
Meath 

Sligo -

Drogheda tn. 
Louth co. -
Meath 

Kilkenny 
King's 

Meath 
"\Vexford 
Armagh 

Acreao-e IValuatioll. 
e' £ 

6024 

1042 

354 
645 

2 
3137 
14fl3 
1623 

76 

3691 

805 

154 
827 
192 

2856 
1201 
1246 

144 
6406 

1667 1046 
369 411 

- 2036 I 1457 

868 

22 
213 
136 

- 371 

756 
756 

529 
694 

5085 

493 

230 
174 
230 
634 

734-
396 

510 
530 

40i1 

Clare - 3026 2453 
124 

'2577 
Kilkenny - 78 

. - 3104 

Cork - - 40,941 19,215 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. I:> 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BANFIELD, PETER R., Reps. of, Tipperary -
Olonmel. 

BANGOR, Viscount (EDWARD Down­
'WARD, 4th Viscount). Educated 
at Eton and Oamb. (M.A., 1857); 
elected a Representative Peer 
of Ireland (1855),--Oastleward, 
Strangford ; Oarlton Club, S.w. 

BANK OF IRELAND, Governors Dublin eity­
of, Oollege green, Dublin. 

BANN RESERVOIR 00., Ban- Down­
bridge. 

BAN ON, E. J., Reps. of, Broughllll King's 
Oastle, Frankford, King's co. 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

978 963 

9861 13,156 

2 

356 

3896 

525 

12H 

BANTRY,Earlof(WILUAlIfHExHY Oork -
IIARE HEDGES WIlITE, 3rd Earl), 

- 69,500 14,5Gl 

M.A. (Oantab); elected a Repre-
sentative Peer for Ireland 186U. 
Is a J.P. and D.L. for co. Oork 
(High Sheriff, 184S) ; late Lieut.-
001. Com. W. Oork Artillery,-
Bantry Ho. and Macro om Oastle, 
co. Oork; Kildare Street Olllb, 
Dublin; United Service Olub, s. w. 

BARB OUR, SAMUEL, Lisburn - Antrim 
Down 

BARB OUR, 
Lisburn. 

"\V [UIA)I, IIilden, Antrim 
Down 

BAROLAY, RICHARD, S. America. Olare - -
BARDEN, JOHN, J.P., Coolcliffe, Wexforcl -

Foulksmills, New Ross. 
BARKER, 'VILLIA:\IOI.IYER,~I.D., 

Du blin,-Sterling,Olonee; 6 Gar­
diner's row, Dublin. 

BARKER, WILLTA)I PONSONBY, 
J.P. and D.L. for co. Tipperary 
(High SherifF, 1844); J.P. co. 
Kildare (High Sheriff, 1821)­
Kilcooley Abbey, J ohnstown, co. 
Kilkenny. 

)Icath 

Limerick 
Kildare 
Kilkenny 
Tipperary -

10 
]:21) 

10(j 
3. 
11 

24H 
59:~ 

841 
19J9 

28 
-11:) 1987 

921 32G 
1145 71:2 

805 1 780 

3,126 ;3614 
329 225 

3260 1910 
818-1 5:2Hti 

IJ,199 jT1,OJcJ 



:W THE LANDOiYNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

lL\'RKLIE, TllOJllAS, Inver House, 
Larne. 

BAHLO'V, ARTJn R, 4 Nth. Great 
Gcorge's street, Dublin. 

County. 

Antrim 

Meath 
Tipperary -

BARLOW, Rev. EnwARn 
Bath, Some1'setshire. 

W., Meath 
Wicklow 

I 
BARLO'V, JAJlIES "'iVn,T.l.UI, called 

to the Bar 1855,-1011,1'. Mount Meath 
street, Dublin. 

RARLOW, JOHN, Sybil 
Haheny, co. Dublin. 

llill, Dublin 
Louth 
Meath 

JU .. R1,OW, PETER, Dublin. Tipperary -
13A.HXARD, General ll. 'Y., Reps. Tyrone 

of, 'l'Yl'one, 
13.AH~ES, JOHN, J.P. for co. Tip- Kilkenny -

perary,-Ballyglasheell, Clonlllel Tipperary -

13ARKEB, JOHN OOOTE, J.P., I 
:Jlahon town, ReUs; 69 Stcphen's Meath 
l_p'C'C'n, s., Dublin, 

BARKES, TUo)IAS, Stephen's Kilkenny -
green, Dublin. 

EARNES, WILUAJlIARTIH-R, J.P., Meath 
" r e~tland, Mo),nalty, KeUl:!. 

13ARX E"r ALL, RI(;JlAIW, Ballar- )Ieath 
d~,Trim. I 

J3ARK,\VALL, TnOJllAS, Blooms- :i\Icath 
bury, Kells. 

13ARi{ETT, JOHN EnWARD, OmTi- Oork 
gana~s Oastle, Bantr~" 

RARREl'T, JOIIN SA)lUEL, llLA. Galway 
(])ublin), J.P., - Greenhill , 
vYoodlawn, and 13allilltava, Dun-
more, co. Galway; Agricultural 
Olub, 42 upper Sackville st., 
Dublin; Hanover Square Olub. 
I_ondon. 

I;AHHETT, f _DICE!., Oullnamorc, Sligo 
co. ,'c ligo. 

Acreage. ,-ult';tion: 

411 751 

500 583 
Gi)l 222 

1151 ---S05 
270 I 275 
:32:3 18~ 

-5H:3 I 4;37 

577 612 

16] 484 
an.) 305 
11]~ 1048 
lu74 I 1~:37 
10,3,) 474 

017 9;33 

J 68 76 
200:2 10;34 
:2170 l1:3U , 

GG4 511 

80!) 317 

464 527 

GH 493 

~78:2 27·34 

818 333 

2563 10G1 

713 261 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

X nme, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BARRETT, Captain SAMUEL, J.P. Antrim 
co. Wexford; late Capt. 14th Antrim 
IIussars,-Kilmannock IIouse, Down 
Pl'iesthaggart, New Ross; Kil- Wexford 
dare St. Club, Dublin; Junior 
United S~rvice Club, S.w. 

BARRINGTON, Mrs. ANNE, Ch cs- Tipperary -
ter, England. 

BARRINGTON, Sir CROKElt, Limerick 
13art. Educated at Trin. CoIl. 
Dublin; D.L.; was Crown Soli-
citor for Munster, 1832-61,-
Glenstal, Murroe; 58 Fitzwil-
liam square, Dublin. 

BARRINGTON, J.uu:s G., Sand- Limerick 
ville Gran ge, Kilmallock. 

BARRON, Mrs. CATIIE1UNE, Faba, IVaterford -
Kilmactbomas. 

RARltON, Sir HENRY PAGE TUR- Waterford -
NEtt, Bart., Secretary of Legation 
at Brussels, 1861-66,-Bl'itish I 
Embassy, Brussels; Baroncourt, 
Waterf'ord; Glenanna, Dungar-
van; St. James Club, S.w. 

13ARRON, JOHN MARC us, J.P., I Waterford -
Georgestown, Kilmacthomas. 

BARRON, PIERCE MA ROUS, J.P. Down 
and D.L. city onVaterford; J.P. IVaterford -
for co.\Vateiford, of which he has 
been IIigh Sheriff,-Belmount 
Park, Ferrybank, and Shana-
clune, co. Waterford. 

BARRON, WILUAJlf NEWELL, Down 
Chairman of Quarter /::lessions, IVaterford­
co. :fiIonaghan; J.P. for co. 
Down,-Kinghill IIouse,N ewry ; 
35 Fitzwilliam place, Dublin; 
Stephen's Green Club, Dublin. 

BARROW NAVIGATION COM- Carlow 
P ANY, incorporated by Royal Kildare 
Charter, 1790,-5 College green, Queen's 
Dublin. 

21 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

200 

705 

783 

9485 

644 

1274 

6281 

1148 

231 
858 

1089 

Rental. 
559 

1687 
10:3 

1173 
ll5:.!~ 

'v nluation. 
21~ 

499!1 

59U 

li4G 

3625 

504 

18:2 
48:2 
lit).! 

340 356 
907 349 

1247 '--'7""0""'5'-

266 
112 
152 
530 

530 
182 
199 
9U 
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Name, Titles, and Addre~8e8. County. Acreage. Yalu;tion. 

BARRY, ARTHUR llrGn ,:JIITII. Cork city - 7D 230 
]~dueatcd at Eton and Ch. Ch., I Cork co. - 12, DO 11[),660 
Oxford; J.P. and D.L. co. Louth - 623D 4620 
Cork; J.P. Cheshire; was M.I). Tipperary -I 8G20 12,131 
for co. Cork, 1 67-n,-Foat.'", ;}., '2 1 ;32,6H 
Quecn town; :llarburv Hall, 

T orwieh. Cheshire; 2G Gre ham 
place, . "'.; St. Jame ·'s Club, 
s.w.; 1\ Ildare 'to Club, Dublin. 

HARRY, )rl'~. AxxE, Cork 
BARRY JhnD, Cork 
BARRY, FREDERICJ{, 9 Pembroke 

road, Dublin. 

Cork -
Cork -
Cavan 

BAHRY, GEORGE RICHARD, Fer- Cork­
moy. 

HARRY, GER\RD PATRICK, ~r.D., Cork­
M.R.C.S.E. Educated at Lon-
don, Edinburgh. and Paris Uni­
ycr~ities,-Park Hous(', Kanturk 

HARny, Col. JA)lES, ~Iallow, co. Kerry 
Cork. 

13ARRY, JA~1ES GRENE, J.I). Edu-
cated at t. Mary's Colleg'(', Limerick 
O.;cott, l<:nglllnd,- andvillc, 
Urange, Kilmalloek. 

BAHRY,JA)1ES, J.P. andD.L. cos. Cork -
Cork and Waterford; late Capt. "\Vaterford -
15th Foot,-nIoyeollop Ca tle, 
Lil'more; Ballyclough, Fermoy. 

BARRY, JOHX, Villa Nova, Cahir- Kerry 
eiv('cn, co. Kerry. 

BAnny, J OBX HAROLJ), J.I>., Bal- Cork -
lyYoncrc, Doncrailc. 

Bl~nRY, Sir JOJlX, Clllrcmount Cork-
road, , andymount, Dublin. Duhlin 

BAnny, )1rs., Cork. 
BAUny, ~!A1JRICE, Cork. 
BAHRY, PUII.lP. Educated at the 

Qu('en's Univer ity ; is Engineer 
to ork llarbour Commi sioncr>:, 
-Mount Ycrdon Hou c, Cork. 
[Rental, £496]. 

Galway 
Cork -

Cork -

577 
517 
544 

[) 1 
I 

917 I 

740 I 
G44 I 

37G 
1 ~ 
255 

204 

578 

llG 

Rental. 
DOO 

Valuation. 
3910 2631 
6955 2251 

10,::WJ 4K8~ 

19G4 25G 

IG02 451 

a-') I~ 529 
7 45 

Gil) 574 
5!W 100 
[)17 18:3 

SDIl 3D9 



TilE LA...~DOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Namc, Titles, and Addresscs. County. 

HARRY, 1111's. PmmLOPE S., I.Jom- Cork­
lara, Li goold. 

HARRY, PIERCR, Dundolloriok, Cork­
Ballincurry. 

BARRY, RICHARD IhGU SmTII, Cork­
J.P. and D.L. Ballyedmund, 
Midleton. 

BARr.,y, RICHARD, Barry's Lodgo, Cork­
Carrigtwohill. 

BARRY, TIIO~1AS', Solicitor, 7 Cork 00. 

George's quay, Cork. Cork city 

BARRY, WILLIA){ IIEXRY, J.P., Cork­
Ballyadam, Carrigtwohill. 

BARRY, W . J. F., :l\Iullingar, Cork­
co. We tmeath. 

BARRY, WU,LIAi\[ NORTO. (a Cork -
minor), Castle Cor, Mallow; 
Army alld Navy Club, s.w. 

BARTER, BENJAMIN THOMAS, Cork­
Ballinphollio, Ba.llinhassig. 

BARTER, JOHN, Drumcarra, Ma- Cork­
croom. 

BARTER, RICHARD, J .P., St. Cork­
Anne's IIill, Blarney. 

BARTER, \VILLIAlIf, Aherla, Cork. Cork­

BARTON, BAPTIST JOIIXSTOX, J.P. Donegal 
Groenfort House, Croaghcross, 
Millford, Letterkenny. 

B.l.illTON, CHARLES ROllERT, J.P. Fermanagh­
and D.L. 00. Fermanagh (High Leitrim 
Sheriff, 1863); J.P. co. Donegal, 
late Capt. Fermanagh 1I1ilitia, 
-The 'Waterfoot, Pettigo, co. 
Fermanagh; Mount Pro pect, 
Kinlough, co. Leitrim. 

8130 

fl63 

61 

23 

374 

422 

5460 

548 

598 
2~ 

S(jl 62(j 
D4 74 

702 512 

1023 

1406 

3566 

~017 

lJ91 
1277 

892 

637 

Til 

344 

1332 

Rental 
55 

812 
1067 



THE LANDOw}'TERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

BARTON, Lt.-CoL CURISTOPHER, 
18th Hussars, - Rochestown, 
Cahir; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

J3ARTON, EDWAIW, Lieut. 27th 
Foot; J.P. cos. Donegal and 
Fermanagh,-Clonelly House, 
Kesh, co. Fermanagh; Navy and 
}Iilitary Club, w. 

BARTON, lIUGII LUNEDocK, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Kildare (IIigh 
Bheriff, 1861); late Major Kildare 
Militia; formerly Lieut. 6th 
Enniskilling Dragoons,-Straf­
fan House, Straffan; Kildare 
Btreet Club, Dublin; Junior 
Carlton Club, S.w. 

BARTON, Mrs., The Waterfoot, 
Pettigo, co. DonegaL 

BARTON, SAMUEL llENltY. Edu­
cated at Harrow; J.P. and D.L., 
-Grove, Fethard; 15 Lans­
downe pl., Cheltenham, Glouces­
tershire; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

BARTON, TnoMAsE., Glendalough 
House, Glendalough. 

BARTON, THOMAS HENRY, J.P., 
22 Longford ter., :M:onkstown, 
co. Dublin; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

BASTABLE, DAXIEL CHARLES, 
Gurteenard, Kanturk. 

BATEMAN, JOHN, Dublin. 
BATEMAN, ROLAND, Tralee. 

BATES ON, GEORGE Wn.LIAM, 
Hezlington nall. York. 

BATESON, Col. RICIIAIW, Lieut.­
Col. and Hon. Col. 1st Life Gds. 
-Knightsbridge Barrack, Lon­
don. 

County. 

Tipperary -

Fermanagh­
Longford -

Kildare 

Donegal 

Tipperary -

'Wicklow 

Tipperary -

Cork -

Kerry 
Kerry 
Limerick 

Limerick 
Limerick 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

1764 1400 

2659 1634 
348 128 

- 3007 176~ 

5044 

585 

5119 

1542 

679 

880 

2406 
1259 
1:204 

I ~4(}0 

740 
1808 

5096 

Rental. 
388 

Valuation. 
4607 

482 

495 

31 

1469 
397 
386 
780 

591 
1169 
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Name, Titles. and Addressos. County. Acreage · IVlllu~tion. 
-----1-----------

BATESON, SAlIlUEL S., 17 Bolton Limerick 
street, London. 

BATESON, Sir THOMAS, Bart., 
M.P. for Devizes (1864); J.P. 
and D.L. cos. Londonderry and 
Down (High Sheriff, 1871); 
was M.P. co. Londonderry 
1844-57; a Lord of the Trea­
sury in 1852; late Captain 
13th Light Dragoons,-Bel-
voir Park, Belfast; Bollaghy, 
co. Londonderry; Parkvicw, 
'l'owcester, N orthamptonshirc ; 
12 Grosvenor pI.. and White's, 
Traveller's, and Carlton Clubs, 
!>.W. ; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

Antrim 
Down 
Limerick 
Lond onderry 

1394 l123 

266 677 
(j348 DJ30 
2D:27 un 

815 5:29 
10,J56 11,527 

BATH, Marquis of (JOHN AT-EX- Monaghan - 22,762 HJ,651 
ANDER TUYNNE, 4th Marquis). 
Educated at Eton and Ch. 
Ch. Oxford; J.P. and D.L. 
Somerset; J.P. cos. Mon-
aghan and Wilts; was Lord 
Steward of the IIousehold 
1866-67,-48 Berkeley square, 
w. ; Longeat, Warminster, 
Wilts; Carlton and Traveller's 
Clubs, s.w. 

BATT, AR;\IANEJ.l ,A, Corragh, ,Y' oxford 
Cloneg-al, co. Carlow. 

BATT, ROBERT. Antrim 
BAT'!', ROBERT NARCISS-r;!>. Edu- Down 

cated at Eton and Trin. ColI. 
Cambridge; J.P. co. Down 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1870),-Purdys-
town, Nowtownbrcda, Belfast; 
Junior Carlton Club, s.w.; Sack-
ville street Club, Dublin. 

603 

1438 
- U,010 

BATTERSBY, EDWARD, J.P., 'Westmeath­
Fairview, Rochfortbridge. 

509 

BATTERSBY, THOMAS, Rath- Donegal 
mullen, Ramelton, Letter-

4377 

kenny. 

238 

938 
65J5 

:!17(j 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. AcreagE'. Valuation. 
£ 

B.A.TTERSBY, GEORGE, LL.D., 
Q.C. Educated at Trin. Coll. 
Dublin; J.P. cos. Meath, ,Vest­
meath, Cavan, and Monaghan; 
Chancellor of the United Diocese 
of Dublin, Glendalough, and Kil-

Cavan _.. 82 
)Ieath - 576 479 
,Vestmeath - 331 ~25 
Wexford - 439 373 

I-~~-I-----

dare; was Judge of the Provin-
Clal Court of Dublin, 1864-71,-
Lough BawD, Collinstown, co. 
Westmeath; 20 Lr. Leeson st., 
Dublin; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

BATTY, Rev. EDwARD, M.A., Westmeath­
Ballyhealy, Delvin. [Rental, 
£920.J 

BATTY, Ef)wARD, Dundee, N.B. :Mayo -
BATTY, Mrs. FRANCIS IT., Ash- Queen's 

bank ITouse, Blairgowrie, N.B. 
B.AX'rER, EDWARD, Dundee, N.B. Mayo­
BAXTER, Mrs. FR.'\.NCIS H., Ash- Queen's 

brook House, Blairgowrie, N.B. 
BAYLEE, Mrs. SUSANNA, Anna Clare­

Villa, Templeogue, Dublin. 
BA YLEY, EDWARD, Dublin. 
BAYLEY, Reps. of the late ROBERT 

PRESTON, J.P. and D.L. co. Ros­
common; J.P. co. Galway; 
(High Sheriff, 18(9); was a 
~fember of the Royal College of 
Surgeons,-Rookwood, Ath-
league, co. Roscommon. 

Westmeath-

Galway -
Roscommon­
,Vestmeath -

BAYLY, Col. EDWAItD SnIEs. Westmeath­
Educated at Harrow; J.P. and Wicklow -
D.L. co. Wicklow (High Sheriff, 
1837); late Lieut.-Col. Corn. 
Wicklow 1\1ilitia, and formerly 
Capt. 34th Foot,-Ballyarthur, 
Ovoca; Kildare St. Club, Dub-
lin 

BAYLY, RICHARD U~IACKE, J.P. Tipperary -
cos. Cork and Tipperary,-Dun-
drum, Cashel; Ballyre, Killeagh, 
co. Cork. 

1346 lIB!:) 

1215 

2151 
625 

2151 
625 

748 

629 
321 

629 
321 

910 626 

989 466 

294 200 
2590 1757 

234 194 
-- --I----.::.-.:.=--

01(1) 2151 

659 
3026 
3685 

1968 

139 
1872 
~Ull 

313 
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THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

BAYLY, Rev. HENRY ROBmn, 
1\LA. (Dublin),-65 :Mount joy 
square, w., Dublin. [Hental, 
£190.J 

BAYLEY, JOHN. Educated at 
Eton and Trinity College, Cam­
bridge; J.P. and D.L. co. Tippe­
rary (High Sheriff, 1874); Bess­
borough, N enagh; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin; Union Club, s.w. 

BAYLY, ROBERT :M., Ballyre, Kil­
leagh, co. Cork. 

BEA:MISH, CHARLEs,Reps.of, Dela­
cour Villa, Killandrish, co. Cork. 

BEAMISII, Colonel, Cork. 
BEA1\USH, FR.UWlS, Killinear, 

Enniskean, co. Cork. 
BEA1\nSH, HENRY BALDWIN, 

1\Iuckross, Clonakilty. 
BEAMISII, JOHN NEWMAN, J.P. 

co. Cork, Queenstown. 

BEAI,nSH, RICHARD, J.P., 1\fount 
Abbey, Leap. 

BEA:MISH, RORERT. "Vas IIigh 
Sheriff, co. Cork, 1841,-Ditchlcy. 
Little Island, Cork. 

BEA1\IISH, ROBERT D., Castle­
view, Glanmire. 

BEAMISII, SA~IPSON, J.P., Kil­
malooda, Timoleague. 

BEAMISII, 1\frs. tlUSAN, Beau­
mont, Clonakilty. 

BEAMISH, THOMAS, Reps. of, Kil­
mulooda, Timolcague. 

BEAM ISH, TnoMAs, Hare IIill, 
Bandon. 

BEASLY, :Miss OLlVIA, Ardmoyle, 
Cashel. 

BEATTIE, 1\frs., Belfast. 
BEATTY, Mrs. DAVlD, Kingstown. 

County. 

Clare -

Tipperary -

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -
Cork -

Cork -

Cork -
Kilkenny -
Queen's 

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -

Tipperary -

Antrim 
'Vexford 

27 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

523 

1788 

1728 

IGIl 

59,) 
2249 

507 

4·39 
143 
89 

120 

1393 

860 

1145 

186 
1:;96 

3fj3 

33 
94 
62 

()71 li:l9 
Bul 272 

571 4;)9 

3180 I 1473 

156,3 538 

344G 1657 

1281 5G4 

771 577 

584 213 
10;)0 841 
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Name, Ti tIes, E,ud Addresses. 
I 

Valuatioll. County.. Acreage. £ 

--------------------------·I-----~---

BEATTY, DAvID, J.P. co. vVex- I"exford 
ford, Borodale, Enniscorthy. Oork -

Wicklow 

BEATTY, FREDERICK, IJake Park. 
BEATTY, GEORGE, Ballina. 
BEATTY, PAKENHAM, Oarricka-

neena, ~fountpleasant. 
BEATTY, ROWLAND, Aughnacloy, 

co. Tyrone. 

BEAUORAl\fP, ROBEuT RENRY, 
Solicitor, M.R.I.A., 14 Lower 
Fitzwilliam street and 116 Graf­
ton st., Dublin. 

BEAUOLERK,AuBREY DE VEltE. 

Educated at Oheltenham and 
Trinity Oollege, Oambridge; J.P. 
co. Down (IIigh Sheriff, 18(3),­
Ardglass Oastle, Ardglass. 

BEAUMAN, Mrs. IIARRIET, IIyde 
Park. 

Wicklow 
Sligo -
Louth 

Fermanagh -
Tyrone 

Dublin 

Down -

IVcxford 

1931 

573 
584 
363 

725 
86 

---gll 

62 

2537 

118:{ 
3(0 
557 

:2U4U 
110 
4GO 
553 

281 
(jJ 

M;)-

Rental. 
920 

Valuation. 
5560 

1890 

BEORER, Sir IIENRY IVRIXON, 
Bart., J.P. and D.L. co. Oork, 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1876); late 
Lieut. Rifle Brigade,-Ballygib­
lin, Mallow; Oreagb, Skibbereen; 
Army and Navy Olub, s.w. 

Oork - - 18,933 10,528 
Tipperary - 358 296 

19/291 10,8:2:1 

BEORER, JOHN D., Reps. of, 
England. 

BEORER, JOHN RICHARD HEDGES, 
J.P., Loughrine, Skibbereen. 

BEORER, MICHAEL ALTJEYN RICll­
ARD, J.P., Ballyduvane, Olona­
kilty. 

BEERS, J OIlN LESLlE, J.P., vVes­
ton, Orofts, Ballymoney. 

BEIlAN, OWEN, Reps. of, Palace 
street, Drogbeda. 

Oork -

Oork -

Oork -

Antrim 

Dublin 
Drogheda tn. 
Meath co. -

BELL, E. G., Reps. of, Oastlecon- Mayo 
nell, co. Limerick. 

1636 

935 

2101 

1244 

326 
1 

55 
(ltl2 

1636 

571 

450 

888 

407 
12 

119 
53tl 
5;31 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. 'yalu;tion. 

BELL, FREDERICK, J.P., Gurrane Cork -
Cottage, Fermoy. 

BELL, JAi\1ES, Reps. of, Aughna- Armagh 
cloy, co. Tvrone. 

BELLANY:DAYID, Esker, Lucan. Dublin 
BELLEW, Mrs. GRATTA~, Mount- Queen's 

201 

881) 

472 
- 10,593 

bellew, co. Galway. 
BELLEW, Sir llENRY 

'J'()]>HER GRATTON-, 
Mount Bellew, Mount 
Bridge, co. Galway. 

Cmus.. Galwav - 10,516 
Bart., Roscol~mon 1R9;,) 

Bellew 12,411 

BELLE,V, Lord (EDWARD JOSEl'Il 
Bm,LBw, 2nd Baron), J.P., D.L. 
for co. Louth (High Sheriff, 18(4); 
late Major Louth RiHes,-Bar­
meath, Dunlem ; Brooks' Club,s.w. 

Drogheda tn. 
Louth co. 
Meath 

1 
5109 
201 

5314 

BELLINGllAM, Sir ALAN En- I Louth 
WARD, Bart., M.A. (Dubli~); Mayo­
J.P., D.JJ. for co. Louth (llIgh 
Sheriff, 1829) - The Castle 
and Dunany llouse, Castlebcl­
ling-ham; Carlton Club, s.w. 

BELLINGllAM, Mrs. JANE, Kildare 

4186 
- 11,810 

15,99G 

488 

827 

583 

691 
5923 

53·j5 
6U6 

GOo1 

46 
4043 
104 

5093 

4291 
295 

4586 

523 
Ravensdale, Maynooth. 

BELMORE, Earl of (SOMERSET 
RICHARD LOWRY CORRY, P.C., 
K.C.M.G., 4th Earl), 1\LA. (Can­
tab), electedaRepresentativePeer 

Fermanagh - 4990 31:29 
Tyrone - 14';W9 7541 

for Ireland, 1857; J.P., D.L. co. 
Tyrone; J.P. co. Fermanagh; 
was Under Secretary of State, 
llome Department, 186G-67; 
Governor of New South "Wales, 
1867 -72,-Casllecoole, Enniskil-
len; Sackville Street Club, Dub-
lin; Carlton Club, s.w. 

BELTON, SAMUEL R., Mountrath, King's 
Tyrrellspass, co. Westmeath. 

BENISON, JAMES, J.P. for cos. 
Cavan, Fermanagh, and Leitrim, 
-Sleive Russel llouse, Bally­
connell, co. Cavan. 

Armagh 
Cavan 
Leitrim 

19,319 10,!)70 

569 167 

141 222 
570 276 
275 84 

""986 1-~5 "'-' ;2-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. COImty. 

BENN, GEORGE, G lenraville, Bally- Antrim -
mena. 

BENNETT, FRA 
Gregane Man 
Hanover Squar 

NeIS EVANS, J.P., 
or, 

BENNEl'T, FRA 
Elected at Osc 
D.L. (ITigh Sh 
formerly an offi 
Thomastown IT 
Kildare Street 
Oarlton Olub, S 

Rosscarbery ; 
e Olub, London, w. 
NClS VAJ.ENTINE. 

ott Oollege; J.P., 
eriff. 1854) was , , 

eel' in the army,-
ouse, Frankford; 

Club, Dublin; 
.w. 

J., Queenstown. 
OE LATHA)I, J.P. 

BENNETT, JlJHN 
BENNE'fT, GEOR 

for cos. Limeric 
-Glenefy, Gal 

k and Tipperary, 
bally. 

'. Is a magistrate 
nd was High She-

BENNETT, JOHN 
for King's co. a 
riff in 1864,­
Parsons town ; 0 
Oounty Olub, P 
elusive of these 
nett is owner of 

Grange, Olareen, 
rmondandKing's 
arsonstown. [Ex-
estates, 111'. Ben-
mountain land.] 

fUEL, BENNETT, SAl\ 
co. Galway. 

Ballymoe, 

BENNETT, Mr 
George's street, 

s. SOPHJA, 
Limerick. 

116 

BENNETT, Ta 
Ooleraine. 

OUAS, Oastleroe, 

BENTIOK, A. IT 
Club, s.w. 

. F. 0., Ourlton 

BENTLEY, WILL 

lin), J.P.,-Hu 
ford, co. Olare. 

IAU, B.A. (Dub-
rdleston, Broad-

Lord OHUtLl';S 
. for co. "\Vater-
m. R.N.,-Our-

Oork - -

King's -

Oork - -
Limerick -
Tipperary -

King's -
Oork - -
Tipperary -
Dublin -
Wicklow -

Oork - -

King's -
Tipperary -

Antrim -
Londonderry 

Clare - -

Olare - -

Oavan -
Leitrim -
Londonderry 

Acreage. 

3393 

2846 

5480 

1851 
656 
128 
7H4 

1052 
502 
30 

32 
1596 

341 

22 
1680 
1702 
1121 
165.5 
2770 
1009 

2497 

8817 
508 

7946 

BERESFORD, 
WILLIA)r, M.P 
ford (1876), 00 
raghmore, Wat 
tOl'ia street an 
s. w.; Sackville S 

el'ford; 10 
d OarltOIl 

Vic- 17,271 
Olub, 

t. Olub Dublin. I 

Valu:ttion. 
£ 

111J 

1244 

2707 

859 
413 

62 
470 

1095 
591 
10 
9n 
92 

1887 

573 

11 
1035 
1046 
862 

1581 
2H3~ 
347 

888 

2113 
238 

3484 
5835-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. o . £ Acrea""c \valuntion 

________ . _____ -- ----I -

BERESFORD, DENIS W. PACK, 
Fenagh Lodge; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

BERESFORD, GEORGE DE LA 
POER, M.P. for Armagh eity 
(1875) j J.P. and D.L. co. Cavan, 
(High Sheriff, 1867),-Awbawn, 
Killeshandra j Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

BERESFORD, J. D., Reps. of, 
Dublin. 

BERESFORD, JOHN BARRE. Edu­
cated at Ch. Ch. Oxford (B.A. 
1835, M.A. 1865) j J.P. and D.L. 
for co. Londonderry (High Sheriff, 
1846, Vice-Lieut. 1867), and a 
magistrate for co. Donegal,­
Learmount Castle and Ashbrook, 
Londonderry. 

BERESFORD, Right Hon. and 
Most Rev. MARCUS GERV AIS, 
D.D., D.C.L. (Oxon.), Primate of 
all Ireland j Arch bishop of Ar­
magh; Prelate of the Order of St. 
Patrick j Lord Almoner to the 
Queen; a Privy Councillor in 
Ireland; D.D., Trin. Coll. Camb. 
1840; consecrated Bishop of Kil­
more, Elphin and Ardagh, 1854 j 
translated to the See of Armagh, 
1862,-The Palace Armagh. 

BERESFORD, ROHERT IIENRY, 
J.P. j Lieut. 39th Foot,-Wood­
house, Stradbally, co. Wexford. 

BEHESFORD. (See Wateljord, 
Marquis oj, and Decies, Lord.) 

BERESFORD. (See jJlassy-Beres­
ford.) 

BERNARD, EDWARD MURROUGII, 
J.P. (High Sheriff, 1870)-8he1'­
heree, Killarney. 

BERNARD, EDWARD, Klllarne}. 

Carlow 5567 4687 

Cavan 570 209 

Cavan 3356 2160 
R ental. 

Donegal - 1342 
Londonderry 10,420 
Tyrone - 1111 

446 
5007 

179 
;j(jJ2 

Cavan 
King's 
Leitrim 
Meath 
Tyrone 

l:L,1)7;J 

Valuation 
621R 3910 

94 75 
9'}0 35 

21 31 
- 273 294 - _-1----.:..:. 

7556 4345 

Waterford - 2352 1907 

Kerry 7136 1194 

WexfOId 982 370 
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Name, TitlcR, and Addresses. 

BERNARD, Col. the Hon. HENRY 
BOYLE, J.P.; Hon. Col. South 
Cork :Militia ; was M.P. for Ban­
don, 1863-68,-Coolmain Castle, 
Bandon j Carlton Club, s. w. 

BER ... T ARD, Col. THOMAS, Lord 
Lieut. and Custos Rotulorum of 
King's co. (1867); Lieut.-Col., 
King's Co. Rifles; late Major, 
12th Lancers; was IIigh Sheriff, 
King's co., 1837,-4 Lower Mer­
rion st., Dublin; Castle Bernard, 
Kinnelty; Kildare St. Club, 
Dublin; Carlton Club, s.w. 

BERNARD, Colonel, India. 
BERN ... -,UlD, WILLIA",f LElGll, Bar­

rister-at-Law; Chief Clerk to the 
Commissioners of Church Tem­
poralities in Ireland,-Bollny­
brook, Artane. 

BER A.RD. (See Tuam, Bishop of ) 
BER -ARD. (See Bandoll, Eal"l of) 
BEHRIDGE, RICHARD, 18 Great 

Russell st., London. 

BERRY, JA~rES, Leitrim. 
BERHY, THO:'lAS, LL.D., 4 Hume 

8t., Dublin. 
BERRY, THOMAS, Reps. of, 4 

IIume st., Dublin. 
BERRY, WILLIA)I, Eglish, Kings­

town. 
BERWICK, Mrs. ELlZABETII M., 

Coolnafad IIouse, Bandon. 
BERWICK, WAIJrER, Reps. of. 
BETTY, 1VILLIAM, Ballyedmond, 

Hacketstown. 
BEV A.N, JOHN, Elton House, 

Knocklong. 
BEVAN, J OSEPH, Glenbevan, 

Croom. 

Connty. AcreaO"o Valuation. 
o . £ 

Cork - 1038 

King's - 13,153 

Waterford - 9-!5 
Dublin 424 

Galway town 254 
Galway co. - 159898 
~Iayo 9965 

171117 
Leitrim 584 
King's 1136 

Westmeath - 527 

King's 828 

Wexford 580 

Cork - 653 
Carlow 1024 

Limerick 1000 

Limerick 586 

515 

6032 

723 
764 

199 
6321 
2222 
8742 

285 
494 

383 

402 

256 

179 
~64 

1075 

463 
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Name, Titles, and Addre88e~. County. . ACl'caO'e Ivaluation. o . £ 
1---

BES8BOROUGII, Earl of (JOHN 
GEORGE BRABAZON PONSONBY, 
P.C., 5th Earl.) Lord Lieutenant 
and Custos Rotulorum co. Carlow 
(1838) ; J.P. co. Kilkenny; was 
~I.P. for Bletchingley, 1831; 
IIigham Ferrars, 183], and 
Derby, 183-:1:-47; Master of the 
Buekhounds, 1848-52, 1852-58, 
and 18UJ-65; Lord Stewart of 
H.M. IIousehold, 1866 and 1868 
to '74,-Bessborough IIouse, Pil­
town, co. Kilkenny; Garryhill, 
Carlow; 40 Charles st., Berkcley 
square, w.; Travellers' Club, 
S.w. 

- 10,578 5;')22 Carlow 
Kilkenny 
Tipperary 
Waterford -

- 2;3,%7 15,484 

BEWLEY, IIENRY, '\Villiamstown. 
BEWLEY, MOSS & Co., Messrs., 

111 Gt. Brunswick street, Dublin. 
BEY'l'AGH, ~lrs. LAURA, ~Iannin, 

Ballyhaunis. 
BIANCONI, CHARLES, Reps. of, 

Long-field, Cashel. 
BIDDULPH, Mrs. Lucy, Rath· 

robin, Tullamore. 
BIDDULPII, NICfIOLAS. Educated 

at Trin. ColI. Cambridge; J.P. 
co. Tipperary, - Congur lIo., 
Borrisokane, co. Tipperary. 

BIGGAR, J. J., Reps. of, Dundalk. 
BIGGER, Mrs. CHARLOTfE, Fal­

more Hall, Dundalk. 

BIGGER, JOSEPH, Trainfield, Bel­
fast. 

BIGGS, SAlIIUEL DIXON, Bellview, 

Dublin 
Dublin city -

:Mayo -

Tipperary -

King's 

King's 
Tipperary -

Armagh 
.. hmagh 
Louth 

Antrim 
Down 

Portumna, co. Galway. Limerick 
BIGGS, ~A~IUEL D., Bellview, Tipperary -

Roscrea. 
BIGGS, STEPHKN D., 126 Pem- Limerick 

broke road, Dublin. 

120 2 ~'7 
1 !) 

J-!,(j7 J :21,J1i 

JH 505 
() 600 

DDG 31:3 

2218 2306 

2237 1102 

1611 H6G 
74 ;')9 

i(),'j5- . !)~5 

865 662 
1271 582 

77 116 
LHH (jUS 
773 881 
43 174 

- 816 1055 

M7 357 
1075 457 

1117 567 

c 
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Name, Titles, and Addre~ses. 

BIGGS, THOllIAS, Reps. of, Dun-
manway. 

BILLETT, Miss, England. 
Bll G. (See StJ"aj/,ol'd, Earl of.) 
BINGIIAM, ANNE, late of 3 Mar-

tello Tower, Kingstown. 
BINGIIAM, Miss ANNE, Dalkey, 

co. Dublin. 
BI TGIIAM, ARTHUR SIIAEN, 

Doolough Lodge, Belmullet. 
BINGHAM,DENIs,J.P. Educated 

at Trin. ColI. Dublin,-Bingham 
Castle, Belmullet. 

BI :rGIIAM, Col. IIENRY, London. 
BINGIIAM, IIENRY, Annagh IIo., 

Belmullet. 
BINGIIAM, Mrs.LETITIA, Dalkey, 

co. Dublin. 
BINGIIAM, lIon. lrs. P., Shirley 

Lodge, Southsea, England. 
BINGIIAlII, Mrs. SA-RAil. 
BI.c GIIAM, Lord. (See LIlCall, 

Em'l q(, and Olanmorris, Lord.) 
BIRCII, GEORGE, 1\fonaincha. 
BIRCII, J A:\lES, Belfast. 
BIRCII, J Al\IES. 
BIRCH, J M.lES, Ballybeen, Comb er. 
BIRCII, J A:\IES SAyeE, J.P., Birch 

Grove, Roscrea. 
BIRCII, :Mr . MARY ANNE, Tivoli 

terrace, Kingstown. 
BIRCIIALL, Lieut.-Col. ARTHUR 

JUHN VESEY LIXD AY, J.P. co. 
Leitrim; formerly an officer in the 
Royal Navy; Lieut.-Col. (retired) 
Leitrim Rifles,-Blackrock llo., 
Drumshambo, co. Leitrim. 

BIRD, 'VILLIDI S., Bantry. 
BIRMINGHAM, AN DREW Wu,­

LIA:\f, Kilfylan, King's co. (rental 
£1050: King's co. £600, co. Uos­
common £4(0)-Kilfylan, Moate, 
co. W eslmeatb. 

County. 

Cork - -
Dublin -

Mayo- -

Mayo- -
Mayo- -

Mayo - -

Mayo - -
Mayo- -
.Mayo - -

Tipperary -
Mayo - -

Tipperary -
Down- -
Antrim -
Down- -
Tipperary -

Tipperary -

King's -
Leitrim -

Cork - -

King' -
Roscommon 

Acrca"c 'Yaluation. 
o • ;£ 

815 200 

221 517 

1422 21 

3346 259 

16G:2 222 

4827 818 

2311 170 
9471 536 

12,525 157 

574 213 

1010 65 

8:22 354 
1465 1497 

;} 503 
410 514 

108G 254 

SO 171 
R ental. 

405 20() 
20tll 570 
~4UG 770 

Rental. 
3003 674 

Valuation. 
672 419 
750 368 

14i2 787 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BIRMINGHAM, JOHN) Millbrook, ~Iayo­
Tuam. 

BIRNEY, JOHN, Reps. of, Down- Tyrone 
patrick. 

BIRON, Rev. E., England. 
BLAOK, ALEXANDER, Derry. 
BLAOK, THOMAS, Reps. of, 

Eccles street, Dublin. 

Roscommon 
Donegal 

27 Kilkenny 

BLAOK,WILLIAM, LL.D. (Dublin), Down­
J.P., Barrister-at-Law,-2 Breff'-
ill terrace, Sandycove, Kings-
town, and 

BLAOK, OHRISTOPHER STRONG, 
M.D. (Glasgow), L.R.O.S.I.,­
Olermont, IIolywood, CO. Down, 
Joint 01~·IWI·S. 

BLAOK, OHRISTOPHER STRONG, Down­
same as above. 

BLAOK, WILLIAlIl FLElIHNG, J.P. 
co. Tyrone, and has been High 
Sheriff,-Lislap, Omagh; 27 
Eccles street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

BLAOKALL, Major ROBERT, J.P., 
D.L. co. Longford; J.P. co. 
Leitrim; late ~fajor Leitrim 
Rifl.es,-Ooolamber, Lisryan, co. 
Longford. 

BLAOKALL, SAMUEL WILuA,r, 
Reps. of, Edgeworthstown, co. 
Longford. 

BLAOKBURNE, EDWARD, Q.O. 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; 
J.P. co. Dublin,-Rathfarnham 
Oastle, Dublin; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

BLAOKBURNE, FRANCIS WIL­
LlAM, J.P., - Tankardstown, 
Slane; GaltriIU House, Bray, 
ct). 'Wicklow. 

Mayo -
Tyrone 

Leitrim -
Longford -
Westmeath -

Tyrone 

Dublin 
Oork -

Meath 

Acreage. Valu~tiGn. 

711 318 

641 485 

1435 49;) 
598 30(j 
594 345 

1174 97;) 

Rental. 
40 IG7 

867 
3082 

3948 

504 

29G I 
5~,j 

---e:.H 

691 

Valuation 
51D 
84"2 

lJGi 

4,38 

810 
46-1 

U74 

597 
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'Nltme, Titles, and Addresses. 

BLAOKBURNE, Onpt. JOHN, 
J .P. co. Wicklow,-Dl'ownsbarn, 
Thomastown, co. Kilkenny j J u­
nior United Service Olub, S.w. j 

Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 
BLAOKBURNE, 1\1rs. MA1WARET 

LEFROY, Tankardstown, Slane. 
BLAOKBURNE, WILLIA,r F ., 

Golbourne House, Bray. 
BLAOKER, M. M.,Vinrinia, U .S.A. 
BLAOKER, MUlmAY MACGRT£GOR. 

Educated at London Univer­
sity j J.P. and D.L. co. Ma),o,­
Olaremount, Olaremorris, co. 
Mayo j Sackville Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

BLACKER (~rinors). 
BLAOKER, Rev. BEAVER HENRY. 

:Educated at Trin. 0011. Dub­
lin Pl.A. 1~4-6) j forrn crl~' 
Rector of Booterstown, co. Dub­
lin Dnd Rural Dean of South 
Dublin,-Oheltenham, Glouees­
tersbire j Lisnal1anna, co. Tyrone. 

BLAOKER, Rev. R. O. S., ,V ood­
brook, Killane, co. Wexford. 

BLAOKER, ST. J OllN TllmrAS, 
J.P. and D.L. co. KfllTy (ha:; 
been IIigh Sheriff)-Tlllbhinel, 
Ballylongford, co. Kerry; Elm 
Park, Killy lea, Armagh j Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

BLAOKER, Major SrgWART, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Armagh,-Oar­
rick Blacker, Portadown, co. 
Armagh j Sackville Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

BLACKEn, Tll(l)US, Reps. 01'. 

County. 

Clare -

Meath 

Meath 

Mayo -
Gaiway 

Kildare 
Tyrone 

Wexford 

Armagh 
Kerry 

Armagh 

Armagh 
Tyrone 

,Yylam, King's 

ACl'cao"'c. \·alnation. 
£ 

1152 

604 

580 

5665 
951 

9-l8 
1291 

5024 

2G6 
- I R13!) 

8·t.!;) 

1466 

497 

598 

675 

346 
241 

909 
865 

2489 

385 
2::98 
268;3 

2:216 

72 151 
844 290 

- 916--441 

491 227 BLACKETT, EmYAHD, 
N ol'thumLcrlnnu. I Tipperary - 614 254 

1105 ~l 
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Xame, Titles, and Addrosses. County. Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

B LACKLEY, Captain. Fermanagh- 1017 fJ2D 
B LACKNEY, CHARLES, The Castle, 'Vestmeath - 880 240 

Philipstown. 
B LACKNEY, ITUGH. Carlow - 750 702 
B LACKWOOD, Reps. of late Sir Kerry - 1040 534 

B 
ITenr). 

LACKWOOD, JOIIN O'REILLY, Down- - 303 570 

B 
Ballymenock. 

LACKWOOD, Hon. and nev. ::\Ieath - 1374 1080 
\V. S. 

B LACKWOOD. (Sec Dutter/n, 
Earl qf) 

B LACQUIERE, ITEKRY, Gort. Galway - 831 290 
B LAIR, WILLIAlII, Cappagh, Kil- Galway - 194:3 418 

rusb. 
B LAKE, CHARLES OR)ISBY, 51 Mayo - - 2083 970 

Grand Rue, Boulogne, France; 
Kildare Street Club, Duhlin. 

B LAKE, CHARLES, Tuam. Galway town 125 76 
::\Iayo - - 274 175 
Tipperary - 164 153 

50;3 40-1: 

B LAKE, EnwARD. Mayo - - 1187 G6;) 
B LAKE, EnwARD, 13 nue de Bon- Ualway - 924 ~ ;:l5 

vilian, Brussels. Roscommon 1G!J8 7UG 
~(iJ2 V-H 

B L.AKE, ILE~RY, Glenroe Abbey, 
Galway. Galway - 112G 4.1)3 

B LAKE, ISIDORE P., 1nve1' Lodge, Mayo - - 18H <!17 
Belmullet. 

B LAKE, JA)lES, J.P., Annagh- Galway 5G15 17:23 
down, Drumgriffin, co. Galway 

389 B LAKE, J A)lES, J.P. co. Kil- Kilkenny - 331 
kenny,-Thomastown, co. Kil 'Vaterford - 37.3 206 
kenny. . - 7u·f JV7 

B LAKE, JOHN, J.P., Rockvillc, 
Athenry. Galway - 9:H 526 

B LAKl~, JOHN HENRY, J.P., Rath- Galway - ;300 G4 
ville, Atheury. Galway town 2J!J III 

-5J!J 170 
I 3LAKE, JOSEPII V. NETTERYltJ.B, I 

M.D., Garracloon, Congo llIayo 807 53:3 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Title~, and Addres es. County. 

BLARE, Mrs. ANNE, Cloughbally- Galway 
more. 

BLARE, Mrs. CAROLINE J., Galway 
Renoyle, Letterfrack. 

BLARE, :Mrs. FRh·Cl~. late of :JIayo 
Craven IIouse. Brighton, Su sex. 

BLARE, Mrs. MARGARET LOUISA, Mayo 
Ballinafncl IIou e, Ballygla s. 

BLARE, :J[rs. ~IARIA L., Brad- Galway 
ford, Y orksbire. 

BLARE, Mrs. SARAH. 1\fayo 
BLA.RE, MARK, J.P. co. Mayo Mayo 

(has been IIigh Sheriff), and 
was M.P. 1840-46,-Ballinafad, 
Ballyglass, co. Mayo; Royal St. 
George's Yacht Club, Ringstown, 
and Reform Club, s.w. 

BLARE, PATRICK, Gurthnamona. Galway 
BLARE, PETER, J.P., !Iolly Park, Galway 

Craug-hwell, Athenry. 
BLARE, PETER, J.P., Crumlin, Galway 

Ballyglunin, Athenry. 
BLARE, RICHAltn, .Annaghdown, Galway 

] )rumgriffin. 
BLARE, THEoBALD. Galway 

Ac eo eValuation. r n.g . £ 

4847 

4682 

566 

1209 

130-:1: 

667 
22:3-:1: 

- 17,335 
1710 

1405 

1037 

5103 

1394 

1011 

85 

521 

634 

443 
1276 

1815 
976 

333 

24:d 

2006 

BLARE, Sir VAL"ENTINE, Bart., Galway 20:30 35U 
J.P. co. Galway (IIigh Sheriff, Galway town 1;~7;3 41~ 
1~72)J-Menlough Castle, Gal- ----;r-:1:oY - 760 
way. 

BLllE, V ALEXTINE O'CONNOR. 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
J.P. co. Galway; J.P., D.L. co. 
:Mayo (IIigh Sheriff, 1839),­
Bunowen Castle, Clifden, co. 
Galway; and Towerhill, Bally­
glass, co. Mayo. 

BLARE, "\v ALTE1~ MARTIN, Bally­
glunin Park, Athenry. 

BLARE. (See Wallscollrt, LOl'd.) 

Galway -
:Mayo -

Galway 
Galway town 

BLARE. EY, Mrs. C. A., Bam- Roscommon 
ford Glebe, Rilkenny. I 

7(-;IJO 
41HH 

11, ' 81:> 

10,336 
116 

10,482 

519 

2191 
If-t05 
4096 

3330 
6::18 

0968 

311 



TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

-----------------------1---------
BLAKENEY, JOHN, J.P., D.L. co. 

Galway (High Sheriff, 1874); 
formerly an Officer in Royal 
·Welsh Fusiliers,-Albert, Cas­
tleblakeney; KildareStreet Club, 
Dublin. 

BLAKENEY, ROBERT, Dublin. 

BLAKENEY, ROBERT, 50 Fitz­
william sq. w., Dublin. 

BLAKENY, FRANCTS R., Dublin. 
BLAND, Ven. N ATHANIEL, Arch­

deacon of Aghadoe, Diocese 
of Ardfert and Aghadoe,­
Knockane Rectory, Beaufort, 
Killarnev. 

Galway -

Down -
Tipperary -

Cavan 
Roscommon 

Roscommon 

Cork 
Kerry 

A Ivaluation. Cl·cagc. .t 

986 
47:2 

--r45B · 
432 
201 
600 
533 

301 
2960 

3:2l.i1 

2579 

872 
202 

1104 
282 
142 
424 
493 

112 
651 

~ 

BLAND, ·FRANCI~ CHRISTOPHER. Kerry - 25,576 

763 

1862 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
J.P. co. Kerry (IIigh Sheriff, 
1859),-Derryquin Castle, Sneem. 

BLAND, JOHN LOFT us, J.P. Edu­
cated at Royal ~filitary College, 
Sandhurst; late Capt. 6th Ennis­
killing Dragoons, - Blandsfort, 
Abbeyleix. 

Queen's 2230 

BLAYNEY, Reps. of 
Lord (title extinct). 

the late Carrickfergus 
421 

15H1 
H)8:.l 

BLEASBY, CHARLES, Court of 
Chancery, Dublin. 

BLEASBY, WILLIAM, Ballina­
curra, Kinsale. 

BLEASBY, WILLIAM J., Bleasby 
IIall, Rosscarbery. 

BLENNERIIASSET'l" A RTIIUR, 
Ballyseedy Castle, Tralee. 

BLENNERIIASSETT, GERALD, 
J.P., Riddlestown Park, Rath­
keale; County Club, Limerick. 

town -
Tipperary -

Cork 
Cork 

Cork 

70R 
691 

743 

Kerry - 12,62l 

Limerick 1142 

R ental. 
804 

Valuation. 

340 
1376 
17Hi 

305 
708 

574 

4157 

899 
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Name, Titles, and Ac1c1rcR es. 

BLENNERIIASSETT, JOHN, 
Sbanavally, Ballymacelligot. 

BLENNERIIASSETT,Rev. JOHN. 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
Rector of Ryme, r nstrinseca; 
Vicar of Hermitage, Dorrer; 
J.P. Dorsetshire, - Ryme Rec­
tory, Sherbourne, Dorset; Royal 
Dorset Yacht and Dorset Oounty 
Olubs, Teymouth. 

BLENNERHASSETT, JOHN B., 
Rockfield, Kilpeacon, co. Lim­
erick. 

BLENNERIIASSETT, ROWI,AND 
POKSONBY. Educated at Oh. Oh. 
Oxford; ~I.P. co. Kerry (1872), 
-Kells, Oaherciveen; Reform 
Club, s.w. 

BLENNERHASSETT, Sir Row­
LAKD, Bart. Educated at Stoney­
hurst and Oh. Oh. Oxford; 
J .P., D.L. co. Kerry (High 
Sheriff, 1866) ; was :M.P. 
co. Galway, 1865-74,-Ohurch­
town House, Beaufort, Kil­
larney; Boodle's and Stafford 
Olubs, s.w. 

]3LENKERHASSETT, THO~IAS, 
J.P., Shanavally, Tralee. 

BLESSINGTON, the late Earl 
of. 

BLIGII, Trustees of the late 
THOMAS 0., 40 Lower Dom­
inick street, Dublin. [Exclu­
Si ve of these estates the 
'l'rustees are owners of a head 
rent of £33, due out of 64 acres 
in co. Wicklow.] 

BLIGH. (See Darnle,ll, Ea,.lof) 
BLOOD, BAGGOT, 38 'Vellington 

road, Dublin. 
BLOOD, JOHK, BnlIykiIty, Quin. 

County. A Valuation. creage. £ 

Kerry 1352 572 

Oork 2374 630 

Limerick 1829 807 

Kerry 6234 504 

Kerry 8390 I 2145 

Kerry 5995 1689 

Dublin eity - 11 687 

Dublin city - 80 
Meath 9540 7843 

Olare 

01n,re 

9540 7H2;) 

4460 

-I Ho·') 

1636 

690 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and AddresscR. County. 

BLOOD, EmlUND ~fAGIILIN. Edu- Clare 
cated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; was 
High Sheriff, 1867,-Brickhill, 
co. Olare. 

BLOOD, W. BINDON, J.P., 6 Up. Olare 
Leeson st., Dublin. 

BLOOD, Major-Gen. RICIIARD, Olare 
St. John's \Yood, London. 

BLOO}lER, Mr., ]~ngland. Oork 
BLOOMFIELD, BENJA~IIN ~1EY- Fermanagh 

NELL, J.P., Oastlecaldwell, Bel-
leek; Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

BLOOMFIELD, Lord (JOHN Til>perary -
ARl'HUR DOl:GLAS BLoo~tFIELD, 
G.O.B., P.O., ~nd Baron); was 
engaged in the Diplomatic Ser-
vice at Vienna, 181K, Lisbon, 
1824, Stutgardt, 1825, Stock-
holm, 1826, and St. Petersburg, 
1839, to which latter Oourt he 
was appointed Envoy Extraor-
dinary, and Minister Plenipoten-
tiary ill 1844; was transferred to 
Berlin in 1851; and was Am-
bassador at Vienna, 1860-71; 
D.L. co. Tipperary,-Oiam-
altha, Newport; and 1 G Hol-
land Park, w. ; Travellers' Club, 
s.w. 

BLO::;SE. (See LYllch-Blosse.) 
BL DE OOAT SUIIOOL, 'Trustees 

of, Dublin. 

BLUNDEN, Sir JOHN, Bart., 
Barrister-at-Law; J.P. and D.L. 
(has been lIigh Sheriff),-Oastle 
Blunden, Kilkenny. 

Dublin 
Meath 
Tipperary -

Kilkenny -

41 

A Valuation. crcagc. £ 

2502 

2464 

551 

693 
3:1:1 

9912 

6:1: 
fJ8() 
99:1: 

----:WH 
1846 

1Nl 

565 

276 

513 
1001 

IH 
;37U 
() ':j 

lLuJ 

138.3 

BLUNDEN, \VILLIA~I Pr!'!', 
Bonnettstown, Kilkenny. 

J.P., Kilkenny - N5 j 
Kilkenuycity __ :2 

747 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I A I Valuation. ereage. .£ 

BOARD OF NATIONAL EDU- Antrim - 100 126 
CATION, Marlborough st., Dub- King's - 5% 18~ 
lin. Tipperary - 690 421 

Wicklow - 590 143 
1DJJ ) i~ 

BOARD OF ORDNANOE, .Mount- Clare - 12 28 
joy Barrack, Dublin. Cork - 36 40 

Donegal - 3 20 
Galway - 5 3 
Galway town 6:2 43 
King's - 36 503 
Longford - 24 43 
Tipperary - 21 32 
'Westmeath - 14 250 

-213 %2 
BOARD OF PCBLIC WORKS, Antrim - 1 155 

Custom IIouse, Dublin. Clare - 34 85 
Cork - 5 0 
Dublin - 129 695 
Longford - 6 4 
Ro common 207 102 
Tipperary - 10 

I 

5 
Tyrone -
IVestmeath -

1 11 
4 5 

3U7 1U02 
BOARD OF SUPERINTEN - Dublin city -

DE TOE, City of Dublin Prisons, Kerry -
Dublin Castle. Sligo -

3 72 
1 21 
3 () 

1--7- 8!J~ 

ROBBET, PATRICK, IIansfield, 
Clonsilla. Dublin - 521 696 

BODKIN, JOIlN JAMES, J.P. and Galway -
D.L.; was M.P. for Galway, 
1831-32, and for co. Galway, 

2312 1267 

1835-47,-Kilcloony, Milltown, 
co. Galway. 

BODKI J ROlmRT J.P. and D.L. I a -" Ga w y 6481 I 
co. Galway (lIigh heriff,l 33), Galway town 1 

2448 
63 
14 -Annagh, Ballyglunin, co. Gal- Mayo - 24 

~'ay; Kildare Street Club, Dub- I j---"6c="50'-'6'-' 
Im. I 
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'ame, Title, and Addrc~8c8. County. \'alu8ti"D. I Arrt·agr. £ 

\------

nOG LE, :Messrs., Glasgow. 
BOLE:::;, ROllERT, Heps. of, Timo­

league. 

Londonderry \ 
Oork -

130LE', SroTTE ,,"OOD, Spring- Oork 
neld, Oastlemartyr. 

BOLGER, JA)1ES, ,Yilliam treet, ,Yexford 
Dublin. 

nOLGER, WILLIA)I IhNRY, JP. Kilkenny -
co. Kilkenny,- T ew Hoss, co. 
'Yexford. 

BOLTO.r , ..A.BRAHAlII, Dublin. Wexford 
BOLTON, OHARLES NEWl'ORT. ,Yaterford -

Educated at Oheltenham and 
Oxford; i a Grand Juror co. I 
,Vaterford,-Brook Lodge, ,Ya-
t rford. 

BOLTON, OHARLES P., Paulet, Olare 
'althill, Galway. 

BOLTO~, OHICHESTER. 

BOLTON, Mrs. FHANCIS G., Bec­
tive, Navan. 

Kildare 
Tipperary -

:l\Icath 

BOLTO .... , GEORGE, Orown 'olieitol' Kildare 
for co. Tipperary,-Nenagh, co. King's 
Tipperary; 16 Merrion squm:e, Limerick 
N., Dublin. I Tipperary 

Queen'lS 

BOLTOX, lIEC\RY, Ballinastragh, "T cxford 
Gorey. 

BOLTON, JOHX MARSIlALL Ca Louth 
minor) . Educated ut Trin. OolL, Meath 
Dublin,-Oastle Ring, Louth. 
[Rental, £1941.] 

1431 
740 

540 

7:28 

79 

/l[j 
8D5 

1257 

u 2 
5!l 

- U41 

35lU 

61 
57!) 
;)Oa 

4;l01 
2().j 

(jU()U 
D11 

:252 
11;)1 
13 6 

133:3 
J7 

447 

417 

510 
571 

527 

4 7 
uO 

517 
30:34 

400 
211 
3lU 

21J1 
1;)7 

;:$515-
;j")') 
-~ 

250 
10;).3 
l:l 5 

BOLTON, LYNDON,Regent st., S.w. Oavan 
Wexford 

-_ I Dd) 3 :2 
4U ~5 

BOLTON, Mrs. JANE, Bath, Eng- ,V uterford 
land. 

BOLTON, Miss, Dublin. I Dublin 

1

lLiJ, '-1 4U7 
- 1u~;) 47 

I 
()56 



TIlE LAXDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

COlluty. 

BOLTO~, -:\[rs. )I.\RYAXXE, Knock- Cork 
robin, Kin. ale. 

BOLTOS, RICHARD. Kildare 

BOLTO~, RICHARD, Dublin. 

IVexford 

Kildare 
IVaterf'ord -

Wexford 

Acr~agc · l valll;t:Oll. 

64S / 6-1!) 

GO 1 300 
lS:2 uo 

-it'U HO 

518 
8-:1:8 

IJ(jU 

2UIO 

37;~ 

487 
86u 

15;)4 BOLTO~ ,1VILT.IA)I, J.P. co. Wex­
ford (High Sheriff, 185G),-The 
I land, Oulart. 

BOnIFOHD, GEORGE, B.A. (Dub­
lin) ; J.P. co. ~Ieath (Hig-h Sheriff, 
lSGO),-Oak1ey Park, Kells. 

~I('ath 2436 2-:1:05 

BO-:\[FOHD, JOlIX, Ferns, Kilcock 
BO~D, EIJ\VARl) S. ~I'GoUGu, The 

Arg-ory, )[oy. 
BO~]), J.\~IES IVILL01:GTlBY. D.L. 

(High Sheriff, 187U), - Farra, 
Longford. 

BO~D, JOHX, Castleeor, Bally­
mahon. 

BOXD,Jo IlU.\ WALTI£RM'Gc),(JGH. 

Educated at Cheltenham College 
and Royal Military College, 
Sandhurst; J P. for theborough of 
Armagh. andJ.P. audD.L.for the 
co. (High Sheriff, 1872) ; late 
Lieut. 4Dth Foot; was ~I.P. 
for Armagh, 1 5:;1-57, and lS.39-
G5,-Drum ill lIou~c, Armagh; 
The Argory, Moy, co. Tyroue; 
Sackville St. Club, Dublin ; Carl­
tonandArmyandXavy lub, s.w. 

BOND, TTIQ:\IAS. J.P., Cartroncard, 
Edgeworth town. 

BOSD, IVALTER M'GEOUGH, Ar­
magh. 

BOND, Wn,LOUGHBY, J.P. co. 
Longford (has been lligh 
Sheriff) ,-Furra, Longford. 

IVestmeath - 44;3 213 

)[eath 
Armagh 

Longford 

Longford 

Armagh 
Louth 

Longford 

Dowu -i 
Longford -
Meath 
IVestmeath . 

1-"";2 tlC;-;,(0:7U;-' ----,,-20"""·1""'8,-

M71 921 
5:2;) ~85 

597 

1179 

3D9:2 
27 

':hI!) 

51G I 

GI0 I 
5D,7 
15:!5 
10t)7 

408 

8.35 

3,j6, 

443 

686 

3:37;) 
1372 
5·a 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

nOND, WILUtL'[, Newtown Bond, Leitrim 
Edgeworthstown, co. Longford. Longford 

nOND, "WILLIAM PERRY, Ardglass, Longford -
Rathowen, co. Westmcath. Westmcath -

BOND, WILLIA:\I M'GEOUGII, The ArlllaO·h -
Argory, Moy, co. Armagh. rr\'I'on~-

BONIIAM, the late Rev. J OIlN, 5 
Ounslow Crescent, South Ken­
smgton, London. 

\Vestmeath -

Carlow -
Dublin city­
Kildare -
'Wicklow -

nOOKEY, 1\1rs. GEOltGIANA, Derry- 'Wicklow 
banc, Rathdrum, co. Wicklow. 

BOOKEY, 1\1rs.GEolwIANA, Kings- Wexford 
town. 

BOOKEY, Capt. 'l'HO~lAS POER 

TRENCH, J.P. cos. Carlow and Kil­
kenny; wag IIigh Sheriff, co. Kil­
kenny, 1875; late Capt. Kilkenny 
Fusiliers, - Dominga, Gores­
bridge; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

BOOKEY, WILLIAlII THO~IAS 
EU,SKINE. Educated at Harrow; 
J.P. co. Wicklow; late Capt. in 
the Carabineers, - Derrybane, 
Rathdrum, co. 'Wicklow; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin; Army 
and Navy Club, s.w. 

BOO)lER, Miss, Lisburn. 

Kildare -
Kilkenny -

Kildare 
Wicklow 

Antrim 

45 

-. 

Acreage. Yaluation. 
£ 

---

700 :tH 
315~ 1592 

3852 191;) 
77 51 

2292 1676 
:23(jf) '-1727 
1421 

75 
9;35 

:u31 
1091 

2 
868 
1O,) 

2150 
2684 

543 

310 
773 

- 1083 . 

895 
174:5 
2640 ' 

1071 

1424: 
88 

892 
2404 
519 
267 
699 
178 

16(j,J 
10!.J9 

226 

262 
805 

1067 

830 
267 

1097 

597 

BOOTH, Sir HENRY 'W'ILLlA1I1 Sligo 
GOltE, Bart., J.P., D.L.; has 

- 31,774 16,774 

been High Sheriff,-Lissadill, 
Carney, Sligo; 7 Buckingham 
Gate. 

BOOTH, Mrs. J ULIANA, Lansdown Qucen's 
Crescent, Bath, Somersetshire. 

1:252 693 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

BOOTII, GEOIWE, J.P., Laragh 
House, Annamoe, Newtown­
mountkennedy; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

BOR, WILLIA:I[LoFTUS,J.P. King's 
co., Ballindolin, Edenderry. 

County. 

Wicklow 

Kildare 
King's 

BORBIDGE, RICHARD F., Larch Wexford -

A Valuation. creage. .£ 

1250 

875 
96fl 

--r844 
754 

229 

74R 
650 

1:398 

410 
IIill, Inch. 

BOROUGH,SirEmvARDRICHARH, I Dublin - 61 162 
Bart., J.P.co.Dublin; J.P.,D.L. Roscommon 462 160 
Dublin city (was IIigh ~ ~ heriff, --:5=-:2'"""3,.-1---322-
1841-42); late Major Dublin 
City Militia, - Glenaveena, 
IIowth ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

BOROUGII, RANDAL W., Querin Clare 
Hou e, Kilrush. 

BOROUGII, ROBERT II., Reps. of, Clare 
Cappagh, Kilrush. 

BORROWES,Sir ERASMUS DIXOX, Kildare 
Bart., J.P. co. Kildare (High Queen's 
I:)heriff, 1873); late a ~Iajor in 
the Army; served in the Bur­
mese war (medal), and Indian 
M utin y (medal), - Barretstown 
Castle, Ballymore Eustace, co. 
Kildare; and Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. I 

BORROWES, ·Major ROBERT IIIG- Kildare 
GIN ON, J.P. co- Kildare (IIigh 

heriff, 1853); late )lajor Kil­
dare Rifles, and Capt. 13th Light 
DraO"oons, - Gilltown, N ew­
bridge; Arthur's Club, s.w.; 
Kildare 'treet Club, Dublin. 

BOSANQUET, VVILLIA:ll IIEXRY Waterford -
FltAXCIS, J.P.; called to the 
Bar at the Inner Temple, 18:36, 
-Knockane Lodge, Portlaw. 

BOTTERRILL, ROBERT, New- Galway 
garden, Belclare. 

569 305 

1125 1 503 

2~51 1340 
2467 1254 
4iHS 2594 

6089 4013 

584 487 

I 

- I 600 20-1 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addres.es. 

BOUCIlIER, J AMES :M. Rathglass, 
New Inn, Ballinasloe. 

BOUCIIIER, JOHN, B.A. (Dub­
lin); J.P. co. Limerick,-Bag­
gotstown House, Bruff, co. 
Limerick. 

BO CIlIER, JOHN, N enagh, co. 
Tipperary. 

BOURKE, MICHAEL, Ilecklash, 
Fermov. 

BOURKE, H UGH, Holywell, Bally­
haunis. 

BOURKE, Surg.-1Iajor JOSEl'II, 
Farnham, IIants, England. 

BOURKE, Capt. JOSEPH COR~IACI{, 
J.P.; Capt. 29th Foot,-Cuna­
leagh, Claremorris. 

BOURRE, Major-Gen. OLIVER 
PAGET, J.P., Ballina; 5 :Mar­
teno avenue, King town. 

BOURKE, Richard, called to the 
Bar, 1841; D.L. city of Limerick; 
a Local Government In pector, 
- Thornfields, Lisnagry, co. 
Limerick; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Athenreum Club, s. w. 

BOURKE, Major-Gen. TUOMAR, 
Reps. of, Cork. 

BOURKE, W ALTER, Curranebay, 
Belmullett. 

BOURKE, Rev. WILLIA)I. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; In­
cumbent of Lacken, Diocese of 
Killala, - Heathfield, Bally­
castle. 

BOURNE, ANDRmv, France. 
BOURNES, GEORGE S., Beach­

mount, Clam, King's co. 
BOURNES, W lLLIAM, Carrowtyne, 

Clara. 
nO\VEN, Rev. CURISTOPHER, 

Freshwater, Isle of Wight. 

County. 

Galway -
Kilkenny -

Cork -
Limerick -

Clare -
Cork -

:Mayo -

:Mayo -

Mayo -

Mayo 

Limerick -
l'ipperary -

Kerry -
Mayo -

Mayo -

Wicklow -
Mayo -
Mayo -

Mayo -

AcreaO'e. Valuation. 

I £ 
---

502 25-1 
233 287 
n5 5-11 

65 65 
845 9 )1 

--gio l-1046 

22;32 50 
526 40~ 

548 19'2, 

13!H 52!) 

4141 1505 

108 J51 

9"1 76;3 
41~ 189 

"lJuu 9i)~ 

910 285 

2755 95 

1663 J72 

2898 aGO 
4435 228 

1325 95 

621 4IG 



-IS THE LANDOWNERS OF IR~LAND. 

Name, TitleR, and Addresscs. Oounty. 

BO,VEN, Oapt. OHAlU,ES, llART- Dublin city­
POLE. Educated at Trin. 0011. Queen's .­
Dublin; J.P. and D.L. Queen's 
co. (High Sheriff, 1847),-Kil­
nacourt,Portarlington; 13 Long-
ford terrace, Monkstown; Kil-
dare Street Olub, Dublin. 

BOWEN, llENltY 0., Dublin. Tipperary­
BOWEN, ROHERT, Cleady llouse, Kerry -

Kenmare, co. Kerry. 
BO\YEN, ROllERT ,y ALTER Oork 

FRAN('lS, J.P., Oakgrovc, Killin­
ardrish. 

BOWEN, ROBERT OOI,E, M.A. Oork -
(Dublin); J.P. cos. Oork and Tipperary -
Tipperary, and has been lligh 
Sheriff co. Tipperary; Oapt. 
South Oork Militia,-Bowens-
court, Kildorrery, co. Oork. 

BOWERS, MAuNsELL. Kilkenny -
BOIYLES, OHAl~LES, Windsor. Antrim -

Belfast. 
BOIYLES, GEORG1"Aghernllouse, Oork -

Oonna, Tallow, co. )Yaterford. W u,terford -

BOXWELL, Fl,ANCIS, J.P., But-
lerstown Oastle, 'Yexford. ,Vexford-

BOXWELL, J OIlN n., llermitage, IVexford -
Wexford. 

BOYAN, JOHN, Greenficld, Ran- Oork 
turk. 

BOYOE, JOHN, Via Oistina, Rome. Cork 
BOYOE, JOHN, J.P. co. Wicklow, IYexford -

-Oarnew Oastle, Oarnew. 
BOYOE, JOSEl'H, J.P. for the co., Dublin 

and J.P. D.L. for the city of 
Dublin; was Lord Mayor, 1855 ; 
High Sheriff, 1865,-52 Upper 
Mount st., Dublin. 

st.; t:;t. James s sq., S.". 'Vater ford -
BOYO~, Oapt., TIIO)IA~, Oharlcs I Oork , -

AcrC'l'-e Valuation. 
'0 . £ 

3 1240 
2120 1324 
21:.!3 · ~564 

80;3 662 
859 104 

1420 835 

1680 1221 
5060 2574 
6740 -3795-

1568 950 
14 910 

1192 1193 
33 33 

1225 · 12:26 

1955 
846 

540 

939 
U12 

2 

2669 
324 

1238 
709 

327 

306 
512 

650 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BOYD, Sir FREDERlC1{, Bart., Antrim 
RA. (Oxon.); late Rector of 
IIolvwell, Bedfordshire; J.P. 
co. • Antrim,-The Mansion, 
Ballycastle; Garrick Olub, W.c. 

BOYD, Mrs. JANE 0., Ballycastle. Antrim 
BOYD, JOHN. Educated at 'fhe 

Oollege, Shaw st., Liverpool; l\fayo 
Ohairman of IIarbour Oommis- Sligo 
sioners, Ballina; J.P. co. Sligo, 
-Oastletown Manor, Ballina, co. 
Mayo. 

BOYD, JOHK ROBEln', M.A. Donegal 
(Dublin); called to the Bar 
1830; J.P. and D.L. co. Donegal 
(High Sheriff, 1R45),-Ballyma-
cool, Letterkenny; Sackville St. 
Club, Dublin. 

BOYD, THmlAs, Sessional Orown 
Solicitor co. Tipperary,- Ohil­
comb Lodge (co. Kilkenny) and 
35 South street, New Ross; 39 
Kildare street, Dublin; Law 
Olub, Nassau st., Dublin. 

Dublin 
Kilkenny -
'Vcxfol'd 

BOYD, WILLIAM. Educated at Down 
Oambridge; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Down (High Sheriff~ 1849); 
was l\1.P. for Downpatrick 
1H67-74,-Ballydugan IIouse, 
Downpatrick; Ulster Olub, Bel-
fast; Oarlton Olub, s.w. 

BOYD. (See Roclifort-Boyd.) 
BOYDE, JAMES, Oourtown, Gorey. 'Vexforcl 
BOYLAN, THOMAS, IIilltown, Meath 

Drog-heda. 
BOYLE, ALEXANDER, N ewtown- Londonderry 

limavady. 
BOYLE, The Ladies, Bandon, co. Cork -

Oork. 
BOYLE, DORRINGTON D., Bally- Londonderry 

macallion, DlIngiven. 
BOYLE, JOHN, Dublin. 
HOYLE, RICH mJ). 

100rk -
King's - , 

49 

Acreage. Yalu;tion. 

5304 

1249 

22 
1444 

14l)() 

5001 

3501 

416 

93 
12~~3 

13<!6 

203G 

20 
1190 96 

623 4:35 
- 1813 1 -~14-~-(j-

4191 

1790 
2914 

6B4 

8211 

B03 

142R 
BeS 7 

I) 

5238 

101& 
2g70 

739 

-!55G 

llG 



·jO THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND 

----, -------

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

B0YLE. (See Gork ~ Orrery, Earl 
of) 

BOYNE, Yiscount (II\lI11I,TOX 

RussELL, 8th Viscount) Edu­
cated at Eton and Ch. Ch. 
Oxford; a J.P. co. Meath, 
and D.L. cos. Durham and 
Bbrop hirc,-Burwarton,Bridge­
north, Shropshire; 13rancepeth 
Castle, Durham; Stackal-
len, co. Meath; 16 Gros-
venor Gardens, and Carlton 
Club, S.w. 

JJOYHB, Capt. TIEXRY SDIUH 

IIu~T, R.N. (Retircd List); a 
J.P. and D.h co. \Vexford,­
Bunllow lion e, Bannow, co. 
\Yexford. 

B1L\'BAZOX, Mrs. ELYZ\BEl'TI 

C., BCllnctt's Court, Qnccn:;­
town. 

BIL\.BAZOX, rI. 8., Bullina, co. 
)(ayo. 

BRAj3AZON, JA)IES HENRY, J.P., 
)fornington, Drogheda. 

B }{ABAZOX, V cry Rcv. JOTIN 
VWXOLE. Educated at 'l'rin. 
Ooll. ])ublin; Vicar of Rahan; 
Rural Dean of Ardnurchel', Dio­
cese of Meath,-Raban Glebe, 
lhllycumber, Kin~'s co.; Irish 
Church Club, Dublin. 

BRAB.t\.ZO~, Capt. JOII.... P., 
Swinefo1'd, co. Mayo; Guard's 
Club, ~.w. 

BRABAZON, Rev. WU.Y.L\.M, Da1'­
di ratb, Termonfeckin. 

13RABAZO. , Rev. \VILT.I,UI 11., 
Swineford, co. Mavo. 

BRAOKEN, J A)!Ei', :T.P. cos. Cavan 
and Fc1'mallagb,-Toam lIouse, 
J31acklion, co. CtlYUIl. 

County. 

1fcath 

Kilkenny 
King's 
\Vexford 

Louth 

Roscom1110n-

Meath 

King-'s 
:i\Ieath 

)Inyo 

Louth 

:Meath 

- I 

Cavan 
:Fe1'managh -

\' aIuation. 
L\.Cl'('agl~. £ 

2709 297:2 

2;37~ 1;39·} 
1.}9 HG 

4·}80 :30()() 
'j 1:2u oG-11 

118;} 

MO 

:.no 
u1') 
8(j5 

6857 

1155 

642 

51 
126R I 
VHl:.I · 

1 :264 

1_·) 
I ~ 

834 

;(081 

612 

29 
:-370 
40~-



TIlE LA mO~ER. OF IRBLAXD. 51 

Name, Titles, and AddrC_R_~c_R. ___ 1 County. Vulunlioll. 
ACl'l'agf.'. £ 

DRACKEXRIDGE, GEOIWE I Ferlllunagh-
CHlRLE~, J.P. cos. Fermanagh TyrOIH' 
and TYfone j called to the Bar 
183n,~Ashfielcl Park, ('log-her, 
co. Tyrone; Lisblake, Florence-
court, co. Fermanagh. 

DIU.DDELL, lIExRY, J.P., fo1'- Cork -
Illerly in 19th Foot,-~Iont-
deligo, Fermo\,. 

DnADDELL, Tmnl\s, J.P. (·Os. Wexford. 
Carlow and. ,\VexCord.,-Cool­
mclagb, Clonegal. 

DRADSIIA W, Hev. JOSEPTJ. RA., DOWll-

.j~(j 

2G4!1 
I 0175 

1._ i:2 

.J .P.,-)Iilecro;;~, .1. r ewtowuarc1s. I 
DRAD 'HA ,\Y, HOllER'!', IJi moy- Tipperar~' -

nan. 
BIL\.DSIIA ,\Y, '\VII,Ll,U, Queen's Tipperary -

Park, Monkstown. 
BIL\DSIIA 'W, ,\VU.LLDl, River~- I 

dale, )[onk-towIl, co. Dublin. 
BIL\.DSTHEET, I 'ir Jon.· ~.\J.E__ Dublin co. -

TI'i"F, Bart., J.P. co. Dublin,- Dublin city­
Clonsilla, Clontnrf, co. Dublin. Galway co. -

BRADY, JOllX, J.P. cos. Cavan, 
Fermanagh (High Sheriff. 18(i4" 
Leitrim, and. :Monaghan (High 
Sheriff, L 'la), - John~town, 
Clone", co. ~Ionaghan. 

BH.ADY, JOHN, 1.P. co. Leitrim 
(elected 1 52) j J.P. an(l D.I". 
co. Leitrim and. Camhridge; 
Hon. Fellow oftheno~'al College 
of Surgeonfl,-Ely, Oambridge­
shire j Cambridgohire and 
J)eyonshire Club, w. 

DH.ADY, JOHN CORNWAJ,L, J.P. 
co. Carlow (High Sheriff, 1870); 
late 23rd novo ,\V ol-h Fusiliers, 
-Mysball IJodge, Carlow; Kil­
dare treet Club, Dublin; V cru­
lam Club, S. W. 

Cavan 
I~ermanagl1 -
Leitrim 
)Ionagban -

Leitrim 

Clare -
Carlow 
Queen' 

1G 
n 

2G% 
173:3 

~ 
11).iD 
lO;W 

1.-):! 
:.!tl-!!J 

lIm8 
1l!J 

:207 
--0Uu;r-

3ili 
4:{ 

l~lU 

9-·) 
j y 

371 

527 

387 

• 
121 
;3.j(j 

RO-! 
l~bl-

3(j 
11<! 

5'27 
HI 

1dU 

10 

G07 
G.jU 
124 

l:J!JU 



52 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. AcreaO"o Valuation. 
0" £ 

BRADY, Miss L. G. B., Weston, 
Duleek. 

BRADY, LUKE, Reps. of, Limerick. 
BRASIER, BROOKE RICHARD, 

Ballyellis, Mallow, co. Cork. 

Kilkenny -

Wicklow -
Cork - -
Limerick -
Tipperary -

BRASSEY&WALSTAFF,Messrs. Donegal -

BRASIER-CREAGR, GEORGE 
WASHINGTON, J.P., was formerly 
III the Navy,-Creagh Castle, 
Doneraile, and Donoughmore, 
Coachford, co. Cork. 

BREAD, BARKLEY J. M., London. 
BREDAN, ALEXANDER M., Porta­

down, co. Armagh. 

Londonderry 

Cork -

Cork -
Armagh 
Louth 

BREDIN, EDGAR R., J.P., Ramil- Cavan 
ton, Ontario, Canada. 

1065 

5837 
246 

157!) 
288 

2109 
2996 

246 
324;.'. 

2873 

739 
126 

1115 
1~41 

1629 

BREDIN, WILLIAM, J.P. co. Limerick - 136 
Limerick,-Castlegarde, Pallas- Tipperary - 463 

I ----="~I green. 599 
BERON, GEORGE, Newtown, New 

Ross. 'Wexford - 516 
BRENNAN, Miss ANNIE, Dromin, Louth - 474 

Dunleer. 
llRENNAN, DANIEI4, Dromhall, Kerry - 2200 

Killarney. 
BRENN AN, RACHEL, Commons, vVexford - 808 

Killurin. 
BRENN AN, ROBERl', Leeds "Vool- Meath - 870 

len Irall, Corn Market, Dublin. 
BRERETON, JOHN, Reps. of, Tipperary - 687 

Parsonstown, King's co. -
BRERETON, Sll\lPSON R, Clon- Tipperary - 522 

g-owna, Rathcabbin, King's co. 
BRERETON, THOMAS SADLElR, Tipperary - 672 

Deputy Commissary Army 
Commissariat Staff, Birr Bar-
racks, P arsonstown King's co. 
[Rental, £611.J 

736 

587 
290 

2047 
299 

4000 
1796 

234 
2030 

1356 

617 
170 
443 
613 
A86 

61 
530 
597 

452 
603 

340 

369 

653 

351 

270 

427 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

-------~-------. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BRERTON, Major WILLIAM Kildare 
ROllERT, J.P.; late Capt. 70th 
:E oot; Adjutant Brecon Militia, 
- ewabbey, Kilcullen. 

BRESLIN,EowARD, Marine ITotel, Dublin 
Bray. Wicklow 

BRETT, HENRY, C.E., County 
Surveyor for 'Vicklow,-Rose­
mount, Booterstown, co. Dublin. 

BRETT, HBNRY, Haddington st., 
Dublin. 

BRKW, 'V ILLIAM, Leadmore, Kil­
rush. 

BREWERY CO.,The City of Dub­
lin (Limited); Blackpits, Dublin. 

BREWING CO., Ulster (Limited). 
BRIDE, Mrs. M. IT. IT., Bally­

mahon, co. Longford. 
BRIDGES, Rev. JOHN. 
BRIDGES, Rev. THOMAS T., Ban­

bury, E sex, England. 
BRIEN, The Misses, and others, 

Newcastle House, Greystairs. 
BRINKL EY, RICHARD GRA YES. 

Educated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin; 
J.P. co. Sligo (IIighSheriff, 1856), 
-Fortland, Dromore "Vest; 
Royal St. George Yacht Club, 
Kingstown. 

BRISCOE, EDWARD JOHN, J.P. co. 
Westmeath (HighSheriff, King's 
co., 1860) ,-Ri versdale, Killucan, 
co. 'Vestmeath. 

BRISCOE, ROllERT, Fermoy. 
BRODERICK, CHARLES, Tarmon 

IIouse, Castlerea. 
BRODIGAN, Major FRANCIS. 

Educated at Royal Military ColI.; 
1fajor 28th Regiment; J.P. co. 
1\1cath,-Piltown House, Drog­
beda; Army and Navy, and 
Navy and Military Clubs, S.w. 

Mayo 

Sligo 

Clare 

Dublin city -

Antrim 
King's 

Dublin 
Wexford 

Leitrim 

Sligo 

King"s 

Cork 
Roscommon 

Drogheda tn. 
Louth -
11eath -

53 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

612 

11 
2 

535 

94 
1182 

Id 1:270 

1322 

1654 

954 

3 

1 
1579 

584 
4769 

1R43 

6730 

;\94 
860 

4 
6 

7:26 
706 

380 

551 

367' 

546 

895 
705 

514 
1797 

270 

3006 

1084 

740 
331 

232 
12 

807 
1051 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and AddrcRRPs. County. 

BROOKE, Mrs. CAROUNE, l\fariva, Clare 
St. Leonards-on-Sea. 

BROOKE, Rev. EDWARD PERRY, Monaghan -
l\'LA., Precentor of Dromore and 
Rector of Magheralin,-Magher-
alin. 

BROOKE, GEORGE FREDERICK. Wexford 
Educated at Eton,-Rummerton, 
Castleknock, co. Dublin; 1 Gar-
diner's row, Dublin; Kildare 
Street and Sackville Street 
Club8, Dublin . 

BROOKE, Lady, Youghal, Ne- Tipperary -
nagh. 

BROOKE, RICHARD nOWARD, Queen's 
J\1.A. (Dublin); J.P. co. Wick- 'Wicklow 
low (has been nigh Shel'iff),-
Castle noward, H.athdrum, co. 
Wicklow; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

A Valuation. 
crcage. £ 

627 

571 

1)797 

901 

1096 
268 

10u± 

336 

517 

2676 

645 

566 
165 
731 

BROOKE, TIIO~IAS YOt;NG, J.T>. 
and D.L. (has been High Sheriff), 
-Lough Esk nouse, Donegal. 

Donegal - 15,134 113± 

BROOKE, Sir VICTOR ALEXANIJER, 
Bart. Educated at narrow; J.P. 
and D.L. co. Fermanagh (nigh 
Sheriff, 18(7),-Coolebrook Park, 
Brookborougb, co. Fermanagh; 
53 Eaton sq., s.w.; Kildare St. 
Olub, Dublin. 

BnOOKE, Sir WlLLIA)[ DE 
OAPEL, Bart., l\1.A., nra~enose 
ColI. Oxford; called to the Bar 
at the Inner Temple, 1827; J.P. 
Northamptonshire and Leicester-
shire,-1'he Elms, Market IIar-
borough; Great Oakley naIl, 
Kettering, Northamptonshire; 
Aghadoe, near Y oughal; U ni-
versity Club, S.w. 

BROOKS, Mrs., London. 

Down 
Fermanagh­
Louth -

Cork 

Galway 

449 
27,994 

168 
28,611 

2132 

6SJ 

54-1 
15,288 

187 
16,019 

2171 

275 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IREL:\'ND. 

Xamc, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

l~RO,VN, Major A., late '2nd Dra- Down 
goons. 

BROWN, FRAKCIS D., Coolmonev, 
Stafford-on-Slanev, co. Wieklo~. 

13RO,VN, Rev. J.,"Kelvin Grovc, 
eo. Carlow. 

BRO"VN, Rev. J OIIK, England. 
BROWN, JOHN, Ravenhill, Bally­

nafoy. 

BRO,VN, JOHN "V., Graiguemore, 
N ewtownbarry. 

BRO"\YN, JOSEI'II and others, Reps. 
of, Kirkcubbin, eo. Down. 

BROvVN, Rev. ROBERT WW,ON, 
:nLA., Derrygotreary Glebe, Dun-
gannon. 

Queen's 

Queen's 

Cork 
Antrim 
Down 

,Vexford 
Clare 

Londonderry 

BHO,YN, TIIO~L\:';, Mill st., Dun- Louth 
dalk. 

BRO"VNE, ANDREW, J.P. co. Galway 
Galwa;y,-)Iount Hazel, Woocl- Mayo 
lawn, Ballinasloe; 55 Fitzwilliam 
sq., Dublin; Kildare ~t. Club, 
Dublin. 

BROWNE, Col. ANDltEw, C.R., Galway 
Mount Bemard, Glantane; Kil-
dare ~treet Ulllb, Dllblin. 

ImOWXE, AKTUON1, J.P., Elm Meath 
Gro\'c, Balliyor. 

13RO\VNE, OLAYTON, Brown's Dublin 
Hil!, Carlow. 

BR{)WNE, DODwm,L F., Ceylon. :Mayo 
HIWWNE, DOMINICK ArmltEW, )Iayo 

,LP. and D.L. Educated at 
:~hnclhurst,--Breaghwy, Castlebar 

BRO\VNE, DmllNICK EDWARD, Galway 
Major ~ollth Mayo Rifles; J.P. Mayo 
cos. Galway and Mayo,-"Vood-
stock, J3allindille, co. Mayo; 
United ~er'vice Club, Dublin. 

BlWWNE, Lieut.-Col. EDWARD Limerick 
VESEY (Retired), J.P., Dromard 
lIouse, Rathkeale. 

428 

1493 

GG5 

572 
28 
G8 

538 
597 

739 

uno 

440 

81 
1983 
1045 

214 
;W(J 

iY!.fj 

7J 555 

1939 1076 
~953 330 
4892 141~ 

IG44 700 

1017 8JG 

1G3 69 ;3 

703 251 
l:j/7 7L18 

84G 183 
701 417 

1577 - tWO 

1272 714 



66 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. Connty. Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

BROWNE, Mrs. ELIZAllETII M., Leitrim 1020 
Killebracken, OarrigaUen. 

BRO'VNE, Rev. GEORGE, Notting- Kerry 1477 
ham . 

BROWNE, GEORGE EAKl,,!':, M.P. Mayo ~809 
co. Mayo (1870), and is also J.P. 
for that co.,-30 Palace Gardens 
ter., Kensington, "\v.; Brownes-
town, Ballinrobe; Reform Club, 
S.w. 

BROWNE, Major GEORGE, J.P. Londonderry 4958 
and D.L. Entered the army in 
1834, and retired as Major in 
1850,-Cumber IIouse, Claudy, 
co. Londonderry. 

BROWNE, GlLL~IAN, J.P., Ross- Galway 1507 
league, Letterfrack. 

BROWNE, HANS SAMUEL HUGHES, Mayo 2320 
Browne Hall, Balla, co. Mayo. 

BROWNE, J. D. H., 09 Rutland Mayo 3629 
Gate, London. 

BROWNE, JAMES, ~fount Keily, Galway 1905 
Glennamaddy. 

BROWNE, JAMES, Dublin. Galway 1612 
BROWNE, JAMES, Reps. of, Galway 574 

Carnacregg, Moylough. 
BROWNE, JAlIJES, Ballynabola, ""Texford li26 

New Ross. 

382 

524 

1121 

IS5G 

232 

845 

1316 

650 

289 
247 

2G5 

BROWNE, JOHN A., o urcuilen , Galwav 590 127 
Moycullen. Galwa)' tOWll 269 04 

BROWNE, JOHN F., Brown's llill, Oarlow 
Carlow. 

BRO'VNE, JOHN GARDE, Passage, Oork 
Oork. 

BRO'VNE, JOHN, Claran, llead- Galway 
ford, co. Galway. 

BROWNE, Rev. JOHN, England. Oork 
BROWNE, JOHN P., Orotta, Kil- Kerry 

flyn, co. Kerry. 
BROWNE, Mrs. JUl,IA, carna-

I 
Galway 

cregg, Moylough. 
BROWNE, NICHOLAf:, Tuam. Galway 

1474 

592 

4910 
2063 

- I 947 

53G 

1--]::-:9:-::1-

3S5 

17:2 
Rental. 

560 
Valuation. 

1553 
770 

334 

154 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BROvVNE, RORERT JOHN, J.P. Galway 
co. Kildare,-St. Anne's IIill, 
Cork; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; National Club, London. 

BROWKE, ROHERT, Riverstown, Kildare 
Monasterevan. 

BROWNE, ROllERT L., Eden ter., Clare 
Limerick. 

BRO'WNE, ROBERT CLAYTON. Carlow 
Educated at Eton and Ch. Ch., Queen's 
Oxford, M.A. (Dublin); J.P. 
cos. Kildare and Carlow (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1831),-Browne's IIill, 
Carlow; Kildare ~treet Club, 
Dublin; Carlton Club, S.w. 

A . age Valuation. ere. £ 

2371 

1492 

893 

679 

572 

429 

4410 5094 
163 256 

4573 5350 

BROWNE, THOMAS RICIlAIWSON, Tyrone 
J.P., D.L. co. Tyrone (has been 

- 10,125 3973 

IIigh Sheriff), - Aughentane 
Castle, Fivemiletown; Kildare 
St. Club, Dublin; vVanderer's 
Club, S.w. 

BROvVNE, THOMAS 'W., 7 Ash- Kildare 
brooke ter., South Circular road, 
Dublin. 

BROWNE, THOMAS BEALE, Bally- Kerry 
goughlin, Tarbert, co. Kerry; Limerick 
~alperton Park, Gloucestershire. 

BROWNE, VALENTINE, Harcourt Galway 
street, Dublin. 

BROWNE, Rev. WILLTAM HENRY, Cork 
Launcestown, Tasmania. 

BRO'VNE, VVILLIAlIf GAIWE. Cork 
Educated at Trin. CoIL Dub-
lin; called to the Bar 1843,­
Coolcower Ho., }Iacroom. 

BROvVNE, W YNDHAM, N ewgrove, Clare 
Tulla, Sixmilebridge. 

BROWNE. (See Kenmare, Earl oj, 
and IDlmaine, Lord.) 

BROWNING, THOMAS VVISE, Cork 
J.P. co. Limerick,-Carass Court, I,iOlcrick 
Croom, co. Limerick; Limerick I 'Vaterford -
Club. 

2178 

~06 
91)7 

l:WJ 
'Ul 

OJI 

1699 

59(;0 

238 
138 
H~)K 

1~74 

1758 

86 
156 
242 
138 

437 

963 

2885 

487 
116 
447 

1050 
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Name, Titlc", and AddrcFses. County. I A Ivaluation. creage. £ 

BROWNLOW, ·WTI,LIA)J. Edu- Monaghan - 2HiJ9 2:394 
cated at Harrow; D.L. co. ~Ionag· 
han and J.l>. Queen's co.; was I 
A.D.O. to Earl Amherst, as Go-
vernor-General of India ,-Knap-
ton lIo., Abbeyleix; 29 Merrion 
square, s., Dublin; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

BROWNLOW. (See Lurgall, 
Lord.) 

BROWNRIGG, 1VIUIA~{ B., Kilkenny 
Brannockstown, co Kildare. 

BRUOE, Eow.uw S., late 39th .Antrim 
Regiment. Down 

[)95 

1622 
4:2:3 

HH 

8:24 
4l(j 

:2. 4U l:t40 
BRUOE, Sir lIE:-;l{v HERVEV, Bart. Londonderry 20,801 11,:397 

Educated at Trin. 0011. Oam-
bridge; Lord Lieutenant co. 
I~ondon(lc:rry, also J.P. and D.L. 
(High Sheriff, 1845) ; late Lieu-
tenant 1 t Life Guards; was }I.P. 
for Oolcraine, 1862-74,-Down-
hill, Ooleraine; 7 Portrnan sq., 
w. ; J unior United Service Club, 
s.w. 

.l3RUOE. JIEXRY STEWART BEltES­
FORD, J.P. cos. Antrim and Lon­
donderr?; late Oapt. Rifle Bri­
gade,-Ballyscullion IIouse, co. 
Londonderry; Talbot House, 
Olaughton, Oheshire. 

BRUOE, JONATHAN, J.P. cos. 
Oork, Limerick, and Tipperary, 
-}Iiltown Oastle, Oharleville, 
co. Oork. [This return has not 
been altcred from GOY!. Rcturn.] 

BRUOE, STEWAR'l 0., The Oedars, 
l)utney, London. 

BRUOE, ~Iajor WIUJA~I T., Las­
seragh, Ooolbawn, Roscrea, co. 
Tipperary. 

Antrim 1009 
Londonderry 2991 

4000 

Olare - • • 
Oork - 440 
Limerick 454 
Tipperary - ~J 

Londonderry 13,oGl 

',e tmeath -I 107 
TippErary - 80 

1----g45 

ao 

1504 

8.) 
507 
;)!)~ 



THE LAXDOWNETI. OF IRELAXD. 

County. \ 
,-nlullti(lIl. 

• crcng . 1: 

DnUEN, HENRY, M.P. eo. Car­
low (1'57), J.P. 'lml 1>.L. for 
;ame co. (lli~h. 'heriff, 1 .);3).­
Oak Park, CarlO\y; Coolbawn. 
Enni~cortby, co. "'exfordj Kil­
dare Htrcet and f'ackvill . 8trcc-t 

Carlow 
Galwav 
I'::ildare 
"'exford 

- i1(),'177 1 14,087 
- 71H ;LO 
- :!4 14.) 

Club. ,Dublin; Cm·lton Club, .. \\. 
TIRGXKER, 'VU.J.J \.:If HTEl·j F, }Ionaghan­

~\rdee, eo Louth. 
Bll CHIT, GEORGE, Gillball lIouse, Down 

])romoJ'(~, co. Down. I Kilkenny 

InlY~LT, GEOHGE TJFOPOI.D, )I.P. 
co. Kilkenuy (lL (j.3), J .P. ancl Kildare 
n.L. ('0. Kilkenny (Uigh :-;berift~ Kilkenny 
185'2). - Jenkinstown lIou~e, ::IIeath 
Kilkl'llll, ; t""llitec1 Hen'ice Club, 
l>ubliu ;'Reform Club, S.w. 

BRY_\X, JOBX n., Castletown, I Fermanagh 
:Monc'a, Enni"killcn. 

BRYAN, JOIlN II DIILTON, J.P., Cork-
1 >ep. Vice-Chairman, Dlln1llanwa~' 
t""nioll,-l)ro~pect Hill, Ihmman-
way. 

1I1ty'AX, LOI'lTS AXTHO:-'Y, 1301'­

mount, Enniscorthy. 
BHY.\X, THmu.<;, Gm·teen, Galway 
ImT..I.L', Rcy. 'YlI , I.l.-DI BUlI.nlt, 

~\'}l., "oo(knbridge, .hoea, co. 
"Til'klow. 

,Yexfonl 

Tipperary -
Kilkenny 

BUOIIA~AN, OURISTOl'llEIt, Gor- Fl·rmanagh 
tornl, IHacHion, co. Oanm. I Leitrim 

Bt""OILLT.AX .. AJ.Ex\'~Dlm C.,J.P.; 
Land Agent and Di. tributor of I 
Stamps for co. 'l'yrone,-Riwrs-
dale, Omagh; joillt OICl/r}' lcith 
BUUIIA);..I.L T

, ~Iajor LEWIS )1., Tyrone 
Clerk of the Peace for co. Tyronc; 
}Iajor Royal Tyrone Fusilier ; 
forUlcrly an officcr in t;th 'on­
naughtRangcrs--Edenfel, Omagh 

Uf);l'2 
~'1,0i .j 

7~1 

';'OD 
III 
810 

IG:!, 
:20!J 

;,10;,,) 
l~,)o.,Ul 

50 ;j 

u83 

()l;J·j 

GOD 
- ") 
I oJ 

;)L fJ 
1(,/ 
I.j(j 

;~:!. 

17, '.30-

;j:3() 

!/;,;l 
fiH 

lUll 

1 :!'2;3 
')I:H 
lU0;3 
t-, 'Vi 

l. Del: 
HClltnl. 

77lj 

\-nlllntioll. 
;J~;.H) 

·1;~7 
.j '0 

:.!!)O 
i'lO 

010 

]:,·nl.11. 

3t:.! l:J!O 



GO THE LA.NDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

BUCTIANAN, ROBERT, J.P., 5 Gt. 
Charle street, Dublin; Prospect, 
"\Vestport. 

BUCIIANAN, WILLIA)I. 
BUCKINGIIAMSllIRE, Earl of 

(AUGUSTUS EDWARD llOBART, 6th 
Earl). Educated at ·Westminster 
and Brasenose College, Oxford 
(RA. 1815, M.A. 1818); is in 
Holy Orders; a Prebendary of 
"\Volverhampton, - Richmond 
Lodge, Sidmouth, Devonshire. 

BUCKLEY, NATIIANIEL, Galtee 
Castle, Mitchelstown. 

BUCKNALL, JOIIN,IsloofWight. 
BUDGEON, TuoMA J., J.P., Bal­

lindoney llouse, New Ross. 

Mayo - 697 

Tyrone 

Limerick 2082 

Limerick - 7563 
Tipperary - 13,260 

20,823 
Kilkennv - 490 
Wexford. - 1143 

BUGGY, ~frs. ELIZA, Cantwell's Kilkenny -
Court, Kilkenny. 

826 

BUILDING SOCIETY, EQUI- Down 
TAll LE, Belfast. 

BULL, Mrs. ANNE, Carrickfergus. Antrim -
Carrickfergu~ 

17 

12 

110 

205 

2200 

1208 
3;385 
4793 

620 
474 

352 

908 

12 

town - 366 743 

BULLEN, JOSEPII, Reps. of, Cork. Cork­
BULLEN, WILUAM, T.C., Ban­

don,-10 South Main street, Cork­
Bandon. 

BULWER, WALTER R., J.P. co. Kildare 
Kildare,-Barrowford, Athy. ~ I BUMBERRY, Mrs., Manor llouse, Galway 
Spiddal. 

BT '.r BURY, BENJAMIN, Bolmount Tipperary -
House, Waterford. 

BUNBURY, GEORGE W., W ood- Tipperary -
viII<.>, N enagh. 

BUNBURY,SirJoHNRICIIARDSON, ,Vaterford -
Florence, Italy ; Junior Athe- , 
mourn Club, s.w. 

378 --755 ~ 

732 357 

1151 

852 

904 

1411 

516 

635 

Rental 
5lfi 

Valuation. 
688 

98 

1258 

173 

486 
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Name, Titles, and Addres~es. Acreage. Valu~tion. 
I 

County. 

---:-

BUNBURY, RALPH R, N ore­
mount, Kilkenny. 

BUNBURY, THOMAS, Lisbryan, 
Borrisokane, co. Tipperary. 

BUROHELL, WILLIAM, Reps. of. 
BURDEN, IIENRY, Ballyvoy, N ew­

castle. 
BURDETT, ARTHuR. Educated 

at Trin. 0011. Dublin j J.P. 
King's co. (High Sheriff, 1877), 
-00016n, Banagher, King's co. j 

Sackville Street Olub, Dublin j 
Union Olub, London, s.w. 

BURDETT, Mrs., Kingstown. 
BURGESS, J OIlN Y NYR. Educated 

at Brasenose Oollege, Oxford j 

D.L. co. Tyrone (High Sheriff, 
1838)-Parknanour, Dungan­
non j 37 Hill st., Berkeley sq., w. j 

Oarlton Club, S.w. j Sackville 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

BURKE, DOMlNICK J OSEPII 
BROWNE, Killimer Oastle, W ood­
lawn, co. Galway. 

BURKE, DOMINICK F., Belvidere 
place, Dublin. 

BURKE, E. n., Drum Park, Ath­
lone, co. Westmeath. 

BURKE, EDMuNn, J.P. co. Oork 
(has been High Sheriff),-Lota 

Park,Oork. 
BURKE, EnwARD D., Oross street, 

Galway. 

BURKE, GEORGE Enll1UND. Edu­
cated at Trin. 0011. Dublin j J.P. 
co. Galway j IIigh Sherifffor Gal 
way, 1859--Danesfield,Moycullen, 
co. Galway j 00. Olub Galway. 

Tipperary - 2032 1309 

King's - 38 I 52 
Tipperary - 739 435 

IVestmeath 
Antrim 

King's -
Kildare -
Tipperary -

King's 
Armagh 
Down 
Tyrone 

Mayo 

Galway 

Galway 
Roscommon 

Oork -

Galway -
Galway town 

Galway -
Galway town 
LimerIck co. 

r-----rt7 '--4"'""""8=7'--

553 328 
1 626 

27;)2 1331 
509 483 
724 341 

3965 1----,,~:-715=5;-

737 
729 
430 

2485 
3644 

1431 

t 729 
185 

IJ45 

555 
712 
525 

U)56 
;)223 

R ental. 
115 

Valuation. 
20!=l 

fju -,.-. 
968 394 
667 388 

2543 930 

62H 32 
1 111 

-"'7>6"30;;:- H.) 

2537 G07 
9 243 

213 100 
2759 - 1010-



li2 TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAXD. 

Name, TitleR, a1l(1 Auurcsses. 

EURRE, JOHN RENNEUY, J.P. COS. 
Fermanagh and Galway,-Olon­
ave, ,y ooclforcl. 

nURRE, JOHN,Camms,Roscommon 
BURRE, JOIL, J.P., Oarrowroe 

Park, Roscommoll. 

County. 

Galway 

Galway -

.t\..cr(lagc. Valuatioll . 
£ 

7740 H7 

739 197 
2941 1656 

BURKE,Sir J OUN OHARLES, Bart., 
Marble IIill, Loughrea, co. Gal­
way; J unior United Service 
Ch~b, R.W. 

Rosco~lmon I 
Galway - 25,2,)8 7,'5640 

BURRE, UARCILLA, Dublin. 
EURRE, Rev. MICHAEL. Educated 

at Winche tor; M.A. (Dublin) ; 
formerly Incumbent of Ou"tle 
Archdail, co. Fermanagb,-Bally­
dug-an, Loughrea. 

BURRE, Rm)MOND, J.P., ~Iount 
Yernon, Annagb, Ballinasloe. 

BURRE, ,y ALTER, Raha~hane. 
BURKE, 'YILU.\)!, Leigh, Bel-

glUm. 

Roscommoll-

Galway town 
Galway 

Galway 

Galway 
Galway 

BURKE, 'YILLIA)I, France. Galway 
BURKE, WILUA)l JOSEl'U, RA. Galwav 

(Dublin) ; called to tbe Bar 18408; / l\IaYO - -
J.P. co. GlIlway,-Ower IIead-
ford, co. Galway. 

BURNETT, 1\lrs. -JIELENA, 26 Mer- I Kilkenny 
rion square, N., Dublin. Tipperary 

BURNETT, TUO)lAS, Ahoghill, Londonderry 
Ihllymena, co. Antrim. 

13URNS, TnO)lA ', Butter Ex- Cork 
change, Oork 

BURNSIDE,Rev. WILUAM SMYl'II, Fermanagh­
D.D. (Dublin) ; Rector and Vicar · Monaghall -
of Aghalincher and Chancellor Tyrone 
of the Oathedral of Clogher; 
Member R. 1. Acaclemy,-Oor-
creevey, Fivemiletown, co. Ty-
rone. 

BURRISS, RICIIAIW, Groffin, Ring's 
Olougbjordan. 

22;30 775 
:.a,4ot;8 8,339 

3 508 
1574 905 

914 549 

1806 914 
1931 856 

820 267 
666 369 
7;32 388 

1418 757 

389 435 
1013 569 
140~ 1004 

541 1 
301 

2730 309 
Rental. 

209 41 
669 517 
326 518 
1~O4 1076-

Valuation. 
1406 561 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BURROUGlIS, J. B., "\Vestwall, Kilkenny -
Bristol. W ateriord -

BURROWES, EDWARD n., 18 
Belmont Park, Lee, co. Kent. 

BURROWES, T. A., Reps. of. 
BURROWES, RORERT. Educated 

at Harrow and l\l<lgdalen 0011., 
Oambridge; J.P and D.L. co. 
Oavan(lIighSheriff,1838); l\LP. 
1855-57,--Stradone lIo., StradoIlC; 
OUl'lton Olub, s.w.; Kildare St. 
and Sackvillc St. Olubs, Dublin. 

BURTOHA.LL, llE,,]{y, Ooolrue. 
Oraigue. 

BURTON, R., Reps. of. 
BURTON, BENJAMIN,Burton lIall. 

Oarlow. 
BURTON, EnwAlm, London. 
BURTON, FRANCIS NA'l'HANlEL 

VALENTINE, J.P. and D.L. (High 
Sheriff, 1870) ; late Lieut. 18th 
Royal Irish Regiment,-Oarnelly, 
Olare Oastle, and Oarrigaholt, 
Kilrush, co. Clare. 

BURTON, NOR10N, London . 
BURTON, Rev. VV. R., l\LA., 52 

Lansdowne road, Dublin. 
BURTON, WILLIA~I FITZ\VILLIA:\I. 

Educated at Eton; J.P. co. Oar­
low (IIigh Sheriff; 1849), and a 
Magistrate co. Kildare,-Burton 
IIall, Oarlow. 

BURTON, WILLIAM vV., Booters­
town avenue, Dublin. 

BURY, Oaptain PIII:\'EAS, JP. co. 
Oork; late 15th HU8sars,-The 
Island Ho., Littleisland, Queens­
town; Kildare St. and Sackville 
Ht. Clubs, Dublin; Junior United 
Service Olub, sw. 

Leitrim 
Meath 
Oavan 

Kilkenny -

,VeRhneath -
Dublin 

Limerick 
Olare .. 

Oavan 
Dublin city 

Oarlow 
Kildare 
King's 
Queen's 
'Wicklow 

Clare 

Oork -
Limerick 

ACI'eU<"l'. \"aluatioll. 
o £ 

591 
18 

749 
1248 
U872 

1542 
354 

595 
!)GG9 

905 
1 

4422 
577 
587 
155 

32 
57i3 
2133 

890 
603 

1493 

297 
992 

51;!o 

305 

113.) 
GJO 

547 
43U2 

4G7 
i: ')-utJu 

292:2 
411 
2G5 
117 

40 
3755 

G12 

2087 
535 

2ti2~ 



G4 TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BURY, OHARLES, J.P. co. Kildare, Kildare 
\V ood ville, Robertstown, N aas. l\feath 

BURY, OHARLES MICHAEL, J.P., 
Downings, N aas. 

BUSBY, ALPHO -so, 4 Burlington 
road, Dublin. 

Kildare 

Dublin city -
,Vestmeath -

Acreage Valuation. 
. £ 

4~7 
167 
594 

1199 

2 
1408 
1410 

38:j 
1;30 
515 
724 

305 
1043 
1341:5 

BUSBY, J., Inner Temple, Lon- :Mayo - - 1058 11 
don. 

BUSHE, GERYAISEPARKER. Edu- Kilkenny - 1746 1444 
cated at \Vestminster and Trin. \Vaterford - 620 607 
Ooll., Oambridge; J.P. and D.L. 1-~-C-:3"'(j:-;-:(j -1----,c~=0-=-51'--
co. Waterford; late 15th and 7th 
Hussars, - Glencairne Abbey, 
Lismore, co. Waterford; Junior 
United Service Club, s.w.; Kil-
dare St. Olub, s.w. 

BUSTARD, EBENEZER, Belville, Donegal - 10,249 
Dunkineelv. 

BUSTEED, Mrs. ~fARY, Dublin. 
BUSTEED, }Irs. ISABELLA, Dublin. 
BUTLER, Lieut.-Oolonel AUGUS-

TINE, J.P. and D.L. (has been 
High Sheriff); late Lieut.-Ool. 
Clare Militia,-Ballyline, Oru-
sheen; Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

BUTLER, OHARLES. 
BUTLER, OHARLES J., Dublin. 
BUTLER, EDwARD F. 
BUTLER, HENRY, Rathorpe ter., 

Gort. 

Kerry 
KErry 
Ulare 

Oarlow ~ 
Limerick city 
Queen's -
Olare -

1685 
704 

7460 

547 
959 

1077 
1195 

BUTLER. HENRY, J.P. co. Kil- Kilkenny - 1313 
kellny (High Sheriff, 1858); 
late Oapt. 59th Regt.,-Kil-
murry, Thomastown, co. Kil-
kenny. 

BUTLER, IImlPHREY, Reps. of. Fermanagh 
BUTLER, HUlIlPIIREY, Reps. of, Roscommon 

Shcd£eld Lodge, Farnham, Eng-
land. 

• 

795 
6:28 

2576 

644 
161 

2390 

416 
859 
532 
363 

1020 

586 
263 
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Name, Titles, and Addres~es. 

BUTLER, J AMES, Dublin. 
BUTLER, JA:lfES, B.A., J.P., 

Waterville IIouse, Cahirciveen. 
BUTLER, JOHN, Maidenhall, Ben­

nett-bridge. 
BUTLER, JOHN, 20 Leinster sq., 

Rathmines. 
BUTLER, Hon. J. F. C. 
BUTLER, J os. S'L'APLETUN, Surgeon, 

L.F.P.S. (Glasgow),-Winter­
field, Drumgriffin, co. Galway. 

BUTLER, Mrs. MARGARET, 
Dublin. 

BUTLER, Mrs. ARRABELLA, vVater­
vilie, Killarney. 

BUTLER, Mrs. DOROTHEA, Patrick 
street, Kilkenny. 

BUTLER, The Misses, Castlecrinc, 
co. Galway. 

BUTLER, Miss, London. 

BUTLER, Miss, Belturbet. 
BUTLER, NICHOLAS, J.P. co. 

Clare,-Walterstown, Crusheen, 
co. Clare; Clare Club, Ennis. 

BUTLER, PIERCE, Kilkenny. 
BUTLER, Right Rev. Dr., The 

Palace, Corbally; Limerick. 

BUTLER, THollfAt', J.P. Educated 
at'l'rin. CoIl. Dublin,-Priestown 
lIouse, Clonee, co. Dublin. 

BUTLEl)" Sir THOMAS PIERCE, 
Bart. Educated at Cheltenham 
College; J.P. (IIigh Sheriff; 
1866); late Lieut. 56th and 
24th Regts.; late Major Carlow 
Rifles, - Balliutemple, Tullow, 
and Garry hundon, co. Carlow; 
Kildare Street Club, Duulin, and 
Junior Carlton Club, s. w. 

County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

·Wicklow 
Kerry 

1029 
1417 

Kilkenny -I GOG 

Dublin 

Clare 
Galway 

Cork -

Kerry 

3 

742 
1;2;)4 

527 

7DO 

Kilkenny - 540 

Clare - 11,389 

Cavan 
Longford 

Leitrim 
Clare 
Galway 

971 
1)~2 

1403 
2877 
~ID4 
847 

;)041 
Queen's - 842 
Limerick - 562 
Limerickcity _ _ 4_:3_ 

1Ieath 

Carlow 

lJU5 

509 

6455 

773 
639 

434 

146G 

303 
321 

441 

HG 

2.:21 

R;jO 
38S 

l:L;JH 
848 
480 
120 
(jOU 

538 
306 
171 
477 
499 

4139 



1'HE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

BUTLER, TnoMAs, J.P., Bally- Tipperary 
carron, Golden. 

BUTLER, ·Wn.LIAM, Reps. of, 27 Clare­
South terrace, Cork. 

BUTLER, WILJ.IAM, J.P., \Vilton, Kilkenny -
U rling-ford. 

BUTLER,WILJ.IAM,Reps.of,Park, Tipperary -
Templcmore. 

BUTLER, Wn.LIAM, Bunmahon Galway 
House, co. Galway. 

BUTLER, ZAVERIUsIIENRyBLAKE, Galwav 
Thorn Park, Oranmore, co 091- Limerfck 
way; County Club, Galway. 

BUTLER. (See OaJTick, Ear! oj; 
Lrl1lesb01'ough, Em'l RI"; },[Ollld­
garret, Viscount; Or1nonde, Ma/,­
qlli8 of.) 

BUTSON, Very Rev. CTIRTSTIlPHER Galway 
llENRY GOOLD. Jj:ducatccl at Roscommon 
--Winchester; M.A. (Cambridge) ; ·Waterford­
Dean of Kilmacduagh; Arch-
deacon of Clonfert,-St. Bran-
don's, Eyrecourt, co. Galway. 

BUTTERLY, LAuRENcE, Reps. of, Kerry 
Listowel. 

BUXTON, GEORGE, London. Kerry 
BYH,NE, AN DREW WILUAM, Reps. 1Vicklow 

of, Croneybyrne, Rathdrum. 
BYR l~, Mrs . .ANNE, Albel't Road, Dublin 

Kingstown. I 
BYRNE, EmwxD ALLEN, J.P. co. Carlow 

1Vexford, - Rosemount, New Dublin 
Ross; Stephen's Green Club, I vVexford 
Dublin. 

BYRNE, JAMES Em,vARD. Edu-
rated at Oscott College, England, 1Vexford 
and Trin. CoIl. Dublin,-Coolroo, 
Kinnagb, New RosR; Stepben's 
Green Club, Dublin. 

RYRNE, Mrs. MARY, (mdDILLON, Donegal 
:M:iss FRANCES, Blackrock, co. I 
Dublin. 

Valuatiun. Acrc·ag-c. £ 

23il5 

2352 

906 

580 

1396 

320 
189 
518 

3719 
34H 
G09 

4U56 

1052 

G08 
3:202 

6 

757 
44 

920 
1nl 

535 

3379 

1897 

505 

559 

471 

541 
Rental. 

500 
297 

- 797 

Valuation. 
1394 

114 
48G 

H!94 

244 

148 
8-:1:2 

644 

3-:1:9 
145 
705 

IHHJ 

Rental. 
510 

Valuation. 
96 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

BYRNE, PETER, Reps. of, Dub­
lin. 

BYRNE, ]\frs. SUSAN, Kilpatrick. 
BYRNE, THOMAS, Greencastlo, 

Belfast. 
BYRNE, THOMAS, Simmonscourt, 

Donnybrook. 
BYRNE, Alderman WILLIAM, 

J.P. Clonmel and co. Tipperary, 
-Glenconnor House, Clon­
mel. 

BYRON, Rev. EDWIN, Symphe 
Vicarage, IIythe, Kent. 

CADDELL, ROBERT O'FERRALL. 
Educated at Stoneyhurst, Lanca­
shire; J.P. and D.L. co. Meath 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1873) ; late Capt. 
Meath Militia,-Harbourstown 
IIouse, Balbriggan; Arthur's 
Club, s.w. 

CAGNEY, DAVID, J.P. co. Cork, 
-Parkgaraffe, Monkstown, co. 
cork. 

CAIIILL, ALFRED S., and others, 
Lahinch. 

CAIIILL, MICHAEL RICHARD, M.A. 
(Dublin); called to the Bar, 
1839; J.P. Queen's co. and co. 
Kilkenny (IIigh Sheriff, 1860), 
-Ballyconra, Ballygarret, co. 
Kilkenny. 

CAIIILL, TnoMAs, Ballymurphy. 
CAIIILL, TIMOTHY, Knockcool­

care, Abbeyfeale, co. Limerick. 
CAHILL, WILLIAM, Knockcool­

care, Abbeyfeale, co. Limerick. 
CAIRNES, JOHN E., Drogheda. 
CAIRNES, TUOMAS PLUNKET, J.P., 

-Slameen House Drogheda ; 
Sackville Street Club, Dub­
lin. 

County. 

'iVicldow 

Wicklow 
Antrim 

Dublin 

Tipperary -

Dublin city 
Tipperary -

Dublin 
Meath 
Roscommon 
Bligo 

Cork 
Limerick 

Clare 

Kilkenny -
Kilkenny cty. 
Westmeath -

Clare -
Cork 

Limerick 

Meath 
Meath 

6i 

Acreao-e Valuation. 
" . £ 

1410 125 

52:3 33R 
13 607 

15 612 

887 706 

4 161 
518 307 
D:2:2 . ----;r (j-g-

7 10 
1372 1365 
03-:1:1 160:2 
346-:1: 1153 
818-:1: 418u 

880 970 
776 40lj 

1650 . -rJiti 
645 

22-!9 
1 

184 

591 
822 

G07 

761 
1175 

233 

1480 
42 

118 
H;41 

149 
64 

51 

700 
740 
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olmty. 

--------- - - --
CALDBECK, TnOMAS Fur:roN, Dublin 

J.P. co. Dublin (High SheriJf~ 
1 '71), - Eaton Brae. ~ 'han-
~anagh, Loug-hlin town; 'ack-
ville ~treet C'lub, Dublin. 

CALl >BECK, 'WILLIA'I, J.P. and Dublin 
D.L. co. Dublin (High 'heriff, 
1 7-:1:),-)10ylc l>ark, londul-
kin. 

C~\'LD'YELL, A~uRE\\', Tallagh, :Mayo 
BelmuIlett. 

CALlJWELL, CU.\RLI'S B., Eng- Meath 
land. 

O~\'LDWELL, ~Ir. '\'Km. Tyrone 
CALEDO~:r, Earl of(JDmsALE. -- Armagh 

A.-UER, !th Earl). Educated ut I Tyrone 
Harrow, and Ch. Ch. Oxford; ' 

apt. It Life Guard ,-[i Carl­
ton ter., S.,\; Caledon, co. 
Tyrone ; ('arlton Club, !'. w. ; 
• \whiUe Street Club, Dub­
lin. 

CALLAGllAN, :Miss CIIARUlT'l'E, 
Superiorc:s' of' :llidletoll Con­
vent. 

ALLAGllAN, ~Ir. ELIZABETH 

M., Dublin. 
0ALL . .:.\.G IIAN, FREnERH'K ~L\R­

en. Educated at Royal )Iilitary 
ollcge, l::landhurt '; J.P. c~. 

Cork; formerly ],ieut. 60th 
Hifles, and late 'Capt. and Adj t. 
North Cork Militia,-15 The I 
Circu., Bath; Army and Navy 
Club, s.w.; Bath and County 

lub. 
CALLANAN, ,\VILJ,TAM. 

C.\LLWELL. Rev. JOSEJ'Il, l\LA., 
late Archdeacon of loghcr, 
-Aghavca, Brookborough, co. 
Fermanagh. 

GALYERT,}Ir . ELIZABETH, ]~ng­
land. 

Cork 

Galway 

Clare 
Cork 

Cork 
Wicklow 

Down 

11G2 1182 

415 1017 

75 102 

1661 177R 

730 320 
2877 ;J:l3G 

- 2D,2;W 1G,518 
J:.!,llJ lU,754-

8DD G;,)D 

5(1 I 9;) 

4318 9D6 
1025 492 
[);11;1 --r:Is-

G01 210 
1:.:01 :535 

-I 1007 I 1377 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

CillJVERT, WILLIA:\f, 5 , eafield Roscommon 
aycnuc, Monkstowll, co. Dublin. 

CA)IBIE, l\fr ' . l\fARY L., Templc- Limerick city 
more, co. Tipperary. 

CA)IBIE, TllO)iAS LALOR, J .P., Tipperary -
Killoran, 1\Ioyne, Templemorc. 

CA11PBELL, ALEXANl)El~ F .,Dro- i Armagh 
more Lodge, '\Yarrenpoint, co. Louth 
Down. 

CJ..11PBELL, ARTHUR J OUN, \ 
J.P., St. James's place, Fer- Cork 
moy. 

CAMPBELL, Mrs. COLlN, Lurgan Londonderry 
Brae, Brookborough, co. Fer-
managh. 

CAMP13ELL, IIARPER, J.I)., IIer- Sligo 
mitage, Sligo. 

CAMPHELL, JOHN, Ballyhery, Antrim 
Carmoncy, Carrickfergus. 

CA:tlIPBELL, Alderman JOHN, Roscommon 
J .P. co. Dublin; Lord Mayor, 
1 58, and again 1871 ; was High 
Sheriff for co. Roscommon, 1874, 
and for city of Dublin, 1877,-
27 :Mount joy sq., R, Dublin. 

CA)IPBELL & LYNCII, Messrs., Donegal 
Carnamoyle. 

CAl\IPBELL & WILEY, :Messrs., Donegal 
Carnamoyle. 

CAXAL COl\lPAXY, 
James's st., Dublin. 

GR41.ND, Dublin 
I Dublin city I 

Galway -
Kildare 

I King's 
Queen' 

I Tipperary -
'Yestmeath -

CAXNIXG, Hon. ALBEKT STRAT- Down 
FORD GEORGE, J.P. and D.L. co. 
Deny, and J.P. co. Dowll,-
Ho trevor; Carltoll Club, S.w. 

llGS ,. 

1017 65R 

1721 583 

18 22 
8;}1 219 
li~ ~41 

5D2 581 

1248 3D1 

3228 1651 

176 884 

1226 6:22 

640 9 

G19 \ 14 

334 2l2J 
6:2 1787 

2:281 III 
~182 4H)5 
1706 22l(i 

:285 301 
10 2:2 
61 50 

(jU~l 1U,tlU'i 

49~~ 1438 



iO TllE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and A<ldressos. 

CANNON, JOHN WILLIAJI(, J.P. 
COS. Galway and Mayo,-Castle 
Grove, Tuam, co. Galway; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

CANNY, DENIS J. 
CANTILLON, JOHN IIEFFERNAN, 

J.P., Mannister IIouse, Croom. 
CAPEL. (See Essex, Earl of.) 
CARAIIER, MICIIAF.L, J.P. co. 

Louth (has been IIigh Shcriff),­
Cardistown, Ardee. 

CARAIIER, PATRICK D., Mayne, 
Castlebellin g ham. 

OARBERRY, JAl\IES SARSFIELD, 
J.P. co. Cork,-Knockane, Oastle­
martyr, co. Cork. 

OARBERY, Lord (GEORGE PAT­
RICK PERCY EYA)I . -FREKE, 7th 
Baron), J.P. co. Cork,-Castle­
freke, co. Cork; Laxton naIl, 
W ansford, Northamptonshire. 

CARD EN, ANDREW, J.P. and D.L. 
co. Tipperary (IIigh Sheriff, 
1873); late Capt. 60th Rifles,­
Barnane, Templemore; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

CARDEN, HENRY DANIEL. Lieut.-
001. Comm. Queen's co. Militia; 
J.P. Queen's co. (has been High 
Sheriff) ; late Lieut. 52nd Foot, 
-Knightstown, Portarlington. 

CARD EN, Lt.-Ool. HENRY, J.P. 
D.L.; late Lt.-Col. 77th Foot, 
and Major North Tipperary 
Militia; served throughout the 
Crimean campaign,-Fishmoyne, 
Templpmore. 

CARDEN,JAl\IES N., Sussex IIouse, 
Jersey. 

CARDEN, Sir JOHN CRAYEN, Bart. 
Educated atEton; J.P. and D.L., 
-Templemore Abbey, Temple-
more. I 

County. 

Galway 
Mayo-

Clare -
Limerick 

Louth 

Louth 

Waterford -

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

4979 
994 

5873 

683 
2465 

1211 

536 

762 

2194 
764 

2958 

820 
1602 

1298 

447 

988 

Oork - 13,69? G179 
240 

2992 
1344 

10,755 

Kilkenny - 524 
Limerick - 2724 
Queen's - 2919 

19,859 

Tipperary - 2709 2001 

King's 
Queen's 

25 134 
~225 1015 
2250 -1149 

Tipperary - 893 931 

Tipperary - 839 296 

Tipperary. 7856 9317 
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Name, Titles, and Addre~"es. County. Acreage. Valu;tioll. 

Tipperary - 725 CAREW, J OSEPH, America. 
CAREW, Lord (ROBRRT SllAPLAND 

CARE"W, KP., 2nd Baron). Edu­
cated at Eton and Ch. Ch. Ox­
ford; Lord Lieut. and Custos 
Rotulorum co. Wexford (1856) ; 
Col. Wexford Militia; J.P. co. 
IVaterford; was High I::;heriff 

Queen's 1008 
IVaterford - 105:3 
Waterford et\" 1 
IVexford ~ 17, :~O 

for cos. 1Vaterford and IVexford, 
and ~LP. for co. IVaterford 
1840-47,-Castleborough,Enni -
corthy; 28 Belgrave sq., __ w.; 
Brooks's and Reform Clubs, s.w.; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

CAREW, RICHA1W, \Yoodenstown, Tipperary -
New Inn, Cahir. I 

CARK\Y, ROB]<;RT THo~{As, RA. Waterford 
(Dublin) ; J.P. and D.L. (High 
Sheriff, 1867), - Ballinamona, ' 
IVaterford. 

CAREY, EDWARO KEILY. Erlu- Cork 
cated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin; J.P., 
-Careysville, Fermoy. 

~O,8 ;l 

1277 

2315 

1670 

GAllEY, GEORGE. 
OAREY, IT., Reps. of. 
OAH.EY, Mrs. Joux, Pickle Point, 

Waterford - 980 
IVe tmeath - I laW 
Mayo - 1155 

Belmullett. 
O.\.REY, MARTIN, New Port. :M:ayo -
UAH.EY, Mrs. MIClIAEL, Liver- Mavo­

pool. 
OAREY, RICHARD, Reps. of, New­

-I 
Waterford - I 

townbarrv, co. IVoxford. 
C.\.REY, TRISTRA~l, Ballybrack. Donegal 

)Ioville. 
CAREY, Rev. WILUA1I!, M.A., Cork 

Glengariffe, Bantry. 
OARLETON, O. D., Bruges, Bel- Cork 

g-ium. 
CARLETON, OHR!. TOPIIER J., and Limerick 

BA.KER, ?!frs .. Fortwilliam,Cork. 
C'ARLETON, FRANCIS, Dublin. TiPperarY- I 
UARLETON. (See Dorc/telJtcr, 

Lord.) 

1368 
10bO 

650 

2854 

981 

832 

1088 

741 

437 

GG2 
1834 
14 

9070 
ll,i14 

157 

5;')1 
/j(j 

94 

462 

425 

414 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresscs. County. 

----
CARLINGFORD, Right Iron. Carlow 

Lord (CIllCHESTER SAMUEL PAR- Louth 
lUX, ON FORTESCUB, P.C., 1st 
Da1'On); M.A. (Oxon.); Lord 
Lieut. of Rssex (187;3); J.P. and 
D.L. co. Louth; J.P. Somerset-
shire; was Lord of the Treasury 
IH54-58; Under Becretary of I 
• tate for the Colonies 18,j'j' -5~, 
and again 1859-65; Chief Sec-
l'etary for Ireland 1865-66, ancl 
1868-71; President of the Board 
of Trade 1871 -74; M.P. co. 
Louth 1847-74,-Red IIouse, 
Ardee; 7 Carlton Gardens, s.w.; 
Strawberry IIill, Twickenham, 
Middlesex; Dudbrooke, Essex; 
ChewtonPriory, Bath; Brooks's, 
Reform, Athenroum, and Travel-
lers' Clubs, s.w.; Kildare Street 
and Sackville Street Clu bs,Dublin. 

CARLISLE, DA YID, Lisburn. Antrim 
CARMICHAEL, JOHN, Patrick st., Cork 

Cork. 
CARNEY, THOlllAS, Islandbrack. Cork­
CAROLIN, ROBINSON and J OIlN, Dublin 

:Messrs., 14 Lower Abbey street, Dublin city 
Dublin. 

CARRICK, Earl of (SOllIERSET Kilkenny -
ARTHUR BUTLER, 5th Earl). Edu- Limerick 
cated at Harrow; D.L. co. Kil-
kenny; late Lieut. and CaJlt. 
Grenadier Guarcls,-Mount J u-
liet, Thomastown, co. Kilkenny; 
Guards' Club, S.w. 

CARROLL, A.E. 
CARROLL, COOTE AJ,EXANDER. 

Educated at Eton; J.P. co. 
Wicklow (High Sher;.ff, 1862),-
13oston Spa, Yorkshire; Ash-
f )rd, co. Wicklow; Saekville 
t)treet Club, Dublin. 

CARROLL, GEORGB. 

King's 
Dublin eity­
Wicldow 

Dublin 

Aerctt"e jvaluation . 
o . £ 

(j86 
1452 

21J~ 

4 
2164 

1216 
2 
3 

--5 

1368 
64 

572 
a 

151U 
1,j~:2 

8Gl I 

583 
17l!) 
~oO:.:l 

662 
117t; 

354 
213 
456 

ti69 
1182 

88 
1~70 

304 
170 

1149 
lJ:2~ 

785 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Adllresses. County. Acreage. 

CARROLL, HENRY. Educated at Kildare - 77 
Eton and Ch. Ch. Oxford; J.P. Wicklow - 1346 

and D.L. co. Wicklow (lIigh 1423 
Sheriff, 182G),-Ballynure, Balli- I 
tore, co. Kildare; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. I 

CARROLL, FREDERlCK )1AXWEI,], . Kildare - 569 
I~ducated at Prior Bank, Bath; Roscommon 337 

--
RA. (Dublin); J.P. co. Kildare, \;IOU 
-)foone Abbey, Athy. 

CARROLL, J. W., 50 Lr. Leeson Roscommon 1180 

st., Dublin. 
CAH,ROLL,.JoHN, J.P. co.Cavan,- Fermanagh 567 

Corrard lIouse, Dowra, co. Lei-
trim. 

CAHROJ~L, JOHN, Reps. of, The Clare - 1465 
Hetreat, 34 Lansdowne road, Sligo - - 651 

London, w. ~116 

CARROLL, Mrs. CATHERINE, Lon-
don. Mayo - 6:1:3 

CARROLL, Mrs. JANE, London. Sligo - 1:282 
CARROLL, MICIIAEL, Park Mills, Clare - 7:29 

Doneraile. I 
CARROLL, TIlO~IAS, Mitchelstown, Cork- - 282 

co. Cork. Limerick - 1942 
Tipperary - 2G8 

~4b:.:l 

CARROLL, Capt. WILLIAl\f H UT- Tipperary - 1856 
CHINSON, J.P., Tulla lIo., N enagh. 

CARROLL, Sir WILLIAJI1, Knt. Dublin _I 7 
(1868) ; M.D., M.R.C.B.K ; J.P. Dublin city -
co. Dublin; twice Lord Mayor, 
Dublin, 1868-69,- Woodlawn, 
Dundrum; 4 Upper Fitzwilliam 
street, Dublin. 

CARROLL, WILLlAM, lIolywood. Antrim -
CA.RBON, Rev. T. W., Armagh. Monaghan -
CARBON, JOHN, J.P., Corrard Fermanagh-

lIo., Dowra, co. Leitrim. 
CARBON, 'YILLIAM, Cornll·d lIo., Cavan -

Dowra, co. Lmtnm. 
CARBON, VYILLIAlIf, lIolywood, co. I Antrim 

Down. 

{) 

U 

1 
822 
(W~ 

60G 

1 

73 

Valuation . 
£ 

43 
1159 
1~1J~ 

474 
20!) 

- (j8J 

401 

264 

895 
770 

1665 

283 
211 
411 

147 
1822 

57 
:.:lO:26 
1119 

247 
1231 

- H7Ef 

599 
5H1 
320 

86 

599 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

N ump, Titlcs, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu1tion. 

CARTER, IIENRY Tu,soN SlIE.\N . 
Educated a t Eton and Royal 
:Uilitary Collcge,Sandhurst; late 
of 17th Lancer ,-Belmullet, co. 
:Mayo; ",Yailing-ton 1>ark, \Vat­
ling-ton, Oxfordshire. 

CARTER, JOH:-';. 
CARTEH, JOHN L., R ep. of, 

~ronkstown. 

.Mayo 

Queen's 
Antrim 

- 40,GD8 

555 
36 

2764 

392 
573 

CARTER, SAlIH-EL R., Uonivea, co. 
Galway. 

Queen's 845 I 2Gi 

OAILTEil, WlLLIAM II., Castle­
martin, co. Cork. 

",Vestmeath - 1137 

CARTER, WILLOUGIIBY IT. Galway 1%3 
<iueen's D5 

(,ARTER, Tuo:lL\s L., IIattington 
hlrk, Tclswortb, 'taffordsbire. 

CARTY, THOMAS, Heps. of; Dro­
gbeda. 

",Vestmeath -

Drogheda -
Louth 
Meath 

('AR UTH, ROBERT, Craigywarren 
ITo., Ballymena. Antrim 

CARVILL, PAT RICK, IIigh Sheriff, 
1878,-Newry, co. Down. Armagh 

CARVILL, JO 'EPH, Newry, co. I Tipperary -
Down. 

CARVILL, WnLIA:lf, Rathgar I Dublin 
Hou e, Orwell road, Rathgar. 

CARY, ARTHUlt L., Ca. tleearry, Donegal 
Moville. 

20J8 
1335 

1 
2G 

10l:!4 
11:.l1 

1389 

4 
600 

46 

~182 

CARYSFORT, Earl of (WILLlA)] 
PROBV, K.P., 5th 1~arl); 3I.A. 
(Cantab.); J.P. and D.L. Hunt­
ingdonsbire; J.P. co. 'Wicklow 
(High Sheriff, 1865) ; late Capt. 
\Vieklow ~Iilitia,-lO Hereford 

Dublin 
Dublin eity­
Kildare 
Wicklow 

158G 
:2 

120G 
- 1G,201 

Gardens, Park Lane, w.; Elton 
Hall, P eterborough, N orth-
amptonshire; Glenart Castle, 
Arklow; Kildare ' treet Club, 
Dublin. 

669 

703 
85 

788 
760 

1[)0 
LJ 

946 
1111 

Rcnt»!. 
412 

Valuation. 
537 
;,Ujo 

855 

374: 

13,lLO 
5B 
DJ;') 

1l,8iHj 
26,40;j 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titlls, and Addrc"seA. County. 

CASEMENT, the late EmlUND Antrim 
M'GILDOWNEY, J.P., Invcrmore, 
Larne. 

CASEMENT, GEORGE, Bally- Antrim 
mcna. 

CASE:~IENT, JOHN, M.A. (Dub- Antrim 
lin), J.P .,-Churchfield, Bally-
castle. 

CASEMENT, J ULIUS, 1LA. (Dub- Antrim 
lin); J.P. cos. Antrim, London- Londondcrry 
derry, and 'Wicklow (High Wicklow 
Sheriff; 1877),-Cronroc, Ash-
ford, co. ·Wicklow. 

CASEMENT, Rev. R013Eln', M.A. Antrim 
(Dublin), - Harryville, Bally- Tyrone 
mena, co. Antrim. 

UASE~IENT, TllO)IAS, J.P. Antrim 
cos. Londonderry and An- Londonderry 
trim (High Sheriff, 1874),-
Rallce IIouse, Ballymena, co. 
Antrim. 

CASEY, GEORGE, St. Leonards-on- King's 
Sea. 

CASEY, GEORGE, Dublin. 
CASH, GEORGE R., '20 'Waterloo 

Road, Dublin. 

Cork -
Dublin city - I 

CAS 'AN, MATIlEW SIIEF- Queen's . 
FIELD-, B.A. (Dublin); J.P. 
Quccn's co. (IIigh Sheriff, 
1 -:l.3),-Sheffield House, Mary­
borough. 

CAHSIlJY, Mrs. CATHERINE, 2 Dublin city -
Royal Terrace, North Circular Roscommon 
road, Dublin, 

CASSIDY, J ORN V ALENTINE. King's 
Educated at Oscott ColI. Eng-
land and Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
called to the Bar, 1 '54; J.P.,­
Monasterevan, co. Kildare; Kil-
lyon, Parsonstown; 53 Upper 
:Mount st., Dublin. 

7J 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

534 

1233 

3312 

209 
1138 
566 

1910 

1763 
323 

~Ut)6 

2073 
266 

2339 

1703 

1390 
1 

1979 

1 
80 

881-

3470 

880 

847 

1824 

154 
846 
486 

14tlu 

48G 
272 
758 

2143 
190 

:r00;~ 

588 

750 
662 

1131 

3D8 
3:20 
7Ig 

!-j6G 



76 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Add resses. 

CASTLE~IAINE, Lord 
IlANDcocK, 4th Baron) 
a Representative Pee 
land, 1874; J.P. and 
Westmeath; late C 
Foot,-Moydrum Ca 
The Hare Island, Athlo 
ton Club, s. w.; Sackv 

(RrcuA1W 
; eleeted 

l' for 1re-
D.L. eo. 

apt. 41st 
stle, and 
ne; Carl-
ille Street 

Club, Dublin. 
Earl of 
CHARDSON 

CASTLESTEW ART, 
(IIENRY JA~IES RI 
STUART, 5th Earl), 
D.L. co. Tyrone (IIig 
1870),-Stewart Hall, 
town, and Drum Mano 
town, co. Tyrone. 

J.P. and 
h Sheriff, 
Stewards-
r, Cooks-

on. Lord CASTLETOWN, Rt. II 
(JoHN IVILSON FITZPATl 
1st Baron). Educated 
Lord Lieut. and Cust 
lorum Queen's co. (18 
was M.P. for the co. 
1847-52, and 1865-69,­
Errill, Templemore, co 
ary ; Grantstown Mano 
leix; 38 Portman 
Brooks's and Travelle 
s.w.; Kildare Street 
ville Street Clubs, Dub 

CAS1VELL, Miss MAR 
water, Limeriek. 

nCK,P.C., 
at Eton; 

os Rotu-
55) ; and 
1837-41, 
Lisdu:ff; 

. Tippel'-
1', A.bbey-
sq., w. ; 
rs' Club, 
and Sack-
lino 
Y, Black-

navady. CATTIER, WLLLIAM, LiJ 
CATIICART, JOHN STE m,E, Bel-

fast. 
CAULFEILD, GEORGE, 

sewood, Pallaskenry. 
CAULFEILD, lion. Mr 

llETll MAIWARE1.'), 
Armagh. 

J.P., Cop-

S. (ELlZA-
Hockle)" 

CAULFE1LD, Col. J., Coolamber, 
Lisryan, co. Longford. 

CAULFE1LD, JA~lES M. 

County. 

Roscommon 
IVestmeath 

Cavan -
Tyl'one -

Queen's -

Clare -

Londonderry 
Londonderry 

Limerick -

Sligo -

Ivestmeath_ 1 

Kilkenny 

/ 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

597 201 
11,444 7053 
l:.:l,OU 7254 

2260 I 134;5 
32,615 11,768 
34,875- 13,11;) 

I 

22,241 14,151 

I 

2995 935 

1370 1016 
1104 / 386 

3350 2513 

3478 554 

757 4D6 

513 287 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

CAULFEILD, Lieut.-CoL JAMES Tyrone 
AI,FRED, J.P. and D.L. co. Ty-
rone (High Sheriff, 186-); late 
Capt., and Lieut.-CoL Cold-
stream Guards, - Drumcairne, 
Stewartstown; Guards' Club, I 
s.w. 

CAULFEILD, Lieut. CoL MONT- Dublin -
GOMERIE, J.P. co. Dublin; late I Kildare -
Capt. 66th Foot,-22 Trafalgar Kilkenny -
terrace, Monkstown, co. Dublin; Westmeath­
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; St. 
George's Yacht Club, Kings-
town. 

CAULFEILD, Lieutenant-CoL Roscommon 
RcmERT, J.P. co. Longford, 
-Coolamber Manor, Edge-
worthstown; Ballyheelan, co. 
Cavan. 

CAULFEILD, ST. GEORGE, J.P. 
co. Roscommon, - Dunamon 
Castle, Roscommon. 

Galway 
Kilkennv -
Roscom~on 
Tipperary -
Tyrone 

77 

I Acreage. Valu~tion. 

1100 

437 
85 

513 
5 

- 1040 

2070 

4604 
1514 
663~ 
824 
558 

1133 

718 
llo 
286 

1201 

2170 
738 

3487 
6H2 
344 

14,102 74~1 

CAULFEILD. (See Clwrlemont, 
Earl of) 

CAVAN, Earl of (FREDERlCK Mayo 1900 126 
JOII;:{ Wn,LIAM LAlIlBERT, 8th 
Earl), J.P. and D.L. Somerset; 
late Lieut.-Col. 2nd Somerset 
Militia; and formerly Lieut. 
7th Gragoon Guards, - The 
Lodge, Weston-super-Mare; 
Doogort, Aehill, co. Mayo; 
National Club, S.w. 

CA VENDISIJ. (See De'Conshire, 
Duke of, and Watel1Jark, 
Lord.) 

CIIADWICK,WILLlAM,Ballinard, Tipperary - 882 1114 
Tipperary. 

CIIA1GNEAU, The Misses, Ben- Westmeath 1050 715 
own, Athlone. 



TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titleg, and Addre~RcR. 

CITAINE, JAlIfES, ]\I.P. co. An­
trim (1874) also J.P. and D.L. 
(ITigh Sheriff, 1873),-Bally­
craigy and Caime Castle, An­
trim; Kildare Street and 
Sackville Street Clubs, Dublin; 
Conservative Club, s. w. 

(,ITALONER, RH'TIARD, J.P. COq. 

Cavan and Meath (IIigh Sheriff, 
1842) ; formerly Lieut. 12th 
Lancers, - Kingscourt, Moy­
naIty; Sackville Street Club, 
Dub in. 

CIIAMBERLAIN, TAKKERVILLE 
W., Longford terrace, Monks­
town; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

CIIA:\1BERS, E. C., Reps. of. 

CILiMBERS, JOHN, Querin, Kil­
rush, co. Clare; Carah Cliff, 
Killarney, co. Kerry. 

CIIAMBRE,]\1 EHEDITH,J.P., ITaw­
thorn IIill, Newry. 

CITAMP, ISAAc, Coolegeggan, 
Rathangan, co. Kildare. 

CHA}1P AGNE, ARTIIUR IT., Old 
Broad st., E.C. 

CIIAPEL, FMKcn;, 7 Upper Sher­
rard st., Dublin. 

CHAPMAN, Sir BI",JAMTN, Bart. 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Westmeath 
(High Sheriff, 1856) ; was 
M.P. co. Westmeath, 1841-47,­
Killua Castle, Clonmellon, co. 
Westmeath; Reform Club, 
R.W. ; Kildare Street Club, Dub­
lin. 

--
Connty. 

Antrim -

]\1eath -

Meath -

Meath -

Clare - -
Kerry -

Armagh -

King's -
Queen's -

King's -
Queen's -

Limerick -

Meath -
Mayo -
Westmeath ~ 

Acreage. Valuatiou. 
£ 

5010 4972 

2100 1726 

588 405 

1048 1230 
R ental. 

7a4 350 
112 1:l0 -
~4:(j 470 

Valnation. 
1281 854 

1068 177 
47 171 

11 L5 . ;)':!:~ 

2045 431 
1~ 18 

- -

~06;) ':HI) 

799 818 

241 217 
3600 36 
9516 6532 

13,357 6785 

I" 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 'iO 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

OITAPMAN, ,VILl.IAM. Educated 
at Trin. Oull. Dublin; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Westmeath (High 
Sheriff, 1834) ,-South Hill, 
Delvin j Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Reform Club, s.W. 

OIIARLE}IONT, Earl of (J AMES 
MOLYNEUX OAULFIELD, K.P., 3rd 
Earl). Educated at Trin. 0011. 
Oambridge; Lieut. and Oustos 
Rotulorum, co. Tyrone (1864); 
J.P. cos. Dublin and Armagh 
(High Sheriff, 1843); was Lieut. 
and Oustos Rotulorum co. Ar­
magb, 1849-64; M.P. for that 
co. 1847-57,-Roxborougb, Mo~', 
and Oastle Oaulfield, co. Tyrone ; 
)farina, Olontarf, Dublin: 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Brooks's, Travellers', Reform 
Clubs, S.w. 

CIIARLEVILLE, Reps. of the 
late Earl (title extinct), Charle­
ville Forest, Tullamore. 

CIIARLEY, JOHN STOUPPE, J.P. 
13elfast and co. Antrim; has been 
High Sheriff co. Antrim,-Ar­
ranlllore, Letterkenny, co. Done­
gal; Finagby Ho., Dunmurr?, 
Belfast; Ulster Club, Bel­
fast. 

CIIARLEY, WILLIAM, J.P. cos. 
Antrim and Down, and Belfast 
Borough,-Seymour Hill, DUll­
murry, co. Antrim; Ulster Club, 
Belfa"st.. 

CIIARTERIR, Lady Margaret, The 
Lodge, Cahir. 

C HA TTERTON, General Sir J AMES, 
Reps. of. 

CHAYNE, Capt. WILl.lAM, Port­
rush, co. Antrim. 

County. Acreage. Valu;tioll. 

Meath 1386 1217 
Mayo ~664 88 
Westmeath - 4707 31ij6 

'd757 44:(51 

Armagh - 20,695 18,591 
Dublin ~22 700 
Tyrone 5903 704:3 

~6,8~O 26,:~34: 

King's - ~0,032 10,OJ~ 

Antrim 
Donegal 

Antrim 

158 
6498 

155 

317 
5(j4: 

694 

Tipperary - 16,616 11,635 

Cork -

Tyrone 

4660 

2180 

1480 

871 
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Name. Titles, and AddresRes. County. 

CIIEARNLEY, RICHARD A. Eclu- Waterford -
cate~ at Pembroke College, O~- j 
ford, J.P. and D.L. co. ,Vatel-
ford (High Sheriff, 1871),-
Salterbridge, Cappoquin; Kil- j 
dare Street Club, Dublin; Han-
over Square Club, London. 

CIIEEVERS, ~IICII\ET, JosEl'n, Galway 
J.P. co. Galway (has been IIigh Mayo 
Sheriff),-Killyon, Ballinamore 
Bridge, co. Galway. 

CIIESNEY, Mrs. LOUISA, IIamp- Cork 
ton Court Palace, Hampton Down 
Court; Packolet, Ball varclle, 
Newrv, co. Down. ['Rental 
of co. 'Cork Estate, £8G8.] 

CHESTER, FINLAY. Educated at 
Clongowes Wood College; J.P. 
co. Louth,-IVilliamstown Ho., 
Castlebellingham, co. Louth. 

Drogheda tn. 
Limerick 
Louth 
Meath 

(' ITESTER, ~Iiss IIENRIETI'A, Cour- j Louth 
town, Drogheda, co. Louth; 35 Meath 
Lowndes street, s.w. 

CIIETWIND, WILUAlIl, Portar- Limerick 
lington. 

CHETWOODE, KNIGHTLY JONA- Cork - _ I 
THAN WIT.MOT, IIigh Sheriff Queen's 
Queen's co., 1877,-IVoodbrooke, 
Portarlington. 

CIIEYNE, Mrs. JULIA, 1tfucka- Antrim 
moro. 

CHICHESTER, Lieut. Col. CHAR­
LES R.~UnGH, J.P., D.L.; late 
97th and 48th Foot,-Runna­
mote, Roscommon. 

CIIICHESfER, Miss. 
CHICHESTER. (See Donegal!, 

Roscommon 

Donegal 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

18,1G5 

G1I6 
264 

G31:l0 

2G30 
DIn 

354.9 

7 
G2G 

1186 
347 

2lG0 
1978 

4:34 
:2412 
1010 

G88 
lagg 
20~~ 

ID 

2306 

592 

5408 

2336 
13:3 

2409 

584 
3G3 
947 

181 
390 

12G3 
27G 

2 110 
16!l0 
446 

2046 
590 

252 
60;~ 

855 

628 

1915 

III 

.JI({}'(]ui8 of, & Templemore, Lord.) 
CIIINEVEX, n-Irs. SOPIllA, Reps. of, 

IIycle Park, s.w. 
King's 1808 794 
Westmeath - n12 346 

1---:2=7""';2-U -1---=1~1-40c-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

CIIRISTIE, STUART, Londonderry. Londonderry 
Tyrone 

CIIRIST11AS, OCTAVIA, Chelten- Kilkenny -
ham, Gloucestershire. Waterford -

Waterf. city 

CIIUDLEIGH, Mrs. 
CHURCII, J AMES, a retired Bar­

rister, Oatlands, Limavady. 

• CIIUROH REPRESENTATIVE 
BODY, CnuHcII OF IRELAND, 5:2-
Stephen's green, E., Dublin. 

CIIURCII TEMPORALITIES IN 
IRELAND, COMMISSIONERS OF, 

24 Upper Merrion street, Dublin. 
This Estate is being rapidly dis­
posed of by sales, the total extent 
of which was (according to the 
Government Return in 1876) 
148,758 acres, and the rrenement 
Valuation £108,070, and was 
situate in thirty-six counties 
and counties of towns in Ire­
land. 

Cork -

Londonderry 

Armagh 
Cavan 
Clare -
Cork -
Down 
Dublin city 
Galway 
Kerry 
Leitrim 
Limerick 
Limerickcity 
Longford -
Mayo - _- I 
Sligo 
Tipperary -
Tyrone 
Waterford - I 
Westmeath-

I 

SI 

Acreage Valuation. 
. £ 

790 
38 

8~8 
579 

40~5 
1 

4605 
516 

1107 

555 
203 

8 
156 
164 
14 
15 

211 
llU 

11 
1 

167 
13 
"12 
6:~ . 

169 
;w 
48 

lUU~ 

472 
29 

[jOl 

302 
2960 

205 
047;-3 

436 
Rental. 
1127 

Valuation . 

1:' 

1067 
156 
10 

257 
405 

6008 
29 

313 
141 

1:3 
140 
226 

50 
8a 
1~5 
266 
134 

4G 
04(;9 
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Name, Title8, and AddreMses. County. 

CIIURCIIER, ElIlANUEL, Bridge. Galway 
manny llouse, Gosport, ilants. Mayo 

CIIUTE, AWERNoN, Dublin. 
CnUTF., CHARLES, toughton's 

row, Tralee. 

Roscommon 

Kerry 
Kerry 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

7823 
1633 
1400 

10,H56 

1606 
1141 

2427 
804 
562 

3793 

296 
283 

CHUTE, FRA};CIS BLENNERllAs· 
R-J<:TT, J.P. co. Kerry (High 
Sheriff, 1 63); formerly Lieut. 

Kerry - 10,328 2627 

Kerry hlilitia,-Chutc lIall, 
Tralee. 

CHUTE, Rev. GEonoE TREYOR, 
late Vicar of Market Dray ton, 
Shropshire. 

Kerry 509:1: 891 

CLANCARTY, Earl of (RICHARD 
SO;\l.ERSET Ll'; POER TRENCH, 
4th Earl). Educated at 'l'rin. 
ColI. Oambridge; sits in the 

Galway - 23,896 11,724 
Roscommon 1614 1093 

25,510 . 12,817 

House of Lords as Viscount 
Clancarty; Lieut.·Ool. Comm. 
Galway Militia; J.P. cos. 
Galway and Roscommon; 
late A.D.O. to the Lord 
Lieut. of Ireland, - Gal"-
bally, Ballinasloc; Kildare 
Street and Sackville Street 
Clubs, Dublin; Carlton Club, 
s.-w. 

OLANCllY, THOMAS, Charleville, Cork 
co. Cork. Limerick 

CLANMORRIS, Lord (JOHN Galway 
GEOlWE BAlmy BnwlIAM, 5th Galway town 
13aron). Educated at Et ; Mayo 
Lieut. Rifle Brigadc,-Orcrelare, 
Ardrahan, co. Galway; Sea 
Mount, Galway; New Brook, 
Ballyglass, co. Mayo; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

473 274 
296 307 
7GLI · ~tH -

5295 
479 

12,3:37 
18,111 

1899 
154 

6210 
8~t:io 
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--------...,..-------
Name, Titles, aud Addresses. County. 

Valuation . 
Acreage. £ 

CLANWILLIAM, Earl (RICIlARD Down 
CrrARLEs FRANCIS MEADE, 3rd 

3584 4305 

Earl). Educated at Eton; sits 
in the House of Lords as Lord 
Clanwilliam; G.C.H., D.C.L.; 
was British Minister at Berlin, 
1823-27,-32 Belgrave sq., s.w.; 
Gillhall, Dromore, co. Down; 
Deal Castle, Kent; Carlton Club, 
S.W. 

CLANRICARDE, Marquis of 
(IIUJ3ERT DE BURGH CANXING, 
2nd Marqllis). Educated at 
IIarrow; sits in the House of 
Lords as Lord Somerhill; J.P., 
D.L. co. Galway, M.P. 1867-71; 
formerly Attache at Turin,­
Portumna Castle, Portumna; 17 
Stratton street, w.; Travellers' 
Club, s.w. ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

CLARIN A, Lord (EYRE CUAL­
LOXER HENRY MASSEY, 4th 
Baron). Educated at Eton; 
Col. in the Army; Major 95th 
Foot; J.P., D.L. co. Limerick; 
served in the Crimea 1854-55, 
- Elm Park, Cl l'ina, co. 
Limerick; United Service Club, 
s.w.: Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

CLARK, COURTNEY K., Larchhill, 
Dublin. 

CLARK, JAlIIES JOIINSTONE, J.P., 
D.L. co. Londonderry (High 
Sheriff, 1849) j M.P. co. London­
derry 1857-59,-Largantogher 
IIouse, Maghera, co. London­
derry. 

CLARKE, ANDREW, Bellmount, 
Lifiord, co. Donegal. 

Galway - 49,02G 19,634 
Galway town 3576 1202 

5:.l,GU1 . 2U,~;)G 

Limerick 

Galway 

Londonderry 
Tyrone 

Donegal 
Tyrone 

2012 2497 

,. 

1256 500 

3555 2069 
2439 542 
5!:J94 -zij] 1-

G68 388 
159 149 
8:.l7- 537 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

CLARKE, CrrARLES, ~LA. (Dub- Tipperary - 2740 1798 
lin); J.P., D.L. co. 'rippcrary(has 
been ITigh Bheriff), - Craigue-
noe Park, ITolycross, co. Tip-
perary. 

CLARKE, DAYID, J.P. eo. Tipper- Tipperary -
ary; Park lIouse, Uacclesfielcl; \Yaterford -
Bushv Park, Borrisokane, co. 
Tipp~rary. 

CLARKE, EDWARD IT., Elmwood, Antrim 
Beliast. Down 

CLARKE, GEORGE JACKSON, J.P. 
and D.L.,-The Steeple, Antrim. 

CLARKE, GEOIWE, Belfast. 
CLARKE, JAm;s, J.P., Graig 

Abbey, Athenry. 
CLARKE, J ERKmAII, Reps. of, 

Ballygbsheen. 
CLARKE, Col. J. A., 20 Queen 

street, Mayfair, London. 
CLARKB, JOHN, Kilballyoken. 
CLARKE, J OUN 'Y., MorLlake; al/d 
CLARKE, lUrs. MARY R, Dublin. 
CLARKE, JOSHUA, Q.C., Uhail'lllUll 

Quarter Sessions, Queen's eo. 
(1861) ),-13 ITerbert st., Dublin. 

CLARKE, Major-General. 
CLAHKE, Mi1Ss M. J., Bantry. 
CLARKE, TIIO~IAS "\V., America. 
CLAltKE, the late Sir \VILLIA", 

Bart., lIarborougb, England. 
CLARKE, Hcv. ,\VILLIAi\I llAJ. L, 

London. 
CLAHKE, "\VILLIA~[, Farrans, 

Ovt:ns. 
('LA YTON, RICHARD Cl.AYTON 

BRO·WNE-, 1I.A. (Oxford); J .P. 
and D.L. co. Wexford; J.P. 
Lancasbire,-Oarrickburne, New 
Ross; Ballinabola, New Ross; 
Adlington Hull, ,\Vigan; Athe­
moum Club, S.w. 

Antrim 
Down 
Galway 

Tipperary -

Cavan 

King's 

Cork -
Dublin city -

Cavan 
Cork -
Cork 
Cork 

Fermanagh-

Cork 

Kilkenny 
Wexford 

5362 
760 
61~~ 

41 
570 

3060 
108 

31ot) 

327 
3ti3 

--(HI (j!:)0 

2-122 
1115 
1870 

2011 

653 

899 

2516 
1 

502 
967 
G05 
737 

1491 

5679 

3063 
3l!J1 
uLt).± 

2313 
1139 

701 

1281 

263 

445 

586 
5)5 

249 
135 
113 
859 

795 

2588 

2122 
1441 
iJt.luv 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

CLEARY, WILLIAM IIENRY, Cork. Cork 
CLEAVER, Rev. WILLIAM, Del- Roscommon 

gany. 
CLELAND, JA)1ES, J.P., Tobar Down 

Mhuire, Crossgar, and Rubane 
House, Kilcubbin, co. Down. 

CLELAND, JOHN. Educated at Down 
Eton; J.P. and D.L. (RighSheriff, 
1866),-Stormount Castle, Dun-
donald, co. Down. 

CLELAND, JOHN, Vianstown, Down 
Downpatrick. 

CLELAND, RICHARD R., Rath- Down 
gael, Bangor. 

CLEMENT, DIXlE, Reps. of, Le- Monaghan -
vagherv, Enniskillen. 

CLEMENTS, GEORGE C., Reps. of, IJouth 
En O'lan cl. 

CLEMENTS, Lieut.-Col. IIENRY 
TlIEOPIllLUS, Lieut.-Col. Leitrim 
Militia; J.P. and D.L. co. Cavan 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1849), and also co. 
Leitrim (High Sheriff; 1870),-
Ashfield, Cootehill, co. Cavan; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin; 
Carlton Club, s.w. 

Cavan -
Leitrim -
Waterford -

OLEMENTS, JOHN MARCUR, 7 Leitrim 
Queen's Park, Monkstown, eo. 
Dublm. 

OLEMENTS, TUEOPHILUS HENRY. Cavan 
Educated at Cheltenham ColI.; }leath 
J.P. and D.L. co. Cavan (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1857); late Capt. Leitrim 
Militia, - Rakenny, Tull.yvin, 
Cootehill; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

85 

AcreaO'e Valuation. 
o· £ 

.2534 
757 

3544 

4385 

1143 

599 

508 

1180 

3908 
75'2-
174 

6/73 

2420 
632 

815 
431 

4230 

6174 

1294 

684 

330 

859 

2924 
337 
96 

1702 

1815 
375 

:..:!190 

OLEMENTS. (See Leit1'im, Earl 
of.) 

OLERl\10NT, Lord (Tno}fAs FOR- Armagh 
'rESCUE,lstBaron) . Educatedat Louth 
Exeter ColI. Oxford (B.A. 1837); 

- 758 522 
- 20,369 15,262 

sits in the llouse of Lords as Lord 
21,127 15,784 

Clermont, J.P. co. Armagh; 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A Valuation. crcage. £ 

J.P. and D.L. co. Louth (has 
been High Sheriff), and was l\1.P. 
for that co. 1840-41,-Clermont 
Park and Ravcnsdale, Dundalk; 
35 Hill street, w.; Brooks' and 
Travellers' Clubs, s.w.; Sackville 
Strcet Olub, Dublin. 

OLIBBORN, OUTIlllERT, 13 Leeson 
Park, Dublin. 

OLIBBORN, JOHN, Bath, Somer­
setsbire. 

OLIBBORN, TnoMAs, Moate. 
OLIFDEN, Viscount (ITENRY 

GEORGE AGAR ELLTS, 4th Vis­
count), sits in the ITouse of Lords 
as Lord Mendip,-Dover ITouse, 
Whitehall, s.w. ; Rockhampton, 
Surrey; IToldenbury ITo., North­
ampton; Gowran Oastle, Kil­
kenny_ 

OLIFFE, ANTTIONY, J.P. co. Wex­
ford (has becn Vice-Lieut., and 
was ITigh Sheriff, 1822),-Belle­
vue, Killurin, Enniseorthy. 

OLIFFORD, R. IT., India. 
OLINTON, Lord OHARLES PEL­

lIA~r, ll1.A. (Oxon.); J .P. co. 
('ork; late Oapt. 1st Life Gual ds; 
)I.P. for Sandwich, 1852-57. 

King's 965 

King's 760 

Westmeath - 1883 
Dublin 819 
Dublin city - 2 
Kildare 978 
Kilkenny - 25,288 
Meath 500 

07,587 

Oork - 953 
Kilkenny - 2236 
Meath 276 
vVexford 4459 

7924 
Kilkenny - 484 
Oork - - 13,563 

CLIVE, GEORGE, M.P. ; M.A. (Ox- Mayo - 35,229 
ford); called to the Bar at Lin- Tipperary - 4~69 
coIn's Inn 1830; J.P. and D.L. 4tJ,OU~ 
llerefordshire; J.P. co. Mayo; 
l\I.P. for llereford 1859-69, re-
elected 1874 ; Under Sec. of State 
for llomc Department, 1859-62, 
-Ballycroy, co. Mayo; 13 Mans-
field street, w. ; Perry stone, Ross, 
Herefordshire; Travellers', Ox-
ford and Oambridge, and Reform 
Olubs, S.w. 

398 

353 

777 
1030 
1256 

877 
20,793 

365 
24,321 

• 

1283 
936 
265 

3181 
5605 

786 
3063 

837 
2135 
:.::972 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. 
Valuation. 

£ 

CLIVE, Rev. ARCHER, Whitefiel 
Hereford. 

d, Louth - 3103 3016 

Mayo - 3457 364 
()5()O 3880 

CLONBROCK, Lord(RoBERT DI 
WN, 3rd Baron). Educated a 
Ch. Ch. Oxford (M.A. 1830) 
elected a Representative Peer fo 
Ireland, 183H; Lord Lieut. an 
Custos Rotulorum co. and tow 
of Galway ; J.P. co. Roscommon 
-Ahascragh, co. Galway; Tra 
vellers' Cblb, s. w.; Kildare S 
and Sackville St. Clubs, Dublin 

L-
t Galway - 28,246 11,442 

; 
r 
d 
n 
, 
-
t. 

E CLONCURRY, Lord (V ALENTIN 
FREDERICK LAWLESS, 4th Baron 
B.A. (Oxford); J.P. and D.L 
co. Kildare; late Major KildaI' 
Militia,-Lyons, Hazlehatcb, c 
Kildare; Maretimo, Blackrock 
co. Dublin; Kildare St. Club 
Dublin; Carlton Club, S.w. 

Dublin -
Dublin cit,y-) ; 
Kildare -

e 
o. 
, 
, 

CLON:MELL, Earl of (JOHN UEN 
RY REGINALD &OTT 4th Earl 
Educated at Eton'; elected 
Representative Peer for Irelan 
1874; J.P. andD.L. co. Kildare 
late Lieut. 1st Life Guards,­
Bishop's Court, Straffan, co. Ki 
dare; Carlton Club, s.w.; Sack 
ville St. and Kildare St. Club 

-
). 
a 

d. 
; 

1-
-
s, 

Dublin. 
0, CLORAN, MrcTlAEL, Maretim 

Galway. 

CLOSE, MAxwELL CHARLES, M.A 
(Oxon.) ; J.P., D.L. co. Armag 
(High Sheriff, 1854); M.P. c 
Armagh 1857-64; re-electe 
1874,-Drumbanagher, Poynt 
pass, N ewry; Sackville Stre 
and Kildare 'Street Clubs, Dublin 

h 
o. 
d 

z-
et 

; 
Carlton Club s.w. 

Limerick -
Meath -

Carlow -
Dublin -
Kildare -
Kilkenny -
Limerick -
Monaghan -
Tipperary -

Galway -
Galway town 

Armagh -
Queen's -

919 1276 
4 21 

6503 6584 
5137 2563 

8H6 381 
12,959- 10,82u 

1945 1230 
7!J 239 

1906 1917 
2135 1434 
1904 748 
1952 1463 

11,098 6946 

21,019 13,977 

17 785 
<If :310 

<If <If 10\:)5 

90t::7 10,865 
3()78 2576 

12,765 13,441 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, TitleR, and Addresses. 

CLOSR, ALAN PARKER, J.P., Der­
rymaclogbney, Turloughmore, 
Atbenry. 

CLOSE, 'rlENRY, N ewtown Park, 
Blackrock; 31 ITenry st., Dublin. 

COATES, Rev.ARTllun, Westhaven 
place, Bristol. 

COATES, DExIs,Staplestown,Don. 
adea. 

('OATES, }fATIIEW W., Bridcs­
town, Uaynooth. 

COAT 1£S, WlLLIAlIf. Educated at 
Belfast; J.P. and D.L. Belfast; 
J P.cos.Down and Antrim (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1864),-Glentoran, Bel­
fast; Ulster Club, Belfast. 

C'OATES, Wn,T,TAlIf, Reps. of, 
Knockinally, Kilcock. 

COBBE, CHARl.ES, }1.A. (Oxford), 
J.P. and D.L. co. Dublin (Higb 
Sheriff, 1841), and also co. 
Louth (High Sheriff, 18(7), 
-N ewbridge lIo., Donabate, and 
Glannasmol Lodge, Tallagbt, co. 
Dublin; Sackville St. Club, Dub­
lin. 

COBURNE, PJIINEAR C., Shanga­
nagh Castle, Bray. 

COCITRA~E, JAlIlE~, Kingstown. 
COCIlRANE, JOSEPII, Edenmore. 
COOITRANE, RICIIAHD Spring-

field, Quiglcy's Point. 
(,OCIIRAN l~, ROUERT. 
COOIIHANE, 1VIl,Ll.-\JII, Reps. of. 
COOKDOURNE, P. C., England. 
COOKBUHNE, Nif\~, Kildare. 
OODDINGTON, Mrs. ELEANOR, 

County. 

Galway 

Wexford 

Sligo 

Kildare 

Meath 

Antrim 
Down 

Kildare 

Dublin 
Louth 

Dublin 
Kildare 
Queen's 

Donegal 
Donegal 
Donegal 

Tyrone 
Tyrone 
Down -
Kildare 
lIIeatb 

Oldbl'idge, Drogheda. 
OODDINGTON, WILI,IUI, Old- Mrath 

bridge, Drogheda. 

~ I 

Acre 0' Valuation. 
nce. £ 

1558 425 

1922 929 

{530 259 

L!09 896 

741 748 

1198 1646 
98 1213 

1~96 - ~H59 

1962 

9662 
065 

10,.j~7 

14[j 
1816 

572 
~50a 

865 
993 
645 

681 
25:23 

854 
800 
8M 

642 

2005 

3206 
626 

;)8o~ 

397 
1255 

411 
:.!OO;) 

332 
446 
294 

548 
738 

1146 
617 
8;)0 

329 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresse8. County. 

CODDINGTON, IIENRY HARRY. Meath 
Educated at Trin. CoIl. Dub- -Wicklow 
lin, and St. John's CoIl. Cam-
bridge; J.P. Drog-heda and 
cos. Louth and Meath (High 
Sheriff, 1843),-Oldbridge, Dro-
gheda; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

COEY, Sir EDWARD, Knt. (1861); Antrim 
J.P. Belfast; J.P. and D.I,. co. 
Antrim (High Sheriff, 1867), 
and Mayor of Belfast, 1861,­
Merville, Belfast; The Cottage, 
Droagh, Larne; Pall Mall 

I 
Club, s.w.; Ulster Club, Bel­
fast. 

COFFEY, PATRICK, Knockalisheen, 
Clonmel. 

Waterford -I 
COFFEY, RICHARD, Newcastle, 

Tyrrelspass, co. Westmeath. 

CO FFEY, RICHARD, Killicka weena, 
Kilcock. 

COFFEY, WILLlAM, 10 Lower 
Dominick street, Dublin. 

OOGAN, BERNARD OWEN, J.P. co. 
Sligo (has been High Sheriff),­
Lisconny, Colloncy. 

COGAN, JAMES, Sligo. 
COGAN, Rt.Hon.WILLIA1I1IIENRY 

FOlW, M.A. (Dublin), First 
Senior Moderator and Gold 
Medallist, 1843; P.C. (1866); 
M.P. co. Kildare since 1852 ; D.L. 
co. Kildare; J.P. cos. Kildare, 
Carlow and Wicklow (High 1 

Sberiff~ 1862-63); Commissioner 
of Loan Funds, &c.,-Tinode, co. 
--Wicklow; 93 Stephen's green, 
s., Dublin; Kildare St., United 
Senice, and Stephen's Green 
Clubs, Dublin; Reform and 
DeYonshil'e Clubs, s.w. 

King's -
,Vestmeath - 1 

Kildare 

Westmeath -

Sligo 

Sligo 

Car10w 
Kildare 
Wicklow 

89 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

2604 
1133 
;-mw 

5257 

694 

457 
508 
965 
496 

666 

718 

1079 

651 
2869 
1441 

lIT5'61 

2678 
247 

5183 

30 

147 
436 
580 
538 

574 

390 

280 

575 
2061 
91~ 

;5548 



90 TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addres Res. 

OYCEI"YN, COGIlILL, Sir JOHN ,T 
Bart. Educated at Rugb 
D.L. co. Dublin; late Li 
Foot,-Laputa, Cas tIe to 
Cork; Kildare St. Club, D 

y; J.P., 
eut.59th 
wnsend, 
ublin. 

z, Lord.) COLBORNE. (See Seato} 
COLCLOUGH, Mrs. MAR 

WE 'TWORTIIROSSBOR 
Tintern Abbey, Kinna 

Y GREY 
OUGH-, 

Wexford. 
gh, co. 

eps. of. COLCLOUGII, MARTIlY, R 
COLE, Col. ARTIlUR L.;Wi mbledon, 

England. 
J.P. and COLE, Hon. JOHN LOWIW, 

D.L. co. Fermanagh; w 
for Enniskillen, 1859-6 
been Iligh Sheriff, co. Fer 
-Florence Court, Enn 
Sackville St. Club, Dubh 

as ~LP. 
8 ; has 

managh, 
iskillen; 
'n; Carl-

ton Club, s.w. 
COLE~rAN, BERNARD, J.P 

barrack, Dundalk. 
., Bally-

COLFOR, JOHN, CastleE Ilis, Bal-
laghkeen. 

COLGAN, FRANCIS, J.P. 
dare,-Cappagh, Enfield 

co. Kil-

COLGAN, MARl{, J.P. co 
Castlerickard, Enfield. 

. Meath, 

COLHOUN, Major CnARL 
Sackville Street Club, D 

CO LIlO UN, Mrs. SOPIIIA E 
tain View, Cullenswood, 

EsKnw, 
ublin. 

.,2 Moun-
Dublin. 

COLQUrrOUN, THOMAS 
fort, Buncrana; Shipq 
Londonderry. 

, Rock-
uay st., 

COLLEGE OF PTIYSI 
KI 'G'S and QUEEN'S, (j 
st., Dublin. 

CIANS, 
Kildare 

-
County. 

Dublin -
Meath -
Kilkenny -

vVexford -

Meath -
Fermanagh 

Monaghan -

Louth -

1Vexford -

Down- -
Kildare -

King's -
Meath -
Westmeath -

Donegal -
Tyrone -

Clare - -
Galway -

Donegal -

Waterford -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

472 822 
12H9 1108 
4564 2622 
0305 4M~ 

-

13,329 7124 

714 481 
508 232 

586 433 

449 547 

653 464 

970 1134 
552 572 
152~ 1706 

34 23 
6:24 605 
175 117 
833 74.5 
195 147 
653 546 
848 b93 
3H7 22 
807 40l 

1194 423 
2051 1221 

3418 2229 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 
!ll 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 
County. A e

Valuation. 
creag . £ 

COLLERON, Mrs. ANNE, Bunna­
cranna, Curry. 

527 34 

603 487 
4216 2637 COLLEY, Ilon. GEORGE FRANC'IS, 

J.P. co. Kildare; Commander 
Royal Navy, Retired List,-Fer­
ney, Stillorgan, co. Dublin. 

Mayo -

Oork -
Kildare 

--::n~U:l -;H24 

COLLINGIIAhl, GEORGE, Anna­
keelane. 

Galway 

COLLINS, Mrs. CAROLINE MARIA, Cork -

London. 
COLLINS, Mrs. ELEANOR, Ard- Fermanagh-

bracken, co. :Meath. 
COLLINS, JOHN S., Reps. of, Kil­

dare :::ltreet Club, Dublin. 
COLLINS, -WILLIA)1 M., Dublin. 
COLL18, Al~RAHA:M, J.P. co. 

Meath, Ballyfallan, Athboy, co. 
Meath. 

OOI,LIS, EDWAIW S. 
OOLJ,IS, Mrs. MARY ANNE, Ne-

nagh. 
OOLLIS, 

OOOI{E, 
Cloyne; 
diocese 

Rev. MAURICF. ATION 

D.D., Prebendary of 
Incumbent of Clonmcl, 
of Cloyne,-Queens-

Cork -

Antrim 
Queen's 

Oork -
Tipperary -

Cork -
Tipperary -

town. 
OOLLIS, ROBER'!' HENRY, Reps. Dublin 

of, Nenagh, co. Tipperary. Limerick 

OOLLIS, S'!'EPHEN EDWARD, J.P. 
cos. Kerry and Limerick,-Tier­
aclea, Tarbert, co. Kerry. 

COLLUM, JOHN, Reps. of the late, 
Bellvue, Ellniskillen, viz :­
COLI,UM, ARCIIIBALD, :llLA. 
(Dublin), 16 Warrington place, 
Dublin. 
OOLLUM, Rev. IlUGH ROBERT, 
Vicar of Leigb, Kent. 
COLLUM, Capt. LUCIUS JOSEPH, 
100th Regt.,-J unior United 
Service Olub, s.w. 

Kerry 

Oavan 
Donegal 
:Fcrmanagh -
Leitrim 

1140 46 

3193 959 

3670 1263 

:2849 826 

15 877 
1137 655 

671 609 
971 5:28 

5177 2177 
6C4 l6G 

5l:)41 ~343 

3 809 
971 528 
\J7 cl: 1tl37 

3598 1207 

450 312 
1902 281 
5\:)45 4555 

283 99 
85~O 5247 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

N amc, Titlc~, and Adilrcssc8. 

COLLU1I, ROBERT FRANCI~, 
RA. (Dublin); Barrister-at-Law. 
COLLUM, WILUAlI1 (Trin. ColI. 
Dublin), J.P.; late Capt. 94th 
Rcgim ent,-Junior United Ser­
vice Club, S.w. 

County. 

COLLUM, Mrs. ELIZABETH, Reps. Sligo­
of, Enniskillcn. 

COLLUM, ROBJmT, M.D., Gradu- Fermanagh 
ate of GlaRgOW University; Re-
tired Surgcon-!fajor Indian 
Army; Member of the Consult-
ing Committee, India Office, 
Downingst.,-SutherlandHouse, 
Surbiton Park, Kingston-on-
Thames. [£9uO is the approxi-
mate valuation of the Estate.] 

COLLUM, ,VILLLH1, ~f.D., Reps. 
of the late (who was Deputy In­
spector General of Hospitals, 
and Assay Master of the J30m· 
b~y Mint, in the East Indies.) 
VIZ. 

COLLU!f, MisR CATIIERINE Fermanagh 
KEAYS (one-fourth). Longford 
COLLUM, Miss E~IlLY DOM 
(one-fourth) . 
COLLUM, Uiss CUARLOTTF. 
BALFOuR (one-fourth). 

Acreage. V alu~tion. 

1157 

1297 

1463 
2741 
4204 

un 

900 

157 
1261 
141t) 

COLLU~I, Miss FRANC!S AD.\ I 
(one-fourth) . 

COLTIIURBT, Air GEClRGE Cox- Cork 
WAY, Bart. Educated at Har-

.. 3] ,260 9664 

row; J.P. co. Kerry; J .P. and 
D.L. co. Cork (High Sheriff, 
1850) ; was M.P. Kinsale, 1863 .. 
74,-Ardrum, Innisearra, and 
Ballyvourney, co. Cork; :Hi "YVil-
ton Crescent, s.w.; Brooks's and 
Union Clubs, s.w.; Garl'ick's 
Club, w.c.; Kildare St. Club, 
Dublin. 

I 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 03 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. .\.crea~e. Valll~tion. 

COLTSMAN, Mrs. CATIIERINE, 
Dublin. 

COLTSMAXN,DAxIELCRONIN-, 
J.P. co. Cork; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Kerry (nigh Sheriff, 1847), 
-Flesk Oastle, Killarney. 

Kerry 

Cork -
Kerry 

2016 

4478 
- to,316 

14,784 

738 

1309 
786 

2095 

C01HnSSIONERS OF EDUCA­
TION (Endowed Schools), Ire­
land. 

COMMISSIONERS OF NA­
TIONAL EDUCATION in Ire­
land, Marlborough Street, Dub­
lin. 

Armagh 
Cavan 
Donegal 
Tipperary -
Tyrone 

Armagh 
Donegal 
Dublin 
FermanaO'h-1 
Limerick~ity 
Queen's -

OOMMISSIONERS, Coleraine Londonderry 
TO\yn. 

OOMMISSIONERS, Enniskillen Fermanagh 
Towll. 

COlI1'rIISSIONERS, carrickfer-jcarriCkfergus 
gus Town. town 

COMMISSIONERS, Cashcl Town. Tipperary -
001'rDIISSIONERS, Kells Town. Meath 
COnI.i\lISSIONERS, Trim Town, Meath 

Market IIonse, Trim. 
CO}DIISSIOXERS, Rathmines Dublin 

and Ratbgar Township. 
OOnnUSSIO~ERS, Wicklow Wicklow 

Town. 
OOMPTON, the late Judge. Kilkenny-

COMYN, ANDREW XUGENT, J.P. Galway 
co. Galway,-Ballinderry, Kil- Roscommon 
connel, Ballinasloe. 

CO}lYX, J ORN W., Ballinderry, Galway 
Kilconnell. 

1275 
943 

7(:;37 
1 

3861 
14,017 

209 
2 
1 

5656 
1 

1771 

1469 
701 
643 
49 

2152 
5014 

453 
50 

165 
3032 

80 
1491 

7640 5271 

673 

207 

2136 

3623 
501 
762 

3 

314 

HOO 

687 

1D49 

715 

2362 
427 
622 

893 

1797 

559 

1401 846 
411 289 
181~ 1I35 

631 373 



lH THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addres SPS . 

o. OOMYN, FRANClS L01tENZ 
cated at Trin. 0011. Dubl 
cos. Clare, Galway, an 
and town of Galway 
Sheriff, 1868) ,-W oodsto 
way; Oushariga, Spidd 
way; Lisenarde, Ballyv 
co. Clare; Oarrowkeele, 

Edu-
in; J.P. 
d Mayo, 

(IIigh 
ck, Gal-

all, Gal-
augban, 
Lahard-

ane, co. Mayo. 
OONATY, Most Rev. N 

D.D.; Roman Oatholic 
of Kilmore, Oavan. 

lCIIOLAS, 
Bishop 

OONBOY, Wn.LIAM, Olon lough er, 
:M:anorhamilton. 

OONGLETON, Lord (Joll 
PARNELL, 2nd Baron) 
league, Maryborougb, 

NVESEY 
, Ratb-
Queen's 
lberland co.,-53 Great OUIT 

place, w. 
J.P. and OONGREVE, A~mRosE, 

D.L. co."Waterford (High 
1871) ; late Lieut. 2 
Guards,-Mount Oongre 
meaden, Waterford; 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

Sheriff, 
nd Life 
ve, Kil-
Kildare 

OONLAN, ,VU,UHf. 
OONN, JOH.:N LAlI111LY, Mo unt rda, 

Waterford. 
OONNAGIITEN, JA~lEs,L 
OONNELL Y, MARTIN, 

berne, Dunmore. 

ecarrow. 
Ooon-

'ducated OONNELL Y, PETER. E 
at vVinchester and Or 
Oxford; J.P. and D.L. 
kenny (Hig-h Sheriff, 
Ooolmore, Thomastown, 

iel 0011. 
eo. Kil-

1836),-
co. Kil-

kenny 
' ducated OONNER, DANlET., J.P. E 

at St. Mary's IIall, Oxfo 
1819),-Manche liouse 

I'd (B..A .. 
, Balli-

neen, co. Oork. 
OONNOLLY, ANDREW, 

Olonagh House, Tullamore. 
J.P., 

County. 

Clare -
Galwav -
Galway town 
Mayo -

Oavan -

Sligo 

Queen's -

Kilkenny -
IVaterford -
IVaterfd. city 

Wexford -
Kilkenny 

Roscommon 
Galway -

Galway -
Kilkenny -

Oork -

King's -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 
--

1961 494 
6198 657 
1069 282 
3653 741 

12,t581 2174 

599 485 

502 212 

5515 2305 

2295 18R8 
1972 1935 

44 . 461 
4;311 4~ti4 

1080 571 
971 681 

527 149 
529 l45 

615 370 
2135 891 
2750 1~61 

4194 1587 

674 244 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and A.ddressee. County. 

CONNOLLY, JAMBS, Dublin. Meath 
CONNOLLY, JOHN, Killcarry, Carlow 

Cloneg-al. 
CONNOLLY, JOIlN, Reps. of, Tem- 'fipperary -

95 

A Valuation. 
creagc. £ 

602 
D26 

554 

855 
578 

314 
plemore. 

CONNOLL Y, the late THOMAS, 
M.r.e::>. Donegal, 1847-76, also 
J.P. and D.L. (High Sheriff, 
1848),-Castletown, Celbridge, 
co. Kildare;. Cliff, Belleck, co. 
Donegal. 

Donegal 
Dublin 
Kildare 
Wicklow 

- 22,736 
1512 
2605 

64 

6283 
2982 
3346 

36 

CONNOR, Capt. DANIEL, Bally- Cork­
bricken, Ringaskiddy. 

CONNOR, DANIEL, Reps. of. Cork 
CONNOR, Capt. WILLIAJll R., Cork 

Bandon. 
CONNOR, FOSTER, Bangor. Antrim 

Down 

CONNOR, JAMES, Ballyculter, co. Antrim 
Down. Down-

CONOLLY, EUGENE, J.P., St. Carlow 
Mullin's, Graigue, co. Kilkenny, 

CONOLLY, The Misses II.I>RRIK1' Westmeath­
and FltANCES, Coolure. Castlepol-
lard. 

CONROY, THO~IAS, Reps. of. 
CONSIDINE, ]IT;FFERNAN, J.P. 

co. Tipperary; J,P. and D.L. co. 
Limerick (has been High Sheriff), 
-Derk, Pallasgreen, co. Lim-
erick. 

Longford 
Limerick 
Tipperary -

CONVENT, NUNS OF, Mitchels- Limerick 
town, co. Cork. 

CONVENT OF PRESENTATION, Waterford -
Dungarvan. 

CONYERS, CHARLES, J.P. cos. Limerick 
Kerry and Limerick; Castle­
townconyers House, Limerick. 

CONYERB, GRADY F., Liskcnnett, Limerick 
Croom. 

26,917 

1362 

826 
1970 

5 
7 

12,64-7 

1042 

452 
509 

726 
193 

U HI!) 
!) 832 

15 270 
24 1102 

2080 1116 

1146 816 

1211 743 
950 1211 

1124 1362 
2UH 2573 

1202 533 

908 547 

2425 1386 

1023 503 

0338394 



96 THE LA.NDOWNERS OF IRELAND .. 

Name, Titles, ltnd Addresses. County 

CONYNGIIAM, :Marquis of Clare 
(GEORGE IIENRY CONYNGIIAM, Donegal 
3rd 1Iarqllis). Educated at Eton; :M:eath 
J.P. Kent; sits in the IIouse of 
Peers as Lord Minster,-Slane 
Castle, co. Meath; Mount Charles, 
Donegal; Bifrons, Canterbury, 
Kent; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

-
-
-

CONYNGHAM, WILLIAJlI Fnz- Londond 
WILLIAM LENNox, Lieut.-Col. Tyrone 

erry 

Comm. Londonderry Militia; 
J.P. and D.L. cos. Londonderry 
andTyrone, has been IIigh Sheriff' 
for the two cos.; late 88th Foot, 
-Spring IIill, 1Ioneymore, co. 
Londonderry. 

COOKE, the lute AnoLPIIus, Westme 
Cookesborougb, Mullingar. 

-

uth 

-COOKE, JAJIlBS RICHARD, M.A., Cavan 
Barrister, 73 Blessington street, Monagha n -
Dublin. 

COOKE, J, & J., Messrs" London- Londond erry 
derrv. 

COOK'E, Rev. J HlES, Reps. of, Tipperar 
3 Raglan Circus, W cston-supcr­

Y 

~Iare. 
COOKE, JOIIN, Ballyneale, New Longford 

Ross. Kilkcnn Y 

COOKE, JOHN ORJIISBY, Kilterra Carlow 
IIouse, Ballymotc. Sligo 

COOKE, MrcUAEL, Baltinglass. 
COOKE, ROBEltT, RA. (Dublin) ; 

J.P. and D.L.,-Kiltillane Castle, 
Fethard; County 'l'ipperal'Y 
Club, Clonmel. 

Wicklow 
Tipperal 'y 

COOKl!j, S.\JllUEL, Brownstown, 
Th urles. 

'l'ipperar Y 

-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

COOKE, Rev.Wu,LIA~I, Newtown­
barry, co. Wexford. 

Westmca th -

Acreage. 

27,613 
122,300 

70flO 
156,970 

943 
1583 
2526 

4557 

1042 
439 

1481 
657 

G11 

787 
1290 - -
~O77 

12 
4'24 
43() 

793 
1989 

631 

626 

Valuation. 
£ 

10,808 
15,166 

6670 
32,644 

827 
1602 
342U 

2882 

577 
039 
~Ho 

214 

610 

352 
7l-! 

100u 
20 

186 
:4Uti 

393 
1230 

286 

585 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

COOKMAN, NATHANlEL NARClS­
SUS, J.P., Monart House, Bnnis­
earthy. 

COOPER, DARHY HERRING, J.P. 
co. Carlow (High Sheriff, 1864); 
Hanover House, Carlow. 

County. 

Wexford 

Carlow 
Queen's 
Wicklow 

97 

A 
Valuation. 

creage. £ 

3408 

748 
95 

1506 

1583 

801 
132 
294 

2349 lU7 

COOPER, Col. EDWARD IIEXRY. Sligo - 34,120 11,548 

Educated at Eton; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Sligo (High Sheriff, 1871) ; 
M.P. co. Sligo 1H65-68; late 
Lieut.-Col. Grenadier Guards, 
and Capt. 7th Hussars,-Mark-
ree Castle, Collooney, Sligo; 5 
Bryanstown square, s.w.; Carl-
ton and Guards' Clubs, s.w.; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

COOPER, E. J., Reps. of, Markree, 
Sligo. 

COOPER, HARMAN IIERRING, J.P. 
Queen's co.,-Shrule Castle, Car­
low. 

COOPER, Hmmy, Cooper Hill, co. 
Meat.h. 

COOPER, HARRY. Educated at 
Trin. Call. Dublin,-Drinagh, 
Wexford. 

COOllER, Mrs. ISABELLA, Bcr-
mingham, Tuam. 

COOPER, JA~JES COOPER. Edu­
cated at Trin. Call. Dublin; J.P. 
co. Limerick,-Cooper lrill, Clar-
ina, co. Limerick; County Lim-
cricl~ Club. 

COOPER, Col. JOSHUA IIENRY, 
J.P. co. Westmeath (has been 
High Sheriff); late Lieut -Col. 
7th Fusiliers,-Dunboden Park, 
Mullingar; United Service Club, 

Limerick 

Carlow 

Meath 

Ylexford 

Galway 

Limerick 

Cork 
Westmeath 

s.w. 
COOPER, Mrs., Lifford Lodge, Westmeath 

Kingstown. 

1118 

644 

410 

611 

1312 

1075 

1751 
1785 

976 

1187 

412 

G 

508 

412 

481 

941 

1357 
1563 

652 
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Name, Titles, and Arldresses. County. 

COOPER, Co1.RTcHARDAuGUSTUS, Limerick -
BiUrnartin, Paddon, Warwick- Mayo -
shire. Tipperary -

COOPER, Rev. ROT3ERT, M.A. 
(Dublin) ; late Rector of Aghade 
and Gilbertstown,-Cooper Hill, 
Car·low. 

COOPER, SA]\1URJ" J.P. co. Tip­
perary,; late Lieut. 2nd Foot,­
Killenure, Cashel; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin. 

COOPER, WILLIAM L., "England. 
COOTE, Rev. ALGERNON, Tun­

bridge Wells, Kent. 
COOTE, CHARLES PLTRDON. Edu­

cated at Harrow; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Cork; A.D.C. to the Duke of 
MarlLorough; Lieut. R. Cork 
City Artiller)' Militia,-Bear­
forest, and Ballyclough Castle, 
Mallow; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; Junior Carlton Club, 
s.w. 

COOTE, CRA RLES J OIIN AT,DwoRTu, 
called to the Bar at Lincoln's­
Inn, 1839; J.P. co. Limerick 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1876),-Mount 
Coote, Kilmallock, co. Limerick. 

Kildare 
Queen's 

Clare -
Tipperary -

Tipperary -
King's -

Cork -

Cork -
Limerick 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

677 302 
1549 687 
1623 8R7 
3H49 11::076 

417 323 
2848 23·56 
3265 2679 

344 103 
826 6tO 

1170- - 713 

727 464 
4436 2491 

4518 2894 

114 
2688 
2802 

131 
21:)88 
3019 

COOTE, Sir CHARLES HENRY, 
Bart.; Premier Baronet of Ire­
land. Educated at Eton; M.A.. 
(Dublin); D.L. Queen's co,­
Ballyfin House, Mountrath, 
Queen's co. ; 5 Connaught place, 
w.; Carlton Club, S.w. 

Kildare - 878 601 

COOTE, EYRE, Reps. of, Court of 
Chancery, England. 

Limerick - 340 361 
Q,ueen's - 47,451 18,007 
Roscommon 1017 ~86 

Dublin 
Queen's 

1-4=9.....,.,6=. 8=-6 -1"""719"'--,=25~5~ 

3107 
1524 

28~0 
1423 

COOTE, Col. GEORGE CHARLES Cavan 
llENRY. 

4631 
2235 

4253 
900 
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Nl1me, Titles, and Addresses. 

COOTE, JOHN CHIDT.EY, Farmleigb, 
Ca~tleknock, co. Dublin. 

COOTE, RICHARD, Bellamount 
Forest, Cootehill. 

COOTE, THOMAS, Capt. Monaghan 
Militia; J.P. and D.L. co. Mon­
agban (High Sheriff, 1869),­
Racconnell House, Monaghan; 
30 Curzon st., w. 

COPE, FRA:\'CIS RCBERT. Edu­
cated at Jesus College, Cam­
bridge,-Manor House, Lough­
gall. 

COPE, JOHN ALEXAKDERMAINLEY, 
J.P., Mainley, Drumilly, Lough­
gall. 

COPPINGER, EDWARD S., Glan-
turkin, vVhitegate. 

COPPINGER, FRAXCIS. Educated 
at Stoneyhurst, - Monkstown 
Castle, co. Dublin. 

nIr. Coppinger is also Land­
lord of these properties let to 
'renants on long leases or per­
petuit.ies :-

COPPINGER, JOHN, M.D. Edin­
burgh University; Cork. 

COPPINGER, RICHARD, Black­
rock, co. Cork. 

COPPINGER, THOMAS STEPHENS, 
J.P., Middleton House, Middle­
ton. 

COPPINGER, THOMAS S., Sandy­
hill, Macroom. 

CORBALLIS, JAMES HE:\,RY, 
J .P. Educated at Prior Park 
Cullege, - The Manor, Ra­
toath. 

CORBA.LLIS, JOHN 
LL.D., Q.C.; J.P. 
and co. and city 
lin, - R nsemount, 
Clonskea. 

RICHARD, 
co. Meath 
of Dub­
Roebuck, 

County. 

Roscommon 

Cavan 

Monaghan -

Armagh 

Armagh 

Cork 

Cork 

Kildare 
Limerick 

Cork 

Cork -

Cork -

Cork -

Meath 

Dnblin city 
:Meath 

99 

Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

10,318 5628 

5321 6504 

1905 1746 

9912 13,574 

1897 2283 

912 656 

2047 413 

1412 831 
1257 763 

600 299 

503 391 

507 486 

1526 234 

941 1097 

3 1419 
2133 1766 
2130 31b5 
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Name, Titles, &.nd Addresses. County. Acrcao-c Valuation. 
o . £ 

CORI3ALLIS, WlLUAlIf II., The Meath 
Manor, Ratoath. 

CORBALL Y, The IIon. Mrs., Cor- Meath 
ballon Hall, Tara, Navan. 

CORRETT, 'l'HOMA", Dublin. Limerick -
CORBISIlLY, IhRTflOLO:llEW, Galway 

Rathmorri sy, Athenry. 
CORCORAN, ·~frs. ~iARY, Ennis- Carlow 

cortby. 
CORCORAN, LA'VRENCE ,V., Wexford -

Enniscorthy. 
CORCORAN, Tno:lIA", IIoney- King's -

mount, Roscrea, co. Tipperary. Tipperary-

Wexford 

[,79 

5033 

624 
616 

836 

645 

246 
408 
744 
526 CO RISII, ~IICIIA El. K., Coolha11, 

Bonnow. 
CORK & ORRERY, Earl of 

(RlcIIAlwEmlUNn ST. T,AWln:"CE 
BOY]'E, K.P., P.C., 9th Earl). 
Educated at Eton and. Cb. Ch. 
Oxford; Lord Lieut. of Somerset-

Cork 
Kerry 
Limerick 

- 20,165 

shire, and Lieut.-Col. Corn . North 
Somerset Yeomanry Ca\'aley; 
was Master of the BuckhoundR in 
1866 and 1868-74; sits in the 
Hou e of Peers as Lord Boylr,-
1 Grafton st., New Bond st., w.; 
~1nrston IIall, Frome, SomerRet· 
shire; White's and Brooks' Clubs, 
~.w. 

COllKEX, S);OWnEN, Lisburn, co. Down 
Antrim. 

CORKEHY, DANrEL O'BRIEN, Cork 
Kenmare, co. Kerry. Kerry 

- 11,531 
- a180 

485 

3 
6430 
(jH~ 

CORMAc;K, ~II CIIAEL, 11 Eden 
Park, King-slown. 

CORMICK, ISAAC', Reps. of, Crom­
well's Fort, IVexford. 

Tipperary -
,Vex ford -

1285 
13l~ 

COR DUKE, JONATllAN, Victoria 
Chambers. 

Antrim 2 

551 

5220 

424 
136 

298 

326 

172 
30D 
4~ 1 

276 

6943 
2447 
285!) 

U,:J'19 

547 

85 
7:lO 

/jl5 

853 
927 

672 
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_. 
AcrcagC'. 

Valuation . 
Name, Title., and Addresses. 

OORNW ALL, AUSTIN, Roebuck, 
Dunclrum, co. Dublin 

OORNW ALL, GEORGE, Reps. of. 

OORNW ALL, IIENRY, Reps. of, 
Bandon. 

OORNW ALL, J Ol1N L., 36 Rutland 

County. 

Oarric"kfergus 
town -

Dublin -

Oork -

Oork -

Dublin city -
-

£ 

631 500 
la 96 
~ 59ti 

566 357 

586 220 

1 7 3 
54 34 Meath 

--r15 --g[7 square, w., Dublin j Oastloparks, 
Slane, co. Meath. 

OORN'W ALL, Mrs., England. 

OOR~W ALL, ROBERT A., 36 
Rutlancl sq., w., Dublin j Rath­
more, Naas. 

OOR~W ALL, THo)1As, Thomas­
fort, Ball~' ga1'. 

OORPORATWN OF OORK, 
South :Mall, Oork. 

Antrim -
Tipperary -

Dublin city -
Kildare -

Galway -
Oork -
Oork city -

1196 
221 

1417 · 
1 

l4Q 
- 150 

659 

27 
18G 

--or13 

• Drogheda tn. 20 
663 OORPORATION OF DROG IIEDA 

IJoutb -
Meath - 121 

- 810 

Dublin - 1265 
Dublin city - 55 
Wicklow - 277 

OOllPORATION OF DUBLIN, 
Oity llall, Dublin. 

1597 

Kilkenny - 4:3 
Kilkenny city 18 
Queen's - 74 

----r33 

CORPORATION OF KILKE NY. 

Ol[1,1'e - R4 
Limerick - 170 
Limerick city 179 

--;r.~3 

CORPORATION OFLIMERIOK, 
Town Hall, Limerick. 

514 
94 

608 
682 
162 
844 
196 

176 
400 -670 
894 

1055 
2:34 
~L83 

3338 
19,483 

217 
~3,038 

53 
6:27 

57 
707 
667 
317 
531 

1515 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation, Acreage. £ 

CORPORATION OF W ATER- Kilkenny - R 
FORD. Waterford - 2475 

29 
4170 
9U7l 

1J,270 
1180 CORRY, J AMES PORTER, lILP. 

Belfast (1874), and also J.P.,­
Dunraven, Belfast; Carlton and 
Junior Carlton Clubs. R.W. 

OORRY, RODERT W ., Fitzroy ter-
race, Belfast. 

CORRY, TREYOR,Belmount,Newry 
CORRY. (See Belm01'e, Earl of.) 
OORSOADDEN, ROBER'l', Eldon 

Lodge, 1I1anorhamilton. 
C03BY, ROBERT ASHWORTH Go­

DOLPHll'\'. Educated at Eton; 
Capt. Queen's co. 1I1ilitia; J .P. 
and D.L. Queen's co. (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1863); late Lieut. 6th 
(Inniskilling) Dragoons,-St.rad­
bally Hall, Stradbally j Junior 
United :)ervice, and Army and 
Navy Clubs, s.w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

COSBY, Rev. VVILLIAM, R0pS. of .. 
COSB Y, W ILLIAM, Annahilt, co. 

Down. 
OOSLETT, 1111'S. 0., 7 Clarinda 

Park, w., Kingstown. 
COSTELLO, ARTIu:R ROn-ERT 

GEORGE, J.P. cos. Mo),o, Ros­
common, and Sligo; late Capt. 
7th Drogoon Guards,-Edmonds­
town, Balloghaclel'in, co. Mayo; 
Army and Navy Club, s.w. 

COSTELLO, CUARLES (IIigh 
Sheriff co. Sligo, 1871),-Kil­
free, Gurteen, co. Galway. 

COSTELLO, MARTIN P., Coghans, 
Foxhall, Tuam. 

COSTELLOE, WILLIAlI1, Thum­
beagh, Ballycumber. 

Waterf. city 101 

Antrim 

Antrim 

Down 

Leitrim 

Queen's 

Queen's 
Cavan 

King's 

1\Iayo 
l{oscommon 

1\Iayo 
Sligo 

.Mayo 

King's 

:.!51)4 
Hl 

3 

584 

842 

- 10,110 

550 
504 

1715 

782 

774 

96 

6738 

299 
331 

450 

71)1 3 1567 
1038 212 

/-",.,-=--
8551 1779 

174 
1330 

1504-
533 

740 

129 
412 
541 
208 

135 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

COTTER, Rev. GEOIWE EDMUND, 
l\1.A., Incumbent of Monanirny 
(D iocese of Cloyne),-H,ockforest, 
Mallow. 

COTTER, Sir JAMES LAuRExcE, 
Bart., J.P. and D.L. Tower 
llamlets; late 27th Foot; re­
tired with rank of Capt. from 
Edinburgh Militia,-Sunny hill, 
Mallow ; United Service Club, 
Dublin; Junior United Service 
Club, s. w.; Joint-owner with 
DELACOUR, Rev. R. W. 

COUGIILAN, JOSEPH BOYLE, 
Ballygarvan, Cork. 

COULTER, JOSl!:Pll, Dundalk. 

COURTEN.AY, GEORGE, Lieut. 
87th Royal Irish Fusiliers,­
N av)' and Military Club, London. 
[Rental of co. Galway Estate, 
£365.] 

COURTEN.AY, REGINALD, 14 
Fitzwilliam square, E., Dublin. 

COURTENAY, JAMES, J.P. co. 
Londollderry,-G l!)nbllrn, Port­
glenone, co. Antrim. 

COURTENAY, RICIIAIW n., Cool­
ballintaggart, Moyne, Rathdrum. 

Cork 

1 

I Cork 
r Cork city -

Cork 

Leitrim 

Antrim 
Galway 

916 

7873 

'" 

1G78 

1207 

201 
58" 
'/89 

Galway 588 

Antrim - 203 
Londonderry 1415 

----rEi 18 

Wicklow 2827 

326 

2143 
318 

~461 

10(i8 

608 

156 
284 
440 

284 

140 
839 
979 

451 

COURTEN.AY. (SeeDeL'on,Earlof) 

COURTOWN, Earl of (J AMES Carlow 
GEUIWE HENRY STOPFORD, 5th vVexford 
Earl). Educate(] at Eton; sits 

- 7395 2756 

in the House of Peers as Lord 
Saltersford; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Wexford (High Sheriff; 1848); 
late Capt. Grenadier Guards,-
71 Eaton sq., w. ; Courtown llo., 
Gorey; Carlton and Guards' 
Clubs, S.w. ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

- 14,262 8605 
21,657 11,061 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A Valuation. creage. £ 

COW AN, ANDREW, B.A. (Dublin) ; 
called to the Bar 1842; J.P. co. 
Down,-Glenaghana, Bangor, 
co. Londonderry. 

COW AN, Capt. PATRTCK J., 6th 
Royal Lancashire Militia; J.P. 
co. 'Galway; late Lieut. 59th Foot, 
-Prospe~t, Eyrecourt; Army 
and Navy Club, R.W. 

COWAN, STEPIlEN JOHN, J.P., 
Gortnamona, Ballinasloe. 

Antrim 
Down 

Galway 

Galway 

864 
1280 
2144 

2373 

1222 

CO"\VELL, Rev. GEORGE YOUNG, 
M.A. (Dublin); Senior Mathe­
matical Moderator and Gold 
Medallist; Rector of Carnalway, 
Diocese of Kildare; lIon. Sec. 
Kildare Diocesan Synod,-Car­
nalway Rectory, K;lcullen, co. 
Kildare; Irish Church Club, 
Dublin. 

Fermanagh- 532 

COWPER-TEMPLE, Right lIon. Dublin - 700 
VlILI.IA~1 F., Broadlands, lIamp­
shire; 17 Curzon st., w. 

Dublin city - 38 
Sligo - 12,4~6 

COX, Capt. AMBRosE CLK\fENT King's 
WOLSELEY, Capt. King's co. 
Rifles; J.P. King's co. (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1873); late Lieut.. l~th 
Lancers; A.D.C. to Lord Strath-
nairn when Oommander of the 
Forces in Ireland,-Clara lIo., 
Clam; Navy and Military 
Club, s.w.; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

COX, "\VILLIAJlf. Educated at Trin. Limerick 
ColI. Dublin; Magistrate and 
Grand Juror co. Limerick,-
Rallymoe, Ballingarr:v. 

COY1\E, BERNARD, J.P., L'lhar- Mayo 
dine, Crossmolina, and RocklandR, 
Castlebar, co. :I1Iayo; Stephen's 
Green Club, Dublin. 

1;),164 

1096 

843 

1816 

337 
1628 
l!:J65 

1008 

720 

216 

5362 
1426 
5801 

12,589 

985 

580 

343 
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Kame, Title8, and Addresses. County. 

COYNE, CHARLF.S :MlcnAEI~, J.P. Mayo 
Educated at Clongowes College, 
-Heath Lodge, Ballina, and 
Kiltane, co. Mayo; Reform Club, 
s.w. 

Armagh -

10.3 

Acreage. Valu:tion. 

8012 495 

543 744 

Rental. 

CRAlG, Major AN DREW, LL.D. 
(Dublin), J.P.,-Beresford place, 
Armagh. 

CRAlG-, GEORGE, Drumcovitt, 
Feeny, co. Londonderry. 

Londonderry 1106 521 
Tyrone - 25 1_--;;-;3;-;1:-

- fI31 55:2 
CRAlG, IhGH, Reps. of, Cromac 

street, Belfast. 
CRAlG, JOHN, Killygordon, Stran­

orlar. 
CRAlG, I.JAURENCE ROWJ,AND, 

Myra Castle, Strangford. 
CRAMEH, EUGENE, 15 College 

green, Dublin. 
CRAMER, M.\R:'IIADUKE COG IllLJ" 

J.P. Kinsale and eo. Cork,­
Rathmore, Kinsale. 

CRAMER, MA URICE. 

Down 
Donegal 

Down 

Kilkenny -

Cork -

Carlow 

6 
1231 

423 

528 

1466 

521 

Valuation. 
625 
416 

601 

42t} 

789 

507 

CRAMSlE, JAMES, Ballymoney, Antrim - 4(,36 2173 
co. AntIim. Londonderry 577 565 

CRAMPTON, GEORGE RTPTON, 
J.P., Logmore, Belmullet. 

CRAMl)TON, The late Judge. 

CRAMPTON, Mrs. MARGARET, St. 
Valeri, Br,I)'; 35 Gloucester Gar­
dens, London, w. 

CRANNY, PA'lRlCK, Muckross 
Park, Bushfield av., Donnybrook. 

CRA WFORD, ALEXANDElt, Lon­
dondenT. 

CRAWFORD, ALEXANDER, Chlo­
rine place, Belfast. 

CRA WFORD, A. S., Belfast. 

Mayo -
Waterford -

Wicklow 

Dublin 

Donegal 

Antrim 

llfeath 

CRAWFORD, ANDREW J.,Dublin. Armagh 

4613 2738 

597 
528 

580 

7 

2660 

7 

754 

5258 

108 
455 

952 

1398 

114 

787 

656 

4040 
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Name, Titl~8 , and Addresses. 

--
;VFORD, J OIIN SIIARMAN-, CRA, 

M.A . (Dublin); J.P. and D.L . 
Down (High Sheriff, 1839) ; 
Major North Devon Militia, 

co. 
late 
-C 
for 

rawford:5burn, Belfast; Re-
m Club, S.w. 

CRAW 
Ma 

CRAW 
felt 

CRA \ 
Coo 

FOKD, JOHN MAxWELL, 
herath, co. Meath. 

FORD, ROBERT, Maghera-
, co. Londonderry. 
;VFORD, Rev. WILLIA~I, 
kstown, co. Tyrone. 

CR.AW 
lan 

FORD, WILLIAM II., Lake-
ds, Cork. 

CREA GII, .A.RTHl'R GETJTAM, J.P. 
co. 
CIa 

Clare,-Carrahan, Quin, co. 
re. 

GII, CORNELIUS, formerly in CREA 
the 
Cla 

CREA 
Kil 

CREA 
CREA 

che 

Navy,-Dungan, Tulla, co. 
re. 
GII, GETIl1N ARTIlUR, 

19stown. 
GH, M., Reps. of, Doneraile. 
GH, PlllLlP \VILLIAlIf, Mit-

btown. 
G.!I. , ntO~ PIERCE, J.P. 

ucated at Downshire College, 
CREA 

Ed 
Bat 
Mo 
Car 
Cas 

h, and London Univcrsity,-
unt Elva, Lisdoonvurna; 
'ahan House, QUill; Bryan's 
tIe, Crushcen. 

CREA 
Ma 

GIr, \VILLTAM, Ballygarrett, 
llow, co. Cork. 

CREA 

CREA 
Edu 
-B 

GII. (Sec Brasier- Creagll.) 

N, ARTlIuR LYKcrr, J.P. 
cated at Trin. Coll Dublin, 
allin villa Claremorris. 

County. 

Down -

Cavan -

Antrim -

Antrim -
Donegal -

Cork -
Cork city -
\Vaterford -

Clare . 
Cork - -
Limerick -

Clare -

Cork· -
Cork - -
Cork - -

Clare -

Cork - -
Kerry -

Mayo 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

5748 5943 

547 402 

651 418 

545 7;')0 
llU5 209 
1740- !::J09 . 
1t)9 503 

;38 109 
178 155 
405 847 
;3;30 219 
5;.\8 433 
15U 120 

1018 77'2 
6uU4 2724 

1361 428 

734 660 
1141 5;34 

1907 512 

1124 267 
8:2U ] 69 

195J 4,H> 

731 266 
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Name, Titles, and Addrc~8es. County. Valuation. Acreage. .£ 

CREED, CUARLES, Ballymurphy, Cork - 526 382 
Ferrnoy. 

CREED, RIcHARn. Educated at Cork - 370 475 
Trin. ColI. Dublin; J.P. co. Tipperary - 891 6(j3 
Cork,-Cloyne IIouse, Oloyne, 1261 ~!; 
co. Cork; University Club, 
Dublin; County Cork Club, 
Cork. 

CREED ON, TIJIlOTHY, Reps. of. Cork 

CRICRTON, ALEXANDER, J.P. co. Roscommon 
Sligo (has been IIigh Shcriff),- Sligo 
Dirk Lodge, Dromard, co. Sligo. 

CRICRTON, ALEXANDER, I h Sligo 
Adelaide Crescent, Brighton, 
England. 

CREIGRTON, Mrs. JAJIlES, Stew­
artstown. 

CRICllTON. (See Erne, Earl of.) 
UlWASDAILE, Capt. JOHN, J.P. 

Queen's co. (has been IIigh 
Sheriff), - Rynn, Roscnallis, 
Queen's co. 

CROFTON, CHARI.ES WILLIAM, 
and Rev. HENRY. 

CROFTON, CHARLES, Dublin. 
ORO l'TON, Rev. EDWARD, Packam, 

Sussex. 
OROl'TON, Rev. H. W. 
OROF'ION, 1J .ENltY E., Dublin. 
Ol{OFTON, Lord (ElnYARD liEXRY 

CUURCHILL CROFTON, ~h-d Baron), 
elected a Representative Peer for 
Ireland 1873; D.L. co. Hoscom­
mOD, - Mote Park, Ballymur­
ray, Roscommon; Carlton Ulub, 
S.w. j Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

CROETON, PARSONS, 6 Sprawl st., 
Loudon. 

CIWFTON, Sir llfALBY, Bart., 
Long-field IIouse, Ballysodare, 
co. I::lligo. 

Tyrone 

Queen's 

Monaghan -

Monaghan -
Longford 

Cork 
Cork 
:B.oscommon 

Cavan 

Roscommon 
Sligo 

546 
4021 
2h26 
6847 

738 

515 

31 5 

955 

1136 
900 

730 
5809 

10,50D 

2741 

292 
M<!2 

~714 

295 
1961 
1749 

BG6 

72 

13Hi 

8:22 

528 
369 

394 
2475 
6;)86 

504 

]29 
1440 
1569 
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County. Acreage. 
Valuation 

Name, TiUes, and A ddreRses. 

, Reps. of, CROFTON, :MORGA~ 
Shang-anagh, Kings town. 

GA:-< GEORGE, 
Eton; D.L. 

heriff, 1874); 

Leitrim - ~792 

Leitrim - 9590 
Longford - 1608 
Roscommon 271 

set Yeomanry 

CROFTON, Sir :MCJlt 
Bart. Educated at 
co. Leitrim (High S 
Cornet North So mer 
Cavalry, - :Moh ill 
Leitrim; IIazelgr 
IlchestRr ; Sunnysid 
shire; Junior Naval 

11,409 
IIouse, co. 

ove IIouse, 
e, Box, Wilt-
and Military 

Club, w. 
IlRlSTOPIIER, CROFTS, the late C 

Velvetstown, Buttev 
CROFTS, RICHARD .r 

houm, Huttevant. 

ant. 
ASO~, Bally-

CROFTS, WU.LlA)l II 
CROKER, EUWARD, 

., Dublin. 
Curraglass, 

·omkeen, Pal-
Tullow. 

CROKER, IIENRY, DI 

WARD. Edu-
la~green. 

CROKER, Capt. Eo 
cated at Cheltenham 
and D.L. co. Lim 
Sheriff, 1868); lat 
Foot -The Grann­
Juni~r United ~ 
London, ~.w.; Kl 
Club, Dublin. 

ColI.; J.P. 
crick (IJigh 
e Capt. 47th 
e, Limerick; 
erVlCe Club, 
·ldare Street 

'CR, Ballina-CROKER, JOHN Mo~ 
gardl', Limerick. 

CROUIE, J()Ll~, ~I. A. (Dublin) ; 
ndonderry,-J.P. andD.L. co. Lo 

Cromore, Colemine. 
CRO)fIE, Lady (AN 

vVhitcombe Park, 
Gloucestershire. 

.lm RACllEL), 
Cheltenham, 

CROMTE, Rev. VVlLL lAJIf, Douglas, 
Isle of :Man. 

MU],L DELA-
at Trin. ColI. 
Down; J.P. 

Cork -

Cork - -
Cork - -
Cork - -
Limerick -
Limerick -

Limerick -

..1.ntrim -
Londonderry 

Kildare -
Westmeath -

Mayo - -
Antrim -
Down -
Tyrone -

CRO:.\UIELLIN, S\ 
CH EIWI';. Educated 
Dublin; D.L. co. 
cos. Down andAnir im,-Carrow-

1421 

745 

842 
752 

724 

2121 

3328 

3756 
3315 
71;71 

394 
7D6 

1190 
640 

7546 
1102 

214 
~86~ 

;£ 

444 

5387 
606 
229 

6:222 

1057 

701 

412 
561 

495 

1952 

3647 

2912 
4;)06 
7:218 

476 
512 
988 
424 

967 
1716 

232 
2U15 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

dore Castle, Donaghadca, co. 
Down; Ulster Club, Belfast; 
Sackville St. Club, Dublin; 
lianovel' Square Club, London. 

CRONE, JOllN, H.eps. of, Byblox, 
Doneraile. 

CRONE, ROBERT, Byblox, Done­
raile. 

CRONIN, Mrs. ~IARY F. 
CRONYN, :Mrs. MARTIIA, Sadlers' 

Well, England. 
CROOK, J AlI1ES, Castlefrench, co. 

Roscommon. 
CROOKS, J AMES, Gosport, llamp­

shire. 

CROSBIE, 1Irs. MARGARET, Glcn­
dabalin R, Ballyheigue. 

CR08BIE, Major JAMES. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI. Cambridge; 
Major Kerry Militia; J.P. and 
D.L. (High E:;heriff, 18(3) ; Bally­
beigue Cast-le, Tralee; Kildare 
St.Club, Dublin; UnionClub,s.w. 

CROSBIK (See Ta/bot CI·osbie.) 
CROSE:;, PHll.1P, Shandy IIall, Cork. 
CROSS, Col. "VILUAlIl, J .P. and 

D.L. (High Sberiff, 18(0); Col. 
Commandant of the Armagh 
Light. Infantry; late Capt. and 
Adjutant 68th Light Infantry,­
Dartan, Armagh. 

CROSSLE, J k:llES, J.P; Anllaboe 
ITo., Augbnadoy. 

CROTTY, CIIARLES Educated at 
Carlow College,-Kinneury lIo., 
"\V C'stport. 

CROW l~, Tno)fAs (IIigh Sheriff, 
1877), Dromore, Ennis; Kildare 
St. Club, Dublin. 

CROWl<:, WA)~WHIGHT, Rep. of, 
J.P. (High Sheriff, 180u), Caher­
calla, Ennis. 

County. 

Limerick 

Cork -

A 
Valuation 

crcagc. £ 

981 

1039 

Kilkenny - 552 

475 

930 

396 
321 Leitrim' - 866 

Galway 

Galway 
Mayo 

Kerry 

Kerry 

Cork 
Armagh 

Tyrone 

Mayo 

Clare -

Clare 

727 

- 2325 
- 1001 

\----;rS:2G \ 
- 848 

- 13,422 

1)82 
181u 

670 

1'iSD 

6121 

3126 

157 

675 
477 

1152 
126 

3793 

376 
2000 

402 

266 

2599 

2022 
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Name, Tillcs, and AddrcBses. County. 

CROWE, Mrs. SARAH, Black- Dublin 
rock. 

CRO\VLEY, WILLIAl\f, Leitrim, Clare 
Kilrnihill. 

CROWN, The, of England. Clare 
Cork 
Dublin city­
Galway to~vn 
Fermanagh­
Kerry 

CROZIER, JOHN, Reps. of, Ennis- Fermanagh 
killen. 

CRUIKSIIANK, Rev . .A., Brighton, Longford -
Sussex. 

CRUISE, D. J., Killarney. Roseommon-

CRUIFlE, RonEltT Rus5ELL, J.P.,- Dublin 
Drynam Ho., Swords; 10 Mount-
joy place, Dublin. 

CRUMPE, FRANCIS, M.D. (Edin- Limerick 
burgh University), F.R.O.S.I., Kerry 
Tralee. 

CUFFE, 001. ST. GEORGE, Deel Mayo­
Castle, Ballina; Kildare St. Club, 
Dublin. 

CUFFE, Major Sir OIIART,E~ FRF.- Kilkenny -
DERTCK WHEELER-DEI NY-, 
2nd Bart. Educaicd at Royal 
Military 0011. Sandhurst; J.P. 
and D.t. (has been IIigh Sheriff), 
late 66th Foot; Assistant Adju­
tant-General in India, 1858-59 ; 
Brigade-Major at Madras, 1858-
60,-Lyratb, Kilkenny. 

CUFF E, 1\1rs. HARIl.lET. Norfolk Kilkenny -
street, Park lane, London. 

CUFFE. JOHN, Messenden, Amer- Kilkenny -
sham, [Bucks. 

OUFFE, JOHN OTWAY. Kilkenny -

Acreage. 
Valuation. 

£, 

--

4 563 

818 38 

436 198 
145 952 
142 '26,813 
18 490 

1 287 
3 86 

745 28,826 

827 459 

1214 590 

1386 449 

421 593 

349 302 
588 370 
9J7 (j7i 

3205 1299 

1738 1388 

1513 738 

813 465 

825 473 
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Name, Titles, and Addre~8es. County. 

OUFFE. (See Desa1'f, Earl 0/) 
OULLEN, OAIRN OROSS THOMAS. Leitrim 

Educated at Trin. Ooll. Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Leitrim (High 
Sherift: 1R25),- Glenade Ho., 
:Manorhamilton. 

OULLEN, HFNRY CHARLES, J.P., Leitrim 
Oorry Lodge, Drumkeerin. 

OULLE ,HENRY, J.P., Liscarton, Meath 
Nuyun. 

CULLEN, JAMES B., Bawnjames, Kilkenny -
New Ross. Wexford -

CULLE~, 1rIICHAEL KEOGH, 81 Dublin -
Lower Gardiner street, Dublin. 

CULLEN, Ilis Eminence PAUL Meath -
Cardinal (in trust), 59 Eccles st., 
Dublin. 

CULLE.Y, \VILLIAM PARKE, J.P. Galway -
co. Galway; Deputy Vice- Leitrim -
Ohairman Glennamady Union,-
Carranmore, Kilkerrin, co. Gal-
way. 

CULLINAN, JOHN F., Riverview, 
Ennis. 

CULLINAN, PATRICK MAXWELL, 
M.B., J.P., Ilarmony Ho., Ennis. 

COLLIN AN, TIi\IOTHY, Shanavoe, 
Ennis. 

OUMING, Major ROBERT JOHN, 
J.P. co. Oavan (has been High 
Sheriff),-Orover, Mountnugent. 

OUU IINS, JAMES J., Oork. 
CU~nIINS, P AT RlCK, nigh street, 

Galwav. 

Clare 

Clare 

Olare 

Oavan 

Oork 
Galway 

Acreage. Valu1t,:on. 

3500 

630 

745 

77 
477 

--554 

361 

1101 

677 
1449 

~i26 

2051 

966 

545 

1118 

1351 
676 

860 

267 

948 

70 
3:25 
J95 
S06 

1011 

174 
55 

229 

7:23 

370 

346 

1479 

249 
2:20 

OUU')IINS, TnollfAsM., Ringmeen, 
Queen town. 

Oork - ()S4 476 
Tipperary - 741 100 

1--=-14-~--:5:--- 1--5 7 6 

OUNNINGHAM, ROBERT, near Donegal 
Londonderry. I 

OUNNINGHAME, Lieut.-Ool. Wicklow 
ROBERT GEORGE ARCllIBOLD 

532 344 

- 10,479 5809 



1.2 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

N Rllle, Titles, aocl AdurcsscS. County. 

-------1 

IIA)llLTON GUN, B.A. (Oantab.) ; 
Lieut-Ool. Wicklow Rifles; J.P. 
co. 'Wick (has been High Sheriff), 
-Newtownmountkennedy; Na­
tional Olub, ~ .w. 

CUPPAGE, Rev. AnA'f, RA. 
(Dublin); Ourate of Kilmegan, 
in the diocese of Droillore, co. 
Down,-Dundrum, co. Down; 
Silverwood, Lurgan, co. Armagh. 

OUPPAGE, AUAM, J.P., Glenbank, 
Ball vcastle. 

CUP PAGE, ALEXANDER, residing 
in England. 

OURTAYNE, JAMES D., Belleville, 
Killarne,·. 

OURTIN. ·Mrs. Sus AN, Susan Villa, 
Crumlin, co. Antrim. 

CURTIN, DANIEL, Farnham lIo., 
Finglas, co. Dublin. 

CURTIN, JOHN, Mullaghive, Kil­
lamey. 

OURTIS, WILT.IAM, Ballymurry, 
Roscommon. 

OUSAOK, Sir RH]'lI SMITH, Knt. 
(1873). ~I.A. (Dublln) ; called to 
the Bar 1845; Clerk of the 
Crown and Hanaper; Ohairman 
of the :Midland Great Western 
Railway Oompany of Ireland; 
J.P. cos. Dublin and 1\Ieath,-
24 Rutland square, N., Dublin; 
Furrv Park, Raheny, co. Dub­
lin; Kildare St. Cl~b, Dublin; 
Junior Oarlt.on Olub, s.w. 

CUSAOK, ArSTlN J OIlN, Oahir. 
CUSAOK, Mrs. SOPIIlA A., Abbe­

ville lIouse, St. Doolagh's, Mala­
hide. 

Antrim 
Armagh 

Antrim 

Antrim 

Kerry 

Dublin eity­

Olare 

Kerry 

Roscommon 

Dublin 
Meath 

Tipperary -
Dublin -
Roscommon 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

2650 
66 

~71(j 

2424 

5560 

1165 

4 

791 

619 

562 

367 
1229 
15~(j 

291 
41;3 
291 
714 

1136 
145 
1~81 

883 

1962 

53 

865 

294 

157 

331 

436 
1062 
1498 

513 
711 
293 

1004 
CUSAOK, TnOMAS ALJ)ER, Carra-

booln, co. Longford; 66 Stephen's Longford - 4980 2812 
Green, South, Dublin. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

CUTHBERT, THOMAS, Garretts- Cork -
town. Ballinspittle, Kinsale. 

CUTHBERT, THOMAS (a minor), Kerry 
England. 

DALE, THOMAS, Boghadoon. Mayo - -
D'ALTON, EUWARD COUNT, J.P. Tipperary -

and D.L. co. 'l'ipperary (has 
been High Sheriff),-Grenans-
town, N enagh; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

A Valuation. creage. £ 

3906 

3407 

1254 
1375 

2865 

685 

38 
900 

DAL 1V AY, JltfARRIOTT ROllERT, Antrim - 860 882 
Jltf.P. Carrickfergus (1868); J.P. Carrickf. town 1617 121.6 

-----,---c=----'-,-
and D.L. co. Antrim (Hig·h ~477 4U~8 
Sheriff, 18(2); J.P. Carrickfer-
gus (High Sheriff, 1859),-Bel-
la Hill, Carrickfergus; Reform 
Club, S.w. 

DALY, BJmNARD, J.P., Tullamore. King's -
DAL Y, IIon. BOWES. Educated at Tipperary -

Oriel CoIl. Oxford (B.A.. 1837); 
J.P. and D.L. co. Tipperary 
(IIigh Sheriff, 18(4),-Killough' 
Castle, Holycross, Thurles; Carl-
ton Club. s.w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

DALY, ISAAC, Reps. of, Daly's Clare 
Fort, Galway. 

DALY, JAMES R., Charleville. Cork 
DALY, JAMES, B.A. (Dublin); Galway 

J.P. co. Galway (IIigh Sheriff, 
1853),-Castle Daly, Loughrea. 

1600 
1415 

1225 

504 
3495 

DALY, Major JOHN ARTIIUR Galway 
BLARE. Educated at St. Mary's 

- 11,709 

ColI. Oscott; Jltfajor Galway 
:Militia; J.P. and D.L. co. Gal-
way (High Sheriff, 186-),-
Raford,Athenry; Furbough, Gal-
way. 

DALY, MAURlCE DOMINICK, Aca- Cork­
demy street, Cork. 

DALY, Mrs., care of Mme. MEM- Roscommon 
)ION, Villa Roseau, cl Sevres, 
France. 

1802 

602 

H 

980 
687 

189 

326 
584 

2621 

665 

345 
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Name, Titles, and Addr sacs. 

DAL Y, MrCIIAEJ. J., lIollyhill, 
Loughrea. 

DALY, O"'EN, New Ross. 
DALY, PTOLEMY, Newry, co. 

Down. 

D.ALY, lIon. SI<:EFFINGTON, Dun­
andle, Loughrea; Kildare St. 

Olub, Dublin. 
DAL Y. ('cc DlInsandle, Lord.) 
DAL YELL, RommT A., Scotland. 
DAMES, FRANCIS TRA Y]ms LONG-

WORTH, ~LA., Q.O. ; J.P. King's 
co.,- 21 lICl'bert st., Dublin; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

DAMES, FllANCIS L. 
DAMES, MAuNsELI, L ., Ohelten­

ham, Gloucestershire. 
DAMES, Oapt. THO)IAS LONG­

WORTH. Educated at Ohelten­
ham, and Royal Military Aca­
demy, , Voolwich; J.P. and D.L. 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1869); late 
Oapt. Royal Artillery; served in 
the Orimea, - GreenhiD, Eden­
derry. 

DANOER, Sir TnolllA J OUKSTON, 
Bart. Educated at Eton; late 
Lieut. 2nd Somerset Militia,­
Modreeny House, Oloughjordan. 

DANE, 'YILLlAM A., Rep . of, 
Killyreagh, Enniskillen. 

DANIEL, R M., and others, Ohel­
tenham, Glouccster hire. 

DANIEL, EnwAlw THO~[A!':, Great 
Berkham tead, England. 

DAr IELL, IloBERT G:EORGE, J.P. 
co. , Ve ·tmeath, - Newforctlt, 
'l'yrrellspa:;R, co. ·Wetltmeath. 

DALZELL, DAYID, Newtowllards. 
DARBY, nev. J . L., Ohester, Eng­

land. 

County. 

Galway 

Kilkenny 
Armagh 
Down 

Galway -

Kildare 
King's 

Kildare 
Galway 

King's 

Tipperary -

Fermanagh-

Wexford 

Tyrone 

Valuation. 
Acreag-C'. £ 

757 

610 
1 Rf) 

25 
1914 

2352 

2450 
285 

9f)0 
836 

6798 

G04 

716 

1252 

561 

314 

534 
1243 

36 
1278 

517 
HO 

284 
3:23 

1917 

401 

339 

708 

277 

Meath - J15 552 
Westmeath - 1559 551 

Down­
Armagh 

1---:-;2"""U=7 4~ I----=-=U 03 
482 587 
295 560 
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T ame, Title~, and Addre~BeR. County. 

DARBY, ·WILLIAU IIENRY. Edu- King's 
cated at "\Vincbester, and Oh. 
Oh. Oxford C~I.A. 1818); called 
to the Rar at Lincoln's Inn, 
lRI7,-Leap Oastre, Hoscrca, co. 
Tipperary. 

])'AIWEY, PATltICK 13 YltNE, Dublin 
Dunedin, Monkstown. 

])~\"ROUS &; LEeKY, MESSRS., Donegal 
Larne and Derry. [This Estate 
is undivided.] 

DAROUS, SOLO)lON, J.P. cos. Antrim 
Antrim and Donegal,-Garden- Donegal 
more, Larnc, co Antrim. 

D'AROY, DOMlNICK, Doo Oastle, nIayo ­
Ball.vmote, co. Sligo. 

D'AROY, FRANCI::"', J.P., Wood- Galway 
"ilIe, Loughrea. 

D'AROY, GEORGE JA)IES NOR)IAX. Westmeath­
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin 
(B.A. 1840); called to the Bar 
1846; J.P. cos. Meath and 
Westmeatb,-IIyde Park, Ril-
lacan. 

D'AROY-IRVI~E, IIUNTLY (a Fermanagh 
minor), Oastle Irvinc, Irvines- Tyrone 
town, co. Fermanagh. 

D'AROY, IIYACINTH, J.P. co. Clare 
Galway,- New Forest, Ballina· Galway 
sloe. Mayo -

D' AROY, Major J OJIN TALBoT, Roscommon 
B.A. (Dublin); called to the 
Bar 1839; J .P. cos. Galway and 
Roscommon; late Major Roscom -
mon Militin,-Oastlepark, Bal-
linasloe; United Service Olub, 
R.W. 

D'AROY, JOHN & SON, Mes rs., Dublin city -
1G to 25 Bridgefoot st., Dublin. 

,. alualion. 
Acreage. £ 

43G7 2780 

248 1220 

582 333 

G5G 307 
lUG 411 

177~ - 718 

10D1 

1590 

848 

H08 
1GG9 
'2777 

430 

1079 

431 

538 
1008 
1546 

3129 733 
4434 1057 
3871 9!JO 

f1,4JJ · :D80 

19G1 735 

4 
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Caunty. Acreage. 
Valuation. 

£ Name, TitleA, and Addresses. 
- ------ ----

D'AIWY, LlO~E1J l!1.A., Rockhill, 
Oranmore. 

D' ARCY, MATTHEW PETER, l\LA. 
(Dublin) ; D.L. City of Dublin; 
J.P. cos. Dllbtin and Wexford 
(IIigh 'heri£f, 1 72) ; M.P. co. 
'Wexford 186 -74, - Kilcroney 
House, Bray; (3 Men·ion sq., E ., 

Dublin; Stcphcn's Green Club, 
Dublin; Reform, and Garrick 

Galway 

Wexford 

Clubs, S.w. 
D' ARCY, MAWIlN J ~IES, J.P., Galwu)' 

'\Velfort, Kilkerrin. 
DARLEY, Hmmy, Dublin. Dublin 

DARLEY, JmmPII, Dublin. 

Kerry 
Wexford 

Kildare 

])ARLEY, ,\VILLIA~r FREllERICT. 
Q.C.; LL.D. (Dublin); called Dublin city 
to the Bar in Ireland. 18;30; ap-
}Jointec1 Q.C'. 1858; Chairman of 
Qunrter Hcs~ions co. Wicklow \ 
(1808) j J.P. eo. Dublin,-Fern-
Hill, Kilgobbin, eo. Dublin; DU 
Ll'. Leeson 81.; University Club, 

14DO 488 

2124: 1:234 

2074 721 

34 479 
663 341 
834 \ 495 

1531 1315 

784 \ 822 

Rental. 

'" '" 1520 

I 

Valuation. Dl.blin. . 
DAR LEY. Earl of (JOll;';' f-)TUART ~Ieath 

HUGIl, 6th Earl). Educated at 
- :21,858 118,186 

Eton; ilLA. Ch. Cb. Oxford; 
,LP. and D.L. COEl. Meath and 
Kent; sit in the House of Peen; 
as Lord Clifton,-Clifton Lodge, 
Athboy; Cobhalll Hall, Grave;;-
cnd, Kent; 21 Hill st., w. ; Carl-
ton Club, s.W. ; /:jackvillo Street, I 
and Kildare Street Ulubs, Dublin. 

D.\.RTREY, Earl of (HWIL\RD Armagh 
DAW 0;';', KP., 1st Earl). Edu- Louth 
eated at Eton; Lieut. and Custos ::\Ionaghan -
Rotulorum co ~Ionaghall (1871), I ,\Yaterford 
-Dartrey House, Monaghan; I 

106·) 2005 
157t:1 1576 

17,345 12,883 
7985 3450 

28,47319.914 
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Name, Titles, and Addrcsscs. 

30 Curzon st., w.; Travellers' 
Club, S.w. ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

County. 

DAUNT, ACIIILLES, Reps. of, Kill- Cork 
sale. 

DAU T, GEORGE, Slieveroe, Bally- Cork­
feard. 

DA T, GEORGE ACIIlLLE~, J.P. Cork -
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin 
(B.A. 1 12), - Newbol'ougb, 
Kinsale. 

DA.UNT,WILLIA."MIIENRY,Fahalin, Cork 
Cal'l'igaline. 

DAUN'l\WILLIA)[JOSEPUO' EILL, Cork­
was M.P. for Mallow 1832-33; 
Author of" A Catechism of the 
IIistol'Y of Ireland," "Ireland 
and her Agitators," &c.,- Kil-
ca kan, Ballyneen. 

DAV ANPORT, DIXoN, J.P. co. Clare 
Limerick,-Ballynacouriy, Pal- Limerick 
la kenry, co. Limerick. 

DAVIDSON, Mrs. SARAII, London. Donegal 
DA. VIES (minors) ,Yards in Chan- Roscommon 

cery. 
DA VIES, JOHN TIlO~fAS, Conreen, Roscommon 

Lanesborough, co. Longford. 
DA VIES, RICHARD, llenai Bridge, Dublin 

N orl,h Wales. 
DA VIES, ROHERT, Menai Bridge, Dublin 

N ortb ,Vales. 
DAVIl~S, TUOM,\s, Kentstown, Galway 

Mount Bellew Bridge. 
DA VH), CHARLES, Rep. of, Cool- Carlow 

managh, IIacket town. 
])A VH:l, Captain, Dublin. Cork 
])A VIS, DA Y11), Kilnasparson, Queen's 

Clonaslie. 
DA VIS, FRA::\CIS, King-town, co. Clare 

Dublin. 

-I 

DA V IS, J~L\lES, Uillbrook IIouse, I Galway town 
Galway. 

117 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

2248 1241 

590 250 

1127 (i4'.~ 

1an 660 

6Z2 368 

663 247 
2GD 267 
U3~ -5-14 

,')96 
800 

1007 

f.l21 

021 

841 

1174 

1lGO 
819 

91.3 

16 

193 
:386 

331 

6;)0 

62() 

2G8 

794 

595 
127 

250 

5ao 
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Name, Titlc~, and Addrc~Rcs. County. 
Valuation. 

Acreage. £ 

DA YIS, J onC\" n., Oarramoro, Ros- Roscommon 567 310 
common. 

DAVIS, J01IN, Raihpeacon, Oork. 
DAVIS, JOHN, Summerhill, 

Thomastown. 
DA VIS, The lliisses, Lr. Leeson 

st., Dublin. 
DA VIS, ROGER GREE1'E, Reps. of, 

Oork. 
DAVIS,R.B. & BROl'IIERS,Messrs., 

Oork. 
DA VIS, SAMUEL, Reps. of, Silvor­

ford Park, EnstonC'. 
DAVIS, SYDENIJA1I1 WILUA1I1, Mt. 

Michael, Templcoguc. 
nAVIS, "\VIJ.LlAM, Cloonshanville, 

Fronchpark. 
DA VYS, J AiIlES, Athlone, co.West­

meath. 
DA "\VSON, nunm. 
DA "\VSON, non. Oapt. EDWA1W 

Sl'ANLEY,Oomm.R.N.,-Dartroy, 
Monaghan. 

DA "\VSON,EDwAHnJmmpuGHANT, 
B.A. (Dublin); called to the Bar 
at the Middle Temple 1866; 
J.P. cos. Galway and l\'[ayo,­
IIoundswood, Oong; 27 Lin­
coln's-Inn Fields, w.c. 

DA WSON,E:~IERSON,noundswood, 
Oong. 

DAWSON, Rev. IIAlIll\IOND. 

DA WSON, Mrs. ANNE, Dunlaskin, 
Oarrickfergus, co. Antrim. 

DA WSON, \V ALTER MOI'iTIFORT 
WESTIWP, J.P. and D.L.; late 
Oapt. 19th l~oot,-Oharlesfort, 
Ferns; United Service Club, 
Dublin; Junior United Service I 
Olub, S.w. . 

Oork -
Kilkenny -

Oavan 

Oork 

Oork 

Kilkenny -

Kilkonny -

Rosoommon 

Longford • 

a167 
1538 

648 

2253 

594 

748 

2049 

1010 

528 

2059 
1272 

224 

796 

231 

709 

1518 

304 

80 

Queen's - 1548 10Li 
Monaghan - 353 29~ 
1'yrono - 1387 1042 

-~~·I-~--

Mayo -

Mayo - -

Oavan -
Fermanagh-

Fermanagh-

"\Vexford 

1740 1334 
560 250 

560 

528 
252 
7bO 
631 

1017 

250 

263 
202 

----:w5 
403 

4>-., 
lu 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

DA vVSON, The late Right Hon. 
001. ROBER'l' PEET" NLA.(Oxon.), 
Lord Lieut. and Oustos Rotu­
lorum, co. Londonderry (1870) 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1850) j Oolonel 
Londonderry :Militia j Oapt. 
Grenadier Guards, and 11th 
Hussars j !LP. co. London­
derry, 1859-74,-:Moyola Park, 
Oastledawson, co. London­
derry. 

County. 

Dublin city -
Oavan -
Londonderry 

A . Valuation. creage. £, 

1 
1116 
2618 

----"J705 . 

131D 
440 

1835 
3594 

DA WSON, THOMAS, 
Oootehill, co. Oavan. 

Drumany, Fermanagh - 179 140 

DA WSON, WILLIAM, J.P., Noha­
ville, Ballymahon. 

DA WSON. (See Dllrtrey, Eatl 
of) 

DA WSON. (See Massy-Dalc-
8011.) 

DAY, Rev. A. B., Bristol, Glouces­
tershire. 

DAY, Rev. A., and 
GUINNESS, Miss, Ballymanus, 
Aughrim. 

DAY, FRAXCIS, Miltown, Kerry. 
DAY, Rev. JOHN ROBERT F'lTZ­

GERALD, l\LA. (Dublin),-Beau­
fort, Killarney. 

DEANE, Oapt. OrURI,ES, Oapt. 
South Oork Militia,-Ourrane, 
Fermoy. 

DEANE, JAMES, Oork. 

DEANE, JOHN 0., J.P., 70 St. 
George's road, Eecleston square, 
s.w. 

DEANE, JOSEPII ",VILLIA;\f, l\I.A. 
(Dublin), - Longraigue, New 
Hoss. 

:Monaghan - 642 468 

",Vestmeath -

Wexford 

Wicklow 

Kerry 
Kerry 

Oork 

Oork 
Kerry 

Oork 

- S21 - 60S 

881 

1406 

1077 

1704 
2264 

689 

615 

860 

303 

8DO 
1348 

689 

2377 130 
1753 3001 

1-4:-:-1~;)O:-c-I----:-C-31 01 

1117 518 

'ripperary - 590 262 
Wexford - 569 584 

1----C
1
O-=lC=5 -:=-(:j -1- ----,:'84-:-0,,-· 



l~O THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Address es. 

RTII1Jl~, DEASE, the late J AMES A 
J.P. D.L., and Vice-Li 
Oavan (IIigh Sheriff, 
J.P. co. Westmeath 
Sheriff, 1865), - Turbo 
Ooole, co. Westmeath; 0 

eut. co. 
1858); 
(IIigh 

tstown, 
range-

field, Oavan. 
DEASY, Mrs. JANl~, Re ps. of, 

Queenstown. 
DEAZLEY, OHARLES, M ilford, 

Pembroke. 

CIVAJ" 
anding 

DE BATIIE, Sir IIENRY PER 
Bart., Lieut.-Gen. Oomm 
Northern Military Distric 
and D.L. co. Meath; J. 
sex; was High Sher 
Meath, 1869,-Hope Hal 
chester; Wood End, Ohi 
Sussex; Travellers' and 
Service Olubs, s.w. 

t; J.P. 
P. Sus-
iff co. 
1, Man-
chester, 
United 

ELIZA-
Lodge, 
e, Put-

DE BILLE, Mrs. LOUISA 
BETH, Slaghtfreedan 
Lissan; Ashburton IIous 
nev Heath, London. 

DE BOISI, Oount and 00 
243 Boulevard, St. Ge 
Paris. 

DE BOrSr, Oountess, 243 
yard St. Germains, Pari 
owner with 
SMYTH, LARY JOHN, 
D' Aboukir, Oourbevoise, 

untess, 
rmams, 

Boule-
s; Joint 

4 Rue 
Paris. 
ARKER, 
ford,-

DE BURGII, RICHARD B 
J.P. cos. Oavan and Long 
vVoodvillc, Dring, Grana rd. 

IN, J.P. DE BURGH, TnoMAf; J 01 

co. Kildare; Lieut. 5th D 
Guards; late 57th Foot 
town. N aas, co. Kildare 
dare Street Olub, Dublin. 

ragoon 
,-Old-
; Kil-

County. 

Oavan -
\Vestmeath -

Oork -

Donegal -
Tyrone -

l\Icath -

Tyrone -

Kilkenny -
Tipperary -

Olare -
Limerick -
Tipperary -

Oavan -
Longford -

Kildare -
Longford -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

4647 2829 
2315 1698 
696~ 45:27 

805 391 

5362 637 
660 ;)64 

~~~ 1001 
1609 1389 

12,680 2503 

544 412 
3017 1539 
3561 1951 

2502 '752 
1547 925 

364 222 
4413 1899 

548 345 
142 88 
690 433 

1281 2318 
310 260 

1591 :.:!578 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

DE BURGH, UUCK G. 0., RA. Monaghan­
(Dublin); Lieut. 7th Dragoon 
Guards; late Lieut. Dublin Ar-
tillery Militia. 

DE BURGH-OANNING. (See 
Oll1l1'ic((J"(le, Ma/'quis of) 

DE BURGHO, Lady, Island lIo., JJimerick 
Oastleconnell, co. Limerick. 'Vexford 

DE OARTER, RICHARD, 5 Sey- Leitrim 
moUl" place, Olifton, Bristol. 

DEOIES, Lord (WILLIAM ROBERT Meath 
JOHN HORSLEY BEREsFORD, 3rd 
Baron); formerly Oapt. Grena-
dier Guards,-Bolam House, 
Morpeth, and Gallowhill lIouse, 
Northumberland; The Oraig, 
Bowness, Westmoreland; Oarl-
ton Club, s. w. 

DE OLIFFORD, the late Lord Galway 
(EDWARD SOUTHWELL Ru~sEn, Mayo 
~3rd Baron); M.A. (Oantab.); 
D.L. Leicestershire; was M.P. 
Tavistock, 1R47-5:2,-3 Oarlton 
1I0use terrace, s.w.; Kirkby, 
Mallory; Hinckley, co. Leices-
ter ; Dalgan Park, Shrule, 
co. Mayo; Brooks' Olub, 
S.W. 

DEEDS, Rev. Jvucs, and 
NEVILLE, Miss, Marden Vicar­
age, Staplehurst, Kent, 

Oork 

DEELY, DENIS, Killabeg, Kilcon- Galway 
nell. 

121 

Valuation. Am·cage. £ 

547 

3844 
372 

4:4Hi 

586 

979 

1406 
11 ,594 

13,000 

1595 

556 

554 

2:290 
208 

2498 

282 

889 

53f) 
5156 
5091 

1312 

257 

DEERING, GEORGE, Dunmore Galway - 11,206 4502 
House, Dunmore. 

DE FREYNE, Lord (ARTLIUH. 
FRENCH, 4th Baron), French 
Park, and Ooote lIall, French­
park, co. Roscommon. 

Galway 
Mayo 
Roscommon 
Sligo 

328 159 
1 0 

25,436 10,924 
4052 1488 

~U,tH 7 11:2,57l 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

DE ITAZLER, Baron, Mount Queen's 
Brown, Dublin. Mayo 

DE LA OIIEROIS, DANIEL, J\f.A. 
(Dublin), called to the Bar 1849; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Down (High 
Sheriff, 1863-64) ,-Manor ITouse, 
Donaghadee, co. Down; Sack-
ville Street Olub, Dublin. 

Armagh 
Down 
Dublin city 

DE LA OHEROIS, NICHOLAS, Down 

DtZi ~~:;~IY;:~~::~' ::::::~ I Oork 
at Trin. 0011. Dublin; Treasurer 
co. Oork,-Sunny ITill, Mallow. 

DE LA OOUR,RoJlERT, Fairy IIill, Oork 
Mallow. 

DE LA OOUR, Rev. ROBERT WIL- I Oork 
LIA:ll, Wingficld, ITamlet road, 
Upper N orwood, London. 

DE LA llA.YE, Madame, Versail- Olare 
les, France. 

DELANY, JOHN R., Grennans- Meath -
town, Athboy, co. Meath. Tipperary -

DELANY, Mrs. CATHERlNE, Ath- Tipperary -
boy, co. Meath. 

DELAP, Rev. ROBERT. Educated Donegal -
at Trin. Ooll. Dublin,-Monellan 
(Diocese of Derry), Kill ygordon; 
Kildare St. and Sackville St. I 
Olubs, Dublin; Royal St. George 
Yacht Olub, Kingstown; Oarlton 
Olub, s.w. 

DE LA POER, The Oount (Eo- Tipperary -
MUND), Oount of the ITaly Roman 'Waterford -
States; J.P. and D.L. co. ,Vater-
ford, and was J\f.P. for that co. I 
1867-73, -GUl-teen, Kilsheelan, 
co. Tipperary; Kildare St. Club, 
Dublin; Brooks's, Reform, and 
St. George's Olubs, s.w. 

Aereao-e Valuation. 
o· £ 

575 
*' *' 

954 

4507 

717 

872 

618 

265 
546 
811 
629 

5923 

76 
13,448 
13,524 

359 
.. *' 

147 
4124 
757 

5028 

1130 

1944 

55:2 

302 

351 

193 
263 
456 
429 

2031 

62 
4920 
498:2 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I Acreage. Valu~tion. 
-----------:------

DELMEGE, Mrs. BELINDA, 36 Limerick 
Fitzwilliam sq., w., Dublin. 

DELMEGE, Rev. JOHN, Reps. of, Limerick 
Pcmbroke road, Dublin. 

DELMEGE, JOHN OHRISTOPIIER, 
J.P. COS. Olare, Oork, and Limc­
rick,--Oastle Park, Ijimerick. 

Olare 
Oork -
Limerick 

DE LUSI, Late La Oomtesse, Kildare 
Newtown, Leixlip, co. Kildare. King's 

DE M:OLEYNS, ALURED ALEM­
JlURGH, 3 Ohurch Villas, Folk­
stone, Kent. 

DE M:OLEYNS. (See VelltJ".II, 
Lord.) 

DE M:ONT:MORENOY, FREDE­
RICK IT., Broughillstown ITouse, 
Baltinglass, CO. Wicklow. 

DE M:ONT:MORENOY, Rev. 

Meath 
Other co~. -

Oork -

Oarlow 
:Mayo 

565 

525 

16-11 
77 

3066 
4784 

411 
1599 
555 

1228 

42d 
1022 
l450 

522 

370 

512 
35 

1172 
1719 
30R 

1006 
315 

56 

339 
343 
68;3 

W AT,T,ER, M.A. (Oantab.); Pre­
bendary of Ossory; Vicar-Oh oral 
St. Oanice (Diocese of OS80ry), 
-Oastlemorris, Knocktopher. 

Kilkenny - 4808 2630 
Kilkennjrcty 37 219 

4tH5 -2~,:H:l -

DEMPSTER, ROBERT, Newry. 
DENIS, JA:llES, Reps. of. 
DENNEHY, OORNELIUS, 38 High 

street, Dublin. 
D ENNEHY, :Mrs. M:ARY, Killarney. 
DENNIS, EDWARD ALBERT, RA. 

(Dublin); J.P.cos.Oarlow& Wick­
low,-Eadestown, Baltinglas8. 

DENNIS, JOHN, Ballygall House, 
Finglas. 

DENNIS, MEADE OAULFIET,D, M.A. 
(Dublin); J.P. cos. Oarlow, 
Kerry and Wicklow (High 
Sheriff, 187a),--Fortgranite, Bal­
tinglass, co. Wicklow; Dromin, 
Ballybunion, co. Kerry. 

Armagh 
Oork -
Longford 

Kerry 
Wicklow 

Dublin 

Dublin 
Kerry 
Wicklow 

18 
1029 
769 

1574 
766 

238 

215 
3550 

251 
4016 

626 
544 
380 

145 
428 

572 

6 
1103 

197 
1306 -
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Namf', Titled, and Addresses. County. A 'ca"c Valuation. 
Cl o. £ 

DEifNY, Trustees of the late AN­
TIlONY on bebalf of 

Fermanagh 2514 1789 
Monaghan - 1059 8,:16 

DENNY, Rev. EnWA1W (one 
moiety). Educated at Pembroke 
ColI. Oxford,-90 Belvedere I'd., 
Walsa11, England. 

Tipperary - 1988 1247 
- 55Gl - 3882 

DENNY, ANTllONY (one quar­
ter). 
DENNY, ARTHUR LocKwooD 
(one quarter). 

DENNY, OOLLINGTON, England. Kerry 

DENNY, Sir EDwAlm, Bart. Edu- Kerry 
eated at Exeter 0011. Oxford; 
was lligh Sheriff co. Kerry in 
1827,-The Grove, Boltons,vVest 
Brompton, s. w. 

DENTON, JOHN, Reps. of, 'Vales. Wicklow 

DERE~ZY, GEORGE F., Avondale, Wexford 
co. Dublin. 

DE ROBEOK,Baron (JOHN llENRY Dublin 
FOCK). Educated at Royal JUili- Kildare 
tary ColI. t:landhul'st; J.P. and 'Vicklow 
D.L. cos. Dublin and Wicklow; 
has been lligh Sheriff co. Kil-
dare; formerly Oapt. 4th Foot,-
Gowran Grange, N aas ; Army and 
Navy Olub, s.w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

DE ROS, Lord (DUDLEY OHARLES Down 
Fl'fZGERALD nE Ros,24th Baron). ~feath 
Educated at Eton; Premier Baron 
of England; a Oolonel in the 
Army on half pay; late Lieut.-
Col. 1st Life Guards; a Lord in 
'Vaiting to the Queen; was 
Equerry to the late Prince Oon-
sort, Hl53-G1, and to the Queen, 
1861-7.f,-Old Oourt, Strangford, 
co. Down; 36 Park st., Grosvenor I 
sq., w.; Oarlton Olub, i:'. w. 

701 

- 21,479 

766 

513 

1660 
1838 
2638 

- 6136-

2952 
1271 
4223 

141 

9685 

308 

324 

2098 
1358 
1654 
511u 

3866 
1148 
5014 



TH]<; LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

DERRY & RAPHOE, Bishop of 
(Right Rev. WILLIAM AT.Ex­
ANDF.]{, D.D.) Educated at Exeter 
andBrasenoseOolls. Oxford (B.A. 
1854, M.A. 1857, D.D. 1867),­
The Palace, Londonderry. 

DE SALlS, the late Count, Tan­
dragee, Armagh. 

DESART, Earl of CWILLIAlI1 ULlCK 
O'OON:NOR OUFFE, 4th Earl). 
Educated at Eton; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Kilkenny; late Oapt. Gren. 
Guards; was Page of Honour to 
the Qucen 1856-62,-DesartITo., 
Kilkenny; ,Vhite's, Carlton, and 
Guards' Olubs, s.w. 

DESP ARD, RICHARD, Donore, 
Mountrath, Queen's co.; Rath· 
moylan, co. Meath. 

County. 

Donegal 

Armagh 
Limerick 

Kilkenny • 
Tipperal'Y -

Queen's 

Queen's 

Iv 1 t' A Cl'cag'c. a u~ lOIl ~ 

2680 917 

3663 5392 
4026 , 3349 

- 7089-'-8741 

8000 
932 

- 8932 

1207 

509 

5778 
500 

G~7tj 

680 

301 DESPARD, WILLTA;\f F., IIighgate 
Rise, IIighgate, London. 

DE STAFFORD-O'BRIEN, IIEN­
RY,-Cratloe Woods, Oratloc, co. 
Limerick. 

Clare - - 11,106 5706 
1277 
6532 

Limerick 5263 
Tipperary - 7984 

24,35~ . 13,51..; 
])'ESTERRE, IT ENRY V ASSAU .. 

Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; Clare­
J.P. for co. Clare,-Rossma- Limerick 
naher, Sixmilebridge, co. Clare; 
Royal Cork Yacht Club; Co. 
Club, Limerick; Co. Club, Clare. 

DES VEUX, Sir CUARLES, Bart. Carlow 
DES VEUX, Major TnO;\fAS, Queen's 

Reps. of. 
DEVENISH, JOHN, J.P.; late D.V. Roscommon 

Ohairman of the Strokes town 
Board of Guardians, - Mount 
Pleasant, Strokestown. 

DEVEREUX, JOHN DALY, B.A. I ,Vexford 
(Dublin); called to the Bar 1860; 
J.P. co. Wexford; late Capt. 

2833 
:n4 

0147 

7:l2 
1037 

597 

2312 

1625 
483 

2108-

685 
926 

398 

1130 



l~G TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

N ame, Titlc~, and Addressc~ . 

vVexford 1\Iilitia,-.Jallyrankin 
Hou e, Ferns; Kildare St. Club, 
Dublin. 

DBVEREUX, JOlr~ F., Wexford. 
DEVEREUX, RIClf mn, South 

Main street, Wexford. 
DE VERE, Sir VEltE EIntuNJ), 

Hart. Educated at Trin. 0011. 
Cambridge; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Limerick,--Ourragh Ohase, Adare 

DE VESOI, Yiscoun t (J OIIN RORER'!' 
"\VIf.LIAM VESEY, 4th Vi count), 
Educated at Eton; J.P. Queen·s 
co.; Lieut.-Ool. Ooldstream Gds., 
---4 Oarlton terrace, s. w.; Abbey­
lcix, Queen's co.; Traveller ,', 
Guards', and ,Vhite'sOlub , s.w.; 
'to George's Yacht Club, Kings­

town; Sackville St. Olub, Dublin. 
DEVON, Earl of (,VILLIA~[ REGI­

~'U.LD OOUltTENAY, P.O., 11th 
Earl), D.O.L. (Oxon.); J.P. and 
D.L. Devollshire ; J.P. co. Lime­
rick; was M.P. for South Devon 
1841-48; Ohancellor of th e 
Duchy of Lanen tcr 1800-U7; 
President of the Poor-Law Board 
1867-68, - Ponderham Oast le, 
Exeter; The Moult, SaIcombc, 
King bridge, Devon; The Castle, 
N ewca tIe, co. Limerick; 2;) 
Brook street, w. 

DEVONSIIIRE, ABR. Jou~, J.P., 
~Iountain Lodge, Rathcormnck. 

DEVONSHIRE, Dukeof (WIJ.J.IA~l 
OAVE.' DISII, K.G., F.R.S., LL.D., 
7th Duke), Lord Lieutenllnt 
of Derbyshire; Ohancellor of the 
University of Oambridge; was 
~r.P. for Oambridge University 
1 29-30, Malton 18;31, and North 
Derbyshire 1< 32-34,-78 Picca­
dilly, w.; Bolton Abbey, Y ork-

Oounty. Valllation. Acreage. £ 

'Vex ford 396 1235 . 
Wexford f) 695 

Limerick 4163 2108 
Limerick city 3 15 

4HlG ~U3 

Oork - 818 3445 
Dublin 420 31,713 
Queen's - 15,069 9410 

lu,3U7 '14,568 

Limerick - 33,026 14,525 

Oork - 1015 

Oork - - 32,550 
Tipperary - 3 
Waterford - 27,48:~ 

uO,U;3U 

663 

19,326 
4 

15,000 
34,330 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

shire; Ohatworth IIouse and 
lIardwiek IIall, Derbyshire; Lis­
more Oa tIe, Waterford; Athe­
nroum Olub, .w. 

County. 

DIOK, WlJ,LIAM WEN'l'WOR'l'H -Wicklow 
FITZWILLlAlIl, B.A. (Dublin), 
M.P. for co. Wicklow (elected 
1852); JP. and D.L. (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1844) ,-II umewood, Kil-
tegan, co. Wicklow; 20 Ourzon 
st., w.'; Oarlton Club, s.w.; Sack-
ville St. Club, Dublin. 

DICKENS, OUARLES S. S. 
DIOKINSON, J. W .. Dublin. 
DJOKINSON, Oapt. ROBER'l' ~fON-

ROE, late 10th Regt.,-22 Lower 
Pembroke street, Dublin. 

Mayo 
Do~vn 
Roscommon 

DIOKINSO , BENJAlIllN, The Down 
Demesne, Gilford. 

DIOKSON, AJ,EXANDER, RA. Roscommon­
(Dublin), Barrister, and ::\1rs. 
IIARRIET LOUISA, his wife, ioillt 
Oll"ne1's,-Oarra IIill, Clones. 

DIOKSON, AJ,EXAXDER. Educated Fermanagh­
at Trin. Ooli. Dublin; Barrister­
at-Law,-Oarra Hill, Olone . 

DIOKSON, Mrs. ALICIA (widow), 
IIollybrook, Lisnaskea, and 
DIOKSON, TUOMAS Wn,LTAM, Fermanagh 
J.P. co Fermanagh, Rockfort 
Lodge, Bundoran, co. Donegal; 
and others, .foint O1CJlers. I 

DIOKSON, Mrs. ALIUL\ (same as 
above), .Joint owner with 
LUOAS, Rev. EDi\foND A., RA.; I 
Incumbent of Killenumery (Dio. 
of Derry),-Dromahair. 
L"COAS, THmfAs 1VOODWRIGIlT, I Fermanagh 
Malahide. 

DIOKSON, JOIIN ECCLES, 001- ) 
looney, Sligo. 
DIOKSON, TnolllAs W., Bun- D 1 
doran, co. Donegal. I onega 
NASII, LLEWELLYN, Northum-
berland road, Dublin. " 

127 

Acreage. '-alnatiolt. 
£ 

4770 

7888 
1057 
767 

3M 

1452 

285 

3020 

GG2 

827 

2534 

327 
1059 

oGJ 

G22 

541 

190 

1G52 

51D 

480 
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Name, Titles, und AddresscH. 

DICKSON, JOHN REYNOLDS, J.P. 
cos. Donegal and Lcitrim,-Tulla­
ghan House, Sligo; W oodviIlc, 
Bundoran, co. Donegal. 

DICKSON, SA~lUEL F., Creaves, 
Askeaton. 

DICKSON, Colonel ,VIU,lAM, 26 
Portman square, London. 

DICKSON, Rev. WIl ,LIAM RICu­
Alm, W oocllands, St.- },fary's, 
Berkshire. 

JHGBY, Miss ELIZABETH Fl~ANCES. 
(See IIoldlt, Countess of, and 
Digb,1/, Miss, joint owners,) 

DIGBY, KENELM IIENIW, London. 

DIGBY, KENEI.M TUOMAS, ~f.P. 
Queen's co. (1868),-21 Queen's 
Gate place, w. 

DIGBY, KENELl'Il J., Tunbridge 
Wells, Kent. 

DIGBY, Lord (EDwARD VI:KCENT 
DIGBY, 9th Baron). Educated at 
IIarrow; Lieut.-Col. Comm. Dor­
set Yeomanry Cavahy,-Geashill 
Castle, Tullamore, Minterne IIo., 
Cerne Abbas, Dorchester; 39 
Belgrave sq., s.w.; Travellers' 
and Junior United Service Clubs, 
S.w. 

County. 

Donegal 
Leitrim 

Limerick 

Limerick 
Tipperary -

Limerick 

Kildare 
Rligo 
,Vestmeath -
Wicklow 

Roscommon 

,Vestmeath -

King's -
Queen's 

. A.creagf', 

R7~ 
2fl58 

3431 

2540 

8559 
513 

9072 

1152 

234!J 
843 
387 

5 
3580 

941 

791 

29,722 
93R 

30,660-

Valuation . 
£ 

586 
875 

1461 

2076 

2924 
374 

3298-

925 

15~6 
680 
164 

2 
2082 

699 

470 

12,745 
542 

13,-287 

DIGBY, Mrs., Dromdoff IIouse, Roscommon- L12 678 
Kilrooskev, Roscommon. 

DIGBY, 'fhe IIonble. EDwARD Mayo 6835 162 
HENRY TRAFAJ"GAR. Educated 
at Harrow; M.P. Dorsetshire 
(1876); Capt. Cold stream Gds., 
-Geashill, Tullamore; 39 Bel-
grave square, s.w. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. _ c_o_un_t_Y. __ ,1 ACl.e~g~. ~~ 
DIGBY, WILl,lAlIl J., Moate, :l\foy- Galway 4930 1178 

lough. 
DIGBY, WILLIA1f BERRY, J.P. co. Westmeath - 600 420 

Westmeath (High Sheriff, 1877); 
Oaptain Dublin Oity Artillery 
}filitia, - Ballincurra, }Ioy-
Yore. 

DIGNAN, JOHN, Lisbride, Ros- Roscommon 567 330 
common. 

DIGNAN, PHILIP, Ballyfornan, co. 
Roscommon. 

DILLON, J DRN, J.P. co. Ros­
common (High Sheriff, 1862},­
J ohnstown, Athlone. 

DILLON, JOIIN THEOBALD. Edu­
cated at Oscott Oollege; J.P. cos 
Longford and Roscommon; Resi­
dent Magistrate, Killeshandra, 
co. Oavan, - Mount Dillon, 
Strokestown. 

DILLON, Sir JOHN Fox, Bart. 
Educated at Magdalen Oollege, 
Oambridge; Oapt. Meath Militia, 
J.P.,-Lismullen, Navan. 

DILLON, Viscount (TUEOBALD 
DO:llINICK GEOF1!'REY DlLLON­
LEE, 14th Viscount), J.P. and 
D.L. co. Mayo, - Lougbglynn 
IIouse, Oastlerea, co. Roscom­
mon; Ditchley Park, Oharlbury, 
Oxfordshire; Travellers' Olnb, 
::l.W. 

DILLON, WILLIA~l R., Oldtowll, 
co. Dublin. 

DILL ON. (See Olollbl'ock, Lord.) 
DISTILLERIES' 00., OORK,­

J)Iorrisson's quay, Oork. 
- DIXON, GEORGE, Glenveagh, 

Ohurchhill. 
DIXON, HENltY ARCUER, Knock­

rea, Oork. 
- DIX.O~,Jon:K, Glcnvcagh, Ohurch­

• hill. 

Galway 651 154 

Roscommon 1083 '216 

Roscommon 5588 1500 

Meath 3200 3106 

}Iavo - - 83,740 /10,231 
Roscommon 54.)5 2477 
Westmeath - 13G 65 

89,6:2U !t 1, 77r 

Dublin 919 77H 

Oork city 9 517 

Doncg:tl 5755 82 

Oork 105 1126 

Donegal 57J5 81 
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-
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

ettigo. 
arrickhahorna. 

DIXON, TllO,\lAS, P 
DIXON, THO"lAS, C 
DOBBIN, LEONAIW , Armagh. 

DOBBIN, 'VILUAM 
cent, BelfuRt. 

, Lower Cres-

DOBBTN, WILLIAlII , Oldpark road, 
Belfast. 

DWARD,1\-LA., DOBBS, COX WAY E 
called to the Bar, 
L eeson street, Dub 

1840,-41 LT. 
lino 

lCllARO. DOBBS, CllNWAY R 
cated at Eton; J.P 
Antrim (lligh S 
M.P. Carrickferg 
Castle Dobbs, 
t).lckville Stt'eet C 

Edu-
. and D.L. co. 

he riff, 1841) ; 
us, 1832-33,-
Carrickfergus ; 
lub, Dublin. 
OROF'TON, J.P. I) 0 DWELL, J A ~lE'" 

co. Sligo,-Shankh 
Glenmorc, Coolan 

ill llo., Bray; 
ey, co. Sligo. 

DOBBYN, JO:iEP II, Leoville, 
'Vaterford. 

DOBBYN, Mrs. MARGARET, 
'Vaterford. 

--
County. 

Donegal -
Donegal -
Armagh -
Cavan -

Antrim -
Antrim .-

Antrim -
Oarrickf. towu 
Louth -

Antrim -
Kildare -

Galway -
Sligo 

~ 
-

Kilkenny -
'Vaterford -

Kilkenny -
Waterf. city 

DOCK~ CO}IP A 
llOUSE (Cork), 

NY WARE-
Passage \V est, ~ Cork - -

Cork. 
EN1~Y, Killor-DODD, WILLlA:\1 II 

glin, Killarney. 
to, Customlio., DOllERTY, EDWAI 

Dublin. 
DOlIERTY, GARRE TT, Kilrusb, co. 

Clare. 

DOllERTY, JOHN , Oarudonagh, 
Derry. 

DOllEl{TY, J01LN ,Reps. of. 

-
Kerry -
Donegal -
Clare -
Galway -

I Donegal -
Donegal -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 
--

1702 89 
828 51 

1097 1947 
236-1- 757 
;34(il ~70-! 

1 920 
5 706 

5348 5:39 
30 440 

2270 1467 
7648 2446 

5060 5065 
7071 2424: 

1;),\J~ 74tl9 

334 82 
1573 279 
1\:/07 

I 

;3tH 
604 756 

() 9 
(jlU 760 

1301 671 
~ Ul 

- 1003 79:l 

13 783 

1000 55 

1294 140 

858 211 
050 259 

150~ 470 

698 ]~7 

826 219 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

DOHERTY, J OUN. Oarlow 

DOIIERTY, JOHN, Derrylane, Oavan 
Ballananagh. 

DOHERTY, JOHN, Gravesend, Donegal 
England. 

DOIIERTY, RICHARD. Educated Donegal 
at Edinburgh University (U.D. 
1833) ; J.P. co. Donegal (High 
Sheriff, 1869) ; late Professor of I 
Physic in Queen's University in 
Ireland, - Redcastle, London-
derrv. 

DOLAN, DENIS, Oappagh, 0001- Sligo 
aney. 

DOLLING, ROBERT HOLBECllE, Armagh 
B.A. (Trin. Ooll. Oambridge); Down 
called to the Bar 1834; J.P. cos. Londonderry 
Down and Monaghan; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Londonderry (High 
Sheriff, 1865),-The Manor, Kil-
rea, Londonderry; Edenmore, 
Maheralin, co. Down; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin; Ulster Olub, 
Belfast. 

DOLPHIN, Mrs. FANNY, Folke- Galway 
stone, Kent. 

DOLPIIIN, OLIVER. Educated at Galway 
Clongowes Oollege, co. Kildare, 
and Trin. 0011. Dublin (RA. 
1828); called to the Bar 1833;-
Turoe, Loughrea. 

DOLPHIN, PETER, J.P. Educated Galway 
at Clongowes Oollege, co. Kildare, 
and Trin. 0011. Dublin,-Danes-
fort, Loughrea. 

DOl\IBRAIN, The late Sir JA~Es, Dublin city 
W oodstock, Sandford. 

DOl\fVILLE, Sir OHARL}:S OOillP- Dublin 
TON WILLIAM, Bart. Educated 
at Royal Military Oollege, Sand-
hurst; Oolonel Dublin Oity 
Militia; J.P. cos. Meath and 

13t 

ACl'eacre Valuation. 
o . £ 

1105 

544 

2203 

6360 

556 

1 
340 

3609 
395U 

690 

362 

572 

2040 

108 

41 
560 

1833 
:.!-l04 

662 369 

1171 630 

1389 530 

3 1092 

6262 10,177 
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Name, Titles, and Addrc"c~ . 

Dublin (IIig-h Sheriff, 18GO); I 
formerly ])ieut. 13th Light 
Drarroons, -Santrv IIousc, f:lan­
tn' jVBrooks' Club,·s.w.; f:lackville 
St. Club, Dublin. 

County. 

DO:\fYILLE, 'YII.l.IA)f CO)fPTOX, I Dublin 
J.P. and D.L. co. Dublin (IIigh lUayo 
Sheriff, 186t) ; J.P. Queen's co. Queen's 
(High Sheriff, 18-),-lIeywoocl ,Yicklow 
House, Ballinokill, Abbe~'leix; 
Carltou Club, s. w.; Sackville St. 
Club, Dublin. 

DONAGH,FRANCIS, J.P.Droghecla Louth 
and co. Louth (bas been High ~leath 
I::lheriff),-Newtown IIouse, Dro-
gheda; Sackville 'to Club, Dublin. 

DONALDSON, RLClIARD, :Major Meath 
~lcath Militia; A.D.C. to the 
Lord Lieutenant; J.P. cos. Meath 
and Westmeath, - IIartlancls, 
Clonmellon; Kildare St. Club,Dub. 

.i.\ r r ('agf'. 

] .')13 
GO 10 
1,31~ 

- I 1 
I tiU(j(j 

I 

nOG 
301 

1321 

Valuation. 
£ 

18W 
20')G 

999 
2 

1037 
299 

1:207 

DONEGALL, Marquis of (Chwllog Antrim - 11,G13 1:2,802 
IIA)llL'I'OX OIl lGTiEo,TE,R,. K.P., I Carl'ickfergus 
G.C.II., P.C., E .RB., ,hcl :M:ar- town - 300 l 4123 
quis) . Educated at Eton and Ch. Donegal 815·} 2006 
Ch. Oxford; LordLieut.alHlCu tOil Down ;n 62 
Rotulorum co. Antrim and co. of Londonderry I f);~ 1'2,3 
town of Carrickfergus; J .P . cos. :t~,VUli '\ lV,208 
Donegal, Down, and B erk- I 
hire ; A.D.C. to the Queen; Col. 

Antrim Rifle :M:ilitia; served in I 
1 th and 7th Hus aI'S j wa lIl.P. 
Carrickfergus,l '18-20; for Bel­
fast, 1820-;30, and 1i:l37 -38,­
Belfast Castle, Belfast; IIam­
stear1 ~lfarshall, N o\Ybury, Berks ; 
22 Grosvenor square, w.; Brooks' 
(,lub, s.w. 
Exclusive of the n bovethe 1farqllis 
of Donegall is lod of those pro­
perties, let to tenants on long 
1 a es or perpetuities;-

Rental. 
~\..ntrim - 1.),94,') 1,),305 
Down - - / G63 1875 
Donegal - 1)1,8(13 4823 
Lond onrlern 1554 438 

1:39%5 :t~4-lC 
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Name, TitllH, and Addre~~c8 . Coullty. 

])O~ELAN, STEPIlEN JOSEPIl Galway 
ROBERT, J.P., Killagh, Kilconnell, 
13alliuasloe; County Club, Gal-
wa~'; ,'{ullderers' Club, s.w. 

DOKELLAK, EDWARD J . B. I Galway 
DONERAILE, Viscount (IIAYES 

I:)T. LEGEU, 4th Viscount) . Edu- Cork -
catcd at Eton and Ch . Ch. Ox- 'Vaterford -
ford; elected a Representative 
Peer of Ireland 1855; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Cork (lIigh ~heriff, 
1845); lIon. Col. N. Cork Rifles, 
-33 Grosvenor street w. ; Carl-
ton Club, s.w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

DONNELL.A .. N, TIlO~IAS O'C., I Galway 
Reps. of,-Sylain, Belclare. 

DO~NELLAN, Mrs., Galway. 
DONOUGlIhlORE, Earl of (JaIl); 

LUKF. GEORGE lIUTClll~ '0"'-, 5th 
Earl) . Educated at Eton and 
Balliol ColI. Oxford; J.P. and 
D.L . co. Tipperary; J .P. co. 'Va­
terford,-Knocklofty, Clonmcl; 
Carlton Club, s.w.; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin. 

Galway 
Cork -
Dublin 
Kilkenny -
Louth 
Monaghan -
Tipperary -
Walerford -
,,'exford 

DONOVAN, JAMES T., parsons- I Meath 
town, Slane. 

])UXOVA~, ~WHOLAS, J.P. and Kerry 
D.L. co. Kerry (has been IIigh 
Sheriff),-Seafield, Tralee. 

DONOVAN, J)ATIUCK, J .P., '1'ra1ee. 1 Kerry 
DONOVAN, RrcIJARD. Educated 

- I 

at lIarrow and Trin.Coll. Dublin; Tipperary -
J .P. and D.L. co. Woxford ,Vexford 
(High Sheriff, 1859); late Oapt. 
, Vexford Militiu, - Ball ymore, 
Camolin, co. ,Vexford; Jtilc1are 
St. Club, Dublin; Consen-ative , 
Club, s.w. 

DOOLEY, KUIlJm" Mountbriscoe, King's 
PhiJipsto\\,ll. 

\ Valuatioll. 
i l.Crcugc. 1.: 

1138 ! 665 

830 I 11 

83741 81U 
658-:1: 56~ti 

14,958 13,708 

1!H7 625 

1034 387 
1972 150 
143 24,j 
486 210 
80 7iJ 

373 318 
4711 4763 
2 78 2178 
1307 11G3 

11,\)50 . 11),466 
642 560 

1295 814 

785 291 

297 143 
3971 2345 
4208 2488 

1002 274 
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Name, TitleR, and Addre!'Ses. 

DOOLIN, W ALTER, 204 Great 
Brul1!swick street, Dublin. 

DOONER, JOHN, Dublin. 

DOORLAY. .JOIl:" , DaybrCilok, 
Ologban. 

DOOHLEY, TERF.NCE, Clogban, 
Banagber. 

DOPPING, IIENRY, J.P. co. Long­
ford (bas been IIigh Sberiff),­
Earn IIead, GranaI'd. co. Long­
ford. 

DOPPING, WILLIAM, Australia. 
DOPPING-IIEPENSTAL, Major 

R.~J.PII ANTllONY, .Uajor Long­
ford Militia; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Longford (High Sberiff, 1800),­
Derrycassin, Granard, co. Long­
ford. 

DORAN, JOREPll n., 124 Pem­
broke road, Dublin. 

DORAN, :Mrs. SARAll O'FAltREU" 
Dublin. 

DOROIIESTER, Lord (DC])L]W 

WIL~lOT OARLETON. 4th Baron), 
late Lieut.-Oolonel Coldstream 
Guards,-42 I3crkcley Rquare, 
w. ; Groywell Hall, Odibam, 
IT ants; United Service Olub, R. w. 

DORG, SCROPE, India. 

DORRIAN, ~lost Rcv. Patrick, 
D.D., R.O. Bishop of' Down and 
Oonnor,-Ballynai'o)" Belfast. 

DODGLAS,OHARLEs,J.P.and D.L. 
co. Down (has been High Sheriff), 
Grace IIall, Lurgan, co. Armagh. 

DOuGLAS, GEORGF, Lisburn, co. 
Antrim. 

--
County. Acreage. Valuation. 

£ 

I Dublin city- 1 774 

Dublin - 20 96 
Queen's - 1336 845 

----U59 \)4l 

King's - 521 304 

King's - 1456 760 

Oavan - 193 91 
Longford - 690 I 2H7' 

~~3 ;)ot) 

vVestmeath - 1171 784 
Longford - 1701 1109 
vVicklow - 15G8 921; 

Dublin - 182 220 
I Kildare - 252 293 
I "\Vestmeath - 26l 17:3 

0\;15 (j~G 

Meath - 713 680 

Meath - 628 713 
Tyrone - 12,607 727 

1;) ::!35 1440 
I ' 

Galway 

~ 1 

929 114 

Antrim 22 1361 
Down 440 632 

4(j~ 1!:!!:l;) 

Down 2791 3293 

Armagh -I 77'2 927 
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"" amc, Titles, and Addrc"8cs. 

DOUGLAS, HENRY S" Bcechficlc1, 
J\Iillbank, Southampton. 

DOUGLAS, JA;\IF.S S;\llTIl, J.P., 
Rosebank, Dungiven. 

DOUGLAS, JOHN, J.P., Mount!lin 
Lodge, Keady. 

DOWD, RORERT, Brosna Mills, 
Brosna. 

DO\VLING, THOMAS, 53 ITarcOllrt 
street, Dublin; Ineh ITo., Tip­
perary. 

DOWN ES, J AMES and ]\fICIIA-EL, 
Messrs. H.athturtin, Adamstown. 

DOWNING, CHARLES, J.P., Oat­
lands, Ballina. 

DOWNING, FRANCIS ITENRY, Kil­
lai·ney. 

County. 

Longford -

Londonderry 

Armagh 

King's 

Tipperary -

1Vexford 

Mayo-

Cork -
Kerry 

DOWNING, Capt. JOHN, Laurel Londonderry 
Lodge, Monkstown. 

DOWNING, M'CARTIIY, J\I.P. co. Cork 
Cork (1868); J.P. and D.L. co. Kerry 
Cork; J.;F. co. Kerry,-Prospect 
lIouse, Skibbereen ; Reform 
Club, s.w.; Stephen's Green 
Club, Dublin; Oounty Club, 
Cork. 

DOvVSE, SAMUEL, Friarstown. Carlow 

DOWNSllIRR, Marquis of (AR­
TIIUR 1V ILLS J OUN ,V EI,LINGTON 
BLUNDELL TRUlIlHULL IIILL, 6th 
Marquis), IIereditary Constable 
of llillsborough,-24 Belgrave 
sq., s.w.; East Hampstead Park, 
vVokingham, Berks; IIills­
borough Castle, co. Down. 

Antrim 
Carrickfergus 

town 
Down 
Kildare 
Kilkenny 
King's 
Wicklow 

IlOYLE, Mrs C., Kelvingrove, Queen's 
Oa.rlow. 

DOYLE, ]\frs. 1Yexford 

13., 

AcreoO'e \VBluation. 
o· £ 

4152 2141 

845 304 

1025 78S 

'tG4 476 

1644 '711 

985 448 

4500 538 

1GG7 72D 
lRI ;~ ;305 
;l-!,U 10Sr 

603 

34(,i() 
60L 

':lOo7 

o9D I 

47;) 

1375 
36 

l'±1l 

5;36 

2070 1424 

3717' 3501 
73,GO~ 73,378 

1;);)8 940 
101 41 

1;),679 7261 
15,7G6 50Lt) 

llU,~70 }J1,500 

1G55 904 

517 
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Name, 'l'i tics, an d Ac1.ili·cRses. County. 

nOYLE, DENIS, Sydenham House, Dublin 
Dundrum. IVexford 

DOYLE, JOHN JOSEPll, J.P.,Rally­
sallagh. Kilkenny. 

DOYIE, LAURENCE, Reps. of, En­
niscorthy. 

Kilkenny -

Wexford 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

56 
5M 

" {UT 

575 

1016 

52 
:380 
432 

DOYLE, VYILLIAM LE LUNT, Lon­
don. 

Tipperary - 8G4 

330 

555 

193 

DOYLE, IVILI.IAM, "'.Vaterford. 
DOYNE, CHARLES MERVYN, M.A. 

(Cantab.); J.P. and D.L. co. 
Wexford (High Sheriff, 18(3); 
wasIIigh Sheriifco. Carlow, 1875, 
-IV ells, Gorey, co. "\Vexford; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; St. 
James's Club, "W. 

DOlTNE, J AMES W AJ.TER CUAL­
ONF.R, J.P. co. ,Vicklow,-Sea­
field House, Gorey, co. IV ex ford; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

DRAKE, JOHN D., New Ross, co. 
\\Texford. 

DRAPERS' C01\fP ANY, The, 27 
Thl'ogmorton st., E.e. 

DRAPES, Rev. V EI~NON R., l\LA.., 
Prebendary of OSSOl'y; Incum­
bent ofKells (Diocese of Ossory), 
-Kells Priory, Thoma town, co. 
Kilkenny. 

DREAKE, Dean J., New Hoss. 
DREW, HARRY, :Flower Hill, I~i!S-

more. 

Waterf()I'dcty 4 6R 

Wexford 

Carlow 
Kildare 
",Texford 

Carlow 

Kildul'e 

-~()8 

713 

3203 
518 

7134 

:Go1 
524 

2561 
299 

4692 
10,855- 7502 

1026 1923 

1568 1112 

Meath 563 MG 
Londonderry 27,0:25 14,859 

~7,588 15,415 
Kilkel1l1Y 138 104 
Kilkennycty 9 183 
l'!pperary - 12:34 5H!1 

lotH - b7G 

IVexfol'd 
IVaterford -

G07 
1555 

623 
331 

DRE"\V, Rev. BnmrNING, 1\'l:.A., Kerry 
Incumbent of Kilt allagh (lJio-
cese of Ardfert and Aghadoc),­
Castlemaine. 

677 31b 

DRE,V, FRANCIS 1\1., Drewscourt, I~illlerick 
Casiletowll-Conyers. 

1021 uu5 
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DRING, ROllERT, Kilconnity. 
DRING, SUlON, J.P. co. Oork 

(High Sheriff, 1862), - Rock­
grove, Glanmire, Oork; Oounty 
Club,Oork. 

DIUt)OOLL, J OIIN, Knightstown, 
Valentia. 

DIWGHEDA, Marquis of (HENRY 
FRANCIS SEYl\lOUlt l\IOORE, K.P , 
P.O., 3rd Marquis), sits in the 
House of Peers as Baron Moore; 
Lord Lieut. and OustosRotulorum 
co. Kilclare (lij74); Lieut.-Ool. 
Oomm. Kildare Militia; Ranger 
of the Ourragh of Kildare; J.P. 
and D.L. co. Kildare and Queen's 
co.,-1\1oore Abbey, Monaster­
evan, co. Kildare; 48 Dover st., 
Piccadilly, w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin; Oarlton, Travel­
lcrs', and vVhite's Clubs, s. w. 

DROUGHT, GEORGE"'IV ARllVRTON. 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin 
(B.A. 1844); late Oapt. 51st 
Foot,-Oargins, Tulsk; United. 
8ervice Club, Dublin; Army and. 
Navy Club, S.w. 

DROUGHT, Rev. JOHN WILLIA~I 
F AlRllROTHER. Educated at 
Trin. ColI. Dublin (B.A. ] 830), 
Glencorrig, Glenealy, co. 'Wick­
low. 

DROUGIIT, JOHN W., J.P., Whig­
borough, Fivealley. 

DIWUGIlT, the late JOHN H., 
Littlebrook, Kinnetty. 

DIWUGIIT, ROBERT S., Ridgc­
mont, Frankfort. 

DROUGIIT, Rev. THOMAS ACTON, 
M.A. (Dublin); Incumbent of 
Olonoulty, Diocese of Cashcl,­
CIOlloultj· Rectory, CasheL 

County. 

Cork 
Cork 

Kerry 

AcreuO"e. V uluatioll. 
o £ 

866 
1029 

1346 

515 
(j~9 

248 

Kildare 
Queen's 

- 16,609 8951 
26M8 1515 

19/~97 10,46(j 

R03common 788 713 

Dublin city - lIousc prop·1 529 
King's· 420 ;395 
Wicklow 100:2 697 

King's 

King's 

King's 

Dublin city 
"'IYestmeath -"T icklo\\' 

142~ 1(j~1 

1125 

3594 

1016 

608 
10M 
1612 

481 

2014 

4l:iS 

28 
286 
379 
69;3 
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Cou1Ity . \ '-alu:tt ion. 
1. cT"('nge. .t: 

l>HUJDIO.:\'D, ROBEltT, Oharing Kerry - [ :29,7S0 I !W65 
Oro 's, London; Sackville Stl'e<:>t 
Olub, Dublin. 

DRU)nIO~D. (Sec Perth &-1llcl- 1 
fort, Ea I'l of) 

DRCRY, TIlO~IAS, J.P. co. and Dublin 
eit)' of Dublin,-Dartrey TIouse, I 
llathmines; Abbc),view, Dalkc? 

DUBLIN PORT &; DOCK Dublin city 
BOARD, OfJiccs IVe tmorclnnd 
t., Dublin. 

DUBLIN, Archbishop of (The I Dublin 
Most Rev. RICIIARl) OHEVENIX Kild:ll'e 
TltE.TII, D.O.L., D.D., P.C.) (~Llcen's 
Educated at Harrow and Oam-I \\~icklow 
bridge; Vicar of Itchen;>toke, '1Vatcrforcl 
II:mts18-H-5(j; IIulseanLecturer I 
at Oambridge University (18{5); 
Professor ot' Theology at King';; 
College, London (lRt7); ])can 
of 'IVestminRtcr 18Jo-oo; Arch- I 
bishop of Dublin (1863),-Thc 
Palace, Stephcn's grecn, Dublin; 
Broomficld, co. 'Wicklow; Uni- I 
versity and Sackville St. Olub~, 
Dublin; Athenroum Olub, H. \\' . 

DUOKETT, Jo :gPIl F., Oarlow. Oarlow 
Queen's 

IlUOKETT,STEWART JA;\mSOn.\R- Oarlow 
I ,E8. Educated at Eton; was High 
Sheriff co. Oarlow, tB73; late 
Lieut. 13th nu~s:1I's,--Rus C118-

town Park, Oarlow; Y orkshirc 
Club, York; Haleig-h Club, s.w. 1 

D OKETT, 'YILLl.Dl, J.P. cos. Carlow 
Kildarc and Cm-low (High She- Dublin 
riff, 1854), - DuekeU' Grove, Kildare 
'Oarlow; Kildare Hired Olub, 'IVicklo\v 
Dublin; Conservative Olub, R.'\". 

DUOKWORTH, )Irtl., 31 Upper Leitrim 
Lee on Street, Dublin. 

~ \ 

37 9aO 

49 7710 

3~ 4, 
39{ 196 
472 03' 

02 147 
20[)2 !lUG 
30)~ 17:l5 

21t 166 
207·) 152-:. 
2;!!J~ lUtl:t 

123:2 1076 

3441 2687 
300 ':181 
49D 34(j 

109U ~H() 

5!3Jo 4;HH 

789 IHti 
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Name, Title~, and AddreR~c". __ \ County. 
Vl11nntion. 

Acreage. .c 

lOGo DUDGEON, CTIA1U.F.S ~'\~Il:El., I Longford 
J.P., Rhymount, Longford. 

DUFFERIN, Earl of (FUDl.:RICK Down - 1<-1,313 
TElIIPI.E BLAcKwooD, K.P., 
KC.B., G.C.M.G., P.C., 1st Earl 
and 5th Baron). Educated at 
Eton and Ch. Ch. Oxford; Gov-
ernor GenE-ral of the Dominion I 
of Canada (1872); Lord Lieut. 
and Custos H.ot.co. Down (1864); 
Hon. Col. North Down Militia.; 
appointed a Commissi9ner in 
Syria, 1860; was U ndcr-Secre-
tary of State for India, 18G4-6G, 
and for "\Var, 1866; Cbnnccllor 
of the Duchy of L111lCaster, 
186 -72,- Clandeboy, co. Down; 
Government IIouse, Ottawa, 
Canada; Dufferin Lodge, IIigh-
gate, Middlesex; Travellers' 
Club, s.W. 

DUFFIN, CnARLE. , J.P. Belfast Antrim 
and co. Down,-Quccn's Elm, Down 
Belfast. I 

DUFRESNE, CUARLK, Rrennan I ,Yieldow -
terrace, Bray. 

DUGGAN, DA?\TEL, 23 SuiI'olk st., I Cork -
Dublin. 

DUGGAN, Ih:~RY, )lonlc. town. Cork -
])UGGAl~, JOH?\", :Moycullen, co. Galwav 

Galway. Tipper"ary -

. Cork DUGGAN, )lr8. ~It.RY. 
DUGGIN, AUSTIN, Mount joy sq., Tipperary -

34 

07 
3 

533 

500 
;)~3 

11:l·2 
008 
G;18 

I Dublin. 
DUKE, AUXAi'])ER, Newpark, Sligo 1031 I 

Ballymotc. 
l>UK.l!.:, JE;\llIIETT, ~f..A.. (Dublin), Sligo -I 3285 

J.P.,-Newpark, Ballymote. I 
])UKE, LA'CREi'cE PATRICK, Ne\\"- Roscommon 125 

park, Ballymote, co. f;ligu; ~7 Sligo - 933 
Upper Leeson st.. Dublin. 1-1058 

353 

1 G,7f2 

1082 
28 

lllU 

108G 

112 

454: 
22 

1':>9 
un 
IG7 
44a 

GG1 

1734 

102 
GIG 

-71 
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Kamc, TiU~s, and A<ldresscs. 

DUNALLEY, Lord (HENRY PRIT­
TIE, 3rd Baron). Educated at 
Trin. 0011. Oambridge; J.P. 
King's co.; J.P. and D.L. e.o. 
Tipperary (has been IIigh 
Sheriff),-Kilbog, N enagh. 

DUNBAR, thelate GEORGE, Donag­
hadee, co. Down. 

DUNBAR, Mrs. ELIZABETH. 
DUNBAR) Miss, Reps. of, Drum­

nagally. 
DUNBOYNE, Lord (TU:EOllALD 

:Fl'l'ZWALTER BUTLER, 13th 
Baron), elected a Representa­
tive Peer for Ireland, 1868; 
D.L. co. Olare,-Knoppogue 
Oastle, N ewmarket-on-]'crgus ; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin; 
Oarlton Club, s. w. 

DUNOAN, JAlIJES F., M.D. (Dub­
lin), F.K.Q.O.P.I., 8 Upper 
:l\ferrion st., Dublin. 

DUNDAS, GEORGE IIENRY. Edu­
cated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; 
is Medical Officer to Moynalty 
Dispensary,-The Villa, Moy­
nalty, Queen's co. 

DUNDAS, LOREKZO, J.P. Edu­
cated at '1'rin. 0011. Dublin,­
Olobernon lIall, Ferns. 

DUNLOP, OIlARLES, Edenderry, 
N ewtown bred a, Belfast. 

DUNLOP, J OllN, Medical Officer 
Oroagh Dispensary, and Ooroner 
for co. Antrim,-~traidkillen, 
Bushmills. 

COWIty. ACl'ea-e Valuation. 
. 15· £ 

Tipperary - 21,081 

Antrim 20 
Armagh 508 
Donegal 5247 
Down 787 
Londonderry 275 
Tyrone 1515 

,Yicklow 
Down 

Olare 

Dublin 
Dublin city 
Limerick 

Mayo 

'Yexford 

Down 

Antrilll 

8352 
508 
315 

-I ] 2;)7 

196 
3 

2149 
2348 . 
844 

2091 

371 

738 

7162 

797 
558 

152~ 
1244 

217 
1391 
5728 
183 
546 

537 

619 
756 

1167 
:2542 
491 

1108 

555 

3:29 
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Name, Titles, and Ad(lreR~~s. _ C_o_tl_nt_y_. __ I: Acreage. I:lllltion. 

DUNLOP, The Hon. Mrs. ANNE 
E. FosTRR,-Monasterboice Ho., 
Drogheda. 

DUNNE, Miss ALICIA, 36 IIolles 
st., Dublin. 

DUNNE, D&"IS, N ewtown, Dun-
1avin, co. Wicklow. 

DUNNE, EDWARD, Mcadows, Brit­
tas, Olonaslee, Queen's co. 

DUNNE, Oapt. FRANK PLUNKET, 
Queen's co. liifles; J.P. QuCtn'S 
co.,-Brittas, Olonaslee, Queen's 
co.; Kildare Street Club, Dub­
lin. 

DUNNE, GEORGE, Kinsale, co. 
Oork. 

DU~NE, the late MICIIAEL, J.P. 
and formerly M.P. Queen's co., 
-Ballymanus, Stradbally. 

DUNNE, PATRICK, Oarrollstown, 
Trim. 

DUNNE, W. JOHN, New Ross. 
DUNPHY, THOMAS, Mount Sion, 

Kilkenny. 
DUNRAVEN AND l\IOUNT­

EARL, Earl of (W nmIIAlIl 
Tno)fAs 'VYNDHAM-QUlN, K.P., 
4th Earl.) Educated at Oh. Oh. 
Oxford; sits in the liouse of 
Peers as Lord Kenry; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Limerick; late Lieut. 1st 
Life Guards,-Adare Manor, co. 
Limerick; Duuraven Oastle, 
Bridgend, Glamorganshire; 
Ooombe 'Vood, King:3ton-on­
Thames; Guards' and 'vVhite's 
Ulubs, s. w. 

Oavan 
Louth 

King's 

Kildare 

Queen's 
Roscommon 

Dublin 

Oork 
i::lligo 

Queen's 

~leath 

'Vexford 
Limerick 

Olare -
Kerry 
Limerick -. 

2051 
1214 

-g~(jJ 

551 

1065 

92lt5 
1544 

10,759 

583 

477 
nu 
2801 

627 

673 

801 
732 

164 
100.5 

14,298 
1.),467 

1225 
1076 
~001 

251 

8:1:0 

2833 
777 

3ino 

727 

297 
847 

l14r 

461 

046 

296 
6~9 

96 
123 

10,814 
11,0;33 
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N ame, Title~, and Addresses. County. 

DUNSANDLE AND CLAN- Galway 
CO AL, Lord (DENTS ST. Tipperary • 
GIWRGE DALY, 2nd Baron), 
elected a H.epre, entative Peel' 
fur Ireland, 1 51; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Galway (has been High 
'herUf); late Capt. 11th D1'a­
goons,~Dunsandle, Kiltolla, co. 
Galway; Carlton Club, s.w.; I 
Kildare Street lub, Dublin. 

, Valuation. 
i l..Creagc. £ 

33,543 11,860 
3514 5533 

I 

37,0;)7 117,393 

DUNSCOMBE, NlCUOLAS, J'P '

I 
Cork 

and D.L. city of Cork,-.M:ount 
- I 112G 847 

De ert, Cork. 
DUNSOOMBE, NICIIOLAS, J.P., Cork 

F.G.ILS. of Great Britain,­
Kingwilliamstown, co. Cork; 
Hanover Square Club, s.w. I 

DUNSANY, Lord (EOWARD PLUN- Cavan 
KETT, 15th Baron), elected a Kilkenny -
Representative Peer for Ireland, Meath 
1 "64; a Rear Admiral on the 
Heserve List; J.P. and D. L. co. 
M:eath,-Dunsany Ca tle,Navan; 
7 Grosvenor place, s.w.; Tra-
vellers' and United Sel'vice 
Club, .w.; Kildare Street Club, 

I 

I 
Dublin. 

DU :rSEATII,Rev.JA~JEs,Coleraine. 
DUNSEATH, Mrs., Knockanure, 

Ballymona. 

Antrim 
Antrim : I 

DUNVILLE, ,VILLlA~l, London. 
DUNVILLE, RUUF.RT GRIM ' HAW, 

J.P.CO". Down and Meath,-Red­
burn, IIolywood, co. Down; Sion, 
Navan, co. :Meath; Ulster Club, 
Belfast; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

DURDIN, Rev. ALEXANDElt, Lr. 
Mount st., Dublin. 

DURDIN, TIIO~lAS, Reps. of, Shan­
agarry, :llidleton. 

DUTTO~, WIL1.l.DI n. 

Antrim 
Down 
Meath 

Carlo\\' 

Cork 

Cork 

2678 

31 
15:30 
3!)8 
5:>4D 

682 
1596 

5 
5260 
3415 
8675 

1121 

935 

575 

455 

26 
48;3 

3883 
-±o!:l:l 

III 
1061 

3310 
5:>2i 
2540 
8067 

324, 

749 

164 
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Name, Ti ti t ", and Addrcbscs. Acreage. i Valu~tion. 

D\VYER, IIENltY, Kilcor, Castle- Cork 
lyons. 

1338 7UB 

Rental. 
D"\VYER, JOIIX STEPHEN. Edu­

cated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin; J.P. 
cos. Limerick and Tipperary,­
Stradbally, Castleconnell, co. 
Limerick. 

Limerick 1138 794 
Tipperary· R4 56 

:-1~:2:2 1 ~50 

Tipperary -
Dublin 

6D6 
uG2 

DWYER, J OIIX D., Ballyquirk. 
D"\VYER, THOMAS, Reps. of, Lee­

son Park, Dublin. Limerick 45~ 

DYOTT, RICHARD, and others. 
J)YA " JACOB, J.P. Educated at 

Royal School, Enniskillcn; a 
Member of the Royal Dublin I 

Tipperary -I 1 ~~~ . 

Antrim - 2714 
Westmeath - 114<3 

t:lociety, Dublin, - Heathstown 
House, Athboy, co. Meath. 

DYA , JOSEPrI iI., Athboy. ':Ueath 
DYA ,NATlIANIEL HONE, J.P. cos. Meath 

Meath and Longford (has been 
High Sheriff'),-Athboy Lodge, 
Athboy. 

DYBART, JOSEPlI, Burt. 
BAG.A.E, Rev. ED\v ARD, Tralee. 
BAGAR, EUSIBIUS M'GILLYCUDDY, 

J.P.,-Caragh Castle, Killorg­
lin; County Kerry Club, Tl'alee. 

Donegal 
Kerry 
Kerry 

RAGAN, Mrs. ~ARY TERESA, Tipperary -
Huby Lodge, Blackrock, co. 
Dublin. 

EASTWOOD, Mrs. LOUIS.\' C., Armagh 
Castletowll Casde, Dundalk. 

ECCLES, JOHN STEWART, D.L., Tyrone 
Ecclesville, Fintona; Kildare 
Btreet Club, Dublin; St. GeOl'ge's 
Yacht Club, Kingstown. 

ECIILIN, Rev. JOHN ROBlm1', Dowr. 
M.A. (Dublin), J.P.; late Vicar 
of Bromington, Flintshire; 
Itokeby, Drumbo, Lisburn. 

816 
1355 

503 
1003 
u-:l:U4: 

4:31 

877 

0')-)-
__ I 

l.:l10 

Valuation. 
409 
587 
518 
663 

17t:i~ 

1767 
78 > 

7:23 
1 .. i:G-! 

1Hci 
93 

298 

888 

500 

,:107 -:l: 

lUl8 
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Name, Title8, and. AddreFB(,~. Connty. 

EOIILIN, OUARLES n., Reps. of, Tyrone 
Enniskillon. 

EOKLIN, MisR, EnniRkillen. Tyrone 
EDDEN, J OlIN 'V., Nelson's place, Oork 

Oork. I 
EDEN, Mrs. ALICI!: JULIA, :Thferton, Oavan 

Enniscorthy, and IIewetson, 1Irath 
Mrs. (sister~, and joint owners.) Hligo 

'Vexford 

EDGE, BENJAMIN BOOKER, J.P., 
Olonbrock IIouso, Oarlow. 

EDGE, JOHN IIENRY, M.A. (Dub­
lin), J.P. Queen's co.; called to 
the Bar 1860,-Farnans, Ballick­
moyler, Queen's co.; 25 Upper 
Mount st., Dublin. 

EDGE, JOHN D., 43 Park avenue, 
Dublin. 

EDGE, SAMUEL, M.D., J.P., Grans­
town House, Ballycolla. 

EDG EWORTII,A-r;TUqNlEEROLES. 
Educatod at Trin. 0011. Dub­
lin,-Edgeworthstown, co. Long-
ford; British Servico Olub, 
s.w. 

Queen's 

Queen's 
Wicklow 

Queon's 
'Vicklow 

Queen's 

Longford -

EDGEWORTII, Rev. JOHN E'-:SEX Longford 
EDWARD. Educated at Trin. 0011. Meath 
Dublin (B .A. 1840),-Kilsh-
J'ewley, Ballinalee, Edgeworths-
town, co. Longford; Longwood, 
co. Meath. 

EDGEWORTII, M:ICHAEL PAKEN- Longford 
HAM, Mostrim House, AnerIer, 
London. 

EDIE, "VII.U.UI, 9 Alma terraco, I Dublin 
Monkstowl1, co. Dublin. Tyrone 

I 

I 

I 

A IValuation. crcage. £ 

978 296 

1157 467 
1638 920 

704 580 
129 125 

3087 1058 
1023 488 
-±~{0 2~51 

1575 851 

1576 826 
1028 188 
20U4 1014 

843 5~0 
65 17 

90i:) 5';:)7 

3627 1587 

3255 2536 

1565 803 
296 251 

1t:)01 1104 

1659 1264 

{) 1228'. 
2248 54~ 

- --- 1770 
ED'VARDS, OALWALDElt, Leam-

ington, 'Varwicksnire. ,\~ C'xfor<l - I 10SH 
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X amc, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

EDW ARDS, Rev. EDwARD, J.P., 1'yrone 
Incumbent of Derg, Diocese of 
Derry, Oastlederg. 

EDWARDS, JOUN, Kilcrough, Tyrone 
. Oastlederg. 

EGAN, OARBERY BAT.DWIN, J.P., Oork 
Monkstown, co. Oork. 

EGAN, Rev. JOHN, South Hack- Galway 
ney, London. 

EGGINTON, ROBERT, Painestown, Meath 
Nnvan. 

145 

ACl'eage Valuation. . £ 

721 

1727 

26t;;3 

617 

543 

255 

459 

915 

108 

620 

EGlHONT, Earl of (OUARLES Oork -
GEORGE PERCEVAL, 7th Earl). 
Educated at U niversitv 0011. 

- 16,929 13,816 

Oxford; J.P. cos. Oork; Bucks, 
Northampton, Surrey, and 
Sussex; Oapt. Royal Bucks Yeo-
munry; was ~1.P. Midhurst, 
1874,-Lohort Oastle, Mallow; 
Oowdruv Park, l\fidhurst; Nork 
IIouse, -Epsom; 26 St. James's 
place, s.w.; Ourlton, White'", 
Boodle's, St. Stephen's, vVind-
ham, and Oounty Oork Olubs. 

ELLAHD, JOHN&GEORGE,Messrs., Galway town 
Shrule IIouse, Oarlow. 

ELLARD, RICHARD OLIVER, New- Oork 
town Ellard, Pallasgreen. Limerick 

hLLIOTT, Mrs. MARY, Tanavalla, 
Listowel, co. Kerry. 

J~LLIOTT, Jom" Springfield road, 
Belfast. 

ELLIOTT, N'ICHous G., Johns-
town, Oarlow. -f-

ELLIOTT, WnLIAlIl, J.P. co. 
Sligo (IIigh Sheriff, 1877),-
Kilmeany, Oadow. -l-

ELLIS, AR'l'IIUR, Flolicitor, J.P. 
co. Leitl'im,-Ardee, co. Louth; 
Tankerville, Balbriggan, co. Dub-
1111; 7 Great Denmark street, 
Dublin. 

Kerry 
Antrim 

Oarlow 

Oarlow 

Oavan 
Dublin 
Leitrim 

10 

244 
865 

1109 

557 
3 

1199 

632 

491 
72 

30-!7 
301U ' 

K 

905 

HO 
1024 
1134 

48f.l 
705 

1027 

530 

282 
67 

264 
61;) 
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------------- --
N amc, Ti tles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

---.------------- --- --- ----1----

ELL IS, CUNNINOUAM, Dublin. Limerick - 1550 
ELLIS, GEORGR, ~f.D., F.R.C.S.I. Leitrim - 62i 

Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin,-- Roscommon 584 
91 Lower Leeson street, and Uni- Tyrone - 103 
-versity Olub, Dublin. 1;)14 

ELLIS, F. 'Westmeath - 1167 
ELLIS, HERf'UJ,ER, Barrister, 83 Oavan - 279 

Stephen's green, S., Dublin; Lis- Wicklow - H19 
naro.e, Olones, co. :Monaghan. I---<':j--:-'V-"'tl'-

ELLIS, RICHARD, B.A, (Oorpus 
Ohristi, Oam bridge), M.A, (Dub- Limerick -
lin); J.P,,--Glenasrone, Abbey-
feale. 

ELLIS, ROBERT ITA WKES. Edu- Tyrone 
cated at Trin. OolL Dublin 
(M.A. 1868), -- Rash House, 

2055 

1596 

535 
306 
456 

75 
837 
761 
75 

135 

1138 

1923 

Omagh. 
ELLIS, ROBERT FRANCIS, M.A. Uonaghan - 830 631 

(Dublin), J.P co, Wicklow 'Wicklow - 1197 1315 
(High Sheriff, 1868); was IIigh 1--;-~U-;ol--=7-1-~19"-':l:-(:j 
Sheriff co, :Monaghan, 1867,-
Seapark, Wicklow; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin, 

ELLIS, THOMAS OUPPLES, J.P. cos. Monaghan ~ 
'Wexford and Wicklow, - St. t 
Austin's, Gorey, co. Wexford; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. Wexford 

ELLIS. (See Olifden, Viscount.) 
ELLISON, Mrs Meath 
ELPHIN SOIIOOLS, Trustees, co, Oavan 

Sligo. 

352 
103 

778 

Rental. 
ou5 

5 
Valuation. 

511 
---.... 

514 
605 

583 
351 

ELRINGTON, J OllN II. Westmeath - 660 382 

ELY, Marquis of (JOHN HENRY 
Wm ,LIXGTON GRAUAM LOFTUS, 
4th Marquis), Educated at IIar­
row; sits in the IIouse of Peers 
as Lord Loftus, - Ely IJodge, 
Enniskillen; Loftus IIall, F eth­
ard,eo.'Vexford; 38IIanspL, Bcl­
gravia; Kildare St. Olub, Dublin. 

Dublin - 460 281 
Fermanagh - 34,879 13,9~3 
'Wexford - 14,023 9168 

49,362 20,432 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 147 

County. 
Valuation. 

Acreage. £, Name, Titles, and Addresses. 
_________ __ 1- -----1--

ELY, THOMAS, Mount Dudley, Ros- King's -
crea, co. Tipperary. Tipperary -

EMERSON, JOHN, Ballysillan .. Antrim 

EML Y, Lord (W ILLIAU MONSELL, Clare 
P.O., 1st Baron). Educated at Limerick -
Winchester, and Oriel 0011. Ox-
ford; Lord Lieutenant and 
Oustos Rotulorum co. and city 
Limerick (1871), (High Sheriff, 
1835) ; 001. Limerick Militia; J.P. 
co. Olare; was Olerk to the Ord-
nance, 1852-57; Vice-President 
Board of Trade, 1866; U ndcr-
Secretary of State for the Oolonies, 
1868-71 ; Postmaster-General, 
1871-73; M.P. co. Limerick, 
1847 to '74,-Tervoe, Clarina, co. 
Limerick; Ohateau de Drouilly, 
i\lontoire; Athenooum Club, s.w.; 
Stafford Olub, w. 

ENG L ISII, PIERSE, Rocldield, Waterford -
Oappoqum. 

ENNIS, Sir JOHN, Bart. Edu- Dublin 
cated at Stonyhurst Oollege ; Roscommon 
J.P. and D.L. Dublin (IIigh Westmeath­
t:lheriff, 1840); J.P. King's co. 
and co. Westmeath (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1837); has been Gover-
nor and is a Director of the Bank 
of Ireland; M.P. Athlone, 
1857-65, - Ballinahoun Oourt. 
Athlone; 9 Merrion square, E., 

Dublin; Reform Club, s.w. 
ENNIS, JOHN, Athlone. Ueath 

783 
249 
10J~ 

17 

464 
2246 
2710 

630 

326 
262 

8774 
9362 

1573 
520 

156 
112 
26K 
579 

701 
44!jH 
,)loU 

636 

499 
175 

4912 
551:l(i 

1817 
E~NIS, Mrs. lLI..RY OATHERINE, Oavan 

Warrenpoint, Down. 
ENNI8K1LLEN, Earl of (WIL- Fermanagh - 29,635 18,70.) 

LlAM -VVII.LOUGHBY OOLE, 3rd 
Earl). Elucated at IIarrow; 
LL.D. (Dublin) ; D.O.L. (Ox-



Il'! THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

ford); F .R.S., M.R.T.A.; Col­
onel Fermanagh Militia; J.P. 
and D.L. co. Fermanagh; J.P. 
cos. Leitrim and Cavan; sits in 
the IIouse of Peers as Lord 
Grinstead; M.P. co. Fermanagh, 
1831-40,-Florence Court,Ennis­
killen; 65 Eaton place, s.w.; 
Carlton and Atbemcum Clubs, I 
s.w.; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

County. 

EL-IRIGIIT, ANDREW, Trinnaderry, Clare 
Ennis; Clare Club, Ennis; 
Raleig-b Club, w. 

ENIUGllT, JOHN, J.P., Temple- Clare 
maley, Ennis; Clare Club, 
Ennis. 

ENS OR, CHARI,m:, Rostrevor, co. Leitrim 
Down. 

EROK, ,\VEi\TWORTII, IJL.D. (Dub- Fermanagh 
lin). Called to the Bar 1850,- Wicklow 
Rherrington, Shankhil1, Bray; 
Dcientific Club, London. 

ERNE, Earl of (J OIIN CRlCIlTOX, Donegal 
KP., 3rd Earl), elected a Ilepre- Fermanagh 
sentative 1\ er for Ireland, 1845; Mayo 
sits in tbe House of Pe<']'s as lJOrd Sligo 
Fermanagh; I,ord Lieutenant 
and Custos Rotulorum co. Fer-
managh, 1840,-Crom Castle, 
Newtowllbutler, co. }'ermanagb; 
~j,j ] ~uton square, w.; CUl'lton 
Olub, s.w. ; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

I 
Valuation. 

. Acreage. £ 

305 112 

548 272 

1153 533 

1043 768 
904 658 

- 1947 1--::-147"2"""60-

4826 
31,389 

2184 
H)66 

4324 
17,039 

101:1 
1428 

40,005 23,80<:1 

EnIlINGTON, the laic, MlCIIAF.L, Dublin 15 40 
Clonskeagh, co. Dublin. Kildare 1064 225 

Tipperary - 14GO 1445 

ERSKINE, ROBERT, J.P. co. CaYall 
(IIigh f:lh<:'riff, 1873); form erly Cavan 
an Officf'r m the Army,-Cavan. 

ERVIN, TnoMAs, Banbridge. Down 

1--;2""'5=39;0-1--171 0 . 

1328 

481 

1281 

648 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELA.ND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

BSMOND, JA~IES, Ballinderry, eo. 
Tipperary. 

mnrONDE, the late Sir JOHN, 
Burt. Educated at Trin. ColI. DLlb­
lin; l\LP. co. 'V'Lterford (elected 
1852) ; J.P. cos. Waterford, 
Wexford (IIigh tlheriff, 186.7) 
and Wicklow (IIigh Sheritl: 
1875); D.L .. co.Wexford; Lieut­
Oolonel and IIon. Oolonel "\Vater­
ford Artillery Militia; formerly 
Oaptuin vVexford Militia; was a 
Lord of the Treasury, 1866.,­
Ballynastragh, Gorey; Reform 
Club, s.w. 

ESPI.N ASSE, RWllAltD, Kill-of-the 
Grange, ~Ionkstowu. 

ESSEX, Earl of ~A){'l'HUR ALGER­
NON OAPEL,6thEarl). Educated at 
Eton; J.P. llerts and St.Alban's, 
-23 Chesham place,Belgrave sq., 
s.w.; Cashiobur), Park, vVatford, 
Berks; Travellers' Club, s. w. 

EUSTACE, CHAlU.ES S'l'ANAlW, 
London. 

EUSTAOE,. HARDY.. Educated at 
Trin. 0011. Dublin; J.P. co. Car­
low (IIighSheriif, 1862 ),-Ca tle­
more, Tullow; Sackville Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

EUSTAOE, J Ai\lES, High Sheriff of 
co. Oarlow, 1874,-Newstown, 
Tullow. 

EUSTAOE, Rev. WILLI.A.lII, Abbey-
leix, Queen's co. 

EV ANS, ABRAHAi\1, Derrynahinch. 
EV ANtl,Admiral GEoRG:E,England. 
EVANS, Oaptain JOHN, England. 
EVANS, JOHN WESTlWP, J.l'., Oar-

ker House, Doneraile. 

Couuty. 

Limerick 

Kilkenny 
King's 
Longford: -
Tipperary -
Waterford -
vVexford 
Wicklow 

Dublin 

Dublin 
Meath 
Roscommon 
·Wicklow 

Cork -
Kildare 
King's 
vVestll1eath 

Carlow 

Carlow 

Limerick 

Leitrim 

} Cork 

Cork 

149 

Valuation. Act·cage. £ 

654 231 

629 357 
389 160 
429 :204 
717 335 
701 506 

3533 2780 
2088 425 
8486 - 4B:27 

206 GI0 

658 74;~ 

1303 2443 
2906 2672 

678 61 
5540 5919 

995 667 
1406 927 

501 11-19 
1036 453 
39Jt> . ~~3() 

2087 1933 

1255 857 

483 522 

714 58 

2961 1663 

3:381 1500 
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-. 
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

.A. EV ANS, ELYRTON EYRE, B 
(Oxford), J.P. co. Limericl 
Asbill Towers, Kilmallock, 

{,-

co. 
Limerick. 

EV ANS, GEORGE, Rush Hou se, 
Rush, co. Dublin. 

blin EV ANS, GEORGE, J.P. co. Du 
(has been High Sheriff'), PortI 'ane 
Ho., Donabate. 

ster EV ANS, JOHN n., 73 Lein 
road, Rathmines, Newcastle , co. 
Wicklow. 

EV ANS, JUHN OGLE, Bclga riff, 
Foxford. 

hn's EVANS,JOHN D'ARCY, 6 St. Jo 
Terrace, Clontarf, co. Dublin 

EV ANS, J OSEPII, Kilkenny. 
EVANS, Mrs. MARY, Cross 

Menloug-h. 
Ho., 

EVANS, Mrs. CATTIERINE ~f., B al-
lynahinch. 

EV ANS, NICIIOJ,AS, J.P.,late Ll 
Nottingham Militia, - Lo 

cut. 

Park, Killucan. 
ugh 

l<ya EV ANS, ROllERT, was former 
Magistrate for co.Tyronc,-G 
menon no., Dungannon. 

ort-

.cos. EV ANS, THoMA~ D' ARCY, J P 
Cork and Limerick,-Kno 
deny, co. Limerick, and So 
Abbey, Y oughal, co. Cork. 

cka-
uth 

and EV AN~ON, Hev. RICHARD, 
others, Llansory Rectory, M on-
mouthshire. 

J.P. EVARARD, NUGENT TALBOT, 
Was educated at narrow 
Trinity ColI. Cambridge (M 
1875), - Randalstown, Nav 
Sackville Street Club, Dub 

and 
.A. 
an; 
lin; 

Raleigh Club, s.w. 

County. 

Cork --
Limerick -

{.lueen's -

Dublin -

Dublin -

Mayo-- -

Cork - -
Limerick -

Kilkenny -
Galway -

Down -

vVestmeath -

Tyrone -

Cork - -
Limerick -

Cork -

:Meath -

Acreage. 

2]48 
264 

2412 

1163 

1456 

13 

718 

50!} 
95 

·604 
2289 
J.038 

636 

1011 

1116 

1170 
875 

2045 

207:2 

2311 

, 

ValuHtiou_ 
£ 

1564 
;309 

1871 

326 

1427 

535 

243 

124 
41 

165 
1472 
480 

392 

605 

956 

367 

2188 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

EVATT, SAMUEL ROBER'l' BAYLY, Monaghan­
J·.P. and D.L. co. Monaghan; 
J.P. co. Fermanagh, -Mount 
Louise, Monaghan. 

EWAR'l', WILUAlIf, J.P. Bel- Antrim 
fast, was Mayor 1859-6U,- Down 
Svdenham, Belfast; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

EXllAM, THOMAS, Monkstown. Cork -
EYRE, GEORGE, 1 John street, Bed - Gal way 

ford row, s. w. 
EYRE, JOHN, J.P., The Castle, Galway 

Eyrecourt. 
EYRE, JOHN, Reps. of, Kingstown. Galway 
EYRE, JOHN JOSEPH, J.P., Clifden Galway 

Castle, Clifden. 
EYRE, Rev. R. H. MAUNSELL, Cork 

Innishannon, co. Cork. Galway 

EYRE, THOMAS JOSEPH. Educated 
at Prior Park College,near Bath; 
was High Sheriff co. Kilkenny, 
1868,-16 Hill street, Berkeley 
square, London, w. ; Thorpe Lee, 
Egham, co. Surrey; Reform Club, 
s.w.; St. George's Club. 

EYRE, THOMAS J., London. 
EYRES, J OSEPH, Kingstown. 
FAGAN, WILLIAlIl AnllIS. Edu-

cated at Stonyhurst College; J.P. 
co. Cork; late 12th Lancers; was 
M.P. for Carlow, 1868-74,-Car­
rigcrohane, co. Cork; Jun. United 
Sen-ice and Reform Clubs, 
s.w. 

F AllY, JOHN, W oodburry, Kilcon­
nel. 

FAIR, Mrs. RU'l'LEDGE, Cornfield, 
Ilolymount, and Old Head Lodge, 
Westport, co. Mayo. 

FAIRCLOUGll, HENRY, Curragh, 
Ennis. 

Kilkenny 
Tipperary ~ 
Waterford -

Louth 
Louth 

Cork -
Kerry 

Galway 

Galway 
Mayo -

Clare 

\ Acreage. Valu~tion. 
--

1241 999 

117 4016 
33 149 

-
150 4165 

550 417 
307 521 

775 664 

722 417 
8:204 1526 

539 480 
223 7"2 
76:2 552 

1909 2165 
762 555 
164 264 

2835 2984 

696 797 
503 294 

577 197 
84() 353 

1417 55U 

730 340 

2799 503 
2765 2574 
556{ ;)077 

590 183 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

F ALKINER, RICIJARD ITENlty, 
J.P. Educated at Trin . 0011. 
Dublin,-M:ountfalcon, Borriso­
kane. 

FALK1NER, Sir SA;\lUEL EmlUND, 
Bart., Annemount, Oork; Turf 
Olub, w. 

FALLON, Joux, J.P. eo. Galway, 
N etterville Lodge, Mountbellew, 
Ballinasloe. 

FALLON, WILLIAM, 28 Oabra 
parade, Phibsborough, Dublin. 

County. 

Tipperary -

Oork -
Tipperary -

Galway 
King's 

King's 
Queen's 

FALLS, WILLIAM, Oarrieklong- :Monaghan _ 
field, Aughnacloy, co. TYl'one. Tyrone 

FARNITAM, Lord (SO~IERSET Oavan 
RICHARD l\IAxwELT" 8th Baron). 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; 
was l\I.P. co. Oavan, 1839-40 
(High Shcriff, 1844),-118 N ew-
ington Green rO:1d, N.K ; Farn-
ham, co. Oavan; Sackville St. 
Club, Dublin. 

FARRAR, WILLIAM DENT, Gurt- Tipperary -
aloup:ha, Borrisokane. 

FARRELL, EmvARD, 20 Oapel Sligo 
street, Dublin. 

FARRELL, FRAxcrs ARTUTTR, Westmeath­
Thornhill, Bray; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

FARRELL, D. IT., Reps. of, Log- Roscommon 
boy, Ballyhaunis. 

FARRELL, J AlIlES, 1\1e1'1'ion square, Westmeath­
Dublin. 

FARRELL, TIIO~1AS, Oherryfield, King's 
Templeog-ue, Dublin. 

FAHRELL, JOIIX ARTIIUH .. J.P. :Meath 
and n.L. co. Meath (High Sheriff, ,Vestmeath-
1857) ; J.P. co. Oavan ; late Oapt. 
Meath Militia, Moynalty, Kells, 
co. Meath,-Archerstowll, Killu- I 

Acreage. 

682 

2101 
146 

224i 
2594 

87 
- 2(i81 

125 
483 
608 
424 
249 
0n 

29,455 

8297 

1287 

573 

869 

1673 

590 

4084 
406 

44(:J0 

Valuatioll. 
£ 

483 

1547 
111 

. 1658-

879 
30 

--gu9-

70 
31~ 

082 
352 
154 
506 

20,938 

2962 

481 

444 

374 

1574 

403 

3810 
037 

4147 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acrea"'e V aluatioll 
o . £ 

---------------------------1-------------- --

can, co. ",Vestmeuth; 31 Prince's 
Gardons, s.w.; Arthur's Olub, 
s.w.; Kildare St. Club, Dublin. 

FERnALL, JOH~ NOLAN, J.P. 
co. Hoscommon; J.P. and D.L. 
co. )Iuyo (has been High Sheri:fI'j, 
-Logboy House, Ballyhaunis; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 

FARRER, RICHARD IImmy, J.P. 
co. Oork and Queen's co.,-l\lit­
chelstown Oastle, co. Oork. 

FAUSSETT, ROREln', Oounty In­
spector, R . 1. Oonstabulary, Ar­
l1lagh. 

FA WOETT, Rev. AXDREW, Eng­
land. 

FAWOETT, Major ANTIIONY, 
Southsea, Portsmouth. 

FA WOETT, JAMEs, Strandhill, 
Sligo. 

Mayo -

Limerick 

Donegal 

Fermanagh 

King's 

Fermanagh 
Leitrim 

Roscommon 

9731 

801 

3006 

652 

648 

410 
918 

3072 

587 

Glo 

310 

13~S 571 

1191 504 FAWOETT, JOHN R., called to 
the Bar 1841; J .P.,-l Prince 
of Wales' terrace, Bray. 

FA WCETT, Mrs. MAIWARET. 

FA WOETT, Mrs. ELIZABETH, 
Monte Video, Roscrea. 

Oavan 964 

King's - 390 

651 

234 
;359 Tipperary - 66 

--4-5"""'0::-· -1----;5::-:87":3:-

FAWOETT, ROBERT, Down- Donegal -
patrick, co. Down. 

FAWCETT, Rev. JOHN, St. John's rripperary -
Park, Blackheath, London. 

FAY, JAlIlES HENRY, J.P., Fay- Oavan 
brook, Oootebill. 

FAY, JOHN, J.P. co. Oavan (IIigh Oavan 
Sheriff, 1873), - Moyne Hall, 
Oavan. 

FAY, TnollIAs FRANClS, Manager Oavan 
of Ulster Bank, - Trim, co. Meath 
Meath. 

1272 44 

2808 1333 

593 500 

4179 2566 

244 170 
3fl9 326 
61J --49G 



1.; 1 TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

FAY, TUO;)[AS, Dublin. Oavan 
FAY, Tuo;\JMi M'OAI:lE, Barrister, Oavan 

IToath Lodge, Kingscourt; 11 
Fitzgibbon st., Dublin. 

FEGAN, DANIl!:L J., Rep. of, Mayo­
'Vestport. 

FELL, RICHARD LATIIA;\I, J.P., Oork­
Fellport, 'Vatergrasshill. 

FENELON, WILLIAhl, lIeytesbury Kilkenny 
st., Dublin. 

FENNELL, J 0 EPII, R., Garry- Tipperary -
roan, Oahir. 

F ENNELL, 'V ILLIA;\I, I eps. of, Tipperary -
Newry. 

FENTON, Mrs. J ANE, Oastletown, Sligo 
Easky. 

FEXWIOK, WILLlA;\I, Reps. of, Donegal 
Greenhills, Raphoe. 

FERGU80l, OIlAWORTII JOSEPII. Louth 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; "YVestmeath­
J.P. co. ,Vestmeath; Revising 
Barrister Dublin city, - 101 
Lr. Baggot st., Dublin; Univer-
sity Club, Dublin. 

FERGUSON, DAVlD, Smithfield, Limerick 
Oroag-h. 

FERGUSON, SAlliES B., Clifton- Antrim 
ville, Belfast. 

FERG O"N, Major J OIIN S., 2nd Antrim 
Life Guards. 

l<'J£RGUSON, JOHN, London. Donegal 
FERGUSO~, JOHN FRANClS, J.P. Antrim 

and D.L. co. Antrim (High 
Bheriff, 186J),-Doncgall place, 
Belfast. 

FERGUSON, ROBERT, Q.O. Edu- Limerick 
eated at Trin. 0011. Dublin (RA. 
1838); called to the Bar 1839 ; 
appointed Ohairman of Quarter 

essions, 'V. Riding, co. Oork 
(lR72),-Garryduff, Newcastle; 
49 Upper Mount st., Dublin. 

FERGU80N, TUO~IA " Reps. of. Antrim 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

751 387 
628 325 

541 155 

1330 818 

519 283 

527 317 

931 619 

790 837 

5005 959 

122 140 
60;) 500 
817 540 

778 538 

3 630 

297 673 

3769 2225 
1992 1292 

1435 470 

2204 824 



TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

FERGUSON, TnOMAS, J.P., Eden­
deITY llouse, Ban bridge. 

County. 

Down 

Down-

IJ,) 

A 
'Valuatioll. 

cr~agl' . £ 

48 

428 FERGUSON, WILLIA;\I, Castle­
aven', Newtownards. 

FElUfOY, Lord (EnwARD FITZ 
EDMUND BURKE ROCHE, 2nd 
Baron), J.P and D.L. co. Cork 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1873),-Trabol­
gan, Clo'yne, eo. Cork; Kilshan­
nig and Kildinan, Rathcormack, 
co. Cork; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

Cork - 15,543 
Waterford - 774 

16,317 

630 

542 

6572 
429 

7U01 

J!'EHRALL, Major IIENRY TAAFFE, 
Major South Mayo Militia; J.P. 
and D.L. (\0. Roscommon (has 
been llig·h Sheriff),-:Moylurg, 
Boyle; 15 Merrion sq., 8., Dublin; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 

l.<'ERHALL, Capt. JOHX JI<:In'OI 
O'FERRALL CARMICIIAEL-, 
Commander Royal Navy (re­
tired); J.P. cos. Longford and 
Tyrone,~Augher Castle, Aug­
her, co. TYl'one. 

FERIUER & POLLOCK, Messrs., 
59 Wmiam street, Dublin. 

FETIIERSTON, l!RANCIS, Reps. 
of, "Wicklow. 

FETIIERSTON, Sir GEORGE 

Roscommon 

Dublin city -
Roscommon 
Tyrone 

Dublin city -

Leitrim 
Longford. 

.BALPII, Bart., Ardagh IIouse, Longford -
Arclagb. 

FETlTERSTON-IIA UGll, GOD- :Mayo 
FREY, 18 North Great George's 'Westmeath­
street, Dublin; Glanmore, Cross-
molina, co. Mayo. 

FE'l'IIERSTON-IIA.UGII, CECIL Westmeath­
IIOWA1U> DWEY, Bracklyn Cas-
tle, Killucan; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

FETJIERSTON-IIA.UGII, Rev. Westmeath 
,f OllN, Reps. of, Griffinstown, 
Kinllegad. 

5110 

11 
660 
236 

- f.i13 

1 

3453 

167 
20U 
313 
~9 

644 

97 
653 

Lj;j6 75u 

t>711 56(j() 

9261 1669 
lOlG 71:3 

lO,~77 ' 231:'1 

4711 2583 

2234 1628 



HiS TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titlcs, and Addresscs. 

FETIIERSTON-IIAUGII, RTCIID. 
STEELE, J.P. and D.L. \Vest­
meath (IIigh Sheriff, 1847),­
Roekview, K illuean, co. West-
meath ; Kildare treet Club, 
Dublin. 

FETIIERSTO~ IIAUGII, Ru-
l'ER,[, PE~NEFATIIER. Educated 
at Sandhurst; J.P. and D.L. 
Dorset; late Lieut. Dorset 
Yeomanry Cavalry, - Balratb, 
co. \Vestmeath; 1lIoreton House, 
Dorehester ; Arthurs' Club, 
s.w. 

County. 

:Meath 
"'IVestmeath -

Westmeath-

FETHERSTOl' -IIAUGII, WIL- Westmcath-
LLB1, J.P., Grouse Lodge, 
Monte. 

FETIIERSTON-IIAUGII, Wll,- Westmcath ­
HAM. Educat.cd at Trin. Coll. 
D ublin (B.A. 182\:1); a Magis-
trate and Grand Juror for tbis 
co.,-Carrick, Mullingar. 

FETllERSTON-IIAUGII, Lieut.- Galway 
Col. W[T,LTA~[, J .P., Paymaster 
14th liusl:lars, on haH-pay,­
Derrylinev, Ballina loe. 

FETlIimSTONE, J onN, Dub- Cavan 
lino 

.FFOLLIOTT, Col. JOHN, J.P. Donegal 
and D.L. co. Sligo (has been Leitrim 
IIigh Sheriff), - ITollybrook, i:)ligo 
Boyle, co. Roscommon; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

FFRENCII,IIon. CLARIND.\., Reps. Galway 
of. 

FFRENCII, MARTIN CUARLES, Galway 
J .P., Ballinamore Park, Ballina-
more Bridge. 

FFRENCII, DANIEL O'CONNELL, Galway 
Chief Clerk Deed Registry 
Office, IIenrietta street, Dub-
lin. 

Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

439 410 
2709 24;}~ 

3148 2862 

923 ~44 

1075 687 

871 677 

1803 10 7 

635 444 

1783 845 
1473 34:9 
4lH8 1948 
74~4 J142 

770 21G 

3818 1655 

1610 4Gi) 



TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND 

Krune, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

}'FRl~~CII, Rev. J iUJES F. M. Carlow 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin, Dublin 
and St. Aidan's Theological Co1- ,Yexford 
lege, Cheshire; Rector and Vicar 
of Clonegal, Diocese of FernR,- \ 

Ballyredmond House, Clonegal, 
Ferns. 

FIELDS, IIEXRY, Reps. of, 1\1onb- I Londonderry 
town. 

167 

Valuation . 
Acreage. £ 

103 

514 
--ut7 

789 

110 
155 
218 
48;3 

174 

FII"GATE, CUARLl,S, Aba crag1l. I Louth 
Hallinasloe. :Jleath \ 

907 893 
= 826 827 

FILGATE, TOWNLEY MACARTNR\, Louth 
J .P . co. Dublin; late Capt. 18th 
TTURgarS and Scuts Greys; ,ntH 
Militar)' Secretary to Governor I 
of Bombay, 1867-70,-Lowtber 
Lodge, Balbrig-gan ; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin; Junior 
United Service Club, . . w. 

FILGATE, WILUAM DE SAUS. Louth 
.T.P. and D.L. co. Louth, and 
J.P. co. Monagban,-Lisrenn~" 
Ardee; Sach:yille Strcet Club, 
Dublin. 

FINCH, GEORGE M., Bloomfield, 
Newport. 

}'INClI, JOHN, J.P. and D.L. co. 
Tipperary, - Tu1lamore Park, 
N enagh, co. Tipperary; Cragroe, 
Tu1la, co. Clare. 

F INDLATER, AJ,EXANDlo:R & Co., 
MessrR., 30 & 31 Upper Saekville 
st., Dublin. 

F1NGALL, Earl of (ANTIIONY 
JAlImS Pl,UNKETT, 10th I~arl); 
J.l). and D.L. co. Meath (IIigh 
Sberiff, 1 R60); late 'Major 8th 
ilussars,-Killecn Ca tle, Tara, 
co. Meath; Travellers' Club, 

Tipperary 

Clare 
Tipperary 

Dublin 

:Meath 

----r7;);) ' 17~O 

1876 

883 1013 

- 883 464 

1~9 67 
- 157D 1104 

1708 --rr71 
-

3 1078 

958D 86130 
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Name, Title~, and Addresscs. 

FINLAY, ALFRED, Ballyshannon, 
cn. Donegal. 

FI LAY, Rev. GEORGE, late of 
Drumcar, co. J;outh. 

FI LAY, Rev. JOHN ,V n.LIA)I, 
M.A. (Dublin), Corkagh House, 
Clondalkin, co. Dublin; Univer­
sity Club, Dublin. 

FI LAY, JOHN, B.A. (Dublin); 
J.P. co. Oavan (High Sheriff, 
1863); late Capt. 78th ]< oot,­
Ihackley lIou e, Bawnboy. 

FINLAY, Sir Tnoi\fAR, Bart., Reps. 
of, Hampsteadl'oad, London. 

FINUOANE, Miss AXASTATIA, 9 
On low Gardens, London. 

FINUOA.l' E, :ftI[CIIAEL A., Bally­
nacooda, Enni . 

FI UOAXE, PIEltrm, Larch JEll, 
Enni. ; 19 Pembroke rd., Dublin. 

FI 'IIBOURr E, En. EUSTACE, 
Dublin. 

FI IInOUR E, WILLrAM, Font 
lIill, Oarlow. 

FISHBOURNE, ,VU,LIAlI[ F.., 
Reps. of. 

FI IIER, BENJAlIlIN, Reps. of. 
FI ITER, JOIlN, 01eggun, Bally­

mena. 
FISHER, Mrs., Li terlin, co. Kil­

kennv. 
FI IIER, Rev. WTLUA)[ ALl. EN, 

B.A., Incumbent of Kilmoe (Dio. 
of Oork),-Skibbercen. 

FJSIIUONGEH.S' 00., The, Ade­
laide place, London Bridge, E.C. 

FITZGERALD, Sir AUG STlNE, 
Bart.; J.P. and D.L. co. Olare 
(High Sheriff, 1871); Lieut.­
Col. Bengal Army (1' tircd),­
Carrigoran, Newmarket-on-Fer-

County. , ValuMioll. ....crcagc. £ 

Cavan 

Oavan 

Dublin 
Kildare 

Oavan 

Cavan 

Clare 

Clare 

Olare 

vVexford 

Oarlow 
Kildare 

Queen's 

Queen's 
Antrim 

1023 

573 

435 
11:j3 
l.j~';-

4337 

1231 

1972 

565 

-I 233;3 

2820 

28 
274 
30~ 
529 

795 
1489 

Kilkenny 547 

Oork - 257 
Waterford - 324 

iJtH 
Londonderry 20,509 

Clare - 14,915 

35 

2i:i4 

587 
1U95 
l(j~~ 

976 

471 

57;' 

314 

1285 

269 

426 
13:3 
559 
569 

510 
192 

325 

75 
65 

14U 
9159 

6455 
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gus, and Moy Lodge, Lahinch, 
co. Clare; United Service Club, 
Dublin; United Service Club, 
S.w. 

FITZGERALD, Lady, England. 

FITZGERALD, Lieut.-CoL CUAR­
LES, 49th Regt. 

FITZGERALD, Capt., Balling­
ohig, Riverstown. 

FITZGERALD, CIIARI.ES LIONEL. 
Educated at Ch. Ch. Oxford; 
J.P. and D.L. co Mayo (High 
Sheriff, 1876),--Turlough Park, 
Castlebar, co. Mayo; Kildare t:;t. 
Club, Dublin; llanover S<')uare 
Club, w. 

FITZGERALD,CHARLv.s V., Glan­
tragcc, CIon bur, co. :Mayo. 

FITZGERALD, DESMOND JOHN 
Emn'xD (Knight of Glin) ; J.P. 
and D.L. co. Limerick (High 
Sheriff, 1871-72) ,-Glill Castle, 
co. Limerick 

FIT,m ERALD, EDWARD, Limerick 
FITZGERALD, FREDERICK LOUIS. 

Educated at Eton CoIL: late of 
Her :Majesty's Treasury; 1Vhite­
ha11,-9 Ro cabel place, Regent's 
Park, 'v. ; Travellers' and \Vind­
ham' Clubs, s.w. 

FITZG ImALD, llon. FRAXCIS 
ALEXAXDElt, a Baron of the Ex­
cheqner, Ireland, 1859; called 
to the Bar 1804; appointed a 
Queen's Counsel HW.J; a Bencher 
of the King's Inns, Dublin, 
1857,-50 Stephen's green, E., 

Dublin. 
FITZG ERALD, GERALD, Reps. of. 

Cork 

Clare 
Tipperary 

Cork 

Galway 
Mayo 

Galway 

Limerick 

Limerick 
Kildare 

Clare 

-

2054 

917 
10.58 

--1975 

596 

8 
8359 
8;)67 

3715 

5693 

579 
4381 

781 

872 

1085 
2;18 

1323 

400 

9 
3R16 
;)825 

169 

3745 

506 
2774 

427 

Fermanagh 1GO 110 
Queen's - 1 __ 351G :2074 

;1676 2HH: 



Hi!) TilE LA~- JJWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Xamc, Titlc8, and Addrc8se8. County. I Acrengr. Vall1~tifl' .. 

FITZGERALD, Sir GERALD Oork 
RICIlARI) D'ALTOX, J .P . co. Tipperary -
Oork,-42 Grosvenor place, s.w.; 
Bigod's Hall, Dunmow, Essex; 
Oast le Ishen, Oork; Thurnham 
Hall, Lancashire. 

]< ITZG RRALD, J AMES, Goulane- Kerry 
bcg, Dingle. 

FITZGERALD, JOHN A., Mount- Queen's 
mellick. 

FITZGERALD, JOR, Oastle- Armagh 
blayney, co. Monaghan. Monaghan -

FITZGERALD, JOIlN FRANCIS, 
.LP., Kinneagh. Oahirciveen. 

FITZGERALD,Hon. JOlINlhvTD, 
P .O., LL.D. ; Third J mltice of 
the Queen's Bench; Oommis ioner 
of National Education; Governor 
oftbe IIibernian Military School; 
Visitor of the QUl'en's Oolleges; 
J.P. cos. Dublin and Olarc; was 
~LP. Ennis 1 52-GO; Solicitor­
General 1855-56 ; Aitorncy-Gen. 
1856-58, and 1859-60,-Kilmar­
lock, Killine)', co. Dublin; 7 
Merrion sq., R, Dublin. 

FITZGERALD, JOlIN FOSTER 
VE'-Ey,l1 Ohesier ~q .• s.w. 

FITZG ER.ALD, J OUX, Ma.nchester, 
Lancashire. 

FITZGERALD, Sir Jos. OAPEL 
JUDI<IN, Bart., Golden Hills, 
Golden, co. Tipperary; Cloghroe 
House, Innisca.rra, co. Oork. 

FITZGERALD, Lord, Reps of. 

Kerry 

Olare 
Dublin 
Limerick 

Clare 

Waterford -
Waterf. city 

Tipperary -

Oavan 
Galway 

FITZGERAI.JD, MICJIAEL, Bally- Longford -I 
gla sin, Oarrigboy. 

1HJO 
33 

1223 

128 
1215 
1343 

836 

1398 
9 

1024 
27:2G 

2224 

2276 
1 

628 
14:37 
2065 

;)12 

932 
37 

969 

21 

207 

74 
788 
81f2 

56 

622 
124 
702 

H4 

636 

2081 
1fi3 

473 
461 

---ga4 
398 



THE LANDOWNERS Ol!' IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

FITZGERALD, MICIIAEL, New­
brook, Carrick-on-Suil:, co. Tip­
perary. 

FITZGERALD, PERCY j was lIigh 
Sheriff co. Louth, 1876,-Fane 
Valley, Dundalkj 37 St. George's 
road, Pimlico, London. 

FITZGERALD, PETlm (The 
Knight of Kerry), J.P. and D.L. 
co. Kerry (High Sheriff, 1 49) j 
late Deputy Vice-Treasurer of 
Ireland,=--Glanlearn, Valencia, 
and Ballinruddery, Listowel, co. 
Kerry; Kildare St. Club, Dublin; 
Union Club, S.w. 

FITZGERALD, PETER N., Soho, 
Multifarnham, co. Westmeath. 

County. 

Leitrim 

Louth 

Carlow 
Kerry 

Meath -
'Westmeath -

FITZGERALD, Rev. RICHARD, Kerry -
Ballydonohue, Tarbert,co.Kerry. Limerick -

FITZGERALD, ROBERT UNIACKE 
Pmmol'm, J.P. and D.L. co. Cork, 
-Cookbeg House, \Vhitcgate, 
co. Cork; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

FITZGERALD, THOMAS, J.P. co. 
Waterford (High Sheriff, 1860), 
Ballinapark, Cappoquin. 

FITZGERALD, \VILLIAM FOS­
TER VESEY-, Derrybrick, 
Kilmihill. 

FITZGERALD, WILLIA~r N. F., 
Derrybl'ick, Kilmihill, co. Clare. 

FITZGERALD, \VILLIAlII IT. W., 
Cliffe Hall, Darlington, Durham. 

FITZGERALD, Right Hon. Sir 
W ILUAlIl ROBEltT SEDlOUlt 

VEflEY, G.C.S.1. (1868); P.C. 
(1866); D.C.L.; Chief Charity 
Commissioner (1875) ; Chancel­
lor of the University of Bombay ; 

Cork -
Queen' s 

\Vaterford -

Clare 

Kerry 

Clare 

Tipperary -

161 

A Valuation. 
creage. £ 

569 

1938 

2694 
5372 

- 800(j 

207 

2008 

] (i-i3 
2207 
;)tl50 

793 505 
118 91 

---g11o--1 ------,,5~9 6~' 

1349 363 
403 368 

1752 731 
5307 4450 

70-:1: 415 
(f071-1--4~8-65-

2372 1307 

3581 893 

2400 914 

9164 3473 

1587 1168 
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Name, Titles, and Addressos. 

J.P. and D.L. for Sussex; was 
Parliamentary Under Secretary 
of State for Foreign Affairs 
1858-59; Governor of Bombay 
1866-72; M.P. for IIorsham 
1852-65; re-elected III 1874, 
-Holbrook, Horsham, Sus­
sex; Carlton and Boodle's 
Clubs, s.w.; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

FITZGERALD. (See De Ros, 
L01·d.) 

FITZGERALD. (See Foster- Vesey­
Fitzgerald.) 

County. 

Cork 

Valuatioll. 
Acreage. £ 

599 281 FITZGIBBON, CROSS, Innislurgh 
Abbey, Inniscarra. 

FITZGIBBON, Lady LOUISA ISA­
UELLA GEORGIXA,1\lountshannon, 
Lisnagry, co. Limerick. 

Limerick - 10,316 6694 
Tipperary - 3178 1426 

h1'-;-;-3-"', 4=-94~ ' --;8=1=20;;-

FITZIIE:NRY, Mrs. 1\LutY, Gob- Wexford -
binstown, New Ross. 

FITZHERBERT, TU0'fAS. Edu- Meath -
cated at Oriel ColI. Oxford (B.A. Monaghan -
1835); J.P. cos. Meath (nigh 
Sheriff, 1874), and Monaghan 
(IIigh Sheriff, lS41) ,-Black-
castle, N avan,' co. Meath; Shan-
tonagh, Castleblayney, co. Mon-
aghan. 

FITZM.A.URICE, Mrs. E. J., Dlln­
manway. 

FITZ1fAUIUCE, JA"\ms, J.P., 
Oldderrig, Carlow. 

FITZlIAURICE, Capt., Old Derry, 
Queen's co. 

F1TZ:\IAURICE, 0 ., Reps. of, 
Dublin. 

FITZMAURICE. (See LansdOll'lIe, 
J~al'qlli8 oj, and Orkney, Earl 
ot.) 

Cork - -

Queen's -

Limerick -
Tipperary -

Kerry -

G81 

2011 
2:387 
4398 

1417 

1894 

173 
287 

-
4GO 

2170 

293 

2694 
1877 
4571 

531 

511 

223 
314 
537 

7S4 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELA~D. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

FIT7,P ATRIOK, Rev. FmmERTCK, 
M.A. (Dublin), Incumbent of 
Oloone, Diocese of Ardagh; J.P. 
cos. Oavan and Leitrim,-]\fohill, 
co. Leitrim. 

FITZP ATRIOK, J OSEPH, Reps. of, 
Knockbane, Moycullen. 

FIT7,PATRIOK, WlLLIAM, Bally­
nafoy, Belfast. 

County. 

Oavan 
Kildare 

Galway 

Antrim 
Down 

FITZP ATRIOK. (See Castle to zen, 
LOI·d.) 

FIT7,SIMMONS, GE01WE, Dun- Antrim 
sona, Belfast. 

FITZSIMO~,OHlUsToPHImO'OoN- Dublin 
KELL, J.P. cos. Dublin and Wicklow 
Wicklow (High Sheriff, 1861), 
-Glencullen and Golden Ball, 
co. Dublin. 

FITZSIMON, HENRY O'CONNELL, Dublin 
~Iountseskin, Tallagh. 

FITZWILLIAM, Earl of (WIL- Kildare 
J.IAM THOllfAS SPEXCElt 'V ENT- Wexford 
WORTH FITZWILLIAilf, K.G., 6th Wicklow 
Earl.) Educated at Trin. 0011. 
Oambridge (M.A. 1837); Lord 
Lieut. W. Riding of York; 001. 
1st West York Yeomanry; was 
lILP. for Malton, 1837-41, 1840-
47; and for Wicklow, IH47-57,-
Ooolattin Park, Shillelagh, co. 
'Vicklow; Wentworth- W ood-
house, Rotherham; 4 Grosvenor 
sq., w.; Sackville Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

FLAXA.GAN, Mrs. OATHERINE, Galway 
W oburn, Eyrecourt. 

FLANAGAN,H.ightHon.STEPHEN Clare 
WOULFE, P.O. (1876); M.A. Ro~comll1on 
(Dublin); called to the Bar 81:go 
1838; appointed Q.O. 1859; 
J udgo of tile Landed Estates I 

Valu:1.tioll. Acreage. £ 

524 
1518 
204:! 

1522 

1 
12 
1;3 

2144 

1975 
:236 

2211 

715 

153:2 
325 

- 8!J,891 
01,748 

':;31 

869 
105(~ 

2017 

4H~ / 

2;35 
n34 

lluJ 

30;; 

~!J 
28~ 

5 .!,] 

2:MJ 

6:37 
] .i:) 

7V~ 

2U1 

1 ![j:j 
If>5 

46,444 
47,8[).J-

3GO 

214 
826 

loon 
~u-±u 
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Name, Titles, and Addrcsses. 

Court (1869); J.P. cos. Roscom­
mon and Sligo,-20 Fitzwilliam 
pl., Dublin; Drumboe, Boyle, co. 
Roscommon. 

FLAX CO., Killeagh, Downpat­
rick. 

FLEETWOOD, THOMAS, Jun., 
Rathmines, Dublin. 

FLEMING, BEECIIEIt PrrcAm<~, 
J.P. cos. Dublin, King's and 
Queen's, - Derrylea, Monaster­
evan; Rush llouse, Rush, co. 
Dublin; Friendly Brothers' 
Club, Dublin; Uanover square, 
London. 

FLE~IING, BEECHEJtLIONEJ~, B.A. 
(Dublin); J.P., - New Court, 
Skibbereen; County Club, Cork; 
Irish Church Club, Dublin. 

FLEMING, EDWAItD, Reps. of, 
Limerick. 

FLEMING, SAMUEl" Letterkenny. 
FLETCIIER, FREDERICIt W. II. 
FLINTOFF, Mrs. CATHEltlN"E E., 

Barnes, Surrey. 
l~LOOD, FHEUERlCK SOLLY-, J.P. 

Educated at IIarrow and Trin. 
Coil. Cambridge (RA. 1825, 
M.A. 1828) ; called to the Bar 
at Lincoln's Inn 1828,-Slaney 
Lodge, Kyle ; North End, Ful­
ham, Middlesex; Oxford and 
Cambridge, and University Clubs, 
s.w. 

FLOOD, E. S., Enniscorthy. 
FLOOD, II KXRY, View mount, 

GOWnll1. 
FLOOD, JOHN, Trustees of, Flood­

hall, Stoneyford. 
:FLOOD, J OIIN, Reps. of, View­

mount, Gowran. 
FLOOD, Mrs. OLIYIA, Sandymount 

road, Dublin. 

County. 

Down 

Tipperary -

Kildare 
Dublin 

Cork 

Cavan 

Donegal 
King's 
Queen's 

Wexford 

Kilkenny 
KiIlcel1ny 

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -

Dublin 

Acreage·lvalu;tion . 

2 

584 

1962 
8 

Hi70 

325G 

1917 

B20 
1427 
728 

1622 

561 
1357 

1683 

864 

7 

502 

264 

454 
253 
707 

904 

1908 

22D 
716 
437 

1191 

508 
831 

1278 

629 

1049 



THE LANDOWNERS OF ffiELAND. l u,) 

-----------------------,--------~----~-- -
Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Yalu:tion. 

Kilkenny - 3£52 2345 :FLOOD, WILLIAM, J.P. Educated 
at Trin. ColI. Dublin,-Pauls­
town Castle, Gowran; Royal 
Irish Yacht Club, Kingstown. 

FLOOD, WILLIA)1 HANFORD, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Kilkenny (High 
Sheriff, 1849); J.P. W orcester­
shire (High Sheriff, 1871),­
Farmley, Kilkenny; W oollas 
IIall, Pershore, W orcester-

Kilkenny - 4687 4155 
Kilkenny city 102 539 

47=8=9- 1--4'""(:j-C:-!:I47"" 

shire; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

FLOWER, JOHN", England. 
FLOWERS. (Sce Ashbrook, Vis-

Tipperary -

cOllllf.) 
FOLEY, EnwARD HOWLEY~ J.P., Kerry 

Ballyard House, Tralee. 
FOLEY, J AMES, Reps. of, Killor- Kerry 

glin, co. Kerry. 
FOLEY, PATRICK P., Reps. of, Clare 

Kilrush. 
FOLEY, ROMNEY. 
FOOTE, Mrs. ELEANOR, Reps. of. 
FOOTE, MATTHEW. 
FOOTT, EDWARD, J.P., Gortmore, 

Mallow. 

Kilkenny -
Carlow -
vYexford -
Cork -

FOOTT, HENRY BALDWIN, J.P., Cork 
Carrigacunna Castle, Killivullen, 
Mallow. 

844 

:h604 

1&03 

1015, 

586 
624 

1398 
1498 

3171 

FORBES, ARTIIUR, Killagoan, Meath 
Cavan. 

FORBES, Lady ADELAIDE, Johns- Wexford 

1140 

- 15,216 
town Castle, Wexford. 

Galway FORBES, Major, Rasheen. 
FORBES, Hon. WILLIAlI{ FRANCIS, 

Col. Leitrim Rifles; R.M. Cur- Leitrim 
ragh Camp; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Leitrim; J.P. co. Longford; late 
Lieut. and Capt. Gren. Guards, 
-The Curragh Camp, co. 
Kildare; United Service Club, 
Dublin; Hanover Square Club, . 
w. 

820 

1591 

402 

555 

160 

209 

171 
386 
307 
344 

676 

89;3 

8840 

11G 

811 
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Name, Titl~~, and Addresses. 

FORDE, PATJUCK, Cork 

County. 

Cork 
KCTry 

rORDE, JOlIl- Ro. R, Rochcstcr, Mayo 
Kent. 

FORDE, Lieut.-Col. WILT,r)[ I Down -
BRmC\T.ow, Lieut.-Col. Com- Dublin city -
manding Royal floutbDownl\,[ili-
tia; J.P. and D.L. co. Down 
(IIigb Sheriff, 18 .. H); late fi7th 
"Foot; wa M.l>. co. Down,lRi:i7-
74,-Seaforde, co. Down; Car1-
ton and Junior United Service 
Clubs, s.w.; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

FORDE, WILLIA)f, Kilcarne, :Meath 
Navan. 

FOREMAN, WU,LIAlI1, Wigan, Galway 
England. 

FOR. 'TAL, JOIIX, Castlebanny, Kilkenny -
Knocktopher. 

FORSTER, AIlRAUAlI1 Tnoll1AR, Cork-
J.P., Garrettstown, Ballin-
spittle. 

FOR TER, ARTIIUR S. B., Roshin Donegal 
Lodge, Ballyshannon. 

"PORSTER, Capt. B., Galway. Galway 
FOR TER, Sir TnmlA>; OJ{nn., 

Bart., Lieut.-Col. Commanding Monagban­
Monaghan Militia; J.P. cos. 
Cork and Monaghan (IIigh 
,beriff, 18(0) ; late Capt. 
'77th Foot, - Coolderry, Car-
rickmacro s, co. Monaghan; 
N adrid IIouse, Coach ford, co. 
Cork; Kildare Street Club, Dub-
lin. 

FORSTER, ROllERT BURKE, J.P. Clare 
co. Cork,-Rinroe, Corofin, co. Galway 
Clare. 

FOR, TER, Wn.T,IA)f, Reps. of, Monaghan­
Rallymore, Clones. 

-1-- -Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

472 
2~'2 
7;j 1 

976G 

356 
45 

401 
217 

19,RR:2 15,404 
2 44 

----,.,.,~ 

J.V,tStH 15,448 

452 505 

3236 306 

521 277 

157~ 1120 

7281 354 

3543 1505 

2062 1210 

1 37 
572 10;~ 



THE LANDOWKERS OF IRELAND. 167 

---------

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

FORTESOUE, Earl of (IIuGTJ 
FORTESCUE, 3rd Earl). Educated 
at IIarrow and Trin. Ooll. Oam­
bridge; J.P. and D.L. Devon­
shire; J.P. co. Waterford; was 
~I.P. Pl~'mouth, 1841-52; Mary­
lebone, 1 54-59; a Lord of the 
Treasury, 1846-47; Secretary to 
the Poor Law Board, 1847-51,­
Oa tIe Hill, South Molton, Devon, 
11 Grosvenor place, w.; Brooks's, 
Travellers', and Athenmum 
Clubs, S.w. 

FORTESOUE, Lieut.-Ool. JOHN 
OUART.ES ,\VILLIA:M, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Louth (IIigh Sheriff. 
1861); was formerly in Royal 
Artillery,-Stephen town, Dnn­
dalk; Sackville Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

FORTESOUE. (See Clerlnont, 
LOI'd, and Carling/ord, LOl'd.) 

FOSBERY, lirs. GEORGE, and 
FOSBERY, Mrs. WILLIAM, 

Joint on'ners, - Rose Villa, 
Queenstown, co. Oork ; The Mall, 
Oahir, co. Tipperary. 

FOBBERY, Mrs. JANE E., Oahir. 
FOSBERY, 1fr., Ourragh Bridge, 

Limerick. 
FOt:l13ERY, THQ)I \.s, Oounty Sur­

veyor Eastern Division, Limer­
iclc (1862),-Kilgobbin, Patrick­
well, co. Limerick; Oounty Lim­
erick Olub. 

FOS13ERY, WIDENJIA~{ F., Moss­
town, Streamstown, co. '\Vest­
meath. 

Couuty. 

Waterford -

Louth 

Olare 
Tipperary -

Tipperary -
Kerry 

Limerick 

King's 
Roscommon 
Westmeath 

FOSBERRY, T., Olorane, Adare, 
co. Limerick. Tipperary -

FOSTER, ARTIIUR n., Bell Isle, Donegal 
Ballintl':l. 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

3958 

52G2 

1935 
400 

~305 

511 
1437 

1488 

202 
1094 

4:3G 
173~ 

752 
2594 

2985 

5070 

9·33 
175 

1128 

188 
413 

1141 

118 
511 
429 

1058 

3G5 
910 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

FOSTER, FRANClSBLAKE, J.P. cos. Olare -
Olare and Galway; late Galway Galway town 
Militia,-Foster Park, Galway. 

FOSTER, Rev. Sir OAVANDISH Louth 
HERYEY, Bart. Educated at 
Eton, and is M.A. (Oambridge) ; 
Rector of Theydon Garnon, Ep-
ping, Essex,-Glyde Oourt, Ar-
dee, co. Louth. 

FOSTER, FREDERICK JOHN, J.P. Louth 
and D.L. (High Sheriff, 1845) ; 
Ballymascanlon ; Union Club, 
w.; Kildare Street Olub, Dub-
lin. 

FOSTER, JOHN FREDERICK, J.P. Louth 
(has been High Sheriff),-Glyde 
Oourt, Ardee. 

FOSTER, SAMUEL, Turnduff, Ab- Queen's 
beyleix. 

FOSTER, WlLHEJ,MlNA 0 ., Ballin- Donegal 
akillen, Mountain, Laghey. 

FOSTER, W IT,LIAM, Reps. of. Tyrone 
FOSTER, WILL lAM Om,m, J.P. 

and D.L. Staffordshire; J.P. Wexford 
Shropshire,-Apley Park, Bridg-
north, Shropshire; Athemcum 
and Brooks's Olubs, s.w. 

Acreage. Valu~tioll. 

1308 
50 

1358 

2769 

4154 

673 

651 

570 

514 

9724 

2396 

661 
6(,2 

1266 

2685 

Rental. 
3819 

Valuation. 
578 

335 

35 

392 

4686 

714 FOSTER, WIU,IAM JOH ·, Lon- Donegal 
donderry. 

FOSTER.VESEY·FITZGERALD, Olare 
J A)IES. Educated at Trin. 0011. Galway 
Dublin; J.P. and D.L. co. Olare Louth 
(High Sheriff, 1868); a Magis-

1047 
= I 3715 

531 

854 
169 
572 

trate for co. Galway,-Moyreisk, 
Quin, co. Olare; Glantreague, 
Olonbur, co. Galway. 

FOTTRELL, G"RORGE DREv AR. Dublin 
Educated at Trin. Ooll. Dublin,- King's 
8 North Great George's st., and 
Agricultural Club, Dublin. 

FOWLER, EDwARD W., Sligo. Down 

5:.l93 1595 

29 78 
1211 301 
1~40 1--""'0=79"'" 

1141 985 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

FOWLER, GEORGE, Brook- Fermanagh-
borough, Lisnaskea. 

FOWLER, ROBERT, I\LA. (Dub- Meath 
lin); J.P. and D.L. (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1871) ; late Oapt. Meath 
Militia,-Rahinstown, Enfield; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

FOX, OHARLES D., J.P. co. Mon- Oavan 
aghan, - The Lodge, Oastle­
blayney; Sackville Stl'eet Olub, 
Dublin; Royal St. George's 
Yacht Olub, Kingstown. 

FOX, Oapt., Cordara, Lanes- Longford -
borough. 

FOX, FRANCIS, Buddleigh, Salter- Tipperary -
ton, Devon. 

169 

V 1 ti' Acreage. a u~ on. 

628 

8026 

2246 

562 

1817 

518 

6884 

1255 

225 

1134 

FOX, GEORGE LANE, J.P. and 
D.L. West Yorkshire, and co. 
Leitrim (has been High Sheriff), 
-Bramham Park, Beverly, 

Leitrim - 18,850 7524 
Waterford - 5219 4350 

24,0f)9 11,874 

Yorkshire; Oarlton Club, s.w. 
FOX, Major LUKE LOFTus BUSHE. 

Educated at Oh. Oh. Oxford; 
Major Longford Militia; J.P. 
King's co. and co. Longford,­
Oordara, Lanesborough, co. 
Longford; Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

FOX, Oapt. MAxWELL, R.N. (re­
tired); J .P. and D.L. King's co. 
(bas been High Sheriff),-An­
naghmore, Tullamore; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

FOX, MICHAEL, Kilbarry, Aclare, 
co. Sligo. 

FOX, PATRICK H., Reps. of, Kil­
more, Fm'bane. 

FOX, RICHARD EDWARD, J.P. co. 
Longford (High Sheriff, 1872), 
-Foxhall, Lenamore; Sackvillo 
Street Club, Dublin. 

FOXALL, WILLIAM, Dublin. 

King's -
Longford -
Meath -

King's -
Longford -

Mayo -

King's -

Longford -

Armagh -

722 
562 
560 

Hj44 

2864 
457 

0021 

549 

1340 

3085 

362 
225 
404 
991 

810 
255 

lUUD 

190 

397 

1675 
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Name, Titles, &.ncl Addresses. County. 

FOY'S OHARITY, Trustees of, Waterford -
Waterford. 

FRANKFORT, Lady, Marino, St. Olare 
Leonarcl's-on-Sea. 

FRANKFORT, DB MON'nfORENCY, 
Vi count (LODGE RAYMOND DE 
llfOXTMORENCY, 2nd Viscount); 
formerly Lieut. 10th llussars,­
Theydon Bower, Epping, Essex. 

Carlow -
Cavan -
Kilkenny -
Kilkenny city 

FRANKLIN, BEXJAMIN, Oork. Cork 
FRANKS, llEXRY, Gartna, Killaloe, Oork 

co. Clare. 
FRANKS, JOHN. Educated at Limerick -

Trin. 0011. Dublin; J.P. co. Tip-
perary; J.P. and D.L. co. Lime-
rick (IIigh Sheriff, 1864),­
Ballyscaddene, Knocklong; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

FRANKS, ROHERT F., Tudor llo., Kilkenny -
Dundrum. 

FRA KS, THOMAS, Carrig Park, Oork-
Mallow, co. Oork. Limerick -

FRAZER, J OIIN, M:itchelstown. 
FREKE, Rev. JA~ms, M.A., Pre­

bend of Cork; Incumbent of Kil­
roan, Diocese of Cork, -Glanmire. 

Oork 
Oork -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

868 

1653 

636 
1045 
4604 

6 
EQ91 

580 
589 

3196 

511 

:24~9 

1276 
1928 

442 

618 

493 
536 

2088 
70 

ol~7 

130 
453 

1643 

l!H 

IOU) 
747 

1766 
328 

1054 

FREKE, (EVAN~-). (Sce Oal'­
bel'Y, Lord.) 

FRENCII, ARTllUR. Educated at 
Trin. ColI. Dublin; late Res. 
llIagistrate, J ohnstown, N aas. 

Roscommon 1570 722 

FRENCH, CmusTOl'IIER. Educa­
ted at Winchester and Exeter 
Co]l. Oxford; J .P. co. Roscom­
mon (IIigh Sheriff, 1852),­
Cloonyquin, Tulsk. 

FRENOll, The late Right Hon. 
FrrzsTEPIlEX, 001. Roscommon 
Militia, and many years M.P. co. 
Roscommon, - Lough Erritt, 
Frenchpark co_ Roscommon. 

Sligo - 1706 404 
� ----:3~~=7,.:,.6 -1-..,,1~12~.6::.... 

Roscommon 

Cork -
Roscommon 
Sligo -

3701 2933 

79 
12,270 

1224 
1:3,573 

39 
3172 

427 
393~ 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

FRENOII, GEORGE. Leitrim 
FRENOH, JA1vIES, Reps. of, Bal- Mayo 

linrobe. 
FRENOH, JAlIIES, Rocklawn, Gal- Galway 

536 
667 

843 

206 
340 

178 
way. 

FRENOII, JOHN, Dublin. Dublin 42 93 

FRENOH, JOHN R., Elgin road, 
Dublin. 

FRENOH, Mrs. MARIA 0., Larch­
grove, Elphin. 

FRENOH,PASCO SAVAGE, Ouskinny, 
Qucenstown. 

FRENOH, PA"CO, Marino, Passage 
West,Oork. 

FRENOH, RICHARD, Dublin. 
FRENOH, Major ROBERT HENRY, 

Major Roscommon Militia; J.P. 
co. Dublin,-10 James'sst.,Mala­
hide; Sackville St. Club, Dublin. 

FRENOH, ROBERT, J.P. and D.L. 
co. Galway (High Sheriff, 1824), 
Monivea Oastle, Moniv('a. 

FRENOH, SAMPSON TOWGOOD 
WYNNE, J.P. Educated at Win­
chester and Trin. 0011. Dublin; 
late Oapt. S. Oork Light Infantry 
Militia,-Ouskinny, Queenstown. 

FRENOH, THOMAS G., Reps. of, 
Oork. 

FRENOH, WILLIAM J., Blackhall, 
N avan, co. Meath. 

FRENOII,WILuAM J., Ardsallagh, 
Navan, co. Meath; and 

FRENOII-BREWSTER, ROBERl' 
A. B., Lieut. 1st King's Dragoon 
Guards,-26 Merrion square, s., 
Dublin; Kildare St. Olub, Dublin. 

FRENOH-BREWSTER, ROllERT 
ABRAlIAlIf B., (same as abo'Ce). 

Roscommon 649 2GO 
6!H 1 --:~-;-;5~;):-

Roscommon 570 424 

Roscommon 665 

Oork 2840 

Oork - 624 

Roscommon 1037 

Sligo - 522 

Galway 

Oork -

Oork -

Roscommon 

Dublin 

Oarlow 
Roscommon 
·Wicklow 

- 10,121 

5310 

1559 

1214 

599 

586 
1415 
263 

1-~264 

285 

1746 

272 

661 

239 

3703 

2807 

710 

925 

741 

521 
940 
;311 

171)! 
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ame, Titles, and Addresses. 

FRENOH , WIT.LIAM, Dublin. 
FRENOII. (r::lee FJ'rencli .) 
FRE D, BENJAML, J .P. Edu­

cated at Eton,-Bo kill, Oaher­
conlish. 

FRE D, BEXJAMIN, Paris. 
FRE,VEN, MORETON, Oxford, 

England. 

County. 

Roscommon 

Limerick 

Limerick 
Galway 

Oork -
Fermanagh -

A a Valuatioll. 
ere ge. £ 

---1·--

1012 

1067 

636 
2709 

2722 
707 

1006 

107 

701 
177 

1961 
424 

FRE"WEN, RICHARD, Oork. 
FRITII, J AMES :MOORE, Storekeeper 

and Barrackmaster Oonstabu­
lary Depot, Phmnix Park, Dub­
lin. 

FRITH, Rev. JOHN BItTEN, B.A. 
(Dublin),-The Oross, Ennis­
killen. 

Fermanagh- 315 362 
Louth - 295 258 

FRIZELL, OHARLES, J.P. Edu­
cated at Trin. 0011. Dublin (RA. 
1 39),-Oastlckevin, Annll.moc. 

FROOD, TnoMAs N., 41 Bush­
field Avenue, Donnybrook, co. 
Dublin. 

FROST, JOHN, Bindon st., Ennis. 
FROST, JOHN, Olonmoney. Bun­

ratty. 
FUGE, THO;\I \S, J.P. co. Oork,­

Rocklodge, Youghal, co. Oork. 

Wicklow 

Meath 

Clare -
Olare 

Oork -
Limerick -
Waterford -

1--6""" 1~0-!--6~20-
1148 466 

522 

734: 1 

607 

3 
455 
l(F l(F 

566 

333 
256 

5 
436 
l(F '" 

FUGE, RICHARD, Templemary, Oork - - 1526 9:24 
Buttevant. Waterford - l(F l(F l(F l(F 

F LLER, ABRAHAM, Rockfield, King's 
1\loate. 

FULLER, TnO;\fAS, Bandon. Oork -
FULLERTON'ALExANDlm GEORGE 

Educated at Eton; late Oapt. Antrim 
Royal Hor e Guards; formerly 
Attache at Paris,-Dallintoy, co. 
Antrim; Slindon Uottage, Arun-
del, Sussex. 

FULTON, Oapt., Braicljule, Lisburn. Antrim 

1292 625 

552 I lOa 
I 

5611 2919 

2297 1189 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Address()\!. County. 

:FURLONG, ALFRED, Leeson st., Limerick 
Dublin. 

FURLONG, CHARLES JOHN, J.P., Cork -
Richmond, Fermov. 

FURLONG, JOHN FEDDER, J.1)., Waierford-
D'Loughtane, Youghal. 

FURLO~G, 1\1r8. MARY J. n., Oork-
A!.{hada, Cork. 

FURLONG, :MATHEW, Raheen, Wexford 
Adamstown. 

FURl: ELL, GEORGE, Cahirelly, Limerick 
Limerick. 

FYNN, Mrs. JANE, Ballymagibbon, Mayo-
Congo 

GABBETT, DAXlEL FITZGERALD, 
J.P. co. Limerick,-Oldcouri, 
Caherconlish, co. Limerick. 

GABBETT, Rev. Jos., M.A. (Dub­
lin); Ohancellor of Limerick; 
Incumbent of Bruree and Kil­
mallocle, Diocese of Limerick,­
Kilmallock, co. Limerick; Ooun iy 

Limerick 
Limerick cil Y 

Tipperary .: 

Limerick 
Limerick city 
Tipperary -

Olub, Limerick. 
GAB BET'!', RICHARD Jo., J.P. Limerick 

Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin 
(B.A. 1852),-Caherline IIouse, 

173 

Valuation. 
Aoreage. ;£ 

860 

177 

553 

1500 

594 

1741 

620 

119;) 
14 
68 

351 
15 
40 

;)57J 

1005 

492 

550 

483 

337 

290 

1759 

211 

1132 
165 
103 

1400 

3040 
151 

51 
- 324~ 

973 

Lisnagry. 
GABBETT, Rev. ROBERT JOHN, Limerick 4 4 

M.A.,IncumbentofShanagolden, Limerick city 1 116 
Diocese of Limerick, - Shana- ~ -' --l-i-U-

golden. 
GABBE'!'T, Same, and 
GABBET'r, "YVILLIAM N., Shana- Limerick 

golden. 
GABBETT, WINDIIA,[, Mount­

rivers, Newport, co. Tipperary. 
Clare 
Limerick 
Tipperary -

GAB BIT, :Mrs. R, Grey Abbey, Galway 
co. Down. 

533 

1066 
341 
103 

l5lo 

537 

518 

417 
364 
130 
911 

146 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

GAFFIKIN, TnOMAs, Queen's Antrim 
Elms, Belfast. 

GAGE, MARCUS l\['OATSLA1'D. Antrim -
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; Londonderry 
J.P. cos. Antrim and London-
derry, - Ballynacree IIouse, 
Ballymoney, co. Antrim. 

GAGE, ROBERT, J.P. Educated Antrim 
at Trin. 0011. Dublin (M.A. 
1843),-Rathlin Island, Bally-
castle. 

GAIIAN, W ALTER, Oavan. Kilkenny -
GALBRAITII, JAJI1ES, J.P. eo. Galway -

Galway (has been IIigh Sheriff), 
-Oappard, Loughrea. 

GALBRAITII, JOU1' A., Green- Tyrone 
mount, Seskinore. 

G ALBRAITH, J OllN SAMUEL, RA. Longford -
(Dublin); J.P. co. Longford Tyrone -
(High Sheriff, 1874); J.P. and 
D.L. co. Tyl'one (IIio-h Sheriff, 
1875),-010nabogan, Omagh, co. 
Tyrone. 

GALGEY, WILLIAlIf, John street, Oork 
Oork. 

GALLAGIIER, MATTHEW, Atty- Mayo 
machue. 

GAL LWEY, Sir WILLIAlII Tipperary -
P A YNE-, Bart., M.P. for'rhirsk 
(1851); late Major 88th Foot; 
D .L. North Riding of Yorkshire, 
-Thirkleby Park, Thirsk, York-
shire; 7 Lower Belgrave st., 
S.W.; Travellers' Olub, s.w. 

GA.LWAY, IIENRY, George's st., Kilkenny -
Waterford. "'IVaterford -

GAL WAY, MICIIAEL, J.P., Dingle. 
GALWAY, EnwARD, Queen's co. 
GALvVAY, Mrs. IIAR1UETT, O1oon-

cah, Wood lawn, co. Galway. 

Kerry 
Kerry 
Galway 
Mayo 

ValuatiLlI. 
Acreage. £ 

5 1508 

1396 1080 
7 43 

1400 1123-

3311 86\) 

928 720 
463G 944 

1128 559 

225-:1: 686 
382G 2173 

6080 -285~ 

906 363 

1440 218 

712 430 

494 254 
231 106 
7'25 
605 

1571 
76:3 
55'2 

;:SuO 
110 
llG 
202 
10·3 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Namo, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

GALWAY, Miss, Doon, co. Lim- Clare 
crick. 

GAMBLE, ARTIIUR, Washford, Westmeath 

176 

A Valuation. 
orcage. £ 

617 3'29 

609 
Moyvore. 

GAMBLE, HEXRY, Tamnaheran. 
GAMBLE, JAi\IES, Royal terrace, 

Belfast. 

Londonderry 594 
Antrim - 152 
Carrickfergus 30 

574 

124 
670 
293 
963 

GAMBLE, RICHARD WILSON, Q.C., 
M.A. (Dublin); called to the 
Barl851; appointed Q.C.lS6S; 
J.P. King's co.,-Killooly1.Hall, 
Frankford, King's co. ; 51 Fitz­
william sq., w., Dublin; Univer­
sity Club, Dublin. 

GAMBLE, VVILLIAM, J.P., Grange, 
St.rabane. 

GANNON, EnwARD J., Stephen's 
Grecn Club, Dublin. 

GANNON, NICHOLAS JOHN, Reps. 
of. Educated at Clongowes CoIL, 
Stonyhurst CoIL, and Trin. CoIl. 
Dublin; is a Magistrate and 
Grand Juror for cos. Meath and 
Kildare (High Sheriff, lS64),­
Lam, Kilcock, co. Kildare. 

GANNON, THOMAS, Lissygrehan. 
GARDE, THOMAS. Educated at 

Trin. ColI. Dublin (B.A. lS29, 
~I.A. lS32); J.P. cos. Oork and 
"\Vatcrford (High Sheriff, lS5'7), 
-Garryduff, Youghal, and Bal­
linacurra, }Eilleton, co. Oork; 
Union Olub, s.w. 

G~\'RDINER, CHARL"ES, Reps. of, 
Oourt of Ohancery. 

GARDINER, Mrs. IIENRlETTA, 
Farmhill, Killala. 

GAH.DINER, JAMES, Mallow. 
GARDINER, Rev. WILLIAM. 

Dublin 
King's 

Tyrone 

Meath 

Kildare 
Meath 

Roscommon 

Oork - -
"\Vaterford -

Tyrone 

Mayo 

Oork 
King's 
Meath 

- 182 
1 

2064 

754 

1007 

G30 
211 

lllS 

136 
920 

- 1056 

5506 

4073 

879 
344-

125;3 

50 
770 

742 

970 

621 
181 
802 

126 

226 
716 
942 

1745 

1501 

910 
295 
800 - - - - -

1097 lUUD 
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Name, Titles, and Addres es. County. 

GARDNER, JA-r.ms, York lane, Antrim 
Belfast. 

GARDNER, WILLIAM, IIolywood. Antrim 
co. Down. 

GARGAN, JOSE)'II, J .P., Drakc- :Meath 
rath, Carlanstown, Kells-. 

GARNER, 'VILLIAlI1, Reps. of. 
GARNETT, RICHARD, J.P. co. 

:Meath; Deputy Vice-Chairman 
Dunshaughlin U nion-Summer­
seat, Clonee, and Rosmeen, Kells, 
co.lIeath. 

King's 
Dublin 
Meath 

GARNETT, SAMUEL, J.P. cos. Meath 
Galway and 1\leath (has been 
High Sheriff),-Arch IIall, 
Navan; 1\fount Cottage, Scariff, 
co. Clare; Sackville St. and 
Kildare St. Clubs, Dublin. 

GARNETT, WILLIAM, J.P., Arm Roscommon 
Lodge, Castlerea. 

GARNETT, WILLIA){ STAWF.LL, Meath 
J.P. co. Meath (has been High 
Sheriff),-Williamstown IIouse, 
Kell ; Sackville St. Club, Dublin. 

GARRETT, IT., Reps. of, Albion Antrim 
place, Belfast. 

GARRETT, Rev. JAi\fES PERKINS. Carlow 
Educated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin 
(B.A. 1832); Rector and Vicar 
of Kellistown (Dio. of Leighlin), 
-Killistown Rectory, Carlow; 
Kilgarran or J aneville, Fenagh, 
Bag-enalstown, co. Carlow. 

GARSrrIN, JOHN RIBTON, LL.n., Dublin 
M.A. (Dublin), and (ad ew!d. Louth 
Oxon.) ; J.l). co. Dublin; Treas­
urer(Hon.)Royal lrishAcadcmy; 
F.S.A., &c., ~ Bragganstown, 
Castlebellingham ; Greenhill, 
Killiney, co. Dublin; U niver ity 
Club, Dublin; Royal Irish Yacht 
Club, Kingstown; Devon and 
Exeter Club, Exeter. 

Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

277 

6 

907 

634 
189 

1640 
1829 

1:336 

878 

3014 

1 

930 

2 
928 

-g30 -

639 

689 

934 

260 
262 

1953 
2215 

1:306 

340 

3184 

620 

80 1 

75 
7:30 
825 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GARTLAN, GEORGE HE RY, J.P. 
Oabra House, Newry. 

GARTLAN, JAMES, Mount joy sq., 
E., Dublin. 

County. 

Down 

Dublin 
Louth 

GARVAGII, Dowager Lady, Gar- Oayan -
vagb, co. Londonderry; 31 Port- Down -
man sq., w. Londonderry 

GARVAGII, Lord. Educated at 
Ob. Ob . Oxon.; J.P. cos. Down 
and Londonderry,-Garyagh, co. 
Londonderry; Oanningstowll, co. 
Oavan; Desertmartin, co. Lon­
donderry. 

GARVEY, FRAXCIS :I., U. S., 
America. 

GARVEY, FRANCIS OURISTOl'IIER. 
Educated at Royal N ayal 0011.; 
was formerly a Midsbipman, RN., 
-Mnrrisk Abbey, Westport. 

GARVEY, J AllIES WILLIAJII, Tulley 
IIouse, Louisburgb, We tport. 

GARVEY, TOLER ROJ3ERTs, Par­
sonstown and Thornvale, Money­
gall, King's co. 

Londonderry 

Mayo 

Mayo 

Mayo 

King's -
Tipperary -

Dublin 
Dublin city 

177 

Acreage. Valu~tion 

1637 

489 
367 
85(j 

5803 
1176 
7388 

14,367 
1039 

500 

1890 

2270 

1283 
1614 
~!)::l7 

18 
9 

1300 

539 
32 
8(j7 

2804 
1462 
3815 
8081 

644 

114 

450 

138 
R ental. 

840 
1081 
1921 

Valuation. 
1286 
3122 

GAROO.,ALLIANOE &DUBLIN 
OONSUMERS, 114 Grafton st., 
Dublin. --27 4"10 ) 

GAS CO., BELFAST, Belfast. 
GASOOIGNE, Oapt. FREDERICK 

OlI\ltLES FRENOH-, J.P. and 
D.L. cos. Limerick (IIigh Sheriff, 
18Ga) and West Y orksbire (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1864); J.P. for Argyle­
shire,--Oloughanodfoy, Kilfinane. 
co. Limerick; Portarlington 
Park; Aberford, Yorksbire ; 
Oraignish Castle, Loughgilphead, 
N.B. 

Antrim 

Limerick 

6 7556 

7766 5548 

M 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GASIT, MASCUUNE, Messels, Ban-
don. 

G ASKELL, PETERPENN, America. 
GASON, RICHARD, Bath, Somer-

setshire. 
GASON,Lieut.-Col. WILJ.s CROFTS, 

South Tipperary llfilitia ; J.P. 
co. Tipperary,-Kilteelagh, Ne-
nagb, co. Tipperary; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin; Royal St. George 
Yacht Club, Kingstown. 

GATCITELL, JOHN JAMES. 

G AUSSEN, CHARLES, Dublin. 

A VIN, llf~or GEORGE O'ITAL-
LORAN, D.'. city of Limerick; 

G 

J.P. co. Limerick (High Sheriff, 
1857), and M.P. from 1858 to 
1874. 
A VIN, MICHAEL, Kildysart. G 

G AVIN, MrcHAEL, Reps. of, 
Barrington street, Limerick. 

G AYNOR, JAMES J., Roxborough, 
co. Roscommon. 

G EALE, IT.HIlL TON. Educated at 
Trin. CoIl. Dublin; callcel to the 
Irish Bar lR39, and to the Eng-
lish Bar at Gray's Inn 1841; 
J.P. co. Limerick,-Durragh 
Lodge, Kilfinane, co. Limerick; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin; 
Windham Club, S.w. 

GEARAN, Mrs. SARAH, Cork. 

County. Acreage. 

Cork - 954 

Cork - 1913 
Tipperary - 1929 

Kildare - 764 
Tipperary - 878 

1612 

King's - 897 
Queen's - 43 

940 
Dublin - 34 
Dublin city 7 
Kilkenny - 1559 
Tipperary - 817 

2417 
Limerick - 738 

Clare - 539 
Limerick - 145 
Tipperary - 907 

1052 
Roscommon 984 
1Vestmeath - 53 

1007 
Cork - 2521 
Limerick - 484 

ou05 

Cork - 1911 

Valuation. 
£ 

505 

1076 
1217 

'" '" 
1023 
'" ,., 

468 
45 

- 513 
41 

112 
965 
181 

1299 
696 

155 
212 
477 
689 
709 

39 
748 
120 
180 
300 

255 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GEARY, FRANCIS, 10 Cadogan 
place, London. 

GENTLEJ\1AN, GOODMAN, J .P., 
Ballyhorgan, Listowel. 

GEOGHEGAN, JOHN, Dartfield, 
Loughrea. 

GEORGE, JOHN D'OUER. Edu­
cated at Eton and Trin. CoIl. 
Dublin; J.P. co. vVexford (High 
Sheriff, 18(0); late Capt. 60th 
Foot,-Cahore House, Gorey; 
Kildare ~t. Club, Dublin; Carlton 
Club, s.w. 

GERAGHTY, J onN, .l\fonga. 
GERAN, ANTHONY, Rushmount, 

1\fitchelstown. 
GERAN, 1\1rs. MARY, Rushmount, 

Mitchelstown. 
GERNON, HENRY CHESTER, a 

Magistrate and Grand Juror co. 
l\feath,-Athcairne Castle, Du­
leek, co. Meath. 

GERRARD, THOMAS, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Meath (High Sheriff, 
1863),-Boyne Hill, Navan; 
Kildare St. and Sackville St. 
Clubs, Dublin. 

County. 

Kildare 

Kerry 

Galway 

Wexford 

Galway 
Cork 

Cork 

Louth 
Meath 

Meath 

179 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

1382 

741 

1530 

2012 

850 
988 

1132 

413 
321 
704 

4748 

1149 

253 

746 

1384 

25 
43 

234 

336 
413 
74!:1 

5034 

GERVAIS, FRANCIS JOHN, M.A. 
(Dublin); J.P. and D.L. co. 
Tyronc (High Sheriff, 1846),­
Cecil, Augher, co. Tyrone ; 
Friendly Brothers' Club, Dublin. 

Uonaghan - 252 256 
Tyrone - 7727 5034 

1-7=9;-;-:7:;;;9:-1---=-5:"'''"')900-0-

GETllIN, JOHN, B.A. (Oxford); 
J.P. co. Sligo (High Sheriff, 
1827),-Ballindoon, Riverstown. 

GErrllIN, RICHARD, J.P. co. Sligo 
(has been High Sheriff),-Earls­
field, Ballymote. 

GETTY, SAMUEL G. 
GIBBINGS, Rev. RICHARD, Pro­

fessor of Ecclesiastical llistory, 
Trin. CoIl. Dublin. 

Sligo 

Sligo 

Antrim 

Mayo 

2530 

1333 

1657 

4096 

1440 

1116 

308 

462 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

GIBBINGS, Rev. RIcHARn. Edu- Cork 
cated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
Curate of Kilbolane Union (Dio. 
of Cloyne), - Gibbingsgrove, 
Charleville. 

GIBBI GS, ROBERT EDWARD, Cork 
J.P., late of Carraglass IIouse, 
Oharleville. 

GIB BINS, JONATHAN T. R, Limerick 
Dublin. 

GIBBON, Rev. WlI,UAM, Rana- Mayo 
glssuan. 

GIBBON, 'YILLlAM MONK, J.P. 'Wexford 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin, 
-Templeshelin, Adamstown, 
Enniscorthy. 

GIBBONS, :Mrs. SARAU, The Mayo 
Vicarage, IIigh IIarrowgate. 

GIBBO S, STEPIlEN, J.P., The Mayo 
Mall, 'Yestport. 

GIBSON, EDWARD, M.A. (Dublin); Meath 
Q.C., Attorney-General; ~I.P. 
Dublin U ni versity (1875); called 
to the Bar 1860 ; appointed Q.C. 
in 1872,-23 Fitzwilliam square, 
~., Dublin; Kildare Street and 
University Clubs, Dublin; Carl-
ton and Garrick's Clubs, S.w. 

GIBSON, Capt. 'YILLIAM, ~I.A. Tipperary -
(Dublin); J.P. co. Tipperary and 
Queen's co.; late Capt. 40th Foot, 
- Rockf01'est, Roscrea; U ni ted 
Service Club, Dublin. 

GIFFORD, Mrs. LOVISA. King's 
Meath 

GIFFORD, NICII01~AS, late Capt. 'Vexford 
Oxfordshire Militia,-B ally sop, 
New Ross. 

GIHON, 'YILLIAM, Clonavon, Antrim 
Ballymena, 

Acreage. Valuation. 

1184 

764 

966 

708 

1723 

2749 

1939 

811 

5214 

797 
206 

1003 

1892 

352 

649 

477 

899 

242 

907 

117 

693 

792 

2245 

525 
137 
662 

1128 

945 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

GILDEA) ANTHONY KNox, Edu- Mayo 
cated at Trin. Coll. Dublin; J .P . 
and D.L .. ; called to the Bar 1840, 
-Clooncormack, Hollymount; 
Kildare St. Club, Dublin. 

GILDEA, THo~IAsR.,Doagh, Congo Mayo 

GILES, Miss CATHERINE, 7 Mer- Limerick -
rion sq., 'v., Dublin. 'Vaterford -

GILES, W ;\.LTER, Pembroke road, Kilkenny -
Dublin. Waterford -

181 

Valuation. Acreage. 1: 

1635 

835 

147 
784 
9:31 

138 
644 

- 782 -

678 

20(; 

III 
730 
8tH 

18.; 
::;10 
()Uij 

GILLILAND, SAMUEL, J.P. CO. Donegal - 3940 124 ' 
Donegal,-Broom Hall, London- Londonderry 82 97 
derry. 4022 1;34.) 

GILLIS, WILLIAM, J.P., Market­
hill. 

GILLMAN, Major BENNETT WAT­
KINS, J.P. co. Cork; Major in the 
Army; late 12th Foot,-The 
Retreat, Clonakilty. 

GILLMAN, EDWARD, Bandon. 
GILLMAN, Mrs. FRANCES ALICIA, 

24 Castlewood av., Rathmines, 
co. Dublin. 

GILLnlAN, Tno;lIAs, Reps. of, in 
Chancery. 

GILMORE, llfrs. ~fARY B., Paken­
ham street, Belfast. 

GHWWOOD, WILLIAM, Oldpark, 
Belfast. 

GIVEEN, BunER MILDlIfAY, J.P. 
cos. Antrim and Londonderry; 
late Capt. 10th Hussars,-Cod­
daragh, Coleraine; J unior United 
Service Club, S.w. 

GLANCY, JA)IES, J.P., Enfield, 
Ballintubber, Castlerea. 

Armagh 

Cork 

Cork 
Cork 

Cork 

Antrim 

Antrim 

Antrim . -
Londonderry 

Roscommon 

209 64:3 

1290 316 

824 3R8 
542 242 

2698 827 

5 'i7;) 

80 869 

999 5R2 
861 1529 

1860 Z lll-

1959 142 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GLASCOTT, WILLIAM MADDEN. 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
J.P. cos. Kilkenny and Wexford 
(IIigh Sheriff, 1834),-Alderton, 
Priesthaggard, New Ross. 

GLASGOW, VVILLIA1I1 JAlIlES, 
J\1.A. (Cambridge); J.P.,-Old­
court, Douglas, co. Cork. 

GLEDSTANES, ·Capt. MOUTRAY 
V. H., Capt. Royal Tyrone Fu­
siliers; J.P. cos. Fermanagh and 
Tyrone ; late Lieut. ·57th Foot,­
Fardross, Clogher; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin. 

GLEDSTANES, the late ROBERT 
HORNIDGE, Twickenham, Bally­
cumber, King's co. 

GLEESON, PATRICK, The IIigh­
lands, Riverstown. 

County. Acreage. Valu~tion, 

Kilkenny - 469 640 
vVexford - 2821 1701 

--a290 - 2341 

Cork 

Fermanagh 
Tyrone 

King's 
'l'yrone 

Cork 

1599 1482 

1107 890 
2982 956 

4089~ -1--=-1""'""847C

6O-

657 
53 

710 
555 

344 
69 

413 
368 

G LENN, J A1I1ES, Victoria 
Belfast. 

street, Antrim 
Down 
Tyrone 

4 1252 
17 492 

1 40 
22 1---:1;-;;:7=84-;-

GLENN, JOHN, Newmarket street, Londonderry 2 706 
Coleraine. 

GLENNY, ROBERT, Newry. 

GLENNY, SAMUEL, Liverpool. 
GLOSTER, GRORGE,Reps. of, Lim­

erick. 
GODFREY, Sir J OH FERl\foR, 

Bart., J.P. and D.L. co. Kerry 
(High Sheriff, 1860); late 2nd 
Dragoon Guards, - Kilcoleman 
Abbey, Milltown, co. Kerry. 

GODLEY, ARCHlBALD, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Leitrim; J.P. co. Cavan, 
-Killygar,Belturbet, co. Cavan; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

Armagh 
Down 
,Louth 

Fermanagh 
Clare 

Oork 
Kerry 

220 3tl5 
745 1015 
112 122 

- IOn- 1532 

986 231 
644 234 

106 85 
5986 3218 
6092 :3303 

Drogheda tn. 7 247 
Leitrim - 2310 1074 
Louth - 5 7 

l-~~ 
20:42 1328 

• 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GODLEY, DENlS, Secretary to 
Commissioners of Ohurch Tem­
poralities in Ireland,-Ashbury, 
Bray, co. Wicklow; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin. 

GODLEY, JOHN, J.P. co. Dublin 
(has been High Sheriff),-Font­
hill, Palmerstown ; Carlton Club, 
s.w. 

GOFF, J Hms CAULFlELD, Carrig­
lea, Kingstown.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

GOFF, the late JOSEPH, D.L. co. 
Tyrone; Hale Park, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire. 

GOFF, the late Capt. THOMAS 
W ILLIAlIf, 4 Ovington Gardens, 
s.w. 

GOFF, Mrs. MART, Reps. of. 

GOFF, Capt. ROBERT, 34 Duke st., 
St. James's, London; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

GOFF, ISTRANGMAN DA VIS-, J.P. , 
IIoretown, New Ross. 

GOGGIN, WILLIAlII A., Eastwood, 
Glin. 

GOGGIN, WILLIAM B., Burton 
Hill, Limerick. 

GOING, OALEB, J.P., Traverstown, 
Nenagh. 

GOING, Rev. JAlIms, Kilgarvan, 
Kenmare, co. Kerry. 

GOING, JOHN, Oregg IIouse, 
Birdhill. 

GOING, SAMUEL MURRAY, J.P., 
Kiskeveen House, Littleton, 
Thurles. 

GOING, WILLIAlIf, J.P. and D.L. 
co. Tipperary; Ballyphilip, Kil­
lenaule, co. Tipperary . . 

County. 

Armagh -
Waterford -

Dublin 

Roseommon-

King's -
Kerry -
Tyrone -

Roscommon 

Wexford ~­

Roscommon 

Wexford 

Limerick 

Limerick 

Tipperary -

Clare 

Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Kilkenny -
Tipperary -

A Valuation. 
creago. £ 

1306 
217 

1523 

562 

557 

79] 
3424 
5433 
9648 

5429 

642 

3029 

2691 

952 

932 

2590 

896 

1896 

2522 

19 
6398 
6417 

709 
134 
843 

854 

245 

361 
612 

3965 
4938 

3738 

217 

1725 

1601 

96 

106 

1287 

455 

927 

1395 

28 
3434 
;:1462 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GOLLOOK, Rev. JA~ms, M.A., 
Incumbent of Desertserges, Dio­
cese ofOork,-Desertserges Glebe, 
Bandon. 

GOLLOOK, JAMES, Blackrock. 
GOODALL, GEORGE, Junior Oarl­

ton Olub, s.w. 
GOODBODY, JAMES PERRY, 

Beechmount, Olara; University 
Olub, Dublin. 

GOODBODY, JONATIIAN, Oastle­
town House, Olara, King's co. 

County. 

Oork -

Oork -
Roscommon 

Galway -

King's -
Westmeath -

A Valuation. creage. :£ 

2346 587 

949 448 
1681 885 

2309 929 

2128 1009 
986 526 

3114 1535 

GOODBODY, LRWIS F., Dray ton Galway - ] 06 100 
Villa, Olara, King's co. King's - 484 527 

Westmeath - 125 89 
----Y15 716 

GOODBODY, ~fARCUS, J.P. cos. King's -
Westmeath and King's co. (IIigh Westmeath­
Sheriff, 1876),-Inchmore House, 
Olara, King's co.; Obelisk Park, 
Blackrock, co. Dublin. 

2785 
1684 
4469 

GOODBODY, MARCUS & J ONA- Westmeath - 1087 
THAN, Olara, King's co. 

GOODBODY, ROBERT, Rathgar Queen's 
road, Dublin. 

Oork 
Oork 
Louth 

GOODE, EDWARD, Ballineen. 
GOODE, Mr., Silverville, Bandon. 
GOODRIOKE, Lady. 
GOOD,VIN, SmoN, Cloncrane, King's 

653 

620 
618 
738 

1305 
Olon bullogue, co. Kildare. 

GO OLD, Ven. FREDERICK FALIn- Limerick - 10,966 
NER, Archdeacon of Raphoe 
(1852); ~f.A. (Dublin); was 
Rector of Raymochy, 1852-68,-
Drommadda, Glin, co. Limerick; 
29 Oircus, Bath ; University Club, 
Dublin; Oounty Olub, Bath; 
National Club, s.w. 

GORDON, PATRICK, Ourrintur- Roscommon 
bane Frenchpark. 

761 

1998 
1210 
3208 

856 

666 

186 
113 
219 
225 

3090 

277 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage· lvalu;tion. 

GORDON, RORERT FRANCrS. Edu- Down 
cated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin; Tyrone 
called to the Bar 1817; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Down; J.P. co. Antrim; 
has been High Sheriff for cos. 
Down (1872) and Tyrone,­
Delamont, Killyleagh; Florida 
Manor, Killinchy, co. Down; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin; 
Carlton Club, s.w. 

Donegal 

4768 
8806 

13,574 

363 GORDON, STUART, Reps. of, Dub­
lin. Londonderry 273 

GORE, Col. Sir CHARLES J AMES 
KNox, Bart. Educated at Eton 
and Trin. CoIl. Dublin; non. 
Col. Sligo :M:ilitia; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Sligo; J.P. co. Mayo; 
late Capt. 66th Foot,-Belleek, 
Manor, Ballina, and Brookview, 
Killala, co. J\lIayo ; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

Mavo 
Sligo 

GORE, Major EDwkRD ARTHUR, Clare 
Major Inniskilling Dragoons, 
-Derrymore, O'Callaghan's 
Mills; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

GORE, nUGIr E., Clogher. 
GORE, FRANCIS WIJ.LIAlIf, Kil­

more, Knock. 
GORE, JOHN R. OR1I1SUY, Parking­

ton naIl, England. 
GORE, Miss CATIIERI~E, Lon­

don. 
GORE, Mrs. MARY J. OR1I1SRY, 

Tetworth, Sunninghill. 
GORE, RORERT J OHNSTON, W ood­

ford, N ewtowngore. 
GORE, Sir ST. GEORGE, Bart., 

nopton Hall,Wickworth, Derby­
shire. 

Tyrone 
Clare 

Leitrim 

Tipperary 

:Mayo 

Leitrim 

Dublin 
Galway 
Limerick 

636 
- 22,023 

8569 
00,592 

8561 

1627 
3042 

2154 

- 9J.8 

1372 

509 

96 
2592 
488 

3176 

5597 
1489 
7086 

260 
427 
687 

8294 
2788 

11,082 

4722 

935 
1980 

625 

593 

286 

269 

253 
724 
407 

1384 



.. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GORE, WILLIAM, Enniskillen. 

GORE. (See Arran, Earl of, and 
Harlech Lord.) 

GORHAM, J OSEPH, Clifden. 

GORMANSTOWN, Viscount 
(J ENICO W ILLIAM J OSEPII PRES­
TON, 14th Viscount), sits in the 
IIouse of Peers as Lord Gor­
manstown; IS a Commissioner 
of National Education in Ire-
land (1874) ; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Dublin (High Sheriff, 18-); 
JP. cos. Cavan and Meath 
(High Sheriff, 1870); late Lieut. 
60th Rifles, - Gormanstown 
Castle, Balbriggan ; Whitewood, 
N obber, co. Meath; Carlton and 
Army and Navy Clubs, s.w.; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

Antrim 
Down 

Galway 

Dublin 
Meath 

GORT, Viscount (STANDISII PREN- Limerick 
DERGAST VEREKER, 4th Vis-
count). Educated at Trin. ColI. 
Dublin, B.A. 1840, M.A. 1843; 
Col. of the Limerick Artillery 
Militia; J.P. co. Galway (High 
Sheriff, 1844),-12 ~ferrion sq., 
T., Dublin; 10 Warwick sq., 

s:w. ; Union Club, s.w . 
GOSFORD, Earl of (ARCHIBALD Armagh 

BRABAZON SPARROW ACIIESON, Cavan 
KP., 4th Earl). Educated at 
narrow; sits in theIIouseofPeers 
as Lord Worlingham; late Major 
Armaghl\filitia; J.P. andD.L. co. 
Armagh; J.P.Norfolk,-Gosford 
Castle, Markethill, co. Armagh; 
105 Harley st., W.; Brooks' and 
White's Clubs, s.w. i Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

A a Valuation. ere gc. £ 

143 126 
1366 1358 
150l:) 1484 

595 

1327 
9468 

10,795 

940 

31 

1337 
7875 
9212 

746 

- 12,177 13,705 
- 6417 4229 

18,594 17,l:I,H: 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion. 

GOSLIN, }Irs., 15 Vesey terrace, :Meath 
Kingstown. 

GOSSELIN, THOMAS, J.P. co. Cavan 
Longford, Fernsborough, Gran- Longford -
ard. 

GOUGH, GEORGE, Birdmill, Clon- Limerick -
mel; Kildare Street Club, Dub-
lin. 

GOUGH, PERCY, J.P. co. Tipper- King's 
ery,-Salisbury, Clonmel. 

GOUGII, THOMAS W., Kingstown. Sligo 
GOUGII, Viscount (GEORGE 

STEPHENR GOUGH, 2nd Vis­
count), M.A. (Dublin); J.P. 
and D.L. co. Tipperary (High 
Sheriff, 1849) ; J.P. co. Galway; 
late Capt. Grenadier Guards,­
St. Helen's, Booterstown, co. 
Dublin; Lough Cutra Castle, 
Gort, co. Galway; Athenooum 
and Carlton Clubs, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

Dublin -
Galway -
Queen's -
Tipperary -

1250 

300 
287 
587 

2398 

724 

808 

72 
6628 
1045 
893 

8638 

GOULDING, JOHN, Carnane, Galway - 804 
Tuam. 

GOULDING, THOMAS and B., Cork - 697 
Gurrane, Donoughmore. 

GRACE, JOHN D., J.P. Queen's co. Queen's - 2111 
and co. "\Vestmeath; has been Westmeath - 1329 
High Sheriff, Queen's co.,- 3440 
Gracefield, Athy, co. Kildare. 

GRACE, JOHN DOWEL FITZGERALD, Roscommon 3276 
J.P. and D.L. co. Roscommon; 
has been High Sheriff,-Mantua, 
Elphin. 

GRAOE, OLIVIA D. J., Mantua, Kildare 
Elphin, co. Roscommon. 

GRAOE, Sir WILLIAM, Bart., of Queen's 
Mantua, El:ghin, co. Kildare; 
Boley, Athy, co. Kildare; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

GRADWELL, CHADvVIOK & Drogheda tn. 
00., Messrs., Drogheda. 

707 

1740 

8 

1231 

192 
269 
461 

2539 

288 

392 

378 
3812 
783 
723 

- 56-96-

319 

14-7 

1058 
846 

1904 

1255 

468 

1145 

707 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GRADWELL, Mrs. ELLEN MARY, 
Platten Hall, Drogheda. 

GRADWELL, RICHARD, J.P. co. 
Meath; was High Sheriff, Dro­
gheda, 1858,-Dowth Hall, Dl'O­
gheda. 

GRADY, ROBERT D., 8 Regent st.,. 
S.w. 

GRADY, RORERT DEANE, Dublin. 
GRADY, THOMAS, Glendalough, 

Clonmel. 
GRAIIAM, CnRISTOPHER, Reps. of, 

Irvinestown. 

GRAHAM, CHARLES, Sea View 
Ho., Clontarf, co. Dublin. 

GRAHAM, FRANCIS JOHN, J.P. 
cos. Galway and Fermanagh 
(IIig h Sheriff, 1858) ; was IIigh 
Sherifl'co. Tyrone, 1856,-Drum­
goon, Maguiresbridge, co. Fer­
managh ; Ballinakill, Letter­
frack, co. Galway; Kililare St. 
Club, Dublin; Union Club, s.w. 

GRAIIAM, GEORGE, IIarryville,. 
Ballymena. 

G RAHAM, IIENRY TORRENS, .Dub. 
GRAIIAM, HUGH, London. 
GRAIIA~I, JAMES, Ballynahinch, 

Lisburn. 
GRAHAM, JOHN P., Cappanhane, 

Bruree. 
GRAIIAM, JOHN, J.P., Major Tip­

perary Militia, - Hymenstown 
House, Cahir; United SOl' vice 
Club, Dublin. 

GRAIIA11, Mrs., 57 Wellington 
road, Dublin. 

GRAIIAM, OGILVIE BLAIR, J.P. 
co. Down,-Larchfield, Annahilt, 
co. Down; Junior Carlton Club, 
s.w.; Raleigh Club, w.; Sack-

County. 

Meath 

l\feath -
Westmeath -

King's -

Limeriok -
Wat~rford -

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

615 745 

845 789 
~n69 1428 
':w14 ~T7 

625 322 

577 
712 

495 
41 

Fermanagh - 7 g 
Tyrone - 2035 247 

I-~~-I-~-
2042 255-

Tipperary - 1479 538 

Fermanagh 1845 1087 
Galway { 8641 354 

1485 • • l-=-co--=-=c--I-~-

Antrim 

Galway -
Tipperary -
Down -

Limerick 

Tipperary -

Tyrone 

Antrim 

Down 

11,971 'if 'if 

2351 

1595 
519 
630 

574 

1541 

819 

155 
376 

22 
553 

941 

709 
212 
464 

378 

1008 

603 

484 
.. 'if 
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Name, Titles, and A.ddresses. 

ville St. Club, Dublin; Ulster 
Club, Belfast. 

County. 

189 

A.creage. Valu:tion. 

2228 255 
700 258 

4360 1810 

GRAlIAM, THOMAS, Glasgow. 
GRAITAM, 'VILLIAJlf J. 
GRANARD, Earl of (GEORGE 

ARTHUR lIASTINGS FORllES, K.P., 
7th Earl); Educated at Eton; 
Knight of the Order of :Malta; 
Lieut.-Ool. commanding 'Vest­
meath Rifles; J.P. cos. Leitrim, 
Longford, and Wexford; was 
Lord Lieutenant and Oustos Ro­
tulorum co. Leitrim, 1856-72,­
Oastle Forbes, Newtownforbes, 
Longford; J ohnstown Oastle, 
1Vexford j Brooks's and United 
Service Clubs, s.W. ; Kildare St. 
Olub, Dublin; St. George Yacht 
Club, Kingstown. 

Donegal 
Mayo -
Leitrim 
Longford - 15,049 6547 

GRANARD, Earl of, and 
~lORGAN, The lion. Mrs. 
DEAxE, Joint Owners. 

GRANT, TIIO~IAS ST. JOHN. Edu­
cated at Eton; J.P. co. Oork; 
Kilmurry, Kilworth, Fermoy. 

GRANT, li. J., Trustees of, Log­
duff, Ballycroy. 

GRATTAN, Miss FANNY. 
GRATTAN, liENRY, Reps. of, 

Oelbridge Abbey, Oelbridge, co. 
Kildare. 

GRATTAN, HENRY, Reps. of, 
Dublin. 

GRATTAN, RICHARn, Drummond, 
Oarbury. 

GRAVES, Mrs. ANNE. 

GRAVES, 001. WILLIAJlf, J.P., 
Oastleda wson. 

GRAVES, Lieut.-Ool. WILLIAJ\I 
G1tOGAN, Oommanding 82nd 
Regiment; J.P. King's co., 

Kilkenny -

Oork -
'Vaterford -

Mayo -

Galway town 
Meath 

Oavan 

Kildare 

Galway 

Londonderry 

King's 
Waterford -

19,409- 8357-

4118 3255 

1077 544 
1217 653 
2294 1H)7 
6152 229 

76 8R4 
926 810 

1004 609 

1174 565 

996 331 

811 700 

1822 930 
927 735 

~74l:1 1665 
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N amI', Titles, and Addres~es. 

-Cloghan Castle, Banagher, 
King's co.; Kildare treet Club, 
Dublin; Junior nitcd er vice 
Club, s.w. 

GRA Y, Iajor GEORGE, J .P. and 
D.L. co. Antrim (High ~ 'heriff, 
1 59); J.P. Belfast; l\lajor Royal 
Antrim Artillery )Iilitia,-Glen­
ada House, N ewca tIe, co. Down; 
Graymount, Belfast; 3 Upper 
Brool- t., London; FIster Club, 
Belfa t; Junior nited Bm'vice 
Club, S.w. 

GRAY, JOHN T., Temple ITill, 
Blackrock. 

GRAY, Mr . M .\RY. 

GRAY, POPE, Cork. 
GR.AY, Capt. RICHARD Tow",SE:\'"D, 

J.P. CO. and city of Cork,-Lot­
taville, Cork. 

County. 

Antrim 

Dublin 

Carlow 
Cork 
Cork 

GRAY, the Trustees of the late Westmea th 
'T. GEORGE, Dorrington, Moate. 

GRA TDOX, Mi K, Reps. of, Clare 
Upper Mount 'treet, Dublin. 

GRAYDON, LnvRE CE, Toomon. "Wicklow 
GREE~, FORSTER, Dcrricvolgie, Antrim 

J3elfa~t. 
GREEX, J nI:E<; St'u.rnx, called Cork 

to the Bar 1 41; appointed Limerick 
Q.C. lR69; J.P. co. Cork,-Air 
Hill, Glanworth, co. ork; 83 
Lower Lee on st., Dublin. 

GREE~, Joux, Kilkca, co. Kil- Queen's 
dare. 

GREEl , JOHN, 9 ITerbcrt place, Limerick 
Dublin. 

GREE~, ~IURDOCK, Youghal, co. Cork 

-

-

-

-
-
-

-

Cork. IVestmeuih -

GREEN, Rev. R.\.WDOX G., Eng- Wexford 
land. 

I 

Acreage. 'ValU1tiOll. 

7415 6145 

110 59 

900 515 
2524 732 

635 434 

Rental. 
993 930 

Valuation. 
1857 16-:1: 

1148 441 
6 1H3 

7G7 59H 
63 fiS 

8:40 -U67 

845 518 

629 366 

1153 1140 
III 82 

1264 122:4 

759 435 



TIIE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GREE., Rev. WILLIA:~f POTS­
WOOD, A.B., Curate of Kenmare, 
Diocese of Ardfert,-Kenmal'e, 
co. Kerry. 

GREE ... E, BROTHER" Messrs., 11 
IIanover Quay. 

GREE~E, FRANCIS, Greenmount, 
Patrick well. 

GREEXE, FRAXCIS ""~ILLLDI J.T>. 
Educated at Trin. Coil. Dublin 
(B.A. 1864),-Kilranelagh, BaI­
ting-la . . 

GREENE, HEK){Y, Reps. of, Dun­
boyn<>. 

GRl~RXE, IIUGII, Rockview, Inis-
tiog-ue. 

GREEXE, JOHX. Inistiogue. 
GREENE, JOIlX, Wexford. 
GREE. E, Mr . MARG.\.RET, han-

non View, Limerick. 
GREENE, TnoMAs, ~r.A., 49 

Stephen's green, E., Dublin. 

GREEXE, W. R, Dublin. 
GREBR, Ar.FRED, J.P. co. Cork, 

-Dripsey House, Coachford. 
GREER, ALFRED. 
GREER, EnwARD, Omagh. 
GREER, :F REDERICK, Tully lagan, 

'l'ull~'hog-ue, Dung-annon. 
GREER, IIENRY, W oodvillc, Lur­

gan. 

GREER, Col. HENRY HO\RPER, 
C.B., Col. Comm. 63rd Brigade 
Depot; D.L.,- Grange IIou e, 
Moy. 

County. 

Cork 

Dublin city -

Limerick 

Wicklow 

~Ieath -
Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -
Wexford -
Tipperary -

Galway -
Roscommon-

Kilkenny -
Cork - -

Armagh -
Tyrone -
Tyrone -

Armagh -
lronaghan -

Tyrone -

GREim, JA>,lEc, ~r.A. (Dublin); Tyrone 
J.P.; Crown Solicitor co. An-
trim, and co. of town of Carrick-
ferguR, of Mullamore, Omagh; 
University Club, Dublin. 
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Acreage. Vnlu~tion. 

572 

2 

1606 

1550 

440 

1717 

1014 
739 

1074 

1341 
467 

----roS 
1395 

930 

244 
515 

1192 

2 
!"ji9 

u~l 

516 

6905 

1095 

540 

1258 

837 

565 

831 

424 
609 

1012 

719 
178 
tlD7 
694 
425 

277 
308 

1089 

178 
374 
552 
6.39 

3113 
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Name, Titles, and Addres cs. 

G REER, JOHN 'V TLLIAlII, Lur­
gan. 

GREER, JOnN WAlTE, B.A. (Dub­
lin); J.P. cos. Armagh and 
Down,-'V oodville, Lnrgan, co. 
Armagh. 

GREER, ROBERT S~nLl, Oamus, 
Strabane. 

GREER, TnmIAs. Educated at 
Clifton Ooll.; J.P. co. Antrim 
and Oarrickfergus (IIigh Rheriff 
Oarrickfergus, 1871, and co. 
Tyrone, 18(6),-f:lea Park, Oar­
riekfergus, co. Tyrone; Bushy 
Park, 'rerenure, Dublin; Grove 
Hon e, Regent's Park, x.w.; St. 
Stephen's and National Olubs, 
S.w. ; Kildare Street Club, Dub­
lin; Ulster Club, Belfa t. 

(JREG, TnmrAs RICU-\RD, J.P. cos. 
Antrim and Down (has been 
High Sheriff of both cos.),­
Ballymenock, Belfast; 8 ]~aton 
sq., S.w.; Ulster Club, Belfa t. 

GREGG, Rev. FRA "CH; F., Old­
town, Edgeworthstown. 

GREGG, JAlIlES 0., Liverpool. 
GREGORY, HEXR\: O'F., Oarriek­

moim, N ewtownforbes. 
GREGORY, Right lIon. SirWu,­

LIAlIl HENRY, P.O. (1 71); 
R.O.~I.G. (1876) ; 1\1.A. (Oxon.); 
Governor and Oommander in 
Ohief of Oeylon (1872); J.P. 
and D.L. co. Galway (IIigh 
Sheriff, 1849) ; wa 1\1.1>. Dublin 
city, 1842-47, and for co. Gal­
way, 1857 -72,-0001e Park, 
Gort; Government House, 001-
ambo, Oe)'lon; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin; Oarlton Olub, 
S.w. j Garriek Club, w.e. 

COlmty. 

-----

Down 

Armagh 
Down 

Tyrone 

Oarrickf. town 
Tyrone 

Antrim 
Down 

Longford 

Antrim 
Longford 

Galway 

---
Acreage. Valuation. 

£ 

693 767 

112 276 
326 514 
4;)t) 790 

812 471 

68 272 
883 637 
951 !:JUV 

3546 4683 
49Z 813 

4038 5496 

846 551 

32 1123 
624 272 

4893 2378 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 193 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GRElIAN, GEORGE, J.P., co. Cork 
(has been High Sheriff),-Clon­
mcen, Banteer, co. Cork. 

GRElIAN, PBTERJ 19 Rutland sq. 
N., Dublin 

GRENE, JOHN, J.P. a Member of 
the Royal Dublin Society,-47 
Waterloo road, Dublin. 

GRENE, ICHOLAS BlDDuLPH, 
J.P. Grene Park, Cashel. 

GRESSON, the late GEORGE, Soli­
citor, 10 South Frederick street, 
Dublin. 

County. 

Cork 

Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Cavan 
Dublin 
King's 

GRESSON, Rev. WILLIAlIf R., Tyrone 
Larchvale, nIoneygall, King's co. Wexford 

GREVILLE, ALGERNON WILLIAM Longford -
BELLIXGRAM, Educated at Eton, 
-45 Sussex gardens, lIyde park, 
London; Reform Club, .w. 

GREVILLE,Lord (FULKE SOUTH- Cavan -
WELL GREYILJ.E NUGENT, 1st Cork -
Baron), Col. of the Westmeath Longford -
Militia since 1850; Lord Lieut. Roscommon­
and Custos Rotulorum of co. Westmeath­
Westmeath (1871); J.P. cos. 
Cavan, Longford, Monaghan, 
Roscommon, and Herts (lIigh 
Sheriff, 1850); formerly an 
officer of the 1st Life Guards; 
M.P. co. Longford, 1852-69,-
Cloyn Castle, Delvin, and Clon-
hugh, Mullingar, co. West-
meath ; Clonteom Lodge, Drums-
nu, eo. Leitrim; 34 Grosvenor 
sq., w. ; Travellers', Reform, and 
United Service Clubs, s.w. 

GREY, THoMAs R., Groyfort Tipperary -
lIou 0 

GRIER, Mrs. JANF, Stone Bridge, Tipperary _ 
England. 

Acreage Valuation. . £ 

7319 

1875 

611 

791 

1050 
51 

312 
141;3 
1705 
207 

1912 
8811 

1970 
451 

1236 
3900 
9783 

17,430 

5eo 

1043 

2726 

634 

373 

995 

525 
187 
199 
881 
715 
162 

-8i7 
7738 

1182 
409 
955 

1992 
11,575 
16;113 

230 

9H 



194 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GRIERSON, Pmup, Baldonnell 
House, Clondalkin, co. Dublin; 
Royal Irish Yacht Club, Kings­
tOWD. 

GRIFFIN, EDWARD LYSAGHT, 
llLA. Dublin; J.P., co. Wicklow, 
-Violet Hill, Bray ; Junior 
Carlton Club, s.w. 

GRIFFIN, Mrs. AMEuA. 
GRIFFITH, CHRISTOPHER D., 

Petworth Ho., Reading, Berk­
shire. 

GRIFFITH, JOSEPH, J.P., Aghs­
mear, Roscrea. 

GRIFFITH, WILLIAM D., Dun­
more, Tuam; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

GRIFFITH, Captain WILJ,IAM 
J AMES, Captain Sligo Militia; 
J.P. cos. Leitrim and Sligo (High 
Sheriff, 1876),-Castle Neymoe, 
Collooney ; United Service Club, 
Dublin; Junior Carlton Club, 
s.w. 

GRIFFITH, RICHARD, Cork. 
GRIMSHA W, CONW.\.Y B., Merton 

Hall. 
GRIMSHA W, ROBERT, Reps. of, 

Whitehouse, Belfast. 
GROCERS' CO., The, Grocers' 

Hall court, London, E.C. 
GROGAN, Rev. CHARLES JA1>IES, 

M.A., Incumbent of Dunlecky, 
Diocese of Leighton, Bagnals­
town, co. Carlow. 

GROGAN, Sir EDwARD, Bart. 
Educated at Winchester, and 
Trin. ColI. Dublin (M. A., 1837) ; 
called to the bar 1840, but does 
not practice; is a D.L. and was 
M.P. Dublin city, 1841-65, 
- Ballintyre, Dundrum, and 10 

County. A 
Valuation. 

creage. £ 

Dublin 
Meath 

Limerick 

Wexford -
Waterford -

Tipperary -

Galway -

Sligo -

756 
238 
994 

681 

1071 
1873 

2218 

917 

3419 

Clare -
Antrim 

- 4949 
- 1 

Antrim - 109 

Londonderry 11,638 

Carlow 
Wexford 

16 
2187 
2203 

King's - 3207 
Westmeath - 1950 
Wexford - 1333 

6490 

984 
171 

1155 

825 

339 
467 

1354 

142 

1536 

1131 
779 

1173 

6457 

33 
1003 
1036 

1853 
1318 

255 
3426 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Harcourt street, Dublin; Carl­
ton Club, s.w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

County. 

GROGAN, WILLIAM, M.A., Westmeath-
Dublin; J.P., co. Wicklow; Wicklow _ 
late Captain Wicklow Rifles, 
-Slaney park, Baltinglass, co. 
Wicklow; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

GROTE, JOSEPH, Newcastle-upon- Meath 
Tyne. 

GROVE, JAMES GROVE. Educated Donegal _ 
at Trin. ColI. Dublin (B.A.1825); Sligo 
called to the bar 1831; J.P. and 
D.L. co. Donegal (High Sheriff, 
1855), - Castlegrove, Letter-
kenny, co. Donegal. 

GRUBB, Mrs. DEBORAH, Clogheen, Tipperary -
Cahir. 

GRUBB, HENRY S., Clashleigh, Tipperary _ 
Clogheen. 

GRUBB, RICHARD, J.P. Cahir Tipperary -
Abbey, Cahir. 

GRUBB, RICHARD, Castlegrove, Tipperary -
Clogher. 

GUBBINS, JOHN, Bruree House, Cork 
Kilmallock. 

GUBBINS, JOSEPH. Educated at Limerick 
Cheltenham College; J.P. co. 
Limerick (High Sheriff, 1863); 
late Ensign 28th Foot,-Kil-
frush, Knocklong ; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

GUBBINS, THOMAS WISE, Dun- Limerick 
kettle Station, co. Cork. 

GUBBINS & I .. OWE, Messrs., Cork 
Bruree, co. Limerick. 

GUILFOYLE, EnwARD, Galway. Galway 
GUILFOYLE, JAMBS F., Carrow- Sligo 

callen, Skreen. 
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Valu ation. Acreage. £ 

1C96 10·12 
37G1 2106 

- 50,573148-

1080 1042 

2140 863 
507 288 

~047 1151 

G49 4'27 

1533 5.22 

635 870 

1664 091 

952 73D 

809 

773 

827 

2176 
2441 

843 

577 

290 
G85 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

GUILLA:MORE, Viscount (PACET 
STANnISII O'GRADY, 3rd Visct. ) ; 
J.P. co. Limerick,-Cahirguilla­
more, Bruff, co. Limerick; 
Cricklewood Lodge, Cricklewood, 
Kilburn, N.B. 

GUINNESS, Sir ARTHUR EDwD., 
Bart. Educated at Trin. Coll. 
Dublin (:M.A. 1866); ~LP. for 
Dublin (1874) ; J.P. and D.L. 
Dublin city; J.l~. cos. Dublin 
and Galway; M.P. Dublin 
1868-69, - Ashford, Cong, co. 
Galway; St. Anne's, Clontarf, 
and 18 IJower Leeson street, 
Dublin; 11 Carlton IIouse terr., 
~.w., and 27 Norfolk street, Park­
lane, w. ; University, Kildare 
Street, andSackville Street Club:;:, 
Dublin; Carlton and National 
Clubs, s.w. 

GUIXNESS, ARTIIUR, SON, & CO., 
Messrs., James Gate, Dublin. 

GUINNESS,EDwAlw CECIL, M.A. 
Dublin; D.L. city and J.P. co. 
Dublin; was IIigh Sheriff for 
the city in 1876,-80 Stephen's 
green, and Farmleigh, Castle­
knock, co. Dublin; 5 Berkeley 
sq., W.; Kildare Street and 
University Clubs, Dublin; Carl­
ton, Junior Carlton, and National 
Clubs, i".W. 

GUINNESS, :Miss. 
GUINNESS, TnOMAS II., J.P. co. 

Dublin,-Tibradden, Rathfarn­
ham, co. Dublin. 

GUINNESS, TnoMAs II., IIarolds­
town, Tobinstown, Tullow. 

GUIRY, JEROi\1E JAME~, J.P. 
Clonmcl and co. Tipperary,-

County. 

Cork -
Limerick -

Dublin -
Galway -
Galway town 
Mayo - -
Wicklow -

Dublin city -

Dublin -
Dublin city -

Wexford -
Dublin -
Kildare -

Carlow -

Tipperary -

Acreage. 

1096 
3750 
4846 

156 
19,944 

1 
3747 
1493 

25,M1 

37 

71 
8 

--79 

1405 
903 

1 
904 
543 

772 

Valuation. 
£, 
-

353 
2028 

- --
~;)t)l 

705 
3:MiG 
172 

1707 
384 

6:!34 

511G 

260 
90n 

110U 

860 
542 
101 
64;) 

396 

Rental. 

1260 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Peppardstown, Fethard; Stafford 
Olub, London. 

GUISE, 001. JOHN OHRISTIAN, 
V.O., O.B., Lieut.-OoL h.p. 90th 
Foot; served in the Orimea and 
Indian Uutiny; J.P. co. vVex­
ford,-St. Waleran, Gorey, co. 
Wexford. 

GUM:BLETON, JOHN B., Queens­
town. 

GUM:BLETON, RICHARD J. MAX­
WELl., J.P. cos. Oork and Water­
ford,-Oastleview, Tallow, co. 
Waterford. 

GUMBLETON,WILLIAMEDWARD, 
J.P. co. Oork, - Belgrave, 
Queenstown. 

County. 

Oarlow -
King's -
Wexford -

Oork -
Oork -
Waterford -

Oork -
Waterford -

197 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

1283 652 
1879 943 

38 66 
3200 Hi61 

884 513 

1510 601 
1768 896 
3278 1497 

1876 915 
389 250 

2265 1165 
GUN, WILSON. Educated at Trin. 

0011. Dublin; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Kerry (High Sheriff, 1846),­
Rattoo Oauseway, co. Kerry; 
Union Club, S.w. 

Kerry - 11,819 3951 

GUNNING, Rev. Sir HENRY J OUN, 
Bart., M.A. (Oxon.); J.P. cos. 
Northampton and Lancaster; 
was Rector of Wigan, 1833-64; 
Lord of the Manor of Horton,­
Horton House, Northampton; 
Pall Mall Club, s.w. 

GUNNING, JAMES, Laymount, 
Oookstown. 

GUNNING, JOHN J., Kilroe, 
Headford. 

GUTIIRIE. (See Oranmol'e, Lord.) 
HAOKETT, Reps. of MICIIAEL. 
IIAOKETT, Mrs. SARAH, Harcourt 

street, Dublin. 
HAOKETT, Major SIMPSON, Major 

34th Regt.; J.P. King's co. and 
co. Tipperary,-Moor park, Par­
sonstown ; United Service and 
St. Stephen's Olubs, s.w. 

Limerick -

Longford -
Roscommon-

Tyrone -
Galway -

Queen's -
Waterford -

King's -
Tipperary -

20 11 
11,809 3962 

2033 1035 
704 402 

2737 1437 

5950 4282 

2284 742 

R57 · 416 
607 252 

1441 833 
1789 1153 
3230 1986 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

HACKETT, Col., Riverstown, Par­
sonstown. 

HACKETT, W. W., 36 Leeson 
park, Dublin. 

HAGER'l'Y, EDWARD, Borris. 
HAlG, JA~IES, London. 
HAlRE, J AMES. 
HALE, the late JAMES, Templeview, 

Dromore West. 

HALE, RICHARD, Easky, Ballina. 
co. Mayo. 

HALlDAY, WILLIAM: ROBERT, 
Major-General in the Army,-
23 Hanover square, London; 
United Service and Army and 
Navy Clubs, S.w. 

HALL, Mrs. ANNE, Merrion, co. 
Dublin. 

County. 

Tipperary -

Dublin 

Carlow -
Galway -
Fermanagh -
Mayo -
Sligo -

Sligo 

Antrim 

Fermanagh­
Galway -

HALL, CHARLEs,Ballinacor, Moy- Westmeath-
vore. 

HALL, Rev.FRANCIS HENRY,M.A., 
lncumbentofTIollymount,Diocese 
of Down, Clough. 

HALL, GEORGE A., Laurel Hill 
Avenue, Limerick. 

HALL, General HENRY, C.B., Mer­
ville, Donnybrook, Dublin. 

HALL, JOHN CHARLES, J.P., 
Letterfrack Ho., Letterfrack. 

HALL, JOSEPH, J.P., Clooney 
Quin, co. Clare. 

HALL, ROBERT, Reps. of 

Down 

Clare 

Westmeath -

Galway 

Clare 

Louth -
Tipperary -
Wicklow -

HALL, RICHARD, J.P., co. Fer- Fermanagh­
managh, (has been High Sheriff), Roscommon­
-9 Norfolk street, Park lane, w. 

A Valuation. 
creage. £ 

-

1279 

3198 

1256 
878 
896 
290 

2952 
3242 

7'87 

1878 

792 
189 
607 
239 

1695 
1834 

~66 272 

3228 30[i4 

232 225 
4139 1061 

43n 1286-
90L 769 

902 

708 

572 

972 

604 

724 
369 
272 

1365 
6540 
465 

7005 

1171 

426 

462 

109 

460 

684 
279 
169 

1132 
2407 
335 

2742 
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Name, Titles , and Addresses. 

HALL, SAMUEL M., N arrowwater 
Castle, Warrenpoint, co. Down. 

HALL, Major WiLUAlIf JAJlIES. 
Educated at R. M. Academy, 
Woolwich ; Major R.A.; J.P. 
co. Down; N arrowwater Castle, 
Warrenpoint, co. Down; Kildare 
street Club, Dublin. 

HALL, Rev. WILLIAlIf, M.A., 
Dublin,-The Elms,Leamington, 
Warwickshire. 

HALL-DARE, the late ROBERT 
W., N ewtownbarry, co. Wex­
ford. 

County. 

Louth 

Armagh 
Clare 
Down 

Fermanagh -

Carlow 
Wexford 

HALLAM, C. M., Mulvey Lodge, Galway 
Roundstone. 

HALLARON, Rev. WILLIAlIf, Cork 
Reps. of, Castlemartyr. 

HAMILL. ARTHUR, Q.C., Chair­
man of Quarter I:)ession:s, co. no::;­
common (1872); J.P. cos. Dub­
lin and Louth; was Chairman of 
Quarter Sessions, West Riding, 
co. Cork, (1869-72).-60 Eccles 
street, Dublin; Glenheder,Howth; 
Stephen's Green Club, Dublin. 

Armagh 
Down 
Louth 

HAMILL, ARTHuR, French House, Antrim 
Upper Falls. 

HAMILL, JOHN, French House, Antrim 
Upper Falls 

HAMILL, Mrs. DAVID, Rooskey, Monaghan­
Clones. 

HAMILL, STEWART, Dublin. Tyrone­
HAMILTON, ALEXANDER. Edu- Kilkenny -

cated at Shrewsbury, and Trin. 
Coll. Dublin, (B.A. 1850) ; J.P. 
cos. Kilkenny and Monaghan,-
Inistiogue, co. Kilkenny; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

HAMILTON, ALEXANDER, Reps. Donegal -
of, Coxtown, Ballintra. 
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Valuation. Acreage. £ 

751 203 

2656 3581 
4718 665 
3648 4358 

1l,02~ ~604 

535 403 

5627 1757 
52:30 2894 

10,866~51 

1073 150 

567 522 

400 2:54 
13 17 

1224 785 
---r687~1--IC--=0-56~ 

129 

276 

565 

665 
567 

2383 

963 

950 

472 

422 
443 

753 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

HA:MILTON, Major ARTHUlt Tyrone 
WILLOUGHBY COLE, J.P. and 

- 16,682 4506 

D.L. co. Tyrone,J.P. co. London-
derry, (has been TIigh Sheriff for 
co. Tyrone),-Beltrim Castle, 
Gortin,N ewtown Stewart,Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

HAMILTON, OHARLES WILLIAM, Meath -
RA. (Dublin), M.R.I.A.; Westmeath­
J.P. co. Meath, - Hamwood, 
Olonee, co. J\feath; 40 Lower 
Dominick street, Dublin; Kil-
dare Street Olub, Dublin. 

HAMILTON, OmcEsTER, Brown Donegal -
Hall, co. Donegal; 2 De Vesci 
Terrace, Kingstown; Sackville St. 
Club, Dublin;Windham Olub,s.w. 

HAMILTON, FREDERlcK,Douglas, Tipperary -
Cork. 

HAMILTON, DOUGLAS, J.P., Rat- Oarlow 
hoe House, Tallow. 

HAMILTON, G., Trustees of, Meath 
Ohester place, Ohester square, 
London. 

HAMILTON, GALBRAITII, Eden, Donegal -
Nairn. 

HAMILTON, TIANS H., Reps. of, Meath 
late of 28 Fitzwilliam place, Dub-
lin. 

HAMILTON, Rev. HANs F., The Cork­
Rectory Oombe, St. Nicholas, King's 
Ohard, Somersetshire. 

HA~nLTON, TIILI" Reps. of, Antrim 
:Mount V ernon, Whitehouse. Down 

HAMILTON, JoIINTRANT,M.P.co. 
Dublin (1863); M.A. (cantab); 
J.P. &D.L. co. Dublin,-Abbots­
town TIouse,Oastleknock, co.Dub­
lin; 42 St.J ames's place,s.w.;Oarl­
ton Olub, s.w.; Sackville Street 
and Kildare Street Olubs, Dublin. 

Dublin 
Down 
Meath 
Queen's 

321 379 
2421 1734 

2742,-1--c2"""1"7"13""" 

3901 

2966 

649 

1333 

547 

911 

273 
1208 

1:481 
682 

4 
~6 · 

3647 
751 
246 

2245 
0889 

1535 

633 

559 

1210 

63 

844 

218 
643 
861 

5677 
220 

5897 
6788 
823 
233 

1025 
8869 
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------------------------.--------~- -------
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

HAMILTON, JAMES,Oork. 
nAUILTON,JAs., J.P.co.Donegal 

(has been High Sheriff,), late 
Major Donegal Militia,--Brown 
nail, Bailintra. 

HAMILTON, JAMES, ~f.A., 
(Dublin) ; J.P. & D.L. co. Oavan 
(has been High Sheriff),--Oastle­
hamilton, Killeshandra. 

HAMILTON, JAMEs, Dublin. 
HAMILTON, JAMEs ALEx., J.P., 

46 Fitzwilliam square, w., Dub­
lin ; Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

HAMILTON, Rev. J AllIES. Edu­
cated at Ohrist's 0011. Oambridge, 
(M.A. 1850, LL.B. 1871),-­
Ballymacoll, Dunboyne, co. 
Meath ; Melbourn Vicarage, 
Royston ; Oxford and Oambridge 
Club, s.w. ; Temple Club, W.c. 

HAMILTON, JAlIIES, RA. Oam­
bridge; J.P. co. Monaghan, 
(Rig hSheriff183 ° ), --Oornacassa, 
Monaghan; Sackviile Street Club, 
Dublin. 

HA~nLTON, The late Sir JOHN 
J AMES, Bart. ; was 001. of the 
39th Regt.(retired);D.L.for Mid­
dlesex ~ ~f.P. for Sudbury, 1837 
and 1838; High Sheriff of Oar­
marthen in 1R57, and of Tyrone 
in 1860,- 6 Portman square, w. 

HAMILTON, Rev. JOHN, Manor­
hamilton. 

HAMILTON, JOHN, M.A. Oam­
bridge; J.P. and D.L., co. 
Donegal; (High Sheriff 1826),­
St. Ernan's, Donegal. 

HAMILTON, J aIIN T. 

HAMILTON, JOHN, Broomfield, 
Bridgewater, Somersetshire. 

County. 

'l'yrone 
Donegal 

Oavan 

Oork 
Dublin 

Meath 

A Valuation. creage. £ 

1804 
8507 

1649 

2'266 
;.A:)(j 

1535 

417 
785 

1875 

1433 
438 

1637 

Longford - 532 419 
Monaghan - 7315 4168 

1-~7 8"'-4"""7~1----:-4D~" ~ 8:;-:7:;-

Tyrone 

Donegal 

Donegal 

Oarlow 

Fermanagh­
Monaghan -

1283 

3181 

9448 

234 

138 
781 
919 

812 

418 

1955 

640 

88 
614 
702 



202 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

HA;MILTON, J OIIN, Waterside, Donegal -
Londonderry. Londonderry 

HAMILTON, MAXWELL; Reps. of, Dublin -
Balbriggan, co. Dublin. ",Vestmeath -

HilIILTON, ])frs. ANNE, Fintra, 
Killybegs. 

HAMILTON, Mrs. OATIIERINE, 
Killeagh Oastle, Killeagh. 

HAMILTON, Mrs. ELIZABETH, 
Reps. of. 

IIAMILTON, RICHARD TIPPING, 
Local Government Board In­
spector, Oulmore, Londonderry. 

HAMILTON, Rev. ROBERT, Dun­
dalk. 

HAMILTON, Major RORERT SAN­
DERSON, Royal Tyrone Fusiliers; 
J.P. co. Tyrone,-Lakemount, 
Omagh. 

HAMILTON, ROREln', Belfast. 
HilIILTON, THOMAS, J.P., co. 

Tyrone,-Grange Park, Moy, 
co. Tyrone. 

HAMILTON, WILLIAM, Dublin. 
HAMILTON, WILLIAM, Reps. of, 

Roundwood, Mountrath. 
HAMILTON. - (See Abe1'corn, 

Duke 0/) 
HAMILTON - JONES, THOMAS 

MORR[s. Educated at Eton. 
J .P. & D.L. co. Armagh; J.P. 
cos. Antrim, Oavan, Fer­
managh, Londonderry; (has 
been High Sheriff cos. Antrim, 
Armagh, Down, andFermanagh); 
late 7th Dragoon Guards,­
MoneyglassHouse, ToomeBridge, 
co. Antrim; JonesboroughHouse, 

Donegal 

Down 

King's 
Meath 

Armagh 
Meath 

Tyrone 

-
-
-
-

Fermanagh -
Tyrone -

Down 
Donegal 
Tyrone 

Monaghan -
Queen's -

Antrim -
Armagh -
Down -
Fermanagh -
Tyrone -

Aereage. \valu;tion. 

444 427 
34 101 

478 328 
214 161 
420 237 
634 398 

3999 404 

1041 2173 

891 605 
634 522 

1525 1127 
445 159 
276 323 
721 482 

1596 1054 

100 68 
1240 889 
1340 957 

1070 1019 
1240 318 
1960 1211 
3200 1529 
1265 907 

718 421 

2212 2306 
3027 1897 

690 762 
3690 1428 

268 184 
98t57 6577 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Flurrybridge, co. Louth; Sack­
yille Street Club, Dublin. 

HANAGAN, A.NTHONY, Lucking­
ton; Ulverton road, Dalkey; 
Stephen's Green Club, Dublin. 

HANDBURY, HUGII, Tiffernock, 
Trim. 

HAND COCK, JOHN S, Carrintrilla, 
Dunmore. 

HANDCOCK, Hon. ROBElnJoHN, 
late Lieut. 48th R egt.,-Athlone ; 
Army and Navy Club, s.w.; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

HAND COCK, Mrs. SARAII, Bally­
knockan House, Ballypatrick, co. 
Tipperary. 

HANDCOCK.-(See Oastlemaine, 
Lord.) 

HANDY, ALEXA TDER KINGSTON, 
J.P., co. Meath,-Park House, 
Kinnegad, co. Meath. 

County. 

:M:eath -
Tipperary -

Meath 

Galway 

Westmeath-

Roscommon -

Galway 
King's 
:Meath 

HANDY, SAMUEL W., J.P. Mayo -
King's co.; Springfield IIouse, 
Philipstown, King's co. 

HANDY, SAMUEL, Glencarra, Mayo _ 
Boyle, co. Roscommon. 

HANKEY, Lady E:r.ULY ARABEL Tipperary 
GEORGIANA,-Knockeevan, Clon-
mel; Cliff House, Sand gate ; 7 
Hyde Park place, w. 

HANKS, GEORGE T, Oak Lodge, Wicklow _ 
Blessington. 

HANLEY, JOHN, Church town Tipperary _ 
IIouse, co. Meath. 

HANLEY, JOSEPH, Reps. of, Dub- Tipperary -
lino 

HANL Y, J OSEPH, Cottage, 
risoleigh. 

HANNA, LANGFORD, York 
Belfast. 

Bor- Tipperary -

road, Antrim 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

167 DG 
1832 611 
1999 707 

574 409 

7865 345D 

502 262 

515 3~8 

557 347 
104 (39 
267 215 

~ 928--631 

2583 424 

553 224 

3899 2846 

563 192 

932 466 

543 226 

1197 590 

6 1204 
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Na.me, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

Down IIANN A, SAMUEL, Cork. 
JIANNAY, lIfajor EnMuND ALEX- Antrim -

ANDER, J.P., co. Antrim; Major Londonderry 
Antrim Artillery Militia,-Bally-
lough, Bushmills, co. Antrim. 

HANNA, 'I'noMAs, Reps. of, Tyrone 
Draperstown, co. Derry. 

HANNAN, JAMES, Pitfordstown, Kildare 
Kilcock. 

IIANRAHAN, JOIIN, Cork. Cork -
HARBERTON, Viscount (JAMES Kildare 

SPEXCERPOMEROY, 6th Viscount), 
:ftLA., Trin. ColI. Cambridge; 
J.P. cos. Kildare and Surrey, 
-The Lodge, Ranthangan; 60 
Rutland gate, s.w.; University 
Club, s.w. 

HARBOUR COMMISSIONERS, Down 
Corporation square, Belfast. 

IIAB-DEN, ALLEX, IJondon. King's 
IIARDEN, RrcIIARD JAMES, J.P. Armagh -

and D. L. co. Armagh (High 
Sheriff, 1871), - llarrybrook, 
Tandragee; County Club, Ar-
magh. 

HARDEN, SAMUEL II., Dublin. Tipperary­
IIARDEN THOMAS, Reps. of, Bor- Tipperary -

risoleigh. 
HARDING, IIENRY, Reps. of, Cork-

Firville, lIfacroom. 
IIARDING, JAMES, Reps. of, Cork -

Myrtle Hill, Cork. Cork city -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

1032 
1400 

441 
1841 

513 

560 

500 
5167 

21 

844 
1528 

941 
534 

4161 

834 
1231 

378 
1609 

52 

545 

256 
3658 

1376 

440 
1921 

713 
410 

1748 

1963 583 
5 90 

1868 673 

HARDING, JOHN, T. C., 4 Alex- Cork - - 1116 375 
andra terrace, Cork. 

IIARDING, JONA'fIIAN, Bess- Galway - 633 386 
borough, N enagh. Tipperary - 163 108 

HARDY, J OSEPII. Galway 
HARDY, Tno)1As R., Reps. of, Carlow 

Burrough, IIacketstown. 

1--=7=9""-6-1 -~4~94"'-

876 377 
602 499 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

HARE, JOHN PENNEFATHEl~, Dur- Cork - 188 70 
row, Queen's co. Tipperary - 3922 2672 

HARE, PATRICK, J.P. Queen's co., 
-Durrow, Queen's co. 

HARE, Hon. RICHARD. late Major 
90th Regiment,-St. Michael's 
Lodge, Stoke, Devonport. 

HARE, ROBERT DILLON, J.P., 
Ballymoe, Queenstown. 

HARE. (See Listou;el, Earl Qf.) 
HERENC, the late HENRY BEN­

JAlIUN, Lowndes square, s.w. 
HARGRAVE, the late J OUN, Sil­

vivoore Park, Sunninghill, Berks. 
IIARKNESS, WILLIAlII HENRY, 

Educated at Trin. CoIL Dublin, 
Carrig Beg, Clarina. 

HARLECH, Lord (W ILUAlII 
RICHARD ORlIISBY GORE, 2nd 
Baron). Educated at Eton; was 
j)I.P. Sligo, 1841-52 ; ~LP. co. 
Leitrim, 1858-76 (High Sheriff, 
1857) , Derrycarno, Dromod, co. 
Leitrim ,-12 Grosvenor crescen t; 
Carlton and U nitedService Clubs, 
s.w.; Sackville St., Club, Dublin. 

[Totalacre:;tge stated to be about 
35,000 acres.] 

BARMAN. (See King-Harman). 
HARNETT, JOHN C., Abbeyfeale. 
HARNETT, Mrs. MARY, Reps. of, 

IIano,er Hall, Macroom. 
IIARNETT, WILLIAM, England. 
HARNETT, WILLIAM, Kilcreen, 

Listowel. 
IIARRICK, JOHN. 
HARRlS, GEORGE CROFTS, Spit­

tnlsfiold, Buttevant. 
IIARRlS, HUGH, M.A. (Dublin) ; 

called to the bar, 1840; D.L. co. 
Armagh High Sheriff. 1865), 

'-4-=1-=-10=-'-- 2741 

Tipperary - 600 442 

Limerick 3687 2524 

Cork -

Kerry 

'Waterford -

Limerick 

944 

5979 

1436 

4323 

Leitrim - 7480 
Mayo - - 1174 
Roscommon 172 
Sligo - 21,019 
Westmeath - 2794 

Limerick 
Cork 

Kerry 
Kerry 

Queen's 
Cork 

Armagh 

1796 
2382 

1489 
813 

884 
501 

1193 

619 

2121 

933 

1432 

3134 
320 
99 

503:) 
1434 

292 
843 

203 
117 

390 
385 

1282 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

late Captain Armagh Militia,­
Ashfort, Middleton; 3 Mount joy 
place, Dublin. 

HARRlr:;, LEWIS, 19 Suffolk street, 
Dublin. 

HARRIS, RICHARD, J.P.Cork city, 
-Lakeview, Blackrock, Cork. 

lIARRISO~, Mrs. C., Belgooly, 
Kinsale. 

llARRISON, HENRY J.P., B.A. 
(D ublin, )-CastleHarrison, Char­
ville. 

llARRISON, JORN,J.P.co. Down, 
-Holywood, co. Down. 

lIARRISON, HENRY, Reps. of, 
Hol ywood House, Belfast. 

HARRISON, J ORN, Chester. 
llARRISON, Hon. MICIIAEJ"J udge 

of the Court of Bankruptcy (1868), 
M.A. (Dublin) ; called to the 
Bar 1849; appointed Q.C.1863; 
was Solicitor-General from Sept. 
1867 to Nov. 1868 ; is a Bencher 
of the King's Inns,-3 Mount­
joy square, N., Dublin; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

HART, CHARLES. 
HART, THo)fAS BERNARD, B.A. 

(Dublin,) J.P.; late Surgeon, 
Bengal Army,-Glenalla House, 
Rav. 

llARTE, Mrs. ANNE, Cork. 
HARTE, GEORGE V AUGIIAN. Edu­

cated at the Royal Navy ColI. j 
D.L. co. Donegal; Comm. R.N. 
(retired),-Kilderry, Muff Don, 
Londonderry. 

County. 

Cavan 
Dublin 
Wexford 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

537 
58 

359 
954 

170 
196 
189 
555 

169 1109 

660 578 

2431 1931 

Antrim - 10 481 
Down - - 634 1480 
Tipperary - 38 36 

Down 

Galway 

Antrim 

King's 
Donegal 

Limerick -
Donegal -
Londonderry 

-""""'6=82""- 1997 

3653 3911 

673 317 

394 580 

1961 314 
1599 367 

1098 '.:ii-l 
6598 230() 
434 5;{f) 

7032 8-1:;) 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

HARTE MAHONY, Reps. of, 
Tralce: 

IIARTER, J.UlES 0., IIartivell 
Hall, England. 

IIARTFORD, AUGUSTINE, Rose­
court, Portarlington. 

IIARTFORD, JOHN PIERSE, Kil­
kenny; 76 Kenilworth square, 
Rathgar; 54 Lower Dominick 
street, Dublin; Law Olub. Nas­
sau street, Dublin. 

HARTIGAN, EDwARD, 34 Kil­
dare street, Dublin. 

County. 

Kerry -

Galway -

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -
Waterford -

A Valuation. creage. £ 

1682 

1699 

572 

667 

713 

354 

487 396 
125 57 
012 1--:-4-=-5 a"-

Galway - 1595 703 
Tipperary - 805 662 

1----:2:-;-4'"""0"""0 -1--::-1""36=5;-
IIARTIGAN, MICHAEL, Limerick. Limerick - 414 425 

HARTIGAN, PATRICK T., J.P. 
Oloonagh, Rathkeale. 

IIARTLEY, BARTHOLOMEW H., 
Oolagan House, Oarbury. 

IIARTLEY, RICHARD WILSON. 
Educated at Sandhurst Military 
0011; Brevet Major Dublin 00. 
Light Infantry Militia; J.P. 
co. Dublin (High Sheriff, 1878) ; 
late Oapt. 8th (The King's) 
Regiment,-Beeeh Park, Olon­
silla, co. Dublin; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin; Junior United 
Service Olub, s.w. 

IIARTLEY, WILLIAU, Annadale, 
Newtownbretta, Belfast. 

IIARTROPP, E])wARD BOUCHIER. 
Educated at Eton and Ohrist 
Ohurch, Oxford; J.P. co. 
Leicester; (High Sheriff, 1833) ; 
Dalby Hall, Melton Mowbray, 
Leicestershire; Travellers' and 
Oxford and Oambridge Olubs, 
s.w.; Saekville St. Olub, Dublin. 

Tipperary - 147 184 
1--'5'-"0-=-1 -1---:=-6"""'09=--

Limerick 

Kildare 

Dublin 
Kildare 
Meath 

Antrim 
Down 

Oork 
Kerry 
Limerick 

- 566 375 

- 1057 794 

- 330 475 
- 416 379 
- 1298 1328 

-2044- 1- """"2:7"18=2c--

2 684 
4 59 

- - 6- 1--=74--:-03"'-

- 2467 1293 
- 24,222 2408 
- 4545 3251 

31,234 6952 
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Name, Titles, and Addresse s. 

IIARTRTRONGE, LOlmNZ 0 W. 

IIARTY, Lady ELIZABETH, 
pect House, Roebuck, Dun 

Pros-
drum, 

co. Dublin. 

IIARTY, OROSBIE W., late 0 f 9th 
Regiment. 

IIARVEY, GEORGE, Fa 
IIouse, Oheltenham, Glouc 

irfield 
ester-

shire. 
HARVEY, GRORGE MILl,ER 

co. Donegal (IIigh Sheriff, 
Malin IIall, Malin. 

, J.P. 
1870), 

HARVEY,GEolWE, Muff, Lo ndon-
derry. 

II~~VEY, JOHN,Reps. of th elate, 
VIZ.:­

HARVJ~Y, EDWARDIIENRY ,Bar-
rister-at-Law. 

ARSII, HARVEY, ,VILLIAM M 
Trin. 0011. Oambridge, Bal 
of the Middle Temple; 
Ohambers, London, s.w.; 
servative, St. Stephen's, 
New University Clubs, s.w 
IIARVEY, l~ev. FRED 
MORTDIER, M.A. (Trin. 
Oam bridge); Rector and P 
of Bolnhurst, Bedfordsh 
Bolnhurst Rectory, St. N 
Oxford and Call1orii!;;e 
United University Clubs, s 

'l'ister 
Club 
Oon-
and 

ERICK 
0011. 

atron 
ll'e,-
eots; 

unel 
.w. 
D.L. 

86:3) ; 
HARVEY, JOHN, J.P. and 

co.Wexford (IIigh Sheriff, 1 
late Major Donegal Art 
Militia, formerlyOaptain R. 
Bargy Oastle, Ballycogley 

illel'Y 
A,-

HARVEY, Miss ELlZA. 

County. Acreage. 

Oarlow - 855 
Dublin - 107 

962 

Oarlow - 313 
Dublin - 15 
Kilkenny - 22 
Kilkennyeity 2 
Tipperary - 388 

740 
vVexford - 542 

Donegal - 25,593 

,Donegal - 10,363 

Donegal , 653 

Donegal - 12,212 

Wexford - 1323 

DoneO'al - 3288 

Valuation 
£ 

646 
161 
807 
169 
122 
89 

685 
166 

1231 
420 

3398 

2727 

22 

2309 

1109 

1241 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation Acreage. £ 
------------- -- -- - --

HARVEY, Capt. PERCY LORENZO. 'Vex ford _ 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Wexford 
(High Sheriff, 1855); :Madras 
Army (retired), - Lonsdale, 
Kyle, Wexford. 

IIARYEY, RORERT, Camowen, Tyrone 
Omagh. 

HARYEY, ROBERT, Langley Hall, 
HARYEY, 'VILLIAJll. 
HARYEY, WILUAl\I M., Harold 

Hall, Bedford. 

Antrim 
Wexford 
Donegal 

IVI.RYEY, "VILLIAM, Lower Ma- Antrim 
lone, Belfast. 

TIASLETT, ARTHuR KYLE, Capt. Donegal 
Royal Engineers, -Carrownoffe, 
}Ioville, co. Donegal; Junior 
United Service Club, S.w. 

HASSARD, ALEXANDER JASOX, Cavan -
Reps. of, Gardenhill, Black Lion, Fermanagh­
Enniskillen. 

IIASSARD, Rey. EDWARD, Rath­
keale, co. Limerick. 

HASSARD, "rILLlAJlf, Ardenza 
'l'erracc, l\'[onksto,m, co. Dublin. 

IIASSARD, FRAXCIS JOIIX, Dub­
lin. 

Fermanagh 

Tipperary -

1549 

1586 

7485 
1527 

90-J. 

10 

241(; 

3610 
461 

4071 

GG3 

1308 

53fJ 

1188 

859 

4389 
523 

65 

703 

l OaD 

·),8 
204-
782-

470 

282 

G62 

IIASSARD, Messrs., Armagh. Armagh 992 1113 

HASSARD, Mrs. AXNE, Dublin. 

IIASSATID, RIC'IURJ), 1 Westmin­
stCl' Chambers, London. 

IIA.S~.ARD, ROBERT, M.A., Dub­
lill; J.P., co. Tyrone,-Parkmore, 
Ballymcna, co. Antrim; Allan 
Rocl~, DUDgannon, co. l'yrone. 

Kilkenny - 240 ' 253 
'Waterford - 311 I 256 
'Vaterfrdcity 1 139 

--':5-=-52",.-1---=-64"'-'8=-

Cavan 3749 

Antrim - 1830 
Fermanagh - 33 
Mayo - 1146 

622 

160 
238 

58 
'" .. . Tyrone - 515 

1--::3-;:;5-'<!-;-4-'--·-·-·~ 

o 
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N [lme, Titles, ancl Addrcsse~. County. 

IIASSETT, J OHN, R eps. of, Forest, Cork­
Killennrdish. 

HASTINGS, Rev. SAMUEL, llalton, Down 
Lancashire. 

llASTINGS, WILLIAM, J .P ., Down 
Ardilea, Clough, co. Down; 
Junior Carlton and Pall Mall 
Clubs, s.w. 

HASTINGS. (See H untingdon, 
En,.lof) 

llATCHELL, JOHN. Educated at W exford 
Rugby, and Trin. ColI. Dublin, Wicklow 
(B.A. 1847, M.A. 1865) ; called 
to the bar 1847; J .P . cos. 
Dublin anel ,Vexford; was M.P. 
co. ,Vexford 1850-59, and 
High Sheriff 1869; was Private 
Secretary to the Lord Lieutenant 
of Ireland 1859-64; Principal 
Secretary to the Lord Chancellor 
1865-66,-Fortfieldllouse, Tere-
nure; 12 Merrion square, s., 
Dublin; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Brooks's and Reform 
Clubs, s.w. 

H ATCHELL, JOHN, Ballypieee, Carlow 
Newtownbarry, eo. W exford. 

H ATTON, R ev.HENRY W ., Incum­
bent of Monart, diocese of Ferns, 
-Enniscorthy; Templeshelin, 
New Ross. 

W exford 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

3583 

621 

882 

1282 
75 

1357 

1836 

807 

1152 

734 

R 'nla1• 

1;37G 

Val uation. 
644 

72 
716 

1022 

562 

llATTON, Lieut.-Col. VILLIERS 
LA TOUCHE; Lieut.-Col. in the 
Army (retired), late Grenadier 
Guards; J.P. and D.L. co. 
W exford (has been lligh Sheriff) 
- Beachborough, Hythe, Kent; 
United Service Club, s. w. 

Waterford - 647 607 
W exford - 3361 5337 

1-4~0~08~1--5~9~44 

HAUGll, Rev. JOHN F., Reps. of, 
Graystown, Kinnegad, co. West­
meath. 

Galway - 3358 131 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. :llt 

----------- -- --

Name, Titles, and Addresses. __ c_ou_n_tY_' __ I_A_Cl_.e_ag_e_. \~Valu~tion. 

IIAUGIITON, GJWRGE, Reps. of. 
IIAUGHTON, JOHN J., Ballybride, 

Lougblinstown, co. Dublin. 
HAUGH'rON, THmIAS, J.P., Ban­

ford IIouse, Gilford. 
HAW ARDEN, Viscount (CORX­

WALLIS MA UDE 4th Viscount.) 
Educated at Eton, J.P. and D.L. ; 
elected a R epresentative Peer 
for Ireland in 1862; a Lord 
in Waiting, 1866-68; late Capt. 
2nd Life Guards,--,.Dundrum, 
Casbel ; 5 Prince's Gardens, 
South Kensington, w.; Carlton 
and United Service Clubs, S.w. ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

HA WKES, CHARLES, Brierfield. 
IIA WKES, CORLISS, J.P., Rock 

Cottage, Passage West. 
IIA 1VKES, J OHl> DEVONSIlER,J.P., 

Kilcrea, Farran. 
IIA WKES, ZACHARIA C., Reps. of, 

Ballincollig, Cork. 
HA WKINS, ANTIIONY. 

IIA WKINS, J AllIES, Dublin. 

HA WKSIIAW, MADDEN, 26 Lush­
ington road, Eastbourne, Sussex. 

ITA YES, Dmm, Cork Club. 
IIA YES, P ATRICK, Reps. of. In 

Chancery. 
IIAYES, Sir SAMUEL HERCU) ,ES, 

Bart. Educated at IIarrow; 
J.P. and D.L. ; late Captain 2nd 
Life Guards,-Drumboe Castlo, 
Stranorlar ; 9 Queen's street, 
Mayfair, w.; Carlton, Arthur's, 
and White's Clubs, S.w. 

Wexford 2230 
Kildare 22 

Down 133 

Tipperary - 15,272 

Roscommon 722 
Cork - 358 

Cork- 2029 

Cork - 532 

Kildare 576 

Dublin 27 
Donegal G12 
~feath 252 

~19r 

Monaghan - 721 

Cork - 763 
Limerick 2057 

Donegal - 22,825 

IIA YES, THOll1AS, J.P., Crosshaven Cork 
IIousc, Carrigaline. 

1571 

1342 
55!) 

510 

8781 

537 
7'20 

1.:J:W 

432 

404 

217 
570 
2;)() 

---rQ43 
;)43 

21!) 
430 

G356 

139f) 
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Name, Titles, ~~nd Addresses. County. 

IIAYES, Rev. WU,LIAM A., Leeds, Down 
Yorkshire. 'Wicklow 

HAYES, WILLIAM, Seapatrick, Down 
Banbridge. 

HA YES, STEl'IIEN, Glenville, 001' k. Oork -
IIEAD, HEXRY DARBY, J.P., Bally- Tipperary -

qui veen, N enagh. 
HEAD, 'YILUAlIf IIJ~NRY, RA., Tipperary -

Dublin; J.P. and D.L.,-
- Derry la han Par k,Parsonstown. 

HEADECIIE, WILLIAJII, Johns- Tipperary -
town Park, Puckane. 

Acreage. ValuatiolJ 
£ 

60 
310 
370 

70 

G24 
941 

2330 

989 

45'2 
210 
G62 

904 

82 
536 

790 

605 

HEADFORT, Marquis of, (THOS. Oavan 
TAYLOUR, 3rd. Marquis); Lord Meath 
Lieutenant and Oustos Rotu-

- 14,220 9013 

lorum co. Meath; lIon. 001. 
co. Oavan Militia; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Meath (High Sheriff 1844), 
and co. Oavan (High Sheriff 
1855); J.P. co. Westmore-
land (High Sheriff 1868); State 
Steward to Earl of Eglinton, 
Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, 
1852-68; M.P. for 'Vestmore 
land 1854-70; sits in the Houslt 
of Peers as Lord Kenlis,-IIead-
ford IIouse, Kells, co. Meath; 
The I.Jodge, Virginia, co. Oavan; 
U nderley lIall, Kirkby Londs- ; 
dale, 'Yestmoreland ; 24 Grafton 
street, w.; Oarlton and Wbite's 
Olubs, s.w. ; Sackville Street and 
Kildarc Street Clubs, Dublin. 

HEADLEY,Lorcl,(OuARLEsALLAx- Kerry 
SON WINN, 2nd Baron.) Elected 
a Representative Peer for Ireland 
in 18G8; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Kerry; D.L. Essex,-Agbadoe 
House, Killarney; ,Yarley Lodge, 
Brentwood, l~ssex, Brabam-
Biggin, Tedcaster, Y orksbire ; 

- 7576 10,361 
21,796 H),J74 ' 

- 12,76D 3297 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I Valuation. Acreage. £ 

- --------1---

34 Ennismore Gardens, s. w. ; 
Oarlton &; Athemeum Olubs, s. w. 

HEALY, Dr. F., Newmarket-on­
Fergus. 

Clare 
Kerry 

HBARD, EmvARD, Ballintubbrid. Oork - -
HEARD, FRANCIS, Rochfordstown, Oork - - I 

Oork. 
ITEARD, Oapt. ROllERT. Educated Oork - -

at Trin. 0011.. Dublin (RA. Tipperary -
1839); J.P, Killsale and co. 
Oork (High Sheriff 1870,)-
Pallacetown, Kinsale ; Union 
Olub, s.w. 

HEARNE, GEORGE B., Lacken, Watel'ford -
Dungarvan. 

HRARNE, JOHN BAGGE, Ardmore, Waterford­
Youghal. 

Ill~A VY'S CHARITY, Trustees "\Yestmeath ­
of, Mullingal'. 

HEFFERNAN, THOMAS, New- Oork - -
town, ~fallow, co. Oork. Limerick-

HEIGHINGTON, W :u., Donard. Wicklow -
RELY, Oaptain GORGES, J.P.,; Kilkenny _ 

Oapt. Kilkenny Militia,-Foulks-
court Oastle, J ohnstown. 

IIBLY, JOHN GEORGE, J.P., Scart W aterford _ 
Hely, Oappoquin. 

HEMING \V AY, Mrs. MA RY, Kildare 
Ballinakill, Oarbury. 

IIEMPHILL, Rev. RICHARD,M.A., Tipperary _ 
Incumbent of Episcopal Ohurch, 
North Strand, diocese Dublin,-
27 Great Oharles street, Dublin. 

HEMPHILL, ROBERT, Olonmel. 
HEMSWORTH. ~frs. ELIZABETH. 
HENOHY, DAVID O'OONNOR. 

Educated at Trin. 0011., Dublin 
(B.A. 1832, M.A. 1836); J.P. 
cos. Dublin and Kildare; was 
M.P. co. Kildare 1852-59,-

Tipperary -
Leitrim " 
Kildare -

827 
79 

90ti 
391 
457 

2005 
8846 

-10,85C 

595 

1937 

609 

1320 
360 

1(j80 

1475 
6461 

632 

542 

670 

1783 
545 

1090 

318 
40 

058 
544 
860 

1783 
1001 
2784 

562 

543 

588 

127 
:~53 

- 480 

564 
4010 

"180 

130 

446 

967 
208 

1002 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Sionebrook, Ballymore Eustace; 
Reform Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

llENDERSON, Mrs. FRANCES 
I SABELLA M., Bessmount Park, 
Monaghan. 

HENDERSON, Capt. J OUN, Army 
and Navy Club, s.w. 

JIENDERSON, ROBERT, Lower 
l\Ialone, Belfast. 

HENDERSON, ROJlEl{T, J ockeys­
quarter, Glenwhirry. 

HENDLEY, MATJIIAS CURlS­
TOPHER, J.P., Mountrivers, Fer­
moy. 

HENDRICK, THOMAS, J.P., Ker­
diffstown, N aas; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

llENN, THQ}IAS RICE, Q.C., J.P., 
and D.L. Educated at Win­
chester and Trinity College, 
Dublin; called to the Bar 
1839; is Chairman of Quarter 
Sessions, co. Galway (1868) ; was 
Chairman co. Carlow 1859-
68,-Paradise House, Kildysert; 
48 Upper l\Iount Street, and 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

HENNESSY, GEORGE, Reps of. 
llENNESSY, JOHN CURYSOSTO;'I, 

J.P., Ballindeasig, B ally feard, 
Stafford Club, w. 

HENNlt), ROBERT, Knoekglass, 
Castlemartyr. 

HENRION, Mrs. CATTlE RI NE, 
Blessington street, Dublin. 

HENRY ALEXAN])ER, Reps of, 
Rathesker, co. Louth. 

County. 

Monaghan -

Londonderry 

Antrim 

Antrim 

Cork 

Kildare 

Clare 

Cork 
Cork -

Cork -

Kilkenny -

Louth 
Meath 

HENRY, CUAJU,ES, J. Cheltenham, Tipperary -
Gloucester hire; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

A 
I
valuation. 

creage. ,t 

'i4D 

572 

68 

833 

844 

3088 

7664 

863 
1431 

663 

910 

703 
738 

15tH 

;3870 

815 

393 

1004 

213 

706 

2535 

2675 

852 
781 

436 

41G 

670 
585 

l235 

2052 
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Name, Titles, and AddrPRses. CJounty. 

HENRY, E. C. C., Castle Tow- Londonderry 
shend, Southend, Kent. 

HENRY, FREDEIUCK HUGl-I, J.P. 
cos. Antrim (High Sheriff, 1862), 
and Kildare (High Sheriff, 1863), 
-Lodge Park, Straffan, co. Kil­
dare; Kildare Street Club, Dub­
lin; Ulster Club, Belfast. 

Antrim 
Dublin 
Galway 
Kildare 
Meath 

HENRY, HUGH, J.P. co. Kil- Galway 
dare, - Firmount, Clane, Naas; Kildare 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

HENRY, JOHN, J.P. (has been Louth 
IIigh Sheriff), - Richardstown 
Castle, Dunleer. 

215 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

3171 2058 

2289 2008 
379 378 

1044 289 
435 533 
323 339 

L!470 1--'3~54-7-

6247 2077 
40D 365 

6(j;j6 ~442 

505 677 

IIENRY, JHITCHEL1" :M.P. co. Galway 
Galway (1871); J.P. cos. 

- 13,752 879 

Galway and Middlesex. Edu-
cated at University CoIl., I 
London,-Kylemore Castle, Let­
terfrack, Clifden; StrathedenIIo., 
Knigbtsbridge, s. w. Reform Club, 
s.w; Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

IIENRY, ROBERT J., Castledawson, Tyrone 
co. Londonderry. 

HENRY, RICHARD, M.D. Glas- Monaghan -
gow University, M.R.C.S.E., 
Clones. 

HENRY, ROBERT, J. P. co. Limerick -
Galway, - Toghermore, Tuam, 
co. Galway. 

HENRY, THQ;I[AS GIBSON, J.P, Armagh 
N ewry, and cos. Armagh and Down 
Dublin,-N ewry; Mourn Abbey, 
Kilkiel, co. Down. 

JIERBERT, GUSTAVUS, London. Cork 
IIERBERT, HENRY, J.P., Ca- Kerry 

hirmane, Killarney. 

4361 

G13 

412 

539 
234 
773 

1605 
3016 

469 

713 

391 
303 
(j94 

4:28 
1995 

HERBERT, HENRY ARTHUR, l\1.P. Kerry 
co. Kerry (1866), also J.P. and 

- 47,238 10,547 

D.L.; late Captain Coldstream 
Guards.-Muckross, Killarncy; 
31 Eccl(,J>ton square, s.w .. AImy 
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N ame, Titles, and AddreRses. County. 

and Navy, Brooks's, Guards, and 
Traveller's Clubs, S.w. , 

HERDj[AN, J., Reps of, Doncgall An trim 
squarl', Belfast. 

HERD MAN, JOHN ancl 
HERDMAN, E:lJER:>oN TENNANT, Ty rone 

J.P., Sion llouse, Strabane. 
wn HERO ,FRAKCIS, Killyleagh. Do 

HERON, ROBlmT, Ardigan, Killy- Do wn 
leagh. 

HERO~, WILT-I AliI CowAN,Belfast. Do wn 
rk -

-

-

-
-

-
-HERRICK,EmvARD,J.P. co. Cork, Co 

late Captain 1:2th Regt.,-Bcll- Ti 
mount, Crookstown, Cork; co. Qu 

pperary &} 
een's co. 

Club, Cork. ['" Rental £729.J 
HERRICK, GI~Ef;HA:lr. Co 
HERRICK, HENRY, Reps of, Cork Co 
HERRICK TnO:lIAS BousFmLD, Co 

1'k 
rk. 
1'k. 

J.P. , Shippool Castle, Inni:lhan­
non. 

llERVEY, CHARLES J OIIN VlGORS, W 
J. P. Killiane Castle, Wexford. 

exford 

HEWETSON (See Eden g.. IIclc­
etso1l ). 

IIE,VITT, THOMAS, North Mall, Co 1'k. 
Cork. 

HEWITT. (See Liffol'cl, Viscount). 
IIE,VI:lON'S INSTITUTE, Trus- KI ·ldare. 

tee!', Kildare. 
llEWSO:N, REV. FRANK, ~r.A., Ke 

Dublin, formerly Incum bent of St. 
Paul's, Worcester; Killarney. 

1'ry. 

rk HEWSON, GEORGE, J.P. co. Co 
K erry, Ennismore, Listowel, co. Ke rry 
Kerry. 

HEWSON, GEORGE MASSEY, Ke rry 
Strand street, Tralee. 

HE"VSON, GEORGE JAMEs, Holly- Lim erick 
wood, Adare. 

HEWSON, JOHN BROWNRIGG, J.P. Lim erick 

-
-

-

-

-

-
-

-
-

-

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

----

5 1467 

210 1131 

680 765 
1839 2096 

3529 3652 
668 *610 
703 275 

1;)7:4 885 

515 420 
1011 427 
:3289 1477 

1435 1816 

1557 1427 

621 314 

1772 79 

1208 455 
418 152 

1626 607 

6DO 341 

666 406 

1435 1237 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Educated at Trin. 0011., Dub­
lin,-Oastle H ewson, Askeaton; 
Oounty Club, Limerick. 

County. 

HKWSON, Miss, Killarney. Kerry 

HEWSON, ROBERT. Enniscornish, Limerick 
Ratbkeale. 

IIEWSON,Rev. ROBERT,Killarney. Kerry 
HEYGATE,SmFRE.D1L WILLIAlIr, 

BarL Educated at Eton ancl Donegall 
Trinity 0011. Oambridge, (fiLA., IJondonclerry 
1847); J.P. and D.L. cos. 
Leicester and Londonderry; was 
Lieut. Leicestershire Yeomanry 
18,)/)-59; lILP. co. London-
derry 1859-74, and has been 
IIigh Sheriff for the last named 
co.,- Ballarena, Londonderrv ; 
RowclifIe, Loughborough, Lei- I 
cestersbire; 40 Eaton Square, 
".w.; Oarlton Club, s.w. I 

IIEYTESBURY, _ Lord (WILLl.ur I Wicklow 
IImmy ASH .cl. 00URT-HoL7IlES 
2ndBaron). Educated at Eton and 
St. John's Oollege, Oambridge 
(M.A. 1831); D.L. Hants 
and ·Wilts; was lILP. Isle of 
Wight 1837 -47,- IIeytesbury, 
Bath; Westover, Newport, I sle 
of Wig-ht; 41 Baton Place, s.w., 
Traveller's and Oarlton Olubs. 

217 

A Vllluntioll. creage. (; 

- -----

843 

398 

547 

3338 
5507 
884:) 

1!J02 

94-

1702 
2584 
4~i:W 

1162 

HEZLET, JOHN, J.P. Bovah, Bal- Londonderry 675 131H 
lymoney. 

HIOKIE, Lt. 001. JAMES FRANCIR, Tipperary - 1103 501 
J.P. Educated at Oscott Oollege. 
Lieut. Oolonel in the Army (re-
tired); late 6th Dragoon Guards, 
-Slevoir Roscrea; J unior United 
Service Olub, s. w. 

HIOKIE, WILLIAU Om:AGII, J.P. Kerry 
and D.L. co. Kerry (IIigh Sheriff 

33G8 1220 
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-------,---- - --

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

1873),-Kilelton, Dallyfongford; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 

HICKMAN, H UGII PALl.JSER. 
Educated at Trin. Coll. Dublin 
(RA, 1827) ; J.P. and D.L. co 
Clare (High Sheriff 1860), 
Kinloe, N ewmarket-on-Fergus. 

HICKS, TlIO)fAS, J.P., Derreena­
tra Manor, Skull, co. Cork; U pton 
Grove, Torquay, Devonshire. 

nCKSON, AT.BEltT, Captain 3rd 
Foot (the Buffs). 

TIICKSON, ROBERT CONWAY. Edu­
cated at Trinity College, Dublin; 
J.P. co. Kerry (IIigh Sheriff 
1835)-Fermoyle, Castlegregory. 

HICKSON, ROI3ERT A., London. 
llICKSON, ROBERT JA~IES, Asy­

lum, Killarney. 
llICKSON, WU.LIA)I, }'L Reps. 

of, England. 
IIFFERMAN, Rev. JOIIX MI­

CHAET" M.A. Dublin. Rector 
and Vicar of St. John's, diocese 
of Cashel. St. John's rectorY, 
Newport Tip, Limerick. • 

JIIGGINS, DAVID lIAlUus, J.P. 
Clonmel borough, Clonmel. 

IIIGGINS, Mrs. llL\lWARET, Ursu­
line Con vent, Cork. 

HIGGI.JS, 1\'[WIIABL, Rusheen, 
Clonbul', co, Mayo. 

11IGG INS, 1\lIcTI.\)i;J., Cbremorris. 
HIGGINS, PATRlCK, Seamount, 

Liscannor. 
HIGGINS, TnoMAs, Tuam, co. 

Galway. 

County. ACl'cage. Yalu~tioll. 

-------1----1-----

Clare 

Cork { 

Cork 

3030 

14D8 
255 

1753 

1419 

Rental 
402 

58 
460 

Valuation. 
123G 353 

Kerry - 13,443 2533 

Kerry 
Kerry 

-_ I 2031 
1183 

929 
230 

Kerry 

Limerick 
-I 

Tipperary -
Waterford -

Mayo -

Galway 

Mayo 
Clare 

Galway -
Gahvaytown 
M::1YO en. -
RO~(jomJllon 

5DO 

l1DD 

306 

112 

11 600 
10 H 
:il ---m.:r-

1537 621 

1399 

1118 
537 

1765 

226 
129 

2120 

49 

562 
120 

Rental 
771 

14 
227 

83 
1075 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 
Valuation. 

Acreage. £ 

llIGGINSON, The Misses JANE 
and ANNE MAcAuLA Y, Spring­
mount, Garryford. 

HILL, LORD GEORGE AUGUSTA, 
late Major in the Army, (High 
Sheriff co. Donegal in 1845); 
1\LP. Carrick-fergus 1831-32, 

Ballyvar, Ramelton. 
llILL, the late SIR JOHN, Bart., 

who was High Sheriff co. 
Londonderry 1869, St. Col­
lums, Londonderry. 

HILL, JAMES LAuRENcE, J.P., 
Craig House, Doneraile, co. Cork; 
Mt. Southwell, Rathkeale, co. 
Limerick. 

llILL. (SeeDeronsldJ'e, MaJ'quis of). 
IIILL-TREVOR, l JOlm ARTIlUR 

EmvIN. Educated at Eton and 
Balliol ColI. Oxford (RA. 1841) ; 
?If.P. co. Down (1845); J.P. 
and D.L. cos. Down and Notts; 
J.P. Denbighshire and Shrop­
shire,-Brynkinalt, Chirk, Dell­
bighshire; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; Carlton and Junior 
Carlton, R.W. 

HILLAS, ROBERT WILLLD1, J.P. 
cos. Dublin and Sligo, Seu­
view IIouse, Dromore, co. Sligo; 
Farm IIill, Dundrum, co. Dublin. 

HINDS, JOHN TnmfAs, Solicitor, 
5 Proby Square, Blackroek, 
37 "\Vestmoreland street, Dublin. 

HINES, 1\1rs. Rebecca, 6 War­
wick terrace, Leeson park, Dub­
lin. 

TIINSON, IImms, and 
HATTON, J onN G., Reps. of. 

HOARE, AmIJRAL, Reps of; Lon­
don. 

HOARE. Rev. Edward. 

\ 

Antrim 84G 

Donegal - 24, ] 89 

Donegal - 960 
LondondclT}' ~~;1O 

ll!)!) i 

COl'k 2033 I 

Antrim 
Armagh 
Down 

Dublin 
Sligo 

- 3940 
- 844 
- 10,()40 

15,73;3 

- I 327 
- i 7444 

7771 

Meath - I IBOi') 
Armagh '* ... 

Tyrone 2278 

Wexford 775 

Cork 779 

King's 1384 

Rental 
502 

Valtwtion 
1308 

489 
,321 

1010 

990 

2669 
1171 
9142 

1;3,282 

363 
2351 
2714 

bIG 

11 

616 

34'2 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

HOARE, EDWARD. Cork 
IIOARE, Rev. H. EVWARD. Cork 
IIOARE, WILLIAM B,uun-, Pas- Cork 

sage \Vest, Cork. 
HO ARE, WILLIAlII JESSE. Edu- Cork 

cated at the Royal Academy, 
Gosport; J.P.; late Capt. 7th 
Fusileel's,-Carl'igrohane Castle, 
C':ll'igrohane. 

no HART, - (Sce Buckingham, I 
HrIl·Z o.t:) 

If( IBBS, ~frs . :M. A., 10 Spencer· King's 
street, Carlisle. 

IIOBSON, S. lit<: Hux'I', Seville Cork -
row, London. "\Vexford 

Ae Y .. luatioll. rca;rc. £ 

1046 
831 

2815 

2641 

687 

892 
461 
,ao 

1004 

290 

-_ I 124 177 
1464 810 
1580;7,8:-1----;:9'""'8-=7 

HOBSON, nev. JOHN M:EADF. i Tipperary - 970 590 
B.A., (Dublin); Rector of Adams-
town, diocese of Ferns, Adams- I 
town Rectory, Enniscorthy, co. I 
Wexford. 

IIOBSON, Mrs., Truro. V'iTc:x:fol'd 
UODDER, FRANCIS GlmltGJ<:, J.P., : Cork 

Fountainstown, Cl'ossbaven. 
IIODDER, Mrs. SARAH M., Pal'k- Clare 

more, Ballincollig, co. Cork. 
HODDER, Captain SAMUEL, J.P., Cork 

Ringabella, Cal'rigaline. 
IIODDER.-(See M001·C IIoddcr.) 
HODGENS, HENRY, J.P. , cos. Dublin 

Dublin and Meath,-Beaufort Meath 
IIouse, Rathfarnhnm, co. Dublin. 

llODGSON, HENRY, :Mcrlin Park, Galway 
Galway. 

llODGSON, HENRY, J.P., ]3:111y- Wicklow 
raine, Arklow. 

135G 
787 

763 

- I 1090 

-I 41 
- I 1729 

1770 
- 17,064 

586 
5-10 

216 

735 

254 
132·'} 
1579 
1121 

25G 

IIODGSON,SirGEORGEFREDEl{ICK, 
Bart. Educated at Trill. ColI., 
Dublin; J.P. and D.L. , co. 
Wicklow (High Sheriff 1834) ; 
J.P., co. Dublin; was High 
Sherifi', cos. Cavan (1839) West-

Cavan 
Meath 
Westmeath -
Wicklow 

1402 

4121 
367 
720 

1211 

2269 
337 
635 

1186 
4427 6419 



THE LANDO~ERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. Count y. 

meath (1846) and lVicklow, 
-Hollybrooke House, Bray; 
Green Park, Mullingar; Athen­
mum Club, s.w. 

IIOGAN, J OH X, Blossomgrove, 
Glanmire. 

HOG A.1~, JOHN, O1oonahee, Elphin. 

IIOLMES, OECIL FREDERICK, Han­
now-on-the-llill, London. 

Oork 

Roscomm 

Oavrm " 
TYl'one 

HOLMES, Rev. EDWARD, Marsh King's 
Gibbon Rectory, Bycester, Eng­
land. 

IIOLMES, JAm;;.; A. King's 
IIOLlIER, J DUX, OastlewoodIIouse, Dublin 

Rathmines. 
IIOLMES, JOSEPH ARTHUR, J .P. Sligo­

and D.L. co. Sligo; J.P. 
cos. Mayo and Roscommon,­
Ologher, Ballymote. 

-

on-

-
-

-

-
-

. 

nth HOLMES, RORERT W.ARBUTUKOT, lVestme .. 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

IIOL~fES, ROBERT MCOREA, Reps. Tyrone 
of. 

-
-
-

IIOLMES, WILLIA?II BASSETT. Edu­
cated at Royal A.cademy,Gosport; 
J.P. and D.L., co. Tipperary 
(IIigh SherifF 1872); J.P., 
King's co. (IIigh Sheriff 1874) ; 
late Oaptain Tipperary Militia,­
St. David's, Nenagh; Kildare 

Galway 
K ing's 
Tipperar Y -

Street Club, Dublin. 
IIOLY GHOST HOSPITAL, Trus- Waterfrd 

tces of, lVaterford. 
IIOLMES.-(See Heytesbul'y Lord.) 
IIONAN, Sir lVILLIA?II, T. Oork 
nONE, ADDIS ON, Kildare. Donegal 

lVexford 

HONE, EDWARD, O1ondaleeve, Kil- Meath 
lucan. 

city 

-
-
-

-

221 

Acreage. Valnation. 
£ 
--

559 / 415 

G93 383 

302 I 208 
385 390 
777 

- -
598 

-. 

1091 7;)5 

930 405 
4 IG23 

1136 (] 40 

1298 767 

024 415 

21:3 llG 
D4D Gi(j 

113~ 090 
2290 1752 -

18 1429 

677 188 
331 181 
244 181 
575 362 
985 516 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

nONE, F., Yapton, 1rIonkstown , 
co. Dublin. 

-nONE, NATIIANIEL, J.P., co. Dub 
lin (IIigh Sheriff 1870),-St 
Dondough's Park, Malahide. 

IIO NER, Mrs. MARY, Rathmore , 
Kinsale. 

HOOD,. JOHN, IIollymount, Olare -
morrIs. 

IIOPE, Mrs. ANNE ADELE, 35 Bel 
grave square, London; The Deep 
dene, Dorking, Surrey; The 
Oastle, Oastleblayney, co. Mon 

-
-

-
aghan. 

, IIO.PE, TnoMAs A RTJlUR, J.P. 
Oheshire; "\Vavertree, Lancashire 

lIOPKINf), Mr., 31 Lower Ormond 
quay, Dublin . 

11OPKINSON, J ONATIIAN, Egypt. 
HORE, Hon. II. "\VAT.TER, IIar­

perstown IIouse, Taghmon. 
nORE, WALTER,J.P., rn. Limerick, 

_ Linfield, Palla:;grren, co. 
Limerick. 

IIORGAN, EUGENE, H.eps. of, 
Larchhill, Killinardrish. 

IIORNIDGE, EDWARD, the late, 
Furfarris, Blessington. 

HORNIDGE, GEORGl': JAMES, J.P .. 
Oalverton, ~1ullingar . 

IIORNIDGE, JOHN JA1Ims. Edu­
cated at Trin. 0011., Dublin; J.P., 
co. Wicklow, - Russelstown 
IIouse, Blessington, co. Wicklow. 

IIORNIDGE, ROllERT, Reps. of. 
IIORT, Rev. OHARLES, Gosport, 

lIampshire. 

-
County. 

Kildare -

Oavan -
Dublin -
King's -
Meath -, 
Tipperary -

Oork - -

Mayo -

Monaghan -

Tyrone -
Meath -

1'ipperary -
-Wexford -
Wexford -

Oork - -

"\Vicklow -
Kildare -

Westmeath -

Dublin -
Kildare -
-Wicklow -

Tyrone -
Tipperary -

--

Acreage. \Valu~tioll' 

717 339 

200 130 
1058 1446 
226 137 

1618 93G 
1687 45,j 
47t1t} 0104 
1599 818 

714 388 

11,700 10,333 

13,995 1900 

510 491 

3799 668 
1453 108.3 

1039 570 

1166 153 

796 1 518 
894 629 

1(j90 I 1147 
582 386 

138 12:1 
233 124 
702 490 

1073 ---
743 

1169 9a 
3799 668 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Nam(', Titles, and Addressc~. 

HORT, Major-General Sir J OUN 
Jo;.;rAII, Bart., C.B. (1873.) Is a 

:..'IIajor-General in the army, and 
formerly commanded the 36th 
and 44th Regiments, and 44th 
Sub-District at Warley; has the 
Crimean Medal with three clasps, 
the Sardinian Medal, and the 
Order of the Medjidie,-Hort­
land nouse, Kilcock, co. Kildare; 
1 Merrion square, R, Dublin; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
United Service Club, s.w.; and 
Army and Navy Clubs, s. w. 

HOSPITALS.-(See under their 
respective names.) 

nOUGnTON, Dr. HENRY, Gros­
venal' square, London, s.w. 

nOUSTON, JOHN B., Orangefield, 
Belfast. 

County. 

Cavan 
Fermanagh­
Kildare 
Queen's 

Kilkenny 

Antrim 
Down 

I 
nOUSTON, Mrs. CUARLOTTE, Tyrone 

Cony vVarren House, Omagh. 
nOUSTON, Miss, Lifford and Bun­

doran, co. Donegal. 
nOVENDON, Miss. 
now ARD, EmVARD G., Damolly, 

Newry. 
nOWARD, Sir RALPH, Reps. of, 

Bellgroye Mansion, Grosvenor 
gardens, s.w. 

HO WE, JAMES ROCIIE, Glanna­
virane, Bandon. 

nOWE, Major WILLIAM LAMBERT, 
J.P. ; Major North Cork Militia, 
-Uonkstown. 

HOWLETT, JAi\fES, 8 Eglinton 
Park, Kingstown, (late of New 
Ross, co. Wexford.) 

Tyrone 

Queen's 
Down 

Carlow 
Meath 
Wicldow 

Cork -

Cork -

Kilkenny -
,Vaterford -
,Vex ford 

22J 

A Valuation. 
creagc. I c 

973 579 
285 116 

1847 1143 
851 396 

3956 ~34 

545 302 

28 181 
5233 6562 
5261 - 6743 

1822 

811 

699 
284 

543 
292 
183 

-rD18 

554 

41 

841 
390 
328 

1559 

1310 

31J 

411 
588 

238 
230 
242 
no 

718 

G60 
182 
159 

- 1001 



THE LA~DOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titlc~, and Addrrs'c :;;. 

lucater1 HO,VLEY, :MajorJoJIx. l~( 
at Trin. Uo11" Dublin (13 . .1\ 
Oapt. and IIon.-Major Li 
Militia; J .P. and D.L., 
of Limerick (IIigh Sheriff 
and J.P., co. Limerick 

.18-51); 
merick 

Oity 
1871); 
(High 

'herifI' 1 72),-Rich IIil 
nagl'e~r, co. Limerick. 

1, Lis-

th. 
ucatc<1 

JW,VLEY, JOIIN, Portsmou 
HOWLIN, J .DIE', J.P. Ed 

at Trin. Ooli., Dublin,­
cl'onigan, Broadway, ,Vex 

Bally-
-ford. 
UUCK JIOWTlT, Earl of, (WILLIAM 

'l'msTltAM ST. LAuREKcE 
Earl); J.P. and D.L., co 
lin (has been IIigh ,'heriff 
~LP. Galway 186 -H 
Oaptain 7th Dragoon 
1847 -50; Oaptain Lan 
IIu . aI'S 185~-57; Lieu 

" 4th 
. Dub- I 
) ; was 
; late 
Guards 
ca hire 
tenant-
Militia olonel Dublin Oounty 

1854-69, - IIowth OasU 
Dublin; Kildare Street 
Dublin; 45 Portland place 

e, co. 
Club, 

,wo 
enion 
GUY, 

JIOWTII, Oounte s of, ~ ~I 
squarC', N., DubEll, aall D1 
)Iiss l<:LlZAHF.TH FllANCES 
<lcnstown, Nuas, co. K 

, Lan-
ildare. 

cntionrd 8nclusive of the within-m 
Ebt [tteR, tho Countess of lIo, 
-'Ii,s Diguy a.re own r" of £19 
rent charged of land ill co. Kill: 

,·th alld 
8 tithe-
enny.] 

DIGllY, :Miss ELlif,ABETH 

('g. , of Lanuellstown, N a 
FHA"'-

a~, co. 
Kildare. 

la. HOY, Wn,LIA,J P., Austral 
1 [USBAND, Oaptain GEORG 

co. Dublin; lute Oapt 
the army,-Oanonbrook, 
and 39 Upper 1IounL st., D 
Kildare Street Club, D 
Army and Xa\'y Ulub, s." 

Jo:,J.P. 
mu ln 
Lucan 
ubliu; 
ublin ; 

r 

HUDDLE, 'TOIYN, nhs. 

County. Acreago. 

Clare - 340 
Limerick - 621 
Tippcrar:- - 61 

lO~.[ 

Sligo - 2521 
Wexford - 2675 

Dublin - 7377 
Meath - 2061 

9438 

Oork - - ,'If 

Gahn:lY - 111,O-lG Kiltlm:e - H74 
Limerick - 424 

1 1~,41-± -

1 

Oarlow I IG8 
Dublin - '" 

'" 
LimC'rick - 623 
Dublin - 94 
Dublin city - 9 

100 

I 

Roscommon I 711 

--
Yaluation 

£ 

182 
G82 
80 

944 

435 
1638 

11,222 
2088 

13,310 

184 
1600 
951 
;)2!J 

JUB 

124 
2(J~ 

- -
J~() 

228 
175 
410 _. 
5 ."j 

87 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Add.l'esgcs. 

-

HUDSON, Cn.\RLES, Strokesto 

HUDSON, Dr. HE -RY, Dublin 

wn. 

lIUDSON, HEXRY, Grenville, C 
HUDSON, RICHARD G., Bally 

Dung-arvan. 

ork. 
coe, 

HUD ON, R ICHARD, Reps. of. 
HUGGARD, STEPllEX, Lism 

Tralee. 
ore, 

HUGlIES, BERNARD, Col 
square, North, Belfast. 

lege 

HUGlIES, Rev. EDWARD,&oth 
Leeson park, Dublin. 

el'S, 

'ght HUGllES, Sir FREDERICK, Kill 
(1858), F.R.G.S.; D.L., 
Westmeath; J.P., co. Wexfo 
served in Persia and in 
Crimea; formerly Captain 
Madras Light Cavalry,­
llouse, Wexford; Reform 
Athcna:mm Clubs, s.w. 

co. 
rd; 
the 
7th 
Ely 
and 

Clan HUGHES, JOHN, M.D., Physi 
to the Mater ~£il3ericordia; II 
pi tal, and Visiting Officer to 
Central Asylum, Dundrum,­
Merrion square, E., Dublin. 

os-
the 
18 

and 
ales. 
lly-

HUGlIES, Right Rev. JOSEPII 
Mrs., St. Asaph's, North IV 

llUGllES, RICHARD, H., Ba 
richard, Drangan, Callan. 

HUGllES, Mrs. TERENCE, 11 G 
diner's place, Dublin. 

ar-

HUGIIES, Mrs. SARAH, Cor 
rung, A.ghnaduff, Granal'd. 

HUG 0, JOHN MAXDEVILLE, La 
cape. 

nad-

nds-

HULL, RICHARD EDWAJ{D, 
Lemcon Manor, Schull. 

J.P., 

County. 

Roscommon 

Queen's -
Wexford -

Cork -
Waterford -

Wicklow -
Kerry -
Antrim -
IV'exford -
W exford -

Mayo- -
"rVexford -

Kilkenny -

Tipperary -
Kildare -

Cavan -
Longford. -

Wicklow -

Cork -

225 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

933 308 

95 90 
698 406 

- 793 4!;1D 

5086 1126 
364 50 

1294 345 
60!) 326 

2 1932 

998 670 

959 10 6 

864 367 
366 181 

1~;)0 - 548 -

1771 1123 

597 418 

813 39J 

924 4-17 
879 485 

1803 -
932 

17,937 1246 

2671 812 



226 TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

N ame, TitlcR, and Addresses. 

HULSE, Sir EDWA1W, Bart. l~du­
cated at Eton, and Ch. Ch., 
Oxford (}\LA. 1834,) and F ellow 
of All Soul's College; D.L., 
IIants. and Wilts; was lligh 
Sheriff Hants 1868; Lieut.­
Col. South llants. Militia 1867-
70,-Breamore House, Salisbury; 
47 Portland place, w.; Athemeum 
and Oarlton Clubs, s.W. 

llUM13LE, Sir JOHN N UG "ENT, Bart. 
Educated at Oxford; J .P. & D.L .. 
co. Waterford; was IIigh Sheriff 
1847, - Cloncoskoran, Dungar­
van,co.Waterford,-Union Club, 
~.w. 

HU~lE, A]tTIIUR, Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

HU:llE, WILLI.UI, IIumewood,Kil­
tegan. 

HUMPHREY, ALEXANDER. 
HU~IPHREY, BENJA?lfIN G., 

Cavancor, Strabane, co. Tyrone. 

HUMPHREY, llUGH, Ballyhaise, 
Cavan. 

IIUMPHREY, J OIlN, Reps. of, 
Miltown House, Strabane. 

llUMPHREY, JOHN, W., Craig­
hill, co. Carlow. 

llUMPHREY, WILLIAM, J.P., 
King's co.,- Bloomville, Middle­
ton, co. Cork. 

llUMPllREY, VVILLIAM, Bally­
haise llouse, Cavan. 

HUM:PHRIES, J. K., Reps. of, 
Cavanacore, Lifford. 

HUNGERFORD, FRANCIS, The 
Island, Clonakilty. 

County. 

-

Tipperary -

Tipperary -
Waterford -

King's -
Wicklow -

Wicklow -
King's 
Louth -

Kilkenny -
Tyrone -

Wexford -

Cork - -
King's -
Queen's -

Cavan -
Westmeath-

Donegal -

Cork -

Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

653 1342 

189 207 
64:35 3918 

-
0624 4125 

692 99 

1203 48 

1048 394 
598 358 
265 191 
So3 549 

2061 865 

3193 563 

1398 517 

93 87 
47U 133 

27 29 
590 24~f 

5164 1719 
3146 4010 
8310 5729 

13,314 567 

555 226 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. ere gc. £ A a Ivaluation. 

---- . -
IIU~GERFORD, HENRY JONES, Oork 

RA. (Dublin) ; called to the Bar 
] 848; J.P.,-Oahermorc House, 
] {oscarberry. 

nU~GERFORD, ::\Iiss MARY Oork 
~ANDES, The Island IIouse, Clon-
akilty. 

1 (uNGERFORD,RICHD.BEECIIER, Oork 
J.P. Ballyrizard, Goleen. 

HUNT, EDWARD, Belmore, Thomas- Kilkenny 
town. 

HUNT, EJ);lIOND L., Danesfort, Oork 
Mallow. Dublin 

HUNT, F. ROBERT, Julian's IIall, 
Monkstown. 

HUNT, GEORGE, Reps. of, Oarrow­
bridge. Adare. 

nUNT, J AMES, Danesfort, j\[allow. 
HUNT, Rev. JA)IES, Ballymoe, co. 

Galway. 
HUNT, Rev. Jom" Olonee, co. 

Meath. 
HUNT, JOHN THO)IAS URQUIIAJn, 

J.P., Friarstown, Grange. 
HUNT, N. T., Portland Place,Lon­

don. 
HUNT, PElWlYAL, Danesfort, Mal­

low. 
HUNT, ROHERT, J.P. cos. Olare 

and Limerick,-83 GeOl'ge's st., 
Limerick; Oounty Club,Limerick. 

nUN'!', ROBERT L., Reps. of, 0001-
iney, Lodge, Templemore. 

nUNT, RommT ~I., J.P.Inche­
]'ourke, Askeaton. 

HUNT, VERE, J.P. nigh Park, 
Oappawhite. 

HUNTER, J A;lIES, Dunanney. 
HUNTER, J ORN, London. 
nUNTER, J OUN OUARLES FRED-

ERICK., B.A. (Dublin,) J.P., 
Staid Feeny, Derry. 

Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Oork 
Kilkenny 

Roscommon 

Limerick 

Kilkenny 

Oork 

Limerick 

Tipperary - / 

Limerick -I 
I 

Tipperary -

Antrim 
Down 
Londonderry 

3532 

·):)3 

li38 

DCG 

~32 
307 

- H3D 
2245 

27DO 

2120 
{j·W 

!)77 

730 

7;36 

782 

GJ£i 

G12 

755 

1640 
::l4.l9 
2:20:) 

1812 

104 

795 

469 
4GD 
~-

463 

301 

1091 
41D 

53:) 

D74 

8!J4 

494 

174(j 

;)71 

fi28 

320 
28U3 
1117 



228 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addrcsses. 

HUNTER, JOHN. 

HUNTINGTON, Earl of, (FRAN­
CIS POWER PI,ANTAGENEl' 
HASTINGS, 14th Earl.) Educated 
at Ch. Ch. Oxford; J.P., King's 
co.; D.L. , co. vVaterford (High 
Sheriff1873,)-Shanavogue, Ros­
crea, King's co.; Wbitecburcb, 
Cappoquin, co. Waterford; Gaul­
tier, Waterford; Carlton and Tra­
veller's Clubs,s.w. ; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

HURLY, JOHN CONWAY, Bridge 
House, Tralee, and Glenduffe, co. 
K erry. 

HURLY, F. C., Reps. of. 
HURL Y, J OH~. Educated at Trin. 

Coil., Dublin, J.P.,- Fennit 
IIousc, Tralee; County Kerry 
Club, Tralee. 

HURL Y, TIMOTHY, Inchigoggin, 
Cork. 

HURST, GEO., Drumdcrg, Tempo. 
HUSSEY, EDWAltD. Educated at 

Trin. CoIl., Dublin (B.A. 1838) ; 
J.P., co. Kerry (bas been IIigh 
Sheriff),-Thc Grove, Dinglc. 

HUSSEY, EDWARD, Rathkenny, 
Slane. 

-Hus:·my, llfALACIIl STRONG. Edu­
cated at rrrin. Coil., Dublin (RA. 
1837); J.P., co. Meath; J.P. and 
D.L., Dublin, (IIigh Sheriff, 
1867),-Westown IIouse, Naul, 
Balbriggan. 

HUSSEY, SAMUEL MURRAY, J.P., 
cos. Cork, Limerick, and Kerry 
(IIi gh Shcri:fnS69),-EdenburD, 
anc1 Rcdcliffe,Aunniscaul, Tralce; 
Union Club, s.w. 

HUSTO~, Mrs.l\fARyJ.B., Orange­
hill, TIelfast. 

County. 

Kildare 

Galway 
-Waterford -
King's 

Kerry 

Cork 
Kerry 

Cork 

Fermanagh­
Kerry 

Meath 

Dublin 
Meath 

Kerry 

Armagh 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

551 331 

3694 880 
6450 3966 
3379 1919 

13,523 6765 

2495 1166 

5clfj 405 
9675 1800 

635 660 

1663 805 
395<:1: 651 

2917 2604 

GOO 661 
410(' 2659 

47"Ou - 3320 

4272 1590 

8GO 1036 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

HUTOllINS, E~fANuEL, J.P., co. 
Cork, Ardnagashill, Bantry, and 
Forklands, Charleville, co. Oork; 
95 Lower Leeson street, Dublin. 

Cork -
",Vestmeath -

HUTOHINSON, Mrs. ANNE. Oarlow 
HUTOHINSON, Lieut.-Ool. OOOTE l\Icath 

SYNGE, Seafield House, Dona-
bate, co. Dublin; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

HUTOHINSON, Sir EDwARD Dublin 
SYNGE, Bart., Palermo, Brav, Wicklow -
and Ooolmoney, Stratford-on-
Slaney, co. 'Wicklow; Army and 
Navy Club, H.W. ; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

HUTOHI~SON, JOHN DAWSON. Queen's -
Educated at Trin. Ooil., Dublin, Tipp'erary -
(M.A. 1832), J.P., co. Tipperary, 
-Timoney Park, Roscrea. 

HUTOHINSON,JoHNHELY.Edu- Dublin 
cated at Harrow and l\ferton 
CoIl., Oxford; J.P., co. Dublin 
(High Sheriff 1872,)-Seafield 
House, Donabate; Sackville 
Street Olub, Dublin; Windham 
Olub, s.w. 

HUTOHINSON, JOSEPH FADE. King's 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin Queen's 
(B.A. 1829, M.A. 1832). J.P. 'Wexford 
King'sco.andco.Tipperary; High 
Sheriff King's co. in 1863, 
and co. Oarlow in 1867,-Dun-
gal', Roscrea, co. Tipperary; 
6 Richmond place, Dublin, 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin; 
Oonservative Olub. s.w. 

HUTOIIINSON, JOSEPH, Golden Oarlow 
Grove, Roscrea. Dublin 

_I 

229 

Acreao-e I Valuation. 
o . £ 

1-----_ _ 

7858 3222 
362 276 

- 8220 ;j49~ 

50:3 
80D 

108 
4471 
~79 

2442 
2576 
5018 

688 

268 
314 
337 
919 

1282 
371 

422 
877 

344 
1202 
1546 

412 
1092 
1504 

948 

233 
86 

359 
678 

1053 
327 

1380 



230 TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. COlmty. 

HUTOIIINSON, THOMAS LJo:CKY, Antrim 
J. P., co. Antrim, Manor Londonderry 
House,Ballymoney; Ulster Club, 
Belfast ; Wanderers Club, Lon-
don, w. 

ilUTOIIINSON, ,VILLIA;I[ FORD. Antrim 
J.P. Assumed the name ofIIutch-
inson on succeeding to this pro-
perty; Stranocum House, Bally-
money. 

HUTOIII~SON, t;ir W. S. Bart., Meath 
co. Galway. 

HUTOIIINSON. (Sec Donough­
more, Earl of) 

HUTTON, Mrs. O.UWl.lNE, Putney 
park, London, s.w. 

HUTTON. _\.LRERT, Killeshandra, 
co. OaYUll. 
HUTTOK, STA:m'oRD, Putney 
Park, London, . :W. 

Oavan 

Oavan 
Longford 

Queen':; 
Oork 

-

HUTTON, CnAHL}~":, Dublin. 
HYDE, JOIIX, D.L. for the co. 

(has been High Sheriff) ; Or egg, 
Fermoy. 

HYLAND, A. O. Londonderry 
HYLAND, JA;'IES KmRAN; 

:U.R.O.S.I., Newtown, Hyland, 
13 Rutland square, E. Dublin. 

HYLAND, J. P., Oastleblunden, 
Kilkenny. 

HY "'D:M:AN, Mrs. MARY K, 
Dublin. 

HYNES, J. Ballina loe. 
DYNES, ,VU,LIAM J., Ballinasloe. 
INOHIQUIN (LORD EUWARD 

DONOUGH O'BRIEN, 14th Baron). 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Oam-
bridge (M.A. 1860). Elected 
a Rep. Peer for Ireland 1873; 
J.P. and D.L. and V.L., co. 
Olare (High Sheriff 1863),-
Dromoland, Newmarket - on -

Dublin 

Kilkenny -

Tipperary -

Roscommon 
Roscommon 
Olare -

Acreao-c '-uluation . 
o . t 

Relltal. 
3390 ~~li7 

lJ4 169 
35U I ~4;3G 

!
\-aluatiOIl. 

2730 2219 

GJ2 7;j[j. 

1806 625 

92:j 422 
1608 853 
25:33 1275 

G08 432 
8!HD 3524 

510 280 
490 730 

736 337 

106D 748 

147fJ 674 
2690 1050 

20,321 11,681 



THE LANDO'YNERS OF IRELAND. 

K ame, Titles, and Addresses 

Park 
Olub, 

Fergus; Hereford House, 
st. W.; Kildare Street 
Dublin, Oarlton, and St. James 
Clubs, s.w. 

INSURANOE OOMPANY, AJ.Ll-
ANCE, London. 

ROWN INSUR.ANOE, OOMPY, THE 0 
Ln<'E, 46 and 47 Dame street, 
Dublin. 

IRELA _ JD, ),1 r". 'V oodlrm 'n, co. 
Galway. 

, Ste-IRELAND, R. S., Reps. of 
phen's Green, Dublin. 

INJ' R. 
ublin. 

IRELAND, SAMUEL GAIW 
Educated at Trin. Ooll. D 
Oalled to the Bar 1838; J 
Kildare (High Sheriff 
Robertstown, Naas. 

.P. co. 
1870), 

IRELAND, Rev. WILLIAM, H 
burn, Alton, Hampshire. 

IRONMONGERS OOlllPAKY 
LONDON, Fenchurch street, 

IRWTN, ANDREW, Ball) 
Boyle, co. Roscommon. 

olly-

, TUE 
E.C. 

'more, 

len. 
T'l'E:N-

IRVINE, EmVARD, Enniskil 
IRVINE,Oapt. EDwARD To 

HAM. Educated at Eton. J. 
D.L. co. ,Vexford (High t:; 
1861-62); lateOapt.16thLa 
-St. Aidens Ferns; Kilda 
Club, Dublin; Army and 

P.and 
'heriff 
ncers, 
re St. 

Olub, s.w. 
Navy 

ps of IRVINE, H. M. D' A., Re 
Oastle Irvine, Irvinestow n, co. 
Fermanagh. 

Wex-IRVINE, HENRY, Rosslarc, 
ford; Friendly Brothers 
Sackville Street Clubs, Du 

IRVINE, HENRY, Guta 

and 
blin. 

Oookstown. 
lowry, 

County. Acreage. 

--

Galway - 282 
Town of - 570 

I:lJJ I 

Roscommon ,()[) I 

Galway - 12G7 

Wexford - 103..J: 

Kildare - 242 
Westmeath - 314 
Roscommon 121 

677 

Kildare - D51 

Londonderry 12,714 

Galway - 749 

Donegal - 14,352 

,Vexford - 8000 

Fermanagh- G187 
Tyrone - ;3 

6190 
Meath - 40;) 
Tyrone - 1104 

150~1 
Tyrone - 1474 

~31 

Valuation. 
£ 

-- -

107 
323 
430 

336 

:328 

419 

289 
110 

44 
4 43 

220 

8032 

408 

2()3 

3543 

5547 
0 

5547 
274 
831 

llO5 
490 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

IRVINE HILL, J.P. cos. Armagh 
a.nd Down, and borough of 
N ewry; Dromalane, N ewry. 

IRVINE, COL., JOHN GERATD, 
Col. Fermanagh Militia. J.P. 
and D.L. co. Fermanagh 
(High Sheriff 1852) ; J.P. co. 
Tyrone (High Sheriff 1878,)­
Killadeas, Enniskillen; Sack­
ville Street Club, Dublin. 

IRWIN, BURTON, D.L, Sligo, 
J .P. Donegal; Streamstow:1, 
Ballymote, Sligo; Ray, Ramel­
ton, co. Donegal; 41 Fitzwilliam 
place, Dublin; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin; Union Club, S.w. 

IR\VIN, CHRISTOPHER Tno)L\H P., 
Rosses Point, Sligo. 

IRWIN, EDWARD, J. P. Reps. 
of, Derrygore, Enniskillen. 

IRV{IN, Mrs., Portumna, co. Gal­
way. 

IRWIN, JAMES NOLAN, Becch­
wood, Roscommon. 

IRWIN, JOHN, Greyfort, Ballina. 

County. 

Armagh 
Down 

Fermanagh 
Louth 
Monaghan -
Tyrone 

Donegal 
Sligo 

:Mayo 

Fermanagh-

Queen's 

Roscommon 

Mayo 
Sligo 

IRWIN, J OHN J.P., eo. Roscom- Roscommon 
mon; Raheen, Elphin. Sligo 

IRWIN, RICHARD, Major Ros- Roscommon 
common Militia; J.P. for the 
co., has been High Sheriff,-
Rathmoyle, Ballinagare, Frcnch-
park. 

IR\VIN, ROBlmT, Emla, Castle- / Roscommon 
rea. 

IRWIN, THOMAS R., Castlebar. i Mayo 
IRWIN, THOMAS, BilbarrY-hiIl' l Cavan 

Ardlougher. 
I 

Valuution. Acreage. £ 

14 410 
233 233 
2-17 643 

11,602 ,j·iuO 
470 £)13 

9 18 
2040 812 

14,l::l1 - G893 

2750 797 
2988 1817 

- 573tl - 2614 

1803 728 

2689 1888 

1006 292 

1849 732 

2370 450 
*' 113 

Of if; 5G;r 
248 181 

1527 470 
- 1775 - i36r 

3628 

933 

555 
777 

2300 

610 

20 
353 
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Name, Titles, and Addresscs. 

IRWIN, THOllIAS STAPLES, J.P., 
Drumglass House, Dungann·an. 

IRWIN, G,eneral Wn.LIAlII, St. 
Oatherine's park; Leixlip, co. 
Kildare; United Service Club, 
s."·. 

IRWIN, Wn.L[AM ARTHUR, J.P., 
Oarnagh IIouse, Oastleblaney, co. 
Monaghan. 

IRWIN, Wn.LIA;lf, Lenevaragh, 
Relmullet. 

IRWJN, WU.J.IA?lI NASSAU, M.D., 
St. Alldrew's Oollege, L.RO.S., 
Ireland, L.R.O.P. London. A 
magistrate for co. Monaghan, 
Terkeenan, 2\Ionaghan. [Total 
Rental returned at £1030.J 

ISAAOS, OHARLES n., England. 
IVERS, :Mrs. :Mn.DREo, Mount 

I vel'S, Six -mile-bridge. 
IVERS ROBERT, Oastle 1Yers, 

Athlacca. 
IZOD,LoRKKzo NICKSON. Educated 

at 1'rin. 0011. Oxford, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Kilkenny (has been High 
Sheriff), Ohapelizod House, Tho­
mastown. 

JAOKSON, A. WRAY, Somerset, 
Oolcraine. 

JAOKI::lON, ANDREW, Reps. of, 
JAOK~ON, GEORGE, Laurel Hill, 

Roscrea. 
JAOKSON, GEORG}; S., Monks­

town, Dublin, 
JAOKSON, GEORGE H., Fortlands, 

00 SSIl1 olina. 
JAOKf:lON, HE~RY, Olonc~. 
JAOKSON, Hmmy VINCEXT, 

Juanr, Roscrca. 

County. 

Tyrone 

Galway 
Kildare 
Tyrone 

Armagh 

Mayo 

Armagh 

Leitrim 

Longford 

Down­
Clare 

Limerick 

Kilkenny 

Antrim 

King's 
King's 

Acreagc. Valu~tion. 

977 904 

- I GO 40 
- 1 ] 2·) :300 
- I_-:u-;::' 8:-;',,-,__ G52 

K7:2 / ~DU~ 
LjlG 1117 

5.j·j 

18G 
, 82{j 

t
j

, I 570 ) 280 
41 

l
~l-"'D-""'O_""'-') 

- 50D 

- I 

.J01 

1104 

IGGl 

£)SD 
(i71 

19 

315 

62 

I '" 
£)04 

I 416 

I 98.3 

1420 

1344 

230 
380 

Tipperary - HU 709 

Mayo -

Monaghan -I 
King's - I 
Tipperary - ! 

2685 

7:37 

438 

527 
17G;) 829 
1088 1_ 83~ 

JAOKSON, JAMES, Ballingtoghel'. Sligo _ I ~~~{ l~:~ 
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N amc, Titles, and AdtlrcsRcs. County. 

JACKS ON, JAlI1F.S EnwA1W, .T.P. Galway 
Killaq uille, Ougbtcrarc1. 

JACK. 'O:N, JOHN, :Ellcslic, ',ex- Vi'oxford 
ford. 

J..1.CKSON,OLIVEJt YAUGIl\X, .LP. Mayo 
and D.L., co. l\fayo (High 
'horiif 1869), Carrowmore. Ral-

lina. 
JAOKSOX, PETlm " TAKBI'RTOX" ,Vicldow 
~LA. (Dublin,) J.P.,-The Park, I 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire; 
K ovarra, Bray. 

JACKSO::\T", ,VILLIAM llENRY, 56 Dublin eity­
Mounljoy square, w. Dublin; ,Vicklow co. 
Killarllcy lIousc, Bray. 

JACKSOX, WILLIA){ OuY]m,J.P.. Cork 
co. Cork, Ahanesk, Middleton, WaterfoI'd­
co. Cork. 

JA KSOX, Very Rey. \\-11.1. 1 D,I ~Iayo 
l\LA., Dean of Killala. Jneum-
be.nt of Castl~eonncr, di0ce:c;c of I 
Rlllala,-Ballma. 

JAC013, DAYlD BM.DWJx, M.D'

I 
(hLCcn'" 

(18::i6) Q.U.I.; F.RC.H.r. • 'ur-
geon Queen's County Infirmary 
(1 (4); consulting phy ieian 
of :JIaryborough di,lLriet LUl1utie I 

A, sylum (1862) ; Proprietor and I 
Physician of Midland Hctreat 
(PriYatc A.sylum for In ane); 
Surgeon Major Queen's co. 
Hifies; J .P.,- 111aryborough. 

JAOOB, Mrs. ELLEN, Pembroke "-exford 
street, Dublin. 

JACOB, Mrs., Rathdowney, Ta- 'Vexford 
goat. 

JAGOE. JOHX ABRAIl.W, ,Vest- Cork 
field, Skibbereen. 

JA.~IE , ARTHUR C., Dromantinc, I Down 
Jewry. I 

JAMES Rev. JOHN, Reps. of Wex:'urd 

I Valuation. Acrcag-c. 
I £ 

1002 

531 

3134 

20 

1 
;j 

o 

3491 
1052 
454·j 

16-:1:3 

747 

601 

577 

803 

2822 

1335 

91 

371 

1313 

592 

715 
553 

1268 

1038 
329 
~06r 

634 

496 

347 

216 

3549 

657 

• 
I 
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Namo, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. I Yalll~lion . 
_________ 1 ______ 1 I 

JA]\,[ESON, II.mRY VV., ,Vindfield, Galway 
Moylough. 

JA:MESO~, HENRY, Dublin. ,Vaterford -
JAMESOX, JOHN, J.P., co. Dub- Meath 

lin, St. ::\[arnoek, Malahide. 
JA]\IESOX, JOH~, Dublin. ]\Iayo 
JA]\fESO~, JOIIN, Burrow, ]\Iala- Dublin 

hide. 
J AMESOX, JOHN and S()X~, I Dublin city -

Messrs, GO Bow street. 
JAMESON, JOSEPII, Reps, of Ab- Tipperary -

bey side, Dungarvan, co. ,Yater-
ford. 

JAMESON, PIM ancl Co., 1\1es"rs., Dublin city 
North Anne street. 

JAM ER ON, THOMAS, Dublin. Cork 

JA]\IESOK, WlLLIA~r, M.A. (Dub­
lin), 68 IIareourt ~ t rcet, Dublin. 

JA]\,[ESON, WILLLUI and Co., 
Messrs., 43 Marrowbone lane, 
Dublin. 

JAMESON, Rev. 'YILLIAlII. 

Meath 

Roscommon 

Dublin city -

Galway 
Mayo 

J ANNES, CHARLES, Reps. of, 9 Clare 
Leinster square, Rathmines. 

JEBB, The Misses, Dublin. 
JEBB, Rev. JOHN. 
JEBB, ROllER'!', M.A., called tu the 

]\Ieath 
Meath 

Bar 1830, Desmond, Kill i- Dublin city­
ney,-84 Middle Abbe.\' street, 
Dublin; Sackville street Club, 
Dublin. 

JEFF ARES, J OSEPH, Reps. of, Kilkenny _ 
K ew Hoss. ,Yexford 

JRFFERS, J AlI[ES, Ros~ball, Armagh 
Dl'ogheda. I 

JRNNINGS, FRANCIS MONT- Cork-
nml ER"-, Brown street, Cork. 

3123 I 

1578 1 
4092

1 7012 
£iH I 

2 / 
;308 / 

2 

509 
232 
741 I 

1434 

7 

31G 
18:-H 
~147 

571 

62G 
fl-l:·j 

2 

1G07 
59.> 

;.:~u~ 

iN I 
173

1 

1281-) 

(jG 

3TH 

lOG 
021 

8/~ 

295 

7GO 

20 t 
14;3 
047 

892 

047 

125 
774-
8D9 
414 

;")63 
HG 

1095 
397 

1492 
322 

529 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

JE~NINGS, CH.\RLES BIXGUA)r, 
J.P., Mount Jennings, IIolly­
mount. 

JENNINGS, GEORGE, Ironpool, 
Foxhall. 

JERYIS-WHITE - JERVIS, Sir 
HV)ll'IIREY CUARLm;, Bart., 11al­
lyellis, co. "Vexford. 

JERVIS-,VIIITE-JERVIS, CoL 
H]~KJ.{Y, ~LP. Harwich (elected 
1869). Is a Lieut-Col. retireel 
on half-pay, Royal Artillery; 
late a Director of Great Eastern 
Railway, - 94 Piccadilly, w., 
Carlton Club, s.w. 

J"ESSOP, JOHN HARWOOD. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI. Dublin (M.A., 
1852) ealleel to the Bar 1848; J.P. 
co. Dublin and ,Vestmeath; was 
IIigh Sheriff, co. Longford 185:3, 
-31 Upper 1Iount street and 
Marfield, Cabinteely, co. Dub­
lin; Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

JESSOP, "VlJ,LIA~I, Mullingar. 

County. 

~Iayo -

Galway -

,Vexforel -

Dublin city-

Dublin -
Longford -
W estmeath-

King's -

JOIINSON, NOBLE, Rockenham, Cork 
Passage West, co. Cork. 

JOIIXt:lON, SAMUEL, J.P., 13rook- ,Vexford 
ville, IVexford. 

JOIINt:lO:N, WILLIA)I, Newtown, Cork 
Waterford. 

JOJINSON, ,VU,LIAM G., Belfast. Down 
JOJINSON, WILLIAM, Vostcr- Cork 

berg, Cork; County Cork Club. 
[Rental £591.J 

JOHNSON, WILJ.lAM, Williams- Galway 
town, Ballymoe. 

JOHNSTON, CHARLES, Rep~. of, Donegal 
Tullyhook, Laghey. 

JOHNSTON, DAVID W., Jenny- Antrim 
mount, Belfast . 

.JOHNSTON, EvwARD G., United I King's 
Service Club, s. w. 

A ea Valuation. 
cr ge. £ 

1702 908 

1183 34n 

121G 711 

l·jGK 

G8 211 
1544 730 
224 207 

~1836- - 114R 

890 90 
Bontal 

3400 180U 
ValufLtion. 

864 412 

708 459 

516 64:3 
635 794 

237'8 flG3 

2 .jf)0 

1277 520 
I 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 237 

Name, Titles, ~nd Addresses. 

JOHNSTON, EUWARD PIlILIP, 
Roscommon. 

JOHNSTON, Fomn.;!', J.P., Edu­
cated at Trin. 0011. Dublin, late 
Oapt. Leitrim Rifles, Brookhill, 
Kinlough, Bnndoran. 

JOHNSTON, GEORE BIRCH, J.P., 
Glylln, Belfast. Ulster Club, 
Belfast. 

JOHNSTONE, JA~LES. Educated 
at Prior Park and Edinburgh 
University, J.P. and D.L., co. 
Armagh (High Sheriff 1874-75), 
Oarrickbreeda, Forkhill, Dun­
dalk. 

JOHNSTON, J A)IES, Summerhill, 
Stranorlar. 

County. 

Antrim 

Leitrim 

Antrim 

Armai;'\ 
Dowll-

Donegal 
Tyronc 

JOHNSTON, JAi\1ES, Fohaney, Galway 
Ahascragh. 

JOHNSTON, JAMES, Tyrone 
JOHNSTON, Captain J. Reps. of, Westmeath-
J OllNSTON, Oapt. JOI-IN, J.P., Roscommon 

cos. Kildare and Roscommon,- Sligo 
Roselawn, Oelbridge, co. Kildare. 

JOllNSTON, JOHX, Fintona, Fermanagh-
co. Tyronc. Tyrone 

JOHNSTON, JOSEPII, Woodlands, 
Stranorlar. 

JOHNSTON, Lady,Oollegcsquarc, 
N ortb, Belfast. 

Donegal 

Antrim 
Roscommon 

A Valuation. creagc. £. 

980 687 

1024 398 

003 008 

1639 1162 
168 20G 

1807 1308 

HGR 76~ 
2.j 103 

1190 - 86.') 

1092 486 

563 137 
753 4H2 

1489 402 
668 I IB9 

2157- 561 
164 83 
529 2tl8 
-G93-~1 

2564 9.J:G 

189 22G 
4332 211:)·) 
"w:tl ~0t\O 

JOIINSTON, 1111's. ELIZAHETI-I M., Meath 1503 1702 
,Vanestown, Dunsany, N avan, 

JOHNSTON, Mrs. FltANCES, M., Kilkenny - 2258 1750 
Ballytobin, Kilkenn~·. 

JOllNSTON, PIlI LIP, J.P.,Belfast, Antrim 62 830 
was Mayor 1871, - Dalriada 
WhiLe Abbev. 
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'Xamc, Titlp", and ..... ddrcs~es . 

JOHNSTON, ROl3l!:R 
Educated at Trin. 
called to the Bar 1 
for IIigh Sheriff 
Nassau, Ballyshan 

T ST. GEORGE. 
ColI., Dublin, 
841 : on roll 

18i5,-Port 
non. 
i' EDGEWORTll, JOn~mTO~, ROllER' 

High t:lheriff co. 
l877,-~Iagheram 
Glcncoro House, 13 

Fermanagh, 
ena IIouse and 
eHeek. 

JOlI~STON, ROBER 
)[agheramena, Bel 

T R, Reps. of, 
leek. 

JOIINSTON, ROllER 
View, Doolin. 

T, J.P., Arran 

:1. A., Jenny-JOnXSTON, S.Df!:} 
mount, Belfast. 

OlWE R., J.P. J01L~~TON, ST. Gg 
co. Longford, Rath 
Lancsborough, co. L 

cline IIouse, 
ongford. 

AM. Educated JOHNSTON, WILl,I 

at Trin. Coil., Dub 
Lci t1 im (has been IT 
-Rinlough IIouse, 
Leitrim; 23 Mount 
Dublin. [Mr. Joh 
owner of a house in 

lin; J.P. co. 
igh Sheriff), 

.Ki:l~ough, co. 
~oy square, R, 

nstoa is also 
Dublin.] 

, ALTER, Pre-JOllNSTON, Rev. ,V 
ben diary and In 
Gonnor, diocese of C 
lyrnena, co. Antrim 

cumbent of 
onnor,-Bal-

JOllNSTO~, ,Vnl.IA Synone, ~l, 

Ca Ahel. 
JOII JSTON, WILJ.lA ,I, J.P.Bawn-

y. boy House, :Bawnbo 
JOrINSTON, Sir ,V 11.1,1.\:,\[, Reps. 

of. 
JOllNSTON, ,VILL[A!>I, Agha­

griffin, Resh. 
JOHNSTON, WILLL\)(, ~I.P. Bel­

fast (18G8), M.A. Dublin,-Bal­
lykilbeg IIouse, Downpatrick. 

I County . 

-- --
Donegal -
Leitrim -

Fermanagh-

Fermanagh -

Clare - -

Antrim -

Galway -
Leitrim -

Donegal -
Fermanagh-
Leitrim -
Sligo -

Monaghan -

I Tipperary -
Cavan -

0' -Doneoal 1 

Fermanagh-

Down -I 
I 
I 

I 

Acreage. 

lID 
2D;,)7 

- ;3070 

48Dl 

~2GG 

1431 

2 

1139 
~17 

1;3·j6 

41l 
7:39 

10,0;3;3 
3;32 

l~,17D 

1110 

9~i) 

101G 

10DG 

707 

8CG 

Valuation 
£ 

178 
414 
6U4 

184,) 

1040 

;)49 

550 

40G 
1~9 

- 5;);) 

404 
270 

4027 
305 

5006 

104n 

414 

G8(; 

r: 12iJ 

37:3 

1029 
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--------- - -
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

JOLY, JASPER Rom<:RT. Educated 
at Trin. ColI., Dublin (M.A. 
1840, LL.D. 1853) ; called to 
the Bar 1841 ; appointed Vicar 
General of the United Diocese of 
Tuam, Killala, and Aehonry 
1845; J.P. eo. Kildare and 
King's eo., - Hollywood, Rathan­
gan, co. Kildare; 38 Rathmines 
road, Dublin. 

JO~ES, GILBERT PICKERING Ru])­
KINS. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin; late Captain 2nd Hoyal 
Tower Hamlets Light Infantry, 
-18 Belle Vue, and 24 Belle 
Vue Crescent, Clifton, Bristol; 
noyal Alfred Yacht Club; Royal 
Channel Islands Yacht Club. 
[Rental £1305.J 

JO~ES, GUSTAVUS R., Galway. 

JOXES, HmlPHREYi:i, Reps. of, 
Fcrmoy House, Fermoy. 

JONES, Rev. JAMES, Kilmore, co. 
Armagh. 

JONES, Captain JAJlES, 46 Gros­
venor square, Rathmines, Dublin. 

JO~ES, JOHX COPELAxn, Nahillah, 
Belturbet. 

JO~ES, JOH:'< HAWTRY. Edu­
cated at Trin. Coli., Dublin; J .P. 
and D.L. co. Kilkenny (High 
Sheriff 1833), - Mullinabro'., 
\Yaterford. 

JONES, Miss CATHERINE P., IIazle 
place, Maidstone, Kent. 

JONES, Mrs. ANNE ELIZABETH, 16 
Park road, Upper Sydellham, S.E. 

JONES, Mrs. CATHERINE. 

County. 

Clare 
King's 
Meath 

Meath 

Tipperary -

Monaghan -

Kildare 

Sligo 

Cavan 

Kilkenny -
"\Vexford. 
Wicklow 
Waterford -

Leitrim 

Mayo 
Sligo 

1rVestmeath -

19;j2 
n;n 

1346 
4:!29 

975 

709 

G48 

829 

11G8 
fH8 
·)15 
I07 

239 

550 
5:28 

1032 
2IiO 

1122 

297 

!j{J7 

;j79 

1260 

1518 

1073 
539 
495 
144 

9839 4213 

2837 709 
742 512 

387!:J 1- i'22C 

6921 186 
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---------------- - --------
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

JONES, Mrs. ELIZAllETH, Dublin. 

JOXE:::l, JUIClIAEL, Reps. of, Curney, 
co. Sligo. 

JONES, MICIIAEL ORINS, J.P. Lis­
goole Abbey, Enniskillen. 

JONES, ROBERT P., Woodside, 
Hacketstown. 

County. 

Londonderry 
Tyrone 

Leitrim 

Fermanagh-

Carlow 
Wexford 

JO.r ES, Rev. THOMAS. Leitrim 
JONES, THOMAS, Reps. of, Dublin. Kilkenny -

Sligo 

JONES, WILLIAM BENCE. Edu­
cated at IIarrow and Bailiol ColI., 
Oxford; called to the Bar at the 
Inner Temple (1837); J.P., Lisse­
lane, Clonakilty; Athenroum 
Club, s.w. 

JONES, W ILLIAlIIRoBERTSON. Edu­
cated at Trin. Coil., Dublin; 
called to the Bar 1849,-Tudor 
House, MonkstowD, co. Dublin; 
Leinster Club. 

JONES, WlII. MILWARD. Rose­
bank, Rathfarnham, co. Dublin ; 
Royal Thames Yacht Club, Lon­
don; Royal Irish Yacht Club, 
Kingstown ; Law Club, Dublin. 

JONES, 'VlLLIAlII. 
JONES. (See Harm'lton-Jones.) 
JORDA~, CUARLES B., Thorn hill, 

Kiltemagh. 
JORDAN, MYLES IImutY, J.P. 

Roslevin Castle, Kiltemagh, 
Swinford. 

JORDAN, 1hr,Es, Castlebar. 
JORD.AN, RALPH, Bray. 
JOULE, RENJAlIlIN ST. JOII~ B., 

Manchester. 
JOY, GEORGE, co. Wicklow. 

Cork 

Tipperary -

Antrim 
Dublin 
Mayo 

Wicklow 

Mayo 

Mayo -

Mayo -
Armagh 
Donegal 

Antrim 

r Acreage. Yalu~tiou. 

218 
230[) 

- 25:20 -

1928 

743 

171 
119 
:290 
150 

668 

46 26 
1159 79 
1205 1--=-1-';-:05::--

781 353 
110 90 

1::)22 1270 
1632 - 1360 

3789 1924 

2493 1508 

338 350 
145 290 
706 144 

- I189-784 

680 

737 

510 

1801 
743 

4168

1 1107 

273 

273 

261 

531 
5-!0 
2.<l4 

1214 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

----
JOY, HENRY H., Dublin. Antrim - 40 756 
JOYOE, JOHN, Clifden. Galway - 5365 76 JOYOE, MARTIN B., Rusheen, Galway - 6059 200 

Clonbur, co. Mayo. 
JOYOE, PIERCE, J.P. Galway Galway - 3743 1357 

borough, J.P. and D.L. co. Gal- Galway town 146 379 
way, of which he has been High Mayo co. - 381 259 
Sheriff,-Merview, Galway. 4270 1995 

JOYOE, THOMAS, 
Neenane. 

Oullaghmore, Galway - 747 26 

JOYOE, THOlllAS ApPLEYARD, J.P. Galway - 679 160 
co. and borough Galway, was 
High Sheriff for the co. 1852 ; . 
late Oaptain Galway Militia,-
Rahasane Park, Oraughwell, 
Athenry. 

Olare 99 JOYOE, WALTER. Educated at - 365 
Clongowes Ooll., co. Kildare; Galway - 2818 1409 
J.P. co. Galway, - Oorgary Galway tOWll 1/1 51 
House, Oastleblakeney, Ballin- Mayo - 1002 389 
asloe; Oounty Club, Galway. 411)0 1951-

JOYNT, HENRY, Ballina. Mayo - 4924 1688 J OYNT, W ILLIAlII LANE, Orown 
and Treasury Solicitor for 1re- Olare - 1057 415 land; D.L. Dublin city; J.P. Limerick - 1042 710 cos. Clare and Dublin; was I~ord 

2U99 11:25 Mayor of Dublin 1867,-The 
Grange Abbey, Raheny; 46 
Lower Gardiner street, Dublin; 
Clareville, Ballyvaughan, co. 
Galway. 

J UDD, Major WILT,lAM O. R., 16 Olare - 710 444 
Oxford Gardens, North Kensing- Limerick - 73 149 ton, w. 

783 -gg3 -
J UL1AN. SAMUEL. Educated at 

Pembroke Ooll., Oxford (RA. Kerry - 3711 651 
1844), J.P.,-l Oakley villas, 
Oheltenham, Gloucestershire. 

K ANE, JOHN, J.P. and D.L. Edu- Leitrim - 2564 862 
cated at Trin. Ooll. Dublin,-the 
Oastle, Mohill, University Olub, 

I s.w. 

Q 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

KANE, JOHN F., Leeson Park 
House, Dublin; Stephen's Gre n 
Club, Dublin. [Mr. Kane is 
head landlord of 737 acres III 

co. Mayo let on long lease at 
£240 per annum. ] 

KANE, Sir RORERT, Knight (1846), 
. LL.D., F.R.S., M.R.I.A.., M.A. 

(Du blin); Commissioner of N u-
tional Education III Ireland 
(1875); was President of Queen's 
College, Cork from its foundation 
until his resignation in 1873; 
was formerly Professor of Na-
tural Philosophy to the Royal 
Dublin Society ,-21 Raglan road, 
Dublin, Athenooum Club, S.w. 

County. 

Galway -
Kildare -
Sligo -

Clare -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

334 165 
194 178 
869 202 

1397 545 

2539 469 

KANE, WILLlAM FR_~NCIS DE Monaghan - 1770 1042 
V]<'SMg M.A. (Dublin), M.R.I.A., 
Fellow Royal Hist. and Arch. 
Association; J.P., co. Mona.ghan 
(High Sheriff 186;,)) ; Governor 
of the District Lunatic Asy-
lum, Monaghan and Cavan,-
DJ umreaske House, Monaghan; 
H ye res, Var. France. 

KANE, WU,LIAM JOSEPH, 60 
N orthwall Quay, Dublin. 

KAVANAGH, A.RTIIUR MAC 
MORROUGH, M.P., Carlow (1868); 
J.P. and D.L., co. Carlow; J.P., 
cos. Kilkenny and Wexford; was 
High Sheriff, co. Kilkenny III 

11";56, and co. Carlow in 1857 ; 
M.P. co. Wexford 1866-68,­
Borris House, co. Carlow; Sack-
ville Street Club, Dublin; Wind-
ham and Carlton Clubs, s.w. 

RAVENDISII. (See Devonshire 
Duke of) 

Dublin city -
Galway co. -

Carlow -
Kilkenny -
Westmeath -
Wexford -

11 687 
327 165 
338 852 

16,051 7905 
7341 5032 

020 470 
5013 2201 

~~,U~5 15,608-
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N,une, Titles, and Addresses. County. I Acreage. Valu;tion. 

----
KBANE, Sir JOHN HENRY, Bart. Waterford­

Educated at Rugby and Trin. 
8909 

Coll. Cambridge (B.C.L. 1841) ; 
J.P. and D.L., co. Waterford 
(late Vice-Lieut. and was High 
Sheriff in 1856) ; late Capt. Wa-
terford Militia, - Cappoquin 
House, Cappoquin; Kildare St. 
Club, Dublin; Oxford and Cam-
bridge Club, s.w. 

KEANE, Hon. JOHN MANLEY AR- Wexford 
BOTH NOT, late Capt. Rifle Bri-
gade, Castletown, Tagoat. 

KEANE, Mrs. MARY C., per JAMES King's 
CONNAN, Roscrea. 

KEANE, MARcus, J.P. Beech- Clare 
park, Ennis. 

KEARNEY, J. C., Blanchfields- Kilkenny _ 
town, Gowran. 

KEARNEY, 1tfWHAEL, Clonrobin, Cork­
Kanturk. 

KEARNEY, PATRICK JOHN, J.P. Meath 
:md D.L., co. Meath (High Sheriff Westmeath 
1865),-Miltown House, Clon-
mellon, and Culmoylan, Dun-
shaughlon, co. Westmeath. 

KEATING, HENRY S., Limerick. Tipperary­
KEATING, MICHAEL, Hotel, Ca- Tipperary _ 

hir. 
KEATINGE, MICHAEL D., J.P. Galway 

and D.L., co. Kilkenny (has been Kilkenny 
High Sheriff),-Woodsgift Ho., 
Urlington, co. Kilkenny. 

REA VENY, MALAcHI, Stone- Galway 
park, Glenamaddy. 

KEANAN, HUGH, J.P., Castle- Monaghan -
blayney. 

KEANE, AUGUSTINE, France. Armagh­
KEERAN, MrcHAEL, Hopestown, Westmeath­

Mullingar. 
KEILY, EDWARD, Belgrave square, Waterford _ 

Monkstown, co. Dublin. 

1693 

651 

4784 

2107 

545 

2374 
137 

2{)1l 

971 
587 

1211 
1912 

--ai23 

724 

842 

1747 
554 

588 

3237 

1329 

427 

1349 

1692 

357 

2277 
152 

2429 

409 
418 

481 
1136 
1617 • 

234 

725 

2048 
417 

847 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation,. Acreage. £ 

REIL Y, J OIIN, Clarebeg, Lough- 'Waterford - 1405 935 
linstown, co. Dublin; Kildare 

treet Club, Dublin. 
KELLET, Rev. ORA GE S., M.A., Cavan 750 411 

Incumbent of Tomregan, dio-
cese of Kilmore, Ballyconnell. 

KELLETT, RICHARD, Reps. of, Meath 760 577 
Barleyhill, Kingscourt. 

KELLY, BERNARD, D., Clondoyle, Galway 754 161 
Glenamaddy. 

KELLY, BIDELIA, Castlegar, Mayo 574 288 
Claremorris. 

KELLY, CHARI.ES, J., Parsons- Tipperary - 687 245 
town. 

KELLY, CUARLE, Q.C., ~f.A. Galway 2529 038· 
(Dublin); called to the Bar 1839; 
Chairman Quarter Sessions, co. 
Longford (1865); J.P. co. Gal-
way,-Newtown, Ballyglunin; 
34 Fitzwilliam square, Dublin; 
Kildare Street, University, and 
Stepben's Green Clubs, Dublin. 

KELL Y, DENNIS, Dundalk. Armagh 651 391 
KELL Y, DE NI» lIE RY, J'))., cos. Roscommon- 576 260 

Galway and Roscommon,-Ath-
league, Roscommon; 9 IIerbert 
street, Dublin. 

KELL Y, EDMOND, Mohill. Leitrim 513 228 
KELL Y, FITZJ AllIES, J.P., Bal- Clare 732 404 

lin tlea, Six -mile-bridge, co. Clare. 
KELLY, Capt. FRANCIS flUME. Westmeath - 2381 125(} 

Educated at U niver ity College, 
Oxford (B.A. 1864); J.P., co. 
We troeath (High Sberiff 1874) ; 
Captain W estmeath Rifies,-
Glengarra, Mullingar; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

KELLY, JAlI.1ES, Cahercon. Galway 1610 264 

KELLY, JAJllES, Limerick. Leitrim 

KELL ,JAJl1ES, J.P., Johnstown, Roscommon­
Athlone. 

1701 

2233 

75 

501 
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N rune, Titles, and Addresses. 

KELL Y, J AMES, Reps. of the late, 
Castle Bagot, Rathcoole, co. 
Dublin; Donore House, Naas; 
co. Kildare, &c. 

County. 

Dublin -
Kildare -
Limerick -
Limerick city 

KELLY, Jom, HERBERT, J.P., Westmeath­
Lunestown, Mullingar. 

KELL Y, J ORN and ( London-
KELLY,TnOJ.rAs,Ballymacombs, ) derry. 
Bellaghy. 

KELLY, JOHN, Essex Lawn, Ros- Roscommon-
common. 

KELLY, Madam, Mountainville, 
Dundrum. 

KELLY, llIATTHEw, J.P., Kilrush. 
KELLY, MATTHEW, J.P., Crag­

brien, Ennis. 
KELL Y, lIIICRAEL, Roscommon. 

KELLY, PAT RICK, Reps. of, Fort­
view, Creagh. 

RELL Y, PETER J AMES. Educated 
at St. Mary's colI. Oscott, Eng­
land. L.R.C.S .L, Heath llall, 
Newry. 

Dublin 

Clare 
Clare 

Galway -
Roscommon 

Clare 

Armagh 

Acreage. 

433 
2826 
2177 

3 
5469 
2596 

521 

D84 

92 

1277 
562 

306 
402 
708 

1031 

1041 

KELL Y, PETER, Ballyshannon. 

KELL Y, Lieut. Gen. Sir RICHARD 
DENIS, K.C.B. (1860). Educated 
at the Military College, Sand­
hurst; Commanding the Eastern 
District England; served in 
India and the Crimea; Mucklon, 
Rallyforan, Ballinasloe; White 
llall, Colchester. 

Donegal - 1131 

KEMMIS, ARTHUR HENRY N I­
CHOLAS. Educated at narrow 
and Merton CoIl. Oxford; J.P., 

urrey and King's eo. (High 
Sheriff 1862) ; late Capt. Somer­
set Militia,-Upper Norwood, 
~urrey; Boodles Club, s.w. 

Galway - 4226 
Roscommon- 959 

King's 
<-heen's 

,- 5185 

4485 
275 

4760 

245 

Valuation 
.£ 
- -
605 

1367 
2110 

27 
4109 
H)43 

130 

495 

G80 

460 
256 

77 
179 
256 
210 

4tl1 

427 
787 
500 

128" 

Rental. 
~046 

165 
~21l 
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Name, Titlep, and Addresses. 

KEMMIS, TUOMAS, J.P. and D.L., 
Queen's co. (High Sheriff 1860), 
-Shaen, Maryborough; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

KEMMI , WJLLIAlIf, Junr. (a mi­
nor), Killeen, Portarlington. 

KElUMIS, 'VILLIAlII GU.BERT. 
EucatedatTrin. Ooil.Dublin. J.P. 
and D .L., co. Wicklow (High She­
riff 1833); was High Sheriff, 
Queen's Oonnty in 1855,-Bal­
linacor, Rathdrum, Wicklow; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

KENDALL, JOHN, Lincoln's Inn, 
London. 

KEN fARE, Earl of, (V ALENTI E 
AUGU~TTh" BIWWNE, 4th Earl, 
P.O., K.P.), Lord Lieutenant 
and Oustos Rotulorum co. Kerry 
(1866); Hon. Oolonel Kerry 
:Militia; J.P. cos. Oork and 
Limerick ; sits in the Ilouse of 
Peers as Lord Kenmare; was 
Oomptroller of ll.M.'s llouse­
hold 1856-58 ; Vice-Ohamberlain 
1859-60, and 1868-72; a Lord 
in Waiting' 1872-74; M.P. co. 
Kerry 1852-7'2, High Sheriff 
1851,-Brooks's and Travellers' 
Olubs, s.w. ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Oounty Kerry Club. 

KENN A, PATRICK, Larch Hill, Kil­
cock, co. Kildare. 

KENNAN, THOMAS, and 
KENNAN, The Misses, Anne­
field, Clonsilla. 

KENNEDY, Sir OHARLES EOWARD 
BAYLY, Bart. Educated at Eton; 
J.P. and D.L. cos. Dublin and 
'Vaterford (High Sheriff 1843) ; 
J.P. co. Kildare, - Johnston-

County. 

Queen's 

Queen's 
Wicklow 

Queen's 
Wicklow 

Galway 

Oork 
Kerry 
Limerick 

Meath 

Dublin 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

5800 3325 

1710 1086 
492 567 

~'202 1653 
4706 2483 
8041 1436 

12,74f 0919 

2892 

- 22,700 
- 91,080 
- 4826 

118,oUo 

730 

345 

273 

3497 
25,252 

5724 
34,473 

724 

632 

Dublin - 1447 1183 
~')9{j Waterford - 6680 

81~7 3779 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Kennedy, Rathcoole, co. Dublin; 
Curraheen, Dungarvan, co. 
Waterford; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Carlton Club, s.w. 

County. 

KENNEDY, CHARLES GEORGE Down 
BELGRAVE, Mullantain, Stewarts- Tyrone 
town. 

KENNEDY, CHARI,ES PRESTON, Mayo­
lnisberkin, Newport. 

KENNEDY, EDWARD, Kilmore, Roscommon 
Roscommon. 

KENNEDY, EDWARD, Cavan. 
KENNEDY, EYORY, M.D. (Edin­

Cavan 

burgh andDublin); Fellow& Ex- Dublin 
President X,Q.C.P.I.; J.P. co. 
Dublin,-Belgard Castle, Clon- Dublin city -
dalkin, co. Dublin; 24 Queens-
berry place, London, s.w.; 
Universit.y Club, Dublin; Devon­
shire Club, London. 

KENNEDY, JAMES MARINus,15 Dublin 
Lower Mount Street, Dublin. 

KENNEDY, JAMES V., Falls road, Antrim 
Belfast. 

KENNEDY, JAMES, Bangor Castle, Down 
Bangor. 

KENNEDY, JOHN PITT, Civil Tyrone 
Engineer,M.l.G.E., M.I.M.E.,-
Lough Ash, Dunamanagb, Stra-
bane, co. Tyrone ; 29 Lupus 
street, St. George's square, Lon-

2{7 

VaiuaLH>JI Aoreage. £ 

102 
2108 
2<l10 
1450 

503 

1046 

450 

'" '" 

491 

31 

1819 

1159 

112 
169(J 

-rBOf) -

84 

273 

5H: 

464 
Rental. 
1600 

Valuation. 
848 

583 

2433 

245 

don; St. Stephen's Club, s.w. 
KENNEDY, JOHN, London. Donegal - 1508 159 
KENNEDY, Mrs., Clonmel. Tipperary - 560 396 

KENNEDY, Miss ELIZABETH, Kildare - 547 470 
Ballyshannon, co. Donegal. Tipperary - 1_~82_8_1 .~~5~7--oZ_ 

1375 1042 
KENNEDY, PATRICK, Dunboyne. Meath 
KENNEDY, ROBERT, J.P., Baron- Dublin -I 

rath, Straffan. 
KENNEDY, THOMAS, The Mills, Meath -I 

Trim. 

936 57(j 
604 587 

417 550 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

KENNEDY, "VICrOR 0., Oorraun­
boy. 

KENNEDY, WILLIAM, Gegans­
town, co. Kildare; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

KENNY, JAMES O. F., Ologher 
House, Ballyglass, co. Mayo. 

County. 

Mayo 

Wexford 

Galway 
Mayo 

A Valuation. 
creage. £ 

6198 

2006 

767 

916 

3540 1090 
855 327 

4395 1417 
KENNY, MATTHEW, 17 Middle Olare - 1490 ~nta';' 

Gardiner street, Dublin; Ennis, Galway - 1133 !If !If 

co. Olare; Oounty Olub, Galway. Galway town 1 _~-=-37~1~:;-;-;=-
2660 1422 

KENNY, PLUNKETT, J.P. and D.L. Louth _ 
co. Monaghan (has been High Monaghan _ 
Sheriff),- Rocksavage, Oarrick-
macro ss, co. Monaghan. 

KENNY,STANHOPEWILLIAJIlFEN- Mayo 
TON, J.P. Educated at Trin. 
0011., Dublin (B.A. 1857) ; Pay-
master North Mayo Militia,­
Ballinrobe. 

KENNY, Oaptain THOMAS KELLY, Olare 
2nd Queen's Royal Regiment. 

KEOGH, Mrs. OATHERINE E., Meath 
Turner's BUIldings, Upper Rath-
mines, Dublin. 

REOGH, OORNELIUS ALEXANDER, Olare 
J.P. cos. Olare (IIigh Sheriff Sligo -
1873), also Roscommon and Sligo 
(High Sheriff 1859),-Oakport, 
Boyle, co. Roscommon ; Olorkeam 
Lodge, co. Sligo; Birchfield, Lis-
cannor, co. Olare; Royal Irish 
Yacht Olub, Kingstown; Ste-
phen's Green Olub, Dublin; 
Clare Olub, Ennis. 

REOGH, GEORGE, Brighton, Leitrim -I 
Sussex. 

KEOGH, JOHN GEORGE, Round- Wicklow -
wood House, Round wood; Leins-
ter Street Olub Dublin. 

59 
1867 
1926 

598 

5736 

604 

3351 
2023 
5374 

670 

1341 

Valuation. 
38 

1595 
- 1633-

691 

926 

420 

935 
583 

1518 

376 

528 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

KEOGH, JOHN, Glencourt, Bray. Sligo 
KEOG H, Colonel JOHN HENRY, Carlow 

Commander Carlow Rifles; J.P. 
co. Carlow (has been High 
Sheriff) ,-Kilbride, Tullow. 

KEOWN, HENRY, Portpatrick. 
KEPPEL. (See Albemarle, Earl 

of) 

Down 

KER, ALFRED S., Ballynahinch, Down 
Lisburn. 

KER, DAVID ALFRED, J.P., Mont- Down 
alto, Ballynahinch; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

4056 
1579 

761 

1247 
1082 

786 

9856 12,641 

- 10,688 9555 

KER. (See Murray-Ker.) 
KEY, RICHARD W., Dunlewy, Donegal - 9229 204 

Letterkenny. 
KIDD, ABRAHAM, M.D., M.R.I.A., Antrim - 790 461 

Licentiate King's and Queen's Fermanagh - 161 115 
Colleges of Physicians, Ireland; --'9'""""'5'""1- 1--5""'7""'"60-, 
Fellow Royal College Surgeons, 
Edinburgh; M.R.C.S. England; 
Physician to Ballvmena Fever 
Hospital and W orkhouse,-
Ballymena, co. Antrim. 

KIELY. (See Keily.) 
KIERAN, LAURENCE, Ashville, Louth 

Collon. 
KIERAN, FRANCIS, Nelson Street, Tipperary -

Dublin. 
KIERAN, J AlliES, Enniskillen. Leitrim 
KIERAN, THOMAS, Solicitor, Clerk Leitrim 

of the Crown, co. Leitrim; 
55 Middle Abbey street, Dublin; 
2 Ballygihon avenue, Kingstown. 

KILBY, JOSEPH, Kenncourt, Dun- Kildare 
lavin, co. Wicklow. 

KILDARE. (See Leinster, Marquis 
qf) 

KJLKELLY, CHARLES, M.D., Galway 
India. 

KILKELL Y, CHARLES, Dublin. Galway 
KILKELLY, JOHN, Mossfort, Galway 

Caherlistrane 

536 

799 

1587 
2842 

546 

3107 

2550 
1009 

441 

404 

227 
869 

517 

294 

157 
527 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acre Valuation. 
age. £ 

KILLARNEY COLLEGE, Trus- Cork 
tees of, Killarney. 

KILLEN, EDW \RD,J.P., Glenville, Antrim 

759 

608 
GlenwhilTY, Ballymena. 

KILMAINE, Lord (FRANCIS 
WILLlA~J BROWNE, 4th Baron) ; 
J.P. co. Mayo; J.P., D.L., and 
V.L. co Westmeath, (High 
Sheriff 1870),-Galston IIouse, 
Milltown Pass, Killucan, co. 
Westmeath; The Neale, BaUin-
robe, co. Mayo; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin; Traveller's and 
Curlton Clubs, s.w. 

Galway - 2151 
Mayo - 11,564 
Roscommon 979 
Westmeath - 2122 
Wexford - 19..]9 

18,765 

260 

245 

166 
5363 

576 
1560 
12-11 
t5906 

KILMERL Y ESTATE, Trustees Down 
of, Woburn Park, Chertsey. 

- 37,454 13,708 

Surrey. 
KILMOREY, Earl of, FRANC!IS Armagh -

JACK NEEDHAM (2nd Earl), Down 
J.P., co. Down; was M.P., 
N ewry 1818·26,-Mourne Park, 
Rostrevor, co. Down; Sunbury, 
Middlesex; Shavington IIall. 
Market Dray ton, Shropshire. 

KINCAID, JOHN HENRY, Clon- Sligo 
mahon, Collooney. 

KING, Sir CHARLES Sn,moN, Bart., Cavan -
Corrard, co. Fermanagh, 73 Fermanagh -
Elsham road, Kensington, w. 
Civil and United Service Club. 
w. ; Temple Club, w.c. 

KING Sir GILllERT, Bart., D.L., Leitrim 
co. Roscommon; was IIigh Roscommon 
Sheriff co. Leitrim 1876,- Sligo 
Charlestown, Drumnsna, co. 
Leitrim; 21 Fitzwilliam square, 
s. Dublin. 

KING, IIENRY EDwARD, Brisbane, Sligo 
Australia. 

KING, JAJl.1ES, Enniskillen, Kildare Leitrim 
Street Club, Dublin. 

3061 
3448 
650!) 

981 

3330 
54:3 

3873 

480 
1858 
4328 
6666 

1670 

2223 

3320 
3883 
7203 

785 

701 
432 

1133 

315 
1280 
2133 
37:28 

776 

R7G 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

KING, J UHN GILBERT. Educated 
at Trin. Coli. Dublin, .T.P. and 
D.L., King's co. (High Sheriff 
185~; lYLP. 1865-68),-Bally­
gun, Ferbane, King's co.; Kildare 
Street and Sackville Street Clubs, 
Dublin; Carlton Club, S.w. 

KING, JOHN, Rosnay, Indre,' 
France. 

KING, Rev. LUKE Reps. of, Cooks­
town, Enniskerry. 

KING, Mrs., Enniskillen. 
KING, MrcHAEL, Strangemore, 

Dungiven. 
KING, Dr. NIcHoLAs, Dublin. 
KING, PETER, Killery Lodge, Lee­

nane. 
KING, ROBEIn, Annesley Lodge, 

Coal I sland. 
KING, Rev. RICIIARD, RA., Kil­

lurin, Wexford. 
KING, SAMUEL, J.P., co. and city 

of Waterford; Mount Pleasant, 
Waterford. 

KING'S HOSPITAL, Oxmantown, 
Dublin. 

KING-HARMAN, EDWARD RBT., 
M.P. Educated at Eton, D.L. 
co. Roscommon (High Sheriff 
1876); J.P. cos. Longford, Sligo, 
and 1Vestmeath; late Capt. 
Longford Militia, and formerly 
Lieut.60thRifles,-Rockingham, 
Boyle, co. Roscommon; New­
castle; Ballymahon, co. Lon g­
ford; Kildare Street & United 
Service Clubs, Dublin; Berkeley, 
Art, and United Eton and 
Harrow Clubs, London. 

KINGS!HLL, Hy. Navarra, Bray. 

County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

King's co. - 10,175 4720 
Roscommon 1033 81<l 

. -0;1-""1"'7.,2=08·;"'---=-5-=-53-0-;3'--

Leitrim 
Roscommon 

2496 888 
!}OG 737 

3402 1---"1;-;;6=25=-
Wicklow 75 568 

Fermanagh - 611 
Londonderry 1473 

Kerry 
Galway 

Tyrone 

Wexford 

1058 
2401 

1683 

2136 

Kilkenny - 827 
1Vexford - 632 
"Vir aterforcl - !}7 

---r55G 
Dublin cit~· - 3 

l48 
896 

262 
llO 

97!-J 

1463 

582 
578 
195 

----W55 
861 

Longford - 28,779 14,683 
Queen's - 1024 786 
Roscommon 29,24:2 18,441 
Sligo - 12,629 5344 
1" estmeath - 1239 851 

72,913~1-4=0--;-,1=OD:-

Wicklow, - 12 518. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

KINGSTON, Dowager Oountess, 
Mitchelstown Oastle, Mitchels­
town. 

KINGSTON, Earl of, (HENRY 
ERNE T NEWCOl\1EN KING, 8th 
Earl), J.P. and D.L., Oapt. Ros­
common Militia,-Kilronan Oas­
tIe, Oarrick-on-Shannon, Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin; Oarlton 
and White's Olubs, s.w. 

KINGSTON, Mrs. JANE. 
KINGSTON, JOHN, Cork. 
KIRK, the late JOHN, J.P. and 

D.L. co, Armagh (High Sheriff 
1873),-Annevale Keady, co. 
Armagh; Richmond Lodge, 
Belfast. 

KIRK, Mrs. ELLEN, Thornfield, 
Carrickfergus. 

KIRK, Mrs. MARIA, Thornfield, 
Carrickfergus. 

KIRK, WILLIAM MILLAR, J.P. cos. 
... l.rmagh & Wexford; The Park, 
Gorey, co. Wexford; Devonshire 
Club,w.; Stephen'sGreen,Dublin; 
Union, Belfast, also Armagh, and 
"\Vexford County Olubs. 

KIRKALDY, G. D. n., Dublin. 
KIRKALYS, Trustees of, Edin­

burgh. 
KIRKP ATRIOK, ALEXANDER, 

J.P. Educated at Trin. CoIl., 
Dublin (B.A. 1818, M.A.1833) ; 
called to the Bar 1822,-0001-
mine House, Oastleknock. 

KIRKP ATRIOK, ALEXANDER, 
RICHARD, M.A., Trinity Hall, 
Cambridge; J.P. co. Kildare,­
Donacomper, Celbridge; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

RIRKWOOD, Oaptain OHARLES, 
J.P., Capt. North Ma.yo Militia, 

County. A a Valuation. 
ere ge. £ 

Oork -
Limerick 

- 24,421 17,845 
106 

17,1:!5T 
527 

- 250 

Roscommon 

Meath 
Cork 
Armagh 

Oarrickfergus 
town of 

Oarrickfergus 
town of 

-Monaghan 
Queen's - I 
Wexford -

Roscommon-
Galway -

Dublin -

Kildare -
Wicklow -

Mayo -

I· 

24,671 
811 

1166 
1383 

594 

366 

366 

718 
3919 
1527 
(j164 

644 
2090 

870 

630 
3011 
3641 

944 

945 
631 

1470 

743 

743 

"'!IF 
2733 
1446 

- -
<I< '" 

449 
1051 

1546 

796 
1210 
~006 

472 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

late Lieut. R.A., Bartra House, 
Killala. 

KIRKWOOD, JOHN TOWNSEND, 
England. 

County. 

}fayo -
Sligo 

Acreage Valuation 
. £ 

8345 1590 
444 225 

8789 1815 
KIRKWOOD, THOMAc YADEN 

LLOYD, J.P. cos. Sligo and Ros­
common (High Sheriff 1873),­
W oodbrook, Carrick-on-Shan-

Roscommon 532 404 
Sligo - 81 68 

1--t:i~13~1--472 

non. 
KIRKWOOD, TowNsEND, New- Sligo 

bridge House, Bath, Somerset-
shire. 

KIRKWOOD, WILLIA)l RUT- Mayo 
LEDGE, J.P., Crosspatrick, Kil-
lala. 

KIRW AN, HE~RY, Gardenfield, Galway 
Tuam. Roscommon 

KIR WAN, JAlIIES, Monkstown, co. Galway 
Dublin. 

KIRW AN, JOHN S., Reform Club, Galway 
s.w. Mayo' 

KIRWIN, Mrs., Castlehacket, Galway 
Tuam. 

KII{WIN, RICHARD ANDREW, Galway 
HYACI~TII, J.P., co. Galway 
(High herifl' 1855) ; late Captain 
in the Galway Militia; Bann-
more, Drumgriffin,-42 Upper 
Mount street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

KIRW AN, THOMAS STAUNTON, Galway 
J.P. and D.L., co. Galway (High Mayo 
Sheriff 1876),-Blindwell, Fox-
hall, Tuam ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

KITTSON, GEORGE LESLIE, 2 Kerry 
Waterloo road, Dublin. 

609 

1948 

1403 
492 

IS!:)5 
1485 

837 
265 

llO:t 
8374 

310 

257 

645 
388 

1033 
403 

96 
96 

19:2 
2924 

4308 13n 

6964 1590 
152 149 

nIB In!:) 

1040 267 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion. 

---------------------------1----------- · -----1------

RN AGGS, GEORGE, West street, Drogheda tn. 
Drogheda: Louth 

Meath 

K~.ARESBOROUGII, JOHN HER- Kilkenny -
BERT, J.P., Inch House, Kil-
kenny. 

KNOLLES, THO~lAS W ALTON, J.P., Cork 
Outlands, Kinsale. 

KNOTT, J AMES, Battlefield, Boyle, Sligo 
co. Roscommon. 

KNOX, the late ANDR}:W FER- Tyrone 
c;eSON, J.P., (High Sheriff, co. 
Donegal 1848),-Urney Park, 
Strabane. 

KNOX, the late ANN ESLEY. Edu- Galway 
cated at Trin. ColI. Dublin, J.P. Mayo 
and D.L., co. Ma) 0 (High She-
riff 1S29),-Rappa Castle, Bal-
lina, co. Mayo. 

14 
200 
22 

:too 
773 

886 

979 

1231 

724 
6855 
7579 

573 
160 

1)4 
797 
602 

615 

459 

1071 

488 
2043 
2531 

KNOX, Capt. CHARLES, Ballin- Donegal 
robe, co. Mayo. Mayo 

446 
- 24,374 

24,820 

722 
8550 
9272 

KNOX, Capt. 
KNOX, CHARLES, J., Reps. of, Cole­

mine. 
KNOX, EDWARD CHAJ.ONER, J.P. 

and D.L.; late Capt. Royal 
Tyrone Fusiliers,-Desertcreat, 
Dungannon; University Club, 
Dublin. 

KNOX, EDWARD ERNEST, 5 
Crossthwaite park, Kingstown. 

KNOX, FRANCIS B., Reps. of, 
Dublin. 

KNOX, FRANCIS, Lowvalley, Kil­
Iala, co. Mayo. 

KNOX, Major GEORGE. Educated 
at Trin. ColI. Dublin. J.P., co. 
Londonderry; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Donegal (High Sheriff 1862) ; 

Galway 
Londonderry 

Tyrone 

Roscommon 

Galway 

Sligo 

1423 
116 

575 

1074 

292 
558 

208 

654 

1337 547 

1128 408 

Donegal 3641 1916 
Londonderry 887 757 

-----.,.4=52=8:-1---:-2:--==6.:.,nc-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Major Londonderry Light In­
fantry,-Prehen, Derry. 

KNOX, GRANVILLE H., Ballina. 

County. 

Mayo 
Sligo 

KNOX, HENRY BLAKE, J.P., 2 Mayo 
Dlverton place, Dalkey, co. Dub-
lin. 

KNOX, HENRY, Palmerston, Kil- Sligo 
lala, co. Mayo. 

KNOX, JOHN HENRY, Reps. of, Mayo 
Greenwood park, Ballina. 

KNOX, JOHN F ., Hollywood, Bal- Sligo 
lina. 

KNOX, J ORN, Broadlands, Kil- Sligo 
lala, co. Mayo. 

KNOX, LAWRENCE, E. Reps. of, Tipperary -
Dublin. 

KNOX, Mrs. ELIZABETH, Rappa Mayo 

Acreage . Valuation 
;£ 

1182 
1128 

2010 

4662 

1121) 

6909 

1667 

1128 

902 

3143 

539 
408 
947-

1146 

Castle, Ballina. 
KNOX, Mrs. MINA, N etley park, Mayo 

Ballina. 
- ' 2744 

408 

637 

348 

408 

717 

257 

514 

408 

755 
563 

KNOX, RICHARD, W oolwich, Sligo 
London. 

KNOX, Rev. ROBERT, Windsor. Antrim -
KNOX, RORERT KYLE, Coleraine. Londonderry 

KNOX, U TRRD, AUGUSTUS, °J.P. and 
D.L. co. Sligo j J.P. co. Mayo 
(High Sheriff 1875),-Mount 
Falcon, Ballina, co. Mayo j 

Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 
KNOX, VESEY, EDMoND, J. P., 

late 52nd Light Infantry,­
Shimnagh House, Newcastle j 
Ulster Olub, Belfast. 

KNOX, 001. Hon. WILLIAM 
Sl'EWART, J.P. and D.L., late 
Major 51st Regt. j was 1I.P. 
for Dungannon 1851- 74; 
Groom in Waiting to the 
Queen, 1852-53, - Dungannon 
park, Dungannon, 5 Seymour 

Mayo 
Sligo 

Down 

Tyrone 

1128 

4 
30 

2132 
5434 

- 75Gti 

1436 

532 

1156 
1472 
2628 

1426 

455 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

street, Portman square, w.; 
Carlton and U nitedService Clubs, 
s.w.; Kildare StreetClub, Dublin. 

KNOX, Lieut.-Col. WILLIAM, 
J.P. co. Tipperary; Brittas Cas­
tle, Thurles; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

KNOX, Colonel. 
KNOX, WlJ"LIAM, Reps. of the 

late, J.P. cos. Donegal and 
Tyrone, Clonleigh, Strabane, co. 
Donegal. 

KYLE, HENRY, J .P. Coleraine 
and co. Londonderry (nigh Sheriff 
1868),-Laurel Hill, Colemine. 

KYLE, Rev. JOHN TORltE:NS. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; 
Rector of Clondrohid and Canon 
.of Cloyne, diocese of Cloyne; 
Clondrohid Rectory, Macroom, 
University Club, Dublin; County 
Club, Cork ; National Club, 
London. 

KYLE, WILLIAM COTTER, LL.D., 
J.P.; Secretary to the Commis­
sioners of Endowed Schools; 
was called to the Bar 1825,-
8 Clare street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

KYNE, ANTHONY, Tartville, Kil­
maIne. 

LABA.RTE, RICHARD, Reps. of, 
Shanakill, Carrick-on-Suir. 

LAGAN NAVIGATION Cm,I­
PANY, Belfast. 

County. 

Mayo -
Tipperary -

Dublin -
Donegal -
Tyrone -

Londonderry 

Cork -

Roscommon 

}'(ayo 

Waterford -

Antrim 
Down 

I A Valuation 
creage. £ 

1352 
993 

2345 

698 
1041 
2541 

3582 

1876 

609 

5589 

518 

616 

487 
767 

1254 

651 
889 

1079 
1968 

1186 

160 

1182 

195 

65 

180 335 
131 293 
311 6:.:l8 

L.AHIFF, DANIEL, Gort, co. Gal- Clare - 128 143 
way. Galway - 10,779 3853 

LALOR. (See Power-LaZar.) 
LALOR, THOMAS. Educated at 

Downside and University CoIl. 
London; J.P. and D.L. for co. 

10,907 3996 
Tipperary - 2873 2398 
Waterford 527 415 

l~o:;-:4;-;;0-;;-0-1-"""2=81~3'--
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Tipperary (High Sheriff 1860) ; 
J.P., co. Kilkenny, - Cregg, 
Oarrick - on - Suir; Devonshire 
Club, S.w. 

LAMBERT, ALEXANDER OLEN­
DINING, D.L., co. Mayo, J:P. 
co. Galway; was appointed 
Treasurer of co. Mayo in 1836, 
- Brookhill, Olaremorris, co. 
:Mayo; Dernasliggan, Leenane, 
co. Galway; Kildare Street and 
United Service Clubs, Dublin. 

L A. MBE R T, A?>IBROSE, J.P., 
Brownsfield, New Ross. 

I~AMBERT, GUSTAVUS WILLIA:r.r. 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin, 
J.P. and D.L., cos. :M:eath and 
Westmeath; late Major Meath 
Militia; Beauparc, Slane, co. 
lfeath,-Pembroke House, 34 
Upper Mount street, Dublin; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

LAMBERT, JAMES, J.P., Dublin; 
was Lord Mayor 1859, Staccum­
nie House, Hazelhatch, Rathcoole 

LAMBERT,'J OHN W ALTER HENRY, 
J.P., co. Galway (High Sheriff 
1850),-Aggard, Oraughwell ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

LAMBERT, Oapt. THOMAS C. co. 
Galway 

I~AMBERT, THOMAS EYRE, J.P., 
co. Galway; Oapt. in the Army, 
retired; formerly Oapt. 38th 
Foot,-Oastle Lambert, Athenry. 

LAMBERT, Oapt. THOMAS C., 
Galway. 

County. 

Galway 
Mayo 

Kilkenny 

Meath 
Westmeath 

Dublin 

Galway 

Galway -
Mayo -

Galway 

Galway 
Mayo 

LAMBERT, W ALTER PETER, J.P. Galway _ 
co. Galway (has been High 
Sheriff),-Oastle Ellen, Athenry. 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

1121 
1409 
2500 

858 

306 
1015 
1021 

547 

512 565 
893 1229 

--=-14-;--;0:-C-5-'-~1794 

G 

3410 

2621 
989 

3610 
4686 

2621 
989 

oUlO 
3829 

.. .. j ., 

670 

1611 

1017 
433 

1450-
808 

1017 
. 433 
1450 

1442 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

LAMBERT. (See Cavan, Earl of) 
LAMBKIN, Mrs. GRACE, Sunday's Cork - -

Well, Cork. 
LA1tIBKIN, JAMES, Reps. of, Cork - -

Patrick street, Cork. 
LAMPITIER, JOHN Jr., the Com- Tipperary -

mon, New Birmingham, Thurles. 
LANCASTER, WILLIAM, Fot t- Galway -

william, Ballinasloe. Roscommon 

LANE, BENJAMIN, Ballycarton, 
Bellarena. 

LANE, C. B., Westminster, Lon­
don. 

LANE, IT UGH, Master of the 
Queen's Bench, Umbra, Derry; 
13 Mount joy square, N., Dublin. 

LANE, JAMES, Cork. 

Londonderry 

Kilkenny 

Londonderry 

Cork -
Cork city 
Limerick 

Acreage. Valu~tion 

2244: 

2232 

629 

657 
459 

1116 
1213 

525 

863 

4G5 
4 

226 

3~9 

727 

37() 

320 
273 
593 
109 

34() 

668 

602 
60 

164 
~5- 8:.16 

LANE, MICHAEL B., Londonderry. Donegal - 5556 278 

LANE, SAMUEJ,WARING, J.P.Ship­
ton, Kilmanagh, Callan. 

LANESBOROUGH, Earl of, 
(J OHN V ANSIT'fART DANVERS 
BUTLER, 6th Earl.) Educated at 
Rugby; Lord Lieutenant and 
Custos Rotulorum co. Cavan 
(1876); retired Commander 
Royal Navy, - Lanesborough 
Lodge, Belturbet, co. Cavan; 
Swithland Hall, Lough borough, 
Leicestershire; 8 Great Stan­
hope street., w.; Carlton Club, 
s.w.; Kildare Street and Sack­
ville Street Clubs, Dublin. 

L.ANGAN, FmmERICK HEVEY, 
J.P. co. Meath; Governor of 
Mullingar District Lunatic Asy-

Londonderry 6 53 

Kilkenny -

Cavan 
Fermanagh 

Galway 
Meath 

5562 ---;roT 
553 491 

7946 6240 
6606 533!) 

14,55~ 11,579 

2051 469 
1201 692 

""32&r 1161 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

lum,-Mount Hevey, Hill of 
Down, co. Westmeath; Stephen's 
Green Club, Dublin, 

LANGDALE, OHARLES, J.P. and 
D.L. East Riding co. York; 
was High Sheriff co. Monaghan 
1869,-Houghton Hall, Brough, 
Yorkshire; The Abbey, Oel-
bridge, co. Kildare; St. George's 
Club, w. 

County. 

Kildare -
Meath -
Monaghan -

LANGFORD, ARTHUR, Rowls, Oork 
Newmarket. 

LANGFORD, Lord (HERCULES Dublin 
EDWARD ROWLEY, 4th Baron.) Limerick -
Educated at Eton; Oaptain ~'[eath 
Grenadier Guards; J .P. and D.L. 
co. Meath,-Summerhill House, 
Summerhill, co. Meath; Kildare 
Street and Sackville Street Clubs, 
Dublin; Oarlton and Guards 
Clubs, s.w. 

LANGFORD, R. 0., Kilcrosgriff, Olare 
Shanagolden, co. Limerick. 

LANGLEY, GEORGE, J.P., Ooal- Tipperary -
brook,N ew Birmingham, Thurles; 
Oounty Club, Tipperary. 

LANGLEY, HENRY, J.P.,Archers- Tipperary -
town, Thurles; Traveller's Olub, 
s.w. 

LANGLEY, HENRY, J.P. & D.L. Tipperary -
co. Tipperary,-31 Queen's gate Waterford -
terrace, South Kensington, w. ; 
Travellers' and White's Clubs, 
s.w. 

LANGLEY, JOHN, J.P., Knock- Tipperary -
anure lIouse, Killenaule. 

LANGLEY, MATHEW, Knocking- Tipperary -
ham, Fethard. 

LANGRISHE, Sir JAlI1ES, Bart., Kilkenny -
Major Kilkenny Militia; J.P. 
and D.L. co. Kilkenny, of 
which he has been High Sheriff, 

259 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

519 
486 

1390 
2395 

2439 

3659 
3855 
2231 
9745 

1045 

1967 

2808 

3321 
71 

624 
460 

1090 
2174 

392 

3472 
3634 
2175 
9281 

57 

1871 

1e6S 

809 
9J 

901 

1724 678 

1~25 899 

2615 1877 
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Name, Titles, and Addre ses. County. Acreage·lvalu~tion. 

-Knocktopher Abbey, Thomas­
town; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

LANGTON, Captain, Reps. of, Kilkenny -
·ty Dunganmore, Thomastown. Kilkenny Cl 

LANGTRY, CHARLES, Reps. of. Antrim 

IJANGTRY, ROJlERT, Reps. of, Antrim 
Belfast. 

JJANGTRY, and M'COLMONT, Down 
Reps. of, Belfast. 

IJANIGAN, STEPHEN MARTIN, Tipperary 
J.P. Educated at Oscott and 
Trin. CoIL, Dublin (B.A. 1865) ; 
called to the Bar in Ireland 
1865, and at the Inner Temple 
1867,-Glenagyle, Nenagh, co. 
Tipperary; Cedar Mount, Dun-
drum, co. Dublin. 

-

-
-

-

-

940 
10 

950 

1329 

349 

1088 

2310 

2132 LANSDOWNE, Marquis of Dublin 
(HENRY CHARLES KEITII-PETTY- Kerry 
FITZ:lIAURICE, 5th Marquis.) King's 
Educated at Eton and B.A. Limerick 
Balliol CoIl., Oxford; J.P. co. Limerick c 
Kerry and Wilts.; was Captain Meath 
Wilts. Yeomanry 1865-73; Lord Queen's 

- :94,983 

of the Treasury 1868-72; Under 
Secretary of State for War 1872-
74,-Bowood, Calne, Wilts.; 
Derreen IIouse, Kenmare, co. 
Kerry; Lansdown House, Berke-
1ey square, w.; Reform and 
White's Clubs, s.w. Antrim 

LANYON, Sir CHARLES, KniO"ht 
(1~68) i is a Member Royal 
Hlberman Academy; President 
of the Royal Institute of Archi­
tects of Ireland; J.P. Belfast 
and co. Antrim, (High Sheriff 
1876); was Mayor of Belfast 1862 
and M.P. 1866-68,-The Abbey, 

-
-

ity 
-
-

-

617 
1526 

116 
12,995 

8980 
121,349 

1951 

782 
57 

809 

779 

577 

1351 

960 

3182 
9553 

542 
2701 
264 

10,790 
5310 

3~,a4~ 

2158 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Whiteabbey; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin; Carlton and Junior 
Carlton Clubs, S.w. 

LAPRIMANDA YE, CHARLES 
HENRY, J.P., late Captain 20th 
Regiment,-Treenlaur House, 
Newport. 

LA TOUCHE, JOHN. Educatedat 
Ch. Ch., Oxford; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Kildare (High Sheriff 1846), 
-Harristown, Newbridge, co. 
Kildare; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

LA TOUCHE, PETER, Dublin. 
LA TOUCHE, WILLIAM ROBERT. 

Educated at Harrow and Exeter 
CoIl., Oxford; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Leitrim; J.P. co. Wicklow; was 
High Sheriff co. Leitrim 1866, 
and co. Wicklow 1860,-Bellvue, 
Delgany, co. Wicklow; 31 Fitz­
william place, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin; Royal St. 
George Yacht Club, Kingstown; 
Union Club, w. 

LA TOUCHE, WILLIAM, Dublin. 

LATTEY, RODERT JOHN, J.P. co. 
Galway,-Cregg Park, Island, 
Oranmore, co. Galway. 

LAUD ER, JOHN DROUGHT, J.P., 
Moyclare, Ferbane. 

LAURENCE, Rev. CHARLES, Lis­
reaghan, Laurencetown. 

LAURIN, Messrs., Dublin. 
LAW, HAMILTON, J.P., Kilmaco­

lever, Carrick-on-Suir; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

LAW, MICHAEL, Reps. of, Dublin. 
LAW, ROBERT, Dublin. 
LAW, ROBERT, Ballysan. 

County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

Mayo 8927 349 

Dublin 
Kildare 
Leitrim 

- 706 849 
7951 
1360 

- 11,282 
- ::3323 

Cork 

Dublin -
Leitrim -
Tipperary -
Wicklow -

Cork 
Dublin 

Clare 
Galway 

King's 

Galway 

15,311 

905 

8234 
1347 
1798 

11,379 

10,160 

397 

300 
3981 

612 
2964 
7t357 

679 254 
123 288 

- 802 1--=5"7:'42~ 

1 1 
3469 1187 
3470 1188 
4018 1115 

2373 1342 

Tipperary - 1086 
Kilkenny - 606 

307 
319 

Londonderry 1413 149 
701 
422 

Clare - 12:1:4 
Kildare - 646 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

LAW, SAMUEL, Belfast. Down 

LA WDER, HOl{ATIO NELSON, J.P. Leitrim 
and a Grand Juror cos. Leitrim Roscommon 
and Roscommon, - Aghamore 
House, Drumsna, co. Leitrim. 

LA WDER, Rev. MATI'IIEW N ES­

BITI', ~LA. (Dublin), late Incum­
bent of Swanlinbar, diocese of 
Kilmore ; J.P. cos. Cavan and 
Fermanagh, - Lawderdale, co. 
Leitrim; Gressan House, Swan-

Cavan -
Leitrim } 
Roscommon 
Limerick -

linbar, co. Cavan. 
LA WDER, Mrs. W. A., Reps. of, Leitrim 

Flander House, Drumsna. 
IJA ~TDER, Mrs. ~fARY, Tully, Roscommon 

Drumsna, co. Leitrim. 
LA ,VE, HENRY, Reps. of, Dublin. I Cork 
IJA WLESS. (See OloncwTY, Lord.) 
LA. WLOR, DENIS SHINE, J.P. co. Cork 

Kerry, of which he has been lligh Kerry 
Sheriff,-Grenagh House, Kil-
larney. 

LA ,VLOR, MARTIN, Reps. of, Kerry 
Killarney. 

LAWRENCE, WU,LIAM GREGORY, Antrim -
J.P. co. Londonderry,-Bamfield, Londonderry 
ColeJ'aine; vVanderers' Club, 
London ; Ulster Club, Belfast. 
[Rental £1570.] 

LAWRENCE. (See Laurence.) 
LA WRENSON, Em-vARD, J.P. cos. Dublin 

Dublin and Kildare,-Nurney Kildare 
ITous<" Nurney, co. Kildare; 
Sutton IIouse, Howth, co. Dublin. 

LAYARD, HENRY ST. G., llolly- Donegal -
mount, Oarndonagh. 

LEA.DER, Capt. llENRY EUSTACE, Cork 
the late, J.P., formerly Captain 
16th Light Dragoons,-Mount 
IJ"ac1er, Millstreet. 

LE_1DEB-, HENRY, Clonmoyle, Cork 
Coachford. 

Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

126 
92 

443 
535 

450 

2500 

623 
0573 

1293 

823 

1726 

940 
1374 

---z314 

1075 

460 
408 
868 

49 
1177 
12:66 

1248 

1597 

2418 

562 
50 

256 
306 

Rental. 
550 

2662 

466 
3078 

Valuation. 

688 

505 

217 

265 
607 
872 

183 

447 
497 
9·f4 

64 
590 
654 

260 

820 

1169 



THE LA~DO~ERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

LEADER, HENRY, England. 
LEADER, JOHN, M.D. & L.R.C.S. 

(Edinburgh) ; Medical Officer 
Millstreet Dispensary ; Union 
Medical Officer ~fillstreet Union 
Workhouse; Millstreet, co. Cork. 

LEADER, JOHN, J.P., late Lieut. 
South Devonshire Militia,-The 
Crescent, and Royal Yacht Club, 
Queenstown. 

LEADER, NICIIOLAS PRILrOT. 
l~ducated at Trin. Coil., Dublin; 
is J.P., and was ]\(LP. for co. Cork 
1861- 68, - Dromagh Castle, 
Kanturk, co. Cork; Conservative 
and Carlton Clubs, S.w. ; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

LEA DE R, Captain TIIO~[AS 
LEONARD, J.P., late Lieutenant 
79th Highlanders and Captain 
5th Middlesex Light Infantry,­
Ashgrove, Macroom; United 
Service Club, Dublin ; Navy and 
Military Club, w. 

LEADER, W ILLIAM N ICIIOLAS. 
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Cam­
bridge; Lieut. Scott's Greys,­
Rossnalee, Banteer; Junior Carl­
ton Club,s.w.; County Club, Cork. 

LEADER, W ILL lAM, Western road, 
Cork. 

LE AllY, Colonel ARTHUR, Flesh 
Lodge, Killarney. 

LEAllY, DAKIEL FRANCIS, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Cork; J.P. co. 
Kerry and Cork City (High 
Sheriff 1867,)-Shanakiel llouse, 
Cork; County Club, Cork ; 
Windham Club, s.w. 

LEAIIY, JOHN WRITE. Educated 
at University ColI., Oxford; J.P. 
(nigh Sheriff 1 877) ,-South Hill, 
Killarney, Union Club, w. 

County. 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 

Kerry 

Cork 

Kerry 

{ 

263 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

602 

1588 

1130 

5632 

3709 

5586 
821 

6407 

951 

10G8 

2364 

6335 

360 
Rental. 

969 

Valuation. 
526 

3337 

1368 

1564 
404 

1968 

191 

300 

1455 

1833 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

LEAIIY, Mrs., Shanakiel, Cork. Cork -
LEAllY, RICHARD, Reps. of, Cork -

Tralee. Kerry -

LEAHY, THO'\IAS J., Cork. 
LEATHEY, FORDE, 3 Longford 

terrace, Kingstown. 
LEATHEY, Rev. J O"EPII. 

Cork 
Dublin 

Armagh 
Meath 

LECKEY, 
Derry. 

CONNELLY, the late, Donegal -
Londonderry 

LECKY, HUGH. Educated at Trin. Antrim -
Coll., Dublin; J.P. co. Antrim Londonderry 
(High Sheriff 1835),-Beardi- Roscommon 
ville, Bushmills. 

LECKY, ROBERT, Labbadish, 
Manor~"~""I41~~1w 

LECRY, J. H., Reps. of. 
LECIIY, JOHN JA~1ES, J.P. and 

D.L. co. Carlow (High Sheriff 
18~8), Ballykea.ly, Ballon, co. 
Carlow; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

Donegal 

Queen's 
Carlow 
Wexford 

Acreage. Yalu;tioll 

675 
234 
908 

1:2;3;3 
4871 

821 

470 
157 
627 
777 
197 
974 

2489 ,. ,. 
4-!0 

578 

1230 
1449 

270 

721 

298 
149 
654 
803 
661 
431 

490 
113 
()l~ 

613 
2443 
3056 

Rental. ,. ,. 
320 
388 

Valuation 
36 

668 
1240 

147 

649 LECHY, W. H. E 
LECONFIELD, Lord (IIENRY 

WYNDHAM, 2nd Baron.) Edu­
cated at Eton and :nI.A. Ch. Ch. 
Oxford; J.P. Sussex; late Lieut. 
Yorkshire Yeomanry llussars; 
formerly Capt. 1st Life Guards; 
was M.P. for West Sussex 1854-
69, - Petworth IIouse, Sus­
sex; East Lodge, Brighton; 
Carlton and White's Clubs, S.w. 

Carlow 
Clare 
Limerick 
Tipperary 

- 37,292 15,699 
- / 6269 4820 

LEDWICll, WU,LIAM, Mylers­
town, Naas. 

LEDWITH, JAMES SYl\1ES, J.P., 
Isle ofYan. 

Kildare 

Longford 

- 273 144 
43,834 20,(j(jo 

571 

1984 

375-

93& 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

----

LEE, OUARLES, Oork. 
LEE, REDMOND, Gort. 
LEE, ROBERT, 2 Inn's quay. 
LEE, Rev. SACKYILLE U. B., Bol­

ton, Essex. 
LEE, WILLIAM NORRls, England. 

LEE OH, Rev. JOHN,RD., Ohaplain 
Kingston Oollege, diocese Cloyne, 
-Mitchelstown, co. Oork. 

LEESON, Sir WILL lAM EnwARD, 
Knight (1838), J.P. co. Dublin; 
Usher of the Black Rod of the 
Order of St. Patrick 1838-41; 
Genealogist of the Order of St. 
Patrick from 1841 ; Ohamberlain 
of Dublin Oastle 183.). 

LE FENU, WILLIA:lJ R. Educated 
at Trin. Ooll., Dublin; Oom­
missioner of Public Works, Ire­
land; Oommissioner of Lunatic 
Asylums, Ireland,-Summerhill, 
Enniskerry, co. ·Wicklow; Kil­
dare Street Olub, Dublin; St. 
George's Yacht Olub, Kingstown. 

LEFROY, ANTHONY. Educated at 
Trin. 0011., Dublin (B.A. 182], 
LL.D. 1864); J.P. and D.L. 
co. Longford, of which he has 
been High Sheriff, and was ~I.P. 
1830-37, and 1841-47 ; ~I.P. 
Dublin University 1838-69,­
Oarrickglass, Longford; Kildare 
StJ;eet and Sackville Street Olubs, 
Dublin; 27 Ohesham place, and 
Oariton, and National Olubs, s.w. 

LEFROY, Mrs., Dublin. 

LEFROY, THOMAS, M.A., Dublin; 
called to the Bar 1831, appointed 
Q.O. 1852, Bencher of King's 
Inns 1860, Oh airman of Quarter 
Sessions co. Armagh (1875), was 

Kerry 
Galway 
Dublin city -
Dublin city 

Limerick 
Oork 
Mayo 

Galway 
Leitrim 
Meath 
Roscommon 
Westmeath 

Kildare 
King's 

Kilkenny -
Longford 

Meath 

Clare 
Leitrim 

950 447 
790 14 

1 7i:l5 
1 744 

526 448 
194 134 
484 156 
678 -z90 

-

710 215 
190 162 
252 180 

230 I 178 
964 341 

2046 I 1076 

G 9 
52-.1: 273 
530 ·~82 

310 434 
4229 2470 
4509 :c:964 -

773 54~ 

24 124 
1699 952 

1723 I lu7(j 
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---------- ---- 1------1·--- - - --

Chairman co. Kildare 1858-75,-
7 Earlsfort terrace, Dublin; Ard­
more, Bray; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

LEFROY, THO~[AS IJ, Cashel 
IIouse, Cloondra, Longford. 

LEGGE, Mrs., Malone llouse, Bel­
fast 

Roscommon 2043 296 

Antrim 85M 4844 

LEGGE, WILLIA'M ROWAN, Reps. 
of, High street, Carrickfergus. 

Antrim - 253 239 
Carrickfergus 111 587 

town 1 --::~""'6,-;4-1--ts---02"""6:-

LE HUNTE, GEORGE. Educated"'\V ex ford - 1258 973 
at Trin. CoIl., Cambridge (B.A. 
1836, M.A.1840); J.P. co.Wex-
ford (has been High Sheriff),-
Artramont, Castlebridge, Wex-
ford; Oxford and Cambridge 
Club, s.w. 

LEIGH, FRANCIS AUGUSTI "E, J.P. "'\Vexford 
co. Woxford, of which he has 
been lligh Sheriff,-Rosegarland, 
Foulksmills, New Ross ; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

LEIGll, FRANCIS, J.P. co. Wex- Dublin 
ford,-Sion House, Kyle, Wex- Kildare 
ford; Thornhill, Bray, co. Dublin; "'\Vexford 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

LEINSTER, Duke of (CUARLES Kildare 
Wn.LIA~I FrrZGERALD,4thDuke); Meath 
Premier Duke, Marquis, and Earl 
of Ireland. Educated at Ch. Ch., 
Oxford (B.A. 1840, M.A.] 843) ; 
Chancellor of the Queen's Uni­
versity; a Commissioner of 
National Education; J.P. co. 
Kildare, was lILP.1847-52, and 
has been High Sheriff of that co., 
-Carton, lIIaynootb, and Kilkea 
Castle, Mageney, co. Kildare; 
-6 Carlton House terrace, s.w. 

8280 4052 

34 165 
487 438 
120 136 

- 641 739 

- G7,227 46,571 
- 1044 1075 

68,271- 47,646 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

LEITRIM, Earl of, the late (W IL­

LIAM SIDNEY OLEMENTS, 3rd 
Earl); J.P. cos. Donegal, Gal­
way, and Leitrim; late Oolonel 
Leitrim Militia, and Lieut.-Ool. 
51st Foot; M.P. co. Leitrim 
1837-47; sat in the House of 
Peers as Lord Olements,-Lough 
Rynn, Dromod, co. Leitrim; 
Killadoon, Oelbridge, co. Kildare; 
Oarlton Club, S.w. 

County. 

Donegal 
Galway 
Kildare 
Leitrim 

A e Valuation. er age. £ 

- 54,352 
- 18,145 
- 471 
- 22,038 

95,006 

9406 
870 
600 

9416 
20,~92 

LELAND, FRANCIS WILJ.IAM, Bel­
tichburne, Drogheda. 

Drogheda tn, 21 809 
Meath - 239 254 

1---:-2""'(j~O-' I: '--=J-;CO=63~ 

L'EMON, GRAHAM, Yew Park, Dublin city 
Olontarf. 

3 2424 

1325 1 238 LE NAUZE, Mrs. ELEANOR, Ola- Leitrim 
rinda Park, Kingstown. 

LENDRUM, JAMES. Educated at Fermanagh - 1067 613 
Armagh and Trin. 0011., Oam- Tyrone - 2922 1969 
bridge (B.A. ]830); J.P. & D.L. ~-;:.l=9=89---1;-- :=25=8-=-2 
cos. Fermanagh and Tyrone 
(HighSheriff'l835-37),--Magher-
across, Enniskillen. 

LENIGAN, JAMES, the late, Tipperary _ 
M.R.I.A. ; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Tipperary (High Sheriff' 1863), 
- Oastlefiogarty, Ballycahill, 
Thurles. 

LENNON, WILLIA1I1 G., 81 IIad­
dington road. 

LENTAIGNE, JOHN, O.B., Edu­
cated at Trin. Ooll., Dublin (B.A. 
1825, M.B. 1828); Inspector 
General of Prisons and Reforma­
tory Industrial Schools; a Oom­
missioner of National Education; 
Vice-President of the Statistical 
and Zoological Societies; J.P. 
(:os. Dublin and Monaghan (High 
Sheriff1844),-1 Great Denmark 
st., & Tallaght House, co. Dublin. 

Dublin city 

Dublin -
Monaghan -
Westmeath -

1604 I 1511 

~ 662 

636 1112 
976 !J71 
171 134 

1780 2~17 
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LEON ARD, Do~n~ICK B., The Galway 
Mall, Tuam. 

LEONARD, JOHN, J.P. CO. Meath, Dublin 
Macetown Cottage, Tara; Grange Meath 
Castle, Clondalkin; 27 Rutland 
square, N., Dublin. 

LEONARD, JOHN, Reps. of. Kildare 
LEONARD, PATRlCK M., London. Roscommon 

LEONARD, STEPIIEX J., Tuam. Galway 
Roscommon 

LEONARD, Rev. SAMuELB.,M.A., Kerry 
Incumbent of Dromtariff, diocese Tipperary 
of Artfert and Aghadoe, Banteer, 
co. Cork. 

LEONARD, Sir THOMAS BARRETT, 
Bart., M.A. Cambridge; D.L. 
Sus ex, of which co. he was 
High Sheriff in 18G5,-Clones, 
co. Monaghan; Benus, Bomford, 
Essex; 7 Lewes Crescent, Brigh-
ton; Brooks's and University 
Clubs, S.w. 

Fermanagh 
Monaghan -

1496 

796 
694 

1490 

611 
898 

382 
557 
939 

1212 
116 
lo~~ 

370 

1149 
65() 

1805 

379 
272 

186 
149 
335 
228 

68 
290 

107 127 
7920 10,908 
8027 11,035 

LEPER, HOSPITAL, Trustees of, 
Waterford. 

Kilkenny - 116 118 

LEPPER, ROBl'ltT, J.P., Foyle 
View, Redcastle. 

LESLIE, Sir CHARLES HENRY, 
Bart., 37th Bengal Infantry, 
Bhaugulpore, Bengal. 

LESLIE, ClIARLES, 36 Bridge 
street, Dublin. 

LESLIE, C. J. 
LESLIE, Em-VARD F., llolywood. 
LESLIE, Mrs. (EMILY ELEANORA 

WILHELMIA), Ballybay IIouse, 
Ballybay. 

LESLIE, J AMES EDMUND. Edu-
cated at Edinburgh, and Ch. Ch. 

vVaterford - 858 627 
vVaterfrdcity 2 234 

Donegal -

Fermanagh 

Limerick 

Wexford 
Down 
Monaghan 

Antrim 

---:9=7COC-o 979 

1352 231 

559 135 

642 456 

1861 885 
454 504 

5463 5073 

7428 544:9 

1 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Oxford; J.P. and D.L. co. An­
trim (High Sheriff 1854),-Leslie 
Hill, Ballymoney. 

LESLIE, Major JOHN, J.P., CO. 
Monaghan, of which co. he has 
been High Sheriff,-Kiltybegs, 
OarrickmacroEs. 

LESLIE, Sir JOHN, Bart. Edu­
cated at Harrow, and Oh. Oh., 
Oxford (B.A.1842); elected M.P. 
co. Monaghan 1871, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Monaghan, J.P. co. 
Donegal; late Oaptain 1st Life 
Guards,-Glasslough,Monaghan; 
11 Stratford place, w. ; Sackville 
~treet Club, Dublin ; White's, 
Oarlton, and Travellers', s.w. 

LESLIE, JOHN, Ballyward, co. 
Down. 

LESLIE, Rev. JOHN U., Wilton, 
Oork. 

LESLIE, ROBERT, J.P., co. Kerry, 
was High Sheriff1864,-Tarbert 
House, Tarbert. 

LESLIE, WILLIAM. EducaLd at 
Trin. Ooll., Dublin (B.A. 1836) ; 
J.P. co. Cavan; was returned on 
roll for High Sheriff 1876,­
Oootehill, Oavan. 

L'ESTRANGE, OHRISTOPHER. 
Educated at Trin. 0011., Dublin; 
J.P. co. Sligo; is a Land Agent, 
- Kevinsfort, Sligo; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

L'ESTRANGE, GEORGE OARLTON, 
High Sheriff Co. Fermanagh, 
1876; Carlton Club, s.w.; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

L'ESTRANG E,Lieut.Col. EDMUND, 
J.P., Kilcommin, Banagher. 

L'ESTRA.NGE, HILARY F., Clif­
den, BrIstol. 

County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

Oavan 
Monaghan 

1503 
1027 
~530 

_ 1375 
_ 28,827 
_ 1768 

Cavan 
Donegal 
Down 
Fermanagh 
Meath -
Monaghan -
Tyrone -

Donegal 
Down 

Oork 

Kerry 

Cavan 

877 
2344 

13,674 
1103 

49,968 

2462 
589 

3051 

831 

1747 

2354 

Fermanagh 1252 

Fermanagh - 2886 

King's 

Cork 

1365 

!J3() 

901 
835 

1736 

718 
3473 
2008 

653 
1746 

11,540 
913 

~1,051 

1498 
643 

~141 

939 

1738 

1440 

38 

842 

380 

778 



270 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

L'ESTRANGE, THOMAS, Belfast. Westmeath­
LETT, BENJAMIN, Ballyvergin, \Vexford -

Adamsiown. 
LEVI GE, MARCUSA.NTIIO~Y; J.P. Meath 

co . Roscommon & Westmeath; Roscommon­
CornaghKiltoom,Athlone; Ennis- Westmeath­
coffev House, Miltownpass, Killu-
can, ·co. '\v estmeath. 

LE VL TO E, Sir RICHARD GEORG E Westmeath­
AUGUSTUS, BA"RT; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Westmeath, of which he was 
IIigh Sheriff in 1851, and M.P. 
1857 -65 ; late Lieut-Col. \V cst-
meath Rifles, and formerly Capt. 
5th Dragoon Guards,- Knock-
drin Ca~tle, Mullingar; Army 
and Navy Club, s. W. 

LEVII GE, 'VILLIAlII IT., Kildare Tipperary -
Street Club, Dublin. 

LEVINGTON, JOll~ G., Coombe Armagh -
Ho. Westbury-on Tyne. 

LBVIR, GEORGE, Lahenagh, Cork. Cork 
LEVIS, JAlI1ES WlIf., Clover liill, Cork 

Sbbbereen. 
LEVIS, JOHN SAMUEL; M.D, J.P.; Cork 

Glcnview, Skibbereen. 
LEVIS. SAl\1UEL, Skibbereen. Cork 
LEWIN, FREDERICK TIlOll1AS, J.P. Galway 

cos. Galway and :Mayo, Cloghans, Mayo 
Foxhall, Tuam. 

LEWIS, Capt. H. LOFTUS, Royal 
Engineers; Educated at Trin. 
CoIl., Dublin; J.P. co. West­
meath ; Violetstown, Mullingar; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 
[·This is the approximaj;e extent as statcd 

by the owner.] 
LEWIS, Hev. H. S. 

Dublin -
Longford -
Westmeath -

Cork 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

976 582 
517 337 

421 318 
794 356 
247 143 

-----::-14-;-;6='2-1--81 r 

5017 

2333 

1243 

1396 
835 

4149 

510 
1266 

857 
2123 

80 
351 
880 

"'1311 

3373 

1071 

715 

600 
327 

896 

330 
529 
361 
890 

161 

'" 

617 415 
LEWIS, HENRY OWEN. Educated 

at Trin. CoIl., Dublin (B.A.,1862) 
elected M.P. for Carlow, 1874; 
J.r. and D.L. co. Monaghan; 
J .P. co. Dublin; Inniskeen, co. 

Dublin - 590 692 
Longford - 522 415 
Meath - 173 148 
~Ionaghan - 2488 1608 

1----:3=7=7=-3 -1--""2=86"""3'-
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:Monaghan; 19 Seymour street, 
Portman sq., w.; Stafford and 
St. George's Olubs, w. 

LEWIS, JOHN M. A., Reps. of, Galway 
Mullinagar, Longhrea. 

LEWIS, Mrs., Netterville, Lagan Antrim 

6683 

1 
11 Village, Belfast. Down 

LIDWELL, GEO. EducatedatTrin. 
Ooll., Dublin, J.P. co. Tipperary; 
late capt. 19th Foot, served in the 
Orimea ; Dromard, Templemore ; 
Park SLot, Richmond, Surrey; 
Junior United Service Olub, s.w. 

LIFFORD, Viscount (JAS. HEWI'lT, 
4th Viscount.) Educated at 
Ohrist Ohurch, Oxford (B.A. 
1833); elected a Representative 
Peer for Ireland, 1856; J.P. and 
D.L. for Warwickshire, and co. 
Donegal, (High Sheriff 1841) 
Meen Glas Stanorlar,co. Donegal, 
Oecil Ho. Wimbledon, Surrey; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin ; 
Oarlton Club, s. w. 

12 

Queen's - 267 
Tipperary - 1345 

1612 

Donegal 
Tyrone 

- 11,210 
- 545 

11,755 

1339 

556 
339 
895 

132 
487 
619 

825 
323 

1148 

LEIGIITON,Rev.Sir OHRISTOPHE1{ 
ROBERT, Bart., the late, 
Ellastone, Ashbourne, England. 

Galway 
Tyrone 

945 219-
88 213 

--ro33 432 

LIMERICK, Earl of, (WILr,IAlIl Olare - 1550 493 
HALE JOHN OHARLES PERY 3n1 Oork - 76 160, 
Earl) ; sits in the House of Peers Limerick - 4035 5055 
as Lord Foxford; Lieut-Ool. LimerickCity 48 637 
Limerick Oounty Militia; J.P. 1-""'"5;:;;-70""'9;;-;'---;6;-;;'07"4:-;:5:--
and D.L. co. Limerick; J.P. 
cos. Clare and Oork; formerly 
Lieut. Rifle Brigade; Major 1st 
Gloucestershire Art. Volunteers, 
11: 65-71; Dromore Oastle, Pallas-
kenry, co. Limerick,; Oarlton 
and Arthur's Clubs, s.w. 

LIMERICK, THOMAS, Cork. Cork 560 95 
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LIMERIOK, J OIIN, J.P., Union 
IIaIl, Leap. 

LI DEN, WU,LIAM, Reps of, Oork 
:Market, Belfast, 

LINDESAY, FREDERICK SAN DYS-
I .. oughrey, Oookstown 

LINDESAY, Oapt. GEO. HAYWARD. 
Educated at Eton; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Dublin (Hig~ S~eriffin 1861), 
formerly Oaptam m the Army, I 
Glasnevin House, Glasncvin; I 
Junior United Service Club, s.w.; ' 

Connty. 

Oork -

Antrim -
Tyrone -

Dublin -

Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

8181 2260 

2 756 

2821 2645 

300 I 1143 

Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 
LINDESAY,GEoRGE O.,Ballydown, Down 9G8 1440 

Banbridge. 
LINDSAY, }frs. MARY B., Peake. Oork 618 550 

Coachford. 
LINDSAY, ROBERT, Sans Souci, Antrim 3 656 

Lower lIfalone, Belfast. 
LINDS.A. Y, SA)IUEL B., Blackrock, Tipperary - 1263 R36 

Oork. 
LINDSA Y, THOMAS G., Lower Antrim 1 536 

Malone, Belfast. I 

LINDSEY, FRED WOODLEY, Black- Oork 251 1341 
rock, Oork. 

LINDSEY, J ORK, Burlyns, East Tyrone 
W oodbay, Hampshire. 

LINDSEY, Mrs. MARY, IIolly- }Iayo 
mount Ho. Hollymount, 

LINDSEY, PAUl" Blackrock, Oork. Oork -
LINEN Co., BROOKFIELD, Donegall Antrim 

street, Belfast. 
LINEN OO. ,PORTADOWN, Portadown Armagh 
L ISGAR,Lorc1,thclate (title extinct) Oavan 

Ballieborough, Oastle, 00 Oavan. 
LISLE, Earl (JOHN ARTHUR Oork 

LYSAGRT, 5th Earl); formerly Limerick 
Lieut. South Devon Militia; 
Quecnstown. 

J .. ISMORE, Viscount, (GRORGE Oork 
POKSONBY O'OALLAGIIAN,P.0.2nd Limerick 
Viscount); educated at Oriel Tipperary -
0011. Oxford; sits in the House 

:)194 3856 

86 1019 
13 4829 

12 735 
8503 5619 

668 429 
211 170 
879 - 599 

6067 2555 
1194 710 

34,945 13,089 
4~,206 16,354 
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of Peers as Lord Lismore; Lord 
Lieut. and Oustos Rotulorum, co. 
Tipperary, (1857); Hon. Ool. 
North Tipperary Militia, formerly 
served in 17th Lancers; Shau­
bally Oastle, Ologheen, co. 
Tipperary: 31 Old Burlington 
street; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Travellers and White's 
Olubs, s.w. 

LISTOWEL, Earl of, (WILL lAM 
HARE, K.P., ;-hd earl); sits in 
the House of Peers asLordIIare, 
J.P. cos. Cork and Kerry, 
formerly Oapt. Scots Fusilier 
Guards ; served in the Orimea 
and was severely wounded at the 
battle of the Alma ;-Oavanamore 
J\.fallow, co. Oork ; Kingston Ho. 
Knightsbridge,s.w.; White's Olub, 
s.w.; Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

Oork 
Kerry 

5541 407R 
- 25,964 12,07;\ 

LITTLE, J 0 SEPH BENNETT. 
Educated at Trin. 0011. Dublin; 
J.P. cos. Leitrim, Roscommon, 
and Sligo; was High Sheriff co. 
Leitrim 1860 ; Knockadoo, Boyle, 
co. Roscommon ; U ni versity 
Olub, Dublin. 

LITTLE, Hon. PHILIP FRANCIS, 
Judge, 1 New Brighton, Monks­
town. 

Oork 
Leitrim 

Dublin 
Meath 
Westmeath -

LITTLE, Oaptain J A"MES, Royal Down 
Thames Yacht Club. 

LITTLE, JOHN, Stewartstown, G 'l'yrone 
Brooldield terrace, Donnybrook, 
Dublin. 

LITTLE, PmLIP F., Monkstown, Limerick 
co. Dubliu. 

-;31,505- T6~15r 

275 21., 
505 l~W 

- 780 '--341 

91 ,.' 
437 4~X 

144 no 
-(f7T - J9J -

438 61}) 

679 969 

704 261 
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£ 

LITTLEDALE, WILLIA?lfFRANCIS, 
Assistant Registrar of Friendly 
Societies for Ireland, 9 Upper 
Ormond quay, Dublin; 3 Syden­
ham villas, Bray; Whaley Abbey, 
Rathdrum, co. Wicklow. 

Armagh 
Meath 
Wicklow 

LITTON, JOHN, J.P. cos. Cavan Cork 
and Fermanagh, - N ewtown­
butler, co. Fermanagh; 26 Lee-
son street, Dublin. 

LIVESA Y, CHARLES E .. Caslough, Galway 
Ballinrobe. 

LIVINGSTONE, WILUAM, J.P., Galway town 
Westport, co. Mayo. Mayo-

LLOYD, Rev. ARTHUR. Tipperary -

530 
12 

4041 
~83 

1108 

1970 

5 
2223 
2228 

532 

I~LOYD, BARTIIOLO?lfEW C., Reps. Cavan 
of Dublin. 

- 1277 

LLOYD, EYRE. Educated at Trin. Limerick - 1912 
CoIl., Dublin; J.P. and D.L. co. Limerick city 5 
Tipperary (High Sheriff 1850), 1-1""'9~1~7~1 
-Prospect, Castleconnell, co. 
Limerick. 

LLOYD, CHARLES IIENRY, J.P., Tipperary -
Lisheen Castle, Moyne. 

LLOYD, E?lfLYN FORTESCUE, Lieut. Tipperary -
1st Battalion, 22nd Regiment,-
Cranagh House, Templemore; 
J unior United Service Club. 

I;I,OYD, GEORGE WHlTET.OCK. 
.Educated at Trin. CoIl., Cam­
bridge; J.P. co. Waterford (High 
Sheriff 1859) ; D.L. West Riding 
Yorkshire, - Strancall y Castle, 
Cappoquin, co. Waterford; But-
tevant Castle, co. Cork; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin ; Union Club, 
s.w. 

Cork -
Limerick -
vVaterford -

1758 

661 

61 
1034 
1l0fi 
2~01 

317 
11 

1959 

1056 

206 

989 
]827 
:2816 

78 

725 

1695 
17 

1712 

883 

390 

213 
875 
695 

--178D -
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. ACl'~age. Valu:tion. 

---- 1---------- -- -

LLOYD, GUY. Educated at Trin. 
CoIL, Cambridge; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Roscommon; was High Sheriff 
co. Roscommon 1867, and co. 
I.;eitrim 1869,-Croghan House, 
Boyle, co. Roscommon; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin; National 
Club, s.w. 

LLOYD, Captain llEXRY J ESSE. 

Educated at IIarrow, J.P. ; late 
Capt. Tipperary Light Infantry, 

Lloydsborough, Templemore ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Raleigh Club, s.w. 

I,LOYD, IIoRATIO ALBYN, Mount­
Fresco. 

LLOYD, Lieut.-Col. J ESSE; Major 
Monaghan Militia; Deputy Custos 
Rotulorum; J.P. co. Monaghan 
(has been lligh Sheriff); late 
Capt. 47th Foot, - Ballyleck 
llouse, Monaghan. 

LLOYD, JEssE,Camlin,Monaghan. 

LLOYD, JOHN, J.P. and D.L. 
King's co. (High Sheriff 1866), 
Gloster, Roscrea; Sackville Street 
Club Dublin,; Royal St. George 
Yacht Club, KingstoWll; Junior 
Carlton Club, S.w. 

LLOYD, Mrs. A~!ET.IA, Longford 
House, Templemore. 

LLOYD, Mrs. LOUISA, Towerhill, 
Pallasgreen. 

LLOYD, Miss ELE .... NOR, 2 Lans­
downe crescent, Bath. 

LLOYD, Mrs. A. F., 84 Pembroke 
road, Dublin. 

LL()YD, MICHAEL MARSHALL, 
Ballyvoneen, Pallasgreen. 

LLOYD, RICHARD E., Elbana Hall, 
Irvinestown, co. Fermanagh. 

Leitrim 
Roscommon 

Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Uonaghan -

Tipperary -

1262 738 
7302 4238 

8564 - 4976 
" 

1863 1353 

508 268 

999 899 

1438 837 

King's - 4536 1474 
Tipperary - 92 5'4 

I 4628 1 ----.1=52=6~ 

Tipperary -

Limerick 

Kildare 

Roscommon - I 
Limerick 

Limerick 

756 

DG8 

509 

584 

977 

1369
1 

424 

870 

245 

430 

1051 

718 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. COUll ~J -

LLOYD, RICHAltD, Tamnamore, Tyrone -
Moy. 

LLOYD, RICHARD J., Kilduff, Tippera ry .. 

Trmplemore. ' 
LLOYD, ROBERT JON"ES, 3 Pope's Leitrim 

grove, Twickenham, London. Roscom 
-

LLOYD, THmlA ,rallasbcg. 
LLOYD, 'YILl.IAl\I, "Taterfol'd. 

LLO YD, W ILLIAl\f, Reps. of, Rock­
ville, Drumsna, co. Leitrim. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOARD 
FOR IRELAND, Custom House, 
Dublin. 

mon-

k -
ry -

Limeric 
Tippera 
'Vf"aterfr dcity . 

Roscom mon 

Antrim 
Armagh 
Carlow 
Cavan 
Clare 

-
-
-
-
-
-Cork -

Donega 
Down 
Dublin 
Dublin 
Ferman 
Galway 
Galway 
Kerry 
Kildare 
Kilkenn 
Kilkenn 
King's 
Leitrim 
Limeric 
Londond 
Longfor 
Louth 
Mayo­
:l\1eath 
Monagh 
Queen's 
Roscommon 

1 -
-
-

city 
ao·h -b 

-
town 

-
-

Y -
ycity 

= I 
k -

Cl'l'}" 

cl -
-
-
-

an -
-

I Dligo 

Acreage. 

791 

1974 

892 
300 

1196 
704 
446 
11 

457 
7394 

161 
43 
7 

32 
80 

193 
73 
52 
5a 
17 
20 
92 
8 

56 
35 
62 
6 

29 
32 
55 
61 
39 
13 
89 
52 
35 
23 
r.. 

Valuation 
£ 

551 

109& 

314 
221 
535-

636 
337 
374 

- IT! 
4438 

312 
81 
13 
15-
43 

220 
54 
78 

395 
2604 

19 
61 
18 
43 
29 
51) 
10 
32 
2~ 
45 

100 
35 
5 

78· 
56 
52 
V~ 
5() 
32 



THE LA);"DOW.:U;RS OF IHEL.\.ND. 

Name, Titles, and AddresRes. 

LOCK, :Uajor JOHN VVU,LlAM 
THOMAS, J.P., Shrewsbury. 

County. 

Tipperary -
Tyrone ' -
Waterford -
Westmeath -
Wexford -
Wicklow -

Limerick 

<\.et·eage. 

148 
98 
46 
32 
56 
37 

1H:2Q 

972 

277 

---
Valuation. 

;£ 

- -
214 
ll8 
60 
25 
72 
29 

5083 

p08 

LOFTUS, Hon. Mr/!. MARGARET H., 
Jate of Westcott, Dorking, 
Surrey. 

Westmeath - 70{ : . '087 

LOFTUS. (See Ely, jJfrl1"qni.~ of). 
LOGAN, Lieut.-Col. AURAHAM, 

Kinsale. 
LOGAN, Colonel. 

LOGAN, NICHOLAS ROBER'!', J.P. 
co. Meath; Smithstown, Duns­
haughlin, co. Meath. 

Mayo 

Sligo 

}Ieath 
Westmeath 

LOMBARD, DANIEL, 8 Upper Cork 
Temple street, Dublin. Kerry 

LOMBA.RD, JOHN D., Epinagh, Cork 
Bandon. 

- ll18 

- 531 

- 294 
440 

----r34 
- 252 
. 420 

672 
- 509 

LONDONDERRY, MarquiR of, Donegal - 1673 
(GEORGE HENRY CHARLES VANE Down - 2:3,554 
TEMPEsT,K.P.,4thMarquis.) Edu- Londonderry 2189 
catedatEton&BalliolColl. Oxford 27,416 
B.A.. 1845; K.P. (1874); J.P. 
and D.L. cos. Down &; Durham, 
Mereoneth, Montgomery; was 
M.P. (when Viscount Seaham) 
for North Durham 1b47-54::late 
Lieut. 1st Life Guards; Major 
Montgomeryshire Yeomanry 
1859-73; Lieut.-Ool. Oommand-
ing 2nd Durham Militia 1R53-
6~, Hon.-Ool. from 1802.-
Monntstewart, N ewtownards, co. 
Down; Plas Machynlleth, Mont-

, 
. 

77 

405 
321 
329 

-650-

120 
93 

213 
124 

1185 
34,484 

1542 
37,~11 
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Kame, Titles, and Ad,lrc,",beM. 

gomeryshire; ~eaham Park, Sun­
derland; Wynyard Park, Stock­
ton-on-Tees; Londonderry House, 
Park lane, w.; Sackville Stre('t 
Club, Dublin; Carlton, Marl­
borough, White's, and Windham 
Clubs, I:i.W. 

LONG, Mrs. EJ.LEN, Dublin. 
LONGFIELD, HENRY, Reps. of, 

Sea Court, Courtmash erry. 
LONGFIELD, HENRY, Doneraile. 
LONGFIELD, Major JOHN 1'., 

Heafield, Queenstown. 
LONGFIELD, M., Reps. of, Castle­

mary, Cloyne. 
LONGFIELD, RICHARD. Edu-

cated at St John's ColI., Cam­
bridge; J.P. and D.L. co. Cork, 
for which co. he was nigh Sheriff 
in 1833, and M.P. from 1835-37, 
-Longueville, Mallow, co. Cork; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

LONGFIELD, RORER'!', Queeni>­
town. 

LONGFIl~LD, ROJlrmT, Dublin. 
LONGFIELD, "\V lLLIAM, and 

LONGFIELD, TJlollfA~, Ash­
grove, Queenstown. 

LONGFORD, Earl of CWILLIAlIl 
LYGON PAKENHAM, K.C.B., 3rd 
Earl.) "Educated at "\V inchester; 
Lord Lieutenant and Cu tos 
Rotulorum co. Longford (1874) ; 
J.P. and D.L. co. "\Vestmeath; 
a Major-General in the army; 
was Adjutant-General of the 
Forces in Turkey 1855; Deputy I 
Adjutant-General to the ForceR 
in India 1858-60; U nder-Secl'e· 
tarv of State for War 1867-6~, 
-Pakenham Hall, Castlepollard. 
co. Westmeath; 24 Bruton street, 
s.w.; Carlton, 'White's, Unitctl 

County. 

Cork 
Cork 

Cork -
Cork 

Cork -
Cork 
Limerick 

Cork 

Roscommon 
Meath 

-

A 
Valuation 

crcagc. £ 

53fJ 107 
2810 50;), 

581:\ ·H."} 
2560 [)8[J. 

10,81:3 788.), 

9410 4;")-!() 
1881 1;")14 

11,291 ()054 

8BD :287 

244K 1013-
97;; 9;')2 

Dublin 420 31,713-
Longford 4.).)·) 6101 
Westmeath - . 15,OJ.+ 9384 

19,9tlU -, 47,198 

I 
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Name, '}litles, and Addre sses. 

Service Clubs, s.w.; 
Street and Sackville Stre 

Kildare 
et Clubs, 

Dublin. 
., Acton LONSDALE, ALFRED P 

Park, Den bigh, North W 
LONSDALE, ARTHUR P., 
LONGWORTH, JOHN. E 

at Trin. ColI. Dublin, J 
D.L., co. Westmeath 
Sheriff 1859), and for 
co. (High Sheriff 1 
Glynwood, Athlone; 0 

ales. 
London. 
ducated 
.P. and 
(High 

King's 
865) -
atfield, 

Ballnasloe. 
enry. LOPDELL, Captain. Ath 

LOUGHEAD, JAMES, Aust ralia. 
LOUGHEED, WILLIAM, Ballina-

kill, Ri verstown, co. Slig o. 

LOUGREED, WILLIAM 
Dromore West, Ballina. 

BLACK, 

LOUGHREY, JOHK, Burt 
LOUGHREY, Mrs. ANNE, 

, Derry. 
Binion, 

Clonmany. 
PEIWY 

Baron). 
LOUTH, Lord (RANDALL 

OTWAY PLUNKETT 13th 
Educated at Eton,J.P. an 
co. Louth; late Lieut 
Foot,-Louth Hall, Ard 
Louth, Junr. UnitedServ 
Royal St. George Yach 

d D.L. 
24th 

ee, co. 
ice, s.w. 
t Club, 

Kingstown. 
ducated LOW, FRANCIS WISE. E 

at St. John's Coilege,Cam 
J.P. and D.L. co. Tip 
of which he was High 
in 1871,-Kilshane, Tip 
Kildare Street Club, Dub 

bridge; 
perary, 
Sheriff 

perary; 
lino 
t Trin. 
, M.A. 

r 1835; 

L01V, JOHN. Educated a 
ColI. Dublin (B.A. 1832 
1833); called to the Ba 
J.P. and D.L. co. L 
of which he was High 

imerick, 
Sheriff 

County. 

Fermanagh -

Louth -

Galway -
King's -
Roscommon 
Westmeath 

Galway -
Antrim -
Leitrim -
Sligo -

Sligo -

Donegal -
Donegal -

Galway -
Louth -
Monaghan 

Cork -
Tipperary -

Cork - -
Limerick -

279 

-

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

702 100:3 

932 77;) 

3271 1971 
2422 459 
1192 59;3 
6547 ~G(jf5 

13,432 (j(jtSb 

1365 33] 
715 347 
363 137 
578 360 

---g41 
-

497 
657 427 

1847 3G4 
1181 392 

4 ~ 

3578 30R~ 
1 ii~ 131 · 

07(jl! 4116 

182 146 
4040 412l 

- -
5101 4267 

132 7"2 
320-1: 2109 
0036 ~81 
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Name, Titll'A. and Addresses. 

1852,-Sunville, Kilfanane, co. 
JJimerick; KildareSt.Club,Dublin 

IJOW, GEORGE BOND, Mallow. 
J,()\V, NATHANIEL, Nantyleoak 

west, Canada. 
I,OWRY, JAMES CORRY JONES, 

J.P. and D.L., co. Tyrone (High 
~heriff 1874); late Captain 
Royal Artillery, - Rochdale, 
Dungannon; Army and Navy 
Club, s.w. 

LOWRY, J. and A., Dublin. 
LOWRY, JOHN FETIIERSTON 

HAUGH. Educated at Rugby and 
Brasenose CoIl., Ox on (RA. 
1840); called to the Bar 1843 ; 
J.P. cos. Tvrone and West­
meatb,-Bel~ore, Ballymoe, co. 
Westmeath; Coraville, Brough­
derg, co. Londonderry; 11 Fitz­
william place, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

LOWRY, ROBERT WILLlAM. Edu­
cated at Eton and Oxford (B.A. 
1840); called to t.he Bar 184:J ; 
J.P.and D.L., co.Tyrone, of which 
he was High Sheriff 1849,­
Pomel'oy House, Dungannon; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

LOWTHER, SAMUEL, Brookville, 
Belfast. 

LUCAN, Earl of (GEORGE CHART.ES 
131 "GJIAM,G.C.B.,3rdEarl.) Edu­
cated at Westminster; elected 
Representative Peer for Ire­
land 1840; Lord Lieut. and 
Custo Rotulorumco.Mayo(IR45); 
J .P. Middlesex: ; General in the 
Army; Colonel of' the 1st Life 
Guards; late Colonel 8th Hus­
sars; served on the Staff of the 
Russian Army in Bulgaria 1828; 

County. 

Cork 
Louth 

Tyrone 

Fermanagh-

Cavan 
Tyrone 
Westmeath -

Cavan - I 
Dublin 
Kilkenny 
Tyrone 

Donegal 

Dublin 
Mayo -

Acrcage·lvalu~tion. 

1378 
712 

3549 

1608 

378 
2929 
1328 
4635 

,. 
,. 
.. 

8158 .. 

751 

32 
60,570 
60,60~ 

883 
627 

2595 

474 

249 
250 

1162 
16tH 

,. 
,. 
.. 

3848 .. 

190 

179 
12,940 
10,119 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

commanded a division of cavalry 
III the Crimean war; Com­
mander of the Legion of Ho­
nour; First Class of the order 
()f Medjidie and Knight (Se­
cond Class) of St. Anne's of 
Russia; was M.P. for co. Mayo 
1826-1839,-Castlebar House, co. 
Mayo; Laleham, Chertsey, Mid­
dlesex; 06 South street, Grosve­
nor square, w.; Carlton Club, S.w. 

LUCAN, ARTHUR JOHN. 
LUCAS, BENJAMIN, ~Iaddyboy. 
LUCAS, GEORGE, J.P. Ballinadee, 

Bandon. 
LUCAS, JOHN, Reps. of, Mount 

Lucas, Philipstown, King's co. 

LUCAS, ROBERT, Reps. of, 
LUCAS, WILLIAM, Brosna, Ros­

crea, co. Tipperary. 

County. 

Cork -
Limerick -
Cork -
Clare -
King's -
King s -
King's -

IJUCAS, WILLIAM EDWARD and 
LUCAS, EDWARD L. Reps. of, 
Castle Shane, co. :Uonaghan. 

Uonagban -

L UNHAM, THOMAS A., Douglas 
road, Cork. 

LURGAN,Lord(CHARLES,BROWN­
LOW, K.P., 2nd Baron) ; Lord 
Lieut. and Custos Rotulorum, co. 
Armagh (1864); J.P. and D.L. co. 
Down; late Lieut. 43rd. Foot; a 
Lord in Waiting to the Queen 
1869-74,-Brownlow House,Lur-
gan, co. Armagh; Kildare Street 
and Sackville Street Clubs, Dub-
lin; Ulster Club, Belfast; Brooks's 
and Boodles Clubs, s.w. 

Cork -
Armagh -
Down -

LUTMAN, Major JOHN, Bansha Limerick -
Castle, Limerick. Ti pperary -

LYDON, THos.Senr,Reps. of ,Cl if den Galway 
LYLE, ALEXANDER lrI.\.CKENZIE, Tyrone 

Donaghmore, Dungannon. 

281 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

705 830 
694 517 

1287 781 

685 1GO 
1804 544 

- 241:19 · 704 
588 469 
014 384 

9955 7934 

185 999 

15,166 20,424 
llO 165 

10,276 20,589 

94 100 
485 328 

5 79 -:1:21:1 

801 07 
499 8';" ,1 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

L YLE, GODFREY, Queen's Square, Down 
Belfast; Ulster Club, Belfast; 
Raleigh and Hanover Clubs, s. w. 

LYLE, HUGH, J.P., Reps. of~ Londonderry 
The Oaks, Derry. 

LYLE,MajorHuGfICUETIIAM,R.A., Donegal 
J.P. co. Londonderry, Moville. 

LYLE, JAlIlES ACHESON, J.P. Edu- Londonderry 
cated at Rugby and Trin. 
ColI. Dublin; called to the 
Bar 18'/-9; J.P. and D.L. for 
co. Londonderry,-The Oaks, 
Derry; 13 Pembroke road, Dub-
lin ; Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

715 

2413 

4561 

2711 

LYLE, JAMES ARCHESON, co. Trea- Antrim 1107 
surer and J.P. co. Antrim,- Londonderry 1 __ 4_0_ 
Portstewart House, Portstewart, 1147 
co. Londonderry; Glandore 
Lodge, Ballymoney, co. Antrim. 

LYLE, Rev. JOHN. Educated at Londonderry 
Trin. ColI. Dublin tB.A. 18-1:2 ), 
Rector of Killdollagh, dioccsc of 
Connor, Knockintarne. 

LYLE, THOMAS, J.P. cos. Donegal Donegal 
and Tyrone, Strabane. 

LYMBERY, Major :EvwARD, Pe- Kilkenny -
thard, Waterford. 

LYMBERY, Rev. JOHN. Edu- Kilkenny -
cated at Trin. ColI. Dublin; In-
cumbent of Hooks, diocese of 
Ferns,-The Castle, Fethard, 
eo. 1Vexford. 

LYNCII, AKTHONY, J.P. Levally, Galway 
Craughwell. 

LYNClI, AXTHONY, Salthill, Gal- Galway 
way. Mayo 

LYNCH, CHARJ.ES, J.P. and D.L. Galway 
co. Mayo, of which he was lIigh Mayo 
Sheriff 1845,-Ballycurrin Cas-
tle, Headford, co. Galway. 

LYNCH, Major General EDWA1W Mayo 
PATRlCK, K.L.S., Major-General 

3071 

2576 

821 

1046 

537 

890 
1410 
2300 

229 
14a8 
HH.i7 

U;37 

1175 

951 

1751 

12J!) 

667 
38 

703 

2772 

125 

15& 

59() 

210 

184 
022 
506 

88 
68~ 
771-

500 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I 
Valuation. Acreage. £ 

H. M. Indian Forces, J.P.,­
Partry House, Ballinrobe. 

-----

I,YNCH, JAMES, Reps. of, Salt Galway 
Hill, Galway. 

LYNCH, JEREMIAH, Kilcullen, Cork 
Donaghmore. 

LYNCH, JOHN, India. 
LYNCH, Major JOHN W1J,~O);. 

Educated at U shaw ColI. Dur­
ham; Captain and Hpn. Major 
Galway Militia; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Galway (High Sheriff 18(0) ; 
and J.P. and D.L. borough of 
Galway (High Sheriff 1858) ; 
J.P. co. Clare (High Sheriff 
18(6),-Renmore, Galway, and 
Duras, Kinvara, co. Galway; 
Belvoir, Six-mile - bridge, co. 
Clare; co. Galway and co. Clare 
Clubs; Hibernian United Service 
Club, Dublin; and J unior United 
Service Club, S.w. 

Galway 

Clare 
Galway 
Galway town 

I,YNCH, JOSEPH, Emorville ter- Mayo 
race, Dublin. 

LYNCH, ISIDoRE, J.P. Arrandale, Galway 
Spiddal. 

LYNCII, Miss MARY CRR\N, 68 Mayo 
Lower Leeson street, Dublin. 

1812 

1717 

807 

3106 
5408 
381 

8895 

701 

1366 

1881 

LYNCH, Mrs. Catherine. Galway 1386 
L YNCII, MARCUS, Deputy Lieut. 

town of Galway;Barna, Galway. 
Galway 4100 
Galway town 1711 

LYNCII, MICHAEJ" Tyanagh, Galway 
J,oughrea. 

LYNOII, Major PATRICK CREAN, Mayo 
J.P. and D.L. co. Mayo; J.P. 
co. Galway; has been High 
Sheriff for the first named co. and 
for the latter in 1845,-Clogher 
House, Ballyglass, co. Sligo. 

I,YNCH, PATRICK C., Reps. of, I Galway 
Ballyboy, Tuam. 

5811 
2G1(] 

- / 
67'1 

669 

450 

261 

1056 . 
1567 

688 
;3311 

16a-

170, 

66~ 

670 
205 
800 

1005 
93f) 

944 

164 
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----------
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

LYNCH, RICHARD, Petersburgh, 
Clonbur, co. Mayo. 

JJYNCH, RICHARD M., J.P. 14 
o vingtonsquare&UnionClub,s.w. 

County. Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

7260 

513 208 

LYNCH-BLOSSE, Sir ROBERT, 
Bart. Educated at Rugby; J.P. 
co. Mayo (High Sheriff 1847),­
Athavallie House,Balla; Brooks's 
Club, S.w. 

Galway 

Galway 

Mayo - 17,5,),) 7383 

LYNOH - STAUNTON, GEORGE 
STAUNTON, J.P. and D.L. co. 
Galway (High Sheriff 1867), 
and a magistrate for co. Mayo. 
He assumed the additional name 
of Staunton by royal sign­
manual in 1859, under the Will 
of his cousin, the late Sir G. 
T. Staunton, Bart.,-Clydagh, 
IIcadford, co. Galway. 

J-,YONS, ALEXANDER, Pinis Klin. 
LYONS, PRAl'\CIS, J.P. Cork city; 

was Mayor 1866-68, Mentenotte, 
Cork. 

IJYONS, HENRY, J.P. and D.L. co. 
Limerick (High I:lheriff 1860),­
Ol'oom House, Croom; Htephen's 
Green Club, Dublin; Stafford 
Club, S.w. ; St. George's Club, w. 

LYONS, HENRY, Car row keel, Cross­
molina. 

LYONS, llENRY, Reps. of, Market 
~treet, Sligo. 

LYONS, late J anN CUARLES, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Westmeath, of which 
co. he was High Sheriff in 1816, 
Ladistown, Mullingar. 

LYONS, JOHN E., Croom. 
LYONS, J OIlN, Sandfordscourt. 

Galway 
Galway town 
Mayo 

Sligo 
Cork 
Cork city -

Limerick 

Mayo-

Sligo 

Meath 
'Vestmeath -

Limerick 
Kilkenny 

LYONS, WILLIAM TnoMAs BRIs- Antrim 
TOW. Educated at Eton and Trin. Carrickfergm 
Uoll., Dublin (B.A. 1831) ; called ! town. 

1395 
1 

/'33 
2129-

518 
132 
378 

1028 

415 521 
866 268 

6 laO 
872 ·-:3!J8 

1665 IG-W 

963 

1460 

3:37 

1279 

3ni 2H9 
1357 lo.t(j 

--r75r181J 

1329 
587 

1:30:3 
45() 

Rental. 
1491 40UO 

150 40 
Hi-H -1O ~O 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. __ co_u_n_tY_' _ 1 Acreage. _ ~:;;u;tion. 

to the Bar 1835 ; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Antrim (High Sheriff 1866) ; 
J.P. Belfast and co. Down,­
Brookhill and Old Park, Lis­
burn, co. Antrim; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin; Ulster Club, 
Belfast, Hanover Club, London. 

LYONS, VVILLIAl\f HENRY, J.P. Cork 
co. and city Cork, and co. Limerick 
Limerick, of which co. he has 
been High Sheriff, - Sydney 
place, Cork. 

LYSAGlIT, ANDREW, Reps. of, Clare 
Ballyvourden, Liscannor. 

LYSAGHT, GEORGE, Rathmines, Clare 
Dublin. 

L YSAG liT, lion. GEORGE, Queens- Cork _ 
town. 

LYSAGIIT, 1VILLIA.i\[, Hazelwood, Cork­
Mallow. 

LYRA G lIT. (See Lisle, Er;trl of). 
LYSTER, CHARJJES GEORGE. Fel- KilkenllY _ 

low of Royal 0011. of Surgeons 
and Licentiate 0011. of Physicians 
Ireland; Surgeon-Major Kil-
kenny Fusiliers; Surgeon to 
Great Southern and vVestern 
Railway Compan~r ; l)hysieiun to 
Endowed Col1.,Pococke 0011., and 
Model Schools, . Kilkenny,-
Pat rick street, Kilk~;nny. " 

LYSTER, GEORGE, 6 Ely place, Tipperary _ 
Dublin. 

I.NSTl<;n., JOHN, 13allymedisb, Queen's 
BOlTis in Ossory, and Tipperary _ 
LYSTER, JOHN, J.P. Queen's 
co., Norefield, Abbeyleix. 

LYSTER, JOHN, Reps. of, Bunare- King's 
van lIouse, Derrinsalla. 

M'ADAM, THOMAS STANNARD, Clare 
Lieut.-Ool. 3rd West York 
Militia ; J.P. cos. Clare and 
Sussex,-BordelIill lIouse Cuck-

388 277 
1313 1445 
1701 --ri2J' 

933 333 

(iti3 261 

540 ) 1389 

2252 382 

(j06 58i 

971 602 

Hi06 1081 
;j ;3 162 

- 15fJU 1243 

Gi5 390 

1747 1041 



THE LANDOWNERS OF illELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

field, Sussex; Blackwater IIouse, 
Limerick; Clare and Limerick 
County Clubs; United Service 
Club, ,.w. 

M'ALPINE, GEORGE ROBERTSON 
K., Reps. of, London. 

It:'ALPI E, Colonel J AMES, Reps. 
of, Dublin. 

M'AULEY, PETER, Carrickfergus. 
MACAULAY, JOHN, J.P., Red 

Hill, Ballycarry; Ulster Club, 
Belfast; Hanover Club, S.w. 

County. 

Mayo 

Tyrone 

Antrim 
Antrim 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

889 

4727 

3 
567 

543 

719 

634 
946 

MACAULEY, ALEXANDER, 'Will­
mount, Blessington, co. Wicklow. 

Antrim 2965 1033 
Carrickfergus 49 45 

MACAULEY, PETER, Jordans- Antrim 
town. 

---a014 1078 

5 716 

Rental 
l1'AULIFFE, GEORGE, J.P. Car­

rickfergus borough, was IIigh 
Sheriff 1876,-Ravcnhill, Car­
rickfergus; 22 Calender street, 
Belfast ; Northern Club, Belfast. 

Antrim 2 903 
Carrickfergus 30 447 

town 1--32- - 1350 

M'BIRNEY, DAVJD, J.P. Dublin 
city,- Barnhill, Dalkey; 17 
Aston quay, Dublin. 

M"BRIDE, JAMBS, Greenock, N.B. 
M'CALL, JOHN, Tivoli, Kings­

town. 
M'CALLUM, Capt. ARTHuR,Glen­

turk, Bangor Erris. 
M'CAMMO~, Rev. FRANCIS, Ban­

bridge. 
M'C.A.MMOND, THCJ:MAS, Reps. of, 

King's street, Belfast. 
MACAN, RICHARD, Drumcashel, 

Castlebellingham. 

Dublin 

Cork -
Cork 

Mayo 

Antrim 

Antrim 

Armagh 
Louth 

M'OAN, T. A., Elslow, Bedford. Armagh 
M'CANCE, DAVID, Knocknagoney. Antrim 

Down-

219 

4629 
1150 

3370 

226 

1 

182 
2009 
2Hn-
901 

3 
371 

- 374 

Valuation. 
1640 

2602 
924 

75 

587 

1470 

245 
2011 
2256 
492 
274 
502 
776 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Na me, Titles, and Addresses. 

-- -

M'CANC 
trim a 
murry 

M'CANC 
M'CANC 

murry 

E, FINLAY, J.P. co. An-
nd Belfast; Suffolk, Dun-

E, J AMES L., Belfast. 
E, JOHN, Ladybrook, Dun-

N, JAMES, Reps. of, 
eda. 
N, 

MACAN 
Drogh 

ltfACAN 
Navan 

MACAN 
M'CANN 

Cashel 
M'OARR 

Aclare 

JAlIfES, Castlemartin, 

N, JOHN, France. 
~ 

JOSEPH, New Park, , 

ICK, JOHN, Cloonburry, 
, Ballymote. 

ICK, Roger, M'OARR 
House , Enniscrone. 

Kilglass 

AN, THOMAS, ~f'OART 
House 

ltf'OART 
, Rostrevor. 

Raymount 

HY, Al,EXANDER, Cork. 

HY, AI,EXANDER, Lis-M'OART 
creagh 

M'OART 
fort, K 

ltf'OART 
Dublin 
Cork. 

HY, DANIEl" J.P., IIead-
illarney. 
HY, DENIS, Leeson Park, 
; Rathroe, MiUstreet, co. 

M'OART 
Oahirc 

MACCAR 
Glenc 

M'OART 

HY, DANIEL, Stugreana, 
Iveen. 
THY, F. DANIEL, J.P., 

urragh, Skibbereen. 

Oross, 
HY,Mrs.HELEN A,Harold' s 
Dublin. 

M'OART 
Oork. 

M'OART 

HY, JOHN, Grattan'sHill, 

HY, J USTIN, Cork. 

-
County. 

Antrim -

Down -
Antrim -

Meath -

Meath -

Westmeath -
Tipperary -

Mayo -
Sligo -

Mayo -
Sligo -

Down -

Oork -
Kerry -

Cork -

Kerry -
Cork -

Kerry -

Cork -
Sligo -
Cork -
Kilkenny -
Kilkenny city 

287 

Acreage. 
Valuation. 

£ 

1011 2094 

626 501 
452 1020 

1072 1163 

676 652 

606 437 
910 594 

GG7 120 
443 236 

t010 - 356 -
3453 685 
868 4!:13 

4321 --1178 -
1187 577 

1015 210 
2979 438 
3994 648 
3832 1080 

2203 467 

2175 1036 

1033 106 

1032 650 

888 314 

145 1060 

800 567 
5 64 

805 631 



2SS THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

M'CARTIE, JUSTIN, J.r., Carrig­
navar. 

M'CARTIE, RICIIAlW, Australia. 
M'CARTNEY, GEORGE, Reps. of, 

Lisanore Castle, Ballymoney. 

MACARTNEY, JOHN Wn,T,IAlIf 

ELLI::,ON. Educated at the Uni­
versities of Bonn and Munich; 
~1.P. co. Tyrone (lS74); J.P. cos. 
Fermanagh and Tyrone; High 
Sheriff co. Armagh 1870; called 
to the Bar at the Middle T<.'mple 
116, to the Irish Bar 18J8,-
The Palace, Clogher, and Mount-
joy Grange, co. 'l'yrone; Kildare 
~treet Club, Duhlin; National 
and St. Stephens' Clubs, S.w. 

N' CA U SLAND, ,Au,XANDER, 
Drumuakilly House, Omagh; 
Tyrone County Club. 

M'CAUSLA1~D, CONNOLloY THO­
MA '. Educated at Ch. Ch. Oxford; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Londonderry 
(High Sheriff 1H(6); la le Capt. 
Londonderry :Militia; was for-
merly in the Diplomatic 'ervice, 
-Drenagh, Limavady; Carltoll 
Ulub, s.w. 

MA AUSLAND, OUVER, Eng­
land. 

MACAU8LAND, Sir RICHARD 
BOLTON, Knight (185G), ~1.A. 
(Dublin) ; was called to the Dar 
in Ircland 18J3; formed y l{cconler 
of Singapore, retired 1866;­
Merville, • tillorgan, Dublin ; 
Kildare Street Club. Dublin. 

County. 

- --
Cork -

Cork - -
Antrim -
Londonderry 
Meath -

Antrim -
Armagh -

Tyrollc -

Londonderry 
Roscommon 

Tyrone -
Dublin 
:Mayo -

M 'CA V AN A, J onN ,Adelaide street, Antrim 
Belfast. 

M'CAY, JOIlX, Castledcrg. Tvrone 

Acreage. 

3435 

768 
12,532 

276 
310 

13,118 
625 
506 

1101 

4295 

12,886 
4799 

17,G85 

646 

48 
Rf)O 

tl\:)t; 

3 

621 

Valuatioa 

-

;£ 

1025 

365 
6355 
209 
291 
6~55-

839 
540 

]079 

1514, 

6257 
2911 
91mr 

129 

180 
205 

-
;Jtl5 

691 

363 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I Acreage. Valu~t:on. 

If'CLEA, Wn,LIAM, Fahan, Deny. Donegal 
M'CLEA, GEORGE. 

:M'CLEERY, HE~RY, Victoria Antrim 

-) 150 

1120 

fHHi 
Chambers, Belfast. I 

M'CLELLAND, ROBERT, J.P.. Down 
Bellmount, Banbridge. 

~f'CLELLA~D, Rev. THO'W,. Donegal 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Dublin 

-I 
(B.A. 1830, ~LA. 1836); was 
formerly Rector of Macosquin, 
co. Lo'ndonderry; Greencastlc, 
Novi1le. 

}I'CLENEIIAN, JA~1ES )IAHTl)<, Down 
J.P., Rathfriland, Newry. 

}IcCLINTOCK, GEORGE PERRY, Tyrone 
l1ajor Tyrone Fusiliers; J .P. 
co. Londonderry; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Tyrone (has been High 
Sheriff), - Seskinore Honse, 
Omag-b. 

JrfcCLINTOCK, R013ERT, J.P. co. Donegal 
Donegal (High Sheriff 1878); 
J.P. Londonderry ; Dunmorc, 
Carrigans, Derry. 

McCLINTOCK, THo~rAs MA('KY, Donegal -
J.P. cos. Donegal and London- Londonderry 
derry; lute Capt. 87th Foot; 
Hampstead IIall, Deny. 

YcCLINTOCK, (See Rathdonnel1, 
LOl'd.) 

McCLINTOCK-B UNBURY, THOS. Carlow 
K\:,m. Educated at Eton; is 
heir-presumptive to his uncle in 
the Peerage ofLordRathdonnell; 
was lIigll Sheriff co. Carlow, 
1877; LisnevlIgb, Tullow. 

McCLINTOCK-BUNBURY,JOIlN Carlow 
\VILLI \M,late Lieut. Scots Greys. 

M'CLURE, Sir THo\IAE;, Bart, Down 
Vice-Lieut., J.P. and D.L. co. 
Down; J.P. cos. Antrim and 
Armagh, and Belfast Borough; 

I 

7 

20·30 

5'27 

455a 

1977 

fiG.') 

567 

3209 

1341 

lR13 IG57 
.3{ 115 

1867 -"1772' 

49(jO 

109·) 

T 

0667 

2741 

1628 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

was M.P. for Belfast 1868-74 ; 
Belmount, Belfast; Ulster Club; 
Reform Club, s. w. 

M'CLURE, WU,LHM, Reps. of, Londonderry 
Londonderry. 

M'CLUSKEY, WM., .Altarono, co. Tyrone 
Londonderry. 

M'CONKEY, JA~IES, Dublin. 
M'CON JELL, ROBERT, Reps. of 
M'CONVILL, PETER,Korth street, 

Donegal 
Down 
Down 

Newry. 
M'CORD, Wn,LrAM, Ahoghill, Antrim 

Ballymena. Londonderry 

M'CORKELL, BAJ{RY, London- Donegal 
den'y, 

~,[,COlUIACK, JAlImS C., Dublin. 

lI'CORMACK, JOHN, Dublin. 

:Mayo 

Cork 
Mayo 

M'CORMACK, PATRlCK, Ardkell, Galway 
Hollymount, Mayo. Mayo 

1055 

756 

1)22 
509 

1110 

20 
732 
75:2 

983 

1110 
936 

2629 
3565 

8/j 0 
431 

1~31 

M'CORMACK,WILI.IAlIf O.,Kings- Dublin 
town. :Mayo -

13
1 

~~9 

MACREDY, ROUERT, Dublin. 

M'CREERY, JOHN, 16 Rallelagh 
road, Dublin. 

~,[,CREIGHT, ANDREW WILLIAlIf, 
Ardmore House, Armagh. 

Cavan 
Galway 

Roscommon 

Down 
Tyrone 

MACRORY, ADA1I1 J., Dunoairn, Antrim 
Belfast. 

MACnORY, ROBERT J. TURNJ,EY, Wicklow 

10:2:2 

329 
512 
~41 

503 

1526 
8o!) 

:23~1 

85 

1 

411 

15 

215 
581 
654 

14 
457 
471 

391 

84 
751 
145 
896 
227 
223 
450 

80 
679 
759-

167 
39 

206 

249 

239 
647 
8~6 

1087 

7lS 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Solicitor; M.A. (Dublin); 31 
Rutland square, w., Dublin; 
6 Duncairn terrace, Bray. 

County. 

M'CROSSAN,Mrs. ALICE,Legland, Donegal 
N ewtownstewart. Tyrone 

MAcCROSSAN, HENRY. Educated Tyrone -
at Trin. Coli., Dublin; Barrister- Westmeath­
at-Law; 23 Upper Temple Donegal -
street, Dublin. 

M'CULLAGH, JAMES, J.P. co. Fermanagh 
Monaghan; Corfadd, Ballybay, Monaghan­
co. Monaghan. 

llf'CURDY, HUGH, Breene,Armoy. Antrim -
M'CURDY, LACHLIN, Ballyma- Londonderry 

clary, Magelligan. 
M'CUTCHAN, ROBERT, Reps. of, Longford -

Street, Rathowen, Westmeath. 
M'CUTCIIEON, ANDREW, Moat- Roscommon 

land street, Rathowen. 
MAcDERMOT, IIuGH llYACINTH, llfayo -

(The MacDermot), Q.C., J.P. and Roscommon­
D.L. ; called to the bar 1862; Sligo - • 
Coolavin; 10 Fitzwilliam place, 
Dublin. 

M'DERMOTT, JAMES, J.P., Galway -
Ramore, Killinore. 

M'DERMOTT, Mrs., Springfield, Galway -
Ballymore. 

M'DERMOTT,STANDlSHO'GRADY, Mayo -
J.P., Cion gee llouse, Foxford. 

M'DERMOTT, THOMAS and Sligo -
RODERICK, Messrs., Ballinagaro, 
co. Rosoommon. 

M'DERMOTT, THOMAS, Reps. of, Meath -
Wicklow. 

1l1'DERMOT-ROE, The (THOMAS Roscommon 
CHARLES) Alderfert IIouse, 
Ball yfarnham. 

29l 

Acres ""e Valuation. 
o· £ 

8 73 
1381 543 
1389 1-~6~16~ 

1901 635 
983 389 
902 88 

3786 1112 

387 
129 

5 16 

1011 
555 

653 

537 

215 
185 

4340 
4740 

3626 

2571 

()93 

800 

1125 

2505 

351 
135 
480 

133 
103 

22:J 

93 

70 
51 

1279 
140U 

1963 

948, 

37!) 

340 

745 

Ill.> 
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Name, Titles, and Addres~8. County. 

~r'DEVITT, DANIEL, Glenties, Donegal -
Stranorlar. 

)f'DONAGH, Mrs. ANNE, Cool- Sligo -
meen, Ballyfarnon. 

M'DON AGE, JAMES W., Lowville, Galway -
Ahascragh, Ballinasloe. Roscommon 

M'DONAGH, W. J., Ballinasloe. 
M'DO~NELL, CHRISTOPlIER. 
MACDONNELL, FRANCI Em.vARD 

J OSEPII. Educated at Clongowes 
CoIl.; J.P. cos. Kildare and 
Meath; was High Sheriff co. 
Kildare in 1866; Dunfierth, 
Enfield, and The Lodge, Rath-
angan, co. Kildare; Stephen's 
Green Club. Dublin. 

Roscommon 
Dublin -
Kildare -

M'DONNELL, FARRELL, Ros- Galway 
Roscommon common. 

M'DONNELL, JOHN, M.D., of 
Edinburgh Uni '-ersity;F.R.C.t::l.I. 
32 Upper Fitzwilliam street, 
Dublin. 

M'DONNELL, Miss R. M. 
M'DONNELL, MA1l9 EY & Co., 

MeRRrR., Cork, 
M'DONNELL, MARK G., Spring­

lawn, Roscommon. 
M'DONNELL,MARTIN, Dunmore; 

co. Galway. 

Antrim 

Limerick 

Mayo 

Galway 
Mayo 
Roscommon 

M'DONNELL, MICHAEL. Wicklow 
M'DONNELL, PATRICK, Lacken Hoscommon 

HouRe, Lecarrow. 
M'DONNELL, R., 10 Suffolk Kildare 

street, Dublin. 
M'DONNELL, (See Antrim, Earl 

of) 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

1176 

535 

81 

93 

1562 1295 
6 ~05 

1568 - 1500 

1248 963 
77U 952 

1126 807 

140 60 
1034 695 
USa -r55-

1235 

131l 
1027 

R63 

9114 
3 

2940 
1~,057 

895 
1445 

545 

496 

1035 
210 

121 

2065 
11 

904 
2980 

754 
790 

390 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

M'DONNELL, THOMAS A., Reps. 
of, Cloona Lodge, Westport. 

MAcDONOGH, FRANCIS, Q.C. 
Educated at Trin CoIl., Dublin; 
(RA. 1825, M.A. 1865); 
appointed Q.C. 1829 ; J.P. cos. 
Armagh, Kilkenny, and Sligo; 
was M.P. for Sligo 1860-65 ; 41 
Rutland square, w., Dublin; 
Ballyquin House, Mullinavat; 
Carlton and National Clubs, S.w. 

M'DOUGALL, WILLIAM, J.P., co. 
Dublin,-Drumlish, Howth. 

M'DONNELL, Col. WU,LlAM ED. 
ARMSTRONG, M.R.I.A.; Lieut­
Col. Commander Clare Militia; 
J.P., D.L. (High Sheriff 1853) ; 
was Vice-Lieut. of the co. from 
1867 to 1872 ; New Hall, Ennis, 
Liscrona House, Kilkee ; Kildare 
Street. Club, Dublin. 

McDOWEL, WlVI. YOUNG, Bally­
willwill, Castlewellan, co. Down; 
Clonarrell,Killygordon,Strabane, 
co. DonegaL 

M'EVOY, EnwARD FRANCIS. 
Educated at Prior Park ColI.; 
J.P. co. Meath, of which he was 
M.P. 1855 to 1874; formerly 
Lieut. 6th Dragoon Guards; 
'l'obertinan, Rathmolyon, Trim; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Army and Navy Club, s.w. 

M'ELROY,Rev. 'l'.,Fivemiletown ; 
co. Tyrone. 

M 'EVILLY, Rt. Rev. Dr., Galway. 

County. 

Mayo -

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -
Leitrim -
Mayo -

Clare 

Down 

Leitrim 
Longford 
Meath 

Fermanagh-

Galway -
Galway town 

29' 

Acreage Valuation. 
• ;£ 

1878 

544 

729 
663 
769 

554 

224 

377 
122 
488 

... 

6670 3602 

930 885 

337 55 
2508 930 
2411 1887 
5:256 ~t$72 

844 40 

289 64 
221 113 
510 -m 

1tI'F ARLAND, HENRY. Tyrone - I 1628 206 



TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. creagc. £ I A Valuation. 

M'FARLAND, JOHN, Gortmore Tyrone 
terrace, Omagh. 

1732 

645 M'FARLAND, JOIlX, IIigh street, Tyrone 
Omagh. 

M'FARLAl'fE, IhNltY JAlIE, Dublin 
D.C.L. (Dublin); J.P. cos. Kilkenny -
Dublin and Tyrone; IIunts-

466 
300 
706 

town, Mulhuddart, Dublin; 
Fallagherin, Dunmoyle; co. 
Tyrone. 

McGAREL, CHARLES, The late, Antrim 
J.P. and D.L. co. Antrim 
(IIigh heriff 1850) ; formerly 
High Sheriff and Member of 
Council of British Guiana; 
}Iagheramore,Larne, co. Antrim; 
2 Relgrave square, London. 

~I'GAUR.A ..... 'f, EDWARD, Clerk of Cavan 
the Crown for co. Cavan; 58 1 
}Iountjoy square, w., Dublin; 
Law Club of Ireland. 

}I'GA VER, NWHOLAS, Uloontha, I Longford 
Killa ' hee. 

M'GEOUGH, ROBERT JOHN, Armagh 
Silverbridge, Castleblayney. 

!l'GILDOWNY, JOHN, J.l). and .AJ1trim 
D.L. co. Alltrim (High Bheriff 
1 43); late Capt.. Galway 
Militia; Clare Park, Ballyca tIe; 

ackville Street Club, Dublin; 
Carlton Club, S.w. 

}l' G ILL Y CUDDY, DONOUGll Kerry 
DENIS CHARLES (The nI'Gilly- j 
cuddy); The Reeks, Killarney. 

M'GLEAD, FR\XCIR, Belfast. Donegal 
M'GLOIN,JoHN,Foxford,Castlerea. Mayo 

- I 3541 

I 

-I .330 

566 

7213 

- I 3811 

- 15,518 

I 
- 11,207 

1078 
917 

2 
I'GOl: IGAL, DAVID, Gla gow. Londonderry 

.M'GOW AN, Mrs. BELTNDA, 8 Dublin - I 
CharIe ton avenue, Ranclagh. 

M'GRATII, Miss, Castlerca. 
M'GRATH, "V1.I. HENRY, J.P. ; 

Crown olicitor COl'. Fermanagh 
and Tyrone; Toonaab, Ennis; 

Ro common I 
Clare -

I 

525 
:3092 

436 

205 

724: 
84 

808 -

4083 

347 

114: 

4079 

2449 

2175 

545 
322 

91 
(i62 

215 
1321 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 295 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

9 Upper Merrion street, Dublin; 
Stephen's Green Club, Dublin; 
co. Clare Club, Ennis. 

M'GREAGII, ROBERT T., Camden I Antrim 
street, Belfast. 

}l'GO..iRTY, WrUIA)I, Killy- Donegal 
gordon. 

M'GUCKEN, ROBERT, Bally- Londonderry 
gillan, )lagherafelt; co. London- Tyrone 
derry. 

M'GUIRE, PIIILLIP, Tooreen, Tipperary -
Cahir. 

M'GUIRE, EmYARD, CloneaCastlc, Waterford -
Dungarvan. 

M'GUIRE, W. R. B., Rep. of. Galway - I 

3 

7ti3 

151 
541 
(i92 

.)32 

991 
696 ~f'GU TY, GJ:ORGE, Reps. of, Ro common 

~Ioun~ioy square, E., Dublin. 
}I'lIALE, )Io t Rev. Dr., • ' t. Galway 

Jarlath's, Tuam. )Iayo 
204 L 
12 -1 

i-aJJ~ 

-I }I'ILYEEN, JOJI~ S., Reps. of, Antrim 
~ydenham, Belfast. 

}I'INTYRE, WILLT DI, Warwick Londonderry I 
Lodge, Ballymagnigan, Castle- I 
dtH\'son. 

1I'IVOR, Rev. JA)1ES, D.D.; In­
cumbent of Ardstraw, Dioce;;e 
of Derr,) ; Newtownstewart, co. 
Tvrone. 

M'JEXNETT, Rev.'VILLlA)I, Main 
treet, Bray. 

)I'K.ANE, ROBEHT, Tallaghgarley, 
Ballymena. 

,1'KENNA, Sir JOSEl'li NEALE, 
Knight, (1867); )l.P. Youghal; 
D.L. co. Cork; J.P. co. 'Vater­
ford; educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin; called to the Bar 184 ; 
was )I.P. Y oughal, 1 ' 65-6 ; 
rc-elected 1874; Ardo House, 
Yougbal; 67 Lancaster Gate, 

Louth 
Roscommon 

'Vicklow 

Antrim 

Cork -
Waterford -
Westmeath I 

'Vexford 

1 

982 

86 
1007 
10!)3 

20 

743 

1581 
42[) 
314 
(ill 

646 

G54 

174 
279 
453 

301 

557 

513 
263 

691 
128 
819 

549 

732 

89 
482 
571 

732 

475 

;)04 
377 

5 
207 

1173 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. COlllty. Acreag •. Valu;tion. 

Hyde Park, w.; Stafford and 
,Junior Athenooum Clubs, w. 

MACKARNESS, Rev. GEOROI, H.., 
Home Vicarage, Ashbourne, 
Derbyshire. 

MAOKAY, JOHN, Trustees of. 
MAOKEY, Sir JAl\U,S WM. ,Knight, 

(1874) ; educated at Carlow ColI.; 
J. P. co and City of Dublin and co. 
Cork; Alderman of the City of 
Dublin; was Lord Mayor of 
Dublin in 1866, and again in 
1873; King Williamstown, co. 
Uork; 69 Mount joy Square, w., 
Dublin. 

MAOKEY, Mrs. MARY, Conna, 
Tallow. 

Cavan 

Tyrone 
Cork 

Cork - I 

1370 

1022 
1377 

534 

MAOKY, J AMES THOl\fPSON, J.P. 
cos. Donegal and IJondonderry 
(High. heriff 18(0); Belmount, 
Londonderry. 

Donegal 2647 
Londonderry 116 

M'KAY, WILUAlIf, Dublin. Donegal 
Dublin 
Meath - I 

Monaghan -Jti1'KEAK, JAME;;, J.P. Educated 
at Athenee Royal ColI.. Ghent, 
Belgium; Laragh House, Castle- j 
blayney. 

M'KEA. -, 'VILLIAM, Land Agent; Dublin 
1\Iillmount, Keady, co. Armagh. Monaghan-

M'KELYEY,DAXTEL,Dun bUl1l'avin, Tyrone 
Gortin. 

M'KEL YEY,RoBERT, Trinamadary, Tyrone 
GOItin. 

M 'KENN A, ARTJ[{ R H., Dieppe, Meath 
France. 

MAOKEKZIE, 1\frs. AONES, nigh Antrim 
street, Belfast. 

lJf'KEON, WILLIAM, Strokestown. Roscommon 

I 

2763 

698 
7 

754 
145~ 

333 

240 
352 
592 

859 

1260 

474 

1 

518 

726 

638 
243 

132' 

1502 
144 

104(j 

259 
52 

654 
- 965 

fi96 

246 
289 
535 

93 

157 

G10 

2476 

281 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

MACKESY, G. J., Lady 
Waterford. 

lane, Kilkenny -
Waterford -

I1I'KEVITT,HUGH, Fullagh, Meath, 
}f'KINNEY, DANIEL, Dublin road, 

Belfast. 
MACLACHLAN, Rev. ARCHIIlALD 

NEIL CAMPBELL. Educated at 
Winchester and Exeter CoIl., 
Oxford (B.A. 1841, M.A. 1843) ; 
is Vicar and Patron of Newton 
Valance; Newton Valance,Alton, 
England; University Club, s.w. 

M'LENAHAN, JAMES, late of 
Eskbank, Dalkeith, N.B. 

Louth 
Antrim 

Galway town 

Cavan -
Down -
Monaghan -

McLOGHRY, HENRY, Kinston Mayo 
Lodge, Riverstown, co. Sligo. Sligo 

291" 

A Valuation. creage. £ 

1097 
228 

- 13~5 

688 
2 

45 

893 
29 

144 
1066 

832 
247 

1079 

89 
572 

1068 

595 
42 

107 
744 

372 65 
325 153 
697 · 218· 

111 ' L 0 U G H L IN, CORNELIUS, 
Farmers' Club, Dublin. 

Westmeath- 1175 1016 

716 

859 
407 

M'LOUGHLIN, "tVILI,IAM, Lower 
Malone, Belfast. 

M'MAHON, JOHN, Donard, Athy. 
M'MAHON, Mrs. MARCELLA, 9 

Mount Street Crescent, Dublin. 
])I'MAHON, ROBERT MooRE, J.P.; 

Hollymount, Carlow. 
IIiAcMAHON, TIMOTHY, Trim, co. 

Meath. 
~IAcMAHON, Sir WrLLIAlII 

SAMUEl" Bart., Reps. of, Fecarry 
House, Mountfield, Omagh. 

M 'MASTER, GEliRGE, 59 Lower 
Gardiner street, Dublin. 

WMASTER, HUGH DUNBAR, J.P. 
co. Armagh,-Dunbarton Castle, 
Gilford. 

Antrim 

Wicklow 
Clare 

Queen's 

Clare -

Clare 
Tyrone 

Dublin 

Down-

10 

1547 
517 

G35 

2060 

- 4671 
- 16,326 

~0,v97 
2 

251 

625 

282 

1747 
3375 
5122 
618 

2131) 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. T Acreage. Valu~tion. 

M'MATH, ANDREW, Castleblaney. Armagh 
Monaghan -

:M'lfATH, HAMILTON, Reps. of, Monaghan­
Castleblaney. 

)I'!'IULLEN, ROllER'!', Tullamore. King's 

M'MUNN, ROBERT, Belville, Dro- Sligo 
more West. 

M'MURRAY, J OUN RIPLEY. Edu- Limerick 
cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin (RA. 
1873), Sub-Lieut., 5th Dragoon 
Guards,-Roxborough IIou e, 
Limerick, and Patrick's -W cll, 
co. Limerick. 

M'MURRAY, WILLIAilI,Dromore. Down 

)1AcNAUGRTEN, Colonel Sir 
FRAXC'IS Em!U]';J), Bart. J.P. and 
D.L. co. Antrim; late Lieut-Col. 
8th IIu8sars, retired list,-Dun­
darave, Bushmills, co. Antrim; 
18Eaton square, s.w.,andOarlton 
Club, S.w. 

}lAcN A~IARA, the late Admiral 
Sir BURTON, J.P. and D.L. In­
spector of Coast Guard of Ireland, 
Tromeroe, Miltown Malbay; 

Antrim 
ArmaO'h -
Londo~derry I. 

Clare 

187 124 
595 412 
782 - ~36 

834 575 

800 528 

582 289 

1931 11 66 

455 61D 

7134 7062 
920 1379 
227 1;36 

821)T8577 

732 260 

United Service Club, Dublin. 
MAcNAMARA, IIENltY VALEN­

TINE, and 
Clare - 15,246 6932 

)1AcNAMARA W. J., Ennis-
tymon IIouse, co. Clare. 

M 'I AMARA, TlIO)lAS, Limerick. 

M 'NEA, J., Oldpark roarl, Belfast. 

Clare 
Cork 
Limerick 

I Antrim 
}I'NEILL, EOilfUND, J.P., Craig- / .Antrim -

dun, Ballymena. 
11'NEILL, EDWARD, The Castle, I Londonderry 

Ballymena. 

226 1)9 
2157 ·')0 

784 107 
0167 oOG 

3 ()"2;3 
609 (iS7 

511 '287 
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Name, Titles, and Addres ses. 

M'NEILL, CaptainHEcTo R S.,2nd 
Lanark Militia. 

M'NEILL, Rev. HUGR , Ripon, 
Yorkshire. 

M'NEALE, Mrs. MA RGARET, 
Cheltenham. 

M'NEILE, HENRY HUGR, 
Antrim, of which he w 
Sheriff 1860,-ParkmOt 
fast; Kildare Street 
Dublin; Carlton Club, s 

J.P. co. 
as High 
lilt, Bel-

Olub, 
.w. 

}1'NEILLY,D.,Reps. of, G lenhead, 
Glenwhirry. 

ducated MAOONOHY, GEORGE. E 
at Trin. Ooll.Dublin (B.A 
J.P. cos. Wexford and L 
(High Sheriff 1845),­
nagh, Torquay, Dev 
Sackville Street Club, 
Hanover Square Olub 
Torquay and South Dev 

.1838), 
ongford 

Oorri-
onshire; 
Dublin; 
, s.w.; 
on Club, 

Torquay. 
Bryans-MAOONOHY, JOHN S., 

town Ho., Maynooth, co. 
-Sackville Street Olub, 

M'OWEN, J HLES, Reps. 0 

MAORORY, ROllERT, J.P 

Kildare, 
Dublin. 
f. 
., Ard-

more, Limavady. 
M'SHEFFREY, JAMES, J .P., Dro-

agh. moville House, Carndon 
}1'SWEENY, BRYAN, Lon 
M'SWEENY, JOHN, Macr 

don. 
oom. 

M'TEAR, GEORGE, Cm 'poration 
street, Belfast. 

d,Belfast 
ducated 

County. 

Donegal -
Antrim -

King's -
Queen's -

Antrim -

Antrim -

Longford -

Longford -

Dublin -
Londonderry 

Donegal -

Galway -
Cork -

Antrim -
Down -

Antrim -
Kilkenny -
Leitrim -

Acreage. 

1083 

699 

1319 
4716 
60;)5 
7011 

1136 

10,319 

747 

423 
802 

2310 

807 
599 

1 
;3 

'--
4 
2 

600 
4150 ge;R.M. 

)1 'TEAR,J AS., Ormean roa 
}1AOTERNAN, HUGH. E 

at Clongowes W oodColle 
co. Kerry; J.P. co. Sligo, and I Roscommon 220 
J.P. and D.L. co. Leitrim, of Sligo - 218 
which he has been High Sheriff; *51RR 

"299 

Valuation. 
£ 
--

303 

618 

392 
2417 
2809 
4300 

295 

3137 

371 

J76 
067 

516 

28 
164 

696 
266 

-----g(j2 
594 
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Name, Title8. and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion 

late f1aptain Leitrim RifIes,­
neapstown IIouse, Boyle ; Ros­
common Oounty Olub; Olare 
Olub, Ennis. - *[ Approximate 
:figures] 

l!f'TIERNAN, Mrs. HEJ.ENA, Roscommon-
Kingstown. 

~f'VEIGH, FERDINAND. Educated Meath 
at Trin. OolL Dublin (B.A.183:3), 
High Sheriff 1875,-Drewstown, 
Kells. 

l\IABERLEY, Oolonel WILLlAlIr, 

Manchester sq uare, London. 

MADDEN, JOHN. Educated at 
Harrow and St. Peter's Oollege, 
Oambridge, J.P. and D.L. co. 
Fermanagh (lligh Sheriff 1848); 
J.P. co. Monaghan (on roll for 
High Sheriff 1876); late 41 st 
Foot,-Roslea :Manor, Ro~lea, 
co. Fermanagh; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin; Oarlton Club, 
s.w. 

Roscommon 
Tipperary -

Fermanagh -
Monaghan -

531 

2864 

832 
2501 
3333 

14,074 
628 

14,702 

156 

2190 

387 
1011 
1398 
7323 
567 

7b90 

MADDEN, JOHN. Educated at Leitrim - 3549 1400 
Eton, J .P. and D.L co. :Ferma- Monaghan - 4644 3467 
nagh, J.P. cos. Oavan and 1 --;-;871:-:-~0;-:-1 -4:;-;8"-;6"-;::'/;-
Leitrim; was nigh Sheriff co. 
Fermanagh in 1859, and co. 
:Monaghan 1863,-Kildare&reet 
and Sackville Street Olubs, 
Dublin; Junior Oarlton Olub, 
.w. 

MADDEN,JosEPu"\V1LuAlIr,Bally­
castle, Ballina. 

M A G A N, Mrs. ELIZA BETH 
GEORGIANA, Killyon, J fill of 
Down, co. MeHth; Olonearl, 
King's co.; Eagle llill, co. Kil­
dare; 'Voodlawn, Bray; 77 
Stephen's Green. s., Dublin. 

Mayo -
Dublin -
Kildare -
King's -
Meath -
"?iT cstmeath -

4039 591 

165 388 
2374 1086 
1023 652 
4418 3086 
5604 3525 

113,884 8737 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valualivn. 
;£ 

-

MAGAN, PERCY, J.P. COS. Ros- Roscommon 2989 1150 
common and Wexford, Kil-
creagh Park, Moate. 

MA GEE, Rev. ANTHONY, Boolard, Galway - 2·')43 3d 
Clifden. 

MAGEE, Mrs. ELIZABETH, Dublin. Tyrone - 503 539 
:MAGEE, WILLIAlII, Killeshandra, Cavan - 1228 ~:j 

Belturbet. 
MAGENIS, Lieutenant - Colonel Antrim - 6816 3698 

RICHARD HENRY, J.P. for cos. Down - 2407 198:3 
Cambridge and Antrim (High 92~:3 5681-
Shcriff 1868), formerly Major 
90th and 32nd Foot,-Abington, 
Hall, Cambridge; Finvoy, 
Ballymoney, co. Antrim; Junior 
UnitEd ~ervice Club, s.w. 

MAGILL, JAlIIES M'GILLICUDDY, Meath - 386 392 
J.P. cn. Kerry, late Captain 2nd Kel'l'y - 16:38 2·3{ 
Foot,-Church Town House, :lO24 0:26-
Beaufort, Killarney. 

MAGILL, JOSE PH, Greencastle, Antrim - 449 14-73 
Derry Moville. 

Londonderry 357 MAGILL, SAMUEL, Reps. of, 256 
Crieve, Cookstown, co. Tyrone. Tyrone - 364 637 

-721 -
H~3 

MAGNIER, MICHAEL JOSEPH, Cork - 519 4-81 
Duntahin, Fermoy. 

Clare MAGRATH, W . H., Toonagh, 1118 2fH 
Ennis, and 
KEOGll, CORNELIUS A., Boyle, 
Roscommon. 

MAGUIRE, Em,vARD, Gortoral, Fermanagh- 716 389 
Swanlinbar. Leitrim - 410R 741 

48<.1'1: 1130 

MAGUIRE, RUGH, Reps. of, Fermanagh- 878 438 
Swanlinbar. 

MAGUIRE, NATHANIEL, Augha- Cavan - 970 234 
cash el, Ballinamore. 

MAGUIRE, Captain THOMAS, Down - 1052 1142 
Brentwood, Essex. 
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Name, Titles, and Addre8scs. 

JrfAGUIRE, WILLIAM R. 
MAIIER, J AllIES, Roestown, Dun­

sbaughlin. 
!fAIIER, JOHN, the late, Ballin­

keel, Enniscorthy. 
}IAIIER, l\1ATTIIIA~ AWE X ; J.P. 

and D.L. for co. Wexford; 
(High Sberiff 18(8) ; Ballinkeel, 
Enniscorthy. 

l\IAIIER, N ICIIOLAS V ALENT1NE, 
tbe late, J.P.; was M.P. co. 
Tipperary, 1844-52; Turtulla, 
Thurles. 

l\fAHER, P ATRICI<, Clownstown, 
Tara, N avan. 

MAIIER, THmIAs, l\foyvougbly, 
Moate. 

}fAIIER, WILUAlI1, 1 St. John's 
terrace, North Circular road, 
Dublin. 

JrIAIION, CHARLES GEORGE, New­
park, Ennis. 

MAIION, HENRY B],A]m, J.P., 
Bellville, Atbenry. 

}fAIION, HENRY SANDFORT 
PAKENHAM-; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Roscommon (has been IIigh 
Sheriff); was formerly in the 8th 
Hussars; Strokestown IIouse, 
Strokestown; Carlton Club, s. w. 

}fAIION,JOHN,J.P.; Ballydonelan 
Rilrickle. 

MAIION, 1l1rs. J ANE. 
MAHON, Mrs. CHARLES, Burling­

ton road, Dublin. 
}IAHON,Mrs. CATHERINE,London. 

MAIION, TnoMAs KEI,LY, J.P. cos. 
Galway and Roscommon; 
Thornfield, Mount Talbot, Ros­
common. 

County. 

Galway 
Meath 

Meath 

Kilkenny -
Wexford 

Tipperary -

Meath 

'Vestmeath -

Meath 

Clare 

Galway 

Roscommon 

Galway 

Carlow - I 

Clare 

Tipperary -

Galway 
Roscommon 

MAHON, THOllfASG.S.,18 Beaufort Clare 
Gardens, London, s.w. 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

485 226 
907 993 

528 345 

1081 740 
4950 3392 
U031 4132 

4452 2993 

606 801 

524 371 

577 589 

2318 265 

1786 425 

26,980 14,116 

1299 837 

621 490 
1158 662 

512 222 

947 483 
584 205 

1531 688 

1887 1178 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage· lvalu~tion. 
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MAHON, WILL lAM, Cloonfree, Roscommon 
Strokestown. 

MAHON, Rev. Sir WlIf. YESEY Galway 
Ross, Bart. Educated at Trin. Roscommon 
CoIl., Dublin (B.A. 1835, M.A. 
1838); Rector of Rawmarsh, 
Yorkshire; Castlegar,Ahascragh; 
Rawmarsh Rectory, Rotherham, 
Yorkshire; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

MAHONY, DAvID. Educated at 
Eton and Trin. Coll., Dublin 
(M.A. 1865); J.P. cos. Cork and 
Wicklow (High Sheriff 1869) ; 
Grange Con, Athy, co. Kildare; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Union Club, R.W. 

Cork 
Kerry 
Limerick 
Wicklow 

800 

8619 
860 

9479 

1155 
1370 
1467 
1769 
5761 

MAIIONY, EDWARD, Dublin. Kerry 
MAHONY, GEORGE PHILIP Kerry 

GUN. Educated at Rugby and 

- 11,6G8 
5020 

Oriel Coll., Oxford (B.A. 1866) ; 
J.P. co. Kerry, of which he was 
High Sheriff in 1876; Kilmarna, 
I,istowel and Gunsborough, 
BalIylongford, co. Kerry. 

MAIIONY, JOHN, Educated at Kerry 
Downside CoIl.; J.P. co. Kerrv, 
(on roll for IIigh Sheriff 1875) ; 
formerly Lieut. Kerry Militia; 
Dunloe Castle, Killarney. 

MAHONY, JOHN HICKRON, J.P. Kerry 
Tubrid, Kenrnare. 

MAHONY, JOHN, Kildorrery, Cork 
Mallow. 

8229 

1723 

1194 

1fAHONY, J OSEPH, Clonrnel Tipperary-
MAHONY, KEAN, Glasnevin, Kerry 

551 
1024 

Dublin. 
MAHONY, KEAN, Cullina, Beau- Kerry 

fort. 
MAHONY, Mrs. Er.IzABETH, Kerry 

Tralee. 
MAHONY, RICHARD JOHN. Kerry 

Educated at Worcester ColI., 

3104 

523 

- 29,163 

493 

3'788 
570 

4358 

26(} 
381 : 
103 

1423 
2167 

1338 
1748 

949> 

380 

164 

51 
27 

234 

48 

3071 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I Acreage'lvalu;tiOl~ 

Oxford (B.A. 1851); J.P. and 
D.L. co. Kerry (High Sheriff 
185;n ; Dromore Castle, Kcn­
mare. 

MAHONY, THOMAS M:'DONOGII, Kerry 7322 4~5 
Cullina, Beaufort, Killarney, and 
Castlequin, Cahirciveen, co. 
Kerry. 

MAIIONY, WILLIAM, Powers- Tipperary -
town, Clonmel. 

MAIN, M:rs.ELlzABETH,TIanbridgc Down 
MALCOLM, JA;\lES, J.P. co. Down, Armagh 

High street, Lurgan. 
MALCOLMSON, FltED., J.P. Waterford -

Clop-iab, Portlaw. 
MALCOLM:')ON, Messrs., Portlaw, Tipperary 

Waterford. Waterford - I 

MALCO:llSO~, ROBERT, Kil- Tipperary -
common, Cahir. 

MALCO)I80N, WILLUM, Gifford, Antrim 
co. Down. 

MALCOMSON, \VlLLIAlII,Portlaw, 
\Vaterford. 

Down 
Galway 
Waterford -

MALONE, JOIIN, J.P. and D.L. Westmeath­
(has been High Sheriff) ; Baron-
stown, Ballinagore, Mullin~ar. I 

M A L 0 NE, Rev. SA VILLE King's 
L'E';TRA."GE, ~[u~. J3nc.; Vicar 
Choral St. Patrick's Cathedral, 
Armagh ;-Armagh. 

MALTON, Mr~., England. Dublin 
Dublin city -

583 491 

4.35 581 
6 655 

1481 835 

105 522 
92 1678 

19? 22UO 
2644 2600 

4 537 

35 ±IH 
5 10 

555 204 
595 '-(j95 

12,554 !);3(n 

5678 1056 

827 2!H1 
1H (567 

--"8-4"'-5- 1 3;'378 

MANCIIESTER, Duke of, (WM. Armagh - 12,298 17,164 
DROGO MONTAGUE, K.P. L.L.D. 
7th Duke); educated at Sand­
hurst ; J.P. and D.L. for lIallts ; 
J.P. co. Armagh; Lieut.-Col. 
lIuntingdon Militia; Lieut.-Col. 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Commanding 1st. (Duke of Man­
chester's) Light Horse Infantry; 
late Grenadier Guards; was M.P. 
for Bewdley, 1848-52, and for 
Huntingdonshire, 185 2 - 5 5 ; 
Tandragee Castle, co. Armagh; 
Kimbolton Castle, Huntingdon; 
1 Stanhope street, w.; Sackyjlle 
Street Club, Dublin; Carlton 
and Junior Carlton Clubs, s.w. 

County. 

MANDERS, RICHARD. Educated Dublin 
at Trin. Coli., Dublin; called to 
the bar 1848; J.P. co. Dublin 
(High Sheriff 1867) ; Brackens-
town House, Swords; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

MANGAN, MICIIAEL. Meath 
MANGIN, ALEXANDER REUBIN, Tipperary 

Pall Mall, London. 
MANIFOLD; THOMAS, Heath King's 

Lodge, Kinnitty. 
MANLEY, JOSHUA, J.P. King's :Jrildare 

CO.; Monasteroris, Edenderry. King's 

MANL EY, J OSEPH, Martello ,Vestmeuth 
terrace, Bray. 

MANN, Major DEANE, J.P. Tyronc 
Educated at Dungannon and 
'frin. CoIl., Dublin; Patron of 
the living of Dunmoyle ; Major 
Roval Tyrone Fusiliers; Dun-
moyle, Sixmile-Cross; Convey 
Lodge, Carrickmore. 

MANNING,MICHAEL, Ballinacree, Tipperary 
Tipperary. 

MANNIX, IIENRY, Reps. of, Dun- Cork 
kettle, Glanmire. 

MANSERGII, CHARLES STEPNEY, Cork 
Capt. 40th Regt. ; Cliftord, 
Castletown-roche, co. Cork. 

305 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

323 

524 
731 

618 

18;} 
1995 
2178 

538 

955 

495 

851 

156 ~ 

617 

532 
518 

169 

120 
1328 
1448 

308 

6·33 

580 

574 

U 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

MANSERGII, Capt. D. J. Cashel. Co 
Li 
Ti 

rk 
merick 
pperary 

MANSERGH, The late R. M., Ti pperary 
Grenane, Tipperary. 

MANSERGH, SOUTHCOTE, J.P.; Ti pperary 
Gralla Castle, Thurles. 

MANSFIELD, FRANCIS, is a De- Do 
puty-Lieut., and was elected in 
1836 Treasurer co. Donegal; 
Castlewray,Stabane,Ardrummon, 
Ballymateel, Letterkenny. 

negal 

MANSFIELD, MAJOR FRANCIS Do 
STEWART. Educated at Trin. Ty 
CoIl., Dublin; J.P. co. Donegal, 
Donegal Militia; Castlcwray, 
Letterkenny. 

negal 
rone 

ildare MANSFIELD, GEORGE PATRICK K 
LATTIN. Educated at Oscott W aterford 
CoIl.; J.P. and D.L. co. Kildare, 
of which co. he was High Sheriff 
] 851 ; Morristown, Lattin, N aas; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; St. 
George's Club, London, w. 

MANSFIELD, GEORGE, J.P.; Ty rone 
Kilmore Lodge, Drumquin. 

MAN FIELD, Capt. WALTER, W 
Reps. of, Glenlodge, Carrick-on­
Suir. 

aterford 

ublin 

-
-

-

, 

-
-

-

-

-MAP AS, EUSTACE, England. D 
MAPOTIIER, TUOMAS AUSTIN R 

PATRICK, J.P.; Kilteevan, Ros­
common; Stephen's Green Club, 

oscommon 

Dublin. 
MAQUAY, GEORGE DISNEY,Bally- W aterford 

brittas, Monasterevan. 
MARLEY, BRISBY, Mullingar; Ca 

Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 
van 

Acreage. 
Valuation. 

£, 

606 307 
187 244 

86 120 
879 671 

2086 2406 

1099 437 

1228 928 

89 35 
989 556 

1078 - 591 

4542 3709 
1097 708 
50;)!:) 4417 

2839 410 

1230 735 

156 945 
1777 902 

858 642 

1668 929 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

MARLAY, CHARLES BRIXDLEY. King's _ 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Cam- Limerick _ 
bridge (B.A. 1853), J.P. and Louth _ 
D.L. co. Westmeath (High Westmeath­
Sheriff 1853), inherited the 

I entailed portion of the Estates 
of George, last Earl of Belve­
dere (ext. 1847), Belvedere 
House, Mullingar; Bawn, co. 
J"outh; St. Catherine's Lodge, 
Regent's park, N.W.; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin; Traveller's 
Club, S.w. 

MARLA Y, Mrs. MARY, Portadown. Armagh _ 
MARSH, FRANCIS. Educated at Kilkenny _ 

Trin. ColI., Dublin (B.A. 1839), 
J.P. Queen's co.,-Springmount, 
l\Iontrath, Queen's co. [In addi-
tion to the within mentioned 
Estate, Mr. Marsh is owner of 
a head-rent of £103 per annum 
out of 476 acres in co. Kilkenny.] 

MARSH, Mrs. 

MARSH, Rev. PETER, l\f.A., In­
cumbent of O'Meath, diocese of 
Armagh, N ewry. 

MARSH.ALL, LAURENCE, Reps. 
of, Toomaline, Doon. 

MARSH ALL, Mrs. SOPHIA JANE, 
Baronne Court, Parsonstown ; 
31 Hogarth road, Cromwell 
road, London. 

MARSHALL, RICHARD JOHN, 
J.P. Callinafercy, l\filtown, co. 
Kerry. 

MARTHY, WILUAM. 
MARTIN, Rev. HENRY, Sadler's 

Wells, England. 

Leitrim -
Armagh -
Galway -
King's -
·Westmeath -

Limerick -

Armagh -
King's -
Tipperary -
Tyrone -

Kerry -

Meath -
Leitrim -

Acreaooe Valuation. 
". £ 

38 
453 

3067 
9059 

12,617 

3 
2605 

547 

127 
259 
192 
904 

1482 
833 

195 
1079 
2543 

96 
3913 
5955 

652 
1020 

33 
428 

3126 
5766 
9353' 

630 
1510 

193 

143 
127 
1.40 
615 

1026 
..556 

359 
530 

1263 
75 

2227 
2403 

733 
347 
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NamE', Titles, t.ud Addrcsses. 

MARTIN, JOHN, Carton, Kil­
tt·oom. 

MARTIN,JoHN,Reps. of, Culmore, 
Limavady. 

MARTIN, JOHN, Kiliora, Gloun­
thaune. 

County. 

Roscommon 

Londonderry 

Cork 

:MARTIN, JOHN, Shrigley, 
lyleigh, CO. Down. 

Kil- Down 
Tipperary -
Tyrone 

}fARTIN, J OSIAU, Coolbrook, ,Vexford 
Bannow. 

MARTIN, Mrs. FRANCI!,; ,V IJ.J.~, RoscornIfloIl­
Heart's Content, Newfoundland. 

MARTIN, NlCHoLAs H., Brook Clare 
Lodge, Tulla. 

:l\IARTIN, RlCHAIW, Factory Hill, I Cork 
Glanmire. 

MARTIN, ROBERT Jom., J.P. Cork 
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin, 
has served on co. Cork Grand 
J ury,-Tullaghreine, Carrigto-
hill, co. Cork ; County Club, 
Cork. 

MARTIN, IlOIlERT. Educated at Down 
Trin. Coll., Dublin, Kilbroney, 
Rostrevor. 

MARTIN, ROBERT Ross, Oughter- Galway 
ard. 

MARTIN, Right IIonourable Rir Londonderry 
S.\MUEJ" Knight, P.C., LL.D. 
l\I.A. (Dublin), taUed to the Bar 
at the Middle Temple 1R30 ; ap-
pointed Q.C. 1R4;3; was M.P. 
for Pontefract, 1847-50; Baron 
of the Exchequer 1850-71,-
Crindle, Myroe, DelTY; 7 ;) I 
Enton square, H.W. 

}IARTIN. (See Wood-Martin.) 
l\fARTYN, Ar.FXANDER 1\1., J.P. Mayo ~ 

Curragbmorc, Ballinrobc. 

Acreagc. Valu;tion. 

568 

(jUS 

554 

24 
1795 
2436 
4:255 

909 

925 

50G 

1089 

1531 

57G7 

21G6 

1443 

287 

452 

370, 

1131 
1051 
1606 
;38otf 

651 

f)81 

351 

647 

969 

786 

132() 

2422 

821 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

MARTYN, EmVARD, Tullyra Cas- Galway 
tIe. 

MARTYN, GEORGE, Kiltimagh, Mayo 
Swinford. 

MARTYN, JOHN GREGORY, J.P., Clare 
Gregan's Castle, Burrin, co. 
Galway. 

I Acreage. 

4932 

519 

1992 

MASSEREENE AND FERRARD, Antrim 
Viscount, (CLOTWORTIIY J OIlX I Louth 
EYRE FOSTER SKEFFINGTON Meath -
X.P., 10th Viscount),Lieutenant I ~Ionaghan 
Colonel commanding Antrim 

- 11,777 
7193 
2045 

9 
21,0~4 

Artillery Militia; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Antrim; J.P. co. Louth,-
-Oriel Temple, Collon, co. Louth; 
Antrim Castle, Antrim; Kildare 
Street and Sackville Street Clubs, \ 
Dublin; Carlton, Athenrourn, 
and Junior United Service, s. w. 

MASSEY, FRAKCIS E., Poole IIall, Carrickfergus 910 
Nantwitch, Cheshire. town 

MASSEY, Dowager Lady, Doonass Clare­
JIouse, Clonlara, Limerick. 

4625 

MASSEY. (See Clal'ina, Lord.) 

MASSY, Lord, (JOHN TnO)lAS 
WU,LIA)l MASSY, 5th Baron), 
elected a Representative Peer 
for Ireland 1876; J.P. and D.L. 
for co. Leitrim (IIigh Sheriff' 
1863) ; J.P, and D.L. for co. 
Limerick (IIigh Sheriff 18(3) ; 
J.P. city of Limerick,-IIermi­
tage, Castleconnell; Lareen 
House, Bundoran; KildareStreet 
Club, Dublin; Carlton Club, s. w. 

MASSY EmvARD TAYLOR. Edu­
cated at Brasenose Coli., Oxford 
(B.A. 1830); J.P. and D.L. for 
co. Pembroke; Cottermore,IIaver­
fordwest, South Wales; United 
University Club, s.w. 

MASSY, Mrs. ELIZABETH, Stone­
yille, Rathkeale. 

Leitrim 
Limerick 
Tipperary -

_ 24,751 
8568 
1120 

34,439 

Limerick 4620 

Limerick 1138 

309 

Valuation. 
;£ 

2424 

92 

506 

8649 
5234 
1122 

8 
15,013 

426 

3173 

6220 
4751 

718 
11,089 

1493 

1027 
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Name, Titles, and Addresscs. 

MASSY, FJtANCIS. Suir Castle, 
Golden. 

:M:ASSY, GEORGE ROLLO, Usher's 
Quay, Dublin. 

M.A.SSY, HUGII, J.P., Ballinacurra 
House, Limerick. 

M.lSSY, JOHN BOLTON. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin 
(nI.A. 1841) ; called to the Bar 
1840; J.P. co. Dublin; on roll for 
High Sheriff, co. Limerick 1876. 
Ballywire, Galbally; Clareville, 
Cross avenue, Blackrock; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

MASSY, JOHN, J.P. cos. Limerick 
and Tipperary; Chairman Tip­
perary Uniol1,-KingswellIIouse, 
Tipperary; Stephen's Green Club, 
Dublin; County Tipperary and 
Clanwilliam Clubs. 

County. 

--
Tipperary -

Limerick -

Limerick -

Dublin -
Limerick -

Tipperary -
'l'ipperary & 

Limerick -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

-----
506 410 

1000 673. 

2309 124!) 

903 1035 
2259 2150 
316:t 0185 

Rental. 
1303 1761 

432 I 182 
1735 r 1943 ·-

Valuation. 
:M:ASSY, WILI.IAM, Bansha Castle, Limerick - 169 

992 
62 

677 
739 

Tipperary. Tipperary -
---rr61 

lIASSY - BERESFORD, Very 
Rev. JOI-IN M., M.A., J.P. and 
D.L. Educated at Trio. ColI. 
Dublin, Dean of Kildare, Rector 
of Kinawley, diocese of Kilmore, 
-St. Huberts, Linaskea, co. 
Fermanagh; Macbie Hill; La­
mancha, Peebles, N.B.; Uni­
versity Club, Dublin; New Club, 
Edinburgh. 

MASSY, W ILI,IAM CHARLES, 
Granstown, Tipperary. 

MASSY, WILLIAM: HUGn IIuTcu­
INSOX, J.P., ~1:ountmassy, Mac­
room. 

MATER MISERICORDIlE 
HOSPITAL, Bcrkeley road, 
Dubhn. 

Fermanagh - 1183 I 

Limerick - 2261 I 
Tipperary - 488 

I-~c-: 
3!)3~ I 

Tipperary - 707 I 

Cork - 13,363 

Dublin city - 4 

670, 
1390 
522 

2582 

51(> 

3101). 

1042' 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

MASSY-DA WSON, GEORGE KIXG 
STAUNTON, J.P. co. Limerick; 
J.P. and D.L. for co. Tipperary 
(High Sheriff 1854); late 14th 
Light Dragoons,-Ballinacourte, 
Tipperary; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Union Olub, s.w. 

Limerick - 165 I 197 
Tipperary - 19,093 6331 

MASSY - WESTROPP, JOHN, 
B.A. (Dublin); Major 10th Lan­
cashire Rifle Volunteers, and 
Ouptain 1st Royal Lancashire 
Militia; J.P. co. Limerick,­
Attyflin park, Patrick's Well, 
Oork; Clonmoney, co. Clare. 

MATIIEWS, OHARLES, Reps. of 
MATllEWS, llENRY, London. 
MATHE'WS, JAMES DUFF, J.P. 

Drogheda and co. lUeath,­
Mo un tIIanover House, Drogheda. 

Clare 
Oork 
Limerick 

Down 
Galway 
Drogheda 

town 
Meath 

MATTIIE'WS, OHARJ.ES. Antrim 
MATTllEWS, EDWARD P. Der- Galway 

ryounlan. 
MATTllEWS, Mrs. SARAH M., Down 

Armagh. 
MATURIN, DANIEL BAIRD. Tyrone 
MAUDE,Oapt. FRANC IS, On slow Longford -

square, London. 
MAUDE, llon. Mrs. 75 Onslow Tipperary -

square, London. 
MAUDE, MAURICE OEELY, J.P. 

cos. Fermanagh, Leitrim, Tip­
-perary, and Tyrone,-Lenaham 
park, Enniskillen; Sackville 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

Fermanagh­
Tipperary -
Tyrone 

MAUDE. (SeeHawarclell, Viscount.) 
MAULEVERER, BELLINGIlAM, Londonderry 

Reps. of. 
MAUNSELL, Ven. Archdeacon, Limerick 

Reps. of. 
MAUNSELL, DANIEL MEARES, Limerick 

B.A. (Dublin) ; J.P. a Member of 

1!1,258 ()528 

3683 
387 
592 

4tj(:i~ 

2627 
295 
608 

35;)0 

1207 1186 
681 215 

3 328 
968 764 

- 9'71 1---';1"""0=92'-

1 692 
1183 294 

502 546 

4900 2471 
]235 932 

2957 

374 
476 
479 

lo2!:1 

1262 

1815 

4231 

1341 

149 
190 
299 
~8 

1256 

1351 

1351 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

the General Synod, &c., Bally­
william, Rathkeale; Limerick 
Club, Limerick. 

MA UNSELL, GEORGE WOODS, 
M.A. (Dublin) ;called to the Bar 
1839; J.P. and D.L. for city of 
Dublin, and J.P. co. Kildare,-
10 Merrion square, s., Dublin; 
Kildare Street and University 
Clubs, Dublin; Union Club, S.w. 

MAUNSELL, JOHN, J.P. Eden­
more, Raheny, Dublin. 

MA UNSELL, Mrs. ELIZABETH, 17 
Lower Mount street, Dublin. 

MA UNSELL, JOHN, B.A. (Dub­
lin), J.l'. co. Kildare, has been 
nigh Sheriff; was called to the Bar 
1807,-Oakley Park, Celbridge. 

MAUNSELL, JOHN WILLIAM, 
Springla wn,MountBcllow Bridge. 

MAUNSELL, Mrs. ELIZABETH 
D., Reps. of, Beakstown, Thurles. 

MAX, JOHN, Limeri0k. 
MAX, WILLIAlIf, Ballytarsna, 

Casbel. 
~fAXWELL, Captain ALBERT,J.P. 

Tipperary and King's co,-Glen­
albert, Roscrea; United Service 
Club, Dublin. 

MAXWELL, Lady, 59 Stanhope 
Gardens, London, s.w. 

MAXWELL, Mrs. ISABELLA, Kil­
lyfaddy, Clogher. 

MAXWELL, Mrs. ANNE CELES­
TINE, and 
MAXWELL, Rev. CUARLETON. 
Educated at Corpus Christi CoIl., 
Cam bridge,-St. Clerans, Craugh­
well; Kildare Street Club,Dublin; 
United Service Club, London. 

County. A Valuation. creage. ;£ 

---1---

Dublin 
Dublin city 
Kildare -
Limerick -
Meath -
vVestmeath -
vVexford -

Limerick 

Limerick 
Tipperary -

Kildare 
Limerick 

Galway 

51 
4 

702 
494 
772 
511 
904 

:3438 
5011 

604 

'" 
1308 
1190 
2498 

1124 

Tipperary - 715 

Tipperary - 501 
Tipperary 1190 

King's 
Queen's 
Tipperary 

Clare 

Tyrone 

Galway 

93 
335 
487 

----gJ5-

1106 

-I 2218 

4156 

61 
411 
444 
365 
833 
314 
343 

2771 
2559 

223 

1277 
1002 
2279 

250 

711 

287 
476 

67 
105 
383 
555 
£580 

1128 

2240 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Title8, and Addresses. 

MAXWELL, Rev. ROBERT ,V AL­
TER. Educated at St. John's 
0011., Cambridge,- Birdstown, 
Derry ; United Service Club, 
London, s.w. 

MAXWELL, ROBERT PE RCIV AL, 
Groomsport House, Belfast; 
Finnebrogue, Downpatrick; Sack­
ville Street Club, Dublin. 

MAXWELL, THoMAs,Ballymahon, 
Mullingar. 

MAXWELL, ROJlERT, 62 Fitz­
L william square, North, Dublin. 

MAXWELL, WIl.LIAM PERCIYAL. 
Educated at Harrow School, J.P. 
(High Sheriff 1878); formerly 
Capt. 3rd Hussars,-Moore Hill, 
Tallow; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; J unior United Service 
Club, S.w. 

MAY, ARTHUR A., London. 
MA Y. Mrs. ELIZABETH, Reps. of. 
MA Y and BUTSON, }rfessrs., Dub-

lin. 
MAY, Hon. GEORGB AUGUSTUS 

CHICHESTER, ~LA., Cambridge 
University; called to the Bar 
1844; appointed Q.C. 1863; a 
Bencher of the Kings' Inns 1873; 
Attorney - General 1875, - 13 
Fitzwilliam square, East, Dub­
lin. 

MAYBERRY, GEORGE }rI., M.D. 
(Glasgow) M.R.C.S.L., J.P. co. 
Kerry; Medical Officer Kenmare 
Workhouse and Dispensary, Ken­
mare; Medical Attendant R.I. 
Constabulary, &c.,-Riversdale, 

Connty. 

Donegal 
Londonderry 
Tyrone 

Cork 
Down 
:Meath 
Tipperary 

Longford -

Cork 
Limerick 
Tipperary -

Waterford 

Antrim 
Antrim 
Down 

Antrim 

Cork 
Kerry 

313 

A Valnation. 
crcage. £ 

4516 
3570 
1261 
l:);}47 

6g5 
8347 

739 
2353 

12,134 

566 

2123 
1451 

682 
4256 

Gfi7 
8801 

853 
1491 

1l,SO"2 
436 

180 135 
1049 901 

335 224 
1564 1200 

1617 1320 

1 511 
870 562 
728 S07 

13 1213 

61 62 
3160 346 
322r - 46s-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

Kenmare; County Kerry Club, I · 
Tralee. 

MAYBERRY,THoll1A5,l\f.D.(Glas- Kerry 606 218 
gow) M.R.C.S.E,-Clahane, Tra-
lee. 

l\fAYNE, Rev. CHARLES, Reps. of, 
Vicar-General of the Diocese of 

Monaghan 1810 1240 

Cashel.-Killaloe, co. Clare. 
MAYNE, COLBURN, London. Monaghan 1640 1114 
MAYNE, EDWARD ELLIS, Rock- Dublin - 457 708 

lands, Stillorgan. 
604 MAYNE, PELHAlI1 J., M.A., Soli- Kerry - 251 

citor, 33 Merrion square, North, Longford - 335 167 
Dublin. 939 418 

MAYNE, ROBERT, Dublin. Fermanagh- 1067 3u2 

MAYNOOTII COLLEGE, Trus- Kildare - 56 751 
tees of, l\faynooth. Meath - 438 480 

4!:J4 1231 

MAYO, Earl of (DERlI1oT ROBERT Kildare - 4915 5247 
WYNDHAM BOURKE, 7th Earl.) Mayo - 559 251 
Educated at Eton; late Lieut. Meath - 2360 2192 
Grenadier Guards, and formerly 7i:S34 7690 
Lieut. 10th IIussars,-Palmers-
town IIouse,N aas; IIayes, N avan; 
Guard's Club, S.w. 

MAYSTON, JOHN IIuME, Manager Cavan - '" 48 
of Bank of Ireland, Callan, and Dublin city 'if 64 
MAYSTON, Rev. Wn,LIAM Wicklow - 787 442 
HmiE, M.A. (Dublin) ; Rector "t, 55f 
of Kilbehenny, Diocese of Emly ; 
Kilbehenny, Mitchelstown. 

MEADE, ADAlIf, N., Riverview, Cork - 529 658 
Dunmanway. 

MEA DE, JOHN, Ballintober, Bal- Cork - 982 634 
linhassig. 

MEADE, JOHN, Gill Hall, Dro- Down - 690 443 
morc. 

1tfEADE, JOSEPH F., Eastwood, Mayo - 2872 111 
N ewtownmountkennedy. Wicklow - 339 257 

3211 368 
I 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A Valuation. orcage. £ 

MEADE, Hon. R., Trustees of, Down 
Gill Hall, Dromore. 

- 13,492 13,719 

MEA.DE, MICHAEJ., J.P. Dublin,- Dublin 
152 Great Brunswick street; Dublin city 
llIount St. Michael, .Merrion. 

MEADE, WU.LIA~f RICHARD, J.P. 
Ballymartle, Kinsale; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

l\IEADE. (See Clanzoilliam,ECll'lof) 
MEARES, J OH)! DEVENlsH,Meares­

court, Moyvore. 

Cork 

Westmeath -

6 
1 
7 

1188 

2398 

MEA'l'H, Earl of (WILLIA~{ BRA­
SAZON, 11th Earl). Educated at 
Eton; sits in the IIousc of Peers 
as Lord Chadwick; Col. County 
Dublin l\Iilitia ; Lieutenant and 
Custos Rotulorum co. Wicklow 
(1869) ; J.P. and D.L. co Dub­
lin; was llI.P. co. Dublin 1830-
33, and 1837-41 ; High Sheriff 
co. Wicklow 1848,-Kilruddery, 
Bray; Eaton Court, Hereford; 
Traveller's Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

Dublin - 8 

MEDLEN, GEORGE AUSTIN, Low­
lands, Roscrea. 

MEDLICOTT, JAMES EDWARD, 
J.P. co. Kildare,-Dunmurry, 
Kildare. 

MEDLYCOTT, Rev. JOHN THO­
MAS, J.P. Educated at Trin. ('oIl. 
Dublin (B.A. 1810), - Rocket 
Castle, Portlaw. 

MEENAN, PATRICK, Cattle Mar­
ket, Belfast. 

MELDON, CUARJ.ES HlINRY, M.P. 
co. Kildare. Educated at Trin. 
ColI., Dublin (B.A. 1862, ]\<I.A. 
and LL.D. 1874); called to the 

Dublin city 28 
Wicklow - 14,717 

14,753-

King's - 54 
Tipperary - 1615 

1669 
Kildare - 1490 
Wexford - 265 

- 17f)5 

Waterford - 958 

Antrim - 5 

Dublin - 39 
Dublin city 2 
Meath - 106 
Westmeath 202 

- ;)49 
I 

1018 
568 

1586 
659 

1766-

149 
1785 
6011 
7945 

51 
507 
558 

941 
151 

1092-

1348 

802 

50 
367 
107 
116 
640 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

bar 1863 ; 25 Rutland square, 
W., Dublin; 107 Jermyn street, 
London. 

County. 

MELDON, JAMES DILLON, 24 Dublin 
Merrion Square, N., Dublin; Galway 
Casino, Miltown, co. Dublin; Kildare 
Coolarne, Turloughmore co. :Mayo 
Galway. 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

16 
4867 

95 
886 

5864 

144 
1825 

178 
424 

~IERCER, THOMAS, Reps. of. Antrim 587 
MERCERS' COMPANY, 4 Iron- Londonderry 21,241 

2571 

143 
11,740 

monger Lane, London, E.C. 
~IEREDITH, G. D., Standhill, ~ljgo 

Sligo. 
MEREDITH, :MASTER, Cloona- Sligo 

mahon, Coolaney. 
MEREDITH, RICE, Rearymore, King's 

Cloonaslie, King's co. Queen's 

MEREDITH, RICHARD, J.P. Kerry 
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin 
(B.A. 1831); Dick's Grove, 
Farranfore. 

1I1]~REDYTII, HENRY WILLIAM, Down 
J.P. and D.L. co. Kilkenny (has Kildare 
been IIigh Sheriff); late Lieut. Kilkenny -
7th Hussar ; N orelands, Stoney-
ford, co. Kilkenny. 

METCALFE, FRANCJS. Educated Kildare 
at Trin. CoIl., Dublin,-Met-
calfe Park, Enfield; University 
Club, Dublin. 

METGE,JOIIN CHARLES. Educated Westmeath 
at Trin. Coil., Dublin (B.A. 
1831, M.A. 1834) ; Athluillney, 
Navan. 

METGE, PETER PONRONHY, Ath- ~feath 
lumney, N avan. 

METHODIST COLLEGE, 'l'rus- Antrim 
tees of, 

MICKLETW AITE, N ATHANIEI., Westmeath 
London. 

503 

1325 

275 
1152 

1839 

3071 
128 

3217 
6416 

489 

968 

788 

15 

713 

447 

283 

125 
138 
263 

920 

3216 
]41 

3152 
6509 

556 

SIG 

lInt) 

1058 

500 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

lHDLETON, Viscount (Wn.LlAlIf Cork _ 
BRODRlCK, 8th Viscount). 
Educated at Eton and BaIliol 
CoIl., Oxford; (RA. 1851, l\I.A. 
1860); J.P. and D.L. Surrey; 
J.P. co. Cork; was ~1.P. Mid-
I::iurrey, 1868-70-Caheriruore, 
}VEdleton, co. Cork; Pepper 
lIarrow, Godalmillg, Surrey; 
Carlton & Athenamm Clubs, s.w. 

MIDLETON, WILLIAJI[, J.P. Wine Sligo 
street, Sligo. 

MILES, PHlUP JOHN ,VILLLHf. Kerry 
MILES, Rev. USHER B., 'Warrillg- Tipperary _ 

ton, England. 
l\IILLAR, A. 1'11. , Filldermorc lIo., Tyrone 

Clogher. 
l\IILLAR, CA;\Il>BET.T" Gilgad, I Antrim 

Ballymena. 
MILLER, Rev. ALEXX\VER Kow- Londonderry 

J.]' Y, 1'I1.A.; Incumbent of Lissan, 
Diocese of Armagh; Muff 
Glebe, l\foneymore. 

MILLER, CROASD.ULE CIIARJ,ES Galway 
130w.\x. Educated at Trin. CoIl., Mayo 
Dublin (B.A. 1~49); J.P. co. 
Galway; J.P. andD.L. co. Mayo, 
of which co. he was IIigh 
Sheriff 1870; l\Iilford, Foxhall, 
Tuam. 

MILIJIKEN, EDwARD, J. King's 
1\IILLS, Am'lIuR, Glasnevin, Dub- , Carlow 

lino 
MILLS, SA~lUEL, Turning", Kildare 

Straffan, 
1'IIILLTOWN, Earl of, (EmvARD D1lblin 

NUGENTLEEsoN, 5th Earl.) Edu- King's 
cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; J.P. Queen's 
and D.L. co. ,Yicklow ; J.P, co. Wicklow 
Kildare; Russborough, Blessing-
ton,co. ,Yicklow; Harrington ITo; ' 
Kensington, W.; Kildare Htl'cet 
Club,Dublin; St. Jarues'Club,s.w. 

A Valuation. creage. £ 

6188 658& 

IG58 2231 

555 426' 
{)1:l2 21G 

Gki GI6-

lG42 1720 

3456 586 

651 33!1 
1404 866 
~055 1205 

5;);:; 220 
785 609 

1142 1077 

300 202 
287 307 

Hl08 877 
4:Z7 4:)~ 

~DU - 18;)~ 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

MILLTOWN, The Countess of, King's -
Blessingtou House, Blessington, Tipperary -
co. 'Wicklow. 

MILWARD, CLEMENT, Q.C.; 
called to tbe bar at the Middle 
Temple 1846 ; isaBencherofthat 
Society; Fairthorn, Bishop's 
Waltham ; Reform Club, s.w. 

MIL,VARD, DAWSON ARTHUR, 
J .P. Tullogher, New Ross. 

MINCIIIN, FALKNER JOHN, J.P. 
Annaville, Coolbawn. 

)fINCIIIN, GEO. JOHN. Educated 
at Trin. CoIl., Dublin (B.A. 
1867, M.A. 1875) ; J.P. and D.L. 
King's co. (IIigh Sheriff 1870) ; 
J.P. co. Tipperary; Busberstown, 
Dunkerrin, Roscrea; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

MINIIEAR,Capt., Sunday's Well, 
Cork. 

MINING COMP ANY, OF lREJ,AND, 
30 Lower Ormond Quay, Dublin. 

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -

Tipperary -

King's -
Limerick -
Tipperary -

Cork -

Tipperary -
,Vaterford -
Wicklow -

A Valuation. creage. £ 

920 
1~10 

2130 

335 
424 
759 

1183 682 

613 295 

1754 827 

1340 636 
392 54 
624 274 

2356 964 

785 ·39 

11 205 
102 265 

4409 261 
4522 ~C 

MINNETT, JOSHUA ROmntT, J.P. Tipperary - 1063 7JJ 
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin; 
Annabeg, N enagh. 

MITOHELL, ABRAIIAM, and 
MITCHELL, J OSEPH, Tourna­
keedy, Ballinrobc. 

MITCIIELL, ADAM, VV ulcott, 
Parsonstown. 

Mayo - 14,179 1164 

King's -
Tipperary -

253 455 
350 120 

-603 - 5-75 

MITOHELL, GEORGE H., Bun- Donegal - 1209 131 
crana, Derry. Londonderry 1_-=-=--o--o-l_ I __ 1~0~6_' 

1210 ~37 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. I A Valuation creage. £ 

MITCHELL, GEORGE, 
Butler, Roscrea. 

Mount Tipperary -
Waterford -

MITCHELL, Major General JOHN 
WRAY, J.P. Educated at the 
Royal Military Academy, W 001-

wich; was first Commandant 
of the School of Gunnery, at 
Shoeburyness ; Col. Royal 
Artillery, (retired) ; Castle 
Strange, Fuerty ; United Service 
Club, S.w. 

MITCHELL, HENRY BRAZIER,J.P. 
and D.L. Leimroy Castle, Ban­
gor, North Wales, 

MITCHELL, WILLIA:M S., Craig­
avad, Belfast. 

MOFFETT, Rev. RODERT JOHN, 
M.A. Incumbent of Kilternan, 
Diocese of Dublin; Goldenball, 
Dublin. 

MOLESWORTH, Rev. E., Roch­
dale, Lancashire. 

MOLLOY, BERNARD, Reps. of, 
Cast.learmstrong, Ballycumber. 

MOLLOY, Rev. C. c., Edgeworth­
town, co. Roscommon. 

Roscommon 

Cork 

Antrim 
Down 

Dublin 

King's -I 
Leitrim _'. 
Longford 

Dublin 

Kings 

Roscommon 
Leitrim 

MOLLOY, LAuREKcE BO:MFORD, King's _ 
J.P. King's co., Clonbelamore, Westmeath­
Parsonstown; 39 Raglan road, 
Dublin. 

MOLONEY, WILLIA:M, Thurles, 
MOLONY, HENRY G., Limerick. 
MOLONY HVNRY, 6 Upper 01'-

mond quay, Dublin. 
MGLQNY, JAMES, and 

G'.R~ENE, Mrs KATE Ennis. 

Meath 
Clare 
Clare 

Clare 

130 
408 
J38 

987 

557 

31 
322 
35($ 

664 

289 

21 lR98 
20 160 
41 2058 

22 GO 
95 50 
1 ]2 

424 236 
542 ·-358 
547 In8 

521 

1064 
327 

1391 

139 

465 
181 
646-

1061 390 
1421 819 
2482 1209 

608 
5664 
1110 

1209 

545 
821 
561 

131 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

:MOLONY, JOHN, Reps. of, Cor­
lea, Feakle. 

JrIOLONY, PATRICK JOIIN, B.A. 
(Cambridge),B.A. andl\LD(Dub­
lin) ; Medical Officer of IIealtb, 
Cbarleston Rural Sanitary Dis­
trict; J.P. co. Clare,-Cragg, 
Tulla, co. Clare; Bellevue IIouse, 
Cbarleston road, Cambridge. 

l\10LONY, Major ,VU,LIAM 
MILLS, J.P. and D.L. co. Clare 
(IIigh Sheriff 1865), late 2211d 
Foot,-Kiltannon, Tulla; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

l\10LONY, ,VILUAM and 
MOLONY, J O>;RPII, Tburles. 

l\10LYNEUX, Sir CAPEL, Bart. 

County. 

Clare 

Clare 

Clare 

Tipperary 

Armagh 
Kildare J.P. and D.L. for co. Armagh 

(IIigh Sheriff 1867), - Castle- L 
dillon, Armagh; Kildare Street 
and Sackville Street Clubs, Dub­

imerick 
Queen's 

lin. 

-

-

-

-

-
-
-
-

JrIOLYNEUX, Mrs. GRACE, South Westmeath-
Ken ington, London. 

ublin -
ublin City-

l\IONCK, Viscount, (CUAllLl';:; D 
STANLEY l\IONCK, LL.D., G.C. D 
M.G., P.C., 4th Viscount,) Lord K 
Lieutenant and Custos Rotu- , 
lorum, co. and city of Dublin W 
(1874) ; a Commissioner of , 
Cburch Temporalities and of 
National Education; was called 

ilkenny 
Vestmeath -

to the Bar in 1841; M.P. for 
Portsmouth 1852-57; a Lord of 
the Treasury 1855-58; Governor 
General of Canada 1861-68,­
Charleville, Bray; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin; Athenmum and 
Brooks's Clubs, s. w. 

, exford 
Vicklow 

ayo MONDS, MOSES, Finis KIin, Sligo. M 
S Iigo 

-
-

-
-

Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

752 25 

Rental. 
618 420, 

10,095 
Valuation. 

2596 

3366 1586 

3416 459B 
2426 1530 
1388 1002 
5463 952 

12,693 8082 

619 414 

135 633 
58 1604 

5385 3498 
212 131 

5663 2896 
3434 1556 

14,887 10,318 

73 38 
551 134 

- 624 172 
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----------------------~----------~------------
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

MONKS, THE CISTERCIAN ORDER 
of, Mount Mellaray Monastery, 
Cappoquin. 

1lION'I'AGU, (See Mallcne8te1', Duke 
of) 

1lIONTEAGLE, Lord (TUOMAS 
SPRING RICE, 2nd Baron). Edu­
ca ted at Harrow and Trin. CoIL, 
Dublin; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Limerick, -- Mount Trenchard, 
Foynes, co. Limerick; 17 Onslow 
Gardens, s.w.; New University 
Club, S.w. 

~10NSELL, (See Ernly, Lord.) 
MONTGOMERY, ALEXANDER, 

Potter's Wall, Antrim. 
MONTGOMERY, ALEXANDER 

SIIIRLEY, J.P. co. Meath, Kil­
mar House; Balliver Kells; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

1lIONTGOMERY, AUXANDER 
N rXON, Delgany, co. Wicklow. 

MONTGOMERY, GEORGE, J.P. 
Killca, Mitchelstown. 

MONTGOMER Y, H. Reps. of, 
Ballvdrain, Belfast. 

lrIONTGOMERY, HUOR LYONS. 
Educated at Trin. Call., Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Leitrim (High 
Sheriff 18 ); J.P. cos. Donegal 
and Sligo; was M.P. co. Leitrim 
1852-59,-Drumkeerin, Carrick­
on-Shannon; Carlton Club, S.w. ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

Waterford -

Kerry 
Limerick 

Antrim 

Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

712 177 

2310 1091 
6445 5046 
~755 6107-

3786 2·311 

Meath - 2199 1~39 
Westmeath - 2179 9 U 

-4:378 -2751-

Monaghan - 1186 761 

Cork 

Antrim 

Leitrim 

1482 

3909 

- 10,179 

1060 

2295 

2791 

MONTGOMERY, Capt. HUGR, 
Tyrella. 

Down 3005 3163 

MONTGOMERY, HUGR DE FEL­
LENBURGR. Educated at Ch. 
Ch., Oxford; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Fermanagh (High Sheriff 1871); 
l.P. co. Tyrone; late Captain 
Fermanagh Militia,-Blessing­
bourne, Five -mile-town, co. 

Fermanagh -
Tyrone -

7996 2441 
4452 2484 

12,448 · 49~J -

x 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 
ValuatioJl. 

Acreage. £ 

Tyrone; United Universities 
Club, London. 

1tl0NTGOMERY, RUGH. Edu- Down 
catedat Ch. Ch., Oxt'ord.J.P.and 
D.L. (has been High Sheriff,)-
Rosemount., Grey abbey; Carlton 

5761 

Club, sw. 
MONTGOMERY, JOHN, M.A. Antrim - 6792 

Dublin; J.P. and D.L. co. An­
trim (High Sheriff 1819),-Ben­
barden,Ballymoney; Ulster Club, 
Belfa~t j Conservative Club, s.w. 

Donegal . 227 
Londonderry 1 __ 1_9_1_1 

MONTG0MERY, NATHANIEL, Cavan 
Reps. of, Robertstown, Naas. 

MONTGOM~RY, NATHANIEJJo Cavan 
Educated at Trin. Coil., Dublin 
(B.A. 1835); J.P. co. Cavan 
(High Sheriff 1863),-Rivers-
dale, Swanlinbar. 

MONTG0M:ERY, RICHARD THO- Louth 
MAS. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin. J. P. co. Louth (High 
Sheriff 1855); late erd Light 

7~10 

937 

1027 

1364 

Dragoons,-Beauliew, Drogheda 
MONTGO:M:ERY,CAPTAINRollERT Antrim - 1005 

JAMB, D.L. cos. Antrim and Londonderry 545 
Londonderry; has been High ~1~5~5-0-1 
Sheriff for both counties; late 
Captain 5th Dragoon Guards,-
Benbarden, Coleraine; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

MONTGOMERY, ROBErTGBORGE Donegal - 8861 
J.P. and D.L. co. Donegal (nigh 
Sheriff 1840) j Major Donegal 
Artillery; Convoy Rouse, Ra-
phoe. 

MONTGOMERY, Rev. SAMUEL, Donegal - 3373 
Reps. of. Londonderry 161 

MONTGOMERY, late THOMAS, A.ntrim -
J.P. co. A.ntrim, formerly an Londonderry 
officer in the 16th and 9th Lan­
cers,-Blrchill, Antnm. 

1-3""'5"-.:1--4- 1 

16 0 
472 

2082 

6123 

3481 
242 
578 

4;)01 

18 

733 

1500 

68:3 
462 

1145 

3640 

1892 
140 

~Uo~ 

622 
684 

1306 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 
I 

County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

MOODY, JAMES, Reps. of, Dub­
lin. 

}fOONEY, ROBERT JAMES EK­
RIGHT. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin (B.A. 1854); J.P. co. 
Westmeath; J.P. and D.L. 
King's co. of which he was 
High Sheriff 1855,-The Doone, 
Athlone. 

MOORE, ALEXANDER M. 
llfOORE, Rev. ARTHUR, M.A. 

Dean of Achronry, Incumbent 
of Emlaghfad, diocese of Ach­
ronry; Emlaghfad Glebe, Bally­
mote. 

MOORE, ARTHUR JOHN, M.P. 
Clonmell (1874) ; J.P. and D.L. ; 
Mooresfoot, Tipperary; 19 Graf­
ton street; Bond street, w. 

MOORE, Lieutenant OGLE, R.N. 
Reps. of the late. 

MOORE, EDWARD, Herbert place, 
Dublin; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

MOORE, EDWARD G., Windsor, 
England. 

MOO RE, GEORGE AUGUSTTTS, 
Moorehall, Ballyglass. 

llfOORE, J A~1ES, Moorefield, Cul­
lybackey. 

llfOORE, JA?IES, J.P. co. Tyrone, 
Dalchoolan, Craigavad, Belfast. 

MOORE, J. B. GUNNING, J.P. 
Educated at St. Peter's Coil., 
Cambridge,-Loymont, Cooks­
town; New University Club, 
London; Ulster Club, Belfast. 

:hfOORE, JAm:s STEWART, J.P. 
Ballydivitty, Dervock. 

Down -
King's -

Tyrone -
Kilkenny -
Queen's -

558 

4344 

2686 
318 

1700 
:JU18 

Tipperary - 10,199 

Wexford - 545 

Tipperary - 512 

Tipperary - 1082 

Mayo - - 12,371 
Roscommon 110 

12,461 
Antrim - 846 

Antrim - 706 
Down - 47 
Tyrone - 1300 

2U50 

Tyrone - 3440 

Antrim - 8242 

569 

1582 

2110 
279 
764 

1043 -

4506 

248 

361 

632 

3524 
72 
--

3596 
585 

183 
253 

1122 
1558 

Rental. 
2660 

Valulltion. 
3334 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

MOORE, JAMES, France. Louth - 867 636 

MOORE, J AllIES O.,Resident Magis- Kildare - 430 455 
trate, Oarlow: Kildare Street :Meath - 697 504-

Olub, Dublin. 1127 959 

~100RE, JOHN STRWART, J.P. Antrim - 1027 491 
Moyarget Lodge, Ballycastle. 

Oavan 892 MOORE, Rev. JOHN ROllERT, M.A. - 548 

Educated at Trin. Ooli., Dublin, Down - 600 500 
Rowallane, Saintfield, co. Down. ----r492 1U48 

MOORE, JOSEPH SCO'1"1', J.P. co. Wicklow - 8730 1595 

Wicklow (High Sheriff 1866), 
The Manor, Kilbride; 12 Hume 
street, Dublin. 

:MOORE, LORENZO G., M.A. (Dub- Wexford - 1108 534 

lin,) joint owner with 
MOORE, Rev. JAMES IT., 
Whateley Rectory, Frome; 
Wanderer's Club, s. w. 

MOORE, Miss, Moorefoot, Tip- Tipperary - 510 577 

perary. 
MOORE, The Misses, Garvagh, Antrim - 611 306 

Ooleraine. 
MOORE, .Mrs. ANNA, Silverspring, Tipperary - 771 576 

Clonmel. 
MOORE, Mrs. OATIIERLNE, Lon- Tyrone - 533 33 

donderry. 
Tyrone MOORE, Mrs. MARY JANE, Lon- - 533 33 

donderry. 
Oork MOORE, Mrs. JANE, Dublin. - 1532 524 

MOORE, MURTAGH, Reps. of, Oar- Queen's - 758 611 

low. 
~100RE, LEWIS, J.P. and D.L. Kilkenny - 318 279 

Queen's co. of which he has Queen's - 2::l1 214 
been High Sheriff,-Oremorgan, 549 483 
Timahoe. 

MOORE, PONSONBY ARTHUR, Kilkenny - 1240 966 
Whitehall Gardens, London. 

MOORE, PONSONBY, Reps. of, Kildare - 423 1238 
~loorefield, N ewbridge. 

MOORE, RICHARD, J.P. co. Kil- Kildare - 504 524 
dare (High Sheriff 1860),-Kil-
lashee House, N aas ; Kildaxe 
Street Club, Dublin. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

MOO RE, RICHARD. 
MOORE, ROBERT LYONS, M.A., 

(Dublin), called to the Bar 1860 ; 
J.P. (High Sheriff 1877) ; Gover­
nor Londonderry Lunatic Asylum, 
Mollenan, Derry ; Cliff, Beleek. 

MOORE, ROBERT M. 
MOORE, SAMUEL. 
MOORE, STEPHEN, M.P. co. Tip­

perary (1875); J.P. and D.L. 
co. Tipperary; J.P. co. Water­
ford; late Captain 63rd Foot,­
Barne, Clonmel; 34 Wilton 
crescent, s.w.; Carlton Club, 
s.W. ; Kildare Street Club,Dublin. 

MOO RE, Colonel, T. A., Dublin. 
MOORE, WILLlAM, Carrickma­

cross. 
MOORE, WILLlAM, Clones. 

MOORE, WILLlAM, Waterford. 
MOORE, WILLIAM. Educated at 

Dungannon and Trin. ColI. Dub­
lin (:hLA. and LL. D.); called to 
the Bar 1842; (High Sheriff co. 
Antrim 1847),-Moorefort, Bal­
lymoney. 

}IOORE, WILLTA1tI, M.D. (Dublin), 
" The King's Professor of Medi­
cine," Trin. ColI. Dublin; Moore 
Lodge, co. Antrim; 67 Fit.z­
william square, N. Dublin; 
University Club, Dublin. 

MOORE. (See Dl'oglteda, Marquis 
of, and Mo1tntcashell, Earl of). 

MOORE-HODDER, Col. WM. 
HENRY. Educated at Eton and 
Royal Military ColI., Sandhurst; 
J.P. co. Cork; late Lieut. 10th 
Foot i Hoddersfield, Carrigaline, 
co. Cork. 

County. 

Kilkenny -

Londonderry 

Tyrone 
Cavan 

Cork -
Tipperary -

Louth 
King's 

Cavan -
Fermanagh -
Monaghan -

Kilkenny -
Antrim -

Antrim 

Cork 
Limerick 

A 
I
v aluatio~. creagc. £ 

622 

800 

2476 
2402 

368 

728 

2671 
1345 

167 91 
J813 1811 
~8=O'--I---;;1""'9=0~"-

1614 
665 

243 
105 
680 

10~8 
807 
748 

1470 

1885 
414 

1419 
382 

123 
80 

395 
598 
554 
726 

965 

1084 
310 

1394 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion. 

MOORHEAD, JOHN, Annama- Monaghan - 511 406 
herg. Doolat, Clones. 

lHOOREREAD, Mrs. A1fIELIA, Cork - 8Dl 425 
Benbush, Tyrone. 

MOOREHEAD, ROBERT, Little, Antrim - 1 543 
Pat rick street, Belfast. 

MO RAN, THOMAS, 'Yillbrook, Cor- Clare - - 635 350 
rofin. 

MORELAND, WIl.LIAM JOHN U. Clare - 5118 1652 
J.P. Raheen Manor, Tomgraney, Limerick - G7:'i 402 
Limerick. b I tlu 2054 

!l[ORELL, FREDERICK J. England. Mayo -
MORELL, CORNELIUS, York street, Antrim -

Belfast. 
MORELY, EDWIN, York street, Antrim -

Belfast. 

1170 
4 

4 

124 
537 

MORGAN'S CHARITY SCHOOLS, Dublin - 550 

537 

629 
143 
772 

Trustees of, Ashtown, co. Dublin. Limerick - 259 
1---;8"'0'""'9-1 

M: ORGAN, ANTIIONY, J.P. co. 
Cork; late Captain 95th Rcgt. Clare -
served during' the Crimean War, Cork -
-Bunalun House, Skibbereen, 
. co. Cork; County Club, Cork. 

MORGAN, EDWARD, the late, Cork -
Bride&town House, Rathcormark, Limerick -
co. Cork. 

MORGAN. the Hon. Mrs. DEANE Wexford -
GROGAN, Arcandrisk, Wexford. Kilkenny -

MORGAN, Hon. E. G. D. co. Carlow 
Wexford. Kilkenny 

Wexford 

MORGAN, Mrs. M., Wellimount, } 
Athenrv. 
MARO·N,Mrs. J ANE, Hampstead, J 
Ballinasloe. 
BUTLER, Captain, Navy and 
Military Club. 

Clare 

1216 528 
1133 652 

23-19 .-----rrso-
H187 789 
279 257 

2266 1046 
9412 7007 
1034 319 

10,446 7326 
419 326 
252 228 
351 2~2 

1022 776 

1035 120 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
1, 

MORGILL, Mrs. ANNE. Tipperary - 656 3i3 
MORIARTY, JOHN, Mallow. Cork - 2020 484 
MORONY, EDwARD, Wellington, Clare - 671 147 

Miltown Malbay. 
MORONY, Mrs. ELLEN L., Mil- Clare - 1904 1875 

town House, co. Clare. 
MORONY, FRANCIS GOOLD, J.P. Clare - 1699 595 

Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; 
called to the Bar 1811,-Seaview, 
Miltown Malbay. 

Kerry 1rIORPHY, EUWARD, Denny street, - 664 1,8 
'l'ralee. 

M ORRIS, ANTHONY, Ballinaboy. Galway - 597 73 
M ORRIS, GEORGE, M.P. Galway; Galway - 748 268 

J.P. and D.L. for the town and 
J.P. co. Galway; was High 
Sheriff of the co. 1861 ; 
M.P. for Galway 1867-68, for 
which he was re-elected in 1874, 
-Well Park, Galway; 48 Lower 
Le€son street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club. 

M ORRIS, GEORGE WALL, Grace- Kilkenny - 1520 1109 
dieu Lodge, Waterford j Kildare vVaterford - 45 45 
Street Club, Dublin. 1565 1154 

M ORRIS, Right Hon. MICHAET., Galway - 1274 386 
P.C. (Ireland 1866) Chief Justice Galway town 4 318 
of the Court of Common Pleas; a 127~ 704 
Commissioner of National Edu-
cation; J.P. co. Galway; was 
Solicitor-General 1866-67 ; At-
torney-General 1867; M.P. co. 
Galway 1865-67,-Spittal, co. 
Galway; 22 Lower Fitzwilliam 
street, Dublin; University Club; 
Athenreum Club, S.w. 

M ORRIS, JOHN, Windgates, Bray. Wexford - 522 333 
Wicklow - 462 lH5 

984 ~4~ 

M ORRIS, MICHAEL, H., Durrus. Cork - 1157 342 



323 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

~10RRIS, RICHARD, Dunkettle, 
Cork. 

MORRIS, WILLIAM O'CONNOR. 
Educated at Oriel ColI., Oxford; 
called to the Bar 1854; J.P.; 
Chairman of Quarter Sessions, 
co. Louth (1872),-Mount Plea­
sant, Tullamore; 23 Rutland 
square, North, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

}fORROGH, JAMES, J.P. co. Cork 
(High Sheriff 1864),-Oldcourt, 
Doneraile; County Club, Cork. 

MORROGH, LEONARD, Solicitor, 
5 Great Denmark street, Dublin; 
Sleedagh, Wexford ; Stephen's 
Green Club, Dublin. 

MORROGH, Mrs. HELEN, Dublin. 
MORROGH, WALTER, South Mall, 

Cork. 

MORTIMER, DAvID ATKINSON 
J.P., Lakeview, Mullagh. 

MORTIMER, Rev. WILLIAM, Bal­
lynahinch, co. Down. 

~IORTON, JOHN, Lisburn. 

MORTON, MA'ITHEW VILLlERS 
SAN KEY, J.P. co. Waterford and 
Queen's co. (has been High 
Sheriff),-late Capt. 35th Foot, 
-Little Island, Clonmel; Rosna­
crina, Larch hill, Mountrath. 

MORTON, Mrs. SUSAN, Strokes­
town. 

MORTON, }lrs. HARRIET C., 
Hacketstown. 

MOSES, MARCUS, 5 Win ton road, 
Leeson Park, Rathleigh Bally­
brack. 

County. 

Cork 

King's 

Cork 

Wexford 

Cork 
Cork -
Kerry -
Tipperary -

Cavan 

Donegal 

Cavan 
Down 

Acreage. Valuition. 

6494 

1734 

2057 

1230 

3292 

834 

1035 

773 

828 150 
215 151 
318 197 
173 92 
706 440 
817 488 

3825 619 

842 134 
138 181 
!:I80 1- -31- 5-

Queen's - 2307 992 
Tipperary - 1_-;:4=7=4_1_~6~1:....:.3_ 

~781 1605 

Roscommon 1130 531 

Carlow 644: 438 

Dublin - 2 407 
Dublin city - 1 __ =1_1_~9~02~ 

3 1009 
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Name, Titles, and A.ddresses. 

MOSSE, AR1'HUR WEJ,LEST.EY, J.P. 
B ally conra, Ballyragget. 

M OSSMAN, Mrs. HARRIET, 51 
Peel street, Liverpool. 

MOSTYN, Hon. MONTAGUEHENRY, 
J.P. co. Westmeath; late 1st. 
Dragoons; Rosmeade, Delvin, co. 
Westmeath. 

MOSTYN. (See Vaughan of Har­
rou:dell, Lo,.d.) 

MOUNTCASHELL, Earl of (STE­
PHEN MooRE, F.R.S., 3rd Earl) ; 
elected a representative Peer for 
Ireland 1826. Educated at Trin. 
ColI., Cambridge (M.A. 1812); 
J.P. and D.L. co Cork; J.P. cos. 
Tipperary and Waterford, -
Moore Park, Kilworth, co. Cork; 
National Club, s.w. 

MO UNT GARRET, Viscount 
(HENRY EDMUND BUTLER, J 3th 
Viscount). Educated at Worcester 
CoIl., Oxford (M.A. 1842) ; D.L. 
co. Kilkenny,-BallyconraHouse, 
Kilkenny; Nidd Hall, Yorkshire; 
34 Lansdown place, Leamington; 
77 South Audley street, London, 
w. ; Carlton Club, s.w. 

MOUTRA Y, HE~RY, Reps. of. 

County. Acreage. Valuation 
£ 

Kilkenny - 1350 

Sligo - 667 

Mayo - 1460 

Cork 
Tipperary -

5961 ,. . -. ,. 

Kilkenny - 11,919 
Wexford - 275 

1~,194 

Tyrone 1620 

1024 

241 

159 

3G06 
<I< ,. . ,. 

7226 
158 

7384 

uu 
MOUTRAY, Rev. JOHN JAMES. Monaghan - 48 34 

Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin Tyrone -
(B.A. 1825, M.A. 1832). Rector 
of Errigal-Keerogue, diocese of 
Armagh; Favour Royal, Augna-
cloy, co. Tyrone. 

6545 4762 
0593 4796--

MOUTRAY, WHIT~EY, J.P. cos. Monagban-
Monagban and Tyrone,-Fort- Tyrone -
singleton, Emyvale, co. Monag-
ban. 

349 270 
106 98 

~5 368 

1fUDGE, ARTHUR, formerly an llIayo -
officer of the 97th Regiment-

3634 80 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

Sydney House,Plympton, Devon-
shire. 

MULHOLLAND, CUNNING HAM, Antrim - 3 915 
Prospect terrace, Belfast. 

Tipperary 828 464 MULHOLLAND, J UHN, Reps of. -
MULHOLLAND, JOHN, M.P. Down - 13.506 17,625 

Downpatrick (1874); J.P. Belfast Tyrone - 1182 1799 
and co. Antrim; J.P. and D.L. 14,688 1l:1,4~4 
co. Down, of which he was High 
Sheriff in 1868 ; Sheriff of co. 
Tyrone 1873,-Ballywalter Park, 
Greyabbev, co. Down; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin ; 
Club, s.w. 

Carlton 

MULLAN, Alderman WILUAM, Down - 87 500 
J.P. Belfast, was Mayor in 1866, 
- 1Villonfield, Belfast. 

lIIULLARKEY, Mrs., Drummar- Sligo - 624 369 
tin, Tubbercurry. 

Clare MULLIN~ J AMEf;, Sefton llouse, - 3G2 46 
Stillorgan, Dublin. Dublin - 4 55 

Westmeath 234 140 
- 5-!0 241 

MULLOY,Mrs.FRANCIsL.,Oakport Roscommon 2801 628 
Cottage, Cootehill. 

MULOCK, THOMAS, J.P. Educated King's - 4300 972 
at Trin. ColI., Dublin,-Kilna-
garna., Ballinahown, Athlone. 

MULOCK, THOMAS Ho MAN, M.D. King's - 1678 422 
(Dublin), L.K.Q.C.P.I., Bellair, Westmea.th 1144 610 
Moate. ~8~2 1032 

}IUNDY, Major-General, and Kerry - 5892 1711 
VERNON, Right Hon., London. 

MULCHINOCK, EDWARD, J.P., Kerry - 606 959 
Rathmines, Dublin. 

MULREANY, HUGH, Donegal. Donegal - 944 109 
MUNRO, Sir H., Bart, London. Galway - 681 215 
MUNSTER BANK, Directors of, Dublin city 3 2143 

9 Dame street, Dublin. Tipperary - 138 55 
141 I ~198 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreao-e Valuation. 
o· £ 

_ ________________ - - - - 1---

MURDOOK, ROBERT, Orievelands, 
Ballybay, co. Monaghan,-36 
Lower Leeson street, Dublin. 

MURDOOK, SYDNEY, 31 Oollege 
Green, Dublin. 

M:URLAND, SAMUEL, J .P. and 
D.L. for co. Down (has been 
High Sheriff,) - Woodlawn, 
Oastlewellan. 

M:URLAND, JAMES WILLIAM, 
Barrister, 25 Fitzwilliam square, 
South, Dublin. 

M:URPHY, EDwARD 0 ., Stream­
hill, Doneraile. 

MURPHY, EDwARD. 
MURPHY, FRANCIS, J.P. Edu­

cated at Trin. Ooll., Dublin,­
Kilcairn, Navan. 

M:URPHY, GEORGEF., The Grange, 
Dunsany, N avan. 

MURPHY, GEORGE J AMES, The 
Grange, Navan, co. Meath. 

11URPHY, ISAAc J., Glenburne, 
Dunmurry. 

M:URPHY, JAMES, Newry. 

MURPHY, J. S., Oork. 
MURPHY, JOHN, Oastleview, 

Macroom. 
MURPHY, JOHN NICHOLAS. Edu­

cated at Olongowes 0011.; J.P. 
and D.L. co. of city of Oork, of 
which he was Mayor in 18fi4 and 
High Sheriff in 1867,-Olifton, 
Oork. 

MURPHY, JOHN, J.P. cos. Wex­
ford and Kilkenny (High Sheriff 
1873).-Mount Loftus, Gores­
bridge; Royal Irish Yacht Olub, 
llingstown ; Garrick Olub, w.c. 

Monaghan -
Tipperary 

Tipperary -

Down 

Meath 

Oork 

Limerick 
Meath 

Meath 

Longford -

Antrim 

Armagh 
Down 
Louth 

Meath 
Oork 

Oork city -
Limerick co. 

Kilkennv -
Wexford -

68 
5084 

--g}5~ 

879 

2237 

1167 

3049 

606 
268 

114 
1360 
1474 

453 

3220 

771 

554 

500 
503 

505 54~ 

1102 629 

HO 750 

1353 758 
3 32 

502 123 
--rB58 1--!:J~13~ 

1196 907 
505 398 

24 131 
1352 83i 

1 376 I --""'!:J~oo-

2281 
2931 
521~ 

1415 
1710 
ol~5 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

MURPHY, JOHN. Educated at 
Trin. ColI., Dublin; J.P. co. 
Louth (IIigb Sheriff 1852),­
Castletown, Dundalk; 17 Merrion 
square, N., Dublin; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

MURPHY, JOHN, Dublin. 

MURPHY, JOSEPH, Belfast. 
MURPHY, MARTIN, Kilcullen, 

Templeshambo. 
MURPHY, Mrs. JANE, Rep. of 

the late Thomas L. Vigors. 
MURPHY, MICHAEL, 2 Belvidere 

place, Dublin. 
1rfURPHY, PATRICKW.,23 Sussex 

square, Hyde Park, London, w. 
MURPHY, PATRlCK EDwARD, J.P. 

Ballymacloon, Multifarnham. 
MURPHY, WlLLlAM, Lullymore 

Lodge, Robertstown. 
MURPHY, WILLIAM, Mount Mer­

rion, Stillorgan, Dublin. 

County. 

Armagh 
Louth 
Wicklow 

Cork 
Limerick -
Roscommon 
Westmeath -

Antrim 
Wexford 

Carlow 

Dublin 

Longford 

Westmeath -

Kildare 

Dublin 
Meath 
Roscommon-

MURPHY, WILUAM. Galway­
MURPHY, WILUAM, J.P., Balli- Tipperary -

namonia, Cashel. 
MURPHY, WILLIAM, Strandmills. 
MURPHY, WILLIAM. 
MURRAY, Major AJ,EXANDER, 

J.P., Captain Antrim Militia,­
Drumadoan, Cloughmills. 

Antrim 
Galway 
Antrim 

MURRAY, Captain, England. Antrim 
MURRAY, ARTHUR GEORGE, J.P. Meath 

Ashfield, Slane. 
MURRAY, CHARLES C., Stewarts- Kildare -

town, co, Tyrone, Westmeath -

A Valuation. creage. £ 

257 146 
2799 2715 

54 .55 
;3110 2~W 

684 97 
59 79 

5362 2039 
410 262 

6515 :t477 
517 401 
521 167 

881 799 

16 1595 

736 695 

9693 6020 

5522 705 

13 222 
2660 2665 
4522 3779 

- 7195 - 6666-

1236 
856 

134 
1236 
1289 

694 
674 

520 
151 
ti7l 

704 
715 

649 
704 
661 

407 
628 

391 
114 
505-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A 
Valuation. 

creage. £ 

MURRAY, HENRY, J.P. (has been We!ltmeath - 1377 881 
High Sheriff) co. Westmeath ; 
Mount Murray, Mullingar. 

MURRAY, Lady, Dublin. 
MURRAY, Mrs. MARIA, Scotland. 
MURRA Y,Mrs., Northampton Ho. 
MURRAY,PATRICK,J.P., Balliston, 

Antrim -
Tipperary -
Galway -
Limerick -

Shanagolden. 
MURRA Y, THOMAS, Kilcornan, Westmeath­

Drumraney. 
MURRAY-KER, AN])RE ALLEN. Monagban -

Educated at Trin. 0011., Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Monagban; a 
magistrate co. Oavan (High 
Sheriff 1844-5) ; Newbliss Ho. 
N ewbliss; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin. 

MURTAGH, Bros. & 00., Messrs. Westmeath 
N ewpark, Athlone. 

MURTAGH, JAMES, NQwpark, Roscommon­
Atblone. 

MUSALLA, J OSEPH, 22 Bond Waterford­
Street, Manchester. 

MUSGRAVE, JOHN R., J.P., 
Drumglass House, Belfast, and 
Knockbrack, Oroagbross, co. 
Donegal, and 
MUSGRA VE,J AMEs,J.P.,Drum­
glass House, Belfast, and Oarrick 
Lodge, Oarrick, co. Donegal. 

1 
I Antrim -
r Donegal -

I 
J 

MUSGRA VE, Sir RICHARD J UHN Kilkenny -
Bart., Tourin, Oappoquin, and Waterfo·rd -
Mount Rivers, co. Waterford; 
Grange, Y oughal ; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

1 831 
1101 776 
2747 1084 

776 502 

600 471 

3605 3265 

874 552 

1004 483 

784 524 

20 G47 
2a,673 2012 
23,69J 2659 

124 
828<l 
8406 

181 
5245 
54~o 

MUSKERRY, Lord (HAMILTON Oork - 28 17 
MATTHEW FITZMAURICE DEANE- Limerick - 3161 1976 
MORGAN,4th Baron) ; is in the Tipperary - 742 394 
Royal Navy; Springfield Oastle, Wexford - 912 568 
Drumcollogher, co. Limerick. 1-~4l:l~4~J~I---=-29-=-i)C-C5-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. Count:\-. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

M rrSSENDEN, W Il.LIAM, Eng- Down 3098 3520 
land. 

MUSTERS, 001. HENRY, J.P. and Longford - 1827 945 
D.L. (has been High Sheriff); 
Lieut.-Col. Dublin City Militia; 
late Oapt. 2nd Dragoon Guards, 
Bryanstown, Longford. 

MYRES, J AMES, Clonmel. 

MYLEY, Mrs., Moone, Athv. 
NAGHTEN, THOMAS MAHON, 

Thomastown Park, Athlone. 
NAGLE, GARRETT, Reps. of, Cork. 
NAGLE, JAlIlES, Glathy, Doolin, 

co. Clare. 
NAGLE, JAlIrES, Limerick, 
NAGLE, JOSEPH OHRISTOPHER, 

Tiverton, England. 
NAGLE, Miss, Dunmanway. 
NAISH, OAR1WLL J OlIN, J.P. 

Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; 
Ballycullen,Askheaton, Limerick 

NAPAR,JAlIlEs LENNOX, Educated 
at Eton and Ohrist Ohurch, Ox­
ford; J.P. and D.L. (has been 
High Sheriff) ; late Major Meath 
Militia; Loughcrew, Oldcastle; 
Traveller's and Oarlton's Clubs, 
S.w. ; Kildare Street Club, Dub­
lin. 

NASa, OHARI,b FERGUSSON. Dis­
tributer of Stamps for Kerry; 
Ballycarthy, Tralee,Oounty Kerry 
Club. 

NASON, CHARLES, Monaloo House, 
Tallow. 

NASON, GEORGE, Tallow. 
NASON, aE~RyK.,Kinsale. 
N .A.SON, JOHN GEORGE, Terra­

mount, Rathcormack. 

Tipperary 
'YVaterford 

Kildare 
Roscommon 

Cork 
Clare 

Cork 
Oork 

Cork 
Olare 

Meath -

Oork 
Kerry 
Limerick -

Cork 

Cork 
Cork 
Cork 

- 989 670 
17 154 

1006- -8,,4 

786 610 
4829 1853 

759 5!l7 
1120 508 

1074 281 
~838 1828 

530 182 
573 201 

18,863 15,581 

479 142 
1583 518 

37 23 
2099 6t;;-i 

797 172 

1493 350 
896 565 
896 473 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

NASON. Rev. WILLIAM IIENRY. 
Educa'ted at Trin. ColI., Dublin; 
(M.A. 1848); Incumbent of 
Rathcormack and Gortroe,diocese 
of Cloyne j the Glebe, Rath­
cormack. 

NATIONAL BUU,DING LAND 
INVESTMENT COMPANY 
OF IRELAND (LIMITED), 27 
Dame Street, Dublin. 

NAUGHTON, Rev. MICHAEL, 
Sligo. 

NEARY, CHRISTOPHER, Monava­
let, Louth. 

NEDDEN, Mrs. GRACE, Comcail, 
Dromore West. 

NEEDHAM,(SeeKilmorey ,Earl of.) 
NEILAN, JOHN, Stonepark, Ros-

common. 

County. 

Cork 

Dublin 
Mayo 

Mayo 

Louth 

Sligo 

Roscommon 

NEILL, J OSEPH, Christianstown, Kildare 
Kildare. 

NELIGAN, Mrs. CATHERINE, Cork 
Doneraile. 

NELIGAN, WILLIAM F. Cork 
NELIGAN, WILLIAM J., Denny Kerry 

street, Tralee. 
NESBJTT, ALEXANDER, Lismore, Cavan 

co. Waterford. 
NESBITT, ALEXANDER. 
Nl!:SB1T, JOHN A. 

NESBIT, Miss CA THERINE J AMISON 
DOWNING, Leixlip, co. Kildare. 

King's 
King's 

Antrim -
Galway -
Kildare -
King's -
Limerick -
Londonderry 
Roscommon 

NETTERFIELD, MOSES, Carn Oavan 
House, Ardlougher, co. Cavan. 

33. 

Acreage, Valu:tion. 

2679 1629 

1 30 
5179 841 

- 51SO-m 

2017 

537 

2172 

643 

507 

1841 

93 
1087 

9735 

1482 
1508 

321 
1529 

36 
2555 

620 
5638 
3641 

14,040 

627 

39 

492 

246 

459 

409 

2T! 

575 
535 

5981 

276 
304 

294 
692 
90 

1642 
673 

2221 
1627 
7~o~ 

352 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

NETTERFIELD, MosEs, (senior), 
Glendoon, Bullyconnell, co. 
Cavan. 

NETTER VILLE, Viscount, 
(AltTHUR, J AMES N ETTERVILLE, 
8th Viscount) ; J.P. co. Meath; 
Cruicerath, Slane, co. Meath. 

NETTLES, ROBERT, J.P., N etter­
ville, Killinardrish. 

NEVILLE, JOHN, M.R.S.A., 
County Surveyor of co. Louth and 
Town of Drog-heda; Roden Place, 
Dundalk. 

NEVILLE, Major, Stradbally, 
NEVILLE, Mrs., Stradbally, 

Queen's co. 
NEVILLE, THOMAS, J.P., and 

D.L. co. Kilkenny. Was educated 
at Trin. Coll., Dublin; Borris­
more llouse, J ohnston, co. Kil­
kenny; Tudor llouse, Glenageary, 
Kingstown. 

NEWBURGII, ARTHUR R. C. 
NEWBURY, Lady. 
NEWCOMAN. JOHN. 

County. 

Cavan 

Galway -
Meath -
Mayo -
Tipperary -

Cork 

Armagh -
Tipperary -

Kilkenny -
Roscommon 

Kildare -
Kilkenny -
Limerick -

Cavan 
Sligo 
Galway 

NEWCOMEN, ARTHUR, Clogher Dublin 
Head, Droghedu. Louth 

NEWCOMEN, GEORGE, 
NEWCOMEN, GEORGE, (a minor) 

Ward in Chancery. 
NEWENHAM, EnwARn EYRE, 

J.P. co. Cork; Maryborough 
Park, Douglas, co. Cork. 

Roscommon 
Roscommon 

Cork -
Limerick -
Tipperary -

NEWENHAM, Rev. EDWARD Cork 
llENRY. Educated at Trin. Coli., 

Acreage. V alu~tion. 

555 

1713 
417 
72 

1202 
- 0404 

304 

765 
360 

32 
102R 
:UOt.l 

1694 1023 

102 95 
77() 345 
~78 --:nO 

797 443 
733 179 

392 470 
710 b20 
210 261 

---r312 1~51 

1563 1091 
1614 1077 
574 SO 

71 
772 

- S43 

79 
963 
104~ 

2245 670 
2310 74(1 

500 750 
238 244 
742 569 

---rrSO 15oJ" 

2740 3643 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Dublin; (U.A. 1849) J.P., 
Coolmore, Carrigaline; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

NEWENHAU, WILLIAlIf IT., Limerick 
Uonkstown, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

NE,VLAND, ROBERT, Surgeon, Dublin 
Carrickmines ITouse, Carrick-
mines; 59 Richmond Street, 
South, Dublin. 

NEWUAN, ADAlIL Educated at Cork 
Trin. ColI., Dublin; J.P. Castle 
IIouse, Monkstown, Cork. 

NEWUAN, HENRY, J.P.; Bets- Cork 
borough, Skibbereen. 

NEWUAN, JOHN ADAM RICHARD, Cork 
Educated at Eton and Magdeline 
Coll., Cambridge; (RA. 1866) ; 
J.P. (High Sheriff 1874); Capt. 
South Cork Light Infantry Mili­
tia,-Dromore ITouse, }fallow; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

NEWRY NAVIGATION Co., Armagh 
Navan. Down 

NEWS ON, GEORGE, Reps. of, 
Mount Wilson, Edenderry. 

NEWTON,ANDREW WILLOUGHBY, 
RA. Trin. Coll., Dublin; Killy­
meal IIouse, Dungannon; 17 
Fitzwilliam square, Dublin. 

King's 

Leitrim 
Donegal 
Tyrone 

NEWTON, PlIILIP CHARLES, Carlow 
J.P. co. Carlow (ITigh Sheriff 
1869) ; late Capt. Carlow Rifles; 
Mount Leinster, Borris. 

NEWTON, PflILIP JOCEJ.YN. Carlow 
Educated at Eton and Ch. 
Ch., Oxford; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Carlow (High Sheriff 1846) ; 
Dunleck~ey Manor, Bagenals-
town, Kildare Street Club. 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

1591 1104 

27 681 

4127 1507 

877 348 

6146 3375 

292 538 
52 130 

- 044 - 668 

772 

- 1126 
- 10,48f) 
- 406 

12,108 

4294 

5037 

535 

307 
2151 
580 

a 13e 
715 

3046 

y 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

NEWTON, PHII,LIP. Educated 
at Trin. CoIL, Dublin; IS 
Coroner co. Wicklow, and a 
Magistrate co. Carlow; BaU­
in glen, Rathdrum, co. Wicklow; 
Loughnavoy, Carna, co. Galway. 

NI CH 0 L SON, CHRISTOPHER 
ARlIIITAGE. Educated at Trin. 
CoIl., Cambridge (M.A. 1851) ; 
J.P. co. Meath, of which he was 
High Sheriff in 1856; Balrath, 
Burry, KeUs ; 28 Queen Anne's 
Gate, Westminster, s.w. ; Sack­
ville Street Club, Dublin; Travel­
ler's, Marylebone, and Princes' 
Clubs, s.w. 

NICIIOLSON, EDWARD S., Upper 
BaUoo, Bangor. 

NICHOLSON, JAl\1ES S., Falmore, 
Moville, co. Donegal. 

County. 

Galway 
Kildare 
Roscommon 

:Meath 

Down 

Donegal 
Down 

NICHOLSON, Mrs. CHARLOTTE, l\1ayo -
late of 11 Oxford Road, London. Sligo -

NICIIOLSON, Mrs. ELLEN, 
Donacloney, Lurgan. 

NICrrOLSON, Mrs. MARY AGNES, 
Belfast. 

NICIIOLSON, Rev. WILLIAlIf, 
Wycombe, Newbury, Berks. 

NICOLLS, GEORGE ARCHIBALD, 
J.P. co. Kildare; (High Sheriff 
1877 -8) ; Garrisker, l\1oyvaUey, 
co. Kildare; Stephen's Green 
Club, Dublin. 

NICOLLS, GEOROE, Russa,un. 
NICOLLS, TnuMAs, London. 
NIXON, ANDREw, TIppercross 

Down 

Sligo 

Meath 

Dublin 
Kildare -
Louth -
Do.Ho.propty 
Westmeath -

Armagh 
Cork 
Cork 

Road, Dublin. 
NIXON, CHRISTOPHER, Killy- Cavan 

glasson. 

Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

2483 15 
635 134 
334 77 

3452 1-""""'2""'"20""--' 

7693 

402 

6531 
28 

6559 
2477 

750 
3~27 
432 

1373 

686 

129 
1632 

10 

888 
2659 

820 
Hl98 
393 

729 

6277 

548 

1622 
30 

1652 
302 
412 

-
714 
922 

215 

775 

128 
1165 

10 
19 

697 
2019 

307 
319 
579 

126 
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___ N_&_m_e_, T_i_tl_eB_' _&n_d_A_d_dr_e_B_Se_B. ___ 
1 
__ C_O_u_llt_y_. _+I_A_Cr_e_&g_e'IV&lU~tiOn. 

NIXON, HENRY, Kilkenny. 

NIXON, Rey. Ar,ExANDER BROWN, 
J.P. COS. Down and Fermanagh; 
Knockballymore, Clones, co. 
Monaghan. 

NIXON, Rev. ANDREW, Knock­
ballymore, Clones. 

NIX ON, JurE ARUNDET,. Edu­
cated at Trin. Call., Dublin; 
was called to the bar 183Z; J.P. 
co. Kilkenny (High Sheriff 
1876); Clone House, Bally­
rag-get. 

Wicklow 

Donegal 
Fermanagh 

Cavan 

Kilkenny 

NIXON, WrLLIAM, 
Leitrim; Thornhill, 
co. Fermanagh. 

J.P. co. Cavan 
GOl·tahill, Fermanagh 

Leitrim 

NOBLE, Rev. ROBERT. Fermanagh 
NOBLE, Capt. WILJ,IAM, Holly Fermanagh 

House, Plumstead, Kent. 
NOBLE, WILLIAM, Reps. of, Monaghan-

Belturbet, co. Cavan. 
:N OLAN, AN DREW O'K., Gort. 
NOLAN, FITZWILLIAM, Dublin. 
NOLAN, JAMES, Ballymacurley, 

co. Roscommon. 

Galway 
Down 
Galway 

NOLAN, Capt. JOHN PHILIP, Galway _ 
M.P. co. Galway, (1874); Capt. Galway town 
RN. Educated at Stoneyhurst, Mayo _ 
B.A. (Dublin); J.P. co. Gal-
way; Ballinderry, Tuam; Army 
and Navy Club, S.W. 

1010 

9084 
246 

9330 

724 

2493 

1346 
8:')' 

38:3 
-rB11 

824 
876 

560 

650 
59~ 

501 

114 
553 
175 
728 

454 

1565 

251 
85 

171 
bU7 

421 
293 

450 

38 
407 
189 

6 6G 1560 
1 9 

811 402 
,ti7t) - lH71 

NOLAN,MICHAEL, Reps. of, Bally- Galway - 1186 455 
banagher, Cummer. 

NOLAN, ROllERT, J.P. Lisaneane, Roscommon 569 292 
Tulsk. 

NOLAN, THOMAS CHARLES, Longford - 743 389 
Mount joy street, Dublin, 

NOLAN, W ALTER M., .Army and Galway - 1852 781 
Navy Club, London. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

\ 

Valuation 
County. Acreage. £ 

_ - - ----1--1-

NORBURY, Earl of, (WILLIAM 
BRABASON LINDESAY TOLER,4th 
Earl) 24 Onslow Gardens, s.w.; 
Valance, Westerham, Kent. 

Clare - 2453 782 
Mayo - 1024 264 
Sligo - 1006 313 
Tipperary - 7798 3050 

1-01"""2,-;-:28=1- 1---:-4409-

NORMAN, TnoMAs, J.P. co. Donegal - 5411 2333 
Donegal (High Sheriff 1864); 1 

late Capt. Donegal Militia; 
Glengollan, Fahan, Derry. 

NORMAN,LuKE ALEXANDER LEE, Louth 
M.A. (Dublin) ; J.P. co. Louth; Meath 
Corbollis, Ardee, co. Louth; 
University Club, Dublin. 

NORMANTON, Earl of, (JAMES 
CHARLES HERRERT WELRORB 
ELLIS AGAR, 3rd Earl). Edu­
cated at Winchester and Trinitv 
Coll., Cambridge (M.A. 1841)"; 
is a D.L. Wilts; was ~I.P. Wil-
ton, 1841-52 ; sits in the IIouse 
of Peers as Lord Somerton; 
Somerly. Ringwood, IIants; 7 
Princes' Gardens, s.w.; White's 
and Traveller's Clubs, s.w. 

Kilkenny 
Limerick 
Tipperary 

[Exclusive of the above, his Limerick 
lordship is lord of this estate, 
let on fee-farm grant.] 

NORREYS, Sir CHARLES DEN- Cork 
HAMORLAN1)O JEPHSON-, Bart., 
J.P &D.L. Educated atBrasenose 
CoIl., Oxford (B.A. 1820, M.A. 
1828) ; was M.P. Mallow 1826-
59 ; assumed the additional name 
of N orreys in 1838 ; The Castle, 
Mallow; Athenroum Club, s.w. 

NORTH, Captain JOSEPH Pm, King's -
J.P., King's co., Moyalley, Westmeath­
Moate. 

NORWOOD, WILLIAM, J.P. Bal- Cork 
lyhalwick, Dunmanway. 

NOTTER, J AMES LANE. Cork 

1185 
(170 

:2155 

3294 
1003 
7625 

1313 
948 

2561 
8HO 

68GR 
11,9:t2 10,01!:! 

R ental. 

2149 310 

Valtla ti on. 
698 32G7 

235 lR3 
463 328 
698 --gn-

562 

741 

384 

257 
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NOTTER, RICHARD HENRY, J.P. 
Lissacaha Cottage, Skull. 

NU GENT, ALBERT, 76 South Aud­
ley street, London. 

NUGENT, Colonel ANDREW. Edu­
cated at Cambridge, Scots 
Greys, Portaferry House, Porta­
ferrv, co. Down; Kildare St reet 
Club, Dublin; LT nited Sen'ice and 
Army and Navy Clubs, s.w. 

NUGENT,MajorANDREWSAVAGE, 
Major in the Army, late 36th 
Regt.,-The Lodge, Strangford; 
United Service Club, London; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

NUGENT, CHRISTOPIlER, Killa­
sonna, Granard; 40 B elvidere 
place, Dublin. 

NUGENT, C. K, Swanbourne, 
Windsor, England. 

NUGENT, Count, Longford. 
NUGENT, GEORGE. 
NUGENT, Lieut.-Colonel JOHN 

J AM.ES. Educated at Shrews­
bury, J.P. and D.L. co. West­
meath (High Sheriff 1S55) ; 
late ~fajor Westmeath Rifles, 
and formerly Captain 3rd Dra­
goon Guards, - Clonlost, Kil­
lucan; Junior U niteu. Service 
Club, S.w. 

iNUGENT, Lady, Ballinlough 
Castle, Delvin, co. Westmeath. 

NUGENT, :MrcHAEL B. Brussels. 
NUGENT, 1lfrs., Dublin. 
NUGE~T, St. GEORGE M:ERVYN. 

Is a Colonel in the Army, late 
29th Foot,-Bobsgrove, Mount 
Nugent. 

Cork 

Kilkenny -

Down -
Westmeath -

Down 

Longford -

Meath -
Cavan 
1\feath -
Westmeath 

~Ieath 
Tipperary -
Westmeath 

Galway 
Cork -
Cavan 

591 129 

699 561 

46;~S 7675 
2137 1670 

- 6775 9M5 

Rc-Dt,,!. 
856 1370 

Valuation. 
520 319 

526 521 

843 398 
1013 691 

3140 2308 

2f\3 19::3 
2(13:3 6t:l5 
4(302 3720 
7VUb 45l:!tl 

90S 690 
586 455 

18:32 138v 
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NUGENT, Sir WALTER GORE, 
Bart. J.P. co. Westmeath (High 
Sheriff 1869 and 1873); (was 
nigh Sheriff co. Longford 
186~) ; Major Westmeath Rifles; 
late Oaptain 33rd Foot; served 
in the Orimea,-Donore, Multi-
farnham and Lymbury, Mul-
lingar, co. Westmeath. 

NUG ENT. (See Greville Lord and 
Westmeath Earl qf) 

NUN.AN, MICHAEL, Mallow. 
NUNN, RDWARD WESTLEY. Edu­

cated at Eton and Ohrist's Ooll., 
Cambridge; J.P. co. Wexford 
(High Sheriff 1848), - Hill 
Castle, Tagoat, co. Wexford; 
Royal Western Yacht Club, 
Queellstown; Oonservative Club, 
s.w. 

County. 

Longford 
Westmeath -

Oork 
Wexford 

ACl'eage Valuation . £ 

737 475 
7218 4637 

-7!J55- 5112 

877 626 
4249 3948 

NU N, EDWARD, W.,Leamington. Wexford 75!~ 493 
NUNN, JOHN, J.P. Educated at Wexford 527 284 

Trin. Ooll., Dublin,- Silver-
spring, Ballycogley. 

NUTT.AL, J OIIN FREEMAN, J.P. Wicklow 687 199 
Tiltour, N ewtownmountkennedy. 

O.AKLEY, Rev. VVILLIAMII.,Eng- 'l'yrone 913 411 
land. 

O.AKM.AN, NIClIOLAS, Prospect- Antrim 4 614 
terrace, Belfast. 

O'BEJRNR, Lieutenant .AltTHUR Longford - 740 393 
M.; 6th Regt., Warwick. 

O'BEIRNE, OONNELL, Reps. of, Roscommon 1090 185 
Drumsna, co. Leitrim. 

O'BEIRNE, IIuGR, J.P. and D L. Leitrim 7662 3329 
(has been High Sheriff),-J ames-
town House, Drumsna. 

O'BEIRNE, Mrs. RATE, Ballinas- Westmeath - 6Q8 357 
carry, Finea. 

O'BRE, RALPH SMITH, JP. eo. Armagh 1152 1241 
.Armagh (High Sheriff 1870),-
Clantilew, Loughgall. 
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O'BRIEN, DENIS BRAY, J.P., Tipperary -
Ardfert House, Thurles. 

O'BRIEN, DENIS, Oarlow. 
O'BRIEN, DENIS, Dalkey. 

Tipperary -
Oork -

O'BRIEN, EmvARD WILLIAi\1. Limerick -
Educated at Trin. 0011., Dublin 
(B.A. 1859); J.P. and D.L. co. 
Limerick (High Sheriff 1869),-
Oahirmoyle, Newcastle. 

O'BRIEN, HENRY, Reps. of, Oork 
Queenstown. 

Acreage. Yalu:tion 

1029 

2448 
933 

4990 

505 

655 

1000 

1218 
262 

3630 

466 

525 O'BRIEN, HORACE STAFFORD, J.P. Clare 
Late Lieutenant 2nd Dragoons, 
Oratloe Woods, Oratloe, 

O'BRIEN, JAl\IES, J.P. and D.L. Olare - 5575 1953 
co. Olare (High Sheriff 1858),- Limerick - 36 6f.l 
Ballinalacken, Lisdoonvarna. ~IT 20~2-

O'BRIEN, JOHN STACKPOOLE, J.P. Olare - 1769 480 
cos. Armagh and Olare,-Park-
view, Tanderagee, co. Armagh. 

O'BRIEN, JOHN, Oork. 
O'BRIEN, JOHN, Reps. of, 

O'BRIEN, Oaptain MICIIAEL, 
Rockfield, Kilpeacon, co. Li­
merick. 

Kerry -
King's -

Limerick -
Tipperary -

O'BRIEN, 
Kanturk. 

MICHAEL, Assolas, Oork 

O'BRIEN, Mrs. ANNIE DONATA, 
31 Queen's road, Goerton, Liver­
pool. 

O'BRIEN, Mrs. JANE, Waterloo 
Road, Dublin. 

O'BRIEN, Mrs. MARY, England. 
O'BRIEN, Sir PATRJCK, Bart. 

Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin 
(M.A. 1843); was called to the 
Bar 1844 ; J.P. and D.L. Dub­
lin, and J.P. King's co.; Lord 
Mayor of Dublin 1849; M.P. 

Limerick 

Tipperary -

Leitrim 

Tipperary -

King's 
Queen's 

748 
3688 

77 
619 
696 

186 
607 
793 
664 

547 

805 

146 
824 

--970 

I 

63 
] 687 

67 
394 
4tH 

153 
406 
559 
191 

2.j4 

269 

103 
796 
899 
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King's co. since 1852,-Borris-in­
Ossory, Queen's co.; 21 Bryanston 
square, London, w.; University 
Club, Dublin; Reform Club, s.W. 

O'BRIEN, ROBERT FRANCIS, J.P. 
Killeshandra. 

O'BRTEN, ROBERT, 
O'BRIEN, Mrs. MARGARET, 
Goothill, Mohill, and 
DUNDAS, H., Lismoy, N ew­
townforbes. 

O'BRIEN, TIMOTHY, Ailesbury 
House, Merrion, co. Dublin. 

O'BRIEN, TIMOTHY, Limerick. 

O'BRIEN, Captain WILLIAlII 
ACHESON, J.P., Captain of Cavan 
Militia,-Drumsilla, Carrigallan. 

O'BRIEN, WILUAM, Riversdale, 
Ruskey, co. Roscommon. 

O'BYRNE, Count JOHN, Corville, 
Roscrea, co. Tipperary. 

O'BYRNE, WILLIAM RICHARD, 
M.P. co. Wicklow (1874); J.P. 
cos. Dublin and Wicklow (nigh 
Sheriff 18(2); author of " Na-
val Biography," - Cabinteely 
House, co. Dublin; Glenealy, 
co. Wicklow; Athenmum Club, 
s.w. 

County. 

Cavan 

1 
I 
rLOngfO'd 

Dublin -
Tipperary -

Valuation Acreage. £ 

1091 

1014 

22 
759 

- 781 

208 

307 

867 
433 

Limerick - 999 
---r360 

475 
99 Limerick city 19 

l-l=-V-'I~8-1 

Leitrim 1489 

Leitrim 677 

574 
746 

215 

Louth - 1152 1031 
Tipperary - 2753 17~1 

;)[)v5 2752-
Dublin - 295 561 
'Wicklow - 2363 2118 

- :2658 267!J 

O'CALLAGHAN, ClIAS. GF.ORGE. Clare 
Educated at Trin. ColI. Oxford; 

8735 3745 

J.P. and D.L. co. Clare (High 
Sheriff 1855) ; late Captain 1st 
Dragoon Guards,-Ballinahinch, 
Tulla, co. Clare; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin; Army and Navy 
Club, S.w. 
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o . £ 

O'CALLAGAN, DENIS, Queens- Cork - 984 491 

town. 
O'CALLAGII.A.N, DENIS, R. Kil- Cork - 515 331 

leenleigh, Kanturk. 
Dublin 47 88 O'CALLAG.A.N, FREDERICK, Clon- -

silla, Dublin. Louth - 1166 540 
l :.lU ~28 

O'C.A.LL.A.G HAN, JOHN, C., Cork - 675 309 
Tralee, co. Kerry. 

4842 1919 0' C.A.LL.A.GH.A.N, Lieut. - Col. Clare -
JOHN, J.P. Educated at Chel-
tenham College; Major and 
Lieutenant-Colonel, Clare Mi-
litia; late Captain 62nd Foot,-
Maryfort, Tulla; .A.rmy and 
Navy Club, s.w.; United Service 
Club, Dublin; County Club, 
Jjimerick; County Clare Club, 
Ennis. 

O'C.A.LL.A.GH.A.N, Mrs. lrfINNIE, Cork - 524 79 
Kanturk. 

0 ' C.A.LL.A.G H.A.N. (See Lismol'e, 
Viscount.) 

O'CONNELL, CHARLES, J.P. co. K erry - 9807 890 
Kerry; Resident Magistrate co. 
Cork; was M.P. co. Kerry 1833-
34,-Bantry. 

O'CONNELL, DANIEL, J.P. and Kerry - 17,394 1626 
D.L. Co. Kerry (High Sheriff" 
18(0) ; was in the Royal Navy 
1850-53, - Derrynane .A.bbey, 
\Vaterville. 

O'CONNELL, DANIEL, J.P. Kil- Clare - 2019 946 
gory, O'Callaghans Mills. 

U'CONNELL, DANIEL JAMES, J.P. Cork - 189~ 906 
cos. Cork and Kerry (has been K erry 603 5"· - ov 
High Sheriff),-Grenagh House, 

--
:2001 1<141 

Killarney. 
O'CONNELL, DANIEL, .A.merica. K erry - 536 68 
O'CONNELL, JEREMIAH, Cork. Cork - l U75 (j] 5 

O'CONNELL, JOHN CHARLES Clare - 47-:1:0 12!:!3 
WU,I,IAM COPPENGER, Bally-

0" 
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O'OONNELL, Sir MAURICE JAMES, Kerry 
Bart, J.P. and D.L. (was IIigh 
Sheriff III 1850,) - Lakeview 
llouse, Killarney; Garrick Olub, 
s.W. 

O'OONNELL MORGAN 
Reps. of, Killarney. 

JOHN, Oork 
Kerry 

O'OONNELL, :Mrs. MARY. 
O'OON ELL, THOl\IAS, Dublin. 
O'OONNELL, THO;\IAS, Deerpark. 
O'OONNOR, ANDREW, Galway. 

Kerry 
Oork 
Kerry 

Acreage V alua tion. 
. £ 

- 18,752 3050 

1102 1085 
496 218 

1598 1303 
5~3 48 
717 259 
611 167 
674 133 Galway 

Mayo' - 448 49 
1--'1""""1--'-2-"-2-1--1-82-

O'OONNOR, DENIS, J.P., T.O., 34 Meath 
Oorrig avenue, Kingstown. Roscommon 

O'OONNOR, JOHN, M.D., Sand­
ford, Oauseway. 

O'OONNOR,JOHN, 13 Lower Kevin 
street, Dublin. 

O'OONNOR, Mrs. IIONOIUA, Ankail, 
Fahilla. 

O'OONNOR, Mrs. MARGARET, 
Mount Druid. 

O'OONNOR, PETER, J.P. co. Sligo 
(High Sheriff 18G6),- Oairns­
fort, Sligo. 

Kerry 

Dublin 
"\Vexford 
Wicklow 

Limerick 

1fayo 

Roscommon 
Sligo 

-' 

O'OONNOR, VHANTINE 
Reps. of the late. 

O.B., Dublin -

O'OONNOR, WILLlAl\I, 22 Oalen­
dar street, Belfast. 

O'OONNOR, WILLIAlIf, Ballylris­
teen, Cashel; Rockfield IIouse, 
Black rock, co. Dublin; 8 Men-ion 
square, w. Dublin. 

Dublin city -
Limerick -

Down 

Tipperary -

287 2(15 
751 366 

1038 571 
778 281 

179 
223 
408 
810 
520 

6817 

326 
MlR'> 

5t:Svo 

76 
2 

837 
915 
502 

6178 

296 
135 
301 
732 
40 

1051 

143 
2565 
~708 

569 
809 
492 

1870 
393 

6213 
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O'CONOR, A.RTHUR, the late, J.P. 
co. Roscommon (High Sheriff 
1857),-The Palace, Elphin. 

O'CONOR, CHARLES, J.P. and D.L. 
Educated at St. Mary's CoIL, 
Oscott, Birmingham, - Mount. 
Druid, Ballinagare. 

O'CONOR, DENIS MAuRICE,LL.D., 
M.A. London University; lYLP. 
co. Sligo (1808); JP. co. Ros­
common (High Sheriff 1865),­
called to the Rar at the Middle 
Temple 1866,-Cloonalis, Castle­
rea; Stephen's Green Club, 
Dublin; Reform Club, s.w. 

O'CONOR, NICHOL .. U, Dennermott, 
:Ballymoe, co. Galway. 

O'CONOR, PATRICK HUGH, the late, 
J.P. and D.L. co. Roscommon 
(High Sheriff 1860); J.P. cos. 
Galway and Mayo; formerly 
Captain Roscommon Militia,­
Heath Lodge, Bangor Erris, co. 
Mayo; Dondermott, Ballymoe, 
co. Galway. 

O'CONOR, ROTHERICK JOSEPH, 
J.P. co. Roscommon (High Sheriff 
1863),-Milltown, Tulsk, Ros­
common; 88 Pembroke road, 
Dublin. 

O'CONOR-DON, The (CHARI .. ES 
OWEN O'CONOR), M.P. co. Ros­
common (1860). Educated at 
Downside, Bath; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Roscommon; J.P. co. Sligo,­
Clonalis, Castlerea, and Belana­
gare, Frenchpark, co. Roscom­
mon; Stephen's Green Club, 
Dublin; St. George's and Devon­
shire Clubs, w.; Reform Club 
and Athenreum Club, s.w. 

O'C1!FFE, J OHN,Missendon House, 
Mlssendon, Bucks. 

Roscommon 6927 2915 

Roscommon 2186 1307 

Roscommon 2016 1583 
Sligo - 760 447 

I-..".,,-~ 
2776 ~U;)O 

Roscommon 810 516 

Roscommon 2435 1163 

Galway -
Roscommon 

384 58 
1486 884 

- 1880 - 942-

Roscommon 11,466 4948 
Sligo - 1184 487 

---1- -
12,650 54;33 

Queen's 814 544 
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O'DELL, EDWARD GEORGE llER- Waterford­
BERT, J.P.,Oarriglea, Dungarvan. 

O'DELL, Mrs., Kilcreagh, Moate. Westmeath -
ODLUM, Mrs. ANNA, Kilmurry, King's 

Tullamore. 
O'DOllERTY, JAMES, Ballygor- Donegal 

man, Malin. 
O'DONA V AN, DANIEL, Reps. of, Oork 

Warrensbrook, Enniskean. 
O'DONOVAN, Mrs. OATIIERINE, Oork 

Belgrave place, Oork. 
O'DONOV AN, Mrs. RATE, Cork 

O'Donovan's Oove, DUl'rus. 
{)'DONOV AN, RICHARD, Reps. of. Oork 
O'DONOV AN, llENRY WINTIHWP Oork 

(The O'Donovan). Educated at 
Trin. Ooll., Dublin (M.A. 1838), 
-Li al'da, Skibbereen. 

O'DONOVAN, TIMOTHY, Reps. of, Oork­
O'Donovan's Oove, Durrus. 

O'DONEL, DomNICK, Kilcom- Mayo 
mon Lodge, Belmullet. 

O'DONNELL, Sir GEORGE OUN- Longford 
DINNING, J.P. and D.L. co. 1fayo Mayo 
(has been High Sheriff); late 62nd 
}~oot,-Newport House, Newport, 
co. Mayo; United Service Olub, 
Dublin. 

O'DONNELL, Oolonel JOHN Vu, Clare 
J.P., Trugh Rouse, Blackwater, 
co. Limerick. 

O'DONNELL, 1frs. NICIIOLAS, Down 
Felix IIouse, Rornsey, London. 

O'DONNELL, Sir RICHAHD ANNEs- :Mayo 
I,BY, Bart., D.L. co. Mayo (IIigh 
Sheriff 1834) ; Vice-Lieutenant 
for the same co. 1854-56,-N cw-
port House, Newport. 

O'DONNELL, ROBERT, Greyfield, Roscommon 
Keadue. 

O'DONOIIUE, D.\NIEL (The I Kerry 
O'Donohue); M.P., Tralce(18G;j.) 
Educated at Stonyhurst; ap-

Acreage. Valu~tien. 

3192 3227 

554 464 
828 375 

799 215 

1220 274 

567 128 

1243 195 

1633 328 
3620 1510 

1940 319 

1461 125 

421 376 
10R 10-1 

-r;;W -480-

878 358 

1332 243 

7488 2232 

783 435 

9463 868 
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pointed Secretary to Board of 
1'rade 1873 ; late Major Kerry 
Militia; was M.P. co. Tipperary 
1857-65, - Flesk Oottage, Kil­
larney; Reform Olub, s.w. 

O'DRISOOLL, Al~EXANDER, Oork. Oork 
O'DRISOOLL, Mrs. MARGARET, Oork 

Reps. of. 
O'F ARRELL, CHARLES, J.P., Galway 

Dalyston, Loughrea. 
O'FARRELL, EDWARD MORE, the 

late, Kildangan Oastle, Mon­
asterevan, co. Kildare. 

Kildare 
Mayo 
Meath 

O'FARRELL,JOHNLEWISMORE-, Longford -
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin 
(M.A. 1827); J .P . and D.L. and 
a Grand Juror of co. Longford ; 
was called to the Bar 1827; a 
Oommissioner of Dublin Police 
1836-71,-Granite IIall, Kings-
town; Lissard, Edworthstown. 

O'FARRELL, MICHAEL RICIIAHD. Oork 
Educated at Trin. Ooll., Dublin; Wexford 
called to the Bar 1838; J.P. co. 
Cork,-Park, Youghal, co.Oork; 
University Club, Dublin. 

O'FARRELL,RightHon.RlcHARD Carlow 
MORE-, P.O. (1847); J.P. and Dublin city -
D.L. co. Kildare; J.P. co. Meath; Kildare 
was Lord of the Treasury 1835; Longford -
Secretary to the Admiralty 1839- Meath 
41, and to the Treasury 1841 ; 
was Governor of Malta 1847-51 ; 
M.P. co. Kildare 1830-47, and 
1859-65, and co. Longford 1851-
52,-Ballyna House, Enfield; 
Garway Oourt, Herefordshire; 
Reform Club, s.w. 

0' F L A HER TIE, TUEOllAJ.D, Galway 
Lemonfield, Oughterard. 

I A Valnation. 
crcage. £ 

522 
6u9 

5131 

1354 
4086 
2598 

- 8U38 

120 
217 

2493 

715 
1037 
21:'81 
49J3 

1689 n08 

1082 958 
334 269 

1416 1227 

1l0G 446 
II 165 

3213 2·.\05 
449 302 
380 329 

-----n59 - 3547-

2340 604 
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O'FLAIIERTY, BERNARn, J.P. co. Galway _ 
Galway,-Villa, Galway. Galway town 

O'FLAHERTY, EDMOND, J.P., Galway 
Gortreva, Oughterard. 

O'FLAHERTY, MARTIN, J.P., Galway 
Lisdona, Headford, 

OGILBY, CLAUD WILLIAM LESLIE, Tyrone 
formerly Lieut. 31st Foot,-Alt-
nachree Castle, Donemana. 

OGILBY, JA~ms, D.L., co. Lon- J~ondonderry 
donderry; Pellipar, Dungiven, Tyrone : 
co. Londonderry. 

OG ILBY, ROBERT LESLIE, the lato, 
J.P. and D.L. co. Londonderry 
(High Sherifi'1854),-Ardnagle, 
Limavady. 

OGLE, FRANCIS, Newry. 

OGLE, FRANClS H., and SELINA, 
N ewry, co. Down. 

OGLE, WILLIAM A., England. 
O'GOH~IAN. NlCHOLAS SMITH. 

Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; 
(B.A. 1834); called to the bar 
1838; J.P. and High Sheriff 
1878 ; Belvue, Kilrush. 

O'GORMAN, ~fajor PURCELL. 
Eduoated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin; 
(B.A. 1840); M.P, 1Vaterford 
(1874) ; D.L. City of Waterford; 
was formerly J.P. co Kilkenny; 
served in the Kaffir War and in 
the Crimea; Springfield, Water­
ford. 

O'GORMAN, THOMAS, Buncraggy 
Clare Castle. 

O'GOHMAN, TIMOTHY, Ennis. 
O'GRADY, Admiral, Reps. of, 

Ermagh House, Castleconnell. 

Londonderry 

Armagh -
Fermanagh-

Fermanagh 

~feath 
Clare 

Clare -
Kilkenny -
tVaterford -

Clare 

Clare 
Clare 

I Acreage. Valu;tion. 

955 528 
276 107 

--u31- 1----;;-6=35;:--

2091 514 

2128 788 

7050 

2087 
1057 
;)744 

3511 

604 
377 
~bl 

9735 3805 

33 57 
572 189 

- 605 ---;J4U-

1617 178 

599 439 
863 275 

604 1/9 
104 144 
261 147 
969 470 

1076 

719 
501 

292 

229 
261 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

0 'GRADY, EDWARD STAMER, Limerick - 1438 519 
M.B.,C.H. M.F. ; Abbeyfeale ; 
105 Stephen's Green,South, Dub-
lin. 

0 'GRADY, GEORGE FRANCIS. Galway - 654 275 
Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; Mayo - 134:2 555 
late Capt. 2nd. Queen's Royal Roscommon 1099 310 
and 56th Regts.; Tavrane, Bally- -'J(H)6 ' l 14u 
haunis, co. Mayo; Junior 
United Service Club, s.w.; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 

0 'GRADY, GILBERT, late Lieut. Clare - 63 94 
78th Highlanders,-Landscape, Limerick ' - 14:88 769 
Clonlara, co, Clare. 155l -863 

0 'GRADY, Hon. CECILIA, Roch- Limerick - 4977 4070 
barton, Bruf!:'. 

0 GRADY, Hon. Mrs. JANE W exford - 730 508 
STEWART, Plattenstown, Arklow, 
co. vVicklow. 

C GRADY, JA1I1ES, Castletown, Limerick - 532 327 
Kildemo. 

( I'GRADY, Mrs.MARY JANE, Reps. Limerick - 1045 1255 

0 
of, Elton, Knocklong. 
'GRADY, Mrs. MARY, 5 Merrion Clare - - 850 739 
Square, w., Dublin. 

Cork· 0 'GRADY, Mrs. SUSAN, R eps. of. · 1696 370 

0 'GRADY,Hon. RICHARD, Reps. of, Limerick - 692 486 
Ratbfreeda, Newcastle. 

0 'GRADY, STANDISH DARBY. Cork · 869 652 
Educated at Trin. Coli., Dublin; Limerick - 1111 479 
J.P. co. Cork; Aghamarta Castle, HH30 1131 
Carrigaline, co. Cork; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

0 'GRADY, Capt. STANDISH and Limerick - 621 635 
Mrs. WALTHOW, Stanacloon, 
Castleconnell. 

0 'GRADY, The (THOMAS DE Limerick · 1943 2232 
COURCY). Educated at St. John's 
Cambridge; J.P. Kilballyowen, 

County Bruf!:', co. Limerick; 
L imerick Club, Limerick. 
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Name, Titles, and Addrcsscs. County. ACl'''aO'o 'Valuation. 
~ 0" .£ 

O'GRADY, WALTER MASSEY, Limerick 3:279 luas 
Castlegarde, Pallasgreen. 

O'lIARA,CHARLEs 1VILLIAM. Edu- Sligo 
cated at Trin. CoIL, Dublin, RA. 

- 21,070 

1838; J.P. and D.L. co. Sligo 
(lligh Sheriff 1849); was M.P. 
co. Sligo 18,)9-65 ; Cooper's llill, 
Ballymote,Aughnacloy,Colloney; 
Carlton Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

O'llARA, Cn.\.RLEs, J.P. co. Antrim 
Antrim; (IIigh Sheriff 1833) ; 
0' Ham Brook, Ballymoney. 

o 'llA.RA , JAi'dES. Educated at 
Eton; D.L. Galway and J.P. co. 
Gal way; formerly Captain 2nd 
Dragoon Guards; Lenaboy, Gal­
way; RildareStreetClub, Dublin. 

Galway 
Galway town 
Mayo 

O'HARA, PATRICK, Mornington, Westmeath-
Multifarnham. 

O'HAH.A, ROBERT, London. 
O'ITARA, lV ILLlAJI1, Cahir, Feakle. 
O'KANE, P ATRICK, J~ondonderr:r. 
O'KEEFF E, C HARLEs,Mountkeeffe, 

Newmarket. 

Galway 
Clare 
Londonderry 
Cork 

O'KEEFFE, DIXON C., Killoran, Tipperary -
Templemore. 

O'KEEFFE, JOHN. Educated at Waterford­
Clongowes CoIL,; M.P. Dun-
garvan (1874); J.P. co. Water-
ford (IIigh Sheriff 1863); 
Ballylemon Lodge, Dungarvan; 
Mountain Castle, Cappoquin ; 
Stephen's Green Club, Dublin. 

O'KELL Y, CORNEUUR J OSEPII, J.P. Galway 
(High Sheriff 18GO); Gallagh, :Mayo 
Tuam. 

O'KELL Y, MICHAEL, Cooloo, Dan- Galway 
gan, Bernaderg. 

O'KELLY, PETER DE PENTIIENY, Kildare 
J.P. co. Kildare (IIigh Sheriff Wexford 
1858); Barrettstown,Newbridge. 

GIp. 

2887 
239 
4:26 

877 

815 
l1:3! 
531 

1409 

944 

4837 

191G 
1400 
3316 

697 

117ti 
2n4 
:214 

1714: 

57H 

458 
:182 
1Go 
G:2(j 

12~6 

R"Ilt:l. 
1;\00 

87 
417 

Vu! 1I1(iOll. 

3152 7Hi 

3152 2117 
3GO .1, 

3512 -2 JI./tJ 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 353 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A 
Valuation. 

creage. £ 

O'KELL Y, W ILLIAM P ATRICK,J.P. 
Gurtray, Ballycrissane. 

O'KELLY, WILLIAM, Loughrea, 
co. Galwav. 

O'LEARY, • JOHN M'CARTHY. 
Educated at Stoneyhurst ColI.; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Cork; J.P. co. 
Kerry; was High Sheriff co. 
Cork in 1854 ; Coomlagane, 
Millstreet. 

OLIVER, Major, Reps. of. 
OL[VER, RICHARD SILVER, Bolton 

Lodge, Tadcastle, Yorkshire. 

OLIVER,SIL VER CIIARI,Es,Inchcra, 
Glounthaune, co Cork. 

Galway 

Roscommon 

Cork 

Kerry 
Kerry 
Kilkenny -
'Vaterford -

Cork 
Kilkenny--_ \' 
Limerick 
Tipperary -

O'LOUGHLEN, BRY.\N, Drum- Clare 
con ora, Ruan. 

o 'LOU G HL EN, Sir COLMAN Clare 
1VhcHAEL, Bart., P.C., the late, 
M.P. co. Clare, 1863-77; B.A. 
London; called to the bar 1840 ; 
Queen's Council 1852; Sergeant 
at Law 1865 ; Chairman Quarter 
Sessions for co. Carlow 1856-59, 
and of co. Mayo 1859-61 ; Judge 
Advocate-General 1868-1871; 
Drumconora, Ennis; Stephen's 

DD6 

1246 

58DG 

1369 
4804 

129 
187 

5120 
6738 
129 

215G 
849 

9872 
760 

1135 

Green Club; Reform Club, S.w. 
OLPHERTS BARBERA, Dublin. Armagh 443 
OLPHERTS, RlCHARD. Educated Londonderl'Y 1522 

at Trin. ColI., Dublin; J.P. co. 
Sligo; late Capt. 40th Foot; 
Redbouse, Ardrec, co. Louth; 
Milburn, Colemine, co. London-
derry. 

OLPRERTS, WYBRANTS. Edu- Donegal - 18,133 
cated at Trill- Coll., Dublin, B.A. 

551 

323 

2034 

581 
2.270 

91 
82 

2443 
2150 

91 
824 
393 

3458 
255 

472 

518 
1908 

1802 

z 
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Name, Titles, and AddrcRscs. 

1832; J.P. and D.L. co. Donegal 
(lligh Sheriff 184-Z),-Bally­
connen llouse, I<'alcaragh. 

O'.i\IA.llONY, J onN, Tcmplevally, 
Tallow. 

O'.i\IALLEY, ~rrs. ~L>\'RY J .\XE, 
Galway. 

O'.i\I.A.LLEY, OWEN, J.P. New­
castle, Swinford. 

O']\f.A.LLEY, PETER, Kilmilkcn, 
JllIaam. 

O'UEARA, J OIIN, J.P. Educated 
at Trin. Coli., Dublin; Somerset 
IIouse, Lorha Ro crea. 

O'NEILL, Lord (Rev. WruIA:\I 

O'NElLL, 1st Baron). Is in lioly 
Orders; wall formerly Prebendary 
St. Michael's, Ohrist Church, 
Dublin; Shane's Castlc, Antrim; 
117 Piccadilly, London; Carlton 
Club, London; Kildare i3treet 
and Sackville Street Clubs, Dub­
lin. 

O'NEILL, Hon. ROHERT TURRENS. 
Educated at Brasenose CoIl., 
Oxford (RA. 1868, M.A. l871) 
D.L. co. Londonderry (High 
Sheriff 1871); Shanc's Castle, 
Antrim; Dcrrynoid Lodge, 
Draperstown. 

O'NEILL, ~frs . 1Lmy, Kilmacc, 
Screen. 

OnANMOREanclBROWNE,Lord 
(GEOFFREY D())IlNICK AUGUSTUS 
FREDERICK GUTIIRm,2ndBaron). 
Educated at Harrow and Trill. 
CoIl., Cambridge; elected a Re­
presentatiYe Peer for Ireland 18GD; 
J.P. and D.L. Ayreshirc ; J.1>. co. 
:Mayo (High i:;heriff 1841),­
Castle JIIlacgarrett, Clarcmorris, 

County. 

Cork 

- I Galway 
Galway town \ 

Mayo 

~ I Galway 

Tipperary -

Antrim -

Londonderry 
Tyrone 

Wexford 

Mayo 
,Ycsimeath 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

G80 

2743 
33 

:G77U 

1589 

594 

1339 

G-1,IG3 

484-4 
80l 

593 

4:243 
1818 
{)Otil 

162 

38 
21 
5!f" 

855 

1G 

577 

M,9D 

1542 
700 

2242 

263 
Rental. 

-1900 
1739 
{H5J9-



TIlE LA. DO,YNETIS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and AduresRcs. 

co. J\f::wo; Bourtree JIill, hvine, I 
Ayreshire; Kildare f:ltrcet Club, 
Dublin ; Carlton and Brooks':; I 
Clubs, s.w. 

County. 

O'REILLY, the late A",TlIOXY, Cavan 
J.P. and D.L. co. Cann (IIigh Meath 
Hheriff 18-:1:5) ; J.P. co. )Icnth,­
Baltrasna, OlJcastle, co. Meath. 

O'REILL Y, J OSEPH RWHARD, B.A. Dublin city 
(Dublin) ; St. lHllry's ColI., Longford 
Oscott, Birmingham; called to :Meath 
the Bar 1870; J.P. and D.L. co. '\Vestmcath 
Longford (High Sheriff 1867),-
Sans Souci, Booterstown, Dublin; 
Castle Wilder, Longford; The 
Road Club, London; United 
Service Club, Dublin. 

O'REILLY, Miss, 20 Upper Rut- Cork 
land street, Dublin. 

O'REILLY,Major :tIhLE;:;'YTJ.LI.Df. Galway 
Educated at London University Louth 
(RA. 18-:1:5); LL.D. (Rome); 
J\LP. co. Louth (18G:2) ; J .r and 
D.T.1. co. Louth (High Sheriff 
1848) ; J.P. co. Dublin; late 
Cttpt. Louth lUilitia,-Knock-
abbey Castle, Louth; Knock-
engin, Balbriggan; f:ltafford Club, 
London, w. 

O'REILLY, PIIILll" J.P. and D.L. Cork-
co. ,Vestmeath ; J.P. co. Long- Longford 
ford (IIigh Sheriff 18(9), - 'Westmeath 
Coolamber, R::tthowen, co. 'V cst-
meath. 

O'REILL Y, RrCTIAltD, Sackville :lIeath 
street, Dublin. 

O'REILL Y, UOBERT. IV cstmeath 

O'REILL Y, TnO:lIAS F., Came 11ayo 
IIouf;c, Belmullct. 

O'REILL Y, Tuo'! Af', Drumbannow, Cavan 
1h11 y h cc lino 

3,)5 

Acrca<'c. Valnation . 
'" .t 

3033 
l.j3G 
4ul:lU 

1 
2164 

704 
~35 

4004 

G80 

4088 

2098 
738 

:-2 <SJ 1)-

no 
187G 

(j;j5 

G01 
0;G(jJ 

88 

1:l80 
.')1-\1 

206 IS·:; 
HG 108 
l~~ :2 ',:; 
u:21 ,j:2G 

704 GS/) 

701 ,")11 

1029 
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County. 

O'RETLI'-Y, ;\~[J.I.IA;lf ElmoxD, Down 
the late, Luwrencetown Hom(', 
LawreJlcetowJl. 

O'REILLY - Dl~M·m J[ \TIlEW. Cavan 
Educatrd at the UniYC'r"ity of I Dublin 
Pnris; J.P. co. Dublin; J .P. and Limerick 
D.L. COR. Cavan 1111(1 ]',oulh (High Louth 
Rheriff 1857) ; M.P. co. I,outh I ::'lIayo 
1868-74,-De(' Farm, Unnlecr, Meath 
co. Louth; RaY(l1 ~wclJ, Br8Y ; I 
105 Pall Mall, ~ .w. . 

OXFORD, n., Carlow. Kilkenny 

OllKNEY, Earl (TJ[o:\r .\~ JOl(X Kerry 
II.nnLTox FlTz-M.\U1UCE, 2Jld Queen's 
Earl). J.P. and D.L. B('rks.,- Tippl'l'ul'y 
3Ennii'moreplace,Knightsbridge, 
S.w. ; Carlton Club, S.w 

On:~IATIIWAITE, Lord (.Jom, Cork 
DENX ,VAL~n, 1st Baron). Edu- Kerry 
cated at Eton and Ch. Oh. 
Oxford; was J'lf.P. for Sudbury 
]830-34, ]839-40; and for llad­
norshire 1840-68; late I,ord 
Lieutenant co. Radnol',-,Var-
field Park, Braeknell, Berks.; 
Newcastle Court, Walion. llacl­
nOl'R11ire ; 2R Berkeley squnre, 
w.; Carlton, White's, and Tra-
veller's Clubs. 

OR.~IE, llOImRT, tllC late, J.P. co. 
Mayo, J.P. and D.L. ('0. Sligo; 
h:1(l been ni~h ShNiff for co. 
S1igo,-EnniR('.ron(', Rnl1ina, co. 
Mayo' The lll'iol'v Monkstown 
road, ~o. Dublin; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

ORME, 'VIf.I,TA~r. Educnted at 
Trin. CoIL, Dublin ; J.P. cos 
111 a)' 0 and Sligo; has been High 
Sheriff co. :Mayo, - Owenmore, 
Crossmolina, co. Mayo. 

Mayo 
Sligo 

I Acrcag(>. Valuil-tion. 
£ 
-

325 600 

1417 892 
181 334 
44G 501 

1804 1902 
2366 53 

184 109 
- I 
- I 

I 6488 3791 
I 

885 412 

1G42 125 
1438 932 
7877 4113 

10,957 5170 

2206 1708 
8007 ;(619 - I _. 

11,113 4327-

I 

!3094 
140·) 
44DU 

_ 11,230 
541 

11,771 

895 
1291. 
~186 

1730 
272 

I ;2002' 

I 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAXD. 

Name, Titles, and AddreRseR. County. 

ORME, ,VILLIAJ,f R, Lieut. 8th )hyo 
Foot. 

OR:M 0 N D E, Marquis (J A)TES I Kilkenny -
EmvARD ,VILLIAM 'flIEOB.U"D KiU\:ennycity 
BUTLER, 3rd jlarquis). Educated TipperaJ'y 
at IIarrow ; Hereditary Chief 
Butler of Ireland; J .P. and D.L. 
co. Kilkenny; late Captain 1st 
Life Guards,-Kilkenny Castle, I 
Kilkenny; 21 Park lane, s.'v. ; 
Kildare Street and I::la('kville 
Street Clubs; Carlton Club, ~.w. 

\ Valuation. . (·rcage. £ 

1521 644 

11,960 R191 
79 746 

1;'),765 7420 
:!1,~·qH IG,357 

ORMSBY, A~l'IIO);Y. Educated at :Jlayo -I HD2 
'frin. CoIl., Dublin (B.A. 1842) ; 

IG85 

J.P. and D.L. co. ~Ia:vo (High 
Sheriff 1849), - Ballinamore 
House, Kiltimagh ; Kildare 
Street &; Sackyille Street Clubs. 

ORMSBY, ARl'HUR, America. Dublin 
ORMSBY, Rev. HORATIO ~. , In- Mayo 

cumbent ofCarrigamleary, diocese 
of Cloyne, Mallow, co. Cork. 

OlUISBY, J AllIES, Farmford, Dro- Sligo 
more West. 

ORMI::l13Y,J oIIxC,Rinagry,13allina. Mayo-
OltMSBY, J onx Y EODON, J.P. co. Mayo - I 

Sligo. 
OR~r. 'BY, JOHN. Educated at )Iayo - - I 

Trin. ColI., Dublin; J.P.; Gort-
nerabbey, Crossmolina. 

ORMS13Y, J onx R., Castledargan, Sligo 
Collooney. 

ORMS13Y, Rev. VV. G., Incumbent R03common 
of Clonagoose, diocese of Leigh-
lin ; Bonis, co. Carlow. 

ORMSBY, \"'iTILLTAM II., 13eech- Sligo 
grove, IIollymount, co. Mayo. 

O'IWRKE, AlIIBROSE, J.P. andD.L. Antrim 
co. Antrim (High Sheriff 18;3 6), 
-13allybollan, Ahoghill. 

O'RORKE, CHARLES DE~IS. Edu- Galway 
eated at Trin. ColI. Dublin (B.A. I Kerry 
1850); J.P. co. Galway,-Clo-

15 1147 
1114 51;~ 

llGO 1384 

553 ~O(j 

587 i -i4 

318G G.jO 

HH)!) 00"2 

·"):22 249 

!JD7 :281 

9,)0 (JGG 

1302 343 
1047 282 
2349 G25 
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C()llnty. 

bern, ~Ioylough; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

O'IWHKE, HUGlI, J.P. Duhlin,- Dub1in 
DreHlli House, Dalkey; 8 Xew I ~layo 
row, Dublin. 

O'RORKE, late Rev. JOIIX, ::\foy- Hoscommon 
lough. • ,Ye:stmeath 

nOLnKl~, JOIJX, Jamestown. 
OHPEN, ABEL BK\J UllX, l'assag';;) 

,Vest, Oork. 
ORPEN, JhnIARD IT UXGlmFoun. 

Edueaterl at Trin. 0011. ] )uhlin 
(RA. 18:30); J.P. co. Kerry,­
Killaha Oastle, Killarney. 

OTIPEN, RICHARD A~UB, .LP., 
Elm Park, Farran. 

DLlbl;ll 
Cork -

Cork 
KClT\' .. 

Cork 

Acreage. Yllltl~tiOll. 
I 

!) 8-13 
12GO 480 
l~GD l;J:JJ 

IG1!) 543 
~17 ~D 

lKjli 0-» IN 

;')00 'it5D 
t:!7:Z :2DIj 

DD;) 4DG 
4;3-1:8 578 

31D 171 OnrEN, Sir RrcH,\lw,Knt, thelate, 
Ardblly, Kenmare, co. Ke1'1'''; 
;)3 ..cmglesea :street, Dublin. • 

Cork ' 
KCITY - 1:2,87;3 11 D7 

() :.)1.", BAS!L, 4 ,Vilton place, Cork 
Dublin; 1\1Ul'ilton, Ballydufi; Li::;- \Yatorford 
more. 

OIlPIN, Jonx, Dublin. C()rl~ 

C,tvtln 

ORR, JA)[E.', Reps. of, FlowcrflelJ, Londondcrry 
l>ort'itcwart. 

onn, ~IooRE, Londonderry. I Donegal 
OUR ,\TILLIA)f, Heps. of, lIugo- ~\ntl'iUl 

mont, Ballymcnu. 
mmERY, :Miss J\[AltY, 281\101cs- Dublin 

worth Bteeet, Dublin. 
OSBORNE, Sir CIL\RU:S :-IT\=''J.E\ Tipperary -

Bart., Bcechwooc1l)ark, Nenagh; "\Yestmeath­
Junior Athell[enm Club, w.; 
Kildare Street Ulub, Dublin . 

OSBORNE, EmY,\RD, J.P. SiiYel'- I Kilkenny -
spring, Kilkenny. . 

1;J,1!J2 1;371 

40:3 
218t:! 
;2.j!il 

220 
62D 
81D 

2972 

183J 
208!3 

42 

!J·W 
4D2 
H0~ 

877 

:3'1') 
(if)j) 

1Uliu 

l~S 
4(j() 

- J8t, 
164:3 

130 
JIG 

DU 

48·) 
·124 
uuu 

1067 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

OSBORNE, Mrs. CATIIERIN1, Waterford - 12,242 
ISABELI,A, 
Clonmel. 

N ewtown, Anner, 

OSBORNE, RALPII. Educated at 
Trin. CoIl., Dublin; J.P. and 
D.L. co. ",Vaterford (IIigh 
Sheriff 1871); late Capt. 7th 
Foot; was ::lLP. W ycombe 1841-
47, ~Iiddlesex 1847-57, Dover 
1857 -59, Liskeard 183!)-Gi), 
Nottingham 1866-68, ",Vatcr­
ford 1870-74,-Newtown,Anner, 
Clonmel; Rcform Club, s.w. 

OSBORNE, ",VILLIAM, J.P., Alt­
more, Dungiven. 

OSBOH,NE, CHARLES ",VU,LI.-Dr, 
J .P., Rosnaree, Slanc. 

OSBORNE, FRANels, CII.\lU,ES, 
J .P ., Smithstown, Julianstown, 

OSBORNE, HENRY ST. GEORGE, 
J .P., Dardistown Castle, Julians­
town. 

O'SHAUGHNESSY, JA~IES, J.P. 
Limerick city; Gem'ge's Street, 
Limerick. 

O'SIIEE, N ICHOLAS RICIIAIW 

POWER,J.P. andD.L. co. Water­
ford (High Sheriff H:!(1); 
Gardenmorris, Kil, Piltown, eo. 
Kilkenny. 

o ' S II E E, W ILLI,DI IIENRY, 
George's Street, Limerick. 

O'SULLIV AN, DANIEL, Siclney 
place, Cork. 

O'SULLIV AN, DA:\,IEL, Reps. of, 
Dooaghs, Killorglin. 

O'SULLIV AN,HERBERT BALDWI:\, 
J .P., Clohina IIouse, 1\Iacroom. 

O'SULLI VAN, J OHN, 1Iount 
Florence, Athlo!1e. 

OSWALD, J AMES JURDAN. 
OTvV AY, J .UlES L ., ~3 P embroke 

road, Dublin. 

Tipperary -

Londonderry 

:Meath 

Meath 

~Ieath - I 

Limerick 

Kilkenny -
·Watel'fo·ra -

I 

Clam 

Cork 

Kerry 

Cork -

Roscommon - \ 

Cork 
Tipperary -

GG9 

711 I 

!)70 

550 

~n7 
4905 

875 

21GO 

2:1-10 

148!) 

1200 
1056 

3·30 

4983 

870 

2S!) 

(j.j1 

743 

!)21 

318 

2583 
29·:1:1 

222 

55!) 

GG 

534 

384 

709 
404 
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Name, Title~, and Addresses. 

OT'YAY, Rear-Admiral ROl:lERT 
.J OCEl,YN. Educated at the Royal 
Naval Coll.; J.P. and D.L. 
Castle Otway, Templemore; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin; United 
Rcrvice Club, S.w. 

OWE~ S, J AMES. Educated at 
Rugby; J.P. and D.L. (High 
Sheriff 1878) ; Holestone, Doagh. 

OWE~S, JOHN, Holestone, Doagh. 
OlYENS, JOHN, Clatteryknowes, 

Glenwhirry. 
OlYE~~, Mrs., Cairncastle, Larne. 
OWJ.:NS, ROBERT, Land Agent, 

Bclmount, Rathdowney, Queen's 
co. 

P AGET, JDTES. Educated in 
England and Trin. CoIl., Dub­
lin; Justice of the Peace co. 
~Iayo ; Major N. Mayo Regt. of 
:1Iilitia. [Rental exclusive of 
llouse and 60 acres, £1552 per 
ann urn. ] . Knockglass, Ballina. 

PAGWr, - IYestmeath. 
}lAINE, ,V)>NTWORTU, Ballina­

carrig, 
1) AKENllAM, Rev. AltTIIU11. 

IIuRcuLEs, J.P. Educated at 
Caius CoIl., Cambridge, (M.A. 
1850); Longford Lodge, Crum­
lin; Carlton Club, S.w. 

P AKENIIAM, nENRY L., Strokes­
town. co. Roscommon. 

PALLISER, JOHN, F.R.G.S., J.P. 
and D.L. co. Waterford (has 
been nigh Sheriff) ; late Capt. 
,Yaterford Artillery ~filitia ; 
Comragh House, Kilmathomas, 
co. Waterford; Derryluskan, 
Fethard, co. Tipperary; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin; National 
Club, S.w. 

-

COtmty. 

Tipperary 

Antrim -

Antrim -
Antrim -

Antrim -

Queen's -
Tipperary -

Mayo -
Sligo -

Westmeath -
Kildare -
Antrim -

Westmeath-

Kildare -
Tipperary; -
Waterford -

Acreage. 

4362 

2571 

I 1195 
811:; 

762 
550 
349 
899 

24:73 
334 

28~r 

2241 
872 

14,629 

632 

467 
3601 
9825 

-1:3,853 

Valuation. 
;£ 

1830 

2548 

424 
184 

155 
280 
223 
503 

1036 
143 

1179-

1266 
527 

15,601 

468 

467 
2588 
3146 
6201 
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Name, Titles, E.nd Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
.I; 

I"> ALLISER, Capt. W., Annestown, Kilkenny - 4GO 212 
co. Waterford. Tipperary - 102G 590 

-
H8G 80~ 

P ALLISER, Capt. WRAY BURY, 
J.P., co. Waterford; (on roll for 

'Vaterford - 2024 1491 

High Sheriff 1876) ; Annestown, 
Street co. "\Vaterford; Kildare 

, 
Club, Dublin. I 

P ALMER, CHARLES COLLEY, J.P. Kildare - "2342 2048 
co. Kildare (High Sheriff 1875) ; I 
Rahan, Eclenderry, co. Kildare; 

-I 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

P ALMER,J oHK,Fortwilliam, Tralce Kerry 1427 259 
PALM ER, J OI-IN, J.P., Drumkeel, Leitrim - 2.:;91 882 

Killargue. 
Queen's 241 P ALnfER, J OSEPJi, Durrow. - .)24 
rripperary 1 24 

5"25 ;W5 

P ALMER, ROBERT S., 4: Trafalgar Kerry - 2104 277 
Square, London. Limerick - 1G81 119:3 

Tipperary - 4 57 
3789 1526 

PALMER, Sir ROGER 'V ILLIAJI1 Dublin - 4202 6431 
HENRY, Bart. Educated at Eton; Mayo - 80,990 14,G25 
Col. in the Army; late Col. 2nd Sligo - 9570 U~9 

LifeGuards; D.L. co. Sligo; J.P. 9-:1:,762 ;;r~,28J 
co. Dublin (High Sheriff 187C) 
and Mayo; served in the Crimea 
in 11th Hussars; was M.P. co. . 
Mayo 1857-65 ; Kenure Park, 
Rush, co. Dublin; Keenagh 
Lodge, Castlebar, co. :Mayo; 
Cefn Park, Wrexham; Glennis-
land, Maidenhead, Berks; and 
Stitchwork Park, Cambridge; 
Carlton Club,s:w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

P ALMER, SAND FORD RORERT, King's - 1856 1006 
Ballinlough, Roscrea. Tipperary - 637 351 

~49~ 10.)'7 
P ALMER, THOMASRoBERT, Friars- Leitrim - 1616 600 

town. 
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Name, Titles, antl Addrcs~e~. County. 

PAPlm MILLS COMPANY, Antrim 
(LDIl'l_'ED), BAJ,J,YCJ.ARE, 13ally-
clare. 

PARK, J OIIXSOX, Cloonameehan, Sligo 
Ballymote. 

P ARKE, 1l0GER CU\R1.ER. J~du- Leitrim 
eated at Trin. ColI. Dublin, (RA. Hligo 
1839); J.P. co. Sligo, of which 
he was High Sheriff 18.:J8; 
Dunalley, Sligo. 

PARKER, AXTUOXY, J.P. co. Clare 
Tipperary, of which he was High Oork 
Sheriffl~IG; Castlelough, Killa- Tipperary -
loc, co. Limerick; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

P AIl-KER, Rey. GEOIWE, 13a11i- Cork -
neadig, Farran. 

PARKER, JOIlK, 13rookfielc1, Tipperary -
13orriRokane. 

A . R"'e YulllatioIl. ere 0 • £ 

2 

1·182 

210,:) I 
889 I 

;2UV4 

GO 
643 

3806 
·l.:JOU 

1034 

1111 

500 

141 

050 
708 

l:l·jti 

3G 
301 

2::1G8 
:nUJ 

5()';' 

7:1:5 

P ARKER, ~Irs .IIARRIF.TT, ",Yhite- Cavan 
Wrt}-, Chudleigh, Doyonshiro 

- 10,.)10 2734 

PARKER, Rey. JOUK FmmERlcK, "\Vatel'ford -
J\I.A. Prebendar~- of Lismore, 
and Kilrosanty, diocese of Lis-
more,-Kilmacthomas. 

r ARKER, Mrs. J AN E, Reps. of. Cork-
PARKER, -Wn,LIA:lI, 13allyvalley. Clare 
PARKER, "\V lLLL"-:If, Laudstown, Tipperary -

Portross. I 
P ARNELL, CHARLES Sl'EW.\RT, Wicklow 

:lLP. co. }Ieath (1875.) Educated 
at Magdalene CoIl., Cambridge; 
J.P. co. Wicklow (lligh Sheriff 
1874),-Avondale, Rathdrum. 

P ARNELL, Hon. llmmy W 1], I ,LD[, Westmeath 
late Lieutenant Royal Navy,-
Anneyille llouse, Mulling-al'. 

P ARNELL, IT. D. Kilkenny -
PARNELL, JOIIX, Dublin. Armagh 
PA_RNELL. (See CongletoJl, Lord.) 
p AR~ ONS, lIon. LAUItENCE, J\f.A. King's 

(Dublin); J.P. King's co.; Lieut.- "\Vexford 
Col. King's co. Militia 1847-55, 

1201 I 

529\ 
5St; \ 
G47 ! 

4678 

2900 

1107 
1641 

62D 

185 
160 
612 

124.3 

207() 

737 
2060 

1081 G58 
219 131 

I 1;)OO-I-78() 
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Ka.me, Titles, unu AuUrC8SC" . County. Arren ~O. IYnluation. 
I ' 1: 

-The Castle, Parsonstown; 102 
]~aton place, I'.W. 

}) AnSONS. (See BooS.w', Em" of) · 
r ATERSON, Lieut.-Col. MARC m;, Clare 

J.P., Ballycugran, Killaloe; Clif-
den llol1se, Corrofin. 

J>.ATRICK, Jom" J.P., Drummin- Antrim 
iDg, Ballyrnena. 

P A'l'RICK, WILU.Df, and others. ~\.ntrilll 
Droughshane, Ballymena. I 

1)ATTEN, RommI'. J.P., CloDc, 'Wicklow 
Aughrim; 25 Lower l!'itzwilliam I 
street, Dublin. I 

1) ,A.TTERSON, AJ~KX:.\NDER, J.P., LondonderlT 
co. Londonderry; Oarnamoney, Tyrone '-
Drapersto\YD, co. Londonderry. 

I 

I)ATTERSON, :JIajorTIImfA",.T.P., Donegal - I 

was lligh Sheriff of the co. 187'G, 
-Gm'tlee llouse, LetterkenDY· 

P ATTISON, HENRY, Dublin. 
1) ATTISON, J.DrES, Carlow. 

PATTISON, \'iT
ILLI.Dl D., lTrney, 

POl'tarlington. 

PAUL, Sir ROBERI' J·OSIIUA, Bart., 
J.P. co. Waterford, of which he 
has been nigh Sheriff; was IIigh 
Sheriff co. Carlow 1844,-Dally­
g-lan, Waterford.; Paulville, Car­
low; Tinoran, co, 'Wicklow; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

PAUL, Rev. J. T. 
P AYNE, JAUES IIEXRY, J.P., 

Beechmount, Upton, Innishan-

Qucen's 
Meath 

King's 
Queen's 

Carlow 
Kerry 
,Vntcrforcl 

Cork - -
r~ondollderry \ 

43J7 

207:2 

627 

1073 
l;jSO 
~(j.)8 

075 

2:381 
81;') 

llOS 
174 

1401 
'708 
2·13 

504 
G21 

10J7 

1126 

81 

GSl 
;.3:33 

10H 
4H 

333 
280 

3UO 
llB 
iD8 

Jl3G 
221 
~75 

IGJ2 

324 
;)02 

non . 
PAYNE, JOHN 'YAlmEN, J .P., Cork - 021 523 

Beach, Buntry. 
PAYNE, Rev. ~. H. Cork (j!):l 548 
PEACOUKE, G. P ., Bride street, Limerick (j·!7 009 

Dublin. I 
P EACOCKE, PRICE, Limerick. I COl'k - 561 309-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

PEARD, JOII~, Reps. of, Bride­
villa, Rathcol'mack. 

PEARSON, TIIo~fAS A., 13 Ade­
laide crescent, Brighton. 

PEAT, Mrs. GERTRUDE, France. 
PEDDER, IIENRY, Kilgany, Clon­

me1. 
PEED, J .UlES, co. 1Vaterford. 
PE ET, FRANCIS, Ballybraunagh, 

Tralee. 
PELL Y, OORNELIUS, Auditor Local 

Government Board, Rathduane, 
co. Oork; 84 Ihrcourt street, 
Dublin. 

PELL Y, :Urs. LoUIs.\, £) Oharle­
mont, terrace, Kingstown. 

PEMBROKE, Earl of (GEORGE 
ROBERT OHARLES IIERBERT, 13th 
Earl). Educated at Eton; Under 
Secretary of State for "\Var 1874-
75; IIereditary Visitor of Jesus 
Col1., Oxford,-Wilton House, 
Salisbury; Oarlton Club, s.-w. 

PENNEFATHER, EDWARD, Q.O. 
Educated at Balliol 0011., Oxforcl 
(B.A. 1830); J.P. co. Wicklow, 
RathsalIag1, Dunlavin; G Fitz­
william place, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

PENNEF ATHER, KIXGSMILL, 
Reps. of, Liverpool. 

PENNEFATHER, Miss ~L\ln:-, 
Kingstown, co. Dublin. 

PENNEF ATHER, RICHARD, Lake­
view, Fethard. 

PENNEF ATIIER, TIIO~IAS, :Mar­
low, Olonoulty, Oashe1. 

PENROSE, RonEl~:r 1VIL) ,lAM, 
Waterford. 

PENROSE, Rev. S.UIUEJ" Ourate 
of Rincurran, diocese of Oork; 
The Oottage, Scilly, Kinsale. 

County. J Acrcage. jvalu;tioll. 

Oork -

King's 

Kildare 
"\Vaterford 

Oork 
Kerry 

Cork 

Roscommon 

Dublin 
Dublin city I 
"\Vicklow -

Wicklow 

Tipperary .-

Tipperary 

Tipperary 

Tipperary -

"\Vaterfrdcity 

Oork 

541 

724 

G07 
542 

'·}3 
63() 

1393 

1510 

22G9 
32 

2:30 
;2531 

2136 

721 

772 

1220 

1133 

701 

513 

288 

320 
343 

367 
295 

408 

030 

19,802 
15,734 

1577 
37,103 

1759 

52;) 

567 

IOU 

670 

507 

500 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. o· 

I 
Acreao-e V 1l1Ulltioll. 

£ 

PENROSE, ,VU,LIA)\ n., Glen- Cork 
more, Queenstown. Queen's 

PENTLAND, GFoOlWEHEXllY,J.P. Drogheda tn. 
cos. Louth and Meath,-Black- Louth -_ I 
hall, Drogheda. ::\1eath 

PEPPER, BLUNDELL, Lancashire. 
PERCEV AL. (SeeEglllont,Eal"io/). 
PERCIV AL, AI.EXANDER, Temple 

House, Ballymote, co. Sligo. 
PERCIV AL, H. C .. Tallow. 
PElWIV AL, JOHN 1\1:. 
PERCIV AL, Mrs. SPFoXCER, Dillon 

House, Downpatrick. 
PERCIVAL, PHIur, London. 

PERCIY AL, ,Yn,T.U1I, Stradbally. 
PERROTT, J OHX ,V A LKElt, 1'lIonks­

town, Cork. 

)Ieath 

Sligo 

Cork 
Tyrone 
Dowli 

Fermanagh 
Tipperary 
Tyrone 

Kilkenny 
Cork 

PERRY, EmlOxn n., Belleek nfayo­
Castle, Ballina; Kildare Street 

-I 

-

-

Club, Dublin . 
PERRY, S.\:\[uEL, J.P. ancl D.L., Tipperary -I 

,Yoodroofe, Cionmcl; Kildare 
Street Club. Dublin. 

PERRY, WIUIA1I, Newcastle, Tipperary -
Clonmel. 

PERRY, ROBERT D. Clydaville, Cork 
)Iallow. ,Vaterford -

PERSSE,Bl:R'L'oxROBERTPARSOXS, Galway 
J.P. :md D.L. co. Galway ("'a~ Kilkenny 
High Sheriff in 18(2),-:M:oyode King's 
Castle, Craughwell, co. Galway; Roscommon 

G87 462 
492 1_284 

1079 74G 
2 25 

700 562 
457 306 

IlM) , -sg~ 
[)2G 499 

7034 

902 
2805 

8;j8 

D87 
13:39 

42D 
275i, 

807 
2262 

510t) 

27G8 

5G83 

381 
llGi 

-1548 
64G8 
118~ 
1273 

573 

4198 

271 
1280 

939 

282 
U()"!) 

265 
- 1.")l(1 

58G 
2161 

2082 

2873 

1534 

1382 
423 

- 1805 
2920 

60i, 
435 
243 

Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 
PERt;SE, DUDLEY, J.P. and D.L. 

co. Galway, Rox.borough, Lough­
rcn, co. Galway; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

94!Jti 
Galway - 12,394 
Galway town 391 

4~03' 
4998-
539 
465 

6002 
Roscommon 800 
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Xnmc, Titlc~, nllu A(hlrc~~cR. 

PERSSE, IIEXRY, S., J .P. Galway. 
G lena r<1e, Gahr<l y; Kildare tl treet 
Olub, Dublin. 

Pl<:RTII and ::\IELFOltT, Earl of 
(GEOIWE DH.u~mO);D, 14th RU'l), 
;3Z Bryanston square, London, w; 
\Yhite'F3 Olub, s. w. 

I>ERY. (See Limeric1;, Earl of.) 
PETRES, IIon. :U.UtY. 
PETTER, 'l'HO)L\Fl I':lt. GEORGE, 

Ballygarth Oastle, co. Meath. , 
PEYTO~, DEllX.\ItD, Oreagh s 

Villa, Oast1eb~tr. 
PEYTOX, OnulLw', Reps. of, 
PBYTOX, T0JiI.\.S Ih:\RY, J.P. 

TheIIermitage,~ewtownForbes; 
Oounty Roscommon Club, Boyle. 

PEYTOX, Rey. ,V \1.TOX OUN­
XIXGII \. 'r. Educn teel at Trill. 
001l., Dublin (D.A. 18{7, ~I..A. 
18(9); Incumbent of Billis, 
diocese of Kilmore, a nural Dean 
of that diocese, Driney, Drulll­
cong, co. Leitrim; Billis Grange, 
13111i8 Bridge, co. Oavan; Irish 
Ohurch Olub, Dublin. 

REYTO~, RUD. REYNOLDS, Reps. 
of, TJouglulcur, Keshcarrigan. 

PEYTON, 'iYILLI,D[, J.P. and D.L. 
co. Leitrim (IIigh Sheriff 1871), 
Ca "tleOarrow,Carrick-on-shannon 

PIL\. YRl~, ROHEltT. 
PIL YRB, 'iYlf,I.1.D[, Enniscorthy. 
PllIBBS, GEOlWE, ~fclbourne, 

Australia. 
PllIBBH, llARLOW, Sligo. 
I>IIIBBtl, :Miss ANNE, late of 02 

llerlfol'rl street, Liverpool 
PIIIBHS, 1\1rs. ~rARGAlmT, lleps. 

of, ;38 (}loucester street, Dublin. 
J>IIIl3BS, 001. RICHARD, D('puty 

Lieut.for co. Lancaster ; late Licut. 
Col. '1th Lancashire :Militia; fol'-

County. 

Galway town 

Galway 

Tipperary -
Ueath 

Mayo -

RoseommOll 
Longford. 

Leitrim 

Leitl'im 

Leitrim 

Oork 
'\Vexforel 
Sligo 

Sligo 
Leitrim 

Leitrim 

Uayo 
Sligo 

I Acreage. I Valt~tion . 

1l~ 1 071 

3439 1138 

100 2GD 
181:H 2070 

1307 301 

GR3 311 
710 001 

I 
Rr'ubL 

1aG7 ;)G2 

I 

Valuation. 
23H 1207 

3920 1l~4 

!)IG (313 
1GG;] 819 
1880 44G 

2:27] 82.::; 
618 3'.10 

1129 427 

1071 408 
1598 53{ 
2009 9{2-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuatioll. Acreage. £ 

merlyan officer in thearmy,Spol­
field Collooney, co. Sligo; Oop­
pall I1ouse, Frazerkerly, Liver­
pool; 15 Rutland Gate, s.w.; 
Conservative and .T unior United 
Service Clubs. R.W. 

FIIIBBS. \'i~ ILLIA)[, Educated Roscommon 831 
at Trinity College, Dublin Sligo - 10,007 
(ILA.. 1824), Seafield, Sligo. 11,341 

PI1ILLIPS, },Irs. MARY, 2 Leeson Tipperary - 1'}95 
Park, Dublin . 

PIIILLIPS, RICH.\RD, .T.P. co. 
Tipperary, Gaile IIouse, Cashel. 

Kilkenny 
Limerick 
Tipperary -

PI1ILLIPS, GEORGE, Sydenham, Antrim 
Belfast. 

PHILLIPS, Rev. TlIO?I[AS J . 
~I..A., (Dublin), Incumbent of 
Killogher, co. Cavan; Killogher 
Glebe, Belturbet. 

PI1ILLIPS, RICHARD, Carrick­
mills, Rathdowney. 

PllILLIPS, SAMUEL, Reps. of, 
Beechmount. Fethard. 

PI1ILLIPS, ' VILLI AM, .T.P. King's 
and Queen's Cos. (has been IIigh 
Sheriff) ,- "\Voodbrood, Portar­
lington. 

PIELE, 'V. T., St. John's Wood 
Park, Hampstead. 

PIERCE, Lieutenant-Col. TUO)IAS 
ACRES, late Major King's co. 
Militia; IIon. Lieutenant-Col.; 
Tullamore. 

Cavan 

Queen's 

Tipperary 

Queen's 

Limerick 

King's 

PIGOT, ROBEln' A. R. Capard, Queen's 
Rosenallis. 

PIGOTT, H. A. ROBERT, Capard, Limerick 
llos<'nallis, Queen's County. 

PIGOTT,Captain EnwARD, C.Pml- WexforJ 
BERTO~, J.P. Captain 44th Foot, 
Sleyoy Castle, Foulksmill. I 

-

531 
480 

21:33 
- 3144 

3 

1076 

835 

1061 

739 

16G9 

IG9! 

493'2 

3177 

1022 

342 
5113 
5.JJj5 
579 

237 
401 

1074 
1712 

706 

Rental. 
~08 

Valuation. 
464 

7f5ij 
Rental. 

433 

Valuation. 
347 

231 

1073 

2590 

101:3 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion 

P IGOTT, Lady J. Queen's - 505 
P IGOTT, 1frs. MARY, Sbvoy Cas- Cork - 626 

tIll, Foulksmill. 
King's P - 262 IGOTT, 'YILLIA)[. 
'Yestmeath - 545 

PIGOTT, 'Yn.LLUf. Educated at Limerick 
Trin. ColI. Dublin, J.P. Queen's QueeR's 
co.,-St. Catherine's, LeL"dip. 

P IKE, Kilnoek. Carlow 
P IRE, EBEXEZEIl, Besborough, Cork 

Cork. 
PIKE, WIU,lAl\[, Barrister-at-law :M:ayo 

of the Middle Temple and a 
Magistrate for co. Mayo,-Glen­
darary, Achill Sound, 'Vestport; 
Friendly Brothers and Sackville 
Street Clubs, Dublin. 

PILKINGTON, FRE])ERICJ(, J.P. 
co.Kildare,N ewbury IIall, Carbul'Y 

PILKINGTON, GEORGE, Carrick­
mills, Rathdowney. 

PILKINGTON, HENRY MUWCK, 
Q.C. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin (B.A. 1833, l\I.A. 1857, 
LL.D. 1875); also l\f.A. ad 
eundem at Cambridge; calleel to I 
the Bar 1836; a magistrate, co. 
Westmeath; Chancellor Dio-
ce an Court ofMeath,anc1 United 
Diocesan Courts of KilmoI'e, 
Elphin, and Ardagh, and of 
Cork, Cloy ne, and Ross; a 
Benchcr of the King's Inn 
1871,-ToI'e, Tyrrellspass, co. 
Westmeath; 45 Upper Mount 
street, Dublin; University Club, 
Dublin. 

Kildaro 

Queen's 

King's 
'YesLmeaLh 

PILSON, CONWAY, J.P. Rathvilla, Down 
Downpatrick.1 

807 
- 393 
- 364 

757 

- 61G 
- 1175 

- 10,697 

- 588 

823 

- 89 
1683 

3:772 

92 

373 
545, 

122' 
328 

- 450 
286 

78 
364 
623 

3188 

673. 

489' 

576. 

62 
735 
~7 -

534 
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Xtlll1C, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

PHr, BROTHERS and Co., :Messrs. Dublin city 
South Great George's t:lt. Dublin. 

PI}'I, EmvARD, Clonderglass, Queen's 
Mountrath. 

pur, J A~IES, Monkstown. Dublin 
I)IlH, J OXATllAN, was ~I.P. for Mayo 

Dublin 1865-74, - Rosbarnagh, 
Newport; Greenbank, lHonks-
town, co. Dublin; 22 ,\VilIiam 
strcet, Dublin. 

PD[,Rev.J. ~ ewpark,Robertstown. Kildare 
PHI, Jom" 43 Upper George's Limerick -

street, Kingstown. 
PHI, J~)~lIUA, Reps. of, Rathgar, Queen's 

Dubhn. 
PINE, GEORGE, BalI~'volane, Cas- Cork 

tlclyons. 
PINE, JASPER, Reps. of, Passage, Cork 

Cork 
PITCAIRN, Rev. DAYJD, Reps. of, Gahyay 

~Iayo 

PL UMMER, BRUDENEL, Killoory 
Glebe, Causeway, co. Kerry. 

PL UNKET, Lord (Right Rev. 
'\VILLIA'M CUXNINauA~I Pr.lIX­
KET, D. D., 4th Baron), Lord 
Bishop of Meath,- Arclbraccan 
House, Navan, co. :Meath; 12 
Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin; Kil­
dare Street and U ni versity Clubs, 
Dublin; National Club, s.w. 

PLUNKET, TUO:MAS Lt'KE, J.P., 
Portmarnock House, Baldoyle. 

PLUNK ET, The IIon. Dowager 
Lady LOUISA J AXE, Baroness, 
64 Eaton square London, s.w. 

PLUNKETT, The Hon.; Mon­
telIo, co. Dublin. 

PLUNKETT, PATRICK, 14 Pal­
merston road, Rathmines, Dub­
lin. 

Limerick 

Cork 
Dublin 
Monaghan 

Dublin 

Monaghan -

Mayo 

Clare -
Dublin -
Waterford -

36!l 

Acreage. Yaluation 
£ 

11 

546 

98 
626 

510 
720 

1045 

930 

3178 

364 
704 

lOut; 
1773 

1057 
185 

2592 
3834 

350 

570 

1777 

362 
\) 

30 

2496 

192 

679 
371 

284 
732 

650 

436 

172 
378 
550 
(i9U 

859 
687 

1981 
3527 

508 

Rentnl. 
;)85 

Valuation. 
705 

180 
1244 

89 
401 In13 

2A 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

PLUNKETT. (See Fiu[Jall. Em'! 
qf; DUI/sallY, Lord; and Louth, 
Lo/·d.) 

rOOKLINGTON, Major - Gen. Olare 
E. H. F., Director-General of 
Military :Education (1874),-
Guor IIouse, St. J ames's Park, 
London, s.w. 

POE, ARTIIllR. Educated at Trin. Kilkenny 
OolL, Dublin; a Mag-istrate and Tippera;y 
Grand J mor, cos. Kilkenny and 
Tipperary. Was High Sheriff 
of co. Kilkenny 1BG9,- Harley 
Park, Oallon, eo. Kilkenny. 

POE, WILUA:\I TIHJ:\lMi. Educated Tipperary -
at Trin. 0011., Dublin (B.A. 
1837, M.A. 1840),-Gleubane, 
Abbeyleix. 

POER, SAillUEJ" J .P. Reps. of, 
Belleville, Oappoquin. 

POLLOK, AI~LAN, J.P. and D.L. 
Renfrewshire; J.P. Argyllshire 
and co. Galway (High Sheriff 
1871), - Lismany, Ballinasloe; 
Broom, Pollokshaws, Renfrew-
shire; Ronaehan, rrarbert, N.B. ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

,Vaterford 

Dublin 
Galway 

POLLOOK, ARTIIUR (a minor), Meath 
1rIountainstown, Navan. 

POLLOOK, ARTUUR Jom. :Meath 
OSBORNE. Educated at Sand­
hur~tOolL; J~ieut. 21st Fusiliers, 
N ewcastle,Kingscoul't, co. Cavau. 

POLLOOK, JAlIrES 1V., J. P. Oork 
Mount Grange, Douglas. 

POLLOOK, WILLIAilf. Limerick 
Olare 

PO~SONBY, OHARLES "\VILLIAlIl Oork 
TALBOT, Lieutenant R.N. (re­
tired),-Park IIouse, Youghal; 
Goldington, Bury, Bedford; 
Navy and Military Olub, W. 

-

A Valuation. 
creage. £ 

2987 107.3 

1170 889 
374 325 

1544 -r214 

1054 333 

1058 756 

211 586 
29,366 12,727 
29,57i ' 13,313 

1174 905 

848 538 

49 521 

135 128 
931 ~02 

1066 330 
10,367 6768 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

PONSONBY, T. H., Kilcooly 
Abbey, Kilcooly. 

PONSONBY. (See Bessool'ough, 
Ead of) 

POOLE, Major IIEwIT'r, J.P. 
late Oaptain South Oork Militia, 
Mayfield, Bandon. 

POOLE, THOMAS WALTER,45 Rath-
gal' Road, Dublin. 

POPE, HENRY, 'Vaterford. 
POPE, Mrs. ELIZABETH, Dublin. 
POPE, Mrs. SARAU, Ferrybank, 

Waterford. 
POPE, VVILLIrUl, France. 
POPIIAM, MrR., Littlccote, IIun­

gorford, England. 

PORTARLINGTOX, Earl of 
(IIENRY JOHN REUBEN DAWSON 
DA:lIER, 3rd Earl); elected a 
Representative Peer for Ireland 
1855; J.P.and D.L. Q.ueen's co.,­
Emopark, Porturlington; Oarlton 
Olub, s.w. 

PORTER,Rev. OUARLESF., Rouse's 
Vicarage, Thrapston, England. 

PORTER, JOHN GREY VESEY, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Fermanagh (High 
Sheriff 1849), Belleisle, Lis­
bellaw. 

PORTER, Rev. J onN GREY, Reps. 
of, formerly Rector of Kilskery, 
co. Tyrone, - Lisnaskea, co. 
Fermanagh. 

PORTER, Mrs. M.\RGA}{ET ANNE, 
Orosh IIollse, N ewtown Stcwart. 

PORTER, WIJ~LIAi\f, R. 1 Kent­
terrace, Dalkey. 

PORTER, WILLIA~f, Henbury 
Fort, Honiton, Devonshire. 

PORTSMOUTII, Earl of (I$AAC 

I County. 

Tippf'rury -

Oork -

,Yaierford 

Oork -
Kilkenny -
Kilkenny -

Kerry -
Roscommon 
~ligo -

King's -
Queen's -
Tipperary 

Monaghan 

Fermanagh-
Tyrono -

Fermanagh 
Longford -
Tyrone -

Tyrone -

Dublin -

King's -
~Ionaghan -

Wexford -

3il 

Acreage. Valuation. 
;£ 

---

1570 41)7 

1795 L020 

517 :3:20 

H)54 598 
1524 537 

606 203 

821 1UO 
2G5 1U 
81;5 n2:2 

107S - 10% 
112u 364 

11,149 6050 
2897 2:214 

15,172 8u:28 

500 374 

865 6DG 
1288 373 
2153 lOun 

11,015 5166 
5024 2581 
3468 1796 

19,507 954;5 
1625 622 

36 1404 

11 6 
56R 1079 
57!) 1085 

10189 9820 
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N aIDe, Titles, anu Auul'os 80S. 

Earl). 
., Oam-

NEWTOX W AU.OP 5th 
Educated at Trill. 0011 
bridge; J.P. and D.L. 
shire; J.P. IIampshirc; 
ford, Orediton, North 
Hur tbourne Park, ,\Vhit 
Hants; Brooks's Olub, R. 

Dcvon-
I~gges-
Devon; 
church, 
w. 

POTTER, ROllERT, Ardvie w, Kil-
linchy. 

ilkcnny. POTTER, W?l1. Reps. of, K 
POTTERTO~, J onN, 01C! 'kstOWD, 

Agar, Enfield, co. KildaI' 
POTTEHTON, TUO,tAS, 1\ 

e. 
royrath, 

Kildalkey. 
POTTINGER, Oapt. EWR 

lyeullion, Oastlcdawson. 
ED, Bal-

m::::Ill'E-
nd Hos-

POtTI~ G ER, lIEx RY T 
]UXT, J.P. cos. Galway a 
C'ommon,-Hunnymede, 
asloe; Scregg Rouse. Le 
Roscommon; Sackville 

Ballin-
CaITOW, 

Strcet 
Olub, Dublin. 

l'ERANT. POTTS, W ILI.IA)I Tm;;\I 
Educated at Trin. 0011., 
Oorreen Oastle, Ball 
Saekville Street Olub, Du 

Dublin, 
inasloe; 
blin. 
ated at POTTS, WILLIA;\f. Edue 

Dungannon Royal Scho 
Trin. 0011., Dublin (B.A 
J.P. co. '\Vestmcath; Ne 
Athlone; Sackville Strc 

01, and 
. 1843); 
wcourt, 

et Olub, 
Dublin. 

POUNDEN, JOHN Oou. Y , J.P. 
, Dublin Educated at Trin. 0011. 

(RA. 1847), Ballywalte r House, 
Gorey. 

POWDER MILLS 001\1 
Ballincollig,Oork. 

PANY, 

cated at POWELL, UAI.ER Edu 
Trin. 0011., Dublin, and 
the Bar 1817; J.P. 
Limerick and Tipperar 

called to 
for cos. 
Y ; was 

\ 
County. Acreage. 

Down - 576 

Kilkenny city 1 
\Vestmeath - 550 

1\1eath - 986 

Antrim - 588 

Galway - 535 
King's - 855 
Hoscommon 771 
'\Yestmeath 180 

2041 

Roscommon 5813 
\Vcstmeath 144: 

5957 

Roscommon 103 
'\Yestmeath - 299 -

':I:O~ 

"\Vexford - 940 

Oork - - 332 

Clare - 352 
Limerick - 234 
Limerick city '" '" 

5R6 

Valuation, 
£ 

801 

521 
030 

777 

311 

2~~ , I 

530 
388 
109 

1304 

1542 
109 

1651 

150 
497 
un 

66.J, 

951 

320 
181 
115 
616 



TilE LANDOWNERS 0]' IRELAND. 

le ·ltme, Titles, and Adure~ses. 

~LP. co. Limerick 1841.47, and 
High Sheriff m 1858,-Clon­
shavoy, Barrington's Bridge, 
co. Limerick. 

PO",YELL, Miss CHARLOTTE, 5 
Brighton terrace, ~Ionkstown. 

PO",YELL, EDWARD, Finglas, co. 
Dublin. 

POWELL, Lieut.-Colonel HEXRY 
CLAlUNBoLu,J.P.Banlahan,Leap, 
co. Oork; Alfred place, Dover, 
Kent. 

POvYER, Rev. AlIlBROSE, Reps. 
of, Lismore. 

PO"WER, EmlOxD, J.P., Powers­
court, Tramoro; Stephen's Groen 
Club, Dublin. 

POWER, EDMmm, Springfiold, 
Olonmel; County Tipperary 
Olub, Olonmel; County and Oity 
of ",Yatorford Olub, 'Waterford; 
Leinster Olub, Dublin. 

POWER, HUGH, Ballygoory. 

PO'YER, JAMES, J.P., Tramore. 

County. 

Kildare 

Sligo 

Cork 

Tipperary -

",Yaterford -

",Yaterford -

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny 
",Yateriord -

POWER, SirJAlIIES, Bart.,the late, Dublin 
J.P. and D.L. Dublin; J .P. 00. ",Yexford 
Wexford (was High Sheriff in 
1851, also for Dublin lR59); 
was ~LP. 00. Wexford 1835-47, 
and 1865-68,-Edenmine House, 
Enniscorthy; Stephen's Green 
Olub, Dublin. 

POWER, Sir JOHN TALBOT,Bart. Is 'Yexford 
a D.L. and was M.P. co. 'Wexford 
1868-74, - Edermine House, 
Euniscorthy. 

PO",YER, JOHN, J.P. Prospect Kilkenny 
JIonse. Kilkenny. 

PO 'YER,J.P .J No.,Roskeen,Mullow. Oork 

3i3 

Acreage. \· ... lll~tion. 

1234 

1048 

2461 

4-14 

r>75 

87D 

715 

!)34 

616 
1537 
~152 

G 
8;j!)8 

o(jU1: 

1607 

8:23 

773 

2767 

362 

756 
R ental. 

31 
Valuation. 

4')­
{).) 

518 

Rental. 
G:28 

Valuation. 
1155 

529 
1083 
I(jU 

52 
62:20 

1207 

563 

483 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

POWER, JOHN, Dublin. 
POWER, JOSEPH O'NEIT., J.P. 

co. Kilkenny; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Waterford, of which he was 
IIigh Sheriff in 1873,-Snow­
hill, Waterford. 

POWER, MAURlCE, Reps. of, J.P. 
co. Cork, and wasM.P. for that co. 
18-17-52,- Rinacoltig, Qucens­
town. 

POWER, Mrs. EuzA, Tramore. 
POWER, NICIIOLAS ALFRED, J.P. 

co. Kilkenny, was IIigh Sheriff 
1874,-Belview, Waterford. 

POWER, NlCIIOI,AS MAlION, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Waterford; was 
llLP. for co. Waterford 11"47-58 ; 
Faithlegg House, Waterford. 

County. 

Tipperary -

Kilkenny -
Tipperary -
'Waterford -

Cork -

Waterford -
Kilkenny -

Wexford -

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

---
1338 468 

3788 2857 
7 fl6 

4524 4007 
ts319 6930 

2067 728 

634 363 
1911 2141 

1658 1284 

POWER PATRICK JOSEPH, J.P. Waterford - 4699 32G8 
and D.L., Woodlands, ,Vater-
ford; Kildare Street Club, Dub-
lin. 

PO,VER, PATRICK IVn,uAlII, J.P., 
Pembrokestown, Tramore. 

POWER, PIERCE, Carrickbeg, 
Carrick-on-Suil'. 

POIVER, Sir RICHARD CRA:MPTON, 
M.A. Trin. Coll.. Cambridge, 
J.P.co. Kilkenny (has been High 
Sheriff),-Kilfane, Thomastown, 
co. Kilkenny; Kildare St. Club, 
Dublin; Boodle's Club, s.w. 

POWER, SAlIIUEL BROWNING, J.P. 
Glamorganshire,-Lismore TIo. 
Swansea, ,Vales; Gl'esham Club, 
London, E.C. 

PO\VER, IVILLIAM DlCI{SON, Clon­
shire, Adare, co. Limerick. 

Waterford -

Tipperary -
\Vaterfol'd -

Dublin -
Kilkenny -
Tipperary -
Waterford -
Wicklow -
Waterford -

Limerick -
Tipperary -

POWER-LALOR, EmiUND JA~ms, Tipperary -
the late, J.P. and D. L. co. 

1184 5623 

225 124 
3193 876 

-
34:18 10uu 

2 481 
2650 1888 
2850 l406 
266 563 
367 379 

6135- 4717 
507 471 

1125 700 
1854 1245 

-Wi9- 1945 
7311 2841 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

Tipperary (High Sheriff 1857) ; 
formerly Oaptain 1st Dragoon 
Guards,-Long Orchard, 'l'em­
pletuohy. 

PO "V ER S 0 0 U R T, Viscount Armagh 
(1fERVYN WINGFIELD, K.P. 7th Oork 
Viscount). ElectedaRepresenta- Wexford 
tive Peer for Ireland 1865. Edu- Wicklow 
cated at Eton; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Wicklow; J.P. cos. Dublin, 
Tyrone, and Wexford; late Lieut. 
1st, Life Guards,-65 Brook st., 
w.; Powerscourt Oastle, Ennis-
kerry; White's Brooks's and 
Marlborough Olubs, s.w.; Kil-
dare Street Olub, Dublin .. 

PRATT, OHARLES, Oarrigrohane, Oork 
Oork. 

PRATT, JOSEPII TYNTE, Tynte Dublin 
Park, Dunlavin, co. Wicklow. 

PRATT, ~IERVYN. Educated at. Oavan 
Trin. Ooll., Dublin, and St. Mayo 
Mary's IIall, Oxford; J.P. and Meath 
D.L. co. Mayo; J.P. cos. Oavan 
and Meath; was High Sheriff 
co. Oavan 1812, co. Mayo 
1845, and co. Meath 1876,-
Oabra Oastle, Kingscourt, co. 
Oavan; N obber, co. Meath; 
Enniscoe, Orosmolina, co. 
Mayo; Sackville Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

PRATT, ROBERT, Gawsworth, 
Oarrigrohane, co. Oork. 

PRATT, RICHARD, Kingsale. 
PRENDERGAST, Mrs. ~I.-\RY 

J ANE, Olonmel. 

PRENDERGAST, THOMAS, Fuiry-
hill, Waterford. • 

Oork 
Oork city 

Oork 
Tipperary 
Waterford 

'Wexford 

I Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

31 40 
618 836 

- 11,729 4453 
- 36,693 8890 

49,071 14/~19 

934 608 

1047 1163 

8095 5285 
- 17,955 3393 

1014 793 
27,004 9471 

Rentn1. 
4716 1553 
'If 'If 792 

I 'If 'If 2045 

- I 
Valuation. 

525 365 

~ \ 

847 446 
214 ]90 

- lOCH 63lj 
620 170 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

1------

PRENTICE, IIENRY ELL lOT. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin 
(RA. 18(0) ; J.P. co. Tyrone,­
Caledon, Killylea. 

PRENTICE, Miss. 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE, 

Trustees of, Belfast. 
PRESTON, H.ev. ARTHuR, Reps. 

of, Kilmeague, Nans. 
PRESTON, JOHN JOSEPII. Edu­

cated at Trin. CoIL, Dublin,­
Bellinter, Navan; Kildare Dtreet 
Club, Dublin. 

PRESTON, J OUN C. J., Dublin. 
PllESTON, NATHANIEL FRANCIS, 

J.P. Swaim;town, Dllnsany. 
PRESTON, Colonel RICIIARD. 
PRESTON. (See GOl"manst01l'I1, 

Yis('olll/t.) 
PRICE, J.\:\lE~ CUART,RS. Is a 

J.P. and D.L. co. Down and 
was IIigh Sheriff III 1861,­
Saintfield IIouse, Sailltficld, and 
The Lodge, SLrangford, co. 
Down. 

PRICE, RICIIAIW, Reps. of, Ard­
maylo, Cash cl. 

PRICE, Tno;\IAs, Coleraine, Casho1. 
PRIOR, TUo)IAS YOUNG, Ballina-

kill, Queen's co. 
PRI1'TIE. (Sce Dunalley, LOJ'd.) 
PROBY, (Sce Oal'!J ,~fol't, Earl of.) 
PUGII, :Mrs. ELIZA13ETH JAN}<;, 

Sligo. 
FGRCELL, Rev. FRANCIS TALBoT, 

Incumbent of Pipe, Redware, 
Staffordshire; Rugeley, Stafford­
shire. 

Armagh -

Kilkenny -
Antrim -

Meath 

Meath 

Queen's 
Meath 

Tyrono 

Down 

Tipperary -

Tipporary -
Galway -

:Mayo 

Cork 
Dublin 
Meath 
King's 

PURCELL, J OUN, Reps. of, France Cork 
PURCELL,:MATTuEw J . ,}'1.R.I.A., Cork 

Burton Park, Churchtown, co. 
Cork; Stephon's Green Club 

A 
\

valmttiOll. ere age. £ 

465 

540 
1 

826 

7415 

fl84 
1234 

1319 

6807 

1253 

658 
1084 

621 

930 
520 

1217 
300 

609 

221 
518 

6G7 

(;839 

G18 
1072 

754 

7641 

815 

2G5 
311 

108 

200 
G2U 

12213 
102 

28G7 --::Z-148 
1357 764 

77tJ 330 
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Dubliu; Hanover Square Club, 
London. 

PURCELL, Mrs. G., Kilferagh, 
Kilkenny. 

PUR CELL, PIERCE, J.P.Dromore, 
Mallow. 

PUR CELL, RICHARD n., Buru­
foot, co. Donegal. 

PUlmON, EDWARD, Dublin. 

County. 

Kilkenny -

Cork 

Cork 

Kildare 
'Vexford 

PURDON, GEORGE NUGENT, J.P. Westmeath­
(has been High Sheriffj,-Lis-
nabin, Killuean. 

PUn.DO~, GEORGE FREDERlCK Clare 
PONSONBY, J.P., late R.N., Tine-
mna, Killaloe. 

PUHDON, non. LOUTSA, Reps. 'of, 
Tillerana, Killaloe, co. Clare. 

King's 

PURDON, 'Y ELLINGTON, Juris- Westmeath-
town, Killucan. 

PUREFOY. (SeeB(([JlI·ell-Pm·(fo!/.) 
PUTLAND, CHARLES, the late, Cork 

Bray IIead, Bray, co. "Wicklow. Tipperary -
'Wicklow 

PUTLAND, CHARLES. Queen's 
PUTLAND, GEORGE, the late,Bray. Kilkenny -
PUXLEY, HENRY Lavallin. Edu- Cork 

eated at Eton and Brasenose Coil., 
Oxford (B.A. 1855, 2\-I.A. 1858) ; 
J.P. co. Oork (High Sheriff 
18(5), and for Carmarthanshire, 
(of which he was High Sheriff 
186-:1:),-Dunboy Castle, Bere-
haven; Langan, St. Clear's, 
Carmarthenshire; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

P A YNE, Australia. vVexford 
Cork 

A Valuation. crcage. £ 

19:1:2 1347 

2 4 
00:3 2~ G 

--u03- ~;.!6 
IOu;.! 8UO 

6298 2564 

2304 1817 

1275 1241 

4521 3139 
48-:1: G54 
2D5 G4G 

5;300 . 4-:1:;39 
1174 890 
322D 949 
91G8 2716 

678 512 
1132 508 PAYNE, Rev. J ORN L., Cloyne. 

QUILL, :Mrs. ELIZABETH, Day Kerry -/ 812 259 
place, Tralee. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

QUIN, LORD GEORGE. Educa- Clare -
ted at Cambridge; D.L. co. Limerick -
Cavan, - Quinsborough Six- Tipperary -
mile - bridge, co. Clare; 15 
Belgrave square, s.w.; Travel-
ler's and Brooks's Clubs, s.W. 

QUIN, HENRY, J.P. Educatedat Wexford -
Cheltenham College,-Burleigh 
Inch, Gorey. 

AcreaO'e Valuation. 
" . £ 

-

2850 
889 

3078 
6817-

2961 

2018 
538 
753 

3309 

1361 

QUIN, HUGII, Reps. of, Creggan, Galway - 525 135 
Cookstown. 

QUIN, JOHN J., Newry, co. Armagh - 1255 1124 
Down. 

QUIN, Mrs. M., Shanakiel, Car- Tipperary - 528 340 
rick-on-Suir. Waterford - 5686 1203 

QUIN, MICHAEL, Broughderg, Tyrone 
Draperstown. 

QUIN, THOMAS ALBERT, J.P. Red- Tipperary -
monstown llouse, Clonmel. 

QUIN, WILLIAM, J.P., Lough- Tipperary -
loher Castle, Caher. 

l-ti""""2'""""1""'4-1--:;1-;:-5~43~ 

721 80 

612 466 

2581 2295 

QUINLAN, J OIIN and Cork - 737 132 
QUINLAN, THOMAS, Cork. 

QUINN, J AMES, Dromore. Down - 923 1183 
QUINN, Rev. JOHN CAMPBELL, Monaghan 1471 1152 

M.A., Incumbent of Donagh- Wicklow - 273 183 
more, diocese of Dramore. 1-=C17~47"C4""'-1---:;-C1345 
Newry. 

QUINN, Mrs. CATHERINE, Lower Longford - 1623 590 
Gardiner street, Dublin. 

RADCLIFFE, JOHN, J.P., Wil- Meath - 911 564 
mount, KeUs. 

RADCLIFFE,JosEPH,UnionClub, King's - 1039 592 
Trafalgar square, w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

RADCLIFFB, STEPHEN, Reps. of, Cavan 
Wicklow -

RADCLIFFE, THOMAS, Wilmount, Meath 
Kells. 

RADCLIFFE "VU.I.IAM. Wicklow 

289 
2847 
3136 

539 

1353 

313 
760 

1073 

290 

523 
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--------------------------~---------- -----

RAE, EnWARD, J.P. Keel IIouse, 
Oastlemaine. 

RAE, LANGFORD, J.P., an Asso­
ciate of the Institute of Oivil 
Engineers of Ireland, late Oapt. 
of Lancashire Rifles, -- Keel 
IIouse, Oastlemaine. 

RAE, WILLIAM L., Ardmonecl, 
Killorglin. 

RAIL WAY 00 MP ANY, AmEN­
RY & ENNIsJUKcTION,Waterford. 

RAILWAY OOMP ANY, ATIIEN­
RY & TUAM, Waterford. 

RAIL WAY OOMP ANY, BA.N­
BRIDGE JUNCTION, Banbridgc. 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, BAN­
JmIDGE, LISBURN, & BELFAST, 
The Oastle, Belfast. 

RAILWAY OOMP ANY, BEL­
FAST & OOUNTY DOWN, Ter­
minus, Queen's quay, Belfast. 

RAILWAY OOMP ANY, BEL­
FAST & N ORTIIERN OOUNTIES, 
York street, Belfast. 

Kerry 

Kerry 

Kerry 

Galway 

Galway 

Armagh 
Down 

Antrim 
Down 

Down 

Antrim -
Armagh -
Londonderry 
Tyrone -

564 

5870 

835 

238 

165 

1 
172 

- In 
6 

184 
190 
670 

528 
35 

480 
12 

2GG 

981 

143 

lHG 

100.') 

18 
996 

1U14-
98 

2335 
2433 
4968 

12,855 
748 

4537 
18H 

- 1055 l8,;.j~tl 
RAILWAY OOMP ANY, Belfast. 
RAILWAY OOMPANY, OAR­

RICKFERGUS & LARNE, York 
road, Belfast. 

Londonderry 78 885 
Antrim'- 62 132 
Oarrickfergus 

town 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, OOlm Oork 
& BANDOK, Albert quay, Oork. Oork city -

RAILWAY OOMPANY, OORK, 
BLACK ROCK & PASSAGE, Albert 
street, Oork. 

RAILWAY OOMP ANY, OORK 
& KINSAI.E JUNCTION, 6 West­
minister Ohambers, Victoria st., 
London, s.w. 

Oork -
Oork city -

Oork 

25 
87 

168 
5 

- 173 -
68 
22 

- gO 
91 

101 
233 

4487 
102 

4589 
1396 
440 

J:836 
974 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, OORK 
& MACROON DIHECT, ID South 

:Mall, Oork. 
RAIL 'Y AY OOMP ANY, DUBLIN 

& Kl~GSTOWN, 35 Westland 
row, nublin. 

R.iIL WAY OOMP ANY, DUIILIN, 
& MEATH, 40 Dame St. Dublin. 

RAIL 'Y AY OOMP ANY, DUBLIN, 
'Y ICKLOW, & W EXFOlm, 'Yest­
landrow Terminus, Dublin. 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, DUN­
DAl_K, NEWRY, & GltEENORE, 
Euston Station, London. 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, GREAT 
N ORTIltmN (Ireland), Amiens St., 
Terminus, Dublin. 

Oounty. 

Oork -
Oork city -

Dublin -

Dublin -
Meath 

Dublin 
Dublin eity -
'Vexford -
Wicklow -

Louth -

Antrim -
Armagh -
Oavan -
Donegal -
Down -

Drogheda tn. 
Dublin -
Dublin city 
Fermanagh 
Londonderry 
Louth -
Meath -
Monaghan 
Tyrone -

Mayo -
Roscommon 

Acreage. 

93 
1 

94 
21 

9 
368 

---Sir 
223 
16 

484 
721 

1444 
173 

183 
688 
123 
13 
53 
8 

304 
31 

335 
55 

445 
463 
725 
308 

3734 
349 
314 

Valuation. 
£ 

566 
10 

~i6-

10,078 

53 
1327 
1880 

2~,606 
4845 
1693 
7661 

36,805 
756 

11,450 
15,332 

312 
258 

1683 
49 

13,941 
1693 
3262 
486 

R846 
7627 
6025 
2042 

73,006 
190 
960 

RAIL'YAY OOMPANY, GREAT 
N ORTIIERN & 'Y ESTERN OF 

IRELAND, Office, 79 Oheapside, 
London, E.O. 

---mr3- -UJO 

RAIL WAY OOMP ANY, GREAT 
SOUTHERN & W ESTEl~N, Kings­
bridge Terminus, Dublin. 

Carlow 
Oork 
Oork eity 
Dublin 
Dublin city 
Kerry 

-
-
-
-

- I 

145 2078 
2924 26,979 

28 1973 
17D 8558 
27 2086 

4D6 7992 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. IValu;tion. 

Kildare 
Kilkenny -
Kilkenny city 
King's co. 
Limerick 
Queen's 
Tipperary -
1Yaterford -
1Yestmeath -

.H4 
111 

2 
;349 
387 
502 
807 

RAILWAY OOMP ANY, LDlER- Olare 

58 
115 

-6967 
46 
37 

7 
90 

293 
7 

300 
[j 

IUK & ENNlS, Railway Ter- Limerick 
minus, Limerick. Limerick city 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, LIMER- Limerick 
IOI( & FOYNES, Limerick. Limerick city 

RAIL WAY OO}'IP ANY, LONDON 
&; NORTH WESTERN, Euston 
Station, London. 

RAIL1VAY OOMPANY, LON­
DONDERRY & ENNISKILLF.N, 
Ooleman Street Buildings, Lon­
don, E.O. 

RAIL W AY OOMP ANY,1IIDLAND 
GREAT WESTERN, Broadstone 
'l'erminus, Dublin. 

Dublin Oity-

Donegal 
Tyrone 

Oavan 333 
Dublin 286 
Dublin city - 82 

I 
Galway - 379 
Galway town 56 
Kildare - 4aO 
King's 58 
Leitrim 131 
Longford 77;1 
Mayo 424 
:Meath 1:;J5 
Roscommon 624 
Sligo 331 
,Vestmeath - 695 

1-5=-0-'0=7-1 

RAILWAY OOMPANY, NEWRY Armagh 
& ARMAGH, Terminus, Edward 

298 

street, N ewry. 

28,708 
1319 

!)[j 

4300 
5374 

H,G55 
18,902 

96 
796 

12;J,lJU 
226 
3;37 

91 
-(L.r 

108l 

7·18 
4;328 
J070 

1015 
6317 
3570 

700 
732 

8348 
58 

485 
3246 

496 
5701 
3037 
1718 
6050 

41,473 
730 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

RA1LWAY OOMPANY, NEWJl.Y, Armagh -
'YARRENPOINT & ROi>TllEVOIt, Down 
71 Tower Buildings, Liverpool. 

RAIL,YAY OOMPANY, NAY,\~ :Meath 
& KING~COURT, Office, 40 Dame 
street, Dublin. 

RAIL,YAY OOMPANY, PORTA- Armagh -
DOWN, DUNGANNA)T & OMAGH I Tyrone 
J UNCTIO)T, Office at Dungannon. 

RAIL,V'AYOOMPANY, 'WATER- Kilkenny -
FORD & OENTRAL IRELAND, Kilkennycity 
Office at Terminus, Waterford. Queen's -

RAIL ,y AY OOMP ANY, vY ATER­
FORD & LDlER1CK, Office at 
Terminus, 'Yaterford. 

Clare -
Kilkenny -
Limerick -
Limerick city 
Tipperary -
Waterford -
Waterford 

city 

RAINSFORD, R. 'YILT.IA)l, Bal- Wexford 
lynastraw, Olonegal, co. Oarlow. 

RAM, Rev. ABET. JOJl:"l. Educated Wexford 
at Oriel Ooll., Oxford (B.A. 
1826, ~I.A. 1830); Rector of 
Rolleston and Oanon of Roches-
ter; late Rural Dean of Barking, I 
-Clonattin, Gorey, co. ,Yex-
ford; Rolleston Rectory, Bul'­
ton-on-Trent. 

RA:~L\..nGE, Oaptain SMITH, J.P. Down 
co. Meath, late ~8th Regt.,- Meath 
The ,y ood IIouse, Rosirevor, 
Ohamberstowll, Slane; United 
Service Olub, Dublin; Malta 
Union Club. 

RA1I1SA Y, RODERT, Lisnena( Donegal 
Letterkenny. 

RAND ALL, Rev. 
England. 

vV [LLIA~I, Tipperary -

Acreage. V aln~tion. 

14 159 
40 466 

--54 625 
135 145 

SD 8D6 
18:3 929 
-~7T --rg:25 

431 3315 
34 219 
90 212 

555 
203 
124 
243 

35 
548 
27 

2 

- 37-.1:(j 
53!) 

lIDS 
2515 
1473 
552!J 
164 

3G5 
1182 11,780 
7~5 360 

1813 1580 

34 100 
DU9 807 

- !H3 -907 

1082 607 

851 454 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion 

---------------1---- - i--- ---

RANFURLY, Earl of (UCIITER 
JOHN MARK KNOX, 4th Earl). 
Sits in the House of Peers as Ba­
ron Ranfurly ; Dungannon Park, 
Dungannon, co. Tyrone; 10 
Gloucester place, London, w. 

RANK IN, WILLIAM, New Park, 
Garvagh. 

RANKIN, Miss, Garvagh. 
RANKIN, ROBERT P., and 

RANKIN, WILUAM, Lisboy, 
Garvagh. 

RANKIN,SA1IIUEL,J.P .co.Donegal, 
Tiernaleague, Oarndonagh, co. 
Donegal. 

RAPIIAEL,JoIIN, J.P. co. Tyrone, 
Oookstown, Oounty Tyrone. 

RASIILEIGH, JONATIIAN. Edu­
cated at Harrow and Balliol 0011., 
Oxford (RA. 1841); J.P. and 
D. L. Oornwall; J.P. :Middlesex, 
-MenabiUv, Par, Oornwall. 

RATIIBORNE,WILUAlIlll.,Fing­
las, Dublin. 

RATllDONNELL, Lord (JOHN 
M'OLINTocK, 1st Baron). Edu­
cated at Sandhurst Ooll., Lord 
Lieutenant and Oustos Rotu­
lorum, co. Louth (1867), and of 
the town of Drogheda; D.L. co. 
Fermanagh; Oolonel of the Louth 
Rifles ; formerly 74th Foot; 
was IIigh Sheriff co. Louth 
1840, and }I.P. 1857-59, -
Dumcar, Dunleor, co. Louth; 
Kildare Stroetand Sackville Street 
Olubs, Dublin; OarltonOlub, s.w. 

RA 'YVSON, RICHARD, Baltinglass, 
co. Wicklow. 

Fermanagh -
Tyrone -

Londonderry 

Londonderry 
Londonderry 

Donegal -
Tipperary -

Antrim 

}fayo 
Sligo 

Oavan 

Dublin 
Fermanagh 
Kildare -
Louth -
Meath -
Monaghan -
Tyrone -

Kildare 
Mayo 

RAYOROFT, OHARLES, Gurteen- Oork 
roe IIouse, Macroom. 

506 279 
9467 10,9;jK 
9970 11,237 

993 

1017 
2162 

4277 
6 

4~8;3 

662 

5475 
1023 
6-iU8 

1127 

490 
4119 
269.) 
3188 
429 

1226 
1118 I 

400 

136 
745 

14:37 
10 

1447 
1209 

8:33 
C5t< 

BUl 

690 

588 
2d64 
1784 
32;)1 
446 
HD1 
8:31 

13,::W5 1U,755 

62 45 
447 132 

- 509 
617 

1.7 
243 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. ValuHtion Acreage. ;£ 

RAYMOND, GEORGE, Dublin. Kerry 
Itl~l'\DE, FHEnK .. Itn. ~10RRIS, n.~l . Kilkenny -

J.P. co. Kilkenny (nigh Sheriff 
1876),-Rosenara, Kilmogany . 

TIRADE, GEORGE, Dune~hal. Clare -
ltEADE, Jmmm, IIillfield House, Waterford -

IIamp,;tetl(l Heath, London. 
RlUDE, PmLll', ~I.A. , (Vublin), Galway 

J.P. co. Clare and Galway,-The 
,Yood Park. Rcariff, ·County 
Clare; Uniyert;ityClub, R.W. 

READE, "\YILLLD[ MORlus, J.P. ,Yaterford­
Hcsiclent Magistrate, Monte, 
co. 'Vcstmeath. 

]tEDDY, Sx:mn;L, St.Pder's. Don- Dublin 
nvbrook. 

175G 
15GG 

512 
1012 

4882 

7H1 

RJ~'D IN GTO N, CIlRIs'IOPIIlm, Dublin 
T\LBo1'. EducatcdatO~cottColl . Galwav 
and Ch. Ch. O_'ford (B.A. 1RGD); ,Yexford 
J.P. and D.L. co. Galway (High 

- 98 

I-lherifi' 187:J),-Kilconm' Castle, 
Oranmore;Kilda reSt. Club,Du blin 

-I DG26 
- 2D5-! 

12,G78 

HEI>LTGTOX Mrs. ELJo;ANOR, Galway -
Vangan, Galway. Galway town 

1372 
1;")0 

llmnroxD, Colonel JOIm 
PATRI("K, C.R, Hagbn road, Dub­
lin; Kildare Rtrect Club, Dublin. 

ltEl)~IO~ TD, 'V ILLLD[ AHCIlER. 
Educated at Trill. ColI., Dublin 
(B.A. 1847); )I.P. ,Ycxford 
since 1R7:2,-Bullytrent, Brou(l­
way, 'Yexford. 

REAl), JOHN, J.P. Hahans, Car­
rickmacrosR, co. Monaghan. 

REEYES, EDwARD IToARE, J .P . 
co. Cork,-Castlekevill, Killa­
"ullen, co. Cork 

REEVES, ROBRRT W IT,LLDf 

CAILY. Educated at Trill. ColI. 
Cambridge (LL.B. 1859) ; called 
to the Bar at the MiclcUe Temple 
1862; is a J,P. and D.L. and was 

Wexford 

Wexford 

Armagh 

Cork 
Limerick 

Clare -

JUi~ · 

2026 

1483 

2722 

1702 
1208 
21)10 
2628 

-

304 
10M 

27D 
574 

575 

G83 

25!3 
43D;3 
1487 
0133 

(H 

242 
-306 

1313 

710 

1769 

1429 
753 

2182 
1455 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

High Shcrifffor co. Clare 1869,­
Besbol'ough, Killimcl'; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin; Union Club, 
London. 

County. 

REEVES, ROl3ERT, Castlekevin, Cork 
Mallow. 

REEVES, ROBERT, J.P. cos. Kilkenny -
Limerick and Tipperary, Rose- Limerick -
nallis, Queen's co. 

REEVES, ROI.lERT, Dublin. Cork 
Meath 

REEVES, THOMAS B., Castlekevin, Cork 
Mallow. 

REID, ALEXAKDER ORR. 

REID, Mrs., Reps. of, 
REID, PIIlLlP. 
REILLY, HENRY P., Ennistymon. 
REILLY, JOHN TEMPLE, J.P. and 

D.L., co. Down (has been High 
Sheriff), J.P. co. Armagb,-
Scarva IIouse, Loughbl'ickland; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

Antrim 
Down 

Westmeath -
Kildare -
Clare -
Down -

REILLY, NiICHAEL, Glenamaddy, Galway 
Ballinasloe. 

REILL Y, THOMAS, Bullersbridge, Sligo 
co. Cavan. 

REINS, General. Clare­
REIVES, Mrs. MARY, Plymouth, Roscommon­

England. 
REVELL, WJLLIAlIf HORToN, Bal- Wicklow -

lymoney, co. Antrim. 
Leitrim REVILL, JOHN, and 

BEATTYFREDERICK, Newcastle 
IIouse, Greystair&. 

REVINGTON, THOMAS HAINES, Wexford -
J.P., Kyle Court, Kyle, Ennis-
eorthy. 

385 

Acreago. Valuation 
£ 

842 641 

168 158 
593 251 
-761-~9 

343 139 
252 156 

~95 295 
541 458 

1 954 
128 245 
1:29 1HIl:! 

591 332 
989 659 
695 155 
920 1116 

3631 1077 

1126 654 

1160 595 
794 303 

1000 375 

614 47 

759 6GG 

2R 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tiOlI 

REVINGTON, THOMAS, Limerick. Clare 317 124 
Galway 709 202 
Limerick 50 63=3 
Limerick city 32 76 

1----'1;-'17,0""8· 1 0 a5 
REYNELL, RICHARD ,\VINTElt. Fermanagh - 471 38:3 

Educated at Trin. Ooll., Dublin, Meath 152 15() 
a Grand Juror and J.P. for co. Westmeath - 289 282 
,\V (;'stmeath (High Sheriff 1839), Wexford 207 16~ 
-Killynon IIouse, Killucan, co. 1 tl9 9~3 
Westmeath. 

REYNELL, SAMUEL ARTUUR, J.P. J\feath 
cos. Meath and Westmeath,- VVestmeath­
Archerstown, Killucan, co. 
Westmeath; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin; Oarlton Olub, s. w. 

REYNOLDS, JOHN, Rc-ps. of, Galway 
Dublin. 

REYNOLDS, LAUlmNcE, J.P. Longford -
Roekfield House. Granard. 

REY OLDS, J\1lCTlAEL, Gilford, King's 
T~'rrellspas~, co. Westmeath. 

nEYNOLD~, THOMAS, England, King's 
RIIATIGAN, PAT1UCK, Edge- Longford -

worths town. 
RIAJJL, J OUN, IIaywood, Clonrnel. Tipperary -
RI ALL, PHINIW,. Educated at Dublin 

Trin. Ooll., Dublin, J.P. and 
D.L., co. Dublin (has been IIigh 
Sheriff); J.P. co. Wicklow 
(High Sheriff 1863), Old Oonna 
IIill, Bray. 

nIALL, \Vn,LL\l\I A., Anneville, Tipperary 
Olonmel. 

H TBTON, Sir J OIIN SUEPPY, Bart., Dublin 
htc Rifle Brigade; was IIigh Limel'id, 
~heriff uf co. Dublin in Ht~4,-
'\ \T oodbrook, Bray ; United 
Nervice Olub, Dublin. 

RIOE, Mrs. Anne, J\1arthill, New Tipperary -
Inn,Oahir. 

RIOE, EnwARD, Ologheen, Tip- Limerick 
perary. 

1519 1431 
1566 530 
;}085 HJ61 

801 423 

936 646 

1041 175 

489 120 
611 432 

1998 1174 
~89 ] 030 

1616 1643 

77 250 
1146 1344 
1223 - 1594 

673 4i7 

626 235 
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Name, Titles, and AddresseR. County. 

RICE, JL'STICE DOMINIGK, J.P. Kerry 
Bushmount, Causeway, Tralee. 

RICE, S. R., Carrickfergus, co. Kilkenny 
Antrim. 

RICH, GEORGE W Kilkenny -
Meath 

RICHARDS, Rev. E. Wexford 
RICII.ARDS, EDWARD M., Grange, 'iVexford 

Killanne, Enniscorthy. 
RICllARDS, JOHN, J.P. Edu- Wexford 

cated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin (M.A. 
1824) ,-Mackmine Castle, Ennis-
eorthy. 

RIOHARDS, JOIlN 'iVU.LIA'I, J.P. Fermanagh­
co. :Mayo, - Baranagh House, Mayo 
Belmullet, co. Mayo. 

RICIIARDS, Colonel SOLOMON, J.P. Wexford 
co. 'iVexford; late Bengal Staff 
corps,-Solsborough, Enniscor-
thy; United Service Club, Dub-
lin. 

RICHARDS, SOLOlIION IT., Gorey, Dublin 
co. Wexford. 

RICITARDS, SOLOMON AUGUST us, Wexford 
the late, J.P., co. Wexford (was 
ITigh Sheriff 1854),-Ardamine, 
Gorey. 

RICHARDS, SOLOMON, Reps. of, Galway 
Church view. Tuam. 

IUCllARDSO~, CHARLES, Newry, Galway 
co. Down. 

RICHARDSON, EDwARn, J.P. 1Ionagban­
and D.L.. co. Monaghan (ITigh 
Sheriff1871) ,-PoplarV ale, Mon-
agban. 

IUCH.ARDSON, HENRY MERVYN. Fermanagh 
]j~ducated at Ohrist Ooll., Cam- Tyrone 
bridge; Deputy-Lieutenant for, 
and co. Treasurer of co. I' e1'­
managh,-llossfad, Enniskillen. 

I Aercage 

;l0:J7 

:387 

Valuation. 
£, 

936 

1 ;J61 I 894 
12()4 1 __ 7~~ 
~(j·ju 165J 

1710 706 
:~O')O 1220 

1612 082 

3:21 f) ] O!):l 
2:228 ;2;H 
5447 1324-

1486 9H~ 

378 2102 

299;) 2367 

2B44 1Ul 

3862 lOP 

753 807 

1852 I 114;~ 
D1;3 f)f)l 

276') 17'04-
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Name, l'itk., and Addre~ses. 

RICIIARDSON, J AMES GREER, 
J.P. co. Tyrone; Trustee Lough 
N enaO'h Drainage, and Trustee 
Uppe~ Bann Navigation,-Trew 
~Iount, :Moy, co. Tyrone. 

County. 

Armagh 
Donegal 
Down 
Tyrone 

RICIIARDSON, JOHN G., :Moy- Armagh 
ullan, co. Down. Down -

RICIIARDSON, J. J., Lurgan. 
RICIIARDSON, :Messrs. J. N. 

SONS, & OWDEN, Donegall 
place, Belfast. 

RICJIARDSON, JOHN II., and 
RICHARDSON, ALEXANDER, 
Lambeg, Lisburn. 

IUOIIARDSON, JOHN, Q.C.; 
J.P. COs. Fermanagh and :Mon­
aghan, - Summerhill IIouse, 
Clones, co. Monaghan; 70 Lower 
Baggot street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

RICIIARDSON, Mrs. SARAH. 

RIOHARDSON, MARCUS, Port­
rush, co. Antrim. 

RIOIIARDSON, NICHOLAS Gos­
sELIN,B.A.(Dublin),J.P.; Barris­
ter-at-Law,-Tyaquin, Monivea. 

RICIIARDSON, THOMAS :MAHON, 
J.P. co.Louth; IIigh Sheriff 1874, 
-Prospect House, Dundalk. 

Tyrone 

Antrim 

Antrim 
Down 

Fermanagh-

Longford 

Tyrone 

Galway 

Louth 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

Rental. 
108 150 

4544 368 
110 156 
527 780 

5289 145r 

5974 
286 

6260 
514 

15 

5 
99 

104 
1154 

547 

501 

2654 

569 

Valuation. 
8183 

725 
8908 

292 

1132 

179 
701 
tl8U 
908 

262 

339 

659 

647 

RICHARD SON, TIlO~lA' R, Reps. 
of,-Somerset, Colcraine. 

Londonderry 18,159 7424 

553 

593 

RICIIARDSON, W. S., Prospect 
IIouse, Dundalk. 

RICIIARDSON-BUNBURY, Sir 
JOHN, Bart., Junior Athenroum 
Club, s.w. 

RICIIMOND LUNATIC ASY­
LUM, Trustees of, North Bruns­
wick street Dublin. 

Kildare 531 

Tipperary - 788 

Dublin city 52 2222 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

RID DELL, W ILLIAlIf, Beachmount. Antrim 1 680 

RIDGEWAY, HENRY, Newtown, Kilkenny - 4H 151 
Waterford. vVaterfrdcity 2 9t{ 

RIDGEW AY, HENRY W., Bristol. 
RIDGEWAY, JOHN, J.P. Edu­

cated at Trin. Coll., Dublin (B.A. 
186:~), Ballydermot, Clonbulloge. 

RIDLEY, GEOR-GE, J.P., 'l'ullamore. 
RIDLEY, JOHN, Tullamore. 
RING. JOSEPU, Firville. 
RIORDAN, DANIEL, Cork. 
RIORDAN, EDWARD, Mallow. 

King's 
King's 

King's 
Kings 
Cork 
Cork 
Cork 

RITCIIIE, WILLIAM BAlmY, J.P. Antrim 
Belfast,-The Grove, Shore road, Down 
Belfast. 

RITCHY, JOHN, Ulsterville. 
ROBB, JAMES, Glasgow. 

ROBBINS MONTGOllfERY, Garry-
yawn, Portarlington, Queen's co. 

ROBERTS, C. T. C., Sallymount, 
Newbridge. 

ROBERTS, JOHN, Roberts' Cove, 
Carrigaline. 

ROBERTS, JOHN, Shanballymore, 
Mallow. 

ROBERTS, MICHAEL, Dublin. 
ROBERTS, Mrs. MARY, Dundrum, 

Clough, co. Down. 
ROBERTS, Mrs. SARAH. 
ROBERTS, RICHARD, J.P. Edu­

cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin 
(B.A. 1863),-Ardmore, Passage 
West. 

ROBERTS, ROBERT L., America. 
ROBERTS, ROBERT, Bank of Ire­

land, Dublin. 
ROBl£RTS THOMAS. 

Antrim 
Galway 

King's 
Tipperary 

Kildare 

Cork 

Cork 

Cork 
Tipperary 

Carlow 
Cork 

Leitrim 
King's 

Cork 

-r>6 ' :M9 

-

627 
1684 

523 
7:24 
4!)7 
991 
G07 

65 
116 
181 

97 
895 

906 
71 

U77 
2135 

1186 

554 

941 
575 

1331 
849 

1102 
562 

708 

94 
966 

24:3 
;3(j5 

504 
110 

51 

470 
2374 
2fhr 

671 
18 

58 
42 

100 
1606 

633 

504 

672 
470 

551 
957 

204 
111 

426 
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N 'UlI C, Titles, and Addresses. 

ROBERTS, Tno)[ \s LEWIS. Edu­
cated at Trin. Coli., Dublin; J.P. 
and Grand Juror co. Meath,­
Dormanstown, Navan; Uni­
versitv Club, Dublin. 

County. 

Clare 
Meath 

I . Valuation. 
ACreage. . £ 

733 
505 

1238 

200 
585 
785 

ROBERTS, Dr. WATIUN Wn.LIAM, 
l x bridge Place, Carnarvon, North 
Walei. 

Clare 
Longford 
Mayo 

- I 1 
692 
792 

27 
315 
262 

ROBERTSON, JOHN J., Gleds- Dublin 
wood, Milltown, co. Dublin. Kilkenny 

ROBINSON, Colonel Sir JOHN Louth 
STEl'HEN, Bart.; Lieut.-Colonel, 
Commander Louth Militia; J.P. 
and D.L . co. Louth (High Sheriff 
184D) ; late Lieut. 60th Foot,­
Rokeby Hall, Dunleer, co. Louth; 
20 Park lane, London, w. ; ~aek-
ville Street Club,Dublin; Arthur't; 
Club, s.w. 

ROBIN~ON,GEoRGEG . ,Newtown- Louth 
darver, Cast.lebellillghnm. 

ROBINSON, GEORGE, J.P., Cor- Cork 
ron ea, Skibbereen. 

RO BINSON, llARTsTRONGE,Kings- Tipperary -
town. 

ROBINSON, THoMAs,Lissglassick, Longford 
Renagh. 

ROBINSON, Rev. WILLIAM,M.A., Roscommon 
Incumbent of Tallaght, co. Dub- Sligo 
lino 

nOCIIE, CHARLES P., Reps. of, 29 Limerick 
Royal terrace, Dublin. 

nOCllE, Sir DAvlD V.\NDELEUR, Limerick 
Bart., J.P .. D.L. and Vice-LiCllt. 
co. Limerick, (IIigh Sheriifl8(5) ; 
late Captain Clare Militia,-
Carass, Croom, co. Limerick; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Junior United Service Club, S.W. 

1480 
574 
386 
960 

2941 

703 

948 

596 

604 
566 

99 
665 

2733 

704 

475 

417 

8DO 291 

305 79 
425 156 

7 30 1--c~-;-:;)-;-;:5:-

1222 919 

3951 3457 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

ROCHE, EmwND, Castle Island, Kerry 
co. Kerry. 

ROCIIE, EnWARD, Glanmire, Cork. Cork 
ROCHE, Mrs. CATHERINE, Knight's Kerry 

Lodge, Charleville, co. Cork. 
ROCHE, Mrs. MARY, Coonling- Waterford -

addy. 
ROCHE, UICHAEL, Cloonkeen, Galway 

Tuam. 
ROC IIE, STEPllEN ,Stephen' s Green, Kerry 

Dublin. 
ROCIIE, THOMAS REDlNGTON. Is Galway 

a Magistrate, and was High Kilkenny -
Sheriff in 1869 for co. Galway,- Limerick 
Ryehill, Monivea, co. Galway; Mayo 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

ROCHE, VICTOR BADELEY, J.P. 
Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin, 
-Killeentin, Rathcormack. 

ROCHE, ·WILLIAM, Dublin. 
ROCITE, WILLIAlIf, Killgstown. 
ROCIIFORT, Capt. CUARLES Gus-

TAYUS; late Capt. 20th Fout, 
-Rochfort Bridge, co. West-
meath; Army and Navy Olub, 
s.w. 

ROCIIFORT,JOHN DowNEs. Edu­
cated at Ch. Ch., Oxford,-40 
Eaton place, London, s.w.; 
Boodle's and St. James' Clubs, 
s.w. 

Cork 

Kilkenny 
Limerick 
\Vestmeath 

Cavan 
'1Vestmeath -

ROCIIFORT, ROBERT, Sidebrook, Westmeath 
Hochfortbridge. 

ROCIIFORT-BOYD, GEO. AUGu~- Westmeath 
TUS. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin Is a J.P. and D.L., and 
was IIigh Sheriff of co. vVest-
meath 1843,-Middleton Park, 
Castlctown; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin; Carlton Club, s.w. 

391 

Acreage. £ 
I 

Valuation. 

1255 

605 
1007 

550 

825 

1007 

3217 
15n 
1166 

88 
(j04;) 

717 

570 
574 

1434 

620 
194 
814 

815 

116,381 

355 

134 
287 

123 

181 

287 

1178 
1943 

557 
54 

;)702 

248 

469 
441 
937 

548 
131 
679 

232 

Rental. 
9723 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A. Valuatioll creage. £ 

- -------1--- ---

ROOIIFORT-IIORAOE, WU.LLnr 
NOEL. Educated at Eton and 
'frin. 0011., Oambridge (B.A. 
1831); J.P. andD.L. for co. Oar­
low (High Sheriff 1833); J.P. 
Queen's co.,-Ologrennan, Oar-
low; Oarlton Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

ROOKLEY, JONATHAN, Oornwall. 
RODEN, Earl of (ROBERT J OCELYN, 

4th Earl.) Educated at Eton 
and Trin. Ooll., Oambridge; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Down; late 
I .. ieut. 1st Life Guards, and a 
Lord III vVaiting,-Tullymore 
Park, Oastlewellan, co. Louth; 
Hyde Hall, Sawbridgeworth,Eng-
land; White's Olub, s. w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

RODGERS, A:~DREw, Reps. of, 
Omagh. 

RODGERS, WILUAM, Cavanacaw, 
Omagh. 

ROE, GEOltGE and 00., !fessrs., 
Thomas street, Dublin. 

ROE, GEORGE,5 Frederick Strasse, 
Heidelberg, Bac1en. 

ROE, J OIIN, Rockview, Marybo­
rough. 

ROE, Mrs.EuzABETH,Ballyconnell, 
Belturbet. 

ROE, PETER, Oastleiney, Roscrea. 
ROE, ROlmRT, J.P., co. Tipperary, 

Loran Park, Roscrea, co. Tip­
perary. 

ROE, TnoMAs J., Carlton IIouse, 
Dunmore, co. Galway. 

ROGERS, OONGRAVJ<;, J.P., co. 
W aterford,-Tramore, co. Water­
ford. 

Oarlow 
Dublin 
Queen's 

Mayo 

Down 
Louth 

Tyrone 

Tyrone 

Dublin city 

Tipperary -

Queen's 

Oavan 

Queen's 
Limerick 
Tipperary 

Galway 

Waterford 
Wexford 

ROGERS, JOHN, Reps. of, Glenock, Tyrone 
N ewtownstewart. 

IG23 1231 
972 1397 
797 474 

330:2 31lJ~ 

649 223 

8903 3264 
4151 7944 

13,054 11,208 

512 268 

525 264 

8 1681 

630 747 

682 443 

570 432 

600 373 
214 141 

4972 2440 
5186 2581 
1470 385 

603 289 
1180 700 

1783 989 
539 180 
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- ------ ----------- - - --,---.,--- -
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

ROGERS, Rev. JOSEPIl. 
ROG ERS, W ILLIAM, Oatlands, Bel­

turbet. 
ROLLESTON, JAMES FRANK, the 

late, J.P. and D.L., Frankford, 
Roscrea, co. Tipperary. 

ROLLESTON -SPUNNER, CIIAS., 
Q.C. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin (RA. 1830), called to the 
Bar 183;3; appointed Q.C. 1849; 
and Chairman of Quarter Sessions 
for co. Mayo 1861, transferred t.o 
co. Tipperary 1875 ; assumed the 
name of Spunner m 1867,­
Glasshouse, Shinrone; University 
Club, Dublin. 

RONAN, Mrs., Floskagh, Dun-
more. 

County. 

Kilkenny 
Cavan 

King's 

King's 

Galway 

ROONEY, EDWARD, Routherland, Dublin 
Ratrath, co. Meath. Meath 

ROONEY,Mrs. TERESA, 13Cullens­
wood avenue, Ranelagh, Dublin. 

ROONEY, TnoMAs, Gubucreeny. 
ROOT, Mrs. HARRIETT, Reps. of, 

Dublin. 
ROPER, Lady, Castlehill Lodge, 

Reading, England. 
ROPER, WILLHM, M.A. (Dublin); 

J.P. co. Roscommon,-17 Upper 
Mount street, and Beachfield, 
Baldoyle, co. Dublin. 

Dublin 

Leitrim 
Cork 

Galway 

Roscommon 
Tipperary 
Westmeath 

RORKE, LAWRENCE R., Knock- Dublin 
mitten, Clondalkin, co. Dublin. Kildare 

ROSE, IIENRY, Paris. 
ROSE, IIENRY, Ballyclough, Li­

merick. 
ROSE, Mrs. GERTRUDE, Mullagh­

more, Tydavnet. 
ROSE, ROBERT DE Ros, J.P., Aha­

beg, Limerick. 

Limerick 
Galway 

Monaghan 

Limerick 

Acreage Valua tion 
. £ 

512 
670 

1517 

1177 

510 

92 
540 
~2 

1 

575 
572 

545 

853 
223 
165 

I 
1:241 

229 
1033 
1262 
1374 

590 

39-42 

2747 

913 

';'00 

129 

97 
623 
7~0 
566 

127 
289 

270 

43:2 
627 

1059 
1273 
310 

2187 

1006 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

ROSKELL, JOSEPII R., Liverpool. 
ROSS, Mrs. CHARLOTTE, Warring­

ton, England. 
R08S, WILl.lAM A., J.P. co. Down 

and Belfa, t,-27 Curzon street, 
Mayfair, London, w . ; Clonard, 
Belfast; Dunlewy House, Letter­
kenny, co. Donegal; Devonshire, 
St. J ames', and St. George's Clubs, 
London. 

ROSS, W lLLIAM, Falls road, Belfast. 

ROSS OF BLADENSBERG, RORT. 
SKIFFINGTON. Educated at Exeter 
CoIl., Oxford (B.A.&M.A.1873); 
called to the Bar at Lincoln's Inn 
1875; J.P. and D.L.; Captain 
Royal South Down Militia; Ross­
trevor House, Rosstrevor; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

ROSSAL, THO~lAS, n., Jamaica. 
R08SE, Earl of (LAWRENCE P AR­

"O~S, 4th Earl). Educated at 
Trin. CoIl., Dublin (RA. 1863), 
Hon. D.C.L., Oxon, 1870, F.R.S.; 
elected a Representative Peer for 
Ireland 1869; J .P. and D.L. for 
King's co. (nigh Sheriff 1867) ; 
J.P. for co. Tipperary,-Bil'r 
Castle, Parsonstown, King's Co.; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

ROSSMORE,Lord (DERRwK W AR­
NER WILUAM \VESTENRA, 4th 
Baron). Educated at Rugby; 
late Sub-Lieut. 1st Life Guards; 
formerly sub-Lieut. 9th Lancers, 
Rossmore Park, Monaghan; 
Guard's Club, s.w., Kildare St. 
and Sackville Street Clubs, Dub­
lin. 

County. 

Kilkenny 
Down 

Donegal 

Antrim 
Down 

Down 

Kilkenny 

Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

735 
951 

7171 

399 
254 

169 

21 2047 
24 134 

--45-1--2""'1""'8-=-1 -

640 1554 

1008 603 

King's - 22,513 8965 
Tipperary - 2633 1496 

~5,146 10,461 

Monaghan 14,839 13,427 
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Name. Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Acreage. £ 

---- -- - \---

IWTIIERAM, GEORGE S., Fairy Cavan 
IIill, Carysfort avenue" Black- Meath 
rock, co. Dublin. vVestmeath -

ROTHERAM, MORGAN F., Bel- Meath 
view, CrossakeeL 

ROTlIERAM THOMAS EnWARD, Cavan 
Treermon, Clonmellon,co. '\Vest- Westmeath­
meath. 

ROTHERHAM, EDWARD, J.P. co. Cavan 
Meath (has been High Sheriff), :Meath 
-Crossdrum, Oldcastle, co. 
Meath. 

ROTIIWELL, THOMAS. Educated Meath 
at Magdalene College, Oxford 
(B.A. 1857), J.P. co. West-
meath (IIigh Sheriff 1867),­
Rockfield, Kells; Kildare Street 
and Sackville Street Clubs, Dub-
lin; Conservative Club, s.w. 

ROT'l'EN, Oolonel GREY. Meath 
ROTTEN, JOHN, Royal Artillery, Meath 

Sheffield, England. 
ROTTEN, JOHN, Belview, Mul- Queen's 

ling-ar. 

: I 

ROTTEN, JOHN, Newcastle-on- Westmeath­
Tyne. 

ROTUNDA LYING-IN-IIOS- Dublin city 
PI'l'AL, Rutland square, Dublin. 

ROWAN, Rev. R. WILSON, J.P. Antrim 
Educated at Trin. CoIL, Dublin 
(B.A. 1829), was Prebendary 
of Dundsford, co. Down; Mount 
Davy's, Ballymena. 

ROW AN, THol\fAs, Downpatrick. Down 
ROWAN, Major WILLTAlIf, J.P., Kerry 

Major Kerry Militia; Belmount, 
Tralee. 

ROWE, JOHN HENRY RAYMOND, Wexford 
Reps. of, Ball ycross, "r exford. 

ROWLAND, FRANCIS EnwARD, Cork 
J.P., Kilboy IIouse, Cloyne. 

RO\VLEY, FltANCIS B., Australia. Tipperary -

228 
1701 

200 

] 51 
104t1 

12fl 
~1~!J IJ~8 

725 713 

304 205 
;~()O 340 
lilH: 045 

12DO 940 
50Hl 4fi72 

tiJJ(j 5lil~ 

3161 3407 

661 604 
911 571 

436 209 

248 156 

[) 1526 

3423 3299 

423 670 
1550 815 

8002 5245 

1426 728 

1369 598 
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Name, Titles, and Addrcsscs. County. 

ROWLEY, Lieut.-Col. IIon. IIER- Dublin 
CUJ.ES LANGFOltD BOYLE. Edu- Meath 
cated at Eton; Lieut.-Col. Meath 
Militia; formerly Capt. 6th Dra-
goons; J.P. and D.L. co. lrfeath 
(IIig·h Sheriff 18.')6); J.P. co. 
Dublin,-Summerhili,co. Meath; 
Marley IIouse, Rathfarnham, co. 
Dublin; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; Carlton Club, S.w. 

ROWLEY, IIENRY, Educated at Meath 
Trin. Coll.,Dublin ; D.L. co. Mo- Monaghan -
nagban(IIIgb Sheriff1840) ; J.P. Wicklow -
co.1Icatb; Maperath,Kells,Meath; 
Cordoolough, Uonaghan. 

RO,VLEY, IIENRY, Reps. of, Monaghan­
Rockmullen, Ballyba~'. 

ROWLEY, J OSIAS, J.I). and D.L. Leitrim 
co Leitrim, and a Commander in 
the Royal Navy; Mount Camp-
bell, Drumsna; J unior United 
Service Club, sw. 

ROWLEY, IIon. R1CIIAIW. ~featb 
RO"\VLEY,f)TANDlSII GRADY,LL.D, Meath 

D.C.L; J.P. Syloan Park,Kells; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

ROWLEY, IIonourable R. T., Limerick -
IIotel Pavilion, Cannes, France. 

ROWLEY. (SeeLo1tgfol'd, Lord.) 
ROYf)E, the Misses, Ballinvyrick, Limerick _ 

Askeaton. 
RUDKIN, MARK, Reps. of, Carlow 
RUSH, EDWARD, Cuillune, Ballin- Mayo 

dine. 
RUSIIBROOK, Mrs. FREDERICA, Cork 

Lingmen, Queenstown. 
RUSSEIJL, ARTIIUR and 

TLIOMPf)ON Messrs. 
Limerick city 

RUf)SELL,Earl (the late JOTIN Rus- Louth 
SELL, K.G., G.C.M.G., P.C., 1st Meath 
Earl). Edueated at S·mbury, 
Westminister, & Edinburgh U ni-

Valuation. Acreage. ;£ 

123 335 
1492 J54.5 

-UH5 1880 

684 609 
186 141 
;j77 217 

1247 967 

1133 876 

2;374 1295 

1144 869 
1165 826 

698 328 

2689 1140 

538 346 
813 309 

1261 9864 

19 1207 

1017 764 
3167 3763 
4Hl4 4527 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

versity; was Paymaster of the 
Forces ~830-34; Home Secrc­
taryof State 1835-39 j Oolonial 
Secretary of State 1839-41; First 
Lord of the Treasury 11')46-52 ; 
Secretary of State for Forcign 
.Affairs 1852-53, and 1859-65; 
Held aSeatin the Oabinet without 
office 1853-4; was President of 
the 00unciI1854-55; Secretary of 
State for the Colonies, 1 855; Prime 
Minister 1866; was M.P. for 
Tavistock 1813-17 and 1818-19, 
for lluntingdonshire 1820-26, 
for Bandon Bridge 1826-30, for 
Devon 1831, and for South Devon 
1832-35, for Stroud 1835-41, and 
for the Oity of London 1841-61, 
-.Ardsallagh Oastle, Navan, co. 
Meath; 31 Ohesham Place and 
Pembroke Lodge, Richmond 
Park, s.w.; Reform Club, S.w. 

RUSSELL. Rev. OECIL, M.A., Kilkenny - 1279 863 
(Dublin), Richmondllill, Monks-
town, Dublin ; University Olub, 
Dublin. 

RUSSELL, FREnERTcK W., J.P., 
co. Westmeath; Lissanode, 
Moate, co. "\Vestmeath. 

RUSSELL, JOHK, J.P., Glenview, 
Ballyneety. 

RUSSELL, JOHN W., Lorkeene 
Oastle, Roscrea. 

RUSSELL, PATRICI{, lIfount 
Russell, Oharleville, co. Oork. 

RUSSELL, ROICE, 26 Wellington 
road, Dublin. 

RUSSELL, Dr. ROBERT P., Reps. 
of, Oashe1. 

RUSSELL, THO~lAS, Slane, co. 
Meath. 

King's 
\Vestmeath 

Limerick 

Tipperary -

Limerick 

Wexford 

Tipperary -

Galway 
Meath 

492 274 
1022 651 
1514 9~5 

731 H55 

1110 623 

1241 731 

849 660 

554 383 

688 127 
117 138 
805 ~65 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

R USSELL, TIlO)lA~ and 
RUSSELL, PHIUP, Messrs. 
Oooh prea vane, Ball y poreen. 

RUSSELL, VERNOR, Oa8hel, co. 
Tipperary. 

Cou nty. 

Tippe 

Olare 
Tippe 

rary 

ran' 

RUSSELL, WALl'ER, late of 2 Olare 
Drummond place, Sterling, N.B. 

-

-

-
-

-

city RUSSELL, WIL],lA~1 JOHN, 66 Dublin 
:IIountjoy square, w. Dublin .. 

RUSSELL. (Soe De Ol{ffol'd, Lo/·d.) 
RUSSELL-NORRIS,JoHN,Plassy, LimeI' 

Limerick. 
RUTIIERFORD, GEORGE, J.P. Mayo 

Turin Oastle', Kilmaine. 

ick -

-

RUTIIERFORD, JOSEPH C. 
RUTTLEDGE, Oaptain David, 

M.A. (Dublin), called to the 
Bar 18:~6; J.P. for cos. Galway 
and Mayo (High Sheriff 1851); 
late Oapt South Mayo Militia,­
Barborsfoot, Tuum, co. Galway; 
IIibernian United Service Olub, 

han -l\lonag 
Galway 
Mayo 

Dublin. 
RUTTLEDGE, ROHERT, J.P. and Mayo 

D.L. (lligh Sheriff 1864) ; for­
merly an Officer of the 24tb 
Foot, and Lieut-Colonel South 
Mayo Militia, - Bloomneld, 
IIollymount. 

RUTIIVEN, Wl\l. P. Enniskerry, Galway 
co. Wicklow. 

RUXTON, 'VM. Educated at Oriel Louth 
Coll.,Oxford,J.P.&D.L. co. Louth 
(JIigh Sheriff 1818); J.P. co. 
Oavan,-Ardee IIouse, Ardoe; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin; 
Carlton Club, s.w. 

RYAN, ANDltEW, Gortkolly Castle, Tippera 
Borrisoleigh. 

RY AN, EDWARD, Oastle street, Louth 
Newry. 

ry 

RYAN, EDWAIW, Dublin. Tipperary 

-
-

-

-

-

-
-

Acreage. 

771 

124 
894 

10Ul 
1847 

1 

700 

934 

531 

2059 
4329 
ti3tl8 

2949 

939 

2262 

906 

984 

752 

Valuatio n. 
£ 

237 

42 
209 
251 
260 

677 

760 

655 

394 
827 

1664 
:.H\11 

1582 

313 

2279 

350 

229 

116 
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RYAN, GEORGE, the late, J.P. and Tipperary 1694 156A D.L., Inch IIouse, Thurles. 
RYAN, JAMES, M.D., Germany. Kerry 623 17l 
RYAN, JA1IES, Ashbrook, 'Wood- Galway 880 462 lawn. 
RYAN, JAJlfES, J.P. co. Kilkenny, Oarlow 157 103 Foulksrath Oastle, J enkinstown, Kilkenny - 57;} 408 co. Kilkenny. 

7;3U MC 
RYAN, JOHN, Limerick. Tipperary - 788 276 
RYAN, JOHN, M.D., Olonnakilla, Olare 1340 442 BalIymaculIy, co. Clare. Dublin - I 2();) 24-;! 

160;; oK-! 
RYAN, MICHAEL,Rathnaveen,Tip- Tipperary 

~ I 
77u 47.') perary. 

RYAN, Mrs. ANXE, Loughrea. Galway 938 a·) 
RYAN, Mrs. 1.fARY, Oorgrigg, Olare 797 7 ·) Kilmihill. 
RYAN, Mrs. MARY, Loughrea. Galway 717 2!l 
RYAN, PATRICI{, Dublin. Kilkenny ci ty 2 92 

Tipperary - 900 475 
90:6 -507 

RY AN, PIERCE, Davidstown, Tag- Wexford 
I 

711 439 mon. 
RY AN, THOMAS, Dublin. Tipperary -I 612 515 
RYAN, THOMASJ., Tyrone,Nenagh. Tipperary - 1319 972 
RYAN, VALENTINE, BelIeview, Donegal 5162 400 Mountrath. Limerick 139 167 

Queen's 1179 376 
Tipperary - 765 524 

7~4J 1473 
RYAN, WILLIAM, J.P., BalIymac- Tipperary - 135~ 8G6 keogh, Newport, Tipperary. 

Dublin RYDER, OHRISTOPIJER, 49 Arbour 268 7[jl hill, Dublin . Dublin city 1 67 
I -~()9 818 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

RYDER, MissIRATlELLA D., Ballin­
terry llouse, Rathcormack. 

RYDING, Mrs. MARY LOUISA, 
Moymore, Ennistymon. 

RYE, RJCIlARD TONsoN, J.P. and 
D.L., has been High Sheriff of 
the co., and formerly a Captain 
111 the Army, - Rye Court, 
Crookstown; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

RYNARDSON, Mrs., Littlecote, 
llungerford, England. 

RYND, CURISTOPHER. Educated 
at Carlow and Trin. ColI., Dub­
lin ; J .P. co. Kildare (IIigh 
Sheriff 1872), - Mount Arm­
strong, Donadea, and Blackball, 
N aas ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

RYND, Rev. JAMES WILLIAM, Gal­
bally, co. Tipperary. 

County. 

Cork 

Clare 

Cork 
Cork city 

Roscommon-

Kildare 

Clare 
Westmeath 

RYND, Messrs., Sicily. Limerick -
RYND, R. F., lteps. of, Ryndville, l\Ieath -

Enfield. 

RY~D, Wn.LIAl\f R., Italy. Kerry 

Valuation. 
Acreage. £ 

599 

116.1) 

3412 
10 

1595 

1008 

685 
198 
883 

613 
1426 

548 

468 

361 

2354 
29 

1168 

1124 

194 
147 
341 

359 
1449 

248 

~I'. GEORGE, ARCTIIBALD, J.P. Roscommon 1008 428 
Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin, 
-Camma, A.thlone. 

fh. GEORGE, Capt. CAP EL, J.P. Fermanagh- 527 411 
cos. Fermanagh, Monaghan, and Monaghan - 622 450 
Tyrone; was IIigh Sheriff of first- 1149 801 
named co.; PavmaRter Ferman-
agh Militia,-Aughinvel', Kesh, 
co. Fermanagh; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

ST. GEORGE, CHRISTOPIIER, the Galway - 15,777 4453 
late. Educated at Trill. CoIl., 
Dublin (B.A. 1832); J.P. and 
D.L.; was M.P. for Galway 1847-
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52; (died 12th November, 18(7), 
-TyroneHouse, Galway; Union 
Club, s.w. 

ST. GEORGE, HENRY LUCAS, J.P. 
cos. Fermanagh and Tyrone,­
Goblush, Enniskillen. 

ST. GEORGE, Lieut.-Col. llOWARD 
JOHN. Educated at Trin. ColI., 
Dublin; J.P. and D.L. co. Kil­
kenny (High Sheriff 1859) ; 
Lieut.-Col. Kilkenny Fusiliers; 
late Lieut. 12th Lancers,-Kil­
rush House, Freshford. 

SI' GEORGE, Sir JOHN, Bart., 
late Lieut. 18th Foot. 

ST. GEORGE, Mrs. KATE, llatley, 
Cheltenham. 

ST. GEORGE, Lady. 

ST. GEORGE, Mrs. INGRI CHRIS­
TINI, Reps. of,-Hatley Manor, 
Carrick -on -Shannon. 

SI' GEORGE, RICHARD JAlIfES 
MANSERGH, J.P. cos. Galway and 
Mayo; late Lieut. ord Light 
Drag.-lleadford Castle, Head­
ford; Kildare Street Club,Dublin. 

ST. GEORGE, Rev. RICHARD, Cross­
molina, co. :Mayo. 

County. 

Fermanagh 

Kilkenny -

Kilkenny -

Roscommon 

King's 

King's 
Leitrim 
Roscommon 
Tipperary -
Waterford -

Galway 

Fermanagh 

Acreage Valuation 
• £ 

999 

2873 

974 

17[;9 

720 

720 

1710 

573 

452 

232 

208 157 
1663 1990 
1293 934 

629 500 
1003 730 

4796 .'- 4-0-11-

7495 4460 

S42 611 

ST. JOHN, Mrs., The Hermitage, 
Kilkenny. 

Kilkenny - 697 2!53 
Kilkenny city 19 ::JOR 

t)T. LAURENCE. (See Howth,Em·f 
oj.) 

ST. LEGER, Colonel JOHN, J.P. Limerick 
and D.L. for West Riding of 
Yorkshire; was formerly in the 
53rd and 85th Foot,-6 Park 
hill, Rotherham, Yorkshire. 

- 716 ---g(jJ. -

2900 1920 

2c 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

ST. LEGER. (See Doneraile, Vis­
count.) 

Sr. P ATRICK'S llOSPITAL, Dublin 
TRUSTEES OF, Bow lane, West, Wexford 
Dublin. 

S1' VINOENT'S HOSPITAL,­
St. Stephen's Green, Dublin. 

SADLIER, Rev. FRANClS, llyde 
Park, London, 

SADLIER, JAMES, Tipperary. 
SADLIER, L. A., ~'he I.1odge, 

Drumshambo, co. Leitrim. 
SADLIER, Mrs. MA1'ILDA ANNE, 

Fermoy, co. Oork. -
SADLIER, Rev. RALPH, D.D. 

(Dublin),-Hybla, Oastleknock. 

SADLIER, R. M., The Ourragh, 
co. Kildare. 

SADLIER, WILLIAM, The Grange, 
Fermoy, co. Oork. 

Tipperary -

:Meath 

Limerick -
Tipperary -

Tipperary 

Dublin 
Galway' 

Tipperary 

Oork 
Galway 

SALKELD, JOSEPH, the late; was Wexford -
J.P. and D.L. for Oumberland, Wicklow -
and J.P. for cos. Westmoreland 
andWicklow,-Temple Sowerby, 
Penrith, Oumberland; A voca, 
Rathdrum, co. Wicklow. 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

1953 1963 
2181 960 
4134 2923 

729 

518 

549 
540 

1763 

40 
937 
977 

843 

255 
35 
~90-

248 
1355 
1603 

770 

356 

266 
322 

193 

130 
138 
2G8 

926 

355 
208 
593 

102 
543 
645 

SALTER'S OOMP ANY, St. Londonderry 19,445 17,263 
Swithin's lane, London, E.O. 

SAMPEY, ALEXANDER YV., Wills- Roscommon 
boro', Ballinlough, 

SAMPSON, DONA1', 3 Hampton Clare 
square, London. 

SAMPSON, FRANOIS 0., William- Clare 
stadt, yVhitegate, co. Galway. Galway 

SAMPSON, GEORGE, Belmount Olare 
OastleconneU, co. Limerick. 

1302 358 

8501 940 

105 68 
1462 643 

1567- - 711 

-I 3596 1029 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

-
; 

SANDERS, THOMAS, LL.D. (Dub 
lin); called to the Bar 1842 
J.P. cos. Cork and Limerick,­
Sanders' Park, Charlcville, co 
Cork; University Club, Dublin. 

SANDERSON, GEORGE, IIeath­
lawn, Kilmore. 

SANDS, Captain CHARLES, J.P 
co. Kerry; late 89th Foot,­
Baywater IIouse, Greenlanes , 
Clontarf, Dublin. 

SANDES, GEORGE, Reps. of, Dun­
owen House, Clonakilty. 

SANDES, GEOlWE, J.P., Listowel 
SANDES, ~fAURJCE FITZGERALU 

Educated at Trin. Coli., Dublin 
(B.A. 1829); called to the Bar 
1831 ; J.P. co. Kerry (High 
Sheriff 1874); appointed Regis­
trar of the Supreme Court of 
Calcutta 1848 and Administrator 
General of Bengal 1850,-Oak 
Park, Tralee; University Club, 
Dublin. 

SANDES, Mrs. MARIA, Clondeglass, 
~fountrath, Queen's co. 

SANDES, THOMAS WILUAM. Edu­
cated at Trin. CoIl., Cambridge; 
J.P.,--Sallowglin, Tarbert; United 
Service Club, Dublin. 

SANDES, WILLIAM S., late of, 
17 Fitzwilliam square, Dublin. 

SANDES, WILLIA...'I, Listowel. 

SANDFORD, WILLIAM SANDFORD 
WILLS, J.P. Somerset; late of 
83rd Regiment and 5th Dragoon 
Guards,-Compton Castle, Castle 
Carey, Somersetshire. 

County. 

Cork -
Limerick -

Galway -
Kcrry -
Limerick -

Cork -

Kerry -

Kerry -

King's -
Queen's -
Kerry -

Queen's -
Kerry -
Limerick -

Queen's -

403 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

1024 1261 
942 956 

1966 2217 

953 413 

227 114 
1208 637 

- 1435 - 751 

615 510 

803 178 

11,172 3297 

513 163 
151 75 
664 208 

9865 3563 

1760 635 

449 229 
171 55 
620 284 

1210 743 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

SANDWICH, Earl of (JOHN WII1. Limerick -
:1{ONTAGU, P.C., 7th Earl), Lord 
Lieutenant of Huntingdonshire ; 
Col. of Runts. Militia; was 
:Master of the Buckhounds 1858-
59,-46 Grosvenor square, w., 
London; IIinchingbrook IIouse, 
Huntingdon; Carlton and United 
Service Clubs, s.w. 

SANDYS, JOHN Y. Cork 
SANKEY, ALEXANDER WILUAM 

JACK ON. Educated at Trin. ColI., Cavan 
Dublin (B.A. 1864); J.P. co. 
Cavan (High Sheriff 1874),-
Fort Frederick, Virginia, co. 
Cavan; Junior Carlton Club, 
s.w. ; Kildare Street Club, Dub-
lin. 

SANKEY, Colonel. 
SANKEY, Capt. J ACOR IIIRAN, R.N. 

(retired), J.P. co. Tipperary,­
Coolmore, Fethard, co. Tipperary. 

Cork 
Tipperary 
Waterford -

SANKEY, J OIlN, New ROils. Wexford 
SANKEY, Mrs., 18 Merrion square, Kilkenny 

s., Dublin. Limerick 

SARSFIELD, DOMINICI( RONAYNE 
PATRlCK. Educated atTrin. ColI., 
Dublin (B.A. 1851); J.P. and 
D.L. Cork city and county (IIigh 
Sheriff 1877-8); late Capt. North 
Cork Militia, - Doughcloyne, 
Cork. 

SAUNDERS, ARTUUR, Dublin. 
SAUNDERS, A. L, Reps. of, 

Cloughjordan, Tipperary. 
SA UNDERS, HENRY OWEN, J.P., 

Killavalla, Borrisokane; Grey­
fort and Largey, co. Cavan; 
Carlton Club, S.w. 

SAUNDERS, R. F.,-Saunders' 
Grove, Baltinglass, co. Wicklow. 

Cork 

Cork 
Kerry 

Tipperary 

Queen's 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

3844 

534 

1324 

466 

713 

729 401 
76H 615 
392 225 

--------rr61'-I-----:t)C"""C4=O 

1456 518 
59 139 

691 47 
750 

1518 

1074 
2221 

J 052 

527 

186 

1687 

189 
775 

685 

377 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

--
SAUNDERS, ROBERT JOS. PRATT Wicklow - 3143 2059 

(nigh Sheriff 1878),-Saunders' 
Grove, Stratford-on-Slaney. 

SAUNDERS, RICHARD, Dublin. Cavan - 1773 1037 
SAUNDERS, RICHARD, Dartford, Cavan - 3588 816 

co. Kent. 
SAUNDERS, Rev. WILLIAM H., Cork - 15 44 

Blarney. Kerry - 734 184 

I 
749 218 

SAUNDERSON, Major EDWARD 
JAMES, J.P. and D.L.,-Castle Cavan - 12,362 7370 
Saunderson, Belturbet; Brooks's 
Club, s.w.; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

SA UNDERSON, Rev. FRANCIS, Dublin - 1 198 
Killeshandra, co. Cavan. Kildare - 141 174 

\Vestmeath 301 161 
443 - 533 

SAUNDERSON, Mrs. MARY AN.NE, Donegal , 1006 870 
Dublin. 

SA UNDERSONMajor LLEWELLYN 
TRERERNE BAssETT,J.P.co.Cavan 

Oavan - 4160 2644 

(High Sheriff 1869); late 11th 
Hussars, - Drumkeen llouse, 
Cavan; St. James's Club, S.w. ; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

SA UNDERSON, SAlIIUEL, J.P. ; Cavan - 2560 1756 
(was High Sheriff 1877),-Clo-
ver-hill, Belturbet. 

SAURIN, Admiral, Dublin. Tipperary - 1812 7S5 
SAURIN. JAMES, Flood naIl, Tipperary - 117 63 

Stoneyford, co. Kilkenny. 
Same. Joint owner with Lord Kilkenny 899 525 
Carbary. 

SAURIN, JAlI1ES, Kildare Street, Tipperary - 632 339 
Dublin. 

SA V AGE, SirJ ORK, Knight (1872). Antrim - 23 1289 
Is a J.P. for and was lUayor of 
Belfast in1872,-Ardilea, Green-
island, Belfast. 

SA VILLE, Capt. WM., \Vye, Kent. Tipperary - 748 569 
SAYERS, WILLIAlIf, J.P.,-Oak- Antrim - 1088 445 

er lands, Brouohshane. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. Connty. 

-----------------------1---------1 

SOALLON, WILLIAM, Blackwater, Wexford 
Gorey. 

SOANLAN, MICHAEL, Eally- Limerick 
knockane, Eallingarry. 

SOANLON, ,y ILLIAM, Drews- Clare 
borough, Scariff. 

SOIIOOLS, GOVERNORS OF ERAS­
lIIUS SmTH's. (See Smith.) 

SOANLON, WILLIAlII, Eonnavoree, Galway 
Tulia, co. Clare. 

SOIIAFF ERS, EDWARD, and 
KENNY, :Mrs. MAmA, Tours, 
France. 

Galway 

SOOTT, Rev. OHARLES E., Dean's Meath 
yard, Westminster. 

SOOTT, HAMILTON, Dromore, co. 
Tyrone. 

SOOTT, HENRY, Reps. of. 
SOOTT, H . HOPE, Reps. of. 
SO OTT, JAlIIES 1VILLIAlI1 BUTLF.R, 

J.P. Queen's co. (IIigh Sheriff 
1870), - Annegrove Abbey, 
~Iountrath, Queen's co. 

SOOTT, JAlIIES, Reps. of,-Eloom­
hili, Dungannon. 

OOTT, JAlIfES E., Ballygannon. 
SOOTT, JOHN, Annaclare, Armagh. 
SOOTT, JOHN, Dromore, co. Tyrone. 
SOOTT, JOHN 0., Oonservative 

Club, London, s.w. 
OOTT, ~1rs. LETITIA, Reps. of, 
Kilmanthon TIill, Wicklow. 

SOOTT, Mrs. HANNAII, ITighgate. 
SOOTT, THOMAS H., Achill Sound, 

co. Mayo. 
fclOOTT, THO;\IAS, Barnfield, Ballina. 
SOOTT, THO;\IAS, the late, and others 

(~rustees),-Willsborough, Eg­
lington, Londonderry. 

Donegal 
Fermanagh 
Tyrone 

Donegal 
:Mayo 
Kilkenny 
Kilkenny ·ty 
Queen's 

Tyrone 

Wicklow 
Armagh 
Tyrone 
Clare 

King's 
Roscommon 
1Vexford 

Fermanagh 
Longford -

Mayo -
Donegal -

Acreage·lvalu~tion. 

511 

1105 

540 

787 

529 

1390 

n 
198 
652 

- 871 
815 
~462 
194 

2 
J754 
1950 
843 

1066 
802 

1604 
6431 

154 
240 
138 
53~ 
640 
786 

177 
41.58 

252 

721 

651 

290 

121 

1408 

76 
126 
297 
4!:Jl:J 
358 
474 
lOt) 
1~7 

1106 
1339 

600 

1443 
1278 

930 
2953 

119 
34 
91 

2<:l:4 
517 
654 

flO 
650 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion 

SOOTT, THOMAS, the late, J.P. and 
D.L., co. Londonderry,-Wills­
borough, Eglinton, Londonderry. 

Antrim - 1040 626 
LondondelT,Y 2f,15 2115 

SOOTT, WILLIA:r.r, Reps. of. 

SOOT T, WILLIAM, M.D. and 
F.R.O.P. Edinburgh, F.R.O.S. 
England, L.K.Q.O.P. Ireland; 
J.P. cos. Tyrone and Monaghan; 
OonsultingPhysicianandSurgeon 
Aughnacloy General Hospital, 
and JacKson's Almshouses; for-
merly in Royal Tyrone Fusiliers, 
Bawn Park, Oarnteel, and Augh-
nacloy, co. Tyrone; IIanover 
Square Olub, London. 

SOOTT. (See Clonmell, Earl of.) 
SOU LL Y, J A1.fES, 30 Elgin road, 

Dublin. 
SOULLY, JER07llE JAlI1ES, J.P. co. 

Ti pperary,-- Sil verfort, Oashel, 
co. Tipperary. 

Oork 
Queen's 

Dublin 
Tyrone 

Tipperary -

Kilkenny 
Tipperary -

SOULL Y, RODOI,PH, Lower Fitz- Limerick -
william street, Dublin. Tipperary -

SOULLY. VINCENT. Educated at 
Oscott Ooll., and Oh. Oh. Oxford 
(B.A. 1869) ; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Tipperary (High Sheriff 1870), 
-13 Merrion square, s., Dublin; 
}fantlehillIIouse, Golden, Oashel; 
Oxford and Oambridge Clubs, s.w. 

SOULLY, Wn,LIAM, Oastlepark, 
Oashel, co. Tipperary. 

SOULL Y, W ILLIAM, Ballinaclough, 
Golden. 

SEAG RIFF, HENRY, W olverhamp­
ton. 

SEAL Y, Mrs. ELIZABETH, Reps. of. 
SEALY, RICHARD, Richmount, 

Bandon. 

Tipperary -

Kilkenny 

Tipperary -

Galway 

Oork 
Oork 

;3555 ~741 

308 13D 
565 348 
873 487 

'" 67 
761 74fJ 

'" ---t<lG 

2662 2763 

349 118 
231 191 
580 - 309 

62 174 
2695 1962 
2757 ~13(j 

5599 38:20 

1607 742 

1354 751 

1788 864 

950 58Z 
81:4 6~9 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

3EALY, WLNT.HROP B., Barley­
field, Timoleague. 

SEATON, Lord (JAMES COLBORNE, 
2nd Baron). Educated at Sand­
hurst and Trin. CoIl., Cambridge; 
is a Major-General in the Army, 
was formerly Military Secretary 
in Ireland,-Bert House, Athy, 
co. Kildare; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; United Service and 
Army and Navy Clubs, S.w. 

EA WOOD, l\fiss,-The Cottage, 
Cork. 

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR 
W AR,-",Var Office, Pall Mall, 
London. 

SEEDS, HUGH, Reps. of, Belfast. 
EGRA VE, O'NEAI,. Educated 
at Stoneyhurst ColI.; D.L. co. 
Dublin (High Sheriff co, Wick­
low 1870); late Lieutenant 7th 
Dragoon Guards, - Kiltimon, 
N ewtown moun tkennedy, co. 
Wicklow.; Stephen's Green Club, 
Dublin. 

EYMOUR, Rev. D. R, Athlone, 
co. Westmeath. 

SEYMOUR, 1\1rs. ELIZABETH H ., 
Dublin. 

EYMOUR, THOMAS. Educated at 
Trin. Coll., Dublin (B.A. 1815 
M.A. 1832) ; called to the Bar 
1819; J.P. co. Galway, (IIigh 
Sheriff for King's co. 1859,­
Ballymore Castle, Ballinasloe; 
Sackville Street and University 
Clubs, Dublin. 

SEYMOUR, WILLIAM DEANE,J.P., 
Willmount, Queenstown. 

EYMOUR, \VILUAM, Reps. of,­
omerset. Ballin!lsloe. 

County. 

Cork 

Carlow 
Kildare 
King's 

Cork 

Acreage. Valu~tiO)l. 

2097 1188 

1167 711 
1429 794 
3101 413 

1--;5;-;;6:r;;97 .. 1-~19~1""""8 ~ 

682 

Cork - 146 127 
Donegal - 2 15 
Limerick city 94 1160 

--;O-24=2:-1- -=1'--o-=-C02"-

Antrim 
Dublin 
vVexford 
vVicklow 

Mayo 

Galway 

Galway 
King's 

Cork 

Galway 

6 625 
570 1536 
941 1006 
142 J (j0 

1050 2702 

1190 

637 

4 

759 

4Go 

259 

683 

515 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

SEXTON, HENRY, Miltown Mal­
bay. 

SEWARD, JOSEPH W., Rathgar, 
Dublin. 

SEYERS, EDWARD, Sunville, Char­
leville, co. Cork. 

County. 

Clare 

Cork 
Limerick 

Limerick 

-
-
-

A Valuation. creage. :£ 

1------

580 

R38 
117 

206 

608 
45 

955 653 
621 121 

SHAFTO. (See Wat'eney, Lord.) 
SllANNON, Earl of (HENRY BEN- Cork 

TINCK BOYLE, 5th Earl). Edu-
- 11,232 12,319 

cated at Eton; sits in the llouse 
of Peers as Lord Carlcton; J.P. ; 
llon. Col. West Cork Artillery; 
was in Diplomatic Service 1852-
53,-Castlemartyr, co. Cork; 
Kildare Street and Sackville 
Street Clubs, Dublin; Carlton 
and Travellers' Clubs, S.w. 

SIIANNON, JA?>1ES, Solicitor, Clare 
Rivoli, Ennistimon; 35 Lower 
Ormond Quay, Dublin; County 
Clare Club, Ennis. 

SHANNON, PIERCE, Reps. of,- I,imerick 
Mallow street, Limerick. 

SllA W, CHARLES. Cork 
King's -
Tipperary -

SHA W, Right Hon. Sir FREDERICK, Dublin -
the late,-Bushy Park, Terenure, Tipperary 
Dublin. 

S HAW, Major W?>I. ALEXANDER, Meath -
Inch House, Balbriggan, co. 
Dublin. 

S HAW, WILLIAM,J. A.,Travellers' Meath -
Club, London, s.w. 

S HAW, WILLIAM, M.P., co. Cork Cork -
(1874),J.P.; Chairman of Munster 
Bank; was M.P. for Bandon 
1868-74,-Beaumont and Cool-
main, Cork; Reform Club, S.w. 

874 3G5 

628 411:1 

1228 263 
59 27 

299 157 
- 1578 - 44i 

996 2974 
414 204 

1410 3178 

644 550 

1673 1496 

943 1929 
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Name, Titles, and AddreRses. County. 

SIIEA, JA~fES, North Esk, Oork. Kilkenny -
SHEA, LUKE JOSEPII, J.P. The Oork -

Rennies, Kinsale. 
SHEA, Mrs. MARIA, Ballinasloe. 
SIIEEIIY, EDWARD B., Dublin. 
SIIEEIIY, EDWARD, Jom, , J.P. 

cos. Oork and Limerick, Oherry­
grove, Oroom. 

Galway 
Limerick 
Limerick 

SHEEHY, ROBERT, Fortwilliam, OOl'k 
Milford. 

SIIEFFlELD, Earl of (HENRY Louth 
NORTH IIOLROYD, 3rd Earl). Meath 
Educated at Eton; was for-
merly in the Diplomatic Service, 
and M.P. for East Sussex 1857-
65; Sheffield Park, U ckfield, 
Sussex. 

SllEFFlELD, Oaptain JOHN 
OUARLES, J.P. late Oaptain 21st 
Foot,-Oarradoyne, Olaremorris. 

IIEIL, AUGUSTUS, Bear Forrest, 
Mallow, Oork. 

SHElL, J AMES, London. 

Mayo -

Antrim -
Londonderry 

Tyrone -

SHE lL, ROBERT, Lower Sackville Meath 
street, Dublin. rryrone 

SHElL, the late Sir J USTIN, 13 Kildare 
Eaton Place, London, s.w. 

SllEKLETON, ALEXANDER, Dun- Louth 
dalk. 

SHELTON, Rev. GRANTLEY, Ros- Limerick 
more IIouse. 

SllELTON, Lieut.-Ool. JONATIIAN Limerick 
.. w., J.P. Mayor and and IIon. 
Lt.-Ool. Limerick Militia, late 
14th Foot, BrureeIIouse, Bruree. 

IIEP ARD, Mrs. SARAII ANNE, Oork 
Plymouth. 

Valuatiou. Acreage. £ 

957 962 
1786 1058 

639 53 
535 27J 
604 374 

511 297 

115 71 
1085 10;31 
l~OO 1l0~ 

899 443 

724 541 
538 545 

1:26~ 1086 
1041 604 

56 61 
467 509 
~J:-I--5~7-(-1 

951 600 

459 

633 

760 

1153 

653 

329 

715 

229 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A Valuation. creage. £ 

SHEPP ARD, FRANK, St. Cronan's, King's - 327 205 
Roscrca, co. Tipperary; Law Tipperary - 275 229 
Club, Dublin. {)O:.l 404 

SIIEPPARD, JOHN, Reps. of, Kilkenny - 706 390 
Ballycocksoust, Inistioge. 

SHEPP ARD, Mrs. Bettystown, Meath - 439 502 
Drogheda. 

SIIEPP ARD, Major, Cheltenham, Tipperaz:y 973 542 
Gloucestershire. 

SllEPP ARD, Major THOMAS, J.P. Wexford - 1466 923 
a Major in the Army, late Capt. 
4th Foot; Parkswood, Water-
ford; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Army andN avy Club,s. w. 

SHERIDAN, WILLIAM, Inistioge. 
SHERIDAN, JOHN MARTIN, 

Pheasant Hill, Castlebar and 
Swinford. 

SIIERLOCK, DAVlD, Dublin. 

SIIERLOCK, GEORGE Jr., Bandon. 
SllERLOCK, THOMAS P., Oar­

rigmoorna, Kilmacthomas. 
SHERLOCK,Rev.WlT~LIAM, M.A., 

Canon of Christ Church, Bray, 
diocese of Dublin; Bray, co. 
Wicklow. 

SIIERRARD, WILLIAM NASSAU, 
}'-LA., Incumbent of Kilcullen, 
diocese of Glendalough, Kil­
cullen Glebe, co. Wicklow. 

SHERRARD, Rev. W ILLIAM,M.A., 
Vicar of Castlelyons, diocese of 
CloYlle,-Castlelyons. 

SIIIRLEY, EVELYN PHlLIP. Edu­
cated at Eton and Magdalen 
ColI. Oxford (B.A. 1834, ~1.A. 
1837); M.P. co. Monaghan 
(1868) ; J.P. and D.L. for 
Warwickshire (High Sheriff 
1867), J.P. for co. Monaghan 

Kilkenny -
Mayo -

Kildare -
Mea.th -
Roscommon 

Oork -
Waterford -

Kildare -

Dublin city -

Cork 

~fonaghan 

1016 631 
575 125 

642 467 
181 204 

84 ;30 
907 701 
769 513 

1953 1157 

1201 1397 

2 684 

672 432 

26,386 20,744 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Valuation. Aoreage. :£ 

(HighSberiff 1837), was M.P. for 
that co. 1841-47; re-elected 1868 ; 
M.P. for South Warwickshire 
1853-65; Lough Fea, Carrickma­
cross, Lower EttingtonPar k,Strat­
ford-on-Avon;N ational Club, s.w. 

SHIRLEY, HORATlO, Portman Monaghan -
Square, London. 

4197 

1 

395 

1287 

920 

43 

699 
79 

SHERRIE, WILUUJ, Reps. of, Antrim 
Albion Place. 

SHEW,RwIIARD,24Cabra Parade, Dublin 
Dublin. 

SHIELDS, llfICIIA EL, Altinore, Tyrone 
Cappagh. 

SHIELS, 
Cappagb. 

PATRICK, Altinore, Tyrone 

SHILLINGTON, THOMAS, Tava- Armagh -
nagh, Portadown. 

SHINE, JEREMIAH, Eallymacreese, Clare-
near Limerick. Limerick _ 

SHULDHAM, llfajor EDlIIUND Cork 
ANDERSON. Educated at Eton 
and Ch. Ch., Oxford (RA. 1848, 
M.A. 1853) j J.P. (High Sheriff 
1871) ; Major South Cork 
l\filitia,-Coolkelure, Drunman-
way; University Club, s.w. 

SHULDHAM, JOHN. Educated Longford 
at Trin. ColI., Cambridge, J.P. 
and D.L. for co. Longford (was 
High Sheriff 1850),-Gortmore 
House, Eallybrack, co. Dublin. 

SIETHORPE, JOHN, J.P. co. Dublin 
Dublin, 29 Upper Leeson street, Queen's 
Dublin. 

SIMS, ALEXANDER, Collooney, Sligo 
E alIi sodare. 

SIMES, NATHANIEL P:HILIPS, J.P. Mayo 
Roigh Lodge, Newport, co. 
:Mayo; Strood Park, Slinford, 
Horsham, Sussex; Royal Alfred 
Yacht Club, Southsea. 

778 
- 13,039 

2571 

2 
357 

- 359-
419 

8162 

28:29 

589 

765 

366 

274 

830 

340 
86 
4~o 

2:231 

2681 

44ti 
204 
650 
525 

493 
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Name, Titles, an<i Addresses. 

SIMMONDS, HENRY, St. Dou­
lough's, co, Dublin. 

SIMPSON, the late PIERCE, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Leitrim (High 
Sheriff 1836), and for co. Ros­
common, - Cloncorrick Castle, 
CarrigaUen, co. Leitrim. 

SIMPSON RICHARD A., Elmgreen, 
Castleknock, co. Dublin. 

SIMPSON, STEPHEN, 39 Fitz­
william Square, w. Dublin; 
Elmgreen, Castleknock, co. 
Dublin. 

SIMPSON,WILLIAlIf,Reps. of, Bal­
lyclare. 

SIMPSON'S HOSPITAL, 'l'rus­
tees of, Great Britain street, 
Dublin. 

SIN CLAIR, JAMES, Reps. of, Dun­
darg, Coleraine, co. London­
derry. 

SINCLAIR, 1VILLIAlIf. Educated 
atf'Trin. ColI., Dublin, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Donegal (IIigh Sheriff 
1854); J.P. for co. Tyrone; 
Drumbeg, Donegal; Holly IIill, 
Strabane, co. Tyrone. 

'INGLETON, EDWARD. Is a 
J.P. for and has been IIigh 
Sheriff of co. Louth , -Victoria 
Street, London; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

SINGLETON, HENRY SYDENHAM, 
22 Grosvenor Place, s.w.; Tra­
vellers' Club, s.w.; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

Cavan 

Leitrim 
Roscommon 
1Vexford 

Kerry 
Meath 

Dublin 
Kerry 

Antrim 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

531 

1652 
1243 
339 

3234 

631 
601 

1:232 
10 

4609 
4619 

519 

247 

762 
676 
201 

loo!:! 

66 
401 

- 407 
19 

582 
- 601-

Dublin city 2 
Meath co. - 654 

794 

713 
674 

Roscommon 
co. - 696 3B6 

Donegal 
Tyrone 

Donegal 
Tyrone 

Louth 

Cavan -
Drogheda tn. 
Louth -
Meath -

1----;1"'3:75 ~-:-. -1--=-=1773 
2276 1344 
3247 449 
5523 1793 
5947 988 
2152 633 
80!:)!:) 1621 

1513 837 

SINGLETON, Major HENRY Meath -

6609 
24 

14G3 
508 

--s604 
4877 

3633 
182 

2168 
337 

6320 
4352 

CORBET, J.P. co. Meath (High 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Sheriff 1877); late Captain 
and Brevet Major 30th Foot; 
Aclare, Drumcourath; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

SIN CLAIR, HUGH, IIazlewood, Clare 
Quin. 

SIN CLAIR, JOHN. Educated at Clare 
Trin. Coil., Dublin. Is a J.P. 
for the co. and was IIigh Sheriff 
1825,-Quinville Abbey, Ennis. 

SINGLETON, THOMAS, Fort Sin­
gleton, Enniskillen. 

SINGLETON, THOMAS CRAWFORD, 
Fortislington, Emyvale, co. 
Monaghan. 

SINNOTT, NICIlOJ,AS, The Abbey, 
Enniscorthy. 

SITATOR, Colonel. 
SKERRETT, PETER RICHARD, 

Arthgoe Park, Rathcoole, co. 
Dublin. 

SKERRETT, Capt. WUJLIAM, J.P. 
co. Clare; was High Sheriff 
1842-43; late Captain 36th 
Foot,-Linnavara IIouse, Bur­
rin, co. Clare. 

SKINNER'S COMPANY, 8 Dow­
gate Hill, London, E.C. 

SKIPTON, GEOlWE, Beech Hill, 
Derry. 

SKIPTON KENEDY, Beech Hill, 
Derry. 

SLACKE, JOHN G., Reps. of. 
SLACKE, Rev. WILLIAMR., New­

castle, co. Down. 
SLATE QUARRY COMPANY, 

THE VICTORIA. 
SLATOR, BEVAN, J.P. Clinan, 

Colehill. 
SLA..TOR, NATHANIEL R., English 

Cottage, Tivealley. 

Cavan -
Fermanagh -

Dublin -
Monaghan -

Wexford -

Cavan -
Dublin -
Galway -

Clare -

Londonderry 

Londonderry 

Londonderry 

Armagh -
Leitrim -

Tipperary -

Longford -

King's -

Acreage. Valu;tioll 

1535 G40 

1927 1205 

766 187 
3~16 1971 

- 3982 41M, 
258 433 

4489 1378 
4747 18U 

984 754 

2944 1861 
969 1179 

3733 1050 
4702 2:229 
2679 1803 

34,772 9511 

1 2007 

1169 1142 

2187 1075 
2390 751 

1605 930 

1016 710 

680 249 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu;tion. 

SLATTERY, JEREMIAH, Lismore. Waterford - 699 163 
SLIGO, Marquis of (GEORGE JOHN Mayo - 114,881 '16,157 

BROWNE, 3rd Marquis). Edu-
cated at Eton; sits in the House 
of Lords as Lord Monteagle; 
Colonel South Mavo Militia, 
1Vestport House, "\Vestport; 2 
!fansfield Street, London, w.; 
Travellers' Club, S.w. 

SMALL, ALEXANDER" J.P. Mar- Down 
kethill, co. Armagh. Mayo 

S1IfALLMAN, JAlIiES, Portarling- King's 
ton. Queen's 

SMIL Y, JOHN GEORGE, Dublin. 

SMITH, B. LEIGII. 
SMITH, CHARLES WILMOT. Edu­

Donegal 
'l'yrone 

Galway 

cated at Eton and Trin. CoIl., Clare 
Dublin; J.P. co. Clare and J. .. imerick -
Limerick; Killuran Abbey, 
Broadford, co. Clare; Ballin-
anty House, Bruff, co. Limerick. 

SMITH, DAvlD, J.P. cos. Fer- Monaghan­
managh and Monaghan,-Gle-
nooney, Clones. 

SMITII, Enw ARD, Croom, co. J\Ieath 
Limerick. 

SMITH, EnwARD, Islandmore, Limerick _ 
Croom. 

SMITH, E. V., Reps. of, France. Tipperary-

SMITH, ERASlIfUS, SCHOOLS,BoARD­
ROOM AND OFFICES, 40 Harcourt 
street, Dublin. 

Armagh -
Clare -
Dublin -
Galway town 
King's -
Kerry -
Limerick -
Londonderry 

672 311 
188 203 

- &'iD 1-"""7""5-14"-
812 264 

5 339 
g17 ~03 
578 132 

1069 987 
1647 1119-

2943 12 

1113 491 
1549 1007 

-
2662 14!:!~r 

626 507 

531 382 

505 508 

1409 663 

1 
3 
2 

1585 
755 

3 
4279 

6 

30 
60 

335 
1753 

136 
5 

3400 
5 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

. 

. 
'MITH, T. GEORGE. S 

S MITH, GEORGE, Gurteen, Shin-
rone, King's co. 

'~IITH, IIENRY J. M.D., Donagh-
more, Borris-in-Ossory. 

S 

'MITH, HENRY, Mount Temple, 
Blackrock. 

s 
MITH, IIENRY St. GEORGE, 
Riperstown, Ballymakenny. 

MITH HENRY vV. 
MITFf, J OUN, Belfast. 
MITH, J OUN L., France. 
MITH, J OIlN R., Reps. of, 
MITII, JOHN, R eps. of, 
MITH, J OSEPH GEORGE. 
MITII, Mrs. 1\fARGARET, Belfast. 
MITH, Mrs. 1IARY A., Mohill. 
.JfITH, 1\lrs. ELEANOR, Kings-

town. 
l\IITH, Mrs. E., Ballyboys, Bles-
sington. 

S MITH, MATTHEW BLOOD, J .P. 
Castlefergue, 
Fergus. 

N ewmarket-on-

MITII, MICHAEL, Glasgow. 
MITH, PHILIP, Ballymount, 

Clondalkin. 
MITH, PHILIP, 1 vValtham 
Place, Blackrock. 

l\HTH, Captain ROBERT, Crumlin, 
co. Antrim . 

.JUTH, RICHARD J., Simmins· 
court, Donnybrook, co. Dublin. 

l\fITH, RrcHARD, J.P. Blossom 
Fort, Mallow. 

County. Acreage. 

Longford - 2 
Sligo - 177 
Tipperary - 2903 
Tyrone - 4 
Westmeath - 747 

10,467 

Tipperary - 939 
Tipperary - 1104 

668 I Queen's -
! 

King's - 5-:1:3 

Louth - 755 

1116 Donegal -
Antrim - 2219 
Tipperary - 4534 
King's 882 
Kildare - 596 
King's - 541 
Cavan - 516 
Leitrim - 630 I 

Tipperary - 882 

Kildare - 276 
Wicklow - 1558 

1834 
Clare - 954 

Tyrone - 10,967 
Dublin - 292 

Cavan - 637 

Dublin - 247 

Meath - 686 

Cork - 890 

Valuation. 
£ 

4 
196 

1641 
2 

3~7 

7964 

996 
596 

51 

309 

761 

936 
1005 
2120 
287 
508 
325 
330 
231 
344 

171 
460 
681 
696 

1476 
515 

334 

527 

551 

315 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

MITII, RICIlARD A., Pembroke Louth -
Place, Dublin. Drogheda tn. 

Meath -

SMITH, St. GEORGE, Reps. of, Drogheda iu. 
Green IIills, Droghoda. Meath-

SMITII, Lieut.-Col. STEPHE:N 
IIENRY, J.P. co. Meath (ITigh Meath 
Sheriff 18G1); Lieut.-Col. Lon­
donderry Light Infantr.v; late 
64th Rogt., Annebrook, Duleek; 
United Service Club, Dublin; 
Junior United Service Club, s. w. 

SMITII, Capt. W.F.1fullafin,N avan. Meath 
SMITII, ,VILLIA.:\I,Reps. of, Drum- Cavan 

keel. 

SMITII-BARRY. (See BarI"Y.) 
SMITIIWICK, Elnrmm, Kilcreene Kilkenny -

House, Kilkenny. Kilkenny 

SMITHWICK, WILLIAM BEASBY, 
J.P., Youghal House, Portroe. 

SMYLY, JOHN GEORGE. Educated 
at Winchester and Trin. 0011., 
Dublin (B.A. 1854),-Castle­
derg, co. Tyrone; 23 LT pper 
Merrion street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

city 

Tipperary -

Donegal 
Tyrone 

Limerick -
Waterford -

Acreage./Valuation. 
£ 

560 
17 
26 

~J 
9 

381 
- ;)UO 

981 

551 
2431 

862 
587 

35 
1484 
277 
291 

--568-

1093 

570 
1449 

1957 1839 

65 401 
2u~T 2:MO 
1150 642 

578 132 
1069 987 
1647 1119 

272 286 
7124 361a 

SMYTH, Honourable CHARLES 
WILLIAM MOORE, J.P. and D.L. 
co. Waterford, has been High 
Sheriff,-Ballinatray, Youghal, 
co. Cork; Royal Thames Yacht 
Club, London, w. 

- 73% 3896 

SMYTH, EDWARD SKIFFINGTON 
RANDAL. Educated at Chelten­
ham ColI. and Trin. ColI., Dub­
lin; Vice-Lieut. and J.P for 

KlfIg)s -
Longford -
Monaghan -
Queen's 

438 135 
659 135 
760 516 

25~f.) 1583 
4446 2;)09 

2 D 
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___ N_am_e,_T_i_tl_e8_, _au_d_ A_ dd_r_es_se_s_. _ __ I __ c_o_u_ut_y_. _I Acreage. Valu~tioD. 
Queen's co. (has been HighSheriff) 
J.P. for King's co.; late Lieut. 
28th Foot,-Mount Henry, Bal­
lybrittas,Portarlington; Kildare 
Street Olub, Dublin; Army and 
Navy Olub, s.w. 

SMY'l'H, Rev. EDWARD JOIINSON, 
1\LA., Incumbent of Glenavy, 
diocese of Oonnor, Lisburn, co. 
Antrim. 

MYTII, GEORGE K., Whitehouse, 
:Belfast. 

MYTH, GEORGEOUARLEs,Queens­
borough, Drogheda. 

Down 

Antrim 

Louth 
Meath 

MYTII, llENRY, 10 Mount joy Cavan 
square, N., Dublin. 
1\1YTII, Oaptain J . R. Dublin 

Tipperary -

MYTII, JOHN, Ballyshane. Cork 
SMYTH, JOHN JAMES, J.P., Rath- Oork 

coursey IIouse, Ballinacurra. 
SMYTH, JOHN. Antrim 
SMYTII, Oaptain J OIIN, J.P. (IIigh Galway 

Sheriff 1878); late Oaptain 15th 
Regt.,-Masonbrook, Long-hrea. 

SMYTII, JOHN AUGUSTUS, J.P., Cork 
Clonmult., 1\Iidleton. 

SMYTll, Oolonel the llonourable vVestmeath 
LEIlSSTER OURZON. Educated at 
Eton; J.P. for cos. Tyrone and 
Westmeath; is a Major-General 
in the Army and Deputy 
Quartermaster-General in Ire-
land; late Major Rifle Brigade, 
and was assistant :Military Sfcre-
tary to Lord Raglan in the 
Orimea,-Drumcree, Killucan; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin; 
Army and Navy Club, S.w. 

SMYTII,Mrs. FRANClS, 70 Pem- Westmeath­
broke Road, Dublin. 

964 

21 

1'29 
761 

-890 
502 

22 
799 

--821 
688 
866 

601 
9670 

1991 

4431 

1052 

666 

90 
452 

- 542 
308 

148 
534 
682 
606 
672 

347 
5049 

781 

3188 

500 , 290 
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--------------------------~--------~------------

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

SMYTH, Mrs. MARGARET, Lisdil­
Ion. 

SMYTH, PERCY, IIeadborough, 
Tallow, co. Waterford. 

SMYTII, Captain RALPII, J.P. co. 
Louth (High Sheriff 1869); late 
Captain Louth Militia; Newtown 
House, Termonfeekin, Drogheda ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

SMYTH, RICHARD A., Lara, Por­
tarlington, Queen's County. 

SMYTII ROBERT, J.P. co. West­
meath (High Sheriff 1831) and for 
Antrim (IIigh Sheriff 18(52); late 
Capt. 24th Foot, Gaybrook, Mul­
lin gar; KildareS treetClu b, Dublin. 

SMYTII, ROBERT RALPII. Edu­
cated at Trin. Call., Dublin; a 
Magistrate and Grand Juror for 
co. Westmeath, Portlick Castle, 
Glasson, Athlone. 

SMYTH, THOMAS J AMES. Edu­
cated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin, 
J.P. for co. Westmeath (IIigh 
Sheriff 1858), - Ballinegall, 
Mullingar; Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin ; United Service Club, 
s.w. 

SMYTH, THOMAS, Reps. of. 

SMYTH, WILLIAM, England. 

SMYTH, WU.LLUf, P., Mount joy 
square, Dublin. 

SMYTH, 1VILLIAM EDwARD,J.P. 
Educated at Harrow and Trin. 
CoIl., Dublin (RA. 1851); IIigh 
Sheriff 1878,--.-Glananea, Drum­
cree' Kildare Street Olub Dublin 

County. Acreage. Valuation. 
;£ 

Londonderry 

Cork -
Waterford -

Drogheda tn. 
Louth -
Meath -
Westrneath -

Meath 

Antrim -
Westmeath -

Galway -
vVestmeath -

Kildare -
King's -
Meath -
Westmeath· 

King's 

670 

23 
3218 
~41 

3 
549 

60 
901 

1513 
1220 

5592 
6287 

11,879 

799 
459 

1258 

785 
343 
150 

9778 
11,056 

629 

Down - 492 
Monaghan - 194 
Westmeath- 147 

-833 
Monaghan - 533 

Westmeath - 1256 

204 

74 
2543 
2017 

250 
460 

82 
514 

1312 
960 

2641 
4711 
7::l52 

299 
29] 
5l::JO 

318 
453 
110 

6884 
7705 

143 

773 
201 
216 

119U 
400 

1003 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

RMYTH, WnLIAM, Glamore, 
Drumcree, co. Westmeath. 

"MYTH, 1VILLIAilf F., Green 
Street, St. Heliers, Jersey. 

BMYTHE, HEKRY J . WIDENHAiIl, 
J.P. Castlewidenham, Castle­
townroche. 

MYTHE, WILLIAM BARWW, 
RA., Oxford, l'tLA. (Dublin); 
J.P. and D.L. for co. Westmeath 
(lligh Sheriff 1832); J .P. for 
co. Meath,-Barbavilla, Co11ins­
town, co. Westmeath; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin; National 
and Carlton Clubs, s.w. 

SNELL, THOMAS, Ballintomboy. 
OCIETY, EQUITABLE BUILDING, 
Belfast. 

'OCIETY, TIlE HON. TUE KING'S 
INNS, llenrietta street, Dublin. 

SOCIETY, TUE HON. TUE IRISH, 
Guildhall Yard, London, E.C. 

SOOIETY, INcORrORATED, FOR 
PROMOTING ENGLISH PROTESTA~T 
SCHOOLS IN IRELAND, 73 Harcourt 
street, Dublin. 

SOCIETY, RoyAl. DUBLIN, Kil­
dare street, Dublin. 

SOCIETY, ROYAL LAND BUILDING, 
Belfast. 

County. 

M:eath 

Mayo 

Cork 

Galway 
Meath 
Westmeath 

Wicklow 
Antrim 

A Valuation. creage. ;£ 

425 

313R 

286 

2449 
478 

210H 

Dvuu 

1178 
f) 

421 

105 

516 

298 
369 

1653 

25 
648 

Dublin city 1000 

Donegal - 841 780 

[) 

Londonderry 6075 1.1,336 
Tyrone - 725 580 

I_~~I 
1641 12,096 

Antrim - 33 52 
Cork 2 30 
Dublin - 157 490 
Kildare - 83 159 
Kilkenny - 148 159 
Limerick - 3 4 
I ,outh - 309 392 
M:eath - 15 31 
Roscommon 2371 1220 
Sligo - 138 78 
Tipperary - 66 98 
Waterford - 528 373 
Westmeath - 457 700 

1-4""'30-;;-1-:0:-0 -1--;:3=78=-6=-

Dublin city-

Antrim 

8 

21 

2500 

1352 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

SOCIETY, UNION BUILDING Antrim 
(LIMITED), Belfast. 

SOMERS, JOHN RICIIARD, J.P. King's -
co. Westmeath, Tyrrellspass, co. vVestmeath­
Westmeath. 

OMERS, JOHN R., Friarsland, 
Dllndrllm. 

SOMERS, RICHARD, Streamstown, 
Moate. 

SOMERVILLE, JAMES, J.P. co. 
Meath, Ross House, Mount 
N ugent, co. Cavan. 

SOMERVILLE. (See Atldttmney, 
Lord. ) . 

SOUTHWELL, Viscount (THO~IAS 
AB.TllUB. J OSEPH SOUTHWELL, 
K.P., '1th Viscount.) Educatedat 
St. .l!Iary·s College, Oscott ; 
Lord Lieutenant and Custos 
Rotulorum of co. Leitrim (1872). 
Is Lieut. Lancashire Hussarl:); 
late Lieut. 13th Dragoons,­
Castle Matrix, Rathcoolo, co. 
Limerick; Windham and Army 
and Navy Clubs, s.w. 

SP .AIGHT, Mrs., Ardnataggle, 
O'Brien's Bridge. 

SPAIGRT, WILLIAM, J.P. co. 
Clare and Tipperary, Derry 
Castle, Killaloe, co. Clare; Con­
servative Club, s.w. 

SPAIN, CHARLES, Nenagh. 
SPENCER, THoMAsC., Waterford. 
SPILLANE, PATRICK JOSEPH, 

J.P., Kilpeacon. Limerick. 
SPINNING COMPANY, BRAlD­

WATER, Ballymena. 
SPINNING COMPANY 

(LIMITED). Falls Flax, Falls 
road, Belfast. 

Dublin 

Westmeath 

Leitrim 
Meath 
Roscommon 

Cork -
Donegal 
Kerry 
Leitrim 
Limerick 

Clare 

Clare 
Tipperary 

Tipperary -
Kildare -
Limerick -

Antrim 

Antrim 

421 

Acreage. Valu;tjon. 

2 701 

186 108 
1736 951 
19:22 -raM 

18 

755 

439 
346 
539 

1J24 

132 

444 

221 
292 
371 
884 

2252 1432 
1147 1201 
329 28 

4017 1491 
4032 3190 

li,777 734:.! 

689 333 

315 371 
4597 1949 
49':'2 :l:i:20 

685 440 
927 509 
511 420 

5 132 

9 14.82 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

SPINNING COMPANY Antrim 
(LIMITED), EDENDERRY, Eden-
derry. 

S PINNING COMPANY, 
GREENlI10VNT, Greenmount 
Factory, Harold's Cross, Dublin ~ 

SPINNING COMPANY 
(LIMITED), NORTHERN, Belfast. 

SPINNING COMPANY 
(LIMITED), ULSTER, Belfast. 

SPINNING COMPANY, OWEN 
AND CORK, Ballyhackamore. 

SPINNING COMPANY 
mI.I.HIll'I) ), WHITE ABBEY,White 

Abbey, Co. Antrim. 

SPINNING COMPANY 
(LIMITED), Y or k street. 

SPRING, JAMEfI.. 
SPROULE, CHARLES, Dromore, 

Omagh. 

Dublin 

Antrim 

Antrim 

Down 

Antrim 
Carrickfergus 

town. 

Antnffi 

Kildare 
Tyrone 

A Valuation. creage. £ 

16 2752 

5 772 

9 2025 

15 2140 

12 759 

55 1572 

24 225 
79 1797 

3 2958 

551 177 
680 385 

SPROULE, JAMES, Cartantroy, 
Athlone. 

Roscommon 797 412 
Westmeath - 202 532 

SPROULE, MOSES, 13allykildevin Westmeath 
street, EdgewoTthstown. 

SPROULE, ROBERT, Aghee, Dro- Tyrone 
more, Omagh. 

SPROULE, THOMAS, J. P. Tyrone 
Altnamullen, Castlederg. 

SPROULE, W. THOMAS, Altna- Tyrone 
mullen, Killetter. 

SPROULE, WILUAl\1 THOMAS, Roscommon 
Ferbane, King's County. 

SPUNNER, Mrs. ELIZAllETH, King's 
Clyduff, Roscrea, co. Tipperary. 

SPUNNER. (See White-opunnel·.) 
SPUNNER. (See RoUeston-Spun-

ner. 
SPRATT. 
SPREAD, JOHN, Pembroke 

cent, London. 

Cork 
Cres- Cork 

1-----:1;-;:0=2"""""9 -I ---:-Cg 4--'--4"'-
2236 1138 

826 184 

562 341 

528 115 

191 93 

1111 575 

861 
1037 

283 
661 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

STACK, GEORGE HAJ,L, J.P. Mul- Tyrone 
lamore, Omagh. 

STAOK, Major-General, N. :!'If., Kerry 
Reps. of, Lake Caraigh, Kil-
larnev. 

STACKPOOL, lIfrs. CICILIA M., Clare 
Miltown Malbay. 

STACKPOOLE, Mrs. CHARLOTl'E Clare 
J ANE, Cragbrien, Ennis. 

STACKPOOLE, RICHARD, J.P. for Clare 
co. Clare (was High Sheriff 
1864,-Edenvale, Ennis; Union 
Club, S.w. 

STACKPOOLE, STEPHEN, late of King's 
RochfQrt House, Shinrone. 

STACKPOOLE, WILHELlIUNA, Clare 
Cragbien, Ennis. 

STACKPOOLE, WILLIAM:. M.P. Clare 
for Ellnis (1860). Educated at 
Cheltenham ColI. and Trill. Coll., 
Dublin; was J.P. for co. Clare 
1851-72; late Captain Clare 
Militia,-Ballyalla, Ennis; 26 
Carlyle square, s. w.; Union, 
Raleigh, and Junior United 
Service Cll1bs,s. w. ; Garrick Club, 
w.c.; Kildare Street Club, Dub· 
lin; Royal St. George Yacht 
Club, Kmgstown ; County Clare 
Club, Ennis. 

STAFFORD, CHARLES, Portobello, Roscommon 
Elphin. 

STAFFORD, PATRICK, Reale, Wexford 
Foulksmill. 

STANDISH, HENRY, Rathbeggan, Meath 
Batterstown, co. Meath. 

STANFORD, WILLIAM J., 17 Cavan 
Upper Gloucester street, Dub-
lin. 

STANFORD, WOODWARD. Cavan 
STANFORTH, JOHN W., Kil- Wexford 

linick, Wexford. 

fZ3 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

3134 

1205 

541 

1390 

7381 

1152 

1348 

7441 

5:31 

745 

8.68 

798 

605 
1204 

835 

397 

III 

803 

2641 

578 

35~ 

3609 

346 

265 

812 

530 

381 
90 



TIlE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

-----------------------,--------------------
N ame, Title~, and Addresses. 

STANHOPE, Earl (ARTHUR 
PHIUP STANHOPE, 6th Earl). 
Educated at Harrow; late Capt. 
Grenadier Guards; was when 
Lord l\lahon a Junior Lord of 
the Treasury 1874-75; was M.P. 
for Leominster in 1868, and for 
East Suffolk 1873 - 75, - 20 
Grosvenor Place, London, S.w. 

STANLEY,CHARLEs,J.P.Roughan 
Par k, N ewmills, Dungannon. 

STANLEY, ROBERT, :M:espil. 
STANLEY, W ILLIAlIl STONE 

PAULTON,Southampton,England. 
STANNARD, Rev. IIENRY, Kil­

kennv. 
STANNARD, JAMES, J.P. Brick­

etstown House, Taghmon. 
ST ANN ARD, ROBERT, The 

Grange, Ballyragget, co. Kil­
kenny. 

STANNJX, JERElIlIAH, Reps. of, 
In Chancery. 

STANNUS, Captain ROJ3ERT 
TREvoR, J.P. for Queen's co. 
Captain (retired half - pay) 
Bengal Army,-Portarlington. 

TANNUS, W ALTER TREYOR, 
LL.D. (Dublin); J.P. and D.L. 
co. Antrim; J.P. co. Down,­
Manor House, Lisburn; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

STAPLES, Sir ALEXANDER NA­
THANIEL, Bart., J.P. co. Tyrone; 
formerly Capt. Bengal Artillery, 
-Lissan, Cookstown, co. Tyrone. 

County. 

Queen's -

Armagh -
Tyrone -

Dublin -
Monaghan -

Kilkenny -

Wexford 

Acreage. Valuation . 
£ 

1865 1992 

569 508 
326 357 

----sg-5 -'-~8-c-65"'-

4 1047 
1050 747 

1241 1012 

2n2 1105 

Kilkenny - 1!3D5 894 
Tipperary - 1024 617 

1----:~-;--:4,.-:-1 -:-:-l1-1-~1-;;-5.-:11.----

Tipperary -

King's 
Louth 
Queen's 

2054 767 

92 27 
385 3(32 
52 147 

5:29 506 
Antrim - 21 116 
Galway - 2935 1711 
Galway town 41 119 

Dublin -
Londonderry 
Tyrone -

--O:2-tJ'--'97~ H)4ti 

1457 
990 

3078 
5525 

1416 
566 

2036 
4018 

STAPLES, ROBE RT. Educated at Queen's _ 
Trin. ColI., Cambridge; J.P. and Londonderry 
D.L. Queen's co. (High Sheriff Mayo _ 
1853), Dunmore,Durrow, Queen's 

1424 931 
4003 1729 
1385 865 
6812 35'15 -



THE LA.l-.DOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

co; Sackville Street Club, Dub­
lin; Carlton Club, S.w. 

STAPLETON, Mrs. ANNA MARIA, Cl are 
Viewmount, Crusheen. 

STARKIE, WILLIAM R, J.P. Co 
Resident Magistrate, Camden 

rk 

House, Queenstown. 
STAUGHTON, THOMAS A., Tralee, Co rk 

co. Kerrv. 
STAUNTON, HENRY, Seskin, K ilkcnny 

Ballyra g~et. 
STAUNTON. (SeeLyn('h-Staunfon) 
STAVELY, JAMES BUTJ,ER, J.P. 

c Dublin; late Capt. Donegal Du 
Militia,-Oroydon Park, Fair- Li 
view, co. Dubiin. 

blin 
merick 

STA WELL, GEORGE, Crobeg, 00 rk 
Doneraile. 

STA WELL, Sir WUJLIAM FOSTER, Co 
Knight (1857) ; M.A. (Dublin) ; 
Ohief Justice of the Superior 
Court of Victoria,-Melbourne, 
Australia. 

rk -

rk 
merick 

STAWELL, Colonel WILLIAM St. 00 
IiEGER ALCOCK, J.P. and D.L. Li 
co. Cork; late Ca{>tain 2Jrd 
Foot and Lieut-Colonel Com­
mander North Oork Rifies,­
The Oastle, Kilbrittain, Bandon ; 
United Service and Junior 
United Service Olubs, s.w. 

STEAM PACKET COMPANY, Du 
CITY OF DUBLIN, Eden Quay, 

blin city 

Dublin. 
STEARN'S CHARITY, Doc- AI' magh 

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-
TOR, Trustees of. Mo nag-han -

STEELE, RODEltT B., Donegal. 

STEEN, JAMES, Howard street. 

blin Du 
Kil dare 

An trim -

Acreage. 
Valuation 

;£ 

597 122 

618 508 

1288 706 

85~ 641 

38 452 
4169 2070 
4207 2522 

3222 1540 

1784 1028 

11,336 6452 
318 236 

1l,054, (j6t)~ 

7 682 

1365 2173 
631 635 

1996 2808 
30 97 

1594 1128 --
1624 1225 

1 684 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

STEEVENS' HOSPITAL.Trustees Dublin 
of, Steevens' lane, Dublin. Dublin city 

Meath 

STEPHENS, J ORN, Ballyshannon. 
STEPHENSON, JOHN M.,England. 
STEPHENSON, PATRICK, Reps. of 

Donegal -
Oavan -
Kilkenny -
·Waterford -

STEVENSON, IIuGH, London- Donegal -
deny. 

STEVENSON, J AMEs,Ballyveabeg, Down -
Kilkeel. 

STEVENSON ROBERT, Knockna- Antrim -
goney. 

STEVENSON,JAlIIES SPENCER,J.P. Londonderry 
Fortwilliam, Tubbermore. 

STEVENSON, JOSEPH, Ardkiln, Londonderry 
Deny. 

STEVENSON ROBERT, J.P. co. Donegal -
Donegal and Tyrone, Ardkiln, Londonderry 
Derry. 

STEW ART, Sir JAlIfES ANNESLEY, Donegal -
Bart., Vice-Lieut. of co. Donegal, 
Fortstewart, Ramelton. 

AcreaO'e Valuation. 
o . £ 

409 425 
8 969 

1120 1228 
15a7 2622 
516 153 

1505 390 
2457 1269 
479 494 

~.:J;.H) 176;) 
617 395 

536 94 

1 933 

8454 1124 

1986 1050 

4037 558 
1245 539 
5282 1097 
7547 4486 

STEW ART, Sir JOHN MARCUS, Galway - 629 343 
Bart. Educated at Rugby, J.P. Tyrone - 27,905 6409 
and D.L. co. Tyrone (High 28,534 6752 
Sheriff 1858); Gentleman Usher 
to the Lord-Lieut. of Ireland 
(Duke of Abercorn) 1867-68 and 
from 1874; formerly Lieutenant 
6th Enniskillcn Dragoons; served 
in the Orimea, - Ballygowley 
House, Ballygowley and Finn 
Ooul Lodge, co. Tyrone ; Oarlton 
Olub, s.w. 

STEW ART, Hon. A. G., Reps. of. 
STEW ART, ALEXANDER G., Union 

Club, Trafalgar square, London. 
STEW ART, ALEXANDER JOHN 

ROBERT. Educated at Trin. 0011., 

Tyrone 
Tyrone 

Donegal 
Down 

- 1082 417 
- 2097 1535 

- 39,306 9135 
- 5002 65~0 

44 a08 15 (jDu 



'IHE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A 
Valuation 

creage. £, 

~ ___________________________________ 1------1------

Cambridge, J.P. and D.L. Done­
gal (High Sheriff 1853), also for 
co. Down (High Sheriff 1861-
62) ,Ards,Cal:lhelmore, co.Doncgal, 
Laurencetown House, Gilford, 
co. Down; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; Carlton and Traveller's 
Clubs, s.w. 

STEW ART, ALEX., J.P., Bally­
edmond, Rostrevor, co. Down, 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

STEW ART, ARTllUR P., Dublin. 
STEW ART, CHARLES FREDElUCK, 

Horn Head, Dunfanaghy. 
STEWART, Rev. GEORGE,Reps. of, 
STEWART,HENRY, Duncairn st., 

Belfast. 
STEW ART, HENRY HUTCHINsoN, 

M.D., Edinburgh, F.R.C.I., 75 
Eccles street, Dublin. 

STEW ART, H. G. MURRAY, Gully­
gate House, Scotland. 

STEW ART, JAMES ROllERT. Edu­
cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; 
D.L. Dublin city,J.P. co. Dublin, 
-Gortheitragh,De Vesci terrace, 
Kingstown; 6Leinsterst.,Dublin. 

STEWART, JOHN, Reps. of~ Dub­
lin. 

STEWART, Captain JOHN DONALD 
HAMILL, Captain 11th Hussars, 
Ballyatwood, Downshire. 

STEWAR'l', JOHN, J.P. co. 
Donegal and Tipperary, Lough­
reagh House, Church llill, 
Letterl~enny. 

STEW ART, JOHN VALDELEUR, 
J.P. and D.L. co. Donegal (High 
Sheriff 1838),--Rock Hill, Let­
terkenny, co. Donegal. 

STEW ART, Mrs. EJ.}ZAllETH D. 

1806 Antrim 
Down _ 347 

786 
375 

Donegal 
Donegal 

Tyrone 
Antrim 

1------1 
215;) 
1679 
4458 

83~ 
3 

1161 
354 
651 

649 
582 

Clare - 779 42 
Galway - 596 167 
Tipperary - 31 18 

1406 '1,;27 

Donegal - 50,H18 6500 

Longford -
Roscommon 

Tyrone 

Antrim 
Tyrone 

Donegal 

Clare 
Donegal 

Carlow 

802 470 
482 261 

Ut$4 ---nI " 

1453 

582 
870 

145"2 

3264 

4551 
53R 

5U8!J 

651 

263 

628 
456 

1084 

734 

1055 
489 

1544 

1053 



(28 TilE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

-
Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 

;£ 

STEW ART, Mrs. ANNE, St. James Donegal - 7274 799 terrace, Malahide. 
STEW ART, ROBERT 

A., Lisburn. 
and JAMES Antrim - 8 538 

STEvV ART, ROBERT. Donegal - 600 119 
STEWART, THOMAS BLAKENEY Limerick - 1510 1213 

LYON, Whitegate llouse, Mid- Tyrone .• 19~J 1~(l 
dleton, co. Cork; National Club, 1709 1J!J6 S.w. 

STEW ART, WILLIAM, the Elms, Donegal - 6103 725 
Rugby. 

STEWART and GREESON, Donegal - 587 2Hf) 
Me srs., Dublin. 

STIRLING, J. B., Reps. of,Money- Londonderry 1576 1337 
carrie, Garvagh. 

4249 2081 STOBART, Rev. HENRY, Warkton Louth -
Rector~7, England. 

1299 472 STOCK, St. GEORGE H., Jersey. 1\1ayo -
STOKES, EOWARD DAY, J.P. cos. Kerry - 826 430 

Cork and Kerry; Farranakilla, 
Dingle, co. Kerry. 

STOKES, GEORGE, Day place, Kerry - 2747 875 
Tralee. 

STOKES, Mrs. ELTzABETH,Reps. of, Donegal - 591 317 
STOKES, Major OLIVER DAY, J.P. Kerry - 901 404 

co. Kerry; late Captain Kerry 
Militia, - Caragh Lake; Kil-
lorglin, Tralee. 

STOLL, Captain and Miss ABllOTT, Clare - 904 577 
Clarbam, Manemead, Plymoutb. 

STONE,Rcv. llENRyJOHN, Dublin. Queen's - 747 425 STONEY, JOJ.INSTONE THO'IAS. King's - 473 206 
J.P. Emell Castle, Cloughjordan, Tipperary - 104 27 
co. Tipperary. 

577 ~33 

STONEY, SADLIER, M.A. (Dublin), Tipperary - 953 427 
called to the Bar 1847; J.P. for 
co. Dublin, BaUycapple, Clough-
jordan. 

STONEY, THOlIfAS GEORGE, J.P. Tipperary 1029 457 
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin, 
Kylepark, Borrisokane. 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

STONEY, TnOMAS BUTJ.ER, J.P. Tipperary -
for cos. Galway and Tipperary 
(IIigh Sheriff 1855), late 19th 
Foot,-Portland Park, Roscrea. 

STONEY, 1l0BERT VESEY, Rosturk 
Castle, Newport, co. Mayo; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin; Wan­
derer's Club, s.w. 

STOPFORD, Hon. and Venerable 
Archdeacon, Reps. of, Kells, Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

STOPFORD. (See Cow·town, Earl 
of). 

STORY, }frs. SARAll, Ture Lodge, 
Belturbet. 

STOUGllTON,CHARLEs WILLTA;l1. 
Educated at Trin. ColI., Cam­
bridge; D.L. for co. Gloucester, 
a !fagistrate for co. Kerry,-
Ballynoe Causeway; 10 Gros-
venor place, London, s.w. 

Mayo-
Roscommon 

Carlow 
Westmeath 

Cavan 

Kerry 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

2778 1704 

6920 940 
886 499 

- 7806 14J9 

388 307 
915 1305 

J]OJ 81~ 

814 531 

2495 891 

STOTllARD, Colonel, London. 
STORY, JA1ms. Educated at 

Londonderry 816 448 

King's ColI. London; is }f.A. Cavan 
(1853) of Trin. ColI., Cambridge, Tyrone 
and of Trin. CoIl., Dublin; J.P. 
for co. Tyrone and Cavan (lligh 
Sheriff 18(j0); late Captain Cavan 
Militia,-Errington, Ki1skerry, 
Enniskillen; Ture, Belturbet; 
17 Bryanston square,w.,London; 
Carlton Club, s."'\'. 

STOUGHTON, THOh!AS ANTHONY, Kerry 
J.P. and D.L. GloL:cestershire 
(High Sheriff 1873); J.P. co. 
Cork, Ballyhorgan, Ballyduff, co. 
Kerry; Gurtagrenna, Minnane 
Bridge, Kinsale, co. Cork; Ow1-
pen Park, Dursley, Gloucester-
shire; Kildare St.reet Club, Dub-
lin; Brooks's and Union Clubs, 
s.w. 

407 
1310 

- 11,710 

265 
672 

2398 



430 TllE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

STOUGTON, JOSRPH. Educated 
at Winchester and Trin. CoIL, 
Dublin (B.A. 1839); called to 
the Bar 1841; J.P. for cos. 
Cavan and Leitrim,-Bingfield, 
Crossdoney, co. Cavan; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

STORY, J. R. 
STORY, Rev. Wn.LIAlIf, Corick, 

Clogher. 
STOWELL, Sir Wn.LIAlIf, India. 
STRAF FORD, Earl of, (GEORGE 

STEVENS BING,P.C.,F.R.S., 2nd 
Earl) Educated at Sandhurst, 
D.L. Middlesex; Colonel of the 
2nd Royal Middlesex Militia; 
late Captain Rifle Brigade; was 
M.P. for Milborne Port 1831, 
Poole 18:35-37, and Chatham 
1837 -52; was summoned to the 
House of Peers as Baron Strafford 
1853; has been Lord of the 
Treasury and Comptroller and 
Treasurer of the Household,-
5 St. James' square, s.w.; vVro­
tham ]Jal'k, Barnet; Mount 
Lebanon, Twickenham; Brooks's 
Club and Travellers' Club, S.w. 

STRANGE, Mrs. BARBARA, Park­
garrifie, Kenmare. 

STRANGEW AYS, JAMES, and 
LOD G IDIAN, CONNELJ., Reps. of 

STRATFORD, JOIm, WING­
FIELD-. Educated at Eton and 
Ch. Ch. Oxford; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Kent (IIigh Sheriff 1873),­
Adding-ton IIouse, Maidstone, 
Kent; Carlton Club, S.w. 

County. 

Cavan 
Leitrim 

'l'vrone 
Tyrone 

:Jork -
Londonderry 

Kerry -

Kilkenny -

Clare 
Dublin city 
Limerick co. 
:Mayo -
Sligo -
Wicklow -

STRATHEDEN, Lord, (WILLIAlII Galway -
FREDERICK CAlIll>UELL, 2nd Galway town 
Baron). Edu,cated at Eton and 

A Valuation. creage. ;6 

2415 1383 
1479 733 
389T211R 

666 596 
2065 3!:!3 

547 415 
7647 2738 

1387 

1331 

2213 
2 

2502 
2361 
6555 

201 
13,834 

5060 
3060 
8120 

115 

801 

916 
180 

1855 
238 

3085 
126 

6400 
1074 

712 
1786 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Balliol 0011., Oxford, and Trin. 
Ooll., Oambridge (M.A. 1846) ; 
Lieut. Ool. 46th Middlesex Rifle 
Volunteers; was M.P. for Oam­
bridge borough 1847·52, and for 
Harwick 1859-60, - Hartrigge 
IIouse, J edburgh, N.B.; Re­
form Olub, S.w. 

STREAN, TnoMAs, N ewtownards. 
STEVENS, GEORGE, co. Kent. 
STEVENS, TnoMAs IIOllGElIfAN, 

J.P. Kiltoom House, Athlone. 
STRONGE, Oolonel Sir JAMES 

MATTHEW, Bart., was M.P. co. 
Armagh (1864·74); is a J .P. and 
D.L. for that co. (High Sheriff 
1864) ; Hon. 001. Royal Tyrone 
Fusiliers, late Lieut. 5th Dragoon 
Guards,-Tynan Abbey, Tynan, 
co. Armagh; :Mulnaver, Drum­
quin, co. Tyrone; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin; Oarlton Olub, s.w. 

STRONGE, IT. L., Probate Oourt, 
London. 

STRONGE,JNo.OALVERT,Solicitor 
to the Board of Inland Revonue 
in Ireland; called to the Bar 
1838,-:Mount Temple, Olontart~ 
co. Dublin; The Abbey, Tynan, 
co. Armagh; Kildare Street 
Olub, Dublin. 

STRONGE,Rev.LEoNARD,Torquay. 
Devonshire. 

STUART, Venerable Archdeacon, 
Bandon. 

STUART, h;llES 0., Banbridge. 
STUART, :Mrs. OATllERINE VIL­

LlERS, Oastletown, Oarrick-on­
SuiI'. 

STUART, WILLIAM, Reps. of, 
Oarrick-on-Suir. 

County. 

Down -
Roscommon 
Roscommon 

Armagh -
Londonderry 
Tyrone -

Longford -

Roscommon 

Mayo -

Tyrone 

Down 
Kilkenny 

Oork -
Tipperary -
,Vaterford 

431 

A Valuation. creage. ;£ 

425 
518 

1258 

4404 
124 

R426 
12,954 

67l 

1406 

926 

1280 

1287 
2790 

642 
218 
495 

5568 
95 

3854 
9517 

640 

700 

402 

644 

1635 
2241 

1404 570 
29~ 2U7 

95 51) 
I-"-'-:~I--~ 

1791 891 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

STU ART.(See Castl('stuart,Earl of.) 
STUART DE DEOIES, Lord Cork 

(IIENRY VILLIERS-STUART, 2nd Kildare 
Baron). Is a J.P. and D.L. Waterford -
for co. Waterford, for which co. 
he was Vice-Lieutenant 1872-
74, and ~LP. from 1873 to 1874. 
Is Chairman of Dungarvan 
Board of Guardians,-Dromana, 
Cappoquin, co. Waterford; De-
vonshire Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin; County 
Club, ·Waterford. 

STUBBER, ROBERT IIA1IILTON- Queen's 
J.P. and D.L. Queen's co., of 
which he was IIigh Sheriff 1873 
(assumed the name of Stubber 
in 1824),-hloyne, Durrow; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin.; 

STUBBS, II. C., Dublin. Cork 
STUBBS, Rev. John ,VILLIA,{, 

D .D., Fellow of Trin. Coil., Dublin 
Dublin,-55110untjoy square, w. 
and Fortwiiliam, .Finglas, co. 
Dublin. 

STUBBS, Rev. JOHN, Trin. ColI., Kildare 
Dublin. 

STUBBS, Mrs. ANNE, Reps. of, Cork 
Fort Lisle, Queenstown. 

STUBBS, Mrs., Bailyshannon, co. Fermanagh­
Donegal. 

STUBBS, Rev. GEORGE HAlI1ILTON Clare 
DE CLARE. Educated at Trin. 
IIall, Cambridge; Vicar of 
Edwardstone, Suffolk; late Lieut. 
4th King's own Royal .H.egt.,­
Edwardstone Vicarage, Boxford, 
Colchester. 

STUDDERT, Major CHARLES Clare 
Cragmoher, Corrofin. 

STUDDERT, Captain GEORGE Clare 
LLOYD, J.P., Clonderalaw, Laba­
sheeda. 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

8 
2295 
7280 
9j8;r 

7388 

2027 

501 

381 

169 

595 

2221 

885 

643 

147 
1642 
5211 
70VO 

40fH 

952 

300 

336 

1440 

279 

815 

252 

467 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

STUDDERT, JOH~ F., Locknavor, 
Kilrush. 

STUDDERT, JONAS, Dangannelly, 
Oooraclaro. 

STUDDERT, Mrs. ELIZABETH, 
Rathgar 1\fansion, Rathgar. 

STUDDERT, Mrs. 
STUDDERT, Mrs. ELIZABETH, The 

Lodge, N enagh. 
STUDDER1', Oaptain RICHARD, 

R.N., J.P. (High Sheriff 1874), 
-Bunratty, co. Clare; Oounty 
Limerick and Oounty Olare Clubs, 
Ireland; Army and Navy Olub, 
s.w. 

STUDDERT, MAJOR RICHARD 
MASSEY, J.P. Fort House, Kil­
rush. 

STUDDERT, Major ROBERT ASH­
WORTH, J.P. and D.L., Kilkishen 
House, Six-mile-bridge. 

STUDDERT, ROBERT WOGAN, 
J.P. co. Olare (High Sheriff 
1864),-Oullane Oastle, Kil­
kishen, co. Olare. 

STUDDERT, the late THOMAS, D.L. 
Bunratty, co. Clare. 

County. 

Olare 

Olare 

Dublin 

Galway -
Tipperary -

Olare 

Olare 

Clare 

Olare 
Limerick 

Kerry 

433 

AcreaO'e Valuation . 
o • £ 

818 

684 

23 

663 
648 

417 

2572 

2317 

386 
218 
604 

656 

134 

181 

360 

224 
443 

70 

616 

1464 

267 
225 
49:l 

STURGEON, 1\hs JANE, Dublin. 
STYLE, WILLIAlIf fuNRY MAR­

SHAM, M.A. Oxford, J.P. and 
D.L. co. Donegal (has been High 
Sheriff), and a 1\fagistrate for 
Monrnouthshire, - Glenmore, 

Armagh 
Donegal 

- 353 

211 

529 

. Stranorlar. 
SUGRUE, OHARLES, Reps. of, 

Sidney place, Oork. 
SUGRUE, JAMES, Ooolmagort, 

Beaufort. 
SUGRUE, JOHN, Regent's Park, 

London. 
SUGRUE, JOHN HENRY, J.P. co. 

Kerry and Oork,-9 Sidney 
place, Oork, Fermoyle House, 

Kerry 

Kerry 

Oork 

Oork 
Kerry 

- 39,564 

4622 

640 

1150 

108~ 
2494 

3806 

65 

75 

668 

577 
619 

o5~;} 1190 
2E 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Caherciveen, co. Kerry; Carra­
binny, county Oork; Oounty Cork 
Club, Oork; Royal Cork Yacht 
Club, Queenstown. 

County. 

UFFERN, JOHN, Windsor, 13el- Antrim 
fast. 

SUFFIELD, Mrs. ELLEN, Dublin. Galway 

ULLIV AN, Right Hon. EDWARD. Cork -
Educated at Trin. Ooll., Dublin; 
called to the 13ar 1848; appointed 
Q.C. 1858; Serjeant-at-law 1860 ; 
Law Adviser to the Crown in 
Ireland 1861; was Solicitor-
General for Ireland 1865-6 ; M.P. 
for Mallow 1865-9; A.ttorney-
General for Ireland 1868-9, and 
appointed Master of the Rolls in 
Ireland 1870,-32 Fitzwilliam 
place, Dublin; Athemeum and 
Reform Clubs, s.w. 

SULLIV AN, Rev. IT. W. Sligo-
SULLIV AN, FRANCIS, Oastle 13an- Kilkenny -

ford, Kilkenny. Kilkenny city 

ULLIVAN, Rev. JA1\IES, In­
cumbent of Askeaton, diocese 
of Limerick, Askeaton. 

SULLIV AN, Rev. JOHN, Leo­
partstown, Stillorgan. 

SULLIV AN, Rev. J OUN, Tully­
lease, Charleville. 

SDLLIV AN, JOHN JEREMIAH, J.P. 
Educated at Trin. Coll., Dublin 
(J3.A.1846),-Oarramore,13road­
ford; Charleville, co. Cork. 

ULLIV A.N, 1I1ICHAEL, J.P. co. 
Kilkenny (High Sheriff 1870); 
was M.P. for co. Tipperary 1847-
65,-Lackan Hall, Kilkenny. 

SULLIV AN, Mrs. DINAR, 21 
South Mall, Cork. 

Limerick 

Dublin 

Cork 

Limerick 

Kilkenny -
Kilkenny city 
Tipperary -

Oork 

Acreaooe Valuation. 
o . £ 

7 

576 

512 

3708 
1158 

2 
1160 

893 

772 

607 

2527 

1025. 

138, 

334 

1420 
375 

49 
424 

'" 

1450 

266 

552 

3770 2062 
27 406 

585 248 
43B2 1~2~71~6~ 
1277 610 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

SULLIV AN, THOMAS, The Retreat, Cork 
Bandon. Kerry 

SULLIV AN, WILLIAM CON NOR, Cork­
J.P. Overton House, Bandon. 

SUPPLE, EDWARD K., Dundalk. Kerry 
SWAN, JOHN, Clonegal, co. Car- 1Vexford 

low. 
SWAN, J OSEPH, Leamington, Wexford 

England. 
SWANTON, GEORGE H., Fort Cork 

View, Ballydehob. 
SW ANTON, JAl\lES HUTcHINsoN, Cork 

J.P. Carrisbrook House and 
Rineen, co. Cork; 122 Pembroke 
Roau, Dublin. 

SWAN TON, JOHN P., Culli- Cork 
neagh. 

SW ANTON, Mrs. ANNE, Reps. of, Cork 
Ballybawn, Ballydehob. 

SW ANTON, ROBERT H., J.P. Bal- Cork 
lybawn, Ballydehob. 

SW ANTON, ROBERT, Gortrag- Cork 
rough, Ballydehob. 

SW ANTON, W1LLIAM, Farna- Cork 
gilla. 

SW ANZY, Rev. HENRY, N ew- Cork 
berry, Mallow. 

SW ANZY, HUGH, Castleblayney. Cavan 
co. Monaghan. Monaghan 

SWEENY, BERNARD, Caher, Cas- Galway 
tlerea. 

SWEETE, GEORGE S., Reps. of, Cork 
Greenville, Lissarda. 

SWEETMAN, JOHN, Drumbar- Meath 
ragh, KeIls. 

SWEETMAN, Mrs. lIfARY Meath 
MARGARET, Lamberton Park, Queen's 
Marlborough, Queen's co. 

SWEETMAN, PATRICK, J.P. Kildare 
and D.L. (has been High 

435 

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

3264 
2303 
5567 
765 

909 
659 

1530 

665 

6049 

555 

976 

1160 

1668 

680 

685 

545 
500 

1045 
1673 

3094 

549 

953 
1198 
2151 
1994 

1397 
378 

1775 
41 

354 
355 

1064 

150 

1635 

199 

347 

550 

267 

268 

423 

331 
399 
780 
23 

1209 

593 

814 
1189 
~003 
1701 



436 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND' 

--
Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Sheriff),- Longtown, CIane, co. 
Kildare. 

SWEETl\fAN, P ATRICK, Dublin. 
SWEETMAN, PATRICK, 22 

Francis street, Dublin. 
SWEETMAN, WILLIAM, Ros-

bercon, New Ross. 
SWIFTE, GODWIN BUTLER 

MEADE (a minor), Swiftesheath, 
J enkinstown, co. KilkenlilY. 

SWIFT'S HOSPITAL, Trustees 
of, Bow Lane, Dublin. 

SWIFTE, WnLIAM RICHARD, 
Whitechurch Lodge, Rathfarn-
ham, co. Dublin. 

SWINEY, JOHN lliZLETT, J.P. 
Moyagh, Ramelton. 

SWINY, WILLIAM, M. S., Lieut. 
73rd Regt. 

SYKES, GEORGE, 15 Garville 
avenue, Rathgar. 

SYMES, ROBERT, Bayview, Camo-
lin. 

SYMS, ALEXENDER, Sligo. 

SYNAN, EDMOND JOHN, :M.P. 
Limerick (1865), B.A. (Dublin) ; 
called to the Bar 1843; J.P. 
and D.L. for co. Limerick,­
Ashbourne House, Limerick; 
Reform Club, s.w. 

SYMAN, J OHK, Limerick. 
SYNGE, Sir EDWARD, Bart., Edu­

cated at Winchester and Ch. 
Ch. Oxford; J .P. and D.L. co. 
Cork (High Sheriff 1844); J.P. 
King's co.,-Alexandra Hotel, 
Hyde Park Corner, s.w.; Lislee 
Court, Bandon, co. Cork. 

County. 

Wicklow -
Tipperary 

Kilkenny -
Carlow -
Dublin -
Kilkenny -
Leitrim -
Meath -

Dublin city 

Armagh -
Dublin -
Donegal -
Wexford -
Dublin -
Wexford -

Sligo -

Limerick -
Limerick city 

Limerick -
Cork -

SYNGE ALEXANDER H. England. Armagh 

Acreage. 

1027 
358 

565 

*' 
'If 

593 
", 

~82 

6 

501 
66 

507 
678 

740 

2 

592 

705 

2792 
16 

::l808 

525 
1049 

3275 

Yaluation. 
£ 

795 
295 

586 

", 

'If 

324 
'If 

895 

816 

643 
203 
846 
307 

462 

686 

357 

313 

2272 
96 

206~ 

591 
707 

2315 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

SYNGE;EDWARD, Rathmore, Sha- Dublin -
ravogue, Roscrea. Kin.g's-

SYNGE, FRANCIS H. Educated 
at Trinity College, Dublin, J.P. 
and D.L. co. Wicklow (IIigh 
Sheriff 1850),-Glenmore Castle, 
Ashford. 

SYNGE, FRANCIS H. 
SYNGE, Col. GEORGE OHARLJ<~S, 

J.P., late 52nd Foot, Mount 
Callon, Inagh, Ennis. 

SYNGE, Mrs. ELIZABETH ANNE, 
Dysert, Corrofin. 

SYNGE, Mrs. CATHERINE, Rath­
mines, Dublin. 

SYNNOT, MARK SETON, J.P. co. 
Armagh (High Sheriff 1877), 
Ballymoyer, N ewtown Hamilton. 

TAAFFE, J AYES, W oodfield, Kil­
kelly. 

TAAFFE, JOHN, Ballybrack, Dub­
lin. 

TAAFFE, JOHN. Educated at 
Stoneyhu'rst ColI., Lancashire; 
High Sheriff of co. Louth 1878 ; 
J.P. for King's co. and co. Louth, 
-Smarm ore Castle, Ardee, co. 
Louth; Stephen's Green Club, 
Dublin. 

TAAFFE, JOHN ROBERT, J.P. 
Educated at Stoneyhurst ColL, 
Lancashire; Ardmulchan, N avan. 

TAAFFE, PHILIP, Kilkelly, co. 
Mayo. 

TAAFFE, WILLIAM, United States, 
America. 

TABUTEAU, B. M., 123 Upper 
Abbey street, Dublin. 

TALBOT, JOHN, Mount Talbot, 
Roscommon .. 

TALBOT, the Hon. Mrs. ANNE, 
Wexford. 

Wicklow 

Longford -
Clare -

Clare -

Galway 

Armagh 

Mayo 

Sligo 

Galway 
Kildare 
King's 
Louth 
lIfeath 

Meath 

Galway 

Mayo 

Roscommon 

Roscommon 

Wexford 

A Valuation. 
creage. £ 

243 
152 
~ 

4298 

1664 
2940 

2920 

1131 

7321 

9030 

5751 

833 
587 

1769 
1277 
720 

5186 

724 

1313 

849 

2619 

2416 

924 

501 
183 
684 

18:25 

600 
204 

1260 

331 

4682 

2721 

482 

323 
460 
777 

1415 
605 

3580 

833 

370 

100 

626 

1125 

554 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

TALBOT, REGINALD, Lyme Regis, Westmeath­
Dorchester. 

TALBOT, the Hon. RICHARD Dublin -
GILBERT. Educated at Balliol 
CoIL, Oxford; J.P. and D.L. 
co. Dublin (High Sheriff 1847), 
Ballinclea, Dalkey; Brooks's 
Club, s.w. 

TALBOT, WIT.LIAM JOHN (a Galway -
minor), Mount Talbot, Roscom- Roscommon 
mono 

TALBOT DE MALAHIDE, Lord 
(JAMES TAJ,BOT, 4th Baron). 
D.C.L. (Dublin), M.A. (Cam­
bridge), F.RS., F.S.A., F .G.S., 
M.RI.A.; J.P. co. Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. for Somel'setshire; 
was M.P. for Athlone 1832-4; 
a Lord - in-Waiting 1863-66,-
The Castle, Malahide, Co. Dub-
lin; Eversreech House, Bath; 
Athcnooum Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street and Sackvillo Street 
Clubs, Dublin. 

TALBOT-OROSBIE, WILLIAM. 
Eduoated at Trin. CoIl. Dublin, 
J.P. and D.L. co. Kerry (High 
Sheriff 1840),-Ardfelt Abbey, 
Ardfert. 

TANDY, Mrs. Mary" Everton, 
Carlow 

TANDY, 'rHOMAS, Jonesbrook, 
Clonmellon, co. Westmeath. 

TATE, GEORGE, Wellington Park, 
Belfast. 

Cavan 
Dublin 
Westmeath 

Kerry 

Longford -

Meath 

Antrim 
Down 

TATE, JOHN, Deerpark. Leitrim 
TATE'S OHARITIES, Trustees Wicklow 

of, 
TATLOW, TISSINGTON,Crossdoney, cavan 

co.Oavan. 
TAYLOR, ADRIAN, M.RC.S.E., Kerry 

Olontoo, Kilgarvan. 

Acreage. V alu~tiO!l. 

1839 

214 

458 
3500 
3958 

lUl3 
1893 
547 

3573 

9913 

746 

G23 

57 
33 
!.JO 

592 
759 

616 

2409 

1274 

1046 

257 
1564 
1821 

641 
3908 

396 
4945 

463 

331 

431 

899 
65 

964 
1156 

84 

427 

244 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

TAYLOR, ALEXANDER, J.P., Car­
rickfergus. 

TAYLOH., D. C., Moreen, ])un-
drum. 

TAYLOR, DAVID, J.P. co. Antrim 
and Belfast, was Mayor of Bel­
fast 1867, Bertha House, Wind­
sor, Belfast. 

TAYLOR, GEORGE, Dublin. 
TAYLOR, GODFREY L., Durrow, 

Queen's co. 
TAYLOR, J AMES J., Swords House, 

Swords, co. Dublin. 

TAYLORr Rev. MONTAGUE J .,' 
London. 

TAYLOR, Mrs. CATHERINE, IIolly 
Pade, Adare. 

TAYLOR, Mrs. CATHERINE and 
LLOYD Mrs. ANNA MARIA. 

TAYLOR, Major-General RICHARD 
CHAr-fBRE HAYEs, C.B., J.P., late 
Lieut.-Colonel 79th Highlanders; 
Dowestown, N avan; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin; Carlton 
and Army and Navy Clubs, s.w. 

TA YLOR, Colonel Right Hon. 
THmfAs EDWARD, P.C. (Eng.); 
M.P. for co. Dublin (1841), 
also J.P. and D.L. for that co. ; 
Chancellor of Duchy of Lan­
caster, 1874; late Lieut.-Col. 
and Commandant of the Meath 
Militia; formerly Captain 6th 
Dragoon Guards; was a Lord of 
the Treasury 1858-59; Par­
liamentary Secretary 1866-68; 
Chancellor of the Duchy of 
Lancashire, 1868; re-appointed 
in 1874,-Ardgillon Castle, Bal­
briggan; 99 Eaton square, s.w. ; 

County. 

Carrickfergus 
town 

Dublin 

Antrim 

Wexford: -
Tipperary 

Dublin -" 
Kildare -
Drogheda tn. 
Meath 

Clare 

Limerick 

Kildare 

Meath 

Dublin 
Meath 

-

-
-

-

. 

439 

Acreage. Valu~tion. 

46 
641 

2 

1341 
996 

426 
32 

2 
105 
565 
737 

669 

781 

1304 

80.'5 
7135 
7940 

689 
788 

1091 

953 
635 

678 
34 

115 
155 

- 982 
517 

356 

491 

1218 

1004 
6227 
7231 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Carlton, United Service, and 
Travellers' Olubs, s.w.; Sack­
ville Street Club, Dublin. 

TAYLOR, WALTER TAYWR NEW­
TON SHA WE-, J.P. co. Galway 
(has been High Sherifi),-Oastle 
Taylor, Ardraban; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

TAYLOR, WIUIAM, Holly Park, 
Pallaskenry. 

TEAMPLE-N A-BOOHT, Trustees 
of. 

TEEV AN, STEVENSON, Raceview, 
Enniskillen. 

TELFORD, THOMAS, M.D., 23 
Olarinda Park, Kingstown. 

TEMPEST, Lord HERBERT LWNEL 
VANE, Trustees of tbe late, 

TEMPEST. (See Londonder'''Y, 
MW'quis of) 

TEMPLE, tbe Hon. RF.GINHD 
TEMPLE HARRIS, D.L. co. Kent, 
J.P. co. Westmeatb (bas been 
I1igb Sheriff), - Waterstown, 
Glasson; Travellers' Club, S.w. ; 
Sackville Street Olub, Dublin. 

TEMPLE, Right Hon. W ILLIAM 
F. OOWPER, Broadlands, Romsey, 
Herts. 

County. 

Galway 

Limerick 

Oork 

Donegal 
Fermanagh 

King's 

Antrim 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

-
-
-

7605 

2570 

896 

2051 
523 

2574 
1234 

- 13,781 

3016 

2782 

209 

1259 
443 

1702 
461 

4915 

Westmeatb - 4863 3327 

Dublin - 700 5362 
Dublin city 38 1426 
Sligo - 12,426 5801 

TEMPLE MORE, Lord (HENRY 
SPENCEROHICHESTER,2ndBaron) . 
Educated at Eton and Oh. Ob. 
Oxford; J.P. and D.L. co. Wex­
ford; late Capt. Sussex Militia; 
formerly Cornet 1st Life Guards, 
Dunbrody Park, Artburstown, 
co. Wexford; Carlton and Tra­
vellers' Olubs, s.w.; Sackville 
Street Olub, Dublin. 

1-1:-;-0-:'-, 1~6c-· 4:-I-l'-;-~',5;:;-;8"'9'" 
Donegal - 10,856 7055 
Down - ~6 1405 
Londonderry 1890 979 
Wexford : 11,327 7046 

1-;2"4-'-;,0""'9""9 -1716",47<8';"-;:5-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A Valuation. 
creage. £ 

T E 1\1 P LET 0 W N, Viscount Antrim - 10,239 8902 
(GEORGE FREDERICK UPTON, Monaghan - 12,845 8649 
K.O.B., 3rd Viscount). Edu- ~J,084 17,551 
cated at Eton and Oh. Oh. 
Oxford; elected a representative 
Peer for Ireland 1866 ; a General 
in the Army, Col. Oommandant 
2nd Battalion 60th .Rifles; J.P. 
and D.L. for co. Antrim; was 
member for that co. 1859-63; 
late Oommander of the Southern 
District; formerly Lieut.-Ool. 
Cold stream Guards, - Oastle 
Upton, Templepatrick, co. An-
trim; Guards, Oarlton, Tra-
vellers' and United Service 
Clubs, s.w.; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

TENOH, SAMUEL EDWARD, Bally- Wexford -
healy, Kilmore, co. Wexford. 

TENISON, Lieut.-Col. EDWARD 
KING, M.A. (Oambridge), Lord 
Lieutenant and Custos Rotulorum 
of co. Roscommon (1856) ; 
Lieutenant-Colonel Commandant 
Roscommon Militia; J.P. for 
co. Leitrim and Sligo, of }Vhich 
cos. he has been High Sheriff; 
was Lord Lieutenant of co. 
Leitrim 1840-56, and M.P. for 
that co. 1847 - 52; formerly 
Captain 14th Hussars,-Kilronan 
Castle, Keadue, co. Roscommon; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Athemeum, Brooks's, and Tra-
vellers' Olubs, s.w. 

Dublin 
Leitrim 
Roscommon 
Sligo 
Westmeath 

611 

196 
1554 

16,915 
1783 

48 
~0,4~o 

TENISON, WILLI.AM, Shantony, Monaghan - 2696 
Castleblaney. 

TENNANT, DAVlD, J.P. Mobor- Tipperary - 1875 
nane, Fethard. 

TENNANT, ROBERT JAlIIES. Edu- Antrim 
cated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; Down 
called to the Bar 1833; J.P. and 

27 
655 
682 I 

438 

1f1l 
141 

7093 
1075 

37 
~5J7 

2013 

1259 

1060 
802 

1802 
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___ N_am_e_,_T_it_le_s,_a_D_d_A_d_dr_e_ss_es_. __ 11 ___ c_oun_t_y. __ J_A __ cr_ea_g_e·lvalU:tiOn. 

D.L. co. Antrim, J.P. co. Down; 
Wall M.P. for Belfast 1847-52.­
Bushpark, Belfast; Athenroum 
Club, S.w. 

TENNENT, Mrs. ANNE, Reps. of, 
Belfast. 

TENNENT, the late Sir WILLIAM 
WILLIAM EMERSON, Bart. (title 
extinct), Temple Manor, Ennis­
killen. 

TEULON, GEORGE BEAMISH, 
Bandon. 

THAOKWELL, :Major J OSEPH 
EDWARD LUCAS, Major Royal 
Cork Artillery Militia; J .P. co. 
Cork, Aghada Hall, Rostellan, 
co.Oork. 

THEWLES, AUDLEY 0., Rugby, 
England, 

THOMAS, FRANCIS A., in the 
Army. 

THOMAS, HENRY B., Moone, co. 
Kildare. 

THOMAS, HENRY, Reps. of, Carlow. 
THOMOND, the late Marchioness. 
THOMPSON, AJJExANDER, Dublin. 
THOMPSON, OT-IARLES, Monks-

town, co. Dublin. 
THOMPSON, CHARLES WRAY, 

Holywoodrath, Mulhuddert, co. 
Dublin, Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

THOMPSON, COLIN H., J .P. cos. 
Galway and Mayo, Salruck, 
Letterfrack. 

THOMPSON, GEORGE WnLIA:l.f, 
Solicitor, 9 Hume street, Dublin. 

Tyrone -

Fellmanagh 

Oork 

Oork -
Waterford -

Roscommon 

Carlow -
Kilkenny -
Wexford -

Kildare 

Queen's 
Meath 
Galway 
Queen's 

Meath 

Galway 

630 

2408 

2714 

873 
280 

1153 

838 

39 
1968 
386 

2393 
640 

722 
1779 
1244 

637 

439 

8111 

262 

1461 

2029 

846 
260 

n06 

735 

24 
606 
165 
795 
420 

728 
1894 
112 
469 

317 

519 

Oork - 521 277 
Meath - 70 89 
Westmeath - 819 702 

l-l~4~1 0,,-1---'1'"""0"""'68;;-
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

TIIOMPSON, HAMILTON, Reps. of, 
Londonderry. 

THOMPSON, JAMES, J. P. co. 
Antrim and Belfast; J'lfacedon, 
Belfast; Ulster Club, Belfast. 

THOMPSON, JOHN EDWARD. Edu­
cated at Trin. Coli., Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Longford 
(has been High f::lherifi'), Cloonfin, 
Granard, co. Longford; Wil­
monahHouse,Shankill,co.Dublin. 

THOMPSON, LIVINGSTON, Castle 
Grange, Ashford, co. Wioklow. 

TIIOMPSON, MASSY W., Dublin. 
THOMPSON, Captain MEREDYTH, 

Knockadoo, Coolaney. 
THOMPSON, Mrs. MARGARET, 

Greenwood Park, N ewry. 
TIIOMPSON, Mrs. HA!tRIETT. 
THOMPSON, Mrs. ELEANOR, 

Newry. 
THOMPSON, PETER HAMLET. 

Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin, 
J.P. King's co. (High Sheriff 
1875), Cornamona, Banagher. 

THOMPSON, ROBERT, England. 

THOMPSON, SAMUEL, J.P. co. 
Antrim, Muckamore Abbey, 
Antrim. 

THOMPSON, THEOPHILUS, J.P., 
Ford Lodge, Cavan. 

THOMPSON, THOMAS H. Edu­
cated at Trin. Coli., Dublin,­
Clonskeagh Castle, co. Dublin; 
University Club, Dublin; N a­
tional Club, s. w. 

County. 

Tyrone 

Antrim 

Longford -

Fermanagh 
Tyrone 

Sligo 
Sligo 

Armagh 

Donegal 
Down 

King's 

Antrim 

Antrim 
Donegal 

Cavan 

Dublin 
Mayo 
Meath 
Sligo 

TIIOMPSON, WU,LIAM GEORGE, Tyrone 
Mullaghwotragh, Coagh. 

THOMPSON, W:r.1. THOMAS. Edu- Dublin 
cated at Trin. CoIl., <?ambridge Kildare 
B.A.1862,J.P.co.Dublin,lateCapt. 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

1111 

744 

1662 

190 
1238 
1428 

674 
1389 

5G2 

692 
19;)6 

4485 

585 

2853 
2598 
5451 
1187 

42 
7390 

638 
820 

8890 
571 

1135 
1329 
2404 

148 

656 

1036 

III 
928 

1039 
370 
666 

444 

201 
1125 

1442 

410 

2497 
411 

2908 
731 

267 
692 
629 
461 

2049 
310 

1605 
491 

2096 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

42nd Royal ITighlanders, Holly­
woodrath, Mulhuddert, co. Dub­
lin ; Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
Junior United Service Club, s.w. 

THOMPSON,Capt.WM,.Rostrevor. 
THOMPSON, WILLIAM, J.P.Rath­

naIly, Trim. 
THOMPSON, Rev: W. H., Eng­

land. 
THO.M:SON, JOHN, J.P. and D.L. 

co. Antrim (ITigh Sheriff 1869); 
J.P. co. Down,-Low Wood, 
Greencastle, co. Donegal. 

THOMSON, ROBERT CUNNING­
HAM, J.P. co. Antrim (High 
Sheriff 1872), late Captain 2nd 
Foot, Castletown, Belfast; Army 
and Navy Club, s.w. 

THORNTON, Rev. FRANCIS, South 
Rill Rectory, Cornwall. 

THORNTON, Major J. IT. T. 
THORNTON WILLlAM, South 

~fall, Cork. 
THUNDER, ANDREW, Reps. of. 

Coun 

Down 
Meath 

Tippera 

Antrim 

Antrim 

iy. 

ry 

Wexfor d 

Armagh 
Cork 

Wexfor d 

-
-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-

THUNDER MICHAEL. Educated 
at Stoneyhurst CoIl., J.P. and 
D.L. co. Meath (High Sheriff 
1850), J.P. co. Dublin,-Lagore, 
Dunshaughlin, Ballyalley, Rush, 

Dublin 
Kildare 
Meath 
Westm eath -

co. Dublin. 
TICKELL, GEORGE, T.C., J.P. co. Dublin 

Dublin, Baymount Castle, Clon- Dublin city 
tarf, co. Dublin. Wexfor d 

TICKELL, Capt. THOMAS, R.N., 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire. 

TIGHE, FREDERICK, E. B., J.P. 
co. Wicklow, Mount Hubert, 
Bray. 

Kildare 

Y 
Carlow 
Kilkenn 
Tippera ry 

TIGHE,Very Rev. HOOH USSHER, Kilkenn Y 

-

-

-
-

-

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

2259 2429 
2154 2225 

147& 642 

812 1385 

536 1154 

1715 646 

766 1025 
5u4 274 

1713 1262 

548 656 
312 361 

1065 1072 
77 63 

2002 215~ 

77 825 
1 1326 

19 201 
97 2;j52 

2240 2027 

32 30 
3036 1564 

570 718 
363~ 2312 
1347 616 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

the late Dean of Lundonderry. 
Educated at Eton and Corpus 
Christi Ooll Oxford (B.A. 
1822, M.A. 18 cu, <Jnd D.D.1844), 
formerly Dean of the Chapel 
Royal, Dublin and of Ardagh,­
Deanery House, Londonderry; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

TIGHE, LieuteL l"~lt.- ~ul. JAMES Dublin 
STU:R'l" D.L. co. Wicklow, Wicklow 
Lieut.-Col. (retired) Madras St&if 
Corp,-Rossr.na, Ashford, co. 
Wicklow; Kildare Street Club, 
Du"!Jlin ; East Indian United 
Service Club, London. 

TIGHE, fJapt. ROBERT H , The Mayo 
Heath, BallincEne. 

TIGFE, R.. M .. Reps. of. Westmeath 
TIGHE, ROllER'!', Q.C., 66 Fitz- Carlow 

william square, N. Dublin. 
TIGHE, ST. LAWRENCE ROllERT Cork 

MORGAN. E0ucak2. at Trin. 
CoIl., Dublin,-Grove Hill, Pas-
sage "Vest, co. Cork; KIldare 
Street Club, Dublin. 1\ 

TIGHE, THOIlIA-,l, Ballinrobe, co. Galway 
Mayo. 

TIGHE, THOMAS, J.P. cos. Galway Mayo 
and Mayo,-The Heath;,13alHn-
dine, co. Mayo. 

445 

A ea Valuation. er ge. £ 

3 
3459 
3462 

505 

1809 
1652 

501 

1025 

1720 

219 
2538 
2757 

289 

1242 
592 

395 

566 

999 

TIGHE, The Right Hon. WILLIAlIl 
FREDERICK FOWNE!, P. C., Edu­
cated at Eton and Emanuel 
CoIL, Cambridge; Lord-Lieut. 
and Custos Rotulorum of co. 
Kilkenny (1847) ; Colonel of the 
Kilkenny Fusiliers; J.P. for 

Carlow - 3909 2819 
Kilkenny - 12,046 5404 
Westmeath - 5500 3595 
Wexford - 591 1!:i6 
Tipperary - 1183 769 

I~~~-I-~_.-
23,2:29 12,783 

cos. Carlow, Westmeath, and 
Wexford (was High Sheriff of co. 
Kilkenny 1823, and of co. Carlow 
1839),-Woodstock, Inistiogue, 
co. Kilkenny; Brooks's Club, 
s. w .. KildareStreet Club Dublin. 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

TILHAULT, CHARLES, Reps. of, Tipperary -
Dundee, Scotland. 

TILLIE, WU>LIAM, J.P. for co. and Londonderry 
borough of Londonderry (has been 
High Sheriff for the co.)-Dun-
greggen IIouse, Londonderry. 

TIPPING, EDWARD, J.P., late Louth 
Captain Louth ~filitia, Bel-
lurgan, Ballymascanlon. 

TISDALL, JOHN, B.A. (Dublin), 
J.P. and D.L. (l0. Meath (was 
IIigh Sheriff1841) ,-Charlesfort, 
Kells, co. Meath; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin. 

Kilkenny -
Limerick -
Meath -
Meath -

TISI2ALL, W. A. Tipperary 
Tyrone 

TODD, DANIEL, Reps. of. Antrim 

TODD, WILLTAM, Orwell IIouse, Dublin 
Orwell road, Rathgar, co. Dublin. Tyrone 

TODD-TIIORNTON, Lieut.-Col. Donegal 
J AMES HENRY, J.P. and D.L. co. 
Donegal (IIigh Sheriff 1867) ; 
Lieut.-Col. Donegal Militia; late 
Captain 40th Foot,-W estport, 
Buncrann, co. Donegal; Sackville 
Street Club, Dublin. 

King's 
Queen's 
Tipperary 

-
-
-

TOLER, IIon. OtWAY FORTESCUE 
GRAIIAM, late Lieut. 8th Hussars, 
6 Albemarle !!treet, London, w. ; 
Brookham IIouse, Leatherhead, 
Surrey. 

"YVestmeath -

TOLER. (See Norbttry, Earl of) 
TOLLEMACIIE, ARTHUR, F. C., 

Ham IIouse, Petersham, Surrey. 
TOLLEMACHE, A. L., Reps. of. 
TOMBE, GORDON EV:KLYN, J.P. 

Bromley, Newtownmountken­
nedy, co. Wicklow; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

Tipperary -

King's -
Wicklow -

Acreaooe Valuation. 
o . £ 

1810 

2506 

1245 

575 
493 

2653 
1309 
5030 
347 
144 
491 
549 

16 
1824 
1840 

829 

4524 
3076 
8789 

142 
--
16,501 

2124 

1922 
405 

1177 

1493 

1055 

355 
343 

2896 
'* '* 
'If 'If 

272 
244 
516 
369 

1019 
1080 
2099 

355 

2526 
1881 
5317 

87 
9811 

1255 

906 
539 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valu~tion. 

TOMBE, Rev. HENRY JOY, B.D., Antrim - 1334 547 
Canon of Christ Church; Incum-
bent of Glenealy, diocese of Glen-
dalough; Glenealy, co. Donegal. 

TOMKINS, GEORGE, J.P., for co. Londonderry 606 542 
and co. of city of Londonderry, 
Brighton, Sussex. 

TOOLE, WILLIAM, Cunacloo, Wexford - 677 :,87 
Screen, co. Wexford. 

TOOMEY, Mrs. J ANE, Castlewood Kildare - 675 1~1 
avenue, Rathmines, Dublin. 

TOON, the late FRANCIS, llastings. Cork - 580 294 

'TORRENS, J AMES, a magistrate Antrim 
for co.Donegal,-Edenmore, Bel- Donegal 
fast; Ulster Club, Belfast. 
[Exclusive ·of the above Mr. 
l'on'ens is landlord of proper-
ties let to tenants on long leases 
or perpetuites. ] 

TOTTENHAM, ARTIIUR LOFTus. Leitrim 
Educated at Eton, J.P. and D.L. 
co. Leitrim (High Sheriff 1866), 
J.P. cos. Cavan and Fermanagh; 
late Captain Rifle Brigade,­
Glenfarne Hall, Enniskillen; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin; 
CarltonandJ unior U nitedService 
Club, S.w. 

TOTTENHAM, Lieutenant. - Col. Carlow 
CHARLES GEORGE, J.P. and D.L. Sligo 
co. Wicklow, late Scots Fusilier Wexford 
Guards; was M.P. New Ross Wicklow 
1863-68,- Ballycurry, Ashford, 
co. Wicklow; Talbot House, New 
Ross ; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Guards Club, s.w. 

TOTTENHAM Colonel CHARLES Wexford 
JOHN, B.A. (Oxford), Colonel of Wicklow 
the Denbighshire Hussars; late 
Lientenant-Col. ll1:erionethshire 
Militia and Captain 2nd Life 
Guards; Deputy Chairman 

1296 
5554 

6850 

- 14,561 

280 
1631 
7U66 
2540 

11,517 

1774 
636 

2410 

2476 
277 
~75J 

3656 

395 
912 

9963 
1409 

1:2,679 

1140 
773 

1910 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Quarter Sessions, Merioneth­
shire; J.P. for cos. Wexford, 
Wicklow,Denbigh and Merioneth, 
was High Sheriffforco.Merioneth 
1853, co. lVicklow 1859, 
co. Denbigh 1861, and for co. 
Wexford 1871, - Woodstock, 
Kilcoole, co. Wicklow; Totten­
ham Green, Taghmon, co. W jj<­

ford; Plas Berwyn, Llangollen, I 
North Wales; Oarlton Olub, s.w.; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

TOTTENHAM, Rev. GEORGE, 
M.A, Prebendary of Ologher, 
Innismacsaint, diocese of Ologher, 
Benmore Glebe, Enniskillen. 

TOTTENHAM, Mrs. ANNAMARIA, 
Tottenham Park, I\fullingar. 

TOTTENHAM, WILLIAM D., Ash­
field, Rathfarnham, co. Dublin. 

TOUOHSTONE, Mrs. MARlA, Kil­
leen, Kilfinane. 

TO",VN OOUNCIL, BELFAST. 

TOWNLEY, Mrs. OHARLOTTE, 
Tullyoins, Oootehill. 

TOWNSEND,Orew. 
TOWNSEND,EDwARDHu~fE,J.P. 

Oulnaconartha, Olonakilty, co. 
Oork. 

TOWNSEND, Mrs. ELIZABETH. 
TOWNSEND, HORACE, Oork. 
TOWNSEND, Ho RATIO P AYNE-. 

Educated at Trin. 0011., Dublin, 
and called to theBar at Lincoln's 
Inn 1851; J.P. for co. Oork,­
Derry, Rosscarbery, co. Oork; 
Edstaston House, Wem, Shrop-

County. 

} (magh -
Fermanagh -

Westmeath 

Queen's -
Waterford -
Waterford -

city -
Limerick -
Antrim -
Down -
Oavan -
Oork -
Oork -

Oork -
Oork -
Oork -

Acreage. Vah~tion. 

336 318 
837 276 

-rT73 5!:Ji: 

1090 1164 

194 97 
467 347 

2 196 
660 640 
513 102 

112 1550 
179 743 
291 2293 

2180 1437 

123R 513 
1075 594 

689 210 
998 603 

1420 725 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

shire; Union Club, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

TOWNSEND, Hon. JOHN FITZ­
HENI~Y, LL.D., J'udge of the 
Court of Admiralty: J.P. co. 
Cork,-30 Upper Fitzwilliam 
street, Dublin; Seafleld Castle, 
Townsend, co. Cork. 

TOWNSEND, J No.H.,J.P.Myross­
wood, Leap, co. Cork. 

TOWNSEND, Rpv.M. T. S., Reps. 
of, England. 

TO'VNSEND, Mrs. JANE, Shep­
pet'ton, Skibbereen, co, Cork. 

TOWN E1\ '), RICHARD, Clonfert 
House, DUlon Hall, co. Cork. 

TOWNSE1\D, RICHARD Ho RATIO, 
late Ensign 31st Foot, Carry­
cloyne, Cork. 

TOWNSEND, RICHARD, Nice. 

County. 

nork 

Cork 

Cork 

Oork 

Cork 

Cork 

King's 
Queen's 

TOvVNSEND, SAMUEL NUGENT, Cork 
late of Skibbereen. 

TOWNSEND, SAMUEL RICHATtD. Cork 
J.P., Whitehall,Skibbereen. 

TOWNSEND, Rev. THOMAS IT., Uork 
Incumbent of Aghada, diocese 
of Cloyne-Cloyne, co. Cork. I 

TOWNSEND, 'VlLLIAM H., Char- I ;ork 
lotte Quay, Cork. 

TRAILL, A :THONY, LL.D.~ ~f.D. , ! Antrim 
Fellow TrIll. ColI., Dllolin, J.P 
co. Antrim; Member Jfthe Rep­
resentative Body of the Church Antrim 
of Ireland,-Ballylough ITouse, Down 
Bushmills, co. Antrim; 6 North King's 
Frederick Street and 40 Trinity 
College, Dublin; University 
Club, Dublin. 

TRAMWAYS COMPANY, DUB- Dublin 
LIN, Offices Lower Sackville 
street. 

A Valuation, creage. £ 

601 

6083 

8665 

1510 

5977 

3932 

1594 
191 

256 

2139 

4794 

626 

1322 

1255 

767 
142 

V85 - 009 
995 404 

741 

995 

1001 

685 

375 

541 

- 1519(?) 1247(?) 

Head 
Itellt" 

200 
1J5 
40 

Valuation. 
9 1045 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

TRANT, ll. D., Athlone. 
TRANT, JOHN, J .P. and D.L. co. 

Tipperary (lligh Sheriff 1847 -8), 
Dovea House, Thurles, co. Tip­
perary; Carlton Club, s.w.; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

TRA VERS, Lady CLARKE., 
Rosmore, co. Cork; 3 Qucen's 
Gardens, Hyde Park, London. 

TRA VERS, Captain AUGUSTUS. 
TRA VERS, Major, in India. 
TRA VERS, J ONAS, Reps. of, Bat­

terstown, Bandon. 
TRA VERS, ROBERT A., J.P., Tim­

deague House, Bandon. 
'l'REACY, JOHN, J.P., Tenikelly, 

Mountrath. 
TREDENNICK, Rev. GEORGE 

N., ~LA., Incumbent of Rath­
ronan, diocese of Lismore, Clon­
mel, co. Tipverary,-W oodhill, 
Ardara, co. Donegal. 

TREDENNICK, JOHN ARNOLD. 
Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin. 
J.P. cos. Donegal, Tyrone and 
Fermanagh (High Sheriff 1821), 
-Camlin Castle, Ballyshannon. 

TREDENNICK, Wn,LIAl\f, Fort­
william, Ballyshannon. 

TRENCH, llon. CHARLES J AMES, 
called to the Bar 1830; Chair­
man of Quarter Sessions co. of 
Dublin (1847); a member of the 
Irish Church Representative 
Body from 1873,-6 lHerrion 
square, S., Dublin; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

TRENCH, CHARLES O'HARA, late 
an officer of the 14th Foot,­
Clonfert llouse, Eyrecourt, co. 
Galway. 

County. 

Roscommon 

Tipperary -

Cork 

Cork -
Monaghan -
Cork -

Cork 

Queen's 

Donegal 

Donegal -
Fermanagh -
Tyrone -

Donegal -
RORconlmon­
Tyrone -

Galway -
Kilkenny -
Tipperary -

Galway 

A Valuation. creage. £ 

1027 

2970 

1432 

860 
545 
991 

742 

558 

0297 

409 
1375 

459 

2779 
4546 

400 

1051 
223 
712 

1l:Jt)(j 

5409 

011 

2128 

7So 

3S7 
401 
779 

745 

281 

1447 

305 
407 
14(j 
~l<:) 

1306 
110:2 

134 

690 
79 

327 
-1096-

2141 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

TRENCH, Rev. FRANClS. 
TRENCII, FRANCIS, England. 
TRENCH,Hon. F. F., Reps. of. 
TRENCII, HENRY. Educated at 

Eton and Edinburgh Uni­
versity; J.P. co. Tipperary and 
King's co. (IIigh Sheriff 1842),­
Cangort Park, Roscrea; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

TRENCH, HENRY, RA. (Dublin), 
J.P. King's and Queen's cos. 
(has been High Sheriff for the 
last named co.), - Glenmalyre, 
Ballybrittas, Queen's eo.; Kil­
cooney, Geashill, King's co. 

TRENCII, !fiss ElIIILY M., N ew­
lands, Clondalkin, eo. Dublin. 

TRENCH, THOllfAS COOKE, J.P. 
co. Kildare,-Millicent, Naas; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

County. 

Wexford 
Tipperary -
Queen's 
Clare 
Galway 
King's 
Limerick 
Roscommon 
Tipperary -

Cork 
Queen's 

Galway 

Dublin 
Dublin city 
Kildare 

TRENCH, TOWNSIIEKD, Kenmare, Westmeath-
00. Kerrv. 

TRENCII; Rev. ·W. R. Meath 
Queen's 
Tipperary -

TRENCII, Rev.WILLIA:.1 F., Kells. Galway 
TRE~CH. (See Dublin, Arch-

bi81wp of.) 
TRENCII. (See A.s/dOICIZ, Lord, 

and Clancarty, Earl of) 
TRESTON, MICHAEL F., Cloon- Mayo 

treston, Claremol'ris. 
TREVOR, E. H., Reps. of, Lough- Down 

bl'ickland, eo. Down. 
TRUmLE, Reps. of, Castlebel- Louth 

lingham, eo. Louth. 
TRIMBLESTON, Lord (THmlAs Dublin 

BAltNEWALL, 16th Baron), J.P. King's 
and D.L. eo. Dublin, Trimbleston Meath 
Castle, co. Meath; 24 Park Lane, 

451 

Acreage. Valu:tion . 

923 
577 

1006 
704 

1581 
2113 
1926 

4::32 
4707 

11,463 
6H9 
671 

1;370 

104:2 

400 
2 

666 
1068 
720 

170 
460 
<17 

1447 
994 

107-1 

434· 

517 

1238 
2496 
3025 
6759 

, 

503 
3J~ 
487 
444 
nl8 

1758 
8_1 
22;3 

199(j 
001U 

107 
5a~ 

7 t~.J 

292 

600 
I t;oo 
69:3 

-:'>'79;3 
355 

257 
330 
487 

10:;J 
585 

30fJ 

JOO 

40J 

1261 
198J 
2971 
Gd5 



THE LA...'DOw.NERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. COUllty. Acreage. Vulu;tioD. 

London, w. ; Athenroum, Union, 
and \Yindham Clubs, S.w. 

TRINITY COLLEGE, THl~ PRO­
YO T A:-'D FELLOWS OF, Dublin. 
The correct return of this estate 
has not been received up to the 
time of going to pre s. 

TRUELL, llEXRY, F.R. .. , )1.A. ! Wexford 
(Dublill),J. P. co. "\Yicklow (High "\Yieklow 
Bheriff 1 71), Clonmannon, Ash-
ford. co. Wicklow; 15 Fitzwilliam 
square, E. Dublin. 

TR ElIAN, JOHN, 
co. Down. 

trandtown, Antrim 
Down 

I 
TRGMBULL, ROHFRT ., Beech- Dublin 

wood, Malahide, co. Dublin. Dublin city 
"\Yexford 

TU A)I, KILLALA, AND Galway 
ACIIOXRY, Bishop of (Hon. 
and Right Rev. IIARU,S 
13RODRICK BERXARD), D.D. Ox-
ford,-The Palace, Tuam. 

- I 

TU KER, FRA:\ClS, Londonderry. Kilkenny ~ I 
TU KEY, Major JOHN, Captain Cork 

and lIon. :Major Royal Cork I 
('ity Artillery :Militia, Kilronan, 
Dunmanway. co. 'ork. . 

TUITE, the late llGCIi )IoHC lX, King's 
J.P. and D.L. 'onna and Culleen, 
co. "\Ye tmeath. I 

T ITE, J OSEPII, D.L. co. LO!1g- I"ongford 
ford, J.P. co. vYe 'Lmeath (High Westmeath 
Bheriff 1 '6), late Lieutenant 
15th Foot,-Sonna, Mullingar, 
co. "\Ve tmeath; Kildare 'trect 
and ackville 'ire t Clubs, 
Dublin; Army and avy Club, 
'l.W. 

TUITE, llENRY MAURICE, onna, \Vestmeath 
~Icllingar, co. \Y cstmeath. 

1 ;3:3 
Hili:} 

liDU 

!1 
11 
H 

~;J.) 

1 
4!H 
i:2!) 
501 

Ufll 
5U;2 

G07 

2307 
nfn 
9!.i:JtI 

14DO 

102 
1707 

18U!) 

1:37;) 
I 11;) 
- -.-
I 14DO 

:~.fO 

100-1 
:~R~ 

1, .,.: 
5 ;)1 

lORR 
27~ 

303 

H'?..t. 
5R17 
7:241 

91 
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Name, Titles, and Addres8e~. County. \ Acrea~:JvalU~tiOn. 

TUOIIILL, RrcHARD,lLD. (Edin- Cork 
burgh), F.R.C.S.I., 6 Mcrrion Kerry 

1779 
11G4 
4 0 

:1~R 
10(; 
:31 (i square, w. Dublin. Tipperary -

--;:r4:t;j - HlO 
TUOIIY, )1ALACIlY, Oxford, Kil- )Iayo 

tamag-h, co. :Mayo. I 
T RBETT, JA~IES, Rep. of, Oak- Galway 

lawn. co. Tipperary. 
T RNER, EnwARD, Newport, 'Vcxford 

Screen, co. "\Vexford. 
T R~L Y, ROBERl', Drumna oIl', Antrim 

Glcnarm, co. Antrim. 
T RPIN, Rev. SYDNEY, Young Cork 

Grove. 
TURPIN, Rev. W ALTER T., 2 King's 

Clarendon Villa, Brompton, \ 
England. 

TUTIIILL, CHAR LE. R, Slopcrton King's 
Lodge, loperton, King town. Tipperary-

TUTHILL, CHARI.ES, Rarri ter, lrildare 
New tcad Abbey, Roebuck, co. "\Ve tmeath 
Dublin. 

TUTIIILL, WILLTA~[, 17 Fitz- Tipperary -
william place, Dublin. 

TUTHILL, Captain William, :Mo),- Limerick 
glare, :hfaynooth and 
BREDL, WILLTHi, Ca tle­
garde, co. Limerick. 

TWIGG, JAm: , Dublin. Killarc 
'I'WINING, FREDERICK, leggan, Galway 

co. Galway. 
TWI S, GEORGE, a Grand Juror Cork 

for co. Tipperary, Birdhill llou '1', Tipperary -
Birdhill, co. Tipperary. I 

TYDD, FRA);CI' P., Clonmel, co. Kilkenny 
Tipperary. \ 

TYLl >EN, Sir JOHN. Kildare 
TYLEH, llIVRY. Educated at Londondcrry 

Addiscombe; i a J.P.; late of I 
.Madras Artillery, - Newtown-
limavaddy, co. Londonderry. I 

1:317 [j~!I 

IGG!) 3lC) 

T)-.... <> 514 

GJ03 2475 

919 507 

90G 1 G:l 

10, 6 233 
517 44<.' 

- f60a 681 
15!) 157 

106.) GOR 
l:2U 700 
1;3()7 6 .. k 

1107 1252 

!iD 7 4WI 
G9 ~47 

812 ;3:.31 
27U() 1747 
JJ1 ' I ~O78" 

51J ;3.jH 

1242 \ 7Rl 
3Jl .j8li 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. C onnty. 

TYMONS, Rev. FREDERICIi, M.A. Clllr 
Curate of St. Dolough, diocese 
of Dublin, Oloughran, Drum­
condra, co. Dublin. 

e 

enny TYNDALL, ROBER'l', J. P. cos. Kilk 
Wexford and Kilkenny (High Tippe 
Sheriff 1843),-Oaklands, New Wa 

rary 
terford 

Ross, co. Wexford; Miltown, c 
co. Kilkenny. We 

ity 
xford 

enny 

-

-
-

-

-
-

TYNTE, JOSEPH PRATl', J.P. co. Cark 
Wicklow (has been High Sheriff), Kilk 
-Tyne Park, Dunlavin, co. Kilk 
vVicklow; Kildare Street Club, Leit 
Dublin. Wie 

e;nny city 
nm -
klow -

TYRRELL, FRED'ERlcJ(,Eglington, Lon 
Londonderry. 

donderry 

re TYRRELL, Rev. GERALD'VENS- Cla 
r,]';y, M. A., Prebendary of JJim 
Limerick, Rector of . TuIly­
bracky, diocese of Limerick, 

erick 

Bruff, co. Limerick. 
T Y RRELL, JAMES, 2 Merrion I~on gford 

square, E., Dublin. Lou th 

dare TYRRELL, ]1rs. ]IARY .aNNE, Kil 
Ballinderry,Broadford,co ]leath. Kin , 

g s-

TYRRELL, PATRICR D., Annagh, lUa 
Ballyhannis, co. lVIa~' o. 

ULSTER HALL COMPANY An 
(LlIIllTED), Offices, Bedford street. 

ULSTER HOTEL COMPANY An 

)'0 

trim 

trim 
(Lli)lI'l'F:D), Donegall Quay. 

UNIACKE, NORMAN JAlIms BIGGS, Co·r 
late Lieut. Denbigh Yeomanry 
Cavalry,-Mount Uniacke, Kil­
leagh, co. Cork. 

11; 

k UNIACKE, RommT, Lisleagh. Cor 
UPRICHARD, ,VJLLIAM, Laur- Do, tVn 

encetown, Gilford, co. Down. 

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

-----
24';'0 839 

1015 1080 
330 217 

1 38 
185 203 
15;~r 153ts 
1254 987 
144 85 

6 176 
30 80 

2532 2186 
3966 ;)514 
1155 1144 

517 141 
62 88 

579 :229 

1145 477 
139 13:3 

1:284 610 
561 3,j~ 

818 314 
1379 

-
672 

E81 164 

1 5W 

1 1077 

1559 972 

12'22 6?7 
421 94G 
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Name. Titles, and Addresses. 

UPTON, Major ARTHUR SnucK­
BL'RGH, RA. of Cam bridge 
University, J.P., late Captain 
""Vestmeath Rifles, - Coolatore, 
Moate; Sackville St.Club, Dublin. 

UPTO~, LEWIS, J.P. co. Louth 
(High Sheriff 1846), a Captain 
in the Army (retired) ; late 4th 
LightDragoons and 9th Lancers, 
-Stansteadbury, Ware, Herts; 
MucklaghLodge, Carlingford, co. 
Louth; Junior United Service 
Club, s.w. 

UPTON (See Templetown, Vi8count.) 
URQUHART, WALTER WILLlAlIl 

DUTTON POLLARD, B.A. (Oxford), 
J.P. and D.L. co.Westmeath (has 
been High Sheriff ),-Kinturk, 
Castlepollard, co. Westmeath; 
Oxford and Cambridge and 
Arthur's Clubs, s.w. 

USBORNE, THOMAS. Educated 
at Trin. CoIl., Cambridge,-J.P. 
co. Essex; Blackrock, co. Cork; 
"'IV rittle, Essex; City Club, 
London. 

USSER, CHRISTOPHER. Educated 
at Trin. ColI., Dublin ; EastwE'll, 
Kilconnell, co. Galway; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin. 

USSER, CHRISTOPHER M., Cam­
pbire, Cappoquin, co. Waterford. 

County. 

Westmeath -

Louth 

Meath -
Vi estmeath -

Clare -
Cork -
Cork city -
Kerry -

Galway -

'Vaterford -

Waterford 

455 

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

733 468 

1829 1786 

558 637 
53G3 3955 
5 !):d-1~- 1 ---'4~5~92~ 

872 610 
672 MO 

5 710 
2600 1600 

4 149 3430 
3666 17tH 

998 

USSER, JOHN, 11 Grosvenor 
Gflrdens, London. 

USSER, RICHARD JOHN, J.P. Waterford -

1414 

1543 

1873 

1033 

1317 

EducatedatTrin. Coll.,Dublin,­
Cappagh, Cappoquin, co. Water­
ford; Waterford County and City 
Club. 

V ALENTIA, Viscount (AIn'IIUR 
ANNESLEY, 11th Viscount) J.P. 
for Oxford (High Sheriff 1874), 
late 10th Hussars -Bletchington 

Kildare 2695 1215 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Park, Oxford; Eyden Hall, Ban­
bury; Sackville Street Club, 
Dublin; Carlton and White's 
Clubs, S.w. 

VALENTINE, JOHN, Davidstown. 
VALENTINE, W IJ"LIAM, J ordans­

town. 
V ANCE, TrroMAS, J.P., Blaekrock 

Lodge, Blackrock, eo. Dublin; 
Millbrook, N avan, co. Meath. 

VANDELEUR, Colonel CROFTON 
MooRE. Educated at Harrow and 
Trin. ColI., Cam bridge; Hon. Col. 
Clare Militia; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Clare (High Sheriff 1832) ; M.P. 
for the county1859-74-Kilrush 
House, Kilrush, co. Clare; 4 
Rutland Square, E., Dublin; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin; Carlton 
Club, S.w. 

V ANDELEUR, CROFTON THOMAS 
BURTON. Educated at the Royal 
Military ColI., Sandhurst; J.P. 
co. Westmeath; late Captain 12t,h 
Lancers, - Wardenstown, Kil­
luean. 

V ANDELEUR, Captain GEORGE 
R., Ballynamona, Knocklong, 
co. Limerick. 

VANDELEUR, Reps. of JOHN, 
Ballinacourty, Castleconnell, co. 
Limerick. 

VANDELEUR, Mrs. MARY, 2 
Beauchamp Terrace, Leamington, 
England, 

V ANDELEUR, RICHARD J . 
ORMSBY, Baden-Baden, Germany. 

V ANDELEUR, TnOllfAS B., Por­
tarlington, Queen's Oounty. 

VAN HOMIHGH, Mrs., 61 Upper 
Leeson Street, Dublin. 

County. 

Wicklow -
Antrim -

Dublin 
Dublin city 

AcreaO'e Valuation. 
o . £ 

636 
122 

233 
626 

19 638 
1 5:59 

--201t97-
Clarp, 
Limerick 

- 19,790 11,216 
- 416 380 

~O,:206 11,596 

Galway -
Westmeath 

1505 439 
782 389 

2287 ----s:28 

Limerick - 844 1004 

Clare - 1435 297 
Limerick - 614 45:3 

2{J4~ 75u 
Clare - 1887 1038 

Meath - 598 549 

Clare - 106E! 357 

Kildare - 705 509 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 457 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

VAUGHAN, GEO. MONTGOMERY, 
Educated at Trinity Oollege, 
Dublin, - Quilly House, Dro­
more, co. Down. 

V AUGHAN, P. W., Goldenfort. 
VAUGIIAN, TIMOTHY, Mullina­

hone, Oallan. 
VAUGIIAN, WILLIAM PEISLEY 

HUTcHlNsoN LLOYD, J.P. & D.L. 
King's 00. (High Sheriff 1878) ; 
J.P. county Tipperary,-Golden 
Grove, Roscrea; University Club, 
s.w. ; Sackville Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

County. 

Down 

Oarlow -
Tipperary -
King's -
Tipperary -

VAUGHAN'S OHARITY,GoYER­
NORS OF, Tubbrid School, Kesh. 

Fermanagh -

V AUX OF HARROWDE ,Lord 
(GEORGE MOSTYN, 6th Baron), 
J.P. cos. Mayo, Westmeath and 
Surrey,-Rosmead, Delvin, co. 
Westmeath; Hyams. Bagshot, 
Surrey; Brooks's Club, S.w. 

V A VASOUR, 'YILLIAM. 

Kilkenny 
:Meath 
'Yestmeath 

Dublin 
Wicklow 

VENABLES, Rev.EDMoND BURKE Oavan 
WHITE, J.P. co. Oavan,-Red- Tyrone 
hills, Belturbet, co. Oavan. 

V EN TR Y, Lord (DAYROLLES Kerry 
BLAKENEY EVELEIGH DE :110-
LEYNS, 4th Baron). Elected a re­
presentative Peer of Ireland 1871; 
Lieut.-Ool. Oomm. KerrvM:ilitia; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Kerry "(has been 
High Sheriff); he assumed the 
name of Eveleigh by royal licence 
In 1874, - Burnham House, 
Dingle, co. Kerry; Mount Dillon, 
Roebuck, Dundrum; Oarlton 
Club, s.w.; Kildare Street Olub, 
Dublin. 

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

Acreage. V alu~tion 

224 514 

980 742 
814 335 

3748 1883 
498 407 
~-Hi ~290 

3190 1898 

1182 375 
677 255 

2464 IT?! 
--

2 40f 4043 

6 6a 
1175 lH':!, 
1181 257 
2;)32 1667 

7H7 0;)0 
03211 2297 

93,629 17,067 
, 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

---

VEREKER, Mrs. J ANE. Limerick - 598 614 
VEREKER, Hon. JOHN PRENDER- Limerick - 1482 4:23 

OAST, J.P. :Ed ucated at Trinity 
College, Dublin; called to the 
Barl847; IIigh Sheriff of Dublin 
City 1878; Lord Mayor of Dublin 
1863-4,-16 Merrion Square, s., 
Dublin. 

VEREKER (see Gort, Viscount.) 
VERLING, BARTHoLoMEw, M.D. ; Cork - 110 86 

J.P.co. Cork,-Rpringfield Lodge, Limerick - 88:3 177 
Newmarket, co. Cork. !:J9J 260 

VERNER, Sir WILLIAlII EDWARD Armagh - 5436 4053 
HERcuLEs, Bart., - Churchill, Monaghan 2526 2021 
Verner's Bridge, Moy, co. 'l'yrone - 16,042 6622 
Tyrone; 86 Eaton Square, s.w. Wicklow - 140 124 

:24,1-:1:4 12,~;tU -
VERNER, WINGFIELD, Bray. Tyrone - 515 363 

VERNER, EDWARD WINGFIELD. Armagh - 518 665 
Educated at Eton and Ch. Ch., Dublin 1752 661 
Oxford; M.P.co.Armagh(1873); :.!270 r;r26 
J.P. cos. Wicklow and Dublin 
(High Sheriff 1856) ; M.P. for 
Lisburn 1863-73, - The A&ke, 
Bray; Carlton and Junior Carl-
ton Clubs, s.w.; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

YERNON, CIIARLES. Queen's - SGO 273 
Wexford - 111 ]117 

- 971 -;}Bo 
VERNON, JOIIN EnwARD. Edu-

cated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin (M.A. Cavan 1766 11G5 
1842), J.P.& D.L.co. Cavan(High 
Sheriff 1864), J.P. for cos. Mon-
aghan, Dublin, and ,Vicklow,-
Erne-hill, Belturbet, co. Cavan; 
Mount Men'ion, Booterstown and 
1 ,Vilton Place, co. Dublin; Kil-
dare Street Club, Dublin; Ath-
emeum Club, S.w. , 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, und Addresscs. 

YERNON, JOHN EDWA1W YEN­
ABLEI', 1'lLA. (Dublin); J.P. and 
D.L. co. Dublin, of which he was 
High Sheriff in 1847,-Clontarf 
Castle, Clontarf, co. Dublin; 
Kildare Street and Sackville 
Street Clubs, Dublin; Carlton 
Club, s.w. 

Y E R 0, CHRJSTOPHER, Bally­
brennan, Bree, Enniscorthv. 

VERSCHOYLE, Reps. of, Riv. IT., 
Saggart House, co. Dublin. 

YERSCHOYLE, Mrs., Eden Sq., 
Londonderry. 

VERSCHOYLE, Lieutenant-Col. 

County. 

Dublin 
Dublin city 

Wexford- -

Donegal 

Meath 

Kildare 
Meath 
Queen's 

YERSCHOYLE,JAMES L., Dublin. Queen's 

YERSCHOYLE,JOHNJAMES,J.P., 
co. Dublin,-Tassaggard ITouse, 
Saggart, and a6 Upper Mount 
Street, Dublin. 

VERSCHOYLE, R., Tanrago, 
Ballisodare, co. Sligo. 

YESEY, Colonel CUARLES COLT­
HURST, J.P. and D.L.; Lieut­
Col. Co. Dublin Militia,-Lucan 
House, Lucan; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

YESEY,GEOltG}~. Educated atEton; 
J.P. Surrey, - Long Dittoll, 
Kingston-on-Thames, Surrey. 

Donegal 
Dublin 
Dublin city 
Sligo 

Sligo 

Dublin 
Kildare 

Galway 
Mayo 

YESEY, JOHN T., H~ South Fre- Kildare 
derick Street, Dublin; Kildare 
Street Club. Dublin. 

~59 

A 
Valuation. 

crcage. £ 

751 
2 

753 

1'291 

927 

1137 

3998 
257 

1 

3980 

546 
989 

5 
116-; 

- 270t) 

6681 
14 

oo~5 

520 

509 

1133 

1475 
~07 

1 
1083 

589 

240 
1393 
1659 

707 

2265 990 

1523 2609 
2778 1529 
4a01 4138 

6061 19R2 " 
2227 969 

~:288 ~51-

1332 



TIIE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

VE EY, SAMUEL, J.P. and D.L. co. Dublin 
Tyrone (IIigh Sheriff 1826),- Tyrone 
Derrybard House, Omagh, co. 
Tyrone; Sackville St. Olub, Dub-
lin; Army and Navy Olub, S.w. 

YE EY ( ee De Vesci, Viscount.) 
VIGNOLES, the late Very Rev. Kilkenny 

OHARLE , D.D.; lLA. (Dublin); Queen's 
Dean of 0 sory; Rector of St. "\Vesimeath­
Pab'icles, diocese of Ossory,-
Oornahir, Tyrrellspa' s, co. 
\Vestmeath; The Deanery, Kil-
kenny. 

VIGORS, Major JOHN OLIFFE. 
Educated at Trin . 0011., Dublin 
(RA. 1836); late Major Oarlow 
Rifle , - Burgage, Leighlin 
Bridge, co. Oavan. 

VILLIERS, EDWARD 0., Beech 
Hill, W oodlawn, co. Galway. 

VILLIERS, M. 0., Beech hill, 
1Voodlawn, co. Galway. 

VIr OE T, BERJ{F.LEY, "ummer 
llill, Oastleconnell, co. Limerick 

VII OENT, GEORGE. 

Oarlow 
1Vcxford 

Galway 

Kilkenny 

Oork 
Olare 
Tipperary 

Oork 
Limerick 

-

A Valuntion. creage. £ 

3 22 
1953 130G 
1£)56 - lJ~H 

2 75 
187 17:3 
999 504 

1188 - 75", 

1327 1200 
515 31;) 

1- 42 1515 

580 2:38 

1097 7lf) 

121 1:17 
134 17l 
601 ()7:l 

~ij(j !I~l 

702 5:35 
237 278 

-uJ9 1-~n:j-
VINOENT, JOIl:'>, Rathangan, co. Limerick - 95 10 

Kildare. Tipperary - 514 fm 

VINOENT, JOHN, Dublin. Mraih 
Tipperary -

VINOENT, 1f.\RSIIALT. 0., Rath- Tipperary _ 
angan, co. Kildare. 

VY E, OHARLK, Fermoy, co.Oork. Olare 
W ADDELL, OORLETT, Dl'umcro, Down 

.Maralin. 

609 III 
14 lii 

96;5 5:33 
!-J7D MD 
521 204-

1340 68:~ 
352 7:37 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Address s. County. 

,VADDELL, Mrs. NARY JAl'E, Down 
Islanderry, 1\Iaralin. 

,y ADDELL, ROBFJtT, Dromero Down­
IIouse, Maralin. 

1VADDY, Mrs., Clarinda Park, ·Wexford 
Kingstown. 

"T.ADE, FRA -Cl , Ballina loe. Galway 

"WADE, ROCIlFORD R., J.P. for Galway 

- \ 

-I 

co. Gal way,-Fairfield, Aughrim, Roscommon 
1~alliDa810c. 

,YADE, ROBERT ORAYEX, J.P and 
D.L. co. Meath; J.P. co. ,Vick­
low; has been IIigh Sheriff for 
both counties, - Clonabraney, 
Or088akeel, co. Meath; Rockville, 
"Wicklow; Sackyille Street Club, 
Dublin. 

WADE, Tno)lAs F., Pekin, Ohina. 

,y.tiDE, WILLIAM. 
WAGGE, H., Dublin. 

1VAITHMAN, ROBERT WILLIAM, 
J.P. and D.L. Yorkshire; J.P. 
cos. Lanca ter, Galway and 
Roscommon (High heriff18(0),-" 
}loyne, Ballyglunin, co. Galway; 
Reform Club,s. w. ; United Service 
Olub, Dublin; Oounty Olub, Gal­
way. 

WAKEFIELD, Reps. ofEDwARD, 
Oheltenham, Glouce ter hire. 

WAKEFIELD, FRANC1S, Ashford, 
co. Wicklow. 

W AKEFIELD, THo)1AS O. 

"Meath 
,Vichlow 

Louth 
Meath 

Tyrone 
Oork 

Galway 
Galway town I 
Roscommon 

Down 

Dublin 

Armag-h 
Kildare 
King's 
Queen's 
Tyrone 

461 

A Valuation. ere age. £ 

G36 

509 

640 

20G6 

1189 
32-:1: 

1513 

4160 
4055 

- 8215 

6 
314 
3~D 
6!W 
606 

3432 
1109 
46:31 
D17:2 

821 

929 

1570 
9 7 
101 
869 

1 
35~8 

730 

859 

593 

701 
109 
810 

4578 
3ti94 
8272 

13 
5fM 
606-
465 
418 

1420 
619 

1911 
3950 

• 
837 

815 

1346 
676 
77 

445 
87 

2631 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

W AKEFIELD, -, IIall, Moate, 
co. Westmeath. 

W AKEL Y, J ORN. Educated at 
Trin. Ooll., Dublin (B.A. 1843, 
~I.A.1~46); J.~. and D.L.King's i 
00. (HIgh Shenff1853),-Bally- . 
burley, Edenderry, King's 00. ; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

'W ALDRON, LAWRENCE, the late, 
Bally brack, Killiney, co. Dublin; 
Helen Park, Killenaule, co. Tip­
perary; Rutland Square, Dublin. 

County. 

vYestmeath -

King's 

Oarlow 
Dublin 
Kilkenny 
Mayo 
Roscommon­
Tipperary -

WALKER, ARTHUR, Tykillen . Dublin 
IIouse, Kyle, Enniscorthy. I 

,\V ALKER, FRANCIS S., Reps. of, Limerick 
2 Leinster Road, Rathmines, co. 
Dublin. 

",V ALKER, Rev. JOHN SYRWIIl'IT, Oork 
Scotlow Vicarage, Norwich. 

,\Y ALKER, J OSEPII A., Tykillen, Wexford 
Enniscortbv, Reform Olub, S.w. 

,\Y ALKER, l\Iiss FRANCES, Oathe- Kildare 
rine villas, ~Ierrion, co. Dublin. 

,\V ALKER, ROGER, Reps. of,Rath- Sligo 
car rick, Sligo. 

,\Y ALKER, ROGER ORAMER, Rath- Sligo 
carrick, t:lligo. 

WALL, Rev. GARRETT, Ballingarry, Tipperary -
• co. Tipperary. 

WALL, :Mrs. MARY ANNE, Erris- Galway 
lanman, Galway. 

WALL, JAMES ARTIl"U'R, Q.O. Wexford 
Educated at Trin. Ooll., Dublin; Wicklow 
called to tho Bar 1827; chairman 
Quarter Ses"ions,oo. Oarlow (1868); 
J.P. co. vYicklow,-Knockrigg, 
Grangecon, co. '\Yicklow; :.:8 
Lower Buggot Street, Dublin; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

VaiuA.tioll. Acreage. £ 

558 

1722 

188 
11 

460 
k37 
570 

4060 
-61~G 

405 

69:2 

729 

2272 

593 

1304 

925 

2437 

890 

411 

1462 

308 
112 
418 
448 
312 

3426 
5024 

701 

349 

590 

1626 

420 

780 

96 

2042 

208 

115 28 
710 5'25 

- -8:25 1--5=-,J- ;)-



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 463 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

WALL, THOMAS, M.D., Glasgow 
University, M.R.C.S.E., - 41 
South Mall, Cork. 

VV ALIJACE, ALEXANDER, Trinity 
IIouse, Colchester. 

W ALLACE, GEORGE, Littleton, 
Thurles. 

WALLACE, IIENRY, J.P. for cos. 
Londonderry and Tyrone,-1io­
venis,Garvagh, co. Londonderry, 

vVALLACE,Messrs.,Parsonstown. 
W ALLACE, Sir RICIlARD, Bart., 

M.P. for Lisburn (1873); J.P. & 
D.L. co. Antrim; J.P. co. Down 
and Suffolk; Hon. Col. Antrim 
Artillery Militia, - Sudbourn 
Hall, Wickham Market, Suffolk; 
IIertford House, Manchester Sq., 
IJondon, s.w.; Sackville Street 
Club, Dublin; Carlton Club. s."·. 

W ALLACE, SAMUEL, and 
M'COKELL, Miss, Burnfoot, co. 
Donegal. 

W ALLACE, THO;\IAS J., Bally­
courcey, Enniscorthy. 

'YALLACE, Rev. THOMAS, Incum­
bent of Kill, diocese of Dublin,­
Balfield,Donnybrook, co. Dublin. 

County. 

Cork -

Kilkenmr -

'Y aterfo~d -

Tipperary -

Londonderry 

King's -
Antrim -
Down -

Donegal 

'Vexford 

Louth -
Drogheda tn 
1fayo -
Meath -

\V ALLACE, WILUA~I N., Down- -Antrim -
patrick. Armagh -

'Y ALLACE, WM., Ballydavey. Down -
'YALLCOTT, Rev. MACKENZIE Tipperary -

E.C., liS Belgrave Road, London, 
s.w. 

'YALLER, BOLTON JOHN. Ednca- King's -
ted at Trin. ColI., Dublin; J.P. Tipperary -
King's co. and co. Limerick,-
M?ys;on House, Banaghcr, 
Kmg s co. 

Acreage. Valuation . 
£ 

740 537 

173 131 
387 257 

--

-

500 
1010 

GGG 

727 

58,:365 
2693 

(H,O:.>8 
--

930 

1475 

388 
38u 

29U 

329 

67,945 
6:244 

74,18~ 

300 

604 

34 63 
3 175 

515 100 
48 82 

- 000 1--:-4-'--;-:1)07"" 

514 3156 
180 164 

- (j84 
1628 

7:22 

3320 
20:!3 

548 

578 489 
415 2t-!0 
I:.HM - 7(;9 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

W ALLER, Sir EDMUND ARTHUR, Oork -
Bart. Educated at Eton; late Kildare -84th foot,-84 West Oromwell Limerick -
Road, s.w.; Junior OarltonOlub, Mayo -s.w. Tipperary 

1V ALLER, JOHN FRAKCIS, LL.D. 
Trin. 0011., Dublin; called to the 
Bar 1833; J.P. co. Tipperary,­
Finnoe IIouse, Borrisokane. 

Tipperary -

1V ALLER, Rev. J OllN TIIO~IAS, 
~I.A. Trin 0011., Dublin; Rector 
of Kilcornan Parish, diocese of 
Limerick, - Oastletown Manor, 
Pallaskenry, co. Limerick; 
Limerick Olub; Kildare Street 
Club, Dublin. 

W ALLER, 'rV ILLIAM N EWCOMBE, 
J.P., Allenstown IIouse, Navan; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

WALLER, "\VU,I,IA;\[ TuoMAs,J.P. 
Educated at Eton and Trin. 0011., 
Dublin,-Prior Park, Borriso­
kane. 

WALLIS, J. JOHN, Oork. 

Limerick 

Meath 

Tipperary -

Oork 

\VALLIS, IIENRY AUBREY BEAu- Oork 
MOXT, a minor, Drishane Oastle, 
Millstreet, co. Cork. 

WALLSOOURT, Lord (ERROLL Galway 
AlCGUSTUS BLAKE, 4th Baron). 
Educated at Eton; Gentleman of 
the Bed Ohamber to the Lord 
Lieutenant of Ireland (1874) ; 
J.P. for co. Galway; Oaptain 
Galway Militia; late Lieut. and 
Oapt. Coldstream Guards,-Ard-
fry, Oranmore, co. Galway; 5 
Montagu Square, w. ; Junior 
Naval and Military Olub, w. ; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

Acreage. 

244 
19 
92 

1011 
2962 

4,t28 

1445 

6636 

2687 

990 

727 

5000 

2827 

Valuation. 
£ 

91 
13 
3~ 

460 
157;3 

:t175 

658 

4289 

2642 

503 

421 

2444 

1970 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses 

W ALPOLE, GEOROE. 

WALPOLE, WILLIAlII, Salisbury, 
Ath". co. Kildare. 

'VALSH, Sir JOHN ALLEN JOHN­
STON -,Bart.,M.A. (Oxford) .,J.P. 
and D.L. for Queen's co. (IIigh 
Sheriff 1854) ; late Capt. Queen's 
<:0. Ritles,-Ballykilcavan, Strad­
ballv, Queen's<:o.; Sackville St., 
Club, Dublin; Junior United 
Service Club, s. w. 

'V ALSH, JOHN THOMAS CORMICI(, 
J.P. andD.L. eo. ~fay(), ofwbich 
co. he has been High Sheriff,­
Castlehill, Crossmolina, co. Mayo. 

'V ALSH, lhcHAEL, Muckenagh. 
'V ALSH, }lrs. CA'l'HERINE, Main 

Street, Wexford. 
'VALSII. Mrs. ELLEN. Derryna­

hinch,Knocktopher,co.Kilkenny. 
WALSH, Miss, Limerick. 
'V ALSH, Rev. ROllERT. Educated 

at Trinity College, Dublin (M.A. 
1867); Incumbent of Union of 
Malahide and Portmarnock, dio­
cese of Dublin,-Malahide, co. 
Dublin; University Club, Dublin. 'V ALSH, RICHARD, Dublin. 

County. 

King's 
Queen's 
Roscommon 
Tipperary 

Tipperary 

Dublin city 
Queen's 

Mayo 

Galway 
'Vexford 

Kilkenny -

Clare 

Clare 
Dublin <:ity 
Wicklow 

Meath -
'Vaterford -

vV ALSH, SAMUEL N., Laurel, Kildare 
Mountrath. 

'V~<tLSII, THoMAs,Bellvue, Mullin- Westmeath-
gar. 

W ALSn, THOMAS, M.D., Abbey­
leix, Queen's co. 

'V ALSH, W ALTER HU:'SEY, J.P., 

Queen's 

Roscommon 

Aereaooe Valuation. 
o . ;£ 

9 
323 
694 

63 

2 
219 
214 
143 

-ros~r 578 

613 

1 
3131 
2132 

GOD 
()56 

511 

73G 

1276 
1 

3/) 

13U 

336 
1300 

1136 
614 

328 

590 

2826 

580 
2[01 
~{ji-H 

7 
::31 1 

248 

4(i(; 

221 
!)( i 

GRfi 
302 

------gAte 
482 

547 

294 

1054 
20 



466 THE LAXDO~RS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and AddrcRscR. COllllty. 

------

}Iount IIussey, Athlon<', co. 
\Vestmeath, - 'Kilduff, Philips­
town, King-'s co. 

"\VALSII, "\VILLLUf, Stadalt, J uli- }Ieath 
anstown, co. Meath. 

'Y~\'LSII, Rev. WILLIA;-'r. }Iayo 
\V ALSII, (See OJ'lnatlllrnite, Lord.) 
IVANDESFORDE,CHAHLEs, B.C., Kilkenny 

CastlE-corner, co. Kilkenny; Kil­
dare Street Club, Duhlin. 

IV ANDESFORDE, IIon. E. B., Clare 
}Iount Juliet. Thomastown, Kil-
kenny. 

\VA.i'DESFORDE, IIRNRY Tuos., Limerick 
BUTLlm, Palmerstown, co. Dub-
lin. "r AIlBURTON, Venerable Areh- Cork 
deacon. 

I\T AR13URTON, WILLIA)T, and Queen's 
others, 8 Lower Buckingham 
Street, Dublin. 

IV ARBURTON, RIC'UA1W, J.P. King'>s 
and D.L. King's co. (1I igh Sheriff Queen's 
1872); J.P. Queen's co. (High 
Sheriff IH6D) ,-Garryhinch, Por­
tarlington; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

\VARD, T. C., TIeps. of. Tipperary 
\VARD, PAUL, Moyne, IIeadford, }Iayo 

co. Gal way. 
\V ARD, ROBERT EDWARD. Edu- Down 

cated at Hurrow and Ch. Ch., 
Oxford; J.I). and D.L. co. Down 
(High Sheriff 184:2); late 10th 
Hussars,-Bangor Castle, Bangor, 
co. Down, Travellers' Club s. w. 

\\T ARD, VERI>, Reps. of. Queen's 
\V AH.D (Sce Ballgor, Viscol/nt.) 
\VARDLA IV, General, Dublin. Antrim 
IV ARDLA W, IIUGH, Virginia Antrim 

Street, Belfast. Down 

ArrpagC'. £ 

I 
Valuatiun. 

4,10 

12:29 

6,..,..C)-
, tJ I 

4137 

913 

58,11 
6072 

1l,UIJ 

2076 
544 

5735 

552 

369fl 
26 

7 

5;j5 

14 

11,745 

2511 

2190 

669 

359 

1814 
494a 
U7Ji-

S:30 
~7G 

8517 

4-:::8 

3094 
789 
1;3fl 



THE LAXDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

K ame, Titles, and Addresses. 

,V ARE, NATIIANIEL 'V EBB, J.P., 
W oodfort, Mallow. 

'V ARE, THO)IAS, Reps. of, Mallow. 
1VARING, Rev. OHARLES, }3en­

turb, ~Ioy, co. Tyronc. 
1VARING. GEORGE, Ncwry, co. 

Down. 

'VARIXG, JOHN, J.P., Pottlerath 
House, Kilmanagb, co. Kil­
kennv. 

W ARING, :Major TnO)IAR. Edu­
cated at Trin. 0011., Dublin; 
J.P. cos. Armagh and Down 
(High Sheriff18(9); MajorRoyal 
South Down ::Militia,-W aring's­
town IIouRe, 'Varingstown; Kil­
dare Street Olub, Dublin; Oarlton 
Olub, s.w. 

'V ARIXG, THO)IAS, 1\T aringficld, 
~Ioira. 

'VAR:\IIXGTON,EnwARD, Dally­
groman. 

1V ARNEFORD, Rev. J onN Ih., 
::M.A. Educated at 1V orcester 
Ooll.;Ox:ford; Vicar of All Saints, 
Salterbebble, IIalifax ; lIonorary 
Ohaplain to W. York Militia,­
All Saints, Salterbebble, IIalifax, 
Y orklObire ; Junior Oarlton Olub, 
s.w. 

WARXOCK, JOIlN, Downpatrick. 
'v .... uumx, Sir AUGus1TslhvEJ~s­

DALE, Dart. Lieut.-Ool. South 
Cork Light Infantry; J.P. cos. 
Kerry and Cork (High Sherifl:~ 
18(7); late Major 20th Foot; 
served in the Orimea and India, 
- ,Varren's Court, Lisardagh, co. 
Cork; I::lillerdane, co. Kerry; 
Athenrnulll and Army and Navy 
Clubs, s.w. 

County. 

Oork 

Oork 
tlligo 

Down 
Cavan 

Kilkenny 

Down 

Down 

Cork 

Queen's 

Down 
Oork 

Acreage. 

1717 

1122 
H(jl) 

40 
810 
8!)f) 

2:1:88 

2:1:38 

20,j·) 

2302 

;'):10 
7787 

467 

\'aluu. ion. 
£ 

9i8 

G18 
1017 

1J8 
408 

-,j:i6 
1~!)7 

349G 

2195 

300 

1371 

612 
0108 



1 GS THE LA.."\DOWNERS OF IRELA..~D. 

Name, Title8, and Addresses. County. 

WARREN, Captain, Passage, Cork. Cork 
WARREN, EDWARD LEWIS. Edu- Kilkenny 

eated at Eton & Trin. ColI., Dub-
lin; J.P. and D.L. co. Kilkenny 
(IIigh Sheriff 1 (1), - Lodge 
Park, Freshford, co. Kilkenny. 

W.ARRE , Captain FREDERlCK Cork 
nUTCBINSON, J.P. cos. Cork and 
Clare; Capt.West Cork Artillery 
lIElitia,-Codrum nou e, Mac-
room. 

W.ARREN, The Misses, Kin ale. 
"\V ARREN, ROlmRT B., A hgrove 

House, Macroom. 
WARREN, ROBERT. Educated at 

Trin. ColI., Dublin (RA. 1 40, 
M.A. 1842) ; called to the Bar 
1 43; J .P. co. Dublin (TIigh She­
riff 1 7J); a Magistrate for co. 
Cork and city of Dublin (High 
'heriff 1 75),-40 Rutland Sq., 

w.; "\Vyvern, Killiney, co. Dub­
lin ; Ballydonarea, co. "\Vicklow ; 
Annaghmore, co. Cork. 

"\VARREN, Rev. R013ERT E., The 
Mount, Shrew bury, Shropshire. 

"\V ARREN, ROBERT A. 
"\V ARRE , THoMA " Barnahely, 

Ringabkiddy. 
W ARRENFORD, Rev. J OSEl'lI. 

WARRING, RrcIIARD, York Street, 
Belfast. 

Cork 
Cork 

Cork 
Dublin 
Dublin city -
",VicJdow 

Cork 

Limerick 
Cork 

Queen's 
Alltrim 

A a"n Ivaluation. ere 0" £ 

1477 
1GG1 

BGG 

737 
5JO 

70G 
1246 

4DG 

:~;j7 

J5R 

711 G22 
2,j;j GG7 

1 u 
40 8H 

lUll -lJ.s~ 

151G 
278 

DH: 
G4 

5D!) 

G:?G 
7-:1:8 

""\VATERFORD,Marquisof (JOHN 
IImmy DE LA POIm BERV~FOR]), 
R.P. 5th Marquis,). Educated 
at Eton; Lord Lieutenant and 
Custus Rotulorum of co. and city 
of Waterford (1874); TIon. Col. 
'Waterforcl Artillery :Militia; late 

Cavan 305 161 

apt. 1st Life Gual:ds; wa ~I.P. 
for co. Waterford in 1865-66; 
sits III the House of Peers as 

Kildare 55 48 
Kilkennv - 40G 215 
Waterfo~'d - 39,88;3 27,705 
Wicklow - :26,035 4620 

I G6,G8T J2,H9 

I 
I 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Lord Tyrone, - Curraghmore, 
Portlaw, co. Waterford; 30 
Charles Street, St. James', s.w. ; 
Kildare treet and Saekville 
Street Clubs, Dublin; White's 
Club~, s.w. 

WATERFORD COLLEGE, Trus­
tee of, Waterf()rd. 

W ATERP ARK, Lord (IImmy 
AN Or CAVENDISII,4th Baron). 
Educated at Harrow; J.P. and 
D.L. Derbyshire; J.P. Stafford­
shire; was a Clerk in the Foreign 
Office 1860-63; late Captain 

taU'ordshire Yeomanry Cavalry, 
-Doveridge Hall, Derby; St. 
J ames' Club, w.; Brooks's and 
Travellers' Clubs, B.W. 

"\VATKINS, Messrs JOSEPII, and 
OOMl>ANY, Ardee Street, Dublin. 

W ATSON, ALFRED. 
W ATI:lON AND AR~fSTRO G, 

Mc S1'S., P01'tadown. 
W ATSON, Rev. J . P., London. 
W A'rSON, J. P., Stowlin, Eyre­

court. 
W ATSON, ~frs. SARAII. 

WATSO::Y, ROBERT, Ballygart()n, 
Bagnalstown, co. Carlow. 

W ATSON, ROBERTG., Ballydaiton. 
WAT ON, ROBERT L., Kileonnor, 

Fenagh. 
W ATI:lON, SOLOMON, Clonmel. 

1V A 'l'SON, TIIO;\fAS WRIGIIT. Is 
a J.P., and was appointed IIigh 
Sheriff co. Waterford lU 1855 
and 1858, but declined to serve, 
-Kilmanahan Castle, Clonrnel, 
co. Tipperary. 

County. 

Waterford -

Tipperary -

Duhlin city 

Antrim 
Armagh 

Tipperary -
Galway 

Carlow 
Wexford 

Queen's 

Carlow 
Carlow 

Tipperary 

Tipperary 
'Vatcrford -

469 

VoJl'ation. Acreage. £ 

1292 

34G0 

2 

3 
13 

1203 
730 

10fl7 
:351 

920 

3017 

662 

fins 
7DG 

725 
414 

10G8 
57 

H;3~ 1--ll-~""'5°-
G03 3u6 

7iG 
(j 7 

]7% 

810 
1339 

- :.lH!:I 

562 
210 

1617 



4iO TIIE LA~DO~"'"ERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

WATSON,WII~LIAi\f, co. W icklow. 
WATT, DAvID, Londonderry. 
WATT, Reps. of Mrs. MAny. 
WAVENEY,Lord (UOBERT AT~EX-

ANDER SUAFTO, lst Baron), 
F.RS. ; Lieutenant-Col. Comm. 
Suffolk Artillerv Militia; Aidc­
de· Camp to the "Queen; J .P. and 
D.L. for Suffolk and co. Antrim 
(IIigh Sheriff 18.33); l\LP. for 
Cambridge 1847-52 and 1854:-
57,-The Castle, Jhllymena, co. 
Antrim; Knockie Lodge, Inver­
ness, N.B.; 7 Audley Square,w.; 
Brooks's & Travellers' ClllbR,~.w. 

",VEBB, CHARLES D \NIEL, J.P., 
",Voodville, Templemore, co. Tip­
perary. 

","VEBB, GEORGE OUVl<:R, J.P., 
Webbsborough, Castlecomer, co. 
Kilkenny. 

"''''EBB, Rev. J . B. 
",VEBB, JAlIIER NAPIEn. Educated 

at 'Winehester and Trin. CoIl., 
Dublin (RA. 1835, 1\I.A. 18:38); 
J .P. cos. Limerick and Tippe­
rary,-Knocktoran, Knocklong, 
('0. Limerick. 

WEBB, R. ",V., Reps. of. 

County. 

Antrim 
Jjondonderry 
Donegal . 
Antrim 

Tipperary -

Kilkenny 

Oork 
Limerick 

Wexford 

WEBBER, CHARLES PIlI LIP, R ... A. Rligo 
Trin. 0011., Cambridge; J.P. co. Tipperary _ 
Sligo,-Gerib Lodge, Sheen, co. 
Sligo; Villa Peyronnet, Area-
chon, Gironde, France. 

WERBER, Captain ROBERT F., Limerick 
India. 

",VEBBER, WILLIA:\t Dowxml. Kildare 
Educated at Trill. CoIl, Dublin; Leitrim 
J.P. Queen's co. and co. Oork,- Queen's 
l\Iitchelstown Castle, co. Oork; :::lligo 
Kill~'ville, Ath.v, co. Kildare; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

Acreage. 

2D91 
:~() 

5:2Rl 
(iJ4G 

720 

llH 

G!H 
lOo;) 

ID07 

luGS 
:lO! 

1,7~ 

~NO 
4;)0 
fJ04 

27;3G 
;3U50-

Valuation· 
£ 

93R 
1210 
11;:;.) 
mHO 

£)31 

G17 

3G9 
1U,3 

800 

llGO 

3r;o 
220 
34iJ 

1019 
HIl4 
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Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

'YEBSTER, HE~RY, Eglington, 
Newgrove Avenue, Sandymount, 
Dublin. 

WEBSTER, ROHF.RT CHA}u,"F.S, 
Bangor, Isycotd, \Yrexham, N. 
WalcR. 

County. 

1-----

Dublin 

Kilkenny 
Waterfoi'd -

WEEKES, E. S., Reps. of, 
mountain, 'Vaterford. 

Bally- Kilkenny 
\Yexforcl 
'Yaterford -

\YEIR -, a minor, Castlebaldwin, Sligo 
Riverstown, co. Sligo. 

WEIR, Rev. JA)IES A., Raphoe, Limerick 
co. Donegal. 

'VEIR,JosEPH,Dromore, co.Down. Down 

WELDON, Sir ANTIIOXY CltOS- Kildare 
DILl" Bart., J.P. and D.L. for Queen's 
Queen's co. (has been High She-
riff); J.P. for co. Kildare; late 
Licut. Madras Artillery,-Kil-
morony, Athy, co. Kildare; 
Ballylinan, Queen's co.; Oriental 
Club, S.w. ; United Service Club, 
Dublin. 

'VELPLY, JA!>1ES, Upton House, Cork 
Bandon. 

\VELSH, 1fARCUS, Scragh House, Clare­
Kilrush, co. Clare. 

'YELSTEAD, RICHARD. Educated Cork 
at Trin. CoIl., Dublin,-Bally-
water, Castletownroche, co' Cork. 

WEl1YSS, Major JOHN 01'WAY, Kilkenny 
J.P.; late Major 3rd Foot (re-
tired), and Capt. 7lst Highlan­
ders,-Danesfort, Kilkenny. 

"rEST, Very Rev. AUG1JSTUS Galway 
\YILLIA)f, ~LA .. Dean of Ardagh, King's 
Chancellor of Kildare, Honorary Leitrim 
Minor Canon of St. Patrick's, Roscommon 
Dublin; a magistrate for eo. 
Longford, - Ardagh Rectory, 
Edgeworthstown, eo. Longford. 

Cl'cago. £ j 
A I Valuation. 

732 5ij8 
2;3'i' 15;) 

- -900 - 71:{ 
7G 74 

4GO 181 
1 4 

721 

202 
2-HJ8 

403D 

GG.J: 

1083 

1870 

2G~ 
8;30 

498 

501 

l~S 
'200K 
2:20G 

17:2H 

1074 

1600 527 
349 20!) 
416 109 
3G8 274 

2700 ----rfHi 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

WEST, DmllY BROOKE DE BLESSY, 
J.P., Strokestown. 

'VEST HENRY, Q. C. Educated 
at Trin. CoIL, Dublin (RA. 
1831), called to the Bar 1833; 
appointed Q.C. 1864; J.P. and 
Chairman of Quarter Sessions 
for co. Wexford,-Loughlins­
town House, Loughlinstown, 
co. Dublin; SackvilleStreet Club, 
Dublin. 

WEST, Mrs. G. W., England. 

County. 

Roscommon 

Galway 
Roscommon 

Dublin city 
Kildare 

WE T, WILLIAl\1 HENRY, J.P., Wexford 
Farmley Ferns, co Wexford. 

'VE T, Reps. of Rev. 'V. J. Tyrone 

Valuation. Acreage. £ 

638 

3 
605 

-{jUS 

I 
509 
510 
72G 

2001 

367 

109 
43~ 

541 

260 
478 
738 
421 

316 

'VESTRY, EmvARD PERCEVAI,. Clare 
Educated at Oorpus Christi ColI. Dublin 
Oxford; J.P. and D.L. for co. 

- 25,779 76Dl 

Dublin and Clare (High Sheriff 
1854),-Roebuck Castle, Dun-
drum, co. Dublin; Doon, Dahlin, 
co. Clare; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin. 

'VESTRY, 1VILJ,IAlIf JONES, M.A., 
(Dublin); J.P. and D.L. co. 
Wicklow (High Sheriff 1827) ; 
J.P. co. Oarlow,-IIigh Park, 
Baltinglass; Kildare ~treet and 
United Service Olubs, Dublin. 

WE 'TENRA, CAPTAIN J. J., 
United Service Club, Duhlin. 

'VE 'TENRA., Mrs. HENRIE'rl'A. 
\VESTENRA. (ce llo88m01·e, 

Lord.) 
WES1'IIEAD, J OSEPH PROCTOR 

BROWN-, J.P. and D.L. Wor­
cestershire; J.P. Staffordshire; 
was ~I.P. for Knaresborough 
1847-53; for York 1857-65; 
and 1 G8-7l,-Lea Castle, Wol-

- 67' :324 

Wicklow 

:Meatb 

Monaghan -

Cork 

~il, 84 ti 1-":780"""1:-:[':-

3874 

2164 

4483 

3473 

1179 

130-2 

2091 

2180 
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County. Name, Titles, and Addresses. 
Valuation. 

Acreage. £ 

verley, Worcestershire; 13 Eaton 
Square, s.w.; Brooks's and Re­
form Clubs, s.w. 

WESTMEATH, Earl of, (ANTHONY 
FRANCIS NUGENT, 9th Earl). 
Educated at Trin. Coli., Dublin, 
Pallas, Tynagh, co. Galway; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

Galway - 14,604 
Roscommon 1091 

WESTROPP, DAwsoN LEYLAND, 
J.P. Mellon, Pallaskenry, co. 
Limerick. 

Limerick 

Clare 

15,695 

930 

1436 WESTROPP, late CaptainFRANCIs 
M., Fort Anne, Tulla. 

WESTROPP, GEORGE, Quinpoole, 
Limerick. 

Tipperary - 1686 

WESTROPP, JOHN L., India. 
WESTROPP, MONTIFORD, Cork. 

Cork 
Clare 

WESTROPP, RALPH, J.P., 8 Clare 
Trafalgar Terrace, Monkstown, 
co. Dublin; United Service 
Club, Dublin; Royal Alfred and 
Royal Irish Yacht Clubs, Kings-
town. 

WESTROPP, RALPII, Carrigaline, Cork 
Cork. 

WESTROPP, the lateRALPH,jun., Clare 
St. Catherine's, co. Clare. 

1VESTROPP, the late Rev. THOS., Limerick _ 
Ardcanny Glebe, co. Limerick. 

WE S T R 0 P P, (See Mas-sy­
West1·opp. ) 

WETHERALL, Reps. of FREDK., Queen's 
~o Hans Place, Sloane Street, 
London. 

WHALLEY, FRANCIS C. Bath. 
WHEATLEY, JOHN H. Sligo. 
WHEELER, JOHN RICHARD, J.P. 

Bandon. 

Tipperary 
Cork 
Cork 

WHELAN, Mrs., Shevry, Borris- Tipperary -
soleigh. 

WHELAN, Reps. of THOMAS, Carlow 
Carlow. 

688 
665 

2352 

982 

1784 

581 

IH3 

81)0 
2151 
574 

505 

8S7 

4377 
11U9 
5486 

887 

757 

663 

436 
120 

Rental. 
1876 

Valuation. 
6\:10 

925 

385 

~85 

95S 
1955 
308 

137 

fi51 



4i4 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

1\>-rITELER, Sir TREVOR, Reps. of, 
10 Great James street, s.w. 

WHITAKER,H.ev. OIIARLE~,N orth 
Wale!';. 

WHITOROFT, J OII~ IT., Kilrue, 
Bennett's Bridge, Kilkenny. 

WHITE, Hon. OHARLES WIl.LIAl\1, 
Lord Lieutenant and Ou;;tos 
Rotulorum of co. Olare, (1872), 
Lieut - Oolonel Scots Fusilier 
Guards; was M.P. for co. Tip­
perary 18G6-75 ; Oahercon, Kil­
ladysert and Annaly Lodge, 
Broadford, co. Olare; 112 Picca­
dilly, "\Y. ; Guard's Olub, R. w. ; 
Kildare Street Olub, Dublin. 

"\YHITE,OIlATTERTON J., Tlmera­
hane. Ballacolla, Queen's 00. 

WHITE, ED1\IUND, Fort Etna, 
Patrick's Well, co. Limerick. 

WITITE,Oaptain GEoRGE,Kilmore, 
Artane, co. Dublin. 

WHITE, GEOR(;E MARTIN, J.P., 
Oastle White, Oork. 

"\VHITE, GEORGE P., 12 Furni­
val's Inn, London. 

,VIIITE, HANR, Aghavoe, Borris­
in-Ossorv, Queen's Oounty; Kil­
dare Str~et Club, Dublin;' Junior 
Oarlton Club, s.w. 

WITITE, HELKXUS, Reps. of, 
Limerick. ' 

WllITE, ITENRY, J .P. King's and 
Queen's cos. Ohurleville, Roscrea. 

County. A VlIlllat.ioll. crcngo. £ 

Waterford - GG4 

Galway 5826 3G 

Clare - 37G 28~ 
Dublin - 8 1()~;J 
Kilkenny - 780 550 
King's - 51 80 
"West meath - 221 40t-l 
·Wexford - 8:31 843 

1-....,--,-.,-,--1- -
~:207 ;s700 

Clare - 18-,2G6 
Tipperary - 1)7;31 

:20,997 

GG01 
2D47 
9b!b 

Queen's - 629 322 

Limerick 821 448 
Tipperary - 626 3~7 

1147 
" - -

775 
Leitrim - 61 ·52 2:W2 

Oork - 5i)7 iH:~ 

Kerry - 884 2(; 

Queen's - 780 7[,7 

Limerick - 1542 1201 

King's - 1406 57:3 
Queon's - 56;) 37H 

-
lUll - -90:2 
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County. 
\'ulnatioJl Acreage. £ Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

WHITE, ITENRY JAMER, B.A. 
(Dublin), J.P., Peppard's Castle, 
Cloneyan, Gorey. [Rental, about 
£GOO per annum.] 

WIIITE,II F.~RY, 'Y . United Service 
Club, Dublin. 

'Yexford IGD 

Cavan 322 
Longford _ :3lD7 

0Jl!J 

'YIIITE, JA'IER, Kilburn. Cork 5Gf) 
'YIIITE, JOHN, John street,Cashel. Tipperary - 5;1f) 
'YIIITE, JOHN J. Wt'xford 1j7;3 
'YHITE,JoIIN"Yhitehall,Brough- Antrim 2897 

shane, co. Antrim. 
WHITE, JOHN IIAMILTON, J.P. Cork 2113 

St. Luke's, Cork 
'YIIITE, JOHN PATlUCK, J.P Limerick 2447 

and D.L. co. Limerick (has been 
High Sheriff); Nantellflll House, 
Rathkealc, co. Limerick. 

WHITE, LrRE, Eversham, New- Longford 13!H 
town Park Avenue, Blackrock, 
co. Dublin; FriencUy Brothero:' 
House, Sackville Street; Royal 
IriRh Yacht Club, KingRtown~ 

WIIITE, Lad~T MARY, 31 Montagu ~Iayo 2128 
Rquare, London, w . 

WllITE, Lady SAHAII, 31 Montagu Cork _ 9:):3 
square, London, w. ,Yaterford - 707 

WIIITE, M:rR., Killakco, White- Dublin 
church, co. Dublin. 

WIIITE, I1Irs. Cork 
WIIITE, :Mrs. l\IARY, Kilruoylan, Lililerick 

Doon, co. Limerick. 
'YIII'l'E, Mrs. hlARY M:ARGARET, T)'rone 

TruRtees of (In Chancery.) 
Will TB, Major. 
,VIlITE, RICIIARD, Limerick. 
,VIlITE, l{OBERT HEDGES Enm, 

Antrim 
Limerick 
(j~rk 

1700 
34:2:2 

[jOOG 
[j18 

- 1G,17u 
J.P., Glengarriffe, Bantry. 

WIlITE, ROBERT I>., 12 Oaklancl 
villas, Rathgar, co. Dublin. 

Qucen';; 11 01: 
Tipperary - 187 

-.LW1 

540 

150 
IG:27 
1777 
18~ 
44H 
2!j~ 

8:21 

180~ 

8,j0 

458 

64 
14G 
~1() 

1402 

100 

1[j30 
:2;)5 

4:.!:27 

100 
120 
850 



476 TllE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addres~cs. County. ". £ 
I Acro3."e \ Y aluation. 

-----------------------1--------- -- --
WIIITE, ROBERT WIU,JA"\f. Edu­

cated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin; J.P. 
co. Tipperary,-Spring Mount, 
Golden, Ca hel. 

WHITE, THO:\[AR WARREN, Kil­
dare treet, Dublin. 

WIIITE, Tn0'lAR, Dublin. 
'WHITE, ,VILLIA)[, Richmond 

ITowle, Wexford. 
WIIITE, WILLIA)I P., Dublin. 
WHITE, Wn.LIAM,Reps. of~ Pem­

broke Street, Dublin. 
WHITE,1VILLIAM, RN., ITong­

Kong, China. 
·WHITE. (See Anl1aly, Lord, and 

Bmlfl"!/, Enrl of) 
W IIITE - 'PU NER, TnO:\YAS 

SPUNNER, Educated at Trin.Coll., 
Dublin, Miltown Park, Shinrone. 

WIIITEHOUSE, Jo!omPII. Lin­
coln's Inn Fields, London. 

WIIITELOCK, J.Amboise,France 
,y II IT E 'Y A Y, CHlU TOl'llElt 

V ALLANC]<: , Rimule. 
,VIIITFIELD, GEORGE, ~lodreeny, 

Cloughjordun, co. Tipperary. 

Tipperary -

Clare 

Queen's 
Galway 

Cork 
Tipperary -

Tipperary -

King"s 

Cork 

Clure 
Cork 

King's 
Tipperary 

WIIITLA, V AJ.ENTINE, Reps. of, Antrim 
Cave hill, Belfast. 

WIIITNEY, BE:'>JA:llIN, Dublin. Armagh 

,VIIITNEY, Wn.uur, Knock­
munnv, J3elgooley, co. Cork. 

WIIlTXEY, Captain Emru 'n W. 
}~ETIIERST()N, J.P. co. 'Vest­
meath, late 66th Foot,-N ew­
pass, Rathowen, co. 'Vestmeath; 
Kildare Street Club, Dublin. 

WIIIT 'lIED, ~Ii s J~LIZ'\BETII 
A. F. ITA'VK1NS-,Killincarrick 
House, Greystones; 56 'Vest­
bourne terrace, London. 

Roscommon 

Cork 

Longford 
"\Vestmeath -

Dublin 
Louth 
Meath 
Wicklow 

1021 1090 

821 510 

500 467 
UD2 0.j7 

1017 254 
Uti!) 455 

90!) 147 

1207 686 

1300 392 

2·)2D 4~7 
1117 678 

G-± 74 
44~ 353 
501 - -4.c7-
545 527 

272 79 
5G;3 aS8 
8;~5 4,(j7 

103:2 ;H6 

121 90 
2,)~38 1705 

--265U l~:cl;) 

H20 1443 
1427 1046 
2470 1593 
] 142 1356 

--64JU ' 5':l:;j~ 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 4"" 11 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. Acreage. Valuation. 
£ 

WIIITTLE, 1\1rs. ELIZABETH, 
Dublin. 

WHITTlE, GEORGE, Belfast. 
WHITTY, THOMAS R. 

Down 

Antrim 
Queen's 

2711 

774 
862 

WHITWORTH, Messrs. BEN- Drogheda tn. 6 
JAMIN andBRoTIIERs,Manchester. Louth - 5 

WHYTE, ADA1If, Whyte IIall. 
WHYTE, Oolonel JOHN J AMES. 

Educated at Harrow and Sand­
hurst; J.P. and D.L. co Leitrim 
(High Sheriff 1854); J.P. co. 
Sligo; late 7th Hussars and Ool. 
(retired) 1st Dragoon Guards,­
NewtownManor, Sligo,and Glen­
car Lodge, Manor Hamilton, co. 
Leitrim; Kildar!:' Street Club, 
Dublin; Arthur's Club, s.w. 

WIIYTE, JOHN JOSEPH. Educated 
at Oscott 0011. ; J.P. and D.L. co. 
Down (High Sheriff 18(2),­
I;oughbrickland, BanbridgE', co. 
Down; Stephen's Green Club, 
Dublin; Ulster Olub, Belfast; 
Royal Irish Yacht Club, Kings­
town. 

WIOKA1f, M. B., Benligh lIill, 
Norwood, Surrey. 

WIOKLOW, Earl of (OHARLES 
FRANCIS ARNOLD Ho WARD, 5th 
Earl.) Educated at Magdalen 
Ooll., Oxford; elected a Repre­
sentative Peer for Ireland 187:2 ; 
J.P. and D.L. co Wicklow; Ool. 
·Wicklow Rifles; late Lieut. 9th 
Lancers,-Oastle Forward, co. 
Donegal; Shelton Abbey, Ark­
low, co. Wicklow ; Sackville 
Street and Kildare Street Olubs, 
Dublin; Oarlton, and Boodle's 
Olubs, s.w. 

Leitrim 
Leitrim 

Down 

Armagh 

Donegal 
Wicklow 

11 
1139 
9326 

1928 

920 

- 4767 
- 23,(:)79 

28,746 

3615 

369 
220 

153 
407 

~O-
353 

2397 

2753 

1281 
Rental. 
3940 

11,779 
15,719 



liS THE LA~DO~ERS OF IRELA~D. 

~amc, Title8, and Addrt'sscR. COtlllty. l Aereagp-'ValU;tiOn. 

'WILlmRFORCE, Hy. W'l., J.r. 
co.:Mayo,-Ini::;boffin, co. Galway. 

,,\VTLEY, :JIrs., Bray. 
\VILKLT~UX, PETJ<:R,J.r.,Skryne 

Castle, Tara, co. Meath. 
,VILLAX, Is.\.\.c, Carrickhill, 

:Jlulahi<lc. 
\VILLIAnIS, RnwARD Wu,'\mT. 

Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin; 
J.P. and D.L. co. Dorilet; late 
13engal Ctlvalry,-Uerl'ingston, 
Dorchcster; Cm·lton Club, s.w. 

'VILLL:\.:JI~, FRANC]S .EDW\RD, 

Cappanagrown Lodge, "\Vater­
ville. 

,VILLLDIS, TJI(HI.\s H., Sligo. 
\VILLLDI::), Colonel Tno,L\.s :Jr., 

Middlesex, England. 
\VILLLUI~ON, Cll.\Rl.ES, Soli­

citor, 14 Upper :Uount ~trect, 
Dublin. 

\VILLIA:JIROX, JOHN, Reps. of, 
Knucln;kugh. 

,,\VILL LDI::) 0 X, RICU\lW, B.A. 
(Dublin), ~ Fitzwilliam Nquare, E., 

Dublin; UniYersitvClub, Dublin. 
\VILLIA:JI::)OX, 'TiI(HUS :F., 

KinQ,·stown. 
\VILLlXGTOX, FmmERlcK, Saint 

Rl'irall!! and Newgrove, llath­
cabbin, Par:;om;town. 

\VILLLTGTOX, ,LDIE'; \V., Castle 
\Villillgton, Bullymuckey, co. 
Tipperary. 

\VILL~, JOIl". Willsbrook, Lucan. 
WILL::)-N~\'NJrFORD, TlIos.GEo. 

Edm;ated at Harrow and Ch. Ch., 
Oxford; J.P. and D.L. co. Ros­
common (High ::)hcriff 184:3),­
\Vills Grove and Castlerea House, 
Castl0rea; Kildare Street Club, 
Dublin; Carlton Club~ J w. 

----

Galway 

.Antrim 
:Jleath 

Dublin 

Armagh 
King':; 

Kerry 

Sligo 
n.o~commoll 

Dublin city-

Cork -I 
\Vexford 

Clare 

Limerick 
~\feath 
Tipperary -

Tipperary -

Dublin 
Roscommon 

43TR 715 

1Gfl2 270 
586 7(jf) 

321 557 

~)(i 188 
G88 ~ L}f)~ 

m)(')u 170(j 

3804: 1'24 

ll~G LjR 
JOU:3 !J(j;J 

2 IQ·}/, 

520 110 

2.31Q l!3~~ 

770 V5 

IQ·) III 
2:28 J:W 
8U<l 57~ 

UJJ b10 
1;J58 7;30 

flJfl 1476 
2-1-,410 10,19-1 



THE LA.XDOWXERS OF IREL,uID. 

XllIne, Title~, and Addre" ~. County. 

,YILSOX, C.mw.U"DER, Denvir, 'Yexford 
Colorada, U. S. America. 

'YILSOX, GEOIWE ORR. Educated Kildare 
at Trill. ('011., Dublin; (owner of I Wexf'ol'd 
Head Rents out of:3577 aeres-
510 in co. Kildare, 2:3:34 in co. 
Kilkenny, and 7:33 in Queen's 
co.),-D~nardagh, Hlnchock, eo. 
Dublin; "G niversit~, Club, Dub-
lin; St. GeOl'ge's Club, Killgs-
town; Reform and Pall )Iall 
Club~, s.w. 

,YILSO~, J DIES D \ RUXG, J.P., Clare 
Roxton, Canonn, co. Clare. 

'VILSU~, J.DIE';, J.P. and n.L. Longford 
co. Longford (has been High 
SheriU'), - Currygrane, E(lg-e­
worth"town, co. Longford; l·'re,;-
cati, Hockhill, Blackrock, co. 
Dublin. 

'VILSO~, JOIL' ~I., Harvest Tipperary -
Lo(ltr<,. 

,y lLSU~, J OUX, Rashee, Bally- Antrim 
clare, co. Antrim. Carrickfcl'gus 

4;0 

\.r .. ng \'aluation. 
- E C' I .£ 

00~) 

,'j l.j:~ 
1 ;~IJ,j 
(ju:l:8 

1184 

1158 

G80 I 

320 

3iG 

44-4 

100 

1,) 
tOWll. 1_.' .). 

411 
(j(j,' I 

,j4 

7:;4" 
~G:.> 

H'lD 
"~ILSO. ~,J OUX, n ui"k, Dunbo.'\·ne. 
\\TILSO. T, JOHX, J.P. co. 'Yest­

meath (ha,; been High Sheriff'),­
Street, llathowen, co. 'Yest.­
meath. 

\\'ILSUX, JOSFPII, Dublin. 

,rIL~O~~, 'YILLLDI, Coolcarrigall, 
DOlla<lea. 

'YILSO~', 'V·lLU.DT, Street, Rath­
owe11, co. ,Yestmeath, Hathmines, 
co. Dublin. 

WIL~OX, \\TILLLDT, Salt IIill, 
Dublin. 

"\YILSUX, "T1LLIA::I[, D.D., Car­
rickfergus. 

}[eath 
'Ye::;tmeath -

Armagh 
Dublin 

Kildare 

Longford 
'Ye tmeath 

'Yc::;tmeath -

Carrickfergu~ 
tOWll. 

:31~O 

,104!) 4G7!) 
;30,' ~.,.) 

I 'J..., 
- 4;),;7 ;3-1:11 

u-:1:3:2 11:1';3 

2-1::32 8;30 
l:!li4 7!1+ 
;3 (i!J (j l!j,j.) 

:314::> 1314 

DG7 2354 



4 ~ O THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

\VILSON, WILLIAM, Raphoe, co. Fflrmanagh 
Donegal. Donegal 

WILSON, WILLIAM, Junr., Drum­
many, Raphoo. 

WILSON-SLA.TER,GEo. WARNER, 
J.P. and D.L. co. Longford; 
J.P. co. Meath,-Belleville, 
Tara, co. Meath; ·White Hill, 
Edgeworthstown, co. Longford. 

WILSON'S llOSPIT.AL, Trustees 
of. 

Donegal 

Longford -
~Ieath -

Dublin -
Longford -
\Yestmeath -

WINDLE, JAMES F., Tarbort, co. Limerick 
Kerry. 

Valuation Acreage. £ 

1 
1511 

38 
453 

51~ --491-
491 558 

1300 
582 

137 
231 

H95 
- 4863" 

500 

934 
591 

155 
146 

2~)60 

32tH 
72 

WINEFIELD, Bon. J. S., llfaid- Sligo 
stone, Kent. 

WINN, Hon. ROWLAND J.P. Kerry 
Rossbury, Killorglin, co. Kerry; 

1321 

- ] 3,!J13 

356 

1382 

63 Chester Square, s.w. 
WINTER, GEOItGE. I~jji Islands. 
WINTER, JAlIIES SANDERSON, J.P. 

and D.L. co. Meath (has been 
lligh Sheriff) ; late Capt. Meath 
Militia,-.A.gher, Enfield; Saek­
ville Street and Kildare Street 
Clubs, Dublin. 

King's 
Cavan 
Kildare 
Meath -
\Yestmeath -

·WINTER, SAlIlUEL, J.P. co. West- Cavan 
meath,-Clondriss, Killucan, co. 
\Yestmeath. 

WISE, FRANCIS, Cork. 

WIRE, FRANCIS R, Cork. 
\YISE, J AMER L. Prince of Wales' 

Terrace, Quinsborough Road, 
Bray. 

WISE, JOSHUA PATRlCIC, J.P., 
Rostellan Castle, Middleton, co. 
Cork. 

Cork -
Cork city 
Kerry 

Limerick 
Limerick 

Cork 

773 
940 
206 

1640 
861 

---;m47 

839 

9912 
34 

9636 
19,58:2 

1666 
6~9 

1222 

460 
560 
205 

1648 
720 

3130 

542 

8921 
98 

445 
~o4 

1850 
672 

1333 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. COWlty. 

WIS E, ROBERT, Cork. Cork -
WIS E, THOMAS, Cork. Cork -
WIS E, WILLTAM, Cork. Limerick -

Tipperary -

WIS E, W ILLIAM, Brighton, Sussex. Cork -
Waterford 

WIS EMAN, JAJI1E , Cork. Cork -
WO LFE, A., South Hill, Nenagh, Dublin -

co . Tipperary. 
WO LFE, PHlLIP, Bantry, co. Cork -

Co rk. 
WO LFE, RICHARD, Forenaughts Kildare 

an d Bishopland, N aas, co. Kildare. Limerick -

WOLFE, RICHARD, Rochfort, Tipperary -
N enagh, co. Tipperary. 

WOLFE, WILLIAM, King's co. King's -

WOLSELEY, Sir CLElIIENT JAlIIES, 
Bart. Called to the Bar at the 
Middle 'l'emple 1860, and to the 
Irish Bar 1863; J.P. cos. Carlow, 
Wexford and Wicklow,-Mount 
W olseley, Tullow, co. Carlow; 
20 Herbert Place, Dublin; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

WOLSELEY, Very Rev. J OUN, 
M.A., Dean of Kildare; Incum­
bent of St. Michael's, diocese of 
Kildare,-Portarlington. 

Carlow 
'Yexford 

King's -
Queen's -
Wexford -
Tipperary -

'VOOD, Colonel ANDREW JOR­
DAINE, M.A. (Dublin) ; J.P. and Cork 
D.L. Cork city (has been IIigh 
Sheriff for co. Oork ); Col. Royal 
Cork Artillery Militia; late Capt. 
15th Hussars,-10Sydney Place, 

I Acreago 

571 
1558 
1471 
393 
1~64 

296 
327 
62:3 

696 
434 

992 

1397 
1:365 
2762 

682 

792 

481 

Valuation 
£ 

252 
1419 
1695 

269 
-

1964 
576 
2 5 

--86I 

180 
527 

162 

1208 
1143 

23.3( 

197 

2547 1982 
2643 104:) 
5190 - 30:,a-

721 320 
2:27 227 
109 62 
3.35 155 

HU 7{;r 

6176 2678 

2H 



482 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. 

Cork; United Service Club, 
s.w.; Dublin and County Club, 
Cork. 

WOOD, Rev. EDWARD B. Edu­
cated at Trin. Coli., Dublin; 
Rector of Easkey, diocese of 
Killala; and 
WOOD, ARTIIUR, M.D., Ea!';key, 
co. Sligo. 

WOOD, GEORGE ABRAIIAlIf, J.P. 
co. Cork, Lota House, Cork. 

WOOD, SHAW BENJAMIN, Reps. 
of, Cork. 

WOOD-MARTIN, Mrs. ANNE. 
Took the name of Martin on 
succeeding her nephew Captain 
A. Martin, in 1873,-vVoodville, 
Cleveragh and Bloomfield, Sligo; 
Esker, co. Galway. 

'WOOD - WRIGHT, WILLIAM 
HENRY EDWARD, D.L. co. Mon­
aghan (IIigh Sheriff 1877),­
Golagh House, Monaghan; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 

WOODCOCK, Mrs. MAlty and 
STAND FORD, Reps. of, 

WOODIWUSE, CUltRAN Ol3lNS. 
Educated at Trin. CoIl., Dublin; 
a magistrate for co. Louth; 
Omeath Park, N ewry, co. Down; 
United Service Club, Dublin. 

WOODLEY, FRANCIS, 58 Sunday's 
Well, Cork. 

WOODLEY, FRANCIS WILLIAM, 
J.P., Leeds House, Killenardish, 
Macroom. 

WOODROOFE,WILLlAM l\IORTON, 
M.A.. (Dublin), J.P., Ballysag­
gartmore, Lismore. 

County. 

Sligo -

Clare -
Cork -
Waterford -

Cork -

Galway -
tlligo -

Monaghan -

Galway -
Armagh -
Donegal -
Louth -

Cork -
Cork -

Waterford -

Acreage. Valu;tion. 

1085 480 

181 181 
2502 2054 
2910 706 

55£jJ- -
;2941 

2435 1391 

1207 664 
5965 4011 
71.7'2 4Uiu 

3264 1048 

2049 300 

424 465 
1470 380 
1H61 573 
3755 1418 

677 374 

3857 1506 

4435 954 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. 

",VOODROOFE, JOHN, 39 Upper Cork 
Fitzwilliam street, Dublin. 

WOODS, HANS IIAMILTON, M.A. Dublin 
Educated at Trin. ColI., Dublin; Meath 
J.P. and D.L. co. Dublin (IIigh 
Sheriff 1851:); J.P. co. :Ueath 
(IIigh Sheriff 1851),-Milverton 
Hall and Whitestown IIouse, 
Balbriggan ; Kildare Street 
and ~ackville Street Clubs, 
Dublin; Carlton Club, s.w. 

WOODS, Reps. of KIL)fER. .R., Cork 
Dublin. 

WOO])S, WU,LIAJIf, J.P. IIigh Tipperary -
Park, Parsonstown. 

WOODWARD, ~frs. F ANXY L., Clare 
9 Onslow Gardens, London. 

WOOD'iV ARD,Yery Rev. TnO::lIAR, Longford -
Downpatrick. 

WOOD'IYOOD, Rev. Tno::lIAs, Dublin city 
Downpatrick. 

WOOLLEN COMPANY,IIILLS- Down 
BOROUGII, Hillsborough. 

WOOL~EY, WILLIA::If, J.r. co. Louth 
Louth (has been High Sheriff), 
-Milestown, Castlebcllingham; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin; 
Junior Carlton Club, s.w. 

WORTIIINGTON, RAYMOND P., 
5 Rostrevor Terrace, Rathgar, 
and 16 Fleet Street, Dublin. 

Limerick 
Roscommon 
Sligo 

WOULFE, STEPHEN ROWLAND, Clare 
J.P. co. Clare (High Sheriff 
1876), and co. Down (High 
Sheriff 1875); late 7th Foot, and 
Ca pt.II un ti n gdon M ili tia, - 'l'ier­
maclane, Ennis, co. Clare; 5 
Westbourne Place,Eaton Square, 
s.w_; Army and Navv and 
Brooks's Clubs, s.w.; Kildare 
Street Club, Dublin_ 

48!l 

ValllatioIl. 
Acreage. £ 

835 

4585 
8043 

1~,(ji8-

1019 

653 

855 

1222 

1 

101 

812 

9 
2572 

fj06 
;rOt)7 

1019 

350 

4163 
53D1 
9554: 

576 

347 

370 

489 

511 

560 

1084 

15 
405 
'2'27 
(H7 
1382 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

___ N_sm_e,_Ti_·_tl_es_, _sn_d_A_ d_dr_eS_SC_B_. __ I __ c_o_un_t_y_. _I Acreage. :!U!tion. 

WRA Y, GEORGE CECIL GORE, J. P. 
cos.Donegal,Kildare,and Queen's; 
Ardmona, Donegal; The Grove, 
:hlona terevan, co. Kildare; Kil­
dare Street Club, Dublin. 

WRAY, JACKSOX, J.P. for COf;. 

Antrim and Down,- omerset, 
Coleraine. 

WRA Y, Reps. of J oHNA.,Glcnboy. 
WRA Y, \VILLIAM, J.P. co. Done­

gal (High Sheriff 1 51),-Ouk 
Park, Lctterkenny 

WREN, LESLIE, J.P. Tralee, co. 
Kerry. 

WRIGHT, DlGBY, Bandon, co. 
Cork. 

WRIGTIT, EDWARD, L.L.D., Trin. 
ColI. Dublin, Barrister-at-law,­
Flora Ville, Donnvbrook, Dubun. 
16 IIyde GardeIi's, Eastbourne, 
England; University Club, 
Dublin. 

WRIGIIT, IIKNRY, Cashcfane, 
DUrTus, co. Cork. 

WRIGIIT, JOSEPll, :Monaghan. 
WRIGIl'l', Miss. 
\VIUGIIT, Mrs. MARlA, Rally­

keane, Rathdrum, co. Wicklow. 
WRIGIIT, THOMASR., Clondalkin, 

co. Dublin. 
WRIXON, Mrs. ANNABELLA, Eng-

land 
WRIXO ,IIEXRY, Paris. 
WRIXON, JOl1X R, Castlehyde. 

WYBRANTS, ROlmn:r, Dublin. 

\VYBRA TR, WIT,LlA~r, J. I), 
A shton Park, Ballyearnew,Gorcy. 

\VYNDIIA1L (Sce Dunral'en, Bad 
of, & Lrcon field, Lord) 

"\"' YNNE Mrs. :SOl'IIIA, :llo},Yore, 
co. ,,\V cstmeath. 

Donegal 

Antrim 

Leitrim 
Douegal 

Kerry 

Cork 

Dublin 

Cork 

~Ionughan -
Oavan 
,Vc 'tmeath-

Cork 

Cavan 

Cork 
Cork 

Down 
Meath 

'\Vcxford 

,Yestmcath -

632 

598 

571 
16~4 

2466 

715 

66 

700 

790 
510 
H75 

1257 

514 

1008 
126;3 

588 
294 
88~ 
501 

541 

20U 

237 
745 

10H8 

510 

fl32 

57 

747 
24;~ 

0;,57 

24!J 

15(j 
29:') 
4.>1 
:35{ 

3 4 



THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addre,' s. County 

'VYNNE, OWEN, J.P. and D.L. Leitrim 
co. Sligo (lIigh Sheriff 1875); Sligo 
J.P. co. Leitrim; Captain Sligo 
:Militia; late 61st Foot,­
lIazlewood, 'ligo; Luro-anboy 
Lodge, }Ianorhamilton, co. Lei-
trim; Junior Carlton Club, s.w.; 
Sackville Street Club, Dublin. 

WYSE, 'VIf,LIA~r CHARLES BOXA­

l'ARTE. Educated at Prior Park 
and Oscott Colleges; .T.P. ('0. 

1Vaterford (IIigh Sheriff 18;}.») ; 
late Captain 'Yaterfonl Artillery 
)Iilitia, - t. John's Manor 
House, Waterford. 

Waterford 
'Vaterford 

city. 

YARMOUTH, Earl of (H UGH nE Antrim 
GREY SEDlOUR). Edueated at I Down 
Sandhurst; J.r. and )1.P, Houth 
'Var\Vick hire; J.P. co. Antrim; 
wa ~LP. for co. Antrim 
186~-7 4; late Capt. Grenadier 
Guards,-20 Beaufort Gardens, 
s.w. ; Ragley lIall, Aleester; 
Guards' and Carlton Clubs, s. w. 

YEATES, J. B. I Kildare 
YEL VERTO~, lIon. Mr. )IARIA, Cork 

Dublin. 
YELVERTO~ (See ..11'01111101'1', I 

Viscol/Jlt. ) 
YIELDING, H"CGII E.,WoodlandR Limerick 

lIoue. Tarbert, co. Kerry. 
YIELDIXG, .Mrs. MAR\, )1., Glen- Limerick 

aster Lodge. 
YIELDI G, SA~LUEL, Yougbal, Cork 

co. Cork. \ Kerry 

YOUNG, Rev. GARlHNER R., Tyd- Donegal 
mint Glebe, .. A.ugbnacloy, co. 
Tyrone. 

YOUNG, GEORGF., J.P. and D.L. Donegal 
('uldaf!, House, Culdaff~ co. 
Donegal. 

A Valuation . creage. £ 

I 
15,436 4;j~0 

- 1~,982 n7] I 

I 

~ 1 

;.!t;,.Utl H,O!) 1 

098 
793 

1791 

(i2() 
79.') I 

711 

1l,j0 

15no 
10:20 
;2;jl'u 

40t 
;};~ .-, 

J! I~ 

1074 :Hi4 
434 1 ;~H 

1508 ~)h 
539 J ( j f) 



t S6 THE LANDOWNERS OF IRELAND. 

Name, Titles, and Addresses. County. A Valulltion, 
creage. £ 

---\---- ----

YOUNG, ITENRY LINnSAY, J.P. 
co. and city ofCork,-Leemount, 
Carrigrohane, co. Cork; Cork 
Club; Royal Cork Yacht Club, 
Queenstown. 

YOUNG, JAMBS. Educated at 
Trin. Coil., Dublin (B.A. 1856) ; 
.T.P. co. Roscommon (has been 
IIigh Sheriff), - ITarristown, 
Castlerea. 

YOUNG, Rev. J., Belfast. 

YOUNG, Rev. JOHN, Darragh­
more, Dungannon, co. Tyrone. 

YOUNG, JOHN,B.A.(Dublin); J.P. 
and D.L. co. Antrim (IIigh She­
riff 1863), - Galgorm Castle, 
Ballymena, co. Antrim; Sack­
villa Street Club, Dublin. 

YO UNG, Miss, Sandymount, Dub­
lin. 

YOUNG, 1\1rs. ANNA SOPlU \, 
Philpotstown, Navan, 

YOUNG, RICHARD, J.P., Coolkei­
ragh, Londonderry. 

YOU G, SA~lum" R.,FarmLodge, 
Ballymena. 

YOUNG, WIT,LT.Uf, Gortmardreas. 
YOUNG, VVU,LIAlIf A., Bullymena, 

Oork 
Waterford -

Roscommon 

Armagh 
Down 

Sligo 

Antrim 

Cavan 

Cavan 
Meath 

Londonderry 

Antrim 

Cavan 
Antrim 

YOUNG, WILLIAM, J.P. co. Gal- Galway 
way (High Sheriff 1875); J.P. QLleen's 
Queen's co., of which he has also 
been ITigh Sheriff, - Brockley 
Park, Stradbally, Queen's co.; 
Doohulla Lodge, Clifden, co. 
Galway. 

YOUNG, WU,LlAM, J.P., 1\Iount Donegal 
Hall, Killygordan. 

5669 
2i3lJ8 

7977 

1103 

831 
4HO 

1;3:t1 
4291 

1649 

882 

672 
M8 
l~:W 

5;37 

1084 

593 
9-:U 

18S8 
821 

- 27U9 -

1701 I 

2603 
262 

~tl55 

734 

fJ11 
404 

14U5 
438 

2027 

48.3 

441 
(juG 

1107 
481 

390 
1111 

203 
532 
735-

727 



ERRATA. 

Blennerhassett, Arthur, is High Sheriff of co. Kerry. 
Butson, Rev. O. H . G.,jor 4656 (aCl-ee), read 46i6. 
Oannon, John William, jor 5873 (acres), t'cad 5973. 
Lawrenson, Rev. William, of Sutton IIouse, Howth, estate JIl 

. Queen's 00., Acreage 749. Valuation £432. 
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